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PEEFACB.

The puWieation of this Tolume has been delayed by several unforeseen causes, and I must express my
regret that this dehiy should have taken place

;
it was due to circumstanees beyond my own control.

It is necessary to explain the reasons for publishing the various sections of this volume. Part 1

consists of a oui'sory examination of 21D inscriptions on coj>per, which have been sent to me from different

parts of Southern India, an appendix raising the number to 228. I have not attempted to publish

full notes with translations of all these iusoribed plates as the short time at my disposal forbade any
endeavour to do more than hint at the historical value of each. All detailed woik on them must come
later. My aim has been simply to pioneer the Suivey, and to show, as far as 1 have been able to

ascertain, where it will be necessary and valuable for others to labour. All the inscriptions noted in

Part I must at some time or another be carefully examined.

Part II consists of a list of all the dated inscriptions which as yet have come to my notice in the

Madras Presidency, arranged in chronologicfd order. This list was prepaied mostly to assist epigra-

phists as well as students of history. It wOl, I hope, bo found to serve several purposes. Any one

desirous of studying the history of a period, for instance, will by this list he guided to all the inscrip-

tions of the same date at present known to exist in the Presidency.

A mere glance at the first column will show the reader what a large store of valuable knowledge

remains, engraved in the most permanent fashion, ready to the hand of any one who chooses to grasp

it, in the villages of Southern India. Only a few of these inscriptions have as yet been examined, and
all must be published before the work can be considered complete. It must be remembered that this

list comprises only those inscriptions of whose existence I have been informed, and that it probably

does not represent a tenth part of those which will in after yearn be brought to light. I have even

omitted to enter a number of those actually brought to notice where my infonnants mentioned

dates wliioh were onnspicuouslT^ wrong and untrustworthy, as such entries might only lead to misconcep-

tion. But with these exceptions, the list contains all the daiul inscriptions specially mentioned in

Volume I. There remain for examination, independently of these, firstly/ the undated inscriptions

specially so mentioned; secondly, the large number of inscriptions whose mere existence is noted, as, for

instance, where the information I received was that a temple existed “ covered with inscriptions,”—and
these must number several thousands j

thirdly, the inscriptions of which I have never heard, and these,

probably, will number several thousands more. The work has been inaugurated, for Br. Buxgess
informs mo that he has a very considerable number of the copper-plate inscriptions, besides others from
temples, from the Madura Bistriet, and the whole of the TamO. inscriptions in the Madras Museum,
already translated by Mr. S. M. Natela SasM and others, and that the printing of them is well

advanced.

Part III consists of lists of inscriptions as noted in Volume I, and as found in certain other

publications, arranged according to the sovereigns and dynasties they refer to. These I found exceed*-

iugly difficult to draw up because of the doubtfulness of the names and dates as reported to me.^ They
must be taken merely as tentative and provisional. As with the rest of these two volumes, I public the

Lists in the hope that sojourners in Bouthem India will correct them.

One point connected with the Chola lists must e^cially he noted here, as I must confess myself in

doubt as to the correctness of certain previous deductions. I think that ihe list given from pages 102 to

109 needs correction k s^eral respects. So many of the names of Vira or ludottimga Ohola I seem
to be mere titles that we isiust not be too sure that ksoriptions bearing, as the name of the sovereign,

one of those titles, is necessarily an inscription .of that king. Since the list was prepared I have seen

some new inscriptions and am now not at all certain that all those bearing the name ** ifmmai
KonMn ” belong to the reign of Kulottunga I. I think, further, that the name KonSri Nanmai
Ko^uJ^n Sundara Kon5ri MSlkoigidatt Sundira Pan<jiyan ” probably do not belong to

him, but to a resd Pa^diyan oi Pap-diyans, and are unconnected with the Ohola-Paiidiyan conquegi*/'

^ I have oimtfced a number of inscriptions in this list, where names and dates wore clearly wrong.
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I was inelined, too, to aceept too readily the name of his queen as sufficient evidence of identification.

Her name was “ Ulaha Miirududaiyal,^’ corresponding to “ Loka MahadevI,” and the fiist name
“Ulaha’” seems to have been variously written “Avani” or “Bhuvana.” But from inscriptions

which have recently come to light it seems possible that this name was a common title of the South
Indian queens. It has been found hy Dr. Burgess as the name of the wife of a pmo Pandiyan, for

instance. The list will perhaps have to he amended in this respect.

Such errors are inseparable from a wort of this nature, which is intended merely to precede the

study of the subject and in no sense is put forth as summarizing the results of study completed.

Paif; lY contains a sketch of the genealogy and history of the dynasties and ancient families of

Southern India, so far as I have as yet been able to compile them. This will serve as a rough chart to

all students of the subject, and will enable any one who hits on an inscription and who is desiioiis

of learning something about the sovereign therein mentioned, to ascertain who he was, and to what
dynasty he belonged, and to gain some slight knowledge of the history of that dynasty, so far as it is

hitherto known, or supposed to be known. The compilation speaks for itself and 1 need say litth^

more. If it serves no other purpose, it will show how Httle is yet known, and what vast fi<hls oi stud)

still lio opon, calling for earnest and patient investigation. I have tabulated these lists ai])luib(‘ti<ally.

This is, in some respects, open to objection, but for general use it is perhaps bolter than fjii attesiqd at

any chronological sequence, where there wore so many dynasties overlapping one another in ]>oiid of

time. Such an arrangement as the last might, it was thought, possibly give lise to misundorstaiidiiig.

I was in hopes of being able to complete the work by a set of oliionological iabhs tor cenuputing

the exact English equivalent for all dates given in South Indian inscii]»{ioiis, but the iinf<»ituiiat<‘ il}n(‘'‘S

of the compiler, Mr. IT. S Kiishnasvdiui Nayudu, l^azir of the High Court of Judicature, Madras, has

delayed their preparation. They are in tho Lhess, and will be publish<‘d sc]tniat(‘ly.

*A very iiitero'-ling and valuable aiticlu hasojusi made its ajpcaiance in tlH‘ pages of tho Indutn

Ani/qmn'!/ *(Yol. XII, pj>. 207, 291) “ On f/ie Nompnc^iffnif* of fh( Pmutpdl Jliitt/ii iht (\f of'

flic word Sannatsara ft ai its Abljrt imfions,” hy Mi’. J. P. Fleet, wlii(*li, had it a])pearul b«*lo!o, would

have prevented my disfigiming tho pages of these iw'o volumes by an ahbroiiation whh li is jhjw shfOMi

lobe wu’ong, and which will apx>oar more and moie wrong to scientific rpa<lerM as iho 3a‘ursgo<»n. J

allude to ihe metlnnl of denoting the^ year hy “ A,8.”, meaning fialirtthnnn Mr. Fled

watisfactorily establishes that the “ l^aka’^ era was in nso from a \ory early ilate aninngst the (fui{.na

kings, and that "varhuxs modifications of tho name were used ])y various wi’itf rs
;
bid that the expn ^sjon

^tiirnhttnu is the most modem of all. The eai’liest instanee yet biow'u is in a giant ol iho

peiiod earlier than the thirteenth century. Thejtroper alibi’eviathm which will ajqily tt) all iiist n'ptioiH

using that era, is sinqdy “ A ” for l^nlmP I much regret that so excellent a paper did not appear

earlier and save* mc^ from my eiTor. •

Mr. Fife! has now been appointed Epigiaphist to the Govermmmt of India, and his dutitw an*

(Ic'finedto he “the preparation and editing, with luslorical eomments and indexes, of textK and translations

(d fill aneient inscriptions discovered either on eoppor-plato or on stone” {Fromuimijs afthr (iotirnmt nf of

fn/iKii Jltmc Ihpurtmmt, Archtmiotiy^ 29/A February 1884, Non. J—24, Jlfi), The publieatimi of inwrip-

tions by iJovemmout has thus been placed on a sound Sfieutific basis, and it iw to be hoped that now- the

very numeroiiB instn’ipiionR in Southern India wU reeeivx* the attentioii they deserve.

With Tfdereneo to Mr. Fleet’s appointment the (lovornment of rmlia has made tlm iollowing

important “ Observations ” {Proeeediny^ ahore quolerf) :

—

In order to the aixcec^ssful earrjdng oxxt of the wwk eninisted to Jfr. Ijjeet, it is iiecessary that Im
should have the honrty co-operation of lo<“al Govcnmients and AdniiniKtiations. Th<’‘ (loxermir-Ueuend

in Oouneil is coatklenl that this eo-operati<ni, wliieli is now united, will be ri’iidily gi\eii, find a< cording iy
desires that all local Governments and Adniinistmtious will rmiderMr. Fh‘et o\ery assistam^o that lies

in thoir power by fonvanling to that ofii<ipr (for inspection and return) original c*oj)p(*r-j dates that may
bo in their own iccords, or in hx’ol museums, when this ('an lie dom> without risk of damage or loss? by
^oouring for him, when possible, the tompornry h>au of similar plates in tlu* ponhession of private

’^iduals ; and by diioctxng district officers to funiish him with any information whidi he xuay reipiiru

to inscriptiouK which may exist in their districts.
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To lurtlier aid tlie work it seems necessary to take such precautions as may he possible to prevent

the passing out of the country, by sale or otherwise, of inscrihed plates or stones without the knowledge

of the Epigraphist, His Excellency in Council would be glad if local G-OYeimments and Administrations

would isaue the necessary instructions to secure this object, so that the Epigraphist may have an oppor-

tunity of informing himself of the contents of all ancient inscriptions which may be anywhere discovered,

of taking copies of them, and of judging whether the originals are of sufficient interest and value

to justify their purchase for the Crovemment Museums in this country. District officers should be

directed to put forward the claims of Covermnent under Act YI of 1878 (the Treasure Trovo Act) in

cases to which that Act applies, and officers in all departments be requested to report to the district

officer any discoveries which may come under their notice.”

The Grovernment of Madras follow this up (G.O., No. 520, Public, dated 18th March 1884) with the

following order

“ The Eight Honorable the Governor m Ooimeil desires all district officers to give their cordial co-

operation and assistance to Mr. Fleet hy forwarding to him such original copper-plates as may be

available, by procuring for him where feasible the loan of similar plates in the possession of private

persons, and by giving Him such information as he may require relating to the inscriptions existing in

their districts. They will also endeavour to carry out the mstmotioiis contained in paragraph 3 of the

(ffiservations prefixed to the Proceedings read above, and will see that the Treasure Trove Act is worked

wlienever sucli a course may forward the ends of the Epigraphical Survey,”

I must again aekuov ledge gratefully the ready help given to mo by S. M. Natosa Sastri, who has

worked cordially with me in the preparation of this volume.

E. SEWELL
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nST OF COPPER-PLATE GRANTS SENT FOR EXAIINATEON.

In the Proceedings of Government dated 1st March 1881, No. 281, paragraph 10 (Public Department),

all officers were authorized to hand over to me for examination any copper-plate grants that might he
lying in their offices

;
and this was followed by a direct order published in the Fort St. Gfeorge Gazette

of Ibth Maich 1881.

The following is a list of all the grants which I have as yet been able to procure or examine.

I am especially desirous that it should be thoroughly understood in scientific circles that this list

does not pretend to any ciitioally minute accuracy. The scrutiny has been made as carefully as possible

under the circumstances, but each plate needs to he examined by the best authorities. All that can be
claimed for the following list is that the information given is probably fairly accurate, since we devoted

much labour and time to the examination of those plates. Epigraphists will readily appreciate the

difficulties attendant on the deciphering of the anoieiJt characters in many instances and on the fact of

the idates being often injured and conoded.

1. {From the Collector'^ 'i Office^ Kidna Bi'itiict. Now deposited m the Madras Museum.) This and
No. 2 were foundm the Collector's Office in the Kistna District, and were published by me in the March
number of the Indian Antiquary for 1879 CVIII, 73). They now lie in the Madras Museum. No. 1

is a grant in three plates, with a ring, and seal bearing the Chalukyan boar, sun, moon, ^ahkha, and
elephant-goad, with the legend “ Tnhhuvandmlusa.^^ It is a grant, by Amma Baja II, sumamed
“ Vijayaditya,” of the Eastern Chalukyan dynasty, of some lands in the eastern delta of the Krishna..

Its date is between 945 and 970 A.D. accordmg to Mr. Fleet’s grant ; but the chronology of this dynasty
is still somewhat confused in places. (Compare Mr. Fleet’s No. XXSV in Ind, Ant. v II, 15 .)

2. {From the same. Noio in the Madras Museum.) See remarks under No. 1. This was published by
me in Lid, Ant. VIII, 76. It is an Eastern Chalukyan grant in three plates, with a ring and seal bearing
the Chalukyan boar, moon, and elephant-goad, and the legend “ Trihhuvandmhum.^^ The grant is by
Amma BAja I, surnamed “ Vishnuvardhana.” (A.D. 918 to 925, or thereabouts. See remarks on the
chronology under No. I.) The king grants to the general of his army a village on the north of the

river, about 19 miles north-west of Bezvada The genealogy given agrees in all respects with that

mven by Dr. Burnell in his South Indian Paleography (pp. 21, 22), except that forty years are given to

Vijayaditya BhattAraka.

3. {From the Kisfna District. PecentJij discovered at PeddaMadddh, in ike Nmmdu Zemmlari If has

been returned to the findu ,
a man of the Kamma caste named Kachala Vehlanna of Pedda Maddalt

)

This

grant, in three plates, was dug up by a Brahman at the end of 1880, and was sent to me for examination.

1 forwarded it to Mr. Fleet, who was kind enough to give me the following note on it. “A set of three

plates, each about 6|- inches long by inches broad, with a seal whioh bears the moon, the motto
Sn Sairasiddhiy and the remains of apparently the name Jayasimha. .. .This is an Eastern Ohalukya
inscription of Jayasimha I. * ft is dated in words, in the eighteenth year of his reign, at the time of the

equinox
;
the Saka year is not given. The order is issued from the city of Udayapura, and records a

f
rant of the village of Pmukapam or Pinukapalu, on the east of the village of MardavalH, in the

istriot of Gudrahara.” The date of Jayasimha I’s reign is A.D. 632 to 662 or thereahonts. He was
the eldest son and successor of Kuhja Vishnuvardhana, the ooAqueror of the kingdom and founder of

the dynasty.

4 {Kom the Collector'*s Office, Noi ih Aroof. Deposited in the Madras Museum,) It is not known
how this plate got into the Collector’s office, nor to whom it belongs, nor how long it has been theie.
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This is one of a very curious series of 13 plates, all from the same locality. (See Nos. 13, 14, 15, 139,

140, 143, 144, 147, 149, 150, 177, 178 of this list.) I am at present quite unable to say anything

decisively about them. The;^ all purport to be grants by a Chola sovereign in the years S.S. 1 008 or 10 11

(A.D. 1086 or 1089), to which period they cannot, palseographioally, belong. Moreover they bear a seal

at'the top in characters resembling the Persian, but which no one whom I have yet met with can decipher
;

and this would seem to he a clear anachronism. This grant j.s on a leaden plate, coated with a thin sheet of

copper. It purports to be a grant hy Raja Vira Ohola in ^.S. 1011 (A.P. 1089) in the year of the Kaliymja

4190 and cyclic year Blamhga. But S.S. 1011 corresponds to tne cyclic year ^ukla^ twenty-two years

subsequent to Plamhga, It seems difficult to suppose that all these plates can he forgeries, partly from

their number, and partly because no forger would be so foolish as to annex the Persian seal to such a

document. The only other explanation that seems reasonable is that they form a series of copies of older

authentic documents, recording grants confirmed hy the Muhammodan chief at the time the copies were

taken, and therefore hearing his seal. The year 1089 A.D. con’esponds with the twenty-fifth year of the

reign of the sovereign variously known as “ Vlra Chola,” “Baja Yira,” “Raja Eajendra,” “ Kulottuhga,”

and “Koppara Ke^arivarma.” (See this list, grant No. 101; BnmelFs South Imiian Fahvography, p. 40 ;

Sir Walter Elliot’s Paper in the Madnm Jom'mly XIII, 36 ; Carr’s Seven PagodaSy pp. 132-145.)

5. (In the Fktmi Court
y
South Tanjore.) Grant by Andavarayar Vanangamndi Tondaman ^ to

certain members of his family. The cyclic year is given, but no other date. Tlie characters are Tamil,

and not old.

6. (In thePistriet CouHy South Tanjore.) Grant hy seventy-four artizans in S.S. 1640 (A.D. 1718),
“ while Rajadhiraja EkOji’s sons Sarfoji and Dul^oji were reigning as kings,” to a Ganesa temple “ on
the west of the road from Rlmesvaram,”—the other boundaries being very vaguely given. The temple
is presumably in or near the Tanjore District. Language, Tamil, except two Imes at the end in Telugu.
Ekoji was half-brother to the Mahratta ruler Sivaji. lie became master of Tanjore in 1675 A.D.

7. (In the District Court, South Tanjore.) Deed of sale in §.8. 1681 (A.D. 1759) hy Yijaya Aruna-
chala Yanahgamudi Tondaman, son of Andavarayar Yanahgamudi Tondaman, of lands to Andoui Muttu
TSvar, son of Xotta Bayappa Tsvar, (See No. 5 and note 1.)

8. (In the Dhtrkt Court, Salem.) Grant by a Raja of Maistr, part of whose name is “ Krishna Raja,’^

given in a year of the Kahyuga, of which only the fir^ three figures, 482, are visible, the last figure, the
name of the oyolio year, and the ^ka date all having been tampered with. The grantor was probably

Bodda Krishna Baja, who reigned over Maisnr from A.I). 1714-1731. The grant, then, dates within
the years AB. 1719-1728. (Rice’s Mysore and Coorg, I, 240.)

9. (Jw the District Court, Salem.) A deed drawn up in S.S. 1683 (A.I). 1761), in the year Vriska,

by certain merchants of Hostir in the Salem District, promising to give to the priests a certain fixed

proportion on every hale of cloths and thread bought in that town.

10. (In the District Court of Tinnevelly.) Grant of twelve villages in the Tinnevelly District hy
YiSvanatha Nayakka, the first of the great Nayakka dynasty of Madura, and his celebrated minister
and general Aiyanatha, who built the thousand-pillar^ mandapam at Madura. The former is styled
“ the pious son of JCotyam Nagama Nayudu,” the latter “ MandaraputtanJen Arya Ndyaka Mudallydr.^'^

The grant is in S.S. 1482 (A.D. 1560), in the cyclic year Maudri.

11. (In the District Court of Tinnevelly.) Private grant of land in a village of the Tinnevelly
Bistriet for the support^of a temple of the village god and goddess, during the reign of Yijaya Chokkana-
tha of Madura, dated S.S. 1637 (A.D. 1715), aud Kollam era 887. These dates do not correspond hy
four years.

12. (hi the District Court of TinnemlJp.) A long grant of the Yijayanagar dynasty on five plates,

with a handsomely decorated ring, having the hoar, moon, and dagger. The ^ant is hy the Yijayana-
gar sovereign Yehkatapati in S.S. 1512, oyelioyear Vikriti (A..J). 1590),,of villages in the Tinnevelly

1 The HonoraMe A. Ssshayya Sastriyar, as.T., Dewan of the Pudukottai State, to whom I referred for mformation regarding
these chiefs, tells me that the title of “Vanahgaumdi'’ helongs to the Polegars of Palayavanam in the Pattnkottad Taluk of the
TaiX3ore District, and that they used also to he styled “ Tondaman.” The present Polegar does not hear that title, and is in no way
connected with the Tondaman House of PudukOttai. Vamt^amtdi means one who does not how his head, and the title is said to
have originated in the fact that the Polegars of this family in more ancient times did not attend on the Eftia’ of Taniore during the
Dcsari festivals, as did the other Polegars, hut sent an agent instead, being powerful enough to refuse with impunity to pas’- this
token of humhle allegiance.

-r r-'j
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District, to a Vaishnava shrine under the management of one Krishna Das. It is dated from Kumhha-
konam. The genealogy is traced through the Lunar line frojn Chandra, but*only a few names are given.

Vehkatapati’s father, Tiriiinala Raya, is mentioned as son of Sri Ranga Rama and grandson of one Bukka,

thus :

—

Bukka,
”

mtirrud Mallambila, and

turned af Aravliimgara.

SiT Ranga Rama Nripati,

marriid Tirumalm\h%lS

1

Rama Riiya. Tirumala Raya, Venkate%.
marvied (1) Vehgalamhd, (2) Rdghavdmhd,

(3) PPddoanrnnhSy (4) Enshmvamla. He
conquered many ''' or Muhammadanf>,

and performed a great f,atrtfiee.

I

Tirumaladeva Raya Venkatapati.

or Srldeva Raya,
“ he reignedfor a short timeP

13. (From the Dinfrict Court, Chingleput Now deposited in the Madras Miiseum.) This is one of the

series mentioned in the remarks regarding No. 4. The ^nt is on a copper plate, and purports to have

been executed three years eorlier than No. 4, namely, in 1008 (A.D. 1080), KaUyuga 4187, year

Nandana. But the character is modem Grantha, It bears a Persian seal at the top. It is noticeable that

the cyclic when compared with the ^ha year is wrong by 26 years
j
and that, even if the cyclic year

mentioned in No, 4 was accurately given therein as FJamnga, this year Nandam is not three years

earlier than Plavanga, but fifteen years earlier. The grant purports to have been executed by one Vira
Sahgudayan of the Chola country.

14. (From the District Court, Chingleput. Deposited in the Madras Museum.) In all respects similar

to No. 13, of which it is apparently a duplicate.

15. (Ftmi the District Court, Chingleput. ^ Deposited in the Madras Museum.) One of the same series.

This grant is on a copper plate, bearing date S.S. 1 008 (A.D. 1086), KaUyuga 4187, year Nandana. But
the character is modern Telugu. Persian seal. T?he grantor’s name is omitted, but it states that he con-

structed the village of Mannavedn, near ArnI, after having divided the city of the Eayalu and dug a
reservoir in the Agraharam*’ of a Brahman. On the reverse is a mantram in Grantha characters.

16. (From the District Court, Chingleput. Deposited in the Madras Museum.) Grant by a Mussulman
chief, styled in the Tamil of the deed Mahd rasa rd§a maniya rdya Rirdyasi Kuppa Chandu Sdyapu
avergal, otherwise Kutb Chand Saheb,^ in the cyclic year Pramadicha, of certain lands, fees, exemption
from taxation, and liberty to ride in a palankeen, to Sivandapada Settiyar, of the village of Arikosati

Pudnpetai, as a reward for faithful service.

17. (From the District Court, Chingleput. ‘ Deposited in the^ Madras Museum.) A grant made by
some one, whose name and place of residence are omitted, in S.S. 1488 (A.D. 1566), year Frahham, of

1,000 pons to one Tambu Setti, as a reward for the discovery of a theft in the grantor’s palace. It

is dated from the village of hi Chingleput District.

18. (From the same. Deposited in the Madras Museum.) Grant by the Vijayanagar sovereign

Achyutadeva Raya in 8.S. 1454 (A.D. lbZ2), KaUyuga 4633, oydio year Nandam (all these correspond).

He is styled “ Vira Pratdpt Vira Achyufadem Mahdrdyaravdru/* The grant bears at the top the
devices of the sun and moon, the boar and the dagger. The sovereign granted to one Ramanujaehari
the privilege of receiving the holy water and consecrated food after the worship of the god in the temple
of l§rl Devamyakhasvdmi in the village of Tiruvahindrapuram. It should be ascertained wha*e this

village is situated. At present I have been unable to find out. "The grant is in Telugu.

^ This Chanda Sdheh cannot be the Chanda Sdhch -who placed Winakihl on the throne of TricMnopoly in A.D. 1734, and
whose name is so well known in connection with the French andEngliah wars in the south, since the year PramSdieha occurs in A.D.
1733 and 1793, whereas Dupleix’s Chanda Saheh was in power only from 1734 to 1762, when he was murdeied.
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19. (In the Dhtriot Com Madura.)^ Grant in Telugu on a broad copper sheet with the lines running

along the length. It narrates that in S.S. 1622 (A.D. 1700), in the year V7Uha^ “ Rri Mangamma, wife

of Ohokkanatha Nayudu, who was son of Muttu Virata Nayudu, and grandson of Visvanatha Nayani

Tirumala Nayudu,” gaye the* village of Balakrishna Mahadanapuram as an agrahdram to certain Brah-

mans. The genealogy corresponds with those already published. The grantor is generally l?nown as

“ Mahgammal.” She is said to have been starved to death in her palace in Trichinopoly four years after

this, namely in A.D. 1704.

20. {In the same Court.) A Telugu grant, consisting of two broad plates with the lines running along

the length. The grantor, usually called Muttu Lingappa, a younger brother of the Madura Nayakka
Cholskanatha, who reigned from A.D 1660 to 1682, succeeded for one year in dispossessing his brother

at the time that he was at war with Tan
j
ore. This grant is dated in the year of the fomer’s power,

A.D. 1678, S.S. 1600, year KdJai/uUi. It bestows the village of Krishnapuram on a Brahman. The
grantor is described as “ Muddu Alugari Nayudu,” grandson of “ Vi§vanatha Nayani Tirumala Nayudu,
and son of Muddu Yirappa Nayudu,” and he dates his grant as “in the reign of Sri Vira Pratapa Sri

Eahga Eaya Mahadevaraja.” ^ri Eanga III acceded to his nominal throne in A.D. 1665. (See Nelson^s

Madura Mmmli pp. 201, 202.)

21. (From the District (Court of Chingleput. Deposited in the Madras Museum.) A grant by a
“ Yallabha Maharaja ” in S.S. 1377 (A.D. 1455), year Bhava, of certain lands and ceremonial privileges

in some temples to one Yanniyappa Sinna Pillai, minister (Tantri) of the Sihgeri Sankaraohariyar, the

chief priest of the temple at Singeri. The deed was executed in the presence of the Sahkarachariyar and
bears his (Narasimha) seal. The grantor states that he was reigning “from Kahchimandalam to

Yerumandalam,” i.e., from Conjeveram to CeylonT All the chief priests of Singeri, ICumbhakonam, and
Pushpagiri are called ^anlatdchdriydr, but this one is known to belong to the first establishment by his

seal It is important that we should learn more’about this YaUabha Maharaja, as the date of this grant
is just at the period of which we know least of the Chola country. The Ho^gala Ballalas claimed
supreme authority over the peninsula for some period previous to their final fall in A.D. 1826 ; and the
Yijayanagar dynasty which succeeded had not establiied their power at so early a date as that of this

grant. Stirling and Hunter place the conquest of Kanehi by Purushottamadeva, king of Orissa, about
the year A.D. 1479, or later. But other authorities declare that Kanohi was seized by the Mussulmans
in A.D. 1477 from the Orissa kings, whose conquest had taken place about A.D. 1450 If this last

account is correct, this Yallabha Maharaja was probably the king of Kanohi who refused to give his

daughter’s hand to the king of Orissa, and who was defeated by the latter in revenge.

22. (In the District Court of Madura.) A curiously worded Tamil document, dated. 1691
(A.D. 1769), Kahi)uga 4785, year Bdlshasa, conferring the property in some lands on a Siva temple
dedicated to the god Visceivara and the goddess AlMMndesvari. The dates do not correspond. S. S.

1691 is Kaliyuga 4870, and the cyclic year Virodhi. The grantor styles himself ^rl miidu L anya-
karpaychhi Bagumta Sefupati Kattdr Avargat, lord of Tdvainagaraf and he states that the grant was made
“ while the Asvapati, Narapati, Gajapati and Setupati kings were reigning over the countries of Chola-
mandalam, Tondamandalam, Yapanapattanam ” (Jafnain Ceylon), and Yerumarwjalam (Ceylon).” AH
this is sufficiently absurd. (Compare Nos. 23, 30, 82.)

23. (In the same Court.) A document by a relative of the grantor of No. 22, whose titles are given
similarly, as weU as the names of the ruling dynasties and countries. In this case, Muttu Kumara
Yijaya Raghunatha Setupati, son of Kumara Muttu Yijaya Raghunatha Setupati, and son-in-law of
Hiranyakarpayaji Raghunatha Setupati Kattar, grants some lands to a Brahman in S.S. 1658 (A D
1736), year

24. (In the same Court.) A beautifully written modern Tamil plate, engraved in S.S. 1728 (A.D.
1806), cyclic year Akshaya, “ in the reign of Kumara Chinna Nayakkar, a successor of Mahgammal.” (!)
It narrates that at some previous date, unmentioned, a pilgrim named Yema* Eeddi had erected a chattram
on the PalaM (Pulney) Hills. His descendant, Rahga Beddi, executes the plate to commemorate his
ancestor’s charity.

25. (In ikepossession of M. Kuppanfi, Ayyahgdr ofFundi, in WdMjdpet Taluk, North Arcot.) A copper-
plate grantjn five plates, recording a double gift by the Yijayanagar sovereign Aohyutadeva Raya in
the year S.S. 1478 (A.D. 1656). The king is styled “ Aohutendra Maharaya.” The first part bestows the
village of Nahgamangalaiii, in the district of Chandragiri, in the province of Posturl, on a Raja whose
name is omitted, but who is noted as the son of Salaka Bajendra and Tippaffibika. He was probably
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eonnecled with the ruling family. The genealogy of the sovereign in the Liinai line ia jshortlj given with

only eight names. The first sis correspond with those given in Plate No.
;
but here, alter Yajafi. are

mentioned Turvasn, and then Timmadeva. From him descended Narasimha, the first king oi thetef ond

Vijayanagar family. From him the line is given thus

—

Narasimha

Narasimlw Krishna R.iva

Adi;y utendra.

Inscriptions vary as to the relationship between Kiishnadeva Baya and Achyutadeva Raya Here
they are distinctly mentioned as father and son. The second part of the grant bestows the village of

Virukombii on 54 Brahmans.

26. {In the poi^sesmn of Vayadachayvjar of Pundt^ Walnjdpef Taluk, North A?'oot.) Another Vijaya-
nagar copper^plate of Achyutadeva Raya from the same village as No. 25. It records that that sovereign,

in the year 8.S. 1456 (A.D. 1534), in the year Jai/a, endowed the temple of Vitta/esrara (probably the

temple of Vittalasmmi in Vijayanagar) with the village of Tengum “in the Chandrachala District

(? Chandragiri), of the province of Tonderamandalam.” The grant was made in the first year of Achyuta’s
reign. The document is in five plates, and is very similar to No, 25 in appearance and wording. The
genealogy is identical.

27. {In the Pktrki Court of Madura.') A private document drawn up between two brothers, after a
dispute as to which was the elder. The younger, Sinna VadavSda N5>yakkar Tummisi, having admitted
that he was jum'nr, the elder, Rama Raya Tummi4i Nayakkar, granted hini some lands. Rama
Raya styles himself “ King of Vaiiga.” The document is in Tamil, and is dated^S.S. 1455 (A.D. 1533),
^ohhakrii, hut these years do not correspond, &ohhakrit falling nine years after §.8. 1455, which was the

year Vyaya. The character appears quite modern.

28. {In the District Court of Madura.) A copper-plate deed of grant executed in 8,8. 1706 (A.D.

1784), Kaliyuga 4885, cyclic year l§ohhakrit. The cyclic year does not correspond with the Baka by one
or two years, but it must be noted that in the Madura and Tinnevelly countries the cyclic year is not in

general use, the people almost invariably using the Quilon era or Kollam Andu. By this document the

then Zemindar of Sivaganga makes over certain lands in Barmmdnijam (freehold) to a Muhammadan
named Mottai Fakir Saheb of Sivaganga. The Zemindar’s name is given as Muttu Vadnganatha
Tevar, son of Vijaya Raghunatha Sivanna Periya TJdaya Tevar.” (See Nelson’s Manual of the Madura
District

j Part III, page 160.)

29. {In the possession of Rangappa Kanndan of Kanakanipahiyam, in the Mettapolliem Division of the

Coimbatore District^ A document drawn up on a small^copper sheet, roughly executed in apparently

modem characters, purporting to be a deed by which, in 8.8. 1504 (A.D, 1582), cyclic year Vrishuy

Tirumala Nayakka of Madura, “ King of Karnata-desa ” constituted Timma Katmdan spiritual head

of his caste in 24 divisions of the “ Konganaeju.’* But Tirumala Nayakka only commenced his reign in

A.D. 1623. His grandfather was reigning in A.D. 1582. The document appears spurious.

30. {Lithe District Court of Madura.) Grant by “ Dalavay Setupati Kattar, lord of Tevainagar,”

{see Nos. 22, 23, 32), of eight villages to the temple of Bdmanaikasmmi in Ramesvaram in S.S. 1521

(A.D. 1599), in the year Pardhhava. (The cyclic does not correspond with the ^aka year by seven years.

See remarks under No. 28.)

31. {In the same Conrk) An unimportant but rather curious document, drawn up by one of “ three

dismissed chieftains of KafieMvaram Kamakshi Ammal, Rani of the Akhanda Kaveri,” who had settled

down in Va^amatttir. Their names as given in the Tamil are “ Vannikkan, Manitakkan, and Pulukkan.”
The terminations appear to be the common Mussulman title, Khan. Vadamattur is probably a village

of that name in the Tanjore District, six miles north of the rog,d leading to Kumbhakonam. AMwMa
Kdven is the name given to the western portion of the Triehinopoly District from Karur to Tirupala-

turai, above the spot where the Kaveri divides into the two great rivers, the Kaverl and Ooleroon.

(Ai^/w:«dffl=broad). The document states that one of the three chiefs (name not mentioned) decided a

depute between some thieves and some people who had settled at the viRage, aud received some land

b
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^or Ills servi<'es. This was in S B. 1525 (A.D. 160iJ), in the jear {Jaya fell nine years before S B
1525).

J32. (//? the same Ooiui.\ Grant to the Ramesvaram temple, in 1500 (A.D. 1608), cyclic year

PlaouNga, by Dalavay Sotupati of Tevainagai* (see Nos. 22, 20, 00), of lands lying under eight tanks

in the district of Appauur.

SO. {Li the Slime Court.) Grant made in S.S. 1651 (A.D 1720), 4830, cyclic year

by Sinua Kadirappa Kayakkan, j chief residing near Dindigiil, of a village named Bhupalasamndra to a

number of pandits in Baundararajapiirara, otherwise called Anaipatti. The grant was made during th(‘

reign of Vijaya Itafiga Chokkanatha at Madura, and it states that he was goveraing the country ^ns

Viceroy for the Vijayanagar sovereign BrI Rahga liaya. The grant gives lists of the ancestors of vSrI

Rahga Raya, Vijaya Raiiga Uhokkauatha, and the grantor, hut they are useless and misleading.

34. {Li the Bisfnrt Court, Vthugapatam.) A document of no antiquity, dated only in the cyclic year
Niihi, given by one Sri Raja Veiikata Raiigaraya Bangarii (Raja of Bobbili y), to a certain person,

granting certain i^rivileges in the Rajam Pergauah ot the Bobbili Zemindari.

35. {In the same Court.) An undated deed eKecuted by ‘‘Sri Vijaya Ramarfizu Maharaja,”
Raja of Vizianagrani, confoning certain benefits on a private person. It is probably not two centuries

old.

36. {In the same Court.) A grant dated in the cyclic year Kalayukti, by which some ryots, with
permission of the Navab Sayyad Mustafa, make a grant of laud. It is not old.

37. {In the same Court.) A grant of land by some ryots in Fash 1116 (A.D. 1706), by permission
of “ Mahaddikha Begu,” for a charitable object. The cyclic year Vyaya is also given.

38. {In the same Court.) A grant of land *by the villagers of Kaupaddio a Mussulman in Fasli

Krodhana {K..D. 162G). It mentions that Bhir Muhammad Khan had given some land in the
same village for a mosque. This was probably the same man that built the great mosque at Chioaoole in

A.D. 1615 {see Vot. J, p. 7).

39. {In the same Court.) A grant by SrlLala Kmhnadeva Maharaja in §.§. 1570 (A.D. 1618),
to the commander of his forces, oonfemng on him two villages. The grantor is probably a local

chieftain, but I have not been able to asoeidain who he was.

40. {In the DiWivt Court of North Tanjore.) A Tamil document dated §.S. 1418 (A.D. 1496), and
cyclic year (which does not correspond with the t^aha date by 11 years), by which the temple
authorities at the Vedaranya temple of the god Ohandi^vara (near Point Calimere) giunt certain })riviiegos

to a priest,

41. {In the District Court, Trkhinopoly.) Grant in B.S. 1714^(A,D, 11^2), Katiyuga cyclic

year Faridhdoi, by “SrT Muttu Virapjpa Nayakkan, grandson of Sinna Lakka Nayakkan, and son of
Oboklcanatha Lakkaya Nayakkan,” conferring certain lands and an annuity on a Mussulman priest.

42. {In the same Court.) A Tamil plate ornamented at the top with Baiva emblems. It is an
agreement by four private people, bearing the surname “ Nayakkan,” to conduct the religious ceremonies
of their village temple, dated S.§. 1602 (A.D. 1U80), year Eaudri.

43. {In the same Court.) A Tamil gi*ant, by Kamakshi Nayakkan, of lands to a Mussulman priest
for the maintenance of a palKodAal pr^ place of worship. The grant states that Rama Raya was then
ruling over the world. It is dated S.S. IGGl (A.D. 1739), oyolio year Frahkam (wi*ong by eight years),
Kaliyuga 4841.

44. {In the same Court.) A Tamil grant by the Madura Nayakkan, Vijaya Rahga Chokkanjltha,
here called ‘‘Vijaya Chokka Ranganatlia Nayakkan”—^mentioning his father Muttu Virappa and grand-
father Chokkanatha—to a Pandaram^(8adra priest), for worship at a DurgomKdU temple at the south gate
of the Triehinopoly fort. Dated o.B. 1649 (A.D. 1727), Kaliyuga 482^^, cyclic year Pardhham. The
grant states that Venkata Verna Maha Ro-ya was then reigning at Kannakama. The names of both
chief and place are unknown to me.

45. {In the same Court.) A Telu^ grant in S.§. 1714 (A.D. 1792), KalUjuga 4893, ParidJmm, by
Vijaya Vehkaiachala Reddi, of the viRage of Tiruppanjeri for a Siva temple in the southern part of the
district of Toraytlr, place not mentioned. It states that Vehkatapatideva Mahariya (giving him royal
titles) was ruling at Ghanagiri

; and that a stone inscription had been made, confirming the grant.
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46. (/)/ the .same Court.) A^grant in Telugu of land at Teiiuru for a Sim temple hy tlie same
Keij.(ii mentioned, m No. 45 iiiS.S, 1715 (A.D. 1793), KaUijuga 4894, year Pmnhldleha^^ during the reign

of Vehkatapatideva Maharaya of Vijayanagar at Glianagiii. It is interesting to notiee up to how late

a <la,te Vijayanagai’ &apremaoy was acknowledged. *

47. (In the .same Court.) Grant in Teliigu of land to a Brahman in S.S. 1613 (A.D. 1691;,

Kutujuya 4792, year Prajotpatti^hy MahgaminSl, widow of Ohokkanatha of the Madura Nayakkan dynasty.

48. (J;i the same Court.) Grant in Telugu of the village of Vokkora (?) for a Siva temple at Torayur,

by a Kedd-i, the same as the grantor in No. 4G, dui-ing the reign of the same sovereign, but two years

eirlier, namely in S.S. 1713 (A.D. 1791), Kaliyuga 4182, year Virodhikrit.

49. J,Iji the same Court.) Grant in Telugu of land for a charitable object, at the Trichinopoly fort

gate, inS.S. 1654 (A.D. 1732), Kahyuga 4833, year Pramddlcha, by Mmakslii, widow of Vijaya Jlanga

Ohokkanatha, mentioned as being sou of Rauga Jviislmu Alutiu Virappa and grandson of Ohokkanatha.
The VijayaTiagar sovereign Venbitadeva then at Gluniagiri, is recognized as paramount lord, hllnakshi

was the last of the Nayakkan dynasty. Four years after the issue of this grant the Mussulmans finally

gained the upper hand.

50. (/>? the same Court.) Telugu grant of land for a charity ajb ^the groat temple of vSrIraiigam by
Vijaya Ranga Ohokkanatha of the Madura Nayakkan dynasty, in S.S. 1638 (A.D. 1716). The grant

mentions his father Rjmga Krishna Muttu Virappa, and grandfather Ohokkanatha, and states that the

Vijayanagar sovereign Sri Vira Ranga Raya was then reigning at Ghanagiri.

51. {In the same Court.) Telugu gi'ant of land to the prie.st at the great temple of Srirangam in

S.8. 1584 (A.D. 1662), Kahyuga 4763, yeao; l§obhakrff^ by Ohokkanatha, son of Miiddu Virappa and
grandson of Tirumala of the Nayakkan dynasty of Madura, noting that the Vij ayanagar sovereign ^rl

Ranga was reigning at Ghanagiri.

62. {In the Collector's Offiee, Ttnneeelly.) Telugu grant of land in the villages of Tiimmalasamudrain

and Pudukkulam to a Brahman, inS.S. 1579 (A.D. 1657), year hy Sii Ranga Krishna Muttu
Virappa Nayakka, son of Ohokkanatha Nayakka, and grandson of Tiiumala Nayakka (so described).

The date and oylio yeai' correspond, but the sovereign mentioned as the donor commenced his reign at

Madura in A.D. 1682, and reigned seven years. The grant may possibly have been given before he

became the ruling Nayakka.

53. {Li the Collector's 0ffi.ee, Ttnnemlfy.) Grant in Telugu to a Mussulman for the maintenance of a

mosque, in S.S. 1614 (A.D. J692), during the reign of the ( vijayanagar) sovereign Sri Ranga at Kaiia-

kagiri, by “ Vijaya Ranga Ohokkanatha, son of Ranga Krishna Muttu Virappa, who was son of Chokka-

nitha and grandson of Muttu Virappa of the family of Visvanatha Nayakka.” The cyclic Ahgirusa

is given. It^corresponds witja the ^aha year, and this year eoiresponds with the lifetime of the Vijaya-

nagar king Sri Ranga
;
but the donor, Vijaya Ranga Ohokkanatha, was not reigning sovereign of

Madura till A.D. 17U4, or twelve years later than the date of this grant, which was issued dining the

regency of his mother Mangammal. The document, however, does not state that he was sovereign, hut

merely states that he was then “ in the kingdom of Madura ” (“ Madhum samstdnamanddumuddP).

54. {In the same ojffi.ee.) A document in Tamil and Hindustani, dated A.D. 1777 (S.S. 1699, Kollam

Andu 953, cyclic yeex lleeilambi), the Tamil being a translation of the Hindustani. It records the grant

of certain lauds by a Tevar named Chinna Nainsa to a Muhammadan for the maintenance of a palHcdsal.

55. {In the same office) A document very similar to No. 54, in Tamil and Hindustani, recording a

grant of lands hy another Tevar named Uttumalai. Marudappa to the same Muhammadan, for the same
purpose, in the same year.

56. {In the same office.) Grant of a house by certain persons^ to a female belonging to the Siva temple

in Tinnevelly for the maintenance of worship. It is dated S.S. 1653 (A.D. 1731), Kollam Andu .907,

cyclic year Virodhikrit, in the reign of Vijaya Ranga Ohokkanatha, of the Nclyakka dynasty of Madura.
It is noticeable that though the grant is for a §iva temple, the deed is ornamented with Vaishnava

figures, the engraver being a worshipper of Vishnu, as appears from his name Anamttdn Pemnml.

67. (In the same offiee.) Grant by Vijaya Ranga Uhokkalinga Nayakka in the year S.S. 1549 (A.D.

1627), Kollam Andu 803, of some lands in the “ Kaittar” province of the Tinnevelly District, to Huhkol
Pillai, the chief of Korkai, on account of his having settled a boundary dispute. The donor is not

credited with royal titles, nor is his genealogy given, it must therefore be assumed that he belonged to a

branch of the Nayakka family who had acquired some territory in the south of the peninsula. He must
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not ba confounded witli the Madura Nayakka, Vijaya Eang-a Ohokkanatha, who reigned A.D. 1701 to

1731.

^ ^ 68 {In the Collector^ Qj^ce, Neflore,) Grant by an early sovereign of the Yijayanagar family in

S.4. 1278 (A.D. 1356), cyclic year Burnmkhi. There have been published several conflicting genealogies

of the early kings of the Yijayanagar dynasty, and in this grant the date and the family tree differ

from any others. It is possible that the grantor of this document may belong to a branch of the Yijaya-

nagar family. If he be the identical Sahgama from whom the rulers of Yijayanagar traced their

descent, the date probably demands correction, as, according to most authorities, the year A.D. 1356 fell

in the leign of Bukka I The following is the table given :

—

Sangamendia

! ! 1 I
.

!

Hanhara Kampa Bukka Harapati. TJddhati.

“ Mahipati
"

‘‘ Mahipati.”

Sahgama Raja.

This Sahgama Raja grants the village of Bitragunta, otherwise called Srikanthapuram, to a number
of Brahmans.

59. {In the Office of the CoUeetor of Madura.) Grant of lands for a charitable purpose, viz., for an
Annaddna matham, or place where food is cooked and distributed gratis, by the chief of Punalpalainadu,

Muttu Yaduganatha t^eriya Ud.aya Tevar, son (Si Yijaya Raghunatha Sevaran Periya Udaya Tevar, in

1681 (A.D. 1 759), cyclic year PmniMdi. The document states that at that time the Asvapati, Nara-

pati, Sstupati, and Gajapati kings were ruling the earth.

60. {In the %ame office.) A deed executed in the name of all the inhabitants of a village called

Yaittilaikt5nd.u Yairivanayakkangri, alias Yira Bhupilasamudram, jointly with Raghunatha Ayya, agent

of one Yehkata R§.ya, in ^.8. 1665 (A.D. 1743), cyclic year Rudirodgavi^ establishing a band of trum-

peters and drummers in the Siva temple of their village. The village is near Madura.

61. {In the same office.) A document, unfinished, having four lines of quite modem Tamil character,

following twenty-two of an older type. The older portion commences with the praise of Suhrahmamja^

son of Siva, and proceeds to state that in the family of the Pandiyans of Madura flourished one Mahgam-
mal. There the inscription stops suddenly. It was probably engraved between A.D. 1689 and 1704, the

period of Mangammai’s reign at Madura. The modern Tamil portion records that Yirasimha Taittu, a

descendant of Mahgammal, in S.S. 1765 (A.D. 1843), cyclic year Bahudhanya (presented something ?

the grant is unfinished, and does not state what) to the Suhrahmanya temple _at Tiruparankundram,

four miles south of Madura. (The year Bahudhanya fell in 8 8. 1740, not in S.S. 1765.)

62- (In the same office.) A private Tamil document drawn up by two people of the Katm4ar caste,

conferring certain privileges on the watchmen of the village of Amatiir, dated in the cyclic year

Krodhana, but without any other guide to the period. The character not old.

63. (In the same^office.) A Tamil deed, dated in the Kollam Andu 775, cyclic year ^drmri (A.D.

1599), by which the Sudra priests of a Raja called “ Todukulai Mutta Raja,” or “ the eldest son of the

Raja of Todukulai,” created one Kuppayandi Pillai Karanam of seven villages, and endowed the office.

64. (In the same office.) A Tamil deed drawn up by the villagers and temple authorities of the village

of Yaittilaikundu Yairivananur (compare Nos. 60, 65a and 65b), authorizing their Karanam to colleoi

a tax for temple purposes. Dated 8.^. 1653 (A,D. 1731), cyclic year Virodhikrit.

65a. (In the same office.) This and No. 65b are engraved on either side, of a single copper-plate.

65a is an agreement drawn up in Tamil by eight merchants of the village of Yaittilaiktodu near

Madura in 8. S. 1641 (A.D. 1719), cyclic year Vikdri^ promising to give*a share of their gains annually

to support the ritual of their village temple. The grant is stated to have been executed in the

presence of the “ Palace Agent,” but beyond this no mention is made of any ruler. Yijaya Ranga
UhokkanAtha was then in power at Miadura.

65b. a Tamil deed drawn up^ in 8 8. 1657, cyclic year Ananda (A.D. 1735), by the village

authorities of Vaittilaikun,4u, permitting a Mudaliyar to collect, for certain temple purposes, one fanam a
day from the palace taxes. No king is mentioned. Minikshi, the last of the Nayakkas, was then ruling
at Madura, which finally fell under the sway of the Muhaininadans in the ensuing yeai*.
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66. {Li the Office of the GoUectorof Nelloire,) ATelugu grant of the village of Timvidu in S.§. 1357
(A.D. 1435), cyclic year Fdrthiva, by Dovaraya Vo^ayal,” in memory of -'his father Paxvata R-ayaln.
lor the religious -worship of the temple in that -v^age. The grantor -was probably a local chieftain. The
cyclic jeox PdHh}ca fell in S.S. 1327 and 1387, not in 1357.

67. {1)1 the Offfjce off the Collector ofSonth Arcot.) A Telugu grant of the village of Loko^varapurain
as an AgraMram^ or Brahman village, in S.S, 1666 (A.D. 1744), Kahifnya 4845, cyclic year by
Raghunatha Nayudu. His father’s and grandfather’s names are given, and he is said to belong to the
royal family of “ Devika Raja.” (?) The grant is made by permission of the Deednam, or Mhhammadan
government of Yelavanasuru.

68. {In the ea})ie offftce.) A Telugu grant of five villages for religious purposes by one SrinivasaDa.su,
son of Shake Chand,” in the year S.S. 1637 (A.D. 1715), cyclic year Jaga^ dui’ing the reign of the
emperor Farokshir at Delhi, here called ParuhUhakd PaduWulfjdm.

69. {1)1 the same offfice.) A Telugu grant of land for religious purposes in S.l§. 16G4 (A.D. 1742),
KaUyuga 4843, cyclic year Dimdubhi, by the chief people ol the village of Pullorupatlu, “ belonging to
Yelavanastiru (see No. 67), in the province of Valigondapm-am,” under the Subah of Haidarabad.

70. {1)1 the srime office.) A Tamil document dra-wn up by Vala (Bala) Venkatapati Nayakkan, son
(or descendant) of Vala Krishuappa Nayakkan, Raja of Senji (dinji, G-ingi), in S.S, 1386 (A,D. 1461^,
KaUyuga 4565, cyclic year Pdrthim^ adjudicating on a religions dispute. The name of “ Rama Deva Mah t

Riya ” is mentioned as paramount sovereign, and much the same style of desultory mention of ancestors is

adopted as in No. 33. It is clear that a Vijayanagar sovereign is intended, but the year given does not
agree with the date of any sovereign bearing that name,,according to other authorities. A.D. 1464 woul()
fall in the reign of Salivagandi II according to the “ traditional ” list ; that of MallikArjuna according
to some inscriptions ;

and that of Ramachandra according to the Anagundi libt given to EavensLiw
According to Dr. BurneH’s list it fell during the reign of Praudhadova.

71. {1)1 the Court of the Dhiriet Munsifof Binilipafn))).) A Telugu document recording the gr,„iu

of an Agrahdra))i or Brahman village, to the Brahmans, in the year ^.S. 1655 (A.D. 1733), cyclic yc n
Prarnddleha, by a Raja bearing the titles ‘‘ Sriman mahAmandaleSvaia mahimandala raya Manne
Sultan Sri pQsapati Venkatapati liaja Maharaja.” He was a local chief.

72. {In the Phtrict Court of Cu/Malore^ South Arcot.) A Telugu document evidencing a gill 1 1

land by and to private individuals, in S.S. 1672, KaUyuga 4851, cyclic year P)'a))iodU>ta (A.D. 1756^.

73.

^ {hi the saine Court.) A deed in modem Tamil, purporting (probably falsely) to have been diavs i

up in S.^. 1447 (A.D. 1525), cyolio yQ(X£ A)imula. It commences with a mythological account of 1 5*.

temple at Cbidambaram, and continues to narrate that “ 5 caste people and 74 artisans” presented thi"-'

document to the temple. The document authorizes the payment of certain money by ail persons t

whom it should be sho-wn, to the holder thereof. The name of the reigning sovereign is given ns

'‘Pratividadeva Maharaya.” The eyclio year does not correspond by 29 years with the Soha ye&i
and Krishnadeva Raya was reigning in Vijayanagar in A.D. 1525. The characters are quite of

.

modem character and are very beautifiilly engraved.

74. {In the same Court.) A document drawn up by^ *^4 chief priests of the Vaishnava faitl

conferring on a Brahman certain religious privileges, in S.S. 1460 (A.D. 1538), oychoyear Viktnin.

during the reign of Aehyutadeva Maharaya of the Vijayanagar dynasty.

75. {In the same Cou)i.) A Tamil document, on one side of a large plate, having on its reverse siut

a large number of mythological figures of both the Saiva and Vaishnava iox^sfOawsa, the Imgaiu,

Eaniundn, Narasimha) in high relief and beautifully executed. It states that in 8.^. 1518 (A.D. 1596,
cyclic year Mevilgmhi), when Vira Pratapa Vehkatapatideva Maharaya of the Vijayanagar dynasty
was reigning, a Sudra priest joined with a large number of other Madras and made one Kandiya Devuj
king of Vriddhaohalam, in'tbe presence of Muttu Krishnappa NAyakka. The year corresponds with
the reign of Venkatapati at*Chandragiri

; but at that time the Nayafcka viceroys of Madura weie
Xiihgaya {alias Kumara Krishnappa) and Visvappa (or ViSvanatha III) governing jointly. T1 e

Nayakka mentioned may possibly have been the first of these, or he may have been a local chieftain.

76. {In the Office of the Collector of the Godavari.) A Telugft grant of land to a Brahman in 8 S
1606 (A.i). 1684)*, cyclic year Paktdkshi, by a chief styling himself “ Maharaja Sri Raja Hanapati Raja
Jagannatha Raja.”

77. {In the Offffce of the Collector of the Goddmn.) An important document, but unfortunately seriou'^ly

injured. It is a grant by a desoen<Jant, or one who claims to be a descendant, of the Eastern Chalukya

c
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kings. Commencing with the mythological list adoptedby the Chola-Chalukyas after the eleventh century^

it carries the line through the whole of the dynaky from Kubja Yishnuvardhana to Vimaladitya, the

Chalukya who married the Ohola princess in the early part of the eleventh century and by her became the

father of the sovereign Raja Eaja Ohola. The lists of Ohola kings of the Vehgi kingdom which we
derive from other inscriptions, carry ns only as far as Kulottuhga’s son Viranatha, though the missing

Pittapuram inscription mentions the latter’s son Vishnuvardhana as reigning in A.D, 1084, while a

stone inscription at XJndavalle near Bezvada speaks of him as having made a grant in A.B. 1 135. This
is the latest mention of the dynasty hitherto Imown in the north of the Presidency, and it is clear that

in the latter half of the thirteenth century the country about the Krishna and Oodavari was in the hands

of the Orangal sovereigns, whose inscriptions are numerous in that locality. This inscription, however,

jarries on a line of so-called Chalukya sovereigns for twelve generations after Kulottunga. Now the end
of the latter’s long reign of forty-nine years being in A.B. 1064, if we allow his son Vikrama to have been

horn even as early as the first year of his reign, and give twenty years to a generation, this grant cannot

have been executed earlier than A.D. 1263. And toe character of the inscription confirms me in this

belief. Who, then, was the grantor? His own declaration would make him a member of the Ohola royal

house ruling over the Ohalukyan dominions. Part of this may be mere empty boasting, but it would
be interesting to be able to trace this family.

The following outline of the contents of the grant will be found of use. The descent is traced in the

Lunar line, as in No. 12, down to “ Pand.u Raja,” 37 names being given. The five Papdavas are then

mentioned by name, and seven descendants of Arjuna. After the last of these, XJdayaka, it is stated that

dl emperors reigned in Ayodhya, and “ in their family Vijayaditya Chakravarti was born.” The story of

his having journeyed to Southern India, and lost hm life in battle against Trilochana Pallava is given,

together with the romantic history of the rise of the Chalukyas, as in the Pittapuram and other grants.

Then his descendants Pulakesi and Kirtivarma are mentioned, and the latter’s two sons Satyasraya and
Kubja Vishnuvardhana. All the above corresponds with toe Pittapuram, and other of the later Ohola-

Ohalukyan, plates.

After this is given the formula which marks toe eommenoement of the older Ohalukyan plates, as if to

show that what precedes it is an addition,—“ Smsti l§n sakala hhmam samstHijaimna Mdnavyma gotramnij

etc'' Then comes the list of sovereigns with the length of their rei^s, more or less corresponding with
those already published. It is only necessary to note difierenoes. To dayasiroha Vallabha 33 years are

given. Indrabhattaraka is said to have reigned seven days. This plate agrees with Dr. Burnell’s Plate D
(South Indian Paheogmphj/j 21, note) in saying that Yishnuvardhana III conquered his elder brother

Kokkili, but the former is only allowed 27 years for his own reign. His son Yijayabhattaraka is

given 16 years, -like Dr. Burnell’s Plate E, To toe lattePs son, Yishnuvardhana IV, 33 years are given.

His son is given 40 years instead of 48. It is stated that Raja Bhrma, brother of Amma Raja I,

“ conquered ” the son of TArapa. The name of this son is illegible in the inscription, but it is clear that

Yuddhamalla is meant. Shortly after this we come to the period of anarchy, the duration of which
is given as 27 years. And here this plate differs from any other known to me by stating that daring

that period of 27 years Saktivarma (styled son, and not grandson, of Danarnava, or Dananripa) reigned
for 12 years, all other plates dating the commencement of his reign from the conclmion of the 27 years^

anarchy. The expression is Atrdmtare Bdndrmm Narendrasya nandana4-Saktivarma dmdasa vanhdniP
Vimaladitya is distinctly stated to have married a daughter of a Chola sovereign. The genealogy jug-
ceeds thus :

—

Vimaladitya

7 years. Married, a Chola ynncess,

and ly her had a son

Raja Raja Nripati‘

20 years.

Vira Rajendra ChoW
50 yeaars.

' This is the Esbja Eaja Chola of BumelTs List of Ohola Sovereigns (South JPalceography^ 40.) His reign is saidi

theiein to have lasted 40 or 41 years (A.D. 1023 to 1064).
® This is the celebrated Chola sovereign called variously “ Vira Ohola,” “Vxra Eajendra Chola/’ “Eaia Eaiendra/*

Eulottufi^d Chola” (the naiae generally given in Eastern COralukya iascnpfcions), “ Koppara Kesaxivarma ” (see thii. Kos
4, 101) The length of his reign, as generally given, is 49 years.
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Vikrama Chola‘
‘

‘ Wmt to govern CJhola. At that time -*

Vtraje^tu was reigmng in TehgV*

I

From this point I am unable to identify tbe persons mentioned, the names being entirely new to

me. The grant proceeds to mention Vikrama Chola’s descendants thus;

—

{Risson)

Beta Mahrpati.

iSatyjXsraya.

Vijay^aditya

Married MaMdeil^ of the Soldi

Race,

Vishnuvardhana

Here the plate is injured, and the connection is lost between this prince and his successor,

Mallappadeva
Mamed Chandald Devi

T... LVijaySditya
“ Uukd a long time,"

Vishnuvardhana
“ Re enj&ged the maUh of the

Ymgi Kingdom"

Another injured portion of the plate destroys the connection. This king^s successor was a king
whose name ends with •‘hhupa. His wife was Chandald Devi, and they had a son whose name reads
“ Pratapa bhudhara.” The connection is again untraceable between him and his successor,

Vishnuvardhana.

MahSdeva.

His successor was Srisena Sarathi, but whether a relation or not cannot be made out. He claims

to be a Ohalukya. It is doubtful, from the injured state of the plate, whether he or his minister was the

grantor in this document, but one of them certainly was. The grantor, in order to the due execution

of the ^ant, called together the principal families {kupHfhJm) of the district of Benguruna4u. The
inscription then gives the details of the grant, on a plate of which only a portion is left.

Enough has been said to show that, though the history of the Ohalukya family is not to be implicitly

relied on in this very late document, the grant is one of very considerable importance.

78. the Office of the Oolleetor of the Goddvan.) This plate was sent to Mr. Fleet (Bo.O.S.) for

examination. It is a grant in characters similar to those of several Eastern Ohalukya copper-plates,

consisting of five plates joined by a ring bearing an entirely defaced seal. It narrates that in the twenty-

fifth year of his reign a chief named SriPrithi'nmulaEaja,son of Prabhakara Vismta Mabaraja, granted
the village of Ohuyipaka to his household priest and the members of the latter’s gotra as an agraharam^

after having assenabled the Kashtrakuta and other families of the district of Tarupaka. The order is

issued from the city of Kandali. No date of any kind is given, and at present the grantor cannot be
identified. He was probably a local chieftain, and, judging from his style and titles, did not lay claim to

belong to any kingly fanvly, or to have extensive territories, though he adopts generally the form of

grant issued by the Chalukyae. Ohuyipaka is said to be in the middle of the four villages of Vilendi,

Behguta, Kampala and Tikui'a.

79. {In the Office of the Collector of Nellpre,) A Nandinagari grant of the first (?) year of the

great Vijayanagar dynasty, viz., 1336 A.D., 8.8. 1258, by king Harihara. It consists ot three plates,

and was origin^ly joined by a seal which, as stated in the document, bore a figure of the Vdmana, or

dwarf, avatdm of Vishuu. This has, however, been lost. The grant is of the village of Kapalam, other-

^ According to Dr Burnell'j List thia Viknina ChVa ii-ied 15 yoara AD. 1J13'U2S He luisi xa tJitt soufelt, iAivuig a
gOTOinox ia Vengi But theie is at piesauc confusioii m the avcouow
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wise called Harlharaptirain, in free gift to the son of a Brahman named Kesava Bhatta. Harihara appears

to have been a worshipper Vishnu. The genealogy given is very similar to that in No. 58, and as

these plates were both issued within twenty years of one another the agreement is important. The gene-

alogy is traced roughly fron£ Chandra as in No. 12. After the mention of a few of the mythological

ii.ings it is stated that a number of “dumb’^ or unimportant sovereigns reigned, and that then came
BuQca. The table is then given thus :

—

Bukka,
Married, Mengamhd.

Sahgama
Mamed MdldmhiM.

Harihara. Kampa. Bukka. Marapati. Uddhati.

80.

{In. the Office of the Coljector of NeUorp.) A grant in Nandinagari characters by Achyutadeva ui

*he Vijayanagar dynasty, in S.^. 1463 (A.D. 1541), eyclie year Tlam^ of a village called Chirumana

(otherwise Yadavalli) to a Brahman named Tirumala Bhatta. The village is said to be situated in tin.

Jldaydeliala Sitmy «./»., the district of Udayagiri, now part of the Nellore District. The genealogy given

(exactly corresponds with that given in No. 25, which was issued fifteen years later. The plates .ue

joined by a ring, with a seal bearing the Vijayanagar emblems—the sun, moon, boar and dagger.

81.

{In the TahsiMctr^B Office^ Saftenapalle Tahikf Khtnn District,) A Vijayanagar Sdsanam of hvF

oopper-plates joined with a ring bearing the emblems of the sun, moon, boar, and dagger. The plates

are considerably injured. Grant by king Sadasiva in S.S. 1482 (A.D. 1560), oyolio year Suldharti. The
name of the village reads, doubtfully, Qomdiganpadra, The grant was made to a Brahman. The
genealogy of the sovereign corresponds exactly with that given in No. 25 (compare also Nos. 12, 58, 79

80, 132), as far as Achyuta or Aohyutendra. The grant then continues to say^ that after Achyuta^s
death, his son Vehkaiadeva Raja became king and reigned gloriously. He died much regretted {ah/ia-

gadeydt). Aiter him, Sadaiiiva was raised to the throne by his (Sadasiva^s) sister’s husband RAma.
iSadadva being son of Rahga Raya and Timmaiiiba. This gives the genealogy as follows

Achyuta. Rahga Raya

I
Married Timmdmhd.

Venkatadeva.

A sister Sadasiva.

Man led Bdma.

This genealogy differs from that given by Burnell {^^ Elements of Soidh Indian Palcpographif p. 55;,

who makes Sadasiva to be son of Achyuta. Compare the account ^ven in one of the Mackenzie MSS
published by Campbell {Telugu Grammar Introd., pp. xi, xii), which contains the following passage

;

“ From the cycle year Veeorooiy (S.S, 1452, A.D. 1530), Achoote Dava Royaloo will reign twelve years.

From thence Saleea Timma Raaze.^ From the beginning of the cycle year Soobakroot {^obhakrii, S.S.

1464, A.D. 1542), in the Jasta month, Rama Royaloo will rule 22 years in the name of Sadaseevoo
Royaloo and keepmg him in his possession. The kingdom of Veejeyanagar will then end with Rama
Royaloo. The country will then be in great confusion for five years.”

82.

(In the Office of the HeadAssistant Collector of Morth Arcot.) A §dsanam in three plates, wi’itten

in Grantha characters, recording a ^ant by one Sngiplndra Maharaja of a village named Vijaya Rsma-
puram as free gift to a number of Brahmans and to two temples in S-S. 1425 (A.D. 1503), cyclic year
KrodhL^ (This does not correspond^ 19 years.) A genealogy is giyen hy which the grantor claims

connection with the royal family of Vijayanagar, hut I am unable to state*at present who he was or where
he ruled.^ Ramapnram is not now traceable in North Arcot, the only villagevS approaching that
name being Vijayagopalapuram and Vijayapuram, the former in the Kalabasii, and the latter in the
Karvetinagar Zemindari. The genealogM descent is thus traced :

—

1 “ Timipumba vara, g^rbha mauktiki mam EaAga kBlutindiatmafah
)
atrdlamkaranpna palitv miiha (maha s') Karnat.,

fftjyaflriya
|

Sauryodarya dayavata fiva blugini bhortra iagdtk&ymS.
1
Eamakbya patinapya matya txlakaib kbptabbuikeiEa kiamabjl

SadaSiva mabaaayaS-cbiraya ksbarnam §asa&a.”
* Bdht Itiitnet Mmml, 113.
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Sangama

of the Lunar Race.

Bukka.

Hariliara.

Lokesa.

Deva Eaja.

Vijaya BhQpati.

Deva Rajendra. ^ngirindra,

the grantor.

Supposing ‘‘ Lokesa ” to ke another name for Bukka II, this table corresponds with that given by Burnell
{Elements of South Indian Palaeography, p. 55), except that that author is doubtful as to Vijaya’s connec-
tion with Deva Raja

; and, if so, the family of this chief would appear to have been unjustly displaced by
others. But this is pure supposition.

83. {In the possession of Rahgappa Kanndan Ad, of Kanahampdlaiyam Village, Mettupdlaiyam Pnision,
Coimbatore District. See No. 29.) A document, probably spurious, purporting to be an agreement by the
heads of the Kaundan caste, in the village above mentioned, in the matter of several social and religious

customs, executed in S.S 1 120, KaVnjuga 4299, cyclic year Prabham, in the reign of “ 8ri Vira Nagappa
Ranga Ran^ayyavaru ” (no royal titles given), over the Karnatadeia. The chief is probably a local

one, or fictitious. The Saha and Kaliyuga years coincide, but the cyclic year is wrong by nine years.

The characters do not appear to be so old, as is represented, by several centuries. The shape of the plate

is quite modern and the symbols at the top are executed in a modern style.

84. {In the District Court of the Kistna at Masulipatam.) This grant was sent to Mr. Fleet (Be C.S.)

for examination. He describes it as follows :—“ A set of five plates, each about 11 1 inches long by 5~
inches broad, with a seal which bears the usual Eastern Ohalukyan boar, the motto Sri Tnbhumnumhm,
the moon, the sun, a closed umbrella or an elephant goad, and a floral device .... The whole insciiption i?

very much corroded and very difficult to read. All that I can say at present is that it is an Eastern
Ch^ukya inscription of Amma II or Vijayaditya, and that it gives the usual details of the genealogy
and the length of the reigns.” Amma II reigned from A.D. 945-970.

85. {In the District Court of the Kistna, at Masulipatam.) A grant written in Nandinagau
characters, and exactly corresponding in size and shape -mth the Vijayanagar series. It consists of five

plates with a much corroded boar seal. The date^is S.S. 1447 ('‘ Eaya-nidhi-veda-mdu) (A.D. 1526),
cyclic year Yuva (which, however, corresponds with 8.S. 1437). The grantor is Sri Ranga Raya, son of

Bukka, and his genealogical descent is given precisely as in No. 12. It is curious that he mentions his

wife and his three sons name, whereas in every other grant with which I am familiar the grantor

does not carry his account of the family beyond himself. He gives the village of Pallaval to a Brahman,
The year of this grant was just that in wnich the greatest of the Vijayanagar sovereigns, Krishnadeva
Raya, was in the height of his prosperity. It is possible that Ranga Raya was the governor of the
sovereign’s eastern conquests. A question arises as to whether this Ranga Raya, husband of Tiiuma-
lariiha, and father of three sons, is the same with Ranga Raya, husband of Timmaiiiba and father ol

the king SadaSiva.^ {Compare No. 81.)

86. {In the Collecfofs OMce, Nellore.) Grant, in Nandinagart characters, by Kjrishnadeva Raya of

the Vijayanagar dynasty ia S.S. 1437 (A.D. 1515), cyclic year Yum, of the village of Nagalavaram to

the temple of Mallikarjuna atfeSailarh, during a lunar eclipse that occurred in that jrear in the month
Smmna. The genealogy of the family is given precisely as in No. 25 up to the reigning sovereign.

87. {In the same o^e.) Grant in Nandinagari characters, made in S.S;. 1351 (A.D. 1429), cycHo
year Kllaka, by the Vijayanagar soverei^ Deva Raya of the village of Abhtiri, to a number of

Brahmans of diflerent gotras. The grant is said to have been made at the request of a dependent chief,

^ See the JBeUarg Listnet Mmml, 113, 114.
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a devoted adherent of the king’s, by name Maulara, described as son of Miirfimadi and Mumbamba,
grandson of Pota Mahibhuja, and cousin of Suranripati. The genealogy of the king is given, but it

Jifters from that of the grants previously noted in some respects. (Compare the genealogy given in

Np S9.)

Harihara,

of the Lunar Race

I

Deva Eaya.

Vijaya Bakra,
Buhha ^

I

Deva ESya,
the grantor.

Sd. {hi the Bistriet Court of South Ganara.) Grant of land, in Canarese characters, by Chennariima

Oevi, Bani of Chautax, to one Vittala Karhti of JKumbla. The grant is dated in the cyclic year

no Saka year being given. It confers on the grantee certain lands near Bahnjatra hetta. Chantar is a
small chieftainship at Mudbidri, 21 miles from Mangalore.

89. {In the Stib-Gourt of South Ganara.) Grant in Canarese characters in language partly Sanskrit

and partly Canarese, on three plates, joined by a ring^ having a seal with a Jaina figure on it. The
grantor is King Deva Baya of Vijayanagar, the date S.S. 1346 (A.D. 1424), cyclic year Krodhi.^ By
this document the village of Varahgana is made <5ver to endow the temple of Varmyaneminatha (Siva)

The sovereign's genealogy is thus given :

—

Bukka Mahipati.

Harihara.

Deva ESya.

Vijaya l^hupati,

Married N&myam Lcvl.

Deva ^Eaya.

The date corresponds with the reign of the king called by Burnell {South Ind. "Paleography,

p. 55) Devaraja, Viradeva or Virabhupati
;
hut his descent differs from that given by that author.

(Compare Nos. 82, 87, where the genealogy given is somewhat similar to that in this grant.) The
jireamble calls Vijayanagar the capital city of the conntiy of Kuntala.

90. {In the Svh~Gmrt of South Ganara.) A Canarese grant of land in S.S. 1569 (A.D. 1647), cyclic

year Amnda, by a prince named Mulluru to a Brahman for the maintenance of worship in a &va temple.

The land is in the village of Padur.

91. {In the Suh^CouH of South Ganara.) A Canarese ^ant of land, by; a prince named Kinniga
BhQpala, for the purpose of maintaining the worship in a Jain temple, in S.§. 1513 (A.D. 1591), cyclic

year Khara.

92. {In the. OoUectorh Office, Madura.) This document bears no Saha date. It narrates that in the
year Ananda Tirumala Naya^a of Madura proceeded on a tour round his territories, and, being hospi-

tably entertained by a man of the Kaundan caste in the village of Nallamaram, he made him a grant of
lands as a reward for his loyalty. Tirumala Nayakka’s date is A.D. 1623 to 1659, and the year of the grant,

therefore {Ananda), must be A.D. 165G.

93. {In the Office of the Principal Assistant Collector of Vhagapatam) "^These plates, three in number,
strung together by a ring, were sent to Mr. Meet, B0.O.S., for examination. The inscription records a
gmnt by DevendravarmS. (son of Anantavarma, of the Gahga family, king of Kalihga) of a village to

his uncle, name not mentioned. The name of the village is not given. The characters are transitional,

between the type used by the Eastern Chalukyas and the modem tjTrya. The document evidently fornis

one of the series noted by Burnell in his “ South Indian Palaeography ” (p. 63) as issued by a short dynasty
of three or four kings, mgitives of the Vehgi ftimily,” who rose to power for a time during the anarchy in

the Eastern Ohalukya kingdom from A.D. 977 to 1004. It is dated in the two hundred and fifty-fourth
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year,” hit does not specify the era. “ The oixier is issued,” writes Mr. Fleet, “ from the city of Kalinga -

nagara to the Kutumhis of some villages in the district of JDdvadamadavam, dud records a grant of those

villages by Devendravarma’s maternal uncle Dhannakhedi. The names of th^ villages are included in the

word TalnsamdsimpulUmohga .
.

(r*) . . muditldf but they cannot be separated properly until some clue ps

had to the identification of them.”

94. {In the Office of the Collector of Nellure.) This is an exceedingly confused and unsatisfactory

document, and I can make little of it. After an invocation to Siva there is mention of a king Harihara
and his son Devaraja. The,latter made a grant of land near Addanki to a Brahman. The Sakn year is

mentioned in the words “ ^akerupdlaye’^ but this is unintelligble. The grant goes on to say that Deva-
luja placed his own son TJdayadri Baja on the tlirone of Karndtade&a, and, after the enthronement,

requested him to execute a deed of gift of the village in favour of the aforesaid Brahman. Udayadri
consented. (It is remarkable that, after the enthronement the document styles Bdayadrithe Tumjkdja.)
In honor of his father, Udayadri called the village Vevardyapiiram, Then follows half a sloka, the rest

not being given, in which mention is made of one “ Bamachandra, sovereign of TJdayadripuram,” who
conquered the Mussulman kings. But the sentence is incomplete, and two lines of the 8loka are wanting.

Without any explanation, the plate goes on to say that “ Sri DevarS-ya, after conquering many kings,

ruled over Vijayanagara for a long time.'^ His son, “ the Tnra Baja Bamachandra,” ruled for a long

time (“ 1,000 years”), and, after making a grant, he, together with the Pandits and Deva Baja, wi'ote

this document.”

It would seem most probable that the grant refers to the kings of Vijayanagar, in which case the

Ueva Baja may be the king of that name who succeeded Bukka II and reigned from 1418 to 1434 A..D

But the only Bamachandra yet known in that dynasty was one who reigned for only one year in A.B.
1487, and the description ha^ly seems to apply to him. This is the first mention I have met with of any
sovereign called “ Udayadri Baja.”

95. {In the ColkcUrh Offiice^ Kurnool.) A Chalukyan grant in three plates, joined with a ring bearing

the usual boar device on the seal. This was sent to Mr. Meet for examination. It is a document issued

by Vikramaditya, son of the sovereign SatyaSraya, elder brother of Kubja Vishnuvardhana who esta-

blished the Eastern Chalukya dynasty. The genealogy given in the grant is

1.

Satyasraya Sri Prithivivallabha.

2.

Kirtivarma Vallabha.

3.

Satyasraya Sri Prithivivallabha.

4.

Adityavarma,

Other grants mention Adityavarma’s brothers, Vikramaditya I and Chandraditya. {Ind. Ant. XI, 66.)

The grant is dated in the first year of his reign, which, according to BurneU, on the authority of other

inscriptions, commenced in A.X). 652-3. It testifies to the grant of certain lands in the villages of

Mundakallu and Palgire to two Brahmans. In describing (No. 3) Satyasraya, mention is made of his

conquest over Sri Harsha. (See Nos. 98, 99, 100.)

96. {hi the same office.) A document in old Telugu, evidencing the settlement of a dispute between

the Vai§yas and the two upper classes of Bvijasffi f.c., Brahmans and Kshatriyas, at the temple of Sri-

sailaih, whereby the former were granted certain religious privileges. It is dated S.S. 1387 (A.D.

1165), cyclic year Farihiva.

97. (A and B.) {In the same office.) This is a single plate, having two grants, one on each side.

(A.) One evidences the gift of certain land to one Viradevamulu by the village officers of Bijanemulu,

in S.S. 1702 (A. I). 1780), cyclic year Bnrvcun.

(B.) The other is a grant»by Kolukonda Appa%ayiidu and Bamanayanimgaru, described as chiefs

of the Maha Nayakas,” of lands to a Brahman m S. S. 1688 (A.D. 1766), oyelio year Yyaya.

98. {In the same office.) A Chalukyan (?) grant in three plates, joined with a ring bearing the

boar-seal. It is stated by Mr. Fleet, to whom it was sent, to a “ very corrupt Western Chalukya

inscription.” It professes to be issued by VikramAditya I (see Nos. 95, 99, 100) of the Western Cha-

lukyas, bestowing the village of Agundi on a Brahman. It'bears no date.

99. {In the same office.) Grant of 15 acres (120 Mvartanams) of land, at the village of Batnagiri,

in the district of NalavUdi, to a Brahman by Vikramaditya I of the Western Ohalukyas. It is dated in
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the third year of his reign, A.D. 655-6 according to Burnell. The king^s genealogy is given from his

great grandfather PaulikefirVallahha.

100. (Li the same office.} Grant of 63| acres (510 Nieartanams) of land in the village of Eattagiri,

op the west hank of the river Andirika to a Brahman, in the tenth year of the reign of Vikramaditya X of

the Western Chalukyas, i.e., A.D. 662-3 according to Burnell’s table. The genealogy exactly corre-

sponds with that given in No. 99. The grant was made at the request of King Deva4okti of the

iSendraka family.

101. (In the Collector's Offiwe., Chingleput.) A grant on seven plates, in old Grantha and Tamil
characters, hut in the Tamil language. It records the dedication of certain lands to a ^iva temple at

Nittapinoki Nalltir, issued by Tappunatta Muriima Nayanar, in the fourteenth year of the reign of

‘‘ Kopirirajakggarivartma.” There can be little doubt that this is the Ohola king called variously

Koppara Kesarivarma,” or “ Koppara Eaja Kesari.” ^ In this Msanam no date of any kind is given.

The seal on the ring joining the plates has a trimhm between two mndis.

102. (From the Collector's O'ffice^ 8onth Canara. Now deposited in the Central Museum, Madras.)

Grant in Ganarese of certain lands to a temple by Deva Eaja, acting under the orders of the Vijayanagar
sovereign Deva Haya, in 6.8. 1352 (A.D. 1430), cyclic year 8ddharana.

103. (F'om the same ; also deposited in the Central Museum.) Grant in Ganarese of certain lands to

DasannaNayakka, son of Bandi Tellappa Nayakka, by Sahkaradevi, sister of “ Vira Narasimha Laksh-
mapparasa Bahgar,” in S.S. 1565 (A.D. 1643), cyclic yeai* 8ubhdnu.

1 04. (From the same ; depojited in the samejlmeim.) Grant in Ganarese of certain lands to one
Venkatapatideva by the same Sahkaradevi in S.S. 1566 (A.D. 1644), cyclic year Tdrana, i.e., the year
following that in which grant No. 103 was executed.

105. (From the same ; deposited in the sam Museum.) Grant in Ganarese of certain lands to the

matham of Dharmapuram by Chennama^jl, wife of Somaiekhara Nayakka, in 6.6. 1597 (A.D. 1675),

cyclic year Ananda.

106. (From the same ; deposited in the same Musmm.) Grant in Ganarese of certain lands to a malliai-j

at Uppargeri by Keladi Virabhadra Nayakka in S.S. 1554 (A.D. 1632), cyclic year Frajotpatti.

107. (In the possession of Maniyam BAmachmxdra of Ka^alddi, FolUr Taluk, North Arcot.) This is a

Vijayanagar grant in the usual shape, having five leaves, strung on a ring with a seal hearing the

emblems of the hoar, sun, and moon. The m;^hol(^oal genealogy given is the same as in No. 12 down
io Krishna, in whose family was subsequently bom T^immabhupati. Then we have the genealogy of the

second Vijayanagar dynasty, as in No. 132. (Gompare also No. 25, and the grant published Tby fe. Fleet

in J.B.B.R.A.S. XII, 336, No. Ill, of Krishnadeva.) The names are given thus :

—

Timma Bhtipati.

Ifivara Kshitipalaka,

Morris Buhimiba.

Narasa Avanipedaka,
Married Tipi^n and Ndgald

Fevi, and had % sons.

(By thefint wife) Krishna Eaya,
VSra Nrisiridiendra.

The grant, although it states that Narasa had only two sons, distinctly asserts that Krishna Raya’s
successor,® Achyutendra, was younger brother of Krishna Raya (“ tadanujemmd^'). Aohyuta gave three

villages, Kadal|4.i, Knmatum, and Mambakam, which he calls “ornaments of Jayamkmda Chola-

man$ilamf' in S.S. 1451, Virodhi (A.D. 1529).

* Burnell (South Indian Palaogra^hy, pag©»40) holds tiiat Sir Walter Elliot’s ideutificatioa of this sovereign with the Chola
ItSjardjmdra is completely satisfactory from the inscriptions at Tanjore jmd at the Var&hmvdm temple at the Seven Pagodas. The
king is also called ^ira Ohola and Knlottufiga Chola, and commenced his reign in A.B. 1064. The above inscription, then, dates

from the year A.D. 1078. See Carr’s “ Semn Fagodas,** pp. 132, 14&.

® Compare the statements in Copper-plate Ko. 207 of this list, which declare Achyuta to have been son of Narasimha or
Karasirvaxupalaka by another wife.
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108. {In the Tahsildar^s Office^ Bmdigul^ Madura District.) Grant by a pHvate person of some lands,
in S.S. 1688, Kahyuga 4827, cyclic year Plamnga (A.D. 1716)^, to the Ran5.agiri temple, itamagiri is

said to be in the “ Taitainadn.-’^ No sovereign is mentioned. S.S. 16G8 does not correspond with th^e

other years given. Kahyuga 4827 is PUdanga^ but the S.S. coinciding is 1649 (A.D. 1727).

109. {In the Mead Asmtant CoUectoi^s Office^ Tinnevelh/.) An inscription on copper in Telugu
characters, recording a grant of a village in charity by Vijaya Rahga (Jhoklcanatha of Madura, in
S S. 1646, oycHc year Krodhi (A.D. 1724), during the reign of Mahadeva Baya of Yijayanagar at
Ghana giri.

110. {In the same office^ A Telugu plate recording a grant by Mahgammal of Madura, widow of
Chokkanatha Nayakka of Madura, in the year S.S. 1628, cyclic year Yyaya (A.D. 1706), during the reign
of Venkatadeva liaya at Ghanagiri.

111. {In the same office.) A Yijayanagar grant in seven plates, with ring and Yijayanagar seal.

The grant greatly resembles No. 136 from Madura. {Compare also No. 12.) It concerns the village of
Padmaneri, in the Nahguneri Taluk^of the Tinnevelly District, which was given away by the Madiua
Wayakka, Kumara Kiishnappa in S.S. 1620, Vtlamhi (A.D. 1598). The Nayakka acknowledges his

paramount sovereign, Yenkatapati of Yijayanagar, as the original donor, he himself being secondary
donor. Genealogy as in ISo. 12.

112. {In the Collectors Office, Bellary.) A Canarese document evidencing a sale of land in S.S. 1574
(A.D. 1652), cyclic year Nandana, by the ’tillage authorities of Yyaparala (Bayadrug Taluk) to a private

person, apparently a local chief from the title Snmat prefixed to his name.

113. {From the same.) A document in badly;,executed fairly-modern Telugu characters, purporting
to be a grant of a village to two Brahmans in 1186 (A.D. 1264), cyclic year Akshaya, when Sada-
givadeva Baya was ruling at Yijayanagar

;
the grantor being the Anagundi Raja, De§ayi Krishna Baya.

I believe it to be a forgery. The date given to the sovereign is wrong by at least 278 yeai«, and the
year AUhaya does not fall in S.S. 1186.

114. {In the same office.) A Canarese deed of sale of land, dated in the cyclic year Krodhi only,

by two Bedfjis to two shepherds. The characters may be two centuries old, probably not more. They
are roughly executed.

115. {In the same ofice.) A Canarese deed of sale of land, dated in the cyclic year Parldhavi only,

by a merchant to a private person. Characters as in 114.

116. {In the same o^ce.) Grant of land to the mosque at Sultanpur hy Masud Khan in ^.S. 1586
(A.D. 1664), cyclic year Pramddicha. These years do not correspond. Pramddtcha falls in 1696.

117. {In the same office,) Grant of land to the mosque at Kanamara by the same Ma-sud Khan, in

the same year.

118. {In the same office,) A second grant of land to the mosque at Sultanpm’ by the same man, in

the same year.

119. {In the same o0ce.) Grant pf land to a Beddi by Kondappa Nayucju, son of Appa Nayu(jlu,

styled “ Bajamanya Rajadhiraja,” in S.S. 1642 (1720 A.D.), cyclic year Vikdri,

120. {In the same office.) A very roughly executed Canarese document of a seemingly absurd
character, as it narrates the erection of a temple and endowment thereof in the year S.S. 2001 (!), during
the reign of Achyutadeva Baya of Yijayanagar. Tim cyclic year Jaya is given. It happens that the year

Jaya occurred during the reign of Achyuta in S.S. 1456 (A.D. 1534), and it is just possible that

this document really may have been then drawn up, the 3aKa year being wrongly given. But the

characters are so roughly kcrawled that it is difficult to judge of their age palseographioally. Even if

the deed is genuine, it is of no public importance.

121. {In the same office,) A deed executed in ^.S. 1718 (A.D. 1796) between private parties, by
which some land is restored to one of their nnmber. Cyclic year Nala.

122. {In the same office.) An agreement executed in S.S. 17219 (A.D, 1807), cyclic year Akshaya,

between private parties, by which some land was restored to one of their number.

123. {In the same office.) Grant of the villages of Yapalapaxla, rechnstened " Knshnarayapnram
and Kundurti, as agraharams, by Krishnadeva Baya of Yijayanagarin S.S. 1433 (A.D. 1511), cyclic year

Prajoifatti. The character of the grant is Telugu, but very roughly and badly engraved, so much so as

to be almost illegible.

e
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124. {In tJiP mme office.) A Canarese document, written in lines alternately upside down, pni’port-

ing to have been written in the year S.S. 3011, oyclie year Jai/a (A.D. 1089), by Rajadhiraja Sri

Bukka RayaDeva” ol Vijayanagar, granting a village, A.Uigrama, to the temples of Vinibhadm and

Ohetuicticesctoa. As Bukka’s reign eoimnenoed in A.I). 1336, the deed is manifestly all wrong as

regards the ^aht year, and is probably a forgery. The eyclio year given does not correspond with the

iSaka date. The character is not ancient.

On the reverse is a further inscription in some oharaoter, apparently a running-hand, that I am quite

unable to identify. I sent afac-similp to Mr. Meet, but he also has been unable to throw any light on the

matter. It does not, however, look old, and is certain to be identified before long.

125. {In the same office.) A Telugu document, evidencing an agreement between two private

individuals of the Gaudu caste, in S.S. 1719 (A D. 1797), cyclic year Fingala, each to have half the

other’s village.

126. {In the same ojfice.) A Canarese deed declaring the settlement of a boundary dispute, in

S.S. 1709 (A.D. 1787), cyclic year between the towns of Rayadurgarh {Haulroog) of the Bellary

District, and MolakalamOru of the Maisur territories. Both these towns possess important hill for-

tresses,

127. {In the same o-ffiee.) ,
A. Canarese deed of sale of two villages, the parties to the deed belonging

to the Eeddi caste, dated in S.^. 1670 (A.D. 1748), cyclic year Yibhara. *

128. {In the same offiee.) A Telugu grant in three plates,—^with ring and boar seal, similar in shape to

the other vijayanagar idates—whereby the village of^Bairehaili is bestowed on a Brahman of Rrisailam

by the Vijayanagar sovereign Sri Rahga III in S.S. 1585 (A.D. 1663), cyclic year JSobhaJm'f. No
genealogy whatever is given. The grant is issued from the village of Veldpun, where the sovereign is

said to be sitting on his “ jewelled lion throne.” Sri Rahga had, however, little more than mere nominal
power at that time. He was the chief that granted the "mlage of Madras, then called Chennakuppam,^
to the English in A.D. 1639, his residence being at Ohandragiri.

129. (Tit the same o-§ice.) A document that is worthy of more examination than can at present be
bestowed on it. It is in five plates, joined by a ring having a Yaishnava seal with figures and legend
engraved in old Grantha characters, seriously deteriorated in places, especially on the first leaf. It is a
grant of a number of plots of land, of which the boundaries are given, to a Vaishnava temple, but beyond
this little can be made out, as the grantor’s name, the name of the village, and other important matters
all fall in the first corroded plate. The characters seem, at a rough guess, to date from about the tenth
century A.D.

130. {In the same opce.) Grant of land to the mosque at Sultanpur by Masud Khan in^^.S. 1586
(A.D. 1664), cyclic year Pmmddicha. These years do not correspond

; Frcmiddleha falls in 1595.

131. {In the same offlee.) Grant of land to the mosque at Tarapuram, by the same individual in the
same year.

132. (In the same o-^ec.) A Vijayanagar grant of five plates, joined with a ring having a seal bearing
the usual emblems—^the sun, moon, boar, and d^ger. By this document the sovereign Krishnadeva Raya
grants the^village of Krishnarayapuram, in the district of Gutti (Gooty), to a Briiman named Konda-
bhatta in S.S, 1431 (A.D. 1609), cyclic year Bukh. This was in the first year of his reign. A short
genealogical table is given, which, if authentic, helps to establish Krishna Raya’s ancestry up to the third
generation. (Compare No. 107, etc.)

Timma,
Timma Bhvpaii of the Lumar Race.

tSvara Bhiipati, „

Mamed BuJcMmba. *

Narasavanipaldka
Ifarasimha.

Narasimha. Krishna Raya.

* Kuppam is a term appKed to small sea-eoast fishing villages. As the place grew in importance the termination kuppam was
changea topaftmam, or city,” by which name (OAemapafiap«?/i) it fe now known to the natives.
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One of Krislinadeva Raya’s copper-plate grants published by Mr. Fleet in J.B.B.R.A.S, (XII, 335,
No. Ill) gives the same genealogy. Timmais there said to have married Devaki, while Narashtiha, who
is also called “ Nrisimha or Narasa”), married Tippajidevi, and Nagaladevi or NagainbikA.

133. {In the same offiee.)
^

Another grant of land to the mosq^ue at Tarapuram by Masud Khan in
the same year as that in which Nos. 116, 117, 118, 130, 131 were issued, viz., S.S. 1586 (A.D. 1664),
cyclic year Immadlcha.

] 34. {In the same ofice.) A Canarese deed of sale of land dated in the cyclic year Suhlidna only, by
a Reddi and two others to two private persons. Characters as in Nos. 114, 115.

135. {Li the same office.) A Canarese document purporting to be a grant of ^ certain land to two
private individuals by Kribhnadeva Raya of Vijayanagar, but the date given is S.S. 1080, iSobhahrit,

(A.D. 1158), which is, of course, absurd. Whether it is a forgery, or whether the date is wrongly
written owing to a clerical error, I am imable to say.

136. (In the Oollector^s Office, Madura.) A long grant in nine plates, in the Vijayanagar Nandi-
nagan character, in shape very like the Vijayanagar plates. The ring and seal are lost. This is an
interesting and valuable document. It is a grant of two villages in the Madura District, Marudpngudi
and Kampuram, otherwise called Madanagopalapuram, to several Vaishnava Brahmans in 1519
(A.D. 1597), cyclic year Meinlamhi. Their names occupy more than half the space devoted to this

lengthy deed. In the year in question two brothers, great-grandsons of the celebrated Visvanatha
Nayald^a, by name Lihgayya, or “ Kumara Kridmappa,” and Visvanatha III, or Vii§vappa, were ruling

at Madura, nominally as governors under the then sovereign of Vijayanagar, Venkatapati. But Veh-
katapati was residing at Chandragiri, with very little real power, the Mussulmans having defeated his

father and uncles at the battle of TelikSta 32 years previously, and the fortunes of the family being
irretrievably lost. This grant, however, is made to appear as if issued by the sovereign Vefikatapati, “ at

the request of ” Krishnappa of Madura, while the extraordinary power of the governor of Madura is

recognized by his being styled Fandya Pdrthim Krishna Nripahh, or “ Kiishna, the Pandya King.’^

Mr. Nelson, in his Manual of the Madura District (Part III, pp. 106, 107), has described the brothers

who then governed the Madura country as being entirely under the sway of the great Arya Nayakka,
their protector. The genealogy of Ve^atapati is precisely the same as in No. 12, except that Tirumala
Raya’s four wives are not mentioned. The genealogy of the Madura Nayakkas is given thus ;

—

Naganripati,
generally hnown as Nagatna Nayakla.

Visvanatha,
stated to lime been, a great conqueror, and
to hare reigned gloriously m Madura.

Krishna,
married Latshmmnbd. He ts generally

tailed Kumara Krislmap^a.

Virabnupati,
otherwise called Periya Vlrappa or Knsh-

nappe.

I

Krishna,
the grantor.

137. (In the Office vf the Deputy Collector on general duty, Trichinopoly.) A private Tamil grant, no
ruler’s name being mentioneck by which the inhahitants of 17 villages agree to pay every year a tax for

the maintenance of service in the ^iva temple at Aduturai. It is dated 1720 (A.D. 1798), oyoHo

year Kdlayiikii.

138. (In the Tahsildafs Office of Wdlajdpet in Worth Arcot.) These plates were foxmd by the

Monigar or headman of Ayal (a village 12 miles north-east' of Walajapet, and 2| miles north of

Sholinghur Railway Station,Walajapet Taluk, North Arcot, and handed over to the headman of Karikkal,

a village near Sholinghur. They were discovered underground in diggingfoundations for a new temple

wall. The document is a Vijayanagar grant in three plates, joined by a ring without a seal, in Nandi-

nagari characters. It evidences the bestowal of the village of Devarayapuram, as an agraharam, by the
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sovereign Deva Raya, in JS.S. 1349 (A.D. 1427), cyclic year Farahham, on His houseHold priest

NarasimHaoiiari. The latter divides his village into shares between himself and eight other Brahmans.

No regular genealogy is given, the only ancestral names mentioned being Chandra, Yadu, Harihara,

Bxatapa Deva, and Yijaya. This does not assist ns in any way.

139. {Madras Mmeum Plate No. 1.) Another plate of the series noted in No. 4, from the Chingle-

put Colleotorate. This time we have a grant in the Tamil language, but in Grantha oharacters, never-

theless exactly corresponding in words to No. 4. The plate is larger than those of the series hitherto

noted. On the reverse is a rough diagram, showing the situation of the land, having an eight-pointed

star in the middle enclosing a lihgam,

140. (Madras Museum Plate No. 2.) Another plate, also from the Chingleput OoUectorate, of the

series noted in No, 4. This one is similar to No. 4 in its characters and in its wording, with the excep-

tion of the addition of some more lands. It is larger in dze than No. 4, but not so large as No. 144.

141. (Madras Museum PMe No. 3.) A rough, modern Telugu sdsamm from the Chingleput

Colleotorate, in two plates, whereby one Periya Namasivaya Nayanar made a gift of certain lands to

the temple of Chandrasekhara, in the village of Madrantakam in the Chingleput District. The grant,

however, hears the date S.S. 482 (A.D. 560), which is absurd. The language of the deed, though
mostly Tolugu, has an admixture of modern Tamil terms. There are a number of figures of weapons,
&o., at the top and bottom, including a matoblook with bayonet.

142. (Madras Museum Plate No. 4.) A copper-plate from the Chingleput Colleotorate, having on
one side some tnautrams, with a Telugu seal

;
and on the other a representation of a tree, a cow, two

human figures, and some other animals.

143. (Madras Museum Plate No. 6.) Another plate of the same series as No. 4, &c., from the
Chingleput District, but, although similar in wording! slightly different in character. It mostly resem-
bles No. 144.

144. (Madras Museum Plate No. 6.) Another plate of the same series and from the same district.

This is in every respect identical with No. 4, except that the plate is somewhat larger.

145. (Madras Museum PMe No. 7.) Characters size and shape of plate singularly like No. 146.

From the Chingleput OoUectorate, A Tamil sale-deed by which the followers (Jauangal^ ullgttdr) of

Muttiyappa Naya&a, of the village of Krishna-odai, sold some lands to a merchant of Arni, in 8.^. 1351
(A.D. 1429), KaUynga 4519, cyclic year Ytkdn, during the reign of “ Tira^ihga Raya Teva Maharaja**
over the TmMvmnMUm. The years in the different eras do not quite correspond, hut they are not
very wrong.

146. (Madras Museum PMe No. 8.) A Tamil document from the Chingleput OoUectorate, declaring
the settlement of a dispute about some lands near Kanchipuram (Conjeveram), between some men of the
Mudaliyar caste. It is dated in 8.8. 1456 (A.D. 1534), Kaliyuga 4434, ^cyclic year Naudaua. None of
these years, however, corresponds with one another. Nandam fell in 8.8, 1454. S.§. 1456 corresponds
to Kaliyuga 4636. (Compare No. 145.)

147. (Madras Mtiseum PMe No. 9.) A plate of the same series as No. 4, <S;c., and from the Chingleput
OoUectorate. This, however, has certain differences. To make its Mussulman character stronger than
ever, the plate is shaped like the vertical section of^ a Muhammadan domed tomb. The characters are
Telugu. It purports to have been executed in 8.^. 1011 (A.D. 1089), Kaliyuga 4190, cyclic year
Mamiatha. In No. 4, however, the same ^ka and Kaliyuga year is oaUed Plamnga. It is to he
noted that, whereas in grants Nos. 13, 14, 15 of this series the year given is ^ 8. 1008, Kaliyuga 4187,
and cyclic year Nmdma (though these years do not s^ree), here the cycUc year Manmatha is given,
which actually falls three years after Nandam. The writers of these documents, therefore, were careful to
give a semblance of accuracy to their dates, though they were entirely vwrong in fixing their relative
positions. On the reverse is a mantram in Grantha characters, surrounded with Telugu letters, and a
design with Vaishnava emblems of very modem type. The lower line of the seal reads “ Ma a ra zu, ”
which may very possibly he intended for MaMrdm, the Telugu rendering of “ Maharaja.**

148. (Madras Museum PMe No. 1(5.) Compare No. 145. In size, shape, and character the two plates
are very similar. It is a Tamil sale-deed (from the Chingleput OoUectorate) by tbe followers of Mutti-

of the same village, who sold, during the same reign, some lands to another merchant
in S.». 1349 (A.D. 1427), 4517, oycUo yearPfcm The years do not correspond. §.§.1349 was
the cyclic year Phmhga ; and if the entry of Ptehe due simply to a clerical error, then plate No. 145 is
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decidedly inaccurate
; for, though, dated two years later than this in the ^aha era, the cyclic year there

given, Vikai% falls two years earlier in the cyclic series than Plam, and eight,years eaidier ih.oxxPlam'^ga.

_

149. {Madras Mmeum, No. 11.) Word for word the same as No. 4 so similar that every line

begins with the same letter. This however is on a copper-plate. At first T thought that the North
Aroot leaden plate was taken from a cast of this one ; but close examination shows that this is not the
case. This plate came from the Chingleput CoUectorate.

150. {Madras Mmeum, No. 12.) An exact copy in words of No, 4, to which series it belongs, I am
informed that it is not known from what district it came. The plate is in the same shape, but a little

naiTower, the wording being the same.

{For Madras Ma'^eum Plate No. 13, see this serial No. 174.]

161. {Madras Museum
^
No. 14.) A Vijaynmyar grmi of five leaves. It records the gift by Vehkata-

patijdeva of the village of Gopalapuram in S.S. 1568 (A.D. 1636), cyclic year JDMtu, to Itanganatha, son
of Sihga Eaja and grandson of Lakka Baja. It does not appear who the grantee was, or to what
family he belonged. The genealogy of the sovereign is given exactly as in No. 136, i.e.^ as in No. 12
with the difference that the names of Tirumala Baya’s four wives are omitted. The date of the grant
(“ Vasu-ham^kalamba-indu ”) is very important. Dr. Burnell in his “ South Indian Paleography ” (p. 55)
gives, mainly, as he says {note 2), on the authority of “ the VUlap^akkam grant of 1601^ and other docu-
ments,’’ a genealogical table of the Vijayanagar dynasty, in which Yenkatapati’s reign ends in A.D.
1614, reference being given to Purchas (II, 1746). By tins present grant, however, it seems clear that

Vehkatapati reigned till at least as late as A.D. 1636. In the manuscript from the Mackenzie collection,

published by Campbell in the Introduction to his Telug% Grammar (pp. xi, xii), twenty-eight years, eight

months, and fifteen days are given to Vehkatapati from the year Pdrihim (S.S. 1507, A.D. 15&5).
This agrees with Burnell. The present grant seems to differ.

[For the reminder of the Madras Museum Plates^ see the numbers of
this series 175 fo 181.]

152. (In the Collector s Office^ Coimbatore.) A Tamil plate in characters apparently quite modern,
purporting to he a deed by which, in Kalhjuga 4419, cyclic year Pihgala (A.D. 1318), certain lands were
presented iby the vill^ers of Karaittoru in Ddamalpet Taluk, Coimbatore District, to their vill^e priest

for temple service. The document states that the grant was made while “ Mallikarjuna Baya, viradeva

Baya, Virtipakriia Baya, and Praudhadeva Maharaya ” were ruling the world. These names are probably

pure inventions. The Baya dynasty of Vijayanagar did not rise to power till A.D. 1336. And the

characters of the document are certainly not so old as A.D. 1318.

153. (In the Judge^s Courts Vhagapafam.) A document in tJriya characters, undated. It states

that, hy permission of Bajadhiraja Sri Krishnadeva Maharaja {i.e., probably, the Vijayanagar sovereign

of that name), the village of Tudumu was granted for temple purposes, and for the endowment of a charity

for supplying food to travellers It is dated in the cyclic year tsmra, which, if the Krish^adeva men-
tioned was the Vijayanagar sovereign, fixes its issue in the year A.D. 1517-18.

154. {In the same Court.) A document in tJriya characters. It states that by permission of Krisb-

nadeva Maharaja, the village of Tud.nmu was placed in the possession of one Matamayya, who was to

fulfil the charity for which the endowment was made {see No. 153). The grant is dated in the year

Sdrmri, hut it is remarkable that no year hearing this name fell in the reign of Krishnadeva Baya of

Vijayanagar.

[The following five plates were latelyfound at Chieacole in the Ganjam
District hy a householder, mre recovered by Mr. W. F, Grahame,

C.8., and have been presented hy him to the Madras Museum,
(
Vol.

I,p. 7^s. V. Chicacole.)]

155.

{Mr. Grahameh PkTte, No. 1 ; now in the Madra>8 Museum.) Mr. Fleet has examined this, and

describes it thus : “"A set of three plates, each about 7| inches long by If inches broad, with a seal with a

motto on it, which is now illegible; found together with Nos. 2, 3,4 and 5 («.<?., Nos. 156, 157, 158, 159),

and a sixth grant which has been lost sight of, suspended by their rings on an iron bar across the mouth
of a large pot which was discovered in digging the foundations a wall at Chicacole in the Ganjam

* Indian Antiq^mry, II, 371.

/
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District
;
pm-cliased hj Mr. W. ¥. Grahame, M.O.S., and presented to the Madras Museum. This is an

insoription of Nandaprabh^ujanavarma, Hug of Kalihga. It is not dated
;
hut it is decidedly ancient,

and is probably pre-Chalukyan. The order is issued from the city of Sarapalli, to the Kukmhls at the

village of AdeyaT§.ta or Ade^avata, and records an. agrahara grant of that village.” [Ind. Ant, X, 243.)

156. {Mr. Graliame^s PMr, Mo. 2 ;
note in tlm Madras Mmeum.) Mr. Fleet describes this plate in

these terms :
“A set of three plates, each about 6^ inches long by 2| inches broad, with a seal which bears

what we might expect to be a bull couchant, but what seems to be more like a Chalukya boar standing
;

found with No. 1 No. 155)
;
presented to the Madras Museum. This is an iuseription of Indravarma,

king of Ivalinga, of the G-ahga family. It is dated, in numerical symbols, in the one hundred and twenty-

eighth year of the victorious reign (of his dynasty), on the fifteenth day of the month Chnitra
;
the Raka

year is not given. The order is issued from the city of Kalihganagara, and records a grant of the village

of Tamaraoheruvu, in the district of Yarahavai-tani, on the occasion of an eclipse of the moon on the day

of the full-moon of the month Margasira.” (Lid. Ant. X, 243.)

157. (Mr. Grahamds Plate
^
Mo. 3 ;

mw in the 3Iadras Maseam.) Mr. Fleet’s description is as follows:

“ A set of three plates, each about 6j inches long by inches broad, with a seal, the emblem on wliieh is

now unrecognisable
;
foimd with No. 1 (i.e.^ No. 155)

;
presented to the Madras Museum. This is another

inscription of Indravarma, of the Gahga family. It is dated in numerical symbols, in the one hundred
andjorty-sixth year of the victorious reign (of his dynasty), on the twelfth day of the month Magha;
the Saka year is not given. The order is issued from the city of Kalihganagara, to the lutnmbh at the

village of Talamula, in the Xorosotaka panckdlz, and records a grant of that village on the seventh day
of the month Magha.” (Ind. Ant. X, 243.)

158. (Mr. Grahameh PkitOy Mo. 4 ; now in Madras Mmenm.) Mr. Fleet has examined this, and
describes it thus: “A set of three plates, each about 7^^ inches long by 2| inches broad, with a seal which
bears a bull couchant, with the moon above it

;
tound with No. 1 (f.c.. No. 155)

;
presented to the Madras

Museum. This is an inscription of D^vendravarma, son of AnantavarmS,, of the Gahga^ family. It is

dated, in words, in the fifty-first year of the victorious reign of the Gangeya-vam^a
;
the Saka year is not

given. The order is issued from the city of Kalihganagara, to the liatinnbh at the village of Tamarach-
heru, in the district of Varahavariam, and records the grant of that village on the occasion of an
eclipse of the sun. This DSvendravarma must be another son of the Anantavarma who is mentioned by
Dr. Burnell in South Indian Palmcjraphj^ p, 53, note 4. These kings are, from the style of their grants,

undoubtedly lineal descendants of the Indravarma of Nos. 2 and 3 above (i.e.^ Nos. 156, 157), and they
are assigned by Dr, Burnell to the end of the tenth century A.D.” (Ind. Ant. X, 243.)

159. (Mr. Gralmmes Plate No. 5; non hi the Madras Museum) Mr. Fleet has examined this, and writes
as follows : “ A set of three plates, each about 7 inches long by 2f inches broad, with a seal which bears
abuU couchant, with the moon, an el^hant-goad, and a floral device

;
found with No. 1 (i.o., No. 155)

;

presented to the Madras Museum. This is an inscription of Satyavarma, son of Dovondravamia, of
the Ganga family, and king of Kalihga. It is dated, in words, in the fifty-first year of the centuries of
years of the Gahgeyavam^a

;
the Saka year is not given. The order is issued from the city of Kalihga-

nagara, to the kuiumbh at the village of Tarugrama in the district of Galela, and records the grant of
that village on the occasion of an eclipse of the sun.” (Ind. Ant. X, 243.)

160. (In the Office of the Taimjdar of Lindigul, Madura Pidrict.) This document must be read
with No. 33, which was a grant by Sinna Kadirappa Nayakka, a chief near- Dindigul, of some lands to
some priests of the temple at Anaipatti. His table of descent for nine generations is there given, and
the year of the grant was A.D. 1729. He recognized as his superiors the Nayakka of Aladura aud the
Vijayanagar king. In the present case we have a ^ant by Sinna Kadirappa Nayakka, ancestor of the
grantor ol No. 33, who bore the same name as himself. His table of descent for five generations
exactly corresponds with No. S3. The grant was in S.S. 1563 (A.D. 1641), - cyclic year BahudMnya
(which does not correspond with the date by three years). No mjention is made of fealty owed
to Vijayanagar sovereigns or Madura Niyakkas. The grant was to a Brahman for temple service at
the same village of Anaipatti.

161. (IntheSead Assistant CoIIeeior^a Vizagapatam.) Two large square plates,roughly engraved.
They record the fact of a mai'riage, v^ere the bridegroom is said to have won his bride after performing
a miraculous action in killing a dragon who defended an island in the sea, by which he secured a
precious stone that lay there. No date is given, hut the chai‘actor.s appear to me to he about 100 years
old. From the name of the man, Mnhiga^n, I infer that he belonged to one of the lowest castes.
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162. {In fl\p ToMiMar'^s Of/ice, Mefiir Tahik^ Mathim.) A grant of lands to erect and maintain two
choultries, in S.S. 1703, Kaliyuga 4882, cyclic year Flam (A.D. 1781). The choultries are at Kottam-
patti.

^

163.

^

{In the same office.) A copper-plate gi*ant belonging to the VelafhpatU chonltiy. This is so
exactly similar to No. 162 in shape, style of characters, and manner of execution that it would seem to
have been made andjengraved by the same hands on the same day. Nevertheless it professes to have
been executed in S.S. 1571, Kalu/iitja 4750, cyclic year Vn-odhi (A.D. 1649), or 132 years earlier. Its
genuineness is, to say the least, doubtful.

164. [In the same office.) A document belonging to the AlaqarTxotil temple, professing to bo executed
in S.S. 1311 (A.D. 138y), cyclic year Saumya. These dates do not correspond. 'I’he shape of the plate,

and of the characters, and the scratchy thin style of execution, together with the mode of representing
the emblems of Vishnu above, all lead me to think that this is a forgery, perpetrated (say) within the
present century, or not much earlier.

165. {In the same office.) In shape and style this document is strikingly like No. 104. It belongs
to the same temple, and the same rem^arks apply to it. The date has been tampered with. As it stands
it professes to have been executed in S.S. 1135 (A.D. 1213), cyclic year Ananda^ but this is simply false.

166. {In the same office.) Another similar document, precisely similar in its rough, clmnsy execution,

and the fact of every lej;ter slanting a different angle. It comes from the same temple. It professes to

have been executed in S.8. 1394 {A.D. 1472), cycho year Yirodhi., during the reign of ‘^Mallikai Rayar,
Arjuna Kayar, VirupaksH Rayar, Sirahga Rayar, Sivasahku Raya, ^apasiva ( ? Sadasiva) Rayar, G-opala

Rayar, and Ramadeva Rayar ’’(!) I have no hesitation in proclaiming this also to be a modern forgery.

167. {In the Collector'^s Office, Timievelh/.) A document of which the genuineness is doubtful. It has
certainly been tampered with. It purports to be a sale deed by the chief of YannikuqLam in the Tinne-
velly District, of certain lands to the Tinnovelly temple. * The name of the chief is not mentioned. But
it is stated that the sale was undertaken in order to increase the merit {pimmyafinkMla) of Ranga
Krishna Muttu Virappa Nayakka and Tiruvenginatha Ayyar The dates have been tamj)ered with. The
Kollam Andu 858 is given, and the year Duvniukhi. With these I do not find symptoms of alteration.

Nevertheless they do not agree, there being 27 years difference between them. The ^ala yeai’ is given,

but it has been altered, and it is impossiWe to make out what it was originally. The character is

modem Tamil, and does not appear to be 200 years old.

168. {In the Collector^ Office, TinnecelJy.) A Telugu plate evidencing a grant in fe.S. 1622, cyclic

year Vikrama (A.D. 1700), to the ^iva temple at Tinnevelly by Ranga Krishna Muttu Virappa Nayakka
of Madura, son of Visvanatha’s descendant Tirumala Nayalia,(?) in the reign of Rajadhiraja Narasimha-
deva at Ghanagin. It is remarkable that, according to the best authorities, the Madura Nayakka of the
name mentioned died in A,D. 1689, and was succeeded by his father's widow Mahgammal tdl 1704. In
this serial list, No. 47, will he found a copper-plate grant of land by Mahgammal in her own name in

A.D. 1691 ;
while No. 19 is a grant by Mahgammal herself in this very year 1700. The sovereign men-

tioned as paramount is evidently intended to he the Vijayanagar sovereign. But as yet I have not
found the name Narasiiiihadeva amongst the Vijayanagar chiefs later than A.D. 1508.

169- {In the Office of the Deputy Collector at AriyaMr, Trichlnopoly.) Grant by Rangappa Marava
Raya, Zemindar of AriyaUir, to the Vishnu temple at Ariyalur, authorizing the temple authorities to

collect certain taxes, in 1652 (A.D. 1730), Kaliyvya 4830, cyclic year ^Mhnrana.

170. {In the same Office.) A document executed in such modern characters that it would appear to

be either a copy of a more ancient grant, or a forgery. It puiports to he a grant of land and privileges

to a goldsmith, by the then Zemindar of Ariyalur, Kum3,ra Vijaya Rahgappa Marava Baya, in S.S. 1431
(A.D. 1509), Kaliyuga 4610, cyclic year Vibham. All the years coincide. The plate belongs to

Kannasari, a goldsmith sft Ariyalur.

171. {In the Office ofthe TdJmldar of Folldehi,Coimbatoref) A copper-plate in thepossession of Ponnayya
Kumkkal, a priest of the ^iva temple at Anaimalai.^ jGhrant by Madayya, “ Agent of the Maisiir Rajas,”

at Coimbatore, of land to certain Brahmans, in S.S. 1685 (A,D. 1763), Kaliyuga 4864, cyclic year

Buhhdnu, during the reign of Krishna Raja Ddayar at Srirang^attanam (Seringapatam). This was
Chikka Krishna Raja of Maistir (1734-1766), a mere puppet Rajafduring whose reign Haidar 'AH rose

to greatness and assumed all power in the State.

172. {In the same office.) Grant of lands to the fcva temi>le at Anaimalai, by the same Madayya, in

the same reign, and in the same year,
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173 {In the ^ame o-§we.) Grant of lands to a choultry on the road from Anaimalai to Calicut, by
the same Madayya, in the same reign^ and in the same year.

174.

{Madras Museum Plate No. 13.) It is not known where this came from, but, by the style and
character, I should say from* the north of the Presidency. A document on five plates joined with a ring,

bearing the boar, sun, moon, an illegible motto, and another object, as emblems. The plates, strung

together, are a mixture of two grants, and it is doubtful whether the ring belonged to either of them. Of
the five plates (“ a ” and “ h ” signifjpiig the two sides of each plate) 1 5, 2 and 2 5, 4 « and 4 i, and
part of 3 belong to one grant, of which at least one whole leaf would appear to be missing. The other

plates, viz., the second half of 3 «, 3 i, and 5 contain part apparently of another inscription of later

date, badly executed and in parts almost illegible. I would place the latter at about the thirteenth

century, and as it is so difficult to make it out, X leave it for the present out of consideration. The
former, and by far the best engraved, document belongs apparently to the latter half of the tenth century
or early eleventh, strikingly resembling in character the Eastern Ohalukyan grants 1 and 2 of this series,

which date from the reigns of Amma Saja I and II. It may, however, be a little later. The grantor

is one Nripa Rama, who does not assume royal titles, but gives his full genealogy from Brahma just

as if he belonged to one. of the great ruling races. As yet I have nt)t been able to identify him. No
gotra is given, nor is there the usual glorification of the family. The genealogy is given as follows.

After the names of thirty descendants from Brahma, “ Dasaratha and others” are mentioned. In this

family was born Karikala, and from him the descent is traced.

Karikala.

I

Sundara Nauda,

Nava Rama.

Dareyarma.

Yijaya Kama.

Viramma.

Koiili.

Maheudmvarma

,

Dalajaitha.

Nripa Rama Bhapati
{the grantor).

Unfortunately the document is not complete, for plate 4 h ends with the first mention of the donor Nripa
Rama, and the plate containing the entire details of the grant is wanting. The only sentences on plate
3 a which belong to this grant consist of the customary conclusion “ Tasya Tasya yadd hhumih,^^ &c
Immediately after this begins the second grant mentioned above.

175. (^Madras Museum Plate No. 15.) It is not known where this grant came from, but the
document is interesting and joaust be carefully examined. It is written in two difierent characters. The
commencement—praise of Siva and of the donor—is in the Chera-GrantJia characters of about the
eleventh century A.D.

;
hut a large portion of the remainder (and the document contains seven plates

with twelve sides of writing) is in an allied character which cannot easily he deciphered. The donor is
Maravaima, who calls himself a member of the Pdridyma'Ma.

176. Mmewm Plate No. 16.) This is an Eastern Ohalukyan grant in three small and thin
plates, strung together with a ring add seal having a moon and the motto “ Tij'aya SiddMh.” The
last plate is unfortunately broken. After the usual Ohalukyan introduction the document states that
the son of Yishnuvardhana, brother of Jayasirhha Yallabha, made a grant. The donor’s name, however,
falls in the broken plate, and cannot be ascertained. He would appear to be the sovereign (Safctivarma)
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Vijayaditya Bhattarafca. (See Burnell’s Bovih Ind. Palvsorjmidiy, p. 2J.) Tl^e village granted is Kuhiia»
parru in the Karmarashtra country.

[Madras Museum No. 17 is a fac^slmih on copper of Father Beschih ?iandaritiny in Tanui.l

177, 178. {Madras Museum Plates Nos, 18, 19.) These ai-e exact facsimiles on leaden plates of

the inscrij)tions Nos. 4 and 149 of this series. It is not known how they reached the Museum.

179. {Madras Museum Plate No. 20.) An extremely handsome andwell preserved grant of five plates,

joined with a ring having the clearest and best seal I have yet met with. The document evidences the
charitable donation of a village by Amma Baja I of the Eastern Chalukyan dynasty. It must have
been executed, therefore, between the years A.D. 918 and 925, the period of that king’s reign. _ The
grant_was found at the close of the year 1871 buried in the ground in a field in the village of Ederii,

near Akiripalle in the Kistna District, 15 miles north-east of Bezvada, a village belonging to the present

Zemindari of Nuzividu, and therefore in the heart of the Eastern Chalukyan country. The plates were
presented, along with Nos. 180, 181, to the Madras Museum by the then Zemindar, since deceased.

{Vide Proceedings of Oovermnenf^ PuhUe, No. 367, dated 1th April 1873, which contains a poor translation.)

The seal has the Chalukyan boar over the legend TrihMwandmkusa^ with sun, moon, and three

elephant goads. Below is a lotus. Above, something that looks like a triple umbrella, or it may be a
crown. The grant bears no date of any kind. (Compare No. 2 of this list.) It commences with the

usual Chalukyan titles, and gives the following genealogy :

—

SatySSrayavaHabha

.

Jayasiiiihavallabha

(33 years).

Jayasiriiha

(13 years).

Vishnu Bsja
specially mentioned as

elder Irother of Kaukili^

wimn he succeeded, after

defeating him. Reigned

37 years.

Vijayaditya BhattSraka
(18 ijears).

Vishnuvardhana
(36 years).

V^ijaySditya Bhiipati

44 years. He fought 108
tme<i With theforces of*' Ganga
Ratta^" in 12^ yems, and
huilf 1 08 Ska temples. *

Vishnuvardhana
(1.1 years).

Kubja Vishnuvardliana

(18 years).

Indra Baja.

Vishnuvardhana

(9 years).

Mangi Yuvaraja

(25 years)

Kaukili
usurped the h’ngdom fur 6

months, after ^ohich he ims
deposed hy his Irother.
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Vijayiiditya r Vikramaditya,

44 years. Aided hy he lehmded
^ Mangi. After him the Kinsmen of Nava

Ratta^’' marfed the Fehgi lingdom. The
document does not say for how long. Then
Ohalulya Bhma succeeded.

Ohalukya B]iiinadlii})d

(30 years').

Vijayaditya

[length of reign not given).

UdaySditya alias Amina Bsja Makendra
[the yraoitor).

Tlie doGument states tkat Amma Baja granted the village of G-omttiru to Kundaditya, son of

Prithvija Raja, who was son of Somaditya, of the family of Pattavardhana, which was very loyal during
the days of Kuhja Yishnuvardhana. The grant was made in the presence of the principal families

[Kittumbh) of the district of Kantemvati. There is no suhserihed signature of “ Kataka Rajah ” as in

some grants of the period. The genealogical table corresponds with that given by Dr. Burnell on
p. 21 of his Souih-Indian PaJceografhy, with the following exceptions:—To Jayasiitihavallabha 33 years

are given, corresponding with four of the plates noted by Dr. Burnell, as well as with Nos. 1 and 2 of

this series. Seven grants therefore give 33, to two which give 30 years. This grant declares Mahgi’s son,

Vishnu Raja, to be elder brother to the usurper Kaukili, while Dr. Burnell makes him younger. In this

respect Dr. Burnell’s Plates 0, D, and Nos. 1 and 2 of this series ^ree with the plate under discussion,

while No. 2 adds that Kaukili was Jayasimha’s “ half-brother.” We thus have five plates which make
jKaukili the younger. Onlj^ one out of the nine plates yet noted give 16 years to the reign of Vijayaditya
Bhattaraka, the rest agreeing in giving 18. As to the latter’s successor, Vishnuvardhana, Dr. Burnell’s

0, D, P, Nos. 1 and 2 of this series, and this plate (six plates in all) give him 36 years. One, Dr.
Burnell’s B, gives SO years. Dr. Bumell’s E mentions 26, which is probably a mistake. To his successor

Vijayaditya BhGpati, or Vijayaditya-Narendra-Miigaraja, six grants give 48 years, one 40, and this one
44. To Vijayaditya’s son Vishnuvardhana one grant (Dr. Burnell’s F) gives 6 months

; the rest give him
1| yeai's. Vishnuvardhaua’s son Vijayaditya is given 40 years by one grant (Dr. Bumell’s F) and 44
by all the rest including this one. The usurpation of the sovereignty by some Batta chiefs for a period
not defined is especially to be noted here, as, if true, it may upset previous calculations on the earlier

chronology.

As to the village of “ G-oiiituru,” I have tried to identify it, but at present without success. The
boundaries are given in considerable detail, and it may be that the village intended is Guni^ru, one of the
most important towns in the Ehstna District ; but the surrounding places must be identified before this

point can be decided. The boundaries given are “ East, Gomguva
;
South, Gainayuru ; West, the Kalu

Tanks [KalucherurnLu) ; North, Mad.ap^le.”

180. [Madras Museum, No. 21.) A grant in three small plates, very roughly executed. It professes

to be a Ohalukyan document and nas a Chalukyan seal, with sun, moon, and lotus, and the legend ^rl
Tnbkmammlmia. It commences with the usual Ohalukyan glorification [Mdnavyasa gotrdmm, &c ),

but only mentions three names, Vijayaditya, called MaMrdJddhirdJa parameim[r(^ hhaifaraka, son of
Vishnuvardhana, and grandson of Vikrama Rama. If the grantor be the sovereign usually styled
“Vijayaditya Bhattaraka,” we here have a new name, “Vijaya Rama,” for the sovereign Mangi
Burnamed the “ Yuvaraja.” But the point is doubtful. By this document a village is given to a
Brahman during a solar eclipse. The plates were sent with Nos. 179, 181, to the Museum by the
Zemindar of Nuzividu in the Kistna District. [See G.O,, No. 367, Rubik, of 1th April 1873.)

181. [Madras Museum, No. 22.) Sent with Nos, 179, 180, to the Museum by the Zemindar of
Nuzividu in 1871 (see Q.O., Rubik, Wo.* 367, of April 1th, 1873). An inscription, very badly executed, in

Sanskrit, written in Telugu obaraeters, recording a grant by a chief. It is dated A.D. 1355. The grantor
traces his descent from the kings of the Solar race. He commences with Siva, from whom sprung the sun
and moon. Then Mann, offspring of the sun. In hk family came Bhagiratha, Ikshvaku, and Rama.
Dater on came Arikala, and his son Kaxikala. Karikala is said to have overcome all the kings between
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the Kaveri and Ceylon, to have captured Bhoja Baja, and made Pallavendya blind. After Karihala,
Nalla Bhima and many other sovereigns ruled. Then is given the following genealogy :

—

Diihatta Narayana Dsma
,

(married Lalehml).

Soma NripaU
(married Surdmhila).

Gratiganrivara (siV. Gangadhara ?)
(married Inigdmld, daughter oj Kama JShlpati, of th

Lunar Rate^ and mter of Yehga Bhfipati).

Bhakti Baja.

This Bhakti Raja, who bore the titles of Ganda Bherimda and Rdgavesydbkujahga, granted the village

of Kandvakolanu to a Brahman in S.^. 1277 (A.D 1355). The boundaidos are given thus : East,
Peddaghatta

;
South-East, ChimtajornpaUamu {jpallamu= “ low-lying fields”)

;
South, Vdmgu (probably

for vdgUi a “ watercourse’")
;
South-West, Meditdpanu Nandikamhanu (a village ? Possibly the ?i.«may be

a Telugu sujffix, == and, the boundary being that of two villages, Meditapa and Nandikaihba)
;

west,
Gammelu', North, Va^lakunta

;
and North-East, Bommeda?nuhkulu.

182, 183. (In the Office of the Tahsildar of Tenkasi Taluk, Timmelly Pktriot.) These documents came
from the great Siva temple at Kuttalam. No. 183 is a nopy of No. 182. No. 182 js a Tamil document
whereby _the Pillai ca&te people of the Tinnevelly District (Tiruneheli ^mai) in S.S, 1676 (A.D. 1754),
Kolkm Andii 930, cyclic year Bhdva, bind themselves to pay a regular tax for the support of the evening
worship at that temple. Each grant is roughly executed, and bears a number of Saiva figures. On
the back of No. 182, and copied into No. 183, is an agreement by the authorities of the Tiruva^uturai
Matham to collect this tax.

184. (In the same office.)^ ^Lent by the authorities of the Siva temple at Kuttalam. An agree-

ment by certain villagers in S.S. 1710 (A.D. 1788), Kolhm An^u 964, year Kllaka, to pay tax to the

temple. The document is headed by some ^aiva figures and emblems.

185. (In the possession of Komaralihgam Itmiayija, residing at Komaraliihgam in the XJdamalpet Taluks

Coimbatore District ) An early grant by a PunnAd. Raja. tJnfortuilately it is not dated. Punnad is

the tract in the extreme south ofMaistir. The grantor is named Ravidatta. During a solar ecii;|^se he
presented several villages “ in the Punnad country ” to Brahmans, himself residing at the city of

Kitthipuia or Kitvipura. A genealogy is given.

Kasyapa Eashtravama.

Nagadatta

Sifigavarma.

SkandavarmS.

I

Eavidatta,

Mr. Bice, to whom I sent the plates, points out that there was a Skandavarma reigning at Punnad
about A.D. 480. His daughter jilted her betrothed and married the Ganga king Avinita. (See Mysore
Inscriptions, page scliii of the Introdmtion.) The characters of the plate are such as might belong to the

sixth century A.D. •

186. (In the same office.) A grant, in mixed Tamil and Grantha characters, of land in the village of

Kamyur, 10 miles south-west of udamalpet, to some Brahmans of the neighbouring village of Kommam,
in ^.8. 1587, cyclic year Ymdoasu (A.D. 1665), by Ghokkanatha Nayakka of Madura, in the reign of

Bangadeva Maharaya. This latter is, of courae, the yijaya»agar prince Sri Banga III, then at

Ohandragiri. In this grant the donor mentions in succession his ancestor, grandfather, and father,

styling himself “ VMvanatha Nayakka Tirumala Nayakka Virappa Nayakka Ghokkanatha Nayakka-
rayyan Avargal.” (Bee No. 51.)

187. (In the same office,) A grant in the Tamil language, in mixed Tamil and Grantha GhaTaoters.
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The grantor is Raghunatli0i4eva Maharaja, son of Sri Venkatadeva Maharaja of TJraiyur
(
“ Warriore,^^

near Trichinopoly), who calls himself the agent of ViSvanatha Nayakka Virappa Nayakka of Madura.

He acknowledges the Vijay&nagar king, Yira Ramadeva, then at Pennakonda, as his suzerain. The date

of the grant is much injured, hut it seems to be S.S. 1542 (A.D. 1620), “ S S. 1541 having expired.”^ The
cyclic year is given as Kdlaijukti^ which is wrong by two years, but no other Kalayukbi year will suit

the reigns of Vira Eamadeva and Virappa Nayakka.

188. {In the mme offidp.) A grant in the Telugu^language, but in Grrantha characters, of lands in

Koraaralingam, 10 miles south-east of XJdamalpet, m S.S. 1589, cyclic year Plavanga (A.D. 1667), by
Chokkanatha Nayakka of Madura, in the reign of Sri Rangadeva Raya, to a Brahman. {Gompme No'^.

51, 186.) This is the first grant that I have seen where the Telugu language is rendered in Giantha

characters. Chokkanatha Nayakka’s ancestry is given as in No. 186.

189. {In the same ofice )
A grant of lands in Puttur and Kaniyur villages (see No. 186) in S 1682,

cyclic year Yihania (A.B. 1760), by Chikka Krishna Raja of the Maisur dynasty. (Compate Nufi. 171,

172,

190. (In the mme office ) Grant in Telugu characters and language, of lands in Kannadiputtur,

10 miles south-east of Hdamalpet, to a Brahman, in S.§. 1577, cychc year Manmatha (A.D. 1655), by
Tirumala Nayakka of Madura, in the reign of Sri Ranga Raya, of Vijayanagar.

191. (In the
0;ffiee of the Collector of the Codamn.) A grant of lands to a Brahman in S S. 1500

(A.D. 1578) by “ Raja Sri Vitarana Raya.” The plate is very badly executed and has been much
damaged. The cyclic year I read doubtfully which does not correspond with the §ala date

by 17 years.

192. (In the District Mmsiffh Court of Nandyal, Kurnool

)

A VTestem Chalukya inscription in

three plates, joined by a ring having a seal which has been broken away. It is much corroded and
injuied. It records a grant by Vinayaditya I, called “ Vinaylditya Yuddhamalla ” or “ Yinayaditya

Satya^raya,” (A.D. 680--695). The date of the grant is fortunately fixed. It was executed in S S.

(d2 (A.D. 690), in the tenth year of the king’s reign. This confirms the date given by Biirnell in

bis Scmth Indian Palceoqraphy (p. 18) for the commencement of Vinayaditya’s reign, viz
,
S S. 602

(A.D. 680). The full titles given to the grantor are Vtnayddifya Satyairaya Sri Pnthiblmlkhha MaJmd-
jMhmJa Parameimra Bhaitmala. The genealogy is thus given

*
i. Paulakeli

ii Klrttivaim‘1

iii Valiabha

!

IV ,

I

V Yikramaditva

vi. Yinayaditya

The date is given as Nkadaiotiara ehaUateehn Saka mrsheshvaUtesha pravarddhamdna ? yayarajya
sammtsare damme mrtamdne.” The plate js much corroded where the names appear. The full name of

No. iii should probably be “ SatydSraya Sri Prithivivallabha.” In other genealogies No. iv does not
appear at all, Yikrama^tya being declared to be son of Satya^raya,

193. (In the Office of the TahmUar of Salem, Salem District.) A private agreement by the Sfidras of

Rasipuram. (Razipur) to pay a tax for the maintenance of service in the Vishnu temple at that village
It is dated S S. 1726 (A,D. 1804), NaMynga 4905, oyclio year Ndlayuhfi. The cyoho year is wrong by
SIX years. The plate is ornamented at the top with Yaisbnava symbols.

194. (In the mme office.) Another similar agreenient for tax for the support of worship in the same
temple. The plate similarly ornamented. Dated SS. 1746 (A.D. 1824), Kahyuga 4925, cyclic year
Tdram.

195. (In the mme office) Grant in S.^ 1698 (A.D. 1776), KaHynga 4876, cyclic year Manmatha
(the years all coincide), of a garden to the Siva temple at Yanavasi in the “ Vanjinadu ’’ of Maisur, by
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a private person, during the reign of Immadi Vira Raja Udayar at Maistir. According to the lists given
by Mr. Lems Rice in his Mysore and Goorg (I, 240, 241) the date does not ’agree with the reign of any
Immadi Haja at Maisiir. Immadi Krishna Raja died in A.D 1766. He was succeeded by his son
Chama (Bama) Raja, who died in A.D. 1775 and was succeeded by Bama Raja, son of Deiaraja Arasu pf
Arkotar It was this king who was nominal sovereign in 1776, the year of tho grant, though Haidar ’Ali
had all the real power.

196. {Li thf Office of tho Tahhiklar of Salem.) Language Canarese, characters Telugu. Date S S.

1709 (AD 1787), Kahyuga 4889, cyclic year Plamnga. A private agreement between villagers to

maintain worship in a temple.

197. {In the Office of the Gollector of Madu^ra
)
A grant by Tirumala Nayakka of Madura to Bil

Ranga jjfayakka, lord of Vellikurehi ( Velhkunchi il/miiXu Kartdr)^ as a reward for his services in slaying

tigers. Dated in the year Jaya^ which must have been A.D. 1654.

198. {In the mme office.) An order signed by Kodi Nagama Nayakka, commanding Muttumuva-
raittevan, lord of Kodi Kulattukkoltai and Arasirippn in the province of Muduku, to pay tribute to tlie

Karnata Samasthanam (the Carnatic) . A succession of Nayakkas is given :

—

Kodiya Nagama Nayakka.
Visvanatha Nayakka.
Virappa Nayakka
Vijaya Ragunatha Nayakka
Vijaya Ranga Kitna Muttu Virappa NAyaLka
Tuttusu Tirumala Nayakka.
ChokkanAtha Nayakka.

I am not able to identify these as yet. The names are similar to those of some of the Madura
Nayakkas, and the first two names coincide with those of that dynasty, but there the coincidence ceases.

The date of the grant was in the reign Tirumala Nayakka of Madura. The date is Kollam Andh
821, Pmthxm (A.D. 1645).

199. {In the same offfee.) This plate came from the Tirumangalam Tahsildar. It is a ^rant by
Tirumala Nayakka of Madura to a private individual in the year Khara. No other date is given, but
the document must have been executed in A.D. 1651.

200. {In the Sub-Judge’s Court, Tinnenellyf) A forgery. The plate professes to be a grant made
by one of the Pandiyan kings in the year 475. No era is mentioned. If the Saha was meant the date

would correspond with A.D. 563 ; if the Kolkm Andu was intended the year would be A D. 1299 The
name of the Pandiya given is Yahft Seta Kula Rama Pmdiya.. No Fdndiya of that name appears in any
of the lists yet published. The characters of the document as well as the shape of the plate conclusively

prove that it is quite modem.

201. {In the same Court.) A grant of lands to the §iva temple ,at Kari-valam-vanda-nallur by
Ramalinga Nayakka pf^ Madura, acting under orders of Navab AsAd Slyal, who assumes royal titles.

The grant is dated in S.S, 1693 (A.D, 1771).

p 202. {In the same Court) Grant to the Timppudaimarudur temple in S.8. 1617 (A-D. 1695) hy
the agents of Vijayarahga Chokkanatfia Nayakka of Madura. The lands are described as adjoining

some lands given in S.^. 1408 (A.D. 1486), but the donor’s name is not given,

203. {In the Office of the OoUeetor ofNmth Arcoi.) A Telugu grant of lands in Alattur Yiliage, in

8.^. 1501 (A.D 1579), (see No. 204). The donor and donee are both Nayud.us.

204. {In the same ojffise.) A Telugu grant of lands to a Brahman for temple worship at Alattur {see

No. 203), hy a Nayudu. ThSypar of the grant, as given, is 1051, Framddi hut these years do not

agree, and the style of^the characters, coupled with other particulars, lead me to think that the entry is

a clerical error for “ 1501, Fratnddi,” which years coincide.

205. {In the same office.) A private grant to a matham. No date or sovereign’s name, Modern.

206. {In the same office ) A Vijayanagar grant by Aehyutadbva, omthree long plates, strung on a

ring having the usual Vijayanagar emblems on the seal. The genealogy is given as in No. 132 as far

as Krishnadeva, the mythological portion being as in No. 12. Ach^ta’s relationship to Krishnadeva

Raya is not stated. The grant is one of lands to the Tirupati temple in S.8. 1466 (“ Rasarasambdlnduff),

fesLi Vthdrt. The years do not coincide with one another, nor with Ach;jmta’s reign, which ceased 8.8.

h
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Posfc-ibly the error may be a clerical one for S.8. 1461, which corresponds with Vtldn and falls

in Aohyuta’s reign. The ddbnment mentions that Aohjnita began to make grants for charitable purposes

in S 8. 1455 (A.D. 1633). This precedes by one year the date given by Dr. Burnell for Achyuta’s
ei^hionement.

207. {Li thf %ame ojjke

)

A Vijayanagar grant executed by and in the reign of Achyutadeva, in

hve plates, with ring aiid^soal as usual. The dooument testifies to the grant of the village of JS"arayana-

puram to a Brahman m/S.S. 1459 (A.D. 1537). The cyclic year was Hevilamhi, which is heie shoitened

into Bl The documeiit is a very important one in one respect, as it fixes Achyuta’s relationship to

Kribhnadeva. The mythological genealogy is given as in No. 12, the historical portion from Timma to

Kiishnadeva as in No. 206 and others. In No. 107 Achyuta was distinctly called of

ICrishnadeva. Ilcie the story is completed by his mother’s name being added {Tippajl Nfujcdd deri/o-

lauhalyd §n mmifmyoh
1
jdUm Vh'a Nmimhendm Endim JRdya mahlpatih

\

Avndd-Obdmhild dtvyctni

Achyiitendvo-pt bhlpcitih'). Narasa, it seems, had three wives, Tippajl, Nagala Devi, and Obambika,. By
each he had a/son, Aoliyuta being son of the last. It would seem, however, that there must be some
leasou for fhis studied withholding of information regarding Achyuta, even in most of his own plates

;

and piobably we have much to learn yet.

208t {Li the mme office ) I am doubtful about this plate. It is a document in five leaves, resembling

the general shape of Yijayanagar grants, but narrower than most, and having a rim for protection of the
inscribed poiiiun raised much more than usual. The characters, too, are not quite the same, though
sina’lar. It professes to he a grant by Yijayadeva, and a genealogy is given :

—

Bukka.

Hail Haiesvara

Devd R5ja,

man i(d Beindmlda, dawyldeP

of ruha BMputi,

Vijaya Ijhtipati,

the giantoi

This does not correspond with the genealogy given by other grants. The ^ala year is given as

well as the oyelio year in most of the Yijayanagar grants, and given clearly and simply. Heie there is

remarkable confusion, only the name of the year Vikriti being clear, the ^(ha era being mentioned without
any figures. VihriU does not fall in the reign of Vijaya.

209. {In the ^mie opjce.) A set of seven plates, joined by a very large ring having a seal with several

emblems. Tho principal figure is a bull. Above him is a ^tvalmgam, a sun, moon, and certain other
figm-es. The language of the first three plates is Sanskrit written in old Grrantha charaoters

;
of the last

foul', Tamil in old Tamil characters mix^ here and there with .a few Grantha letters. A soveieign,
whom I am unable to identify, named Nripatunga, grants, in the sixth year of his reign, some lands to
Brahmans in the village of Pratima Devi Qhatarvedimaagalam. No date is given. His genealogy is

g’ven as follows. From Yishnu descended Angirasa.

Angirasa.

I

Bharadrajd,

Drona.

Drum
“Then FalJam was bom in the world.” BaUands sou was

Harigupta.

A^okavarmS.

Kalarvyavarmd.

Nardsimha.
•

I
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Maltendra Nripati.

Baja Siihlia.

Sri Dantivarma.
'

Nnpatunga
the panior, who mairiid Fnthnl Maml] a,

daughter ofBhdmmull.

210. (In the Office of the Tah^iMar of Mefur Taluky Madura.) This plate belongs to the temple at

Kovilpatti. It authorizes the temple authorities to coUeot tax from visitors. Dated in 8.S. 1663, eyclio

year Durmatiy A.D. 1741.

211. {In the Ofiee of the Collector of Madura.) A grant in three plates by one of the earlier Niyak-
kas of Madura. It is in shape very much like the Vijayanagar plates, but the character is Grantha.
Language, Sanskiit. The &st plate oontains a fanoiM account of the Pan^yan kings, the last two
being “ Abhi Eama, or Ati Yira Bama, Pan4iya,” and his son Bamabhi Rama Pandiya. The second
and third plates contain the details of the grant. By it, Eama Krishnappa, sitting on the Hon-throne
of Yallabha Narendra after 33 years have passed, and after^S.S. 1517,” grants the village of Nadikkudi
to a number of Brahmans- The year of the grant is S.S. 1518 (A.D. 1596). The 33 years may
possibly refer to the date of the death of Yi^vanatha Nayakka (A.D. 1563). At the end of the plate

is engraved a boar with a dagger standing on its nose.

212. {From the Collector of Vizagapatam. Deposited in the Madras Museum, hut to he returned if

demanded). A grant in five plates, of which only four contain writing, the fifth being blank. Size 7\
inches by 3f inches. They are strung on a ring, which has been xmcut, bearing a seal with a base made
to represent leaves, on which sits a well-shaped nandi in full relief. The characters do not appear to

belong to so old a date as that given in the document (A D. 1081), but nevertheless the document; gives

a very circumstantial account of a gift of a village by a king of the Ganga family, reigning at EdEnga-
nagara, while the date of the father of the grantor, who is said to have married a daughter of Eijendra
Ohola, corresponds with the date of the latter king. Thk makes the grant very interesting, as we have
not met before with the kings whose names are herein given. They appear to be difierent from those

mentioned in other grants of the Ganga family of an earlier date {see Nos. 155-159 and others). More-
over the characters, which are Devanagari of a northern type, differ altogether from those of the latter.

The genealogical table given is as follows :

—

Gunamabanmava Maharaja.
I

Yajrahastadeva,
ruUd for 44 years.

Gmmama,
ruled ffi) 3 years.

\

KamSmnavadeva,
fvdedfor 85 yearsafter

Gunmma.

Vajrahasta,
mhdfor 37 (?) ‘ years after

batfhny with many eh-

phants*’ {gajan).

' YinaySditya,
ruled Jot 3 yeais

alter his brother.

}
•

Kamarnnavadeva, * Gunda Mahipati,
I

{^By another wife)

ruledfor 2 years, marr%ed ruledfor 3 years alter Machukamarimava

,

ruledfor 19 years after

Gunda.
Vtnaya MahMdem of the

Taidunwa family.
Kmmrnaoa.^

Yajrahastadeva,
<tuhd 33 years.

I

^ aihiih jaobably for baptairnmaf
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!Raja !R5ja,

TKianted Udja Sundarly th^
^

daught&rofB^end>a Chola.
*

I

Ajiantavarma Oliola Q-anga Deva,
hiB alJmhehc^ took place tn

8J 999, A.D 1077.

The last-mentioned king, in the year 1003 (A.D. 1081), ^yes the village of Ghakivada, in the

ooxintry of Saiiiva, to the temple in the village of Eengujed. It is nnfortimate that the length of tho

reign of Baja Eaja is not given ; hut if, at a guess, we give him 15 jrears, we have the year A.D. 833

for the accession of the first king of the Une. If, as is possible, Eaja Eaja never ascended the throne

at aU, Vajrahastadeva began to reign in A.D. 898. {Cornpate Nos 213, 219),

213. {From the Senior Assistant Collector of 'Pimgapatmn, Deposited in the Madras Museum^ hut to he

returned on demand by the otonen^ the tn^sfees of the temple of Sangam). A grant in three plates, measuiing

inches by 4§ inches, strung on an uncut ring, with a small seal bearing a much injured figure of an
animal, possibly a mndi. The characters are Devanagarl, difiering in style from those of No. 212. The
document is word for word the same as No. 212 as far as regards the genealogy. The ahliishha of tho

grantor, Anantavarma Chola Ganga Deva, in S.8. 999, is alluded to. It is then stated that that monarch,

m some year not given, gave the village of Tidimastachata (?) in charity.

These two plates are very interesting, as they give us information of a dynasty about wliieh, so far

as I know, nothing has as yet been published ; and specially because they seem to clash with a number of

other plates regarding the Ganga kings of Kaliuganagara, who established a dynasty in the seventh

century, after bein^ driven out of Vengi-desa by the Ohalukyas, and rose again to power during the 28 or

30 years’ anarchy in the Ohalukya dominions aftei the year 9.77 A.D. (Dr. Burnell’s South Indian
Palmogmphyy 53, n. 4). {Compare Nos. 212, 219),

214.

^ (From the Oolleetor of Qanjam^ to whom they ham been returned.) An inscription in three

plates, in Magadhi characters of no great age. By it 14aharaja Prithivivarmadeva, ruler of Kalinga,

of the Ganga dynasty, son of Mahendravarmadeva, worshipper t)f Siva on the Mahendrachala mountain
(Mahendragiri), while seated on his throne in Kolkhalapura gives a grant of two villages to a Brahman
of the Ka^yapa gotra.

215.

^ (From the same. Beturned.) A broken plate with an inscription in tTriya characters, fairly

modern, testifying to the grant to the deity of the temple at Puri {Jaganndtha) of three villages by the
Zemindar of Tarla in the reign of jMsdi&raja Virake^avadeva, by permission of Harisohandadova.
Virakesava is probably the Orissan sovereign of that name, styled in Dr. Hunter’s list Bir Kisor,”
who ruled from 1736 to 1773.

216.1 (FVowi the same. Returned.) A large copper-plate inscription in Hagadhi characters of com-
paratively modem date, the plate being of decidedly modem type. Above the inscription is the figure

of a nanAn with the sun and moon over him, and, underneath, the words Sri Mahd Somamthasvdmi ii:^

Telugu characters. The inscription gives us a short dynasty of Eajas, as follows :~

Lonabhara,
of the JS/umr Dynasty

Kusumabhara,
his throne was usurped^

hut Im brothef out

the usurpers.

?

married Dundi Mahadevl, ^

a son.

» 214—217 inclxwivQ ware kindly tra-nsUtexafcad and translated for nio by 9
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In tlie reign of Dimdi Mahadevi, -wfeo succeeded her Imaband, the son pr<Aahly being a minor, a village

named Gorasambha in the Southern Kosala country was given to a Branman of the Kasyapa gotra.

217.

^ {From tlve same. Returned.) A similar grant, on a similar but larger plate, and in the same
character, by the same Dundi Mahadevi (genealogy given as above) to another Brahman.

218. {Discovered hy the hie W> DeN. Ramus^ vt the Ganjam Dvdrict^ and by him presented to the

Madras Mmeum—see VoL J, p. 3, nnder the notice of the Chinna Kimeoi Maliahs.) [These plates have
been sent to Mr. Fleet for examination, and have-not yet been returned,]

219. {From the Collector of Vimgapatam. Deposited in Madras Mnscum ) This grant and Nos. 212
and 213 must be read together. The series is very interesting, partly because the dynasty referred to is

as yet, I believe, entirely unknown, and partly because we have here grants of the same sovereign in two
different alphabets. The date is the end of the eleventh and beginning of the twelfth century A.D.

; the
place, Kahngapatam, or its neighbourhood, on the east coast of the peninsula not far south of Orissa.

The documents profess to give a genealogy of kings of the Ganga family for three and a half centuries,

ending with the grantor Anantavarmadeva, alias Oh6d.a Ganga, whose abhishela took place in A,I). 1077.
He certainly reigned till A.D. 1119, as this grant, No. 219, is dated in that year. Two things are notice-

able : one, that the chronicles of Orissa, as worked out by Stirling and Hunter, give us a Ch6r Gahga
establishing a new dynasty in Orissa on the collapse of the Kesari dynasty in A D. 1182, he having been
invited thither from his kingdom in the south

;
another, that the family of Ganga kings mentioned by

Dr. Burnell on page §3 of his Soxith^Indmn Falceogiaphy (note 4), and commented on by Mr. Fleet and
other writers, seems to be distinct from the present line, inasmuch as the Anantavarmadeva of that
line was ruling in A.D. 985, while the king of this dynasty of 4he same name oi).ly received bis

sovereign titles in A.D. 1077. As to the alphabets used, the present grant is in the transitional character

from the Cave alphabet to modeisn Telugu and Oanarese, and corresponds clearly with the date therein
given, while the characters of Grants 212 and 213 are those of a Bengali-Nagari type, and appear to me
to be more modem. I am not aware whether characters of this type were in use in Magadha and
adjacent countries so early as the end of the eleventh century. If they were, it is interesting to find them
used so for south at that period. If not, those plates may be copies of the old ones made at a later

date. Dr. Burgess has discovered on one of the Amaravati marbles recently excavated an inscription in

a few lines of “Mediaeval Nagarl,’’ which may belong to, about the same period. On all three grants

the ring bears a nandi seated on the seal, not forming part of the device on the surface of the seal, as

usual in most other cases. *

The present grant is in five plates, joined by a ring and seal (as just stated). On either side of the
nandi are §iva emblems. The genealogy of the reigning family is traced from Aifri and Ohandra down to

Gdhgeyay “ from whom the family was named.” Then come a series of rulers, Virochanavibhu, Samvedya,
Dattasena, Sudatta, Vrittrambara, Jayasena, Viishadhyaja, Sunaya. The latter is said to have built the
city of Kolahalapura. Then oomes the genealogy given below. The tracing of royal families from
Atti or some such primordial ancestor, with a string of mythological names following, is common in

grants of the period of the grantor, which corresponds with the reign of the great Ohola Kng Eajendra, or

Kulottuhga I, who bad succeeded to the sovereignty of the Eastern Ohalukyas, the kingdom adjoining

Kalifiga on the south. The genealogy from Sunaya is as follows :

—

In his family was bozn '

TiraBimha,^^

ruled at the hegiming of the eighth oentwnjy

according to the lengths of the rmgns of the

kings v>ho foUmedy as givenm the grant.

Kamarnava I. • DSnamava, Gunarnava, MSrasimha. Vajrahasta.

JSe came mth hisfour brothersfrom Mahen^ ruled 40 years,

drdohaU {the Mahendragin couniry)y eon-

quered Bdlddityay md SBi%ed the Kalinga

country
y
which he ruled for 36 years,, JBJis

eapitod wa^ Jemtapwam {spelt %urmn). He * '

gave the country of KamiiMlamdhura- •

ka/fhdhara to Mndr^ava, the Bavddhi

comtry to Gundmavay the Seda country to

MdrasiMuy md the country of Ktmtaha-
vartim to Y(0rahasta,

^ See note on prorioua page
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KSmSinava H,
rulei 50 yetirs BvaU a palace

called MadhaleSa^ %n honor of

the fmd%ng of a Unga under a

Madhuha tree^ mm* the deserted

city oj TnmUapam
I «

Raii5iiiava,

5 years

Aftei Ranamava, Vairaliasta ruled for 15 years, but the lattei’s relationship to the loimer is not

stated
?»

Vajrahasta I,

15 years

£!dmliniava III,

19 yms

GunSrnava I,

27 yews

Jitamhusa,

15 yeats

(Another Son.)

KahgalSnikuda,

12 yews; succeeded

hu eldei h other.

Gundaxna,

I

KamSrnava V,

2 yms

KSmaruava IV, Vinayaditya,

25 years 3 years

I
Vapahasta II,

35 years

Gundama II, {By another wife )

3 years Muehu KamSmavaVI,

19 years

Vajiahasta III,

30 years

_ (

Rdia Rd*|a,

mamed Bsja Sundail,

daughter ofa Chlahng

Chodaganga, alias

Anantavarmadeva
Thu the donor Su
ahhsheTca took place § 8
999, A,l), 1077.

The omission of the length of reign of Raja Raja points to the prohahility that he did not come to

the throne at all ; and if so, we have the date A.I). 734 for the commencement of the reign oi

Kamarnava I If, however, the 40 years of the reign of Danamava include the 36 of his elder brother,

as is possible, on the presumption that the former rmed 86 years over his own tract of country and then

4 years over the whole after ms brother's death, the beginning of Kamarnaya Ts reign was A.D* 770.
The name Anantavarmadeva is common to the Kalinga princes, who were/ or claimed to be, descendants
of the old Pallava kings of Vengi.

^
Cot Ohola) Ganga, however, is plainly a southern name. In

this grant he is represented as giving, in 1041 (A.D. 1119), the village of TamaraSu^thi, in the
Samva country, to a Brahman named Madhava.

(N Nos, 129 and 182 Ime been depo^^M m the Madras Mmeum,)



LIST OF INSCRIPTIONS AS TBT KNOWN IN THE MADRAS
PRESIDENCY, ARRANGED IN ORDER OF DATE.

“ S.” or “ O.P.” in oolunm 3 mean inscriptions on aicm or copper-plate respectively.

In the third column, only the names of Sovereigns or Chiefs are entered ; names of private persons

are omitted as unnecessary.

The references in the last column are to the volumes of this publication.

IfB —The dates must not be depended upon for historical purposes, as they axe yet mostly unYerihed

AD
Copper

01

Stone
Sovereign or Chief Tovrn or Village. District licitreni <

690

*

OP. Vinayadiiya Sent by the District

Mnnsif oi Nandyal
and returned to him

Zmnool GO

774 O.P. Perumal Vura Eaghava Zottayam Travanoore • • 1,268

908(P) s. Vira Vasanta Eiya Tdxamangalam • « • Salem ... • 1,200

1059 s. « * *44 Tirukkarangudi • * » Tonnevelly ... 1,316

1076 s. Tishnuvardhana MahSraja ... Chsbroln • • n Ea^na . . » • I, 82

1078 s Vengisvaxa ... Juttiga 444 Godavari I, 37

1080 s. ZannmailapMi Zistna ... .4. I, 66

Id. s. Saixni Choda Mah&raja Dggaramn^i Do. I, 69

1088 s. iA. OIxola ••• Talaga4a Bivi Do 4 I, 54

1088 s. *

. SiikakHlaili ... Do. I, 55

1091 s. Ettar ... Madura ... *«» 1,2^

1092 s. “ Baj^i^Deva, the Tribhuvana
Ohaira\sirtL.”

Draksharama Godavan • • ft I, 27

1093 s. Tribhuvana MallaDeva . Do. • « Do. I, 30

1095 s. STulottnnga C^ola ... Do. • « « Do. « «• I, 27

1096 8.
.

•f« .*• Do. Do. 1, 29

Id. 8. «• •«« «*. Do. • • Do. I, 30

Id.
I

... • Tammaltira ... • «« Nellore ... - 1,137
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AD,

m

Coppei
or

Stone,

SoveR eign or CMef

»

Town 01 Tillage District

s. BAja Es-jadera Si^akulam ... Bistna ...

s. ••• ,« ••• Panidem ... Do. .

8. Xrttama Ghola Narayanavanam North Arcot

1106 8. • • * • Simhaohalaia .. Vizagapatam

Id. 8. Srikatulam . , stpa » • e

Id. 8. “ Uttama Cho^a Telanata

Croriiayya,” in reign of Tii-

bhuvana CbakraTarti.

Bapatla Do. ...

1107 8. ... Srikakulam ... . Do. ...

Id. 8. »*. ... • Do. Do. ...

1108 PtoH Nayudu, a dependent of

“Eiulottunga Ghd<J.a G-onka

Baja.

Amaravaii ... ••• Do. ...

1112(P) 8. Eaja Deva, ilie Tribhuvana
ObakravaitL

DrakskarSima • •• Godavari

Id. S. «•« Do. Do.

1116(?) S. Enlottnnga Bajendra Ohola. Ikkurru « « • Eistna

1117 8. .*« Tuyyalapalle • •t NeEore

1119 8. ••• .I. KommUru ... • •• Eistna

Id. 8. * »• .•)» Do. • •• Do.

Id. 8. ••• ,« Do. t •• Do.

1119(?) 8. Kulottonga Ghola Ponnuru • • • Do
8. «.« ^ •• Hmujlapadu • ••

j

Eumool

1121 8. Tribhuvana Malla Deva DrUksharama ... Godavari

1122 8. ••• ... Do. Do.

1123 8. Vijaya Baja Bikkavolu ... Do.

Id. 8. Tribhuvana Malla Deva ... DrShsharama Do.

Id. a • «* ••• Do. • «« Do.

Id. 8. ... • Do. *

,

Do.

1124 a {Ajd. Arabic insoiiption) Madai Malabar

1126 8. ••• ••• DrajkBharama • •• Godavari

1127 8. The Miniater of Tehgi Gohka
Baja.

Do. »«« Do.

1128 a Th|*TOfe ofAnantavarmadeva. Do Do.

Id. 8. Do. Do. Do. .

u. 8. Do. Do. • Do.

Eeference

I, 65

I, 65

1,158

I, 16

I, 55

I, 81

I, 55

Id.

I, 64

I, 27

I, 29

I, 69

1,146

I, 83

Id.

Id.

I,. 84

I, 98

I, 28

Id.

I, 26

I, 28

I, 29

I, 30

1,242

. I, 29

Id.

I, 27

I, 29

Id.
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AD Sovereign or Chief. Town or Village I District Eeference

1128 S. The wife of Anantavamadeya 1p (dodftyari ft ft I, 29

Id. S. Do. Do. • * • Do. ft ft * Id.

Id. s. Do Do. Do. *• Id.

Id. s. The minister of Anantavar-

madeva.
Do. ... Do. « ft « Id.

Id s. “ The Vishnuvardhana Ma-
haiaja

”
Do •• Do. ft ft ft Id.

Id. s. A Ohola ... Do, • « • Do. I, 80

Id. s Do. Do Do. a* « Id.

Id s. Knlottunga Chola U Do • « « Do ft* ft I, 31

1129 s • • » ••• « • • Do. Do. « ft ft I, 26

Id. s. Do. • Do. ft ft ft I, 28

Id. s. «•* •** Masnljitatatn * Eistna I, 63

Id. s. f r « « • » Amarayati • •• Do, a • I, 64

Id. s. ... « ... Kommuru 4a* Do. I, 83

1130 s. . Dr^sharama a • * Q-odavari *• • I,.26

Id. s *4. «•«> 4* Do. II « • Do. Id.

Id. s. • 4 •« Do. « « A Do. • a. I, 27

Id. s. • • • t Veldurti ik ft • Eistna ..a App. xxiii.

1131 8. Nambi Baja Drahshardma • ft* Qodayari a*. I, 25

Id. 8. • •• >1.# Yellamanda • ft • Eistna « * * I, 74

Id. 8. A Ohola Do ft ft • Do.
*

i

Id

1131(?) 8. Vira Bajendia Ohola ... Sengama South Aroot «* • 1 1,206

1181(?) 8. Do. ..
!

Do. • •• Do • * Id.

1132 8. DrShsharama • ft ft Godayan «a* 1, 28

u. S. Knlottunga Ohola n Do. • ft ft Do , Id.

Id. 8. Do. Do • ftf Do. • • • I, 29

Id. 8. Do. Do. Do • • • Id.

id. 8. JDo. Do. Do Id.

Id. 8. Do ft ft ft Do. • • Id.

Id. 8- Son of the Pandiyan King Do.
*

ft • ft Do • Id.

1182(?) 8. BiSija IKaja .. ... . Do ft » Do. » Id.

1182 S. A son of Boddanna Manda-
leSvara.

Yanamalahudirm Eistna I. 56

1182(P) 8, Nandiyelugu ft ft ft Do. « 4 a

1

CD

k
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AD.
Copper

01

Stone
Soveieign or Chiof Town or Village. Distnct Reference

11S3(P) s. Vikrama Chola Nidubiolu Kisina I, 80

1133 s YislmuTardhAiia a.. Rajnatirtliam . Vizagapatam , I, 13

Id. s. Velanati Goiikayya * •« Di^haroma ... Grodavaii «. I, 25

Id. s. Do .. Do mmm I, 28

Id. s. • • • mm* Do. • • • Do. I, 30

Id. s BTilmayya, son of Bopyaaa
Xulottama,

1(5
• Eastua • I, 51

Id. 8, • «•

«

Tellamauda • . Do, I, 74

Id 8. Kulotfcunga Chola II • • • BApatla Do
•

I, 81

1184 8. • •• * P • DiSisharama . Godavari ... I, 27

Id. 8. Kulottuijga Chola II Ptoduva •• Do, I, 39

Id. s, .*• r « Duggirala • • Kistna ... I, 79

Id. 8 •f • Kommiln; • Do. • m I, 83

Id. S. mm mmm ... Do. .Do. ... Id.

Id.
•

8,
«

• < % • »«. Do *
... ... Do 9$ • Id.

1135 8. KSua Miuntna*!! Baja • • t pr^sliaranja mm* Godavasi I, 26

Id. S «*• Do. >. Do. .

.

Id

Id. s, $m$ Do.
•

%m * Do. I, 29

Id S. Kona Hummadi Baja • * Do, m Do. • a * Id.

Id. 8. Kulottunga Ohola * Do. Do. Id.

Id 8. ( «

^
m 4 Kocharla|£5ta ... NeUore *• 1,136

1186 8. BMinayya « « Tanamalaikudiiru Kistna . * . I, 56

1137 s.
.

«»* Di^haharanm Godavari ... I, 26

Id.' S. «*• Do. . Do. «

'

I, 27

Id. 8. «•« «

»

• mm Do ... Do, I, 31

1138 8, • • * * Bajahmundiy . a Do I, 22

Id. 8 Kulottunga Chola TI a« » Dr9l:sbax£inia ... Do. 1, 29

1139 8 Ananl^varmadeya . MallichaFla Viaagapatam I, 13

Id. S Do. Do. ... " Do. *, * Id.

Id. S. mm mmm DrAkshaxJina ... t . GodavaiS I, 30

Id. 8 Kulottunga Ohola II Do. • • * Do. . *• Id.

Id. 8. Do . Do. Do. a*. Id.

Id. S. Tiibhuvaaia Choladeva . Do. « * • Do, Id.

Id. 8. «•« GSiuiaHu ... Kuruool , I, 96
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AD-
Copper

Ol

Stone
Sovereign or Chief Town 01 Village ^ Disfcnct Ecference

1140

'

s.

»

Draksliarama
• aa Godavari mm m I, 27

Id, s. The Minister of Biajendra
Chola.

Do • Do. Id.

Id. s. Kulottunga Chola II Do. ... Do. a# a I, 30
1141 s Do. Do. Do. • a I, 27
1142 s GonkaNnpa Do. • •a Do. . I, 29
Id. s. •• ••• ««i Tubadtt Kistna • aa 1, 319

1144 s. Kulotfcunga Chola II Eaza Do. I, 76

Id. s. • • •« 1 • Peddacheruturu aa t Do. • «* I, 84

Id. s. *• «•« tti Do. a a f Do. a > • Id.

Id. s.
0

• • • a • Do. «« Do. Id.

Id. s. • • * Do. aa a Do.
* • Id.

Id. s. •a aaa . Bhaltiproltt ,, Do. I, 78

Id. s. • « a*a Diaksharama aaa Godavari: • % I, 29
1145 s •a aa* at* Eajahmtlndiy • a * Do. m mm I, 22
Id. s. • • « •* a Palakol .

.•
* » Do. mmm I, 41

Id. s. ••• aa*
«

Ohehrolu m 9 • Eistna . I, 82

1146(P) s. Bajendra Chola EonakafLchi ... Do. aaa I, 44

Id. s. •ka a«a *** BlumaTarain Do. I, 43

1147 S.
1

Somanna Peggada BezrMa 9 Do. .. I, 48

1148 s. ... ^ Saipavaram ... Godavari a a* I, .24

Id. s. Kulottnnga Chola II Dr^shaxAma
I Do tat I, 23

Id. s. • • « « « • Masnlipatam ... Eistna at* I, 63

1149 s. 9«# ^^akamax^t^j. ... Viaagapatam tat I, 14

Id. s. ... DrlkshlrRiaa . Godavari aa* I, 26

Id. s. Peddana BMmana Do. • i • Do. Id.

Id. 8. Eulottgnga Chola II Do, m mm Do. I, 27

Id. B. *

•

a *« a Do. * * Do. aa * I, 28

Id. s. Eamman&ti Trihhuvana
Malla Dova.

Do. ... • mm Do. Id.

Id. s. KotaNa;^aka Do. m mm Do. a* a Id.

Id. s. Eulottunga Chola 11 . Do. m 9 Do. Ij 30

Id s. Enlottunga Chola Gonka
Bdja.

Do* ... ««» Do. Id.
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A.D.
Copper
or

Stone.

Sov^eign or 03n(3f Town or Village. District Eeference.

1149 s. * m • • ••• Masulipatam Kistna I, 63

Id. s. • • • • • * • Fedda Kahoharla Do. I, 67

Id. s. Tijaya Baja JBofpsitlcb « « • « • • Do. I, 81

1150 s. N^o’ayanadeva iOGjSVEldOr • • • • • t Do. I, 49

Id, s. Kanumarlaptldi Do. , *

,

I, 66

1151 s. AnantavarmadeTa Bellivalasa Vizagapatam ... I, 13

Id. s. Eiilottunga Ghola Gtonka ... Dxakshsxama •«* Godavari I, 25

Id. s. !Oo. Do. Do. Id.

Id. s. •at « a* Do Do, I, 26

Id. s. ««• «•• Do Do. Id.

Id. s. Kulottuiiga Ohola II Do. ... ... Do, Id.

Id. s. The Minister of Knlottnnga
Chola Grohka Eaja.

13o> ••• ••• Do. Id.

Id, s. EulotLnnga Ohola II Do Do. I, 30

Id. s. Tiibhuvana Malla Deva . .

.

Do Do. Id.

Id. s. Kolanisajai HAyaka GanapaTaa^aiii „

,

Do. I, 39

1162 s. Anantavamiadeva Tatjiparti Vizagapatam ... I, 16

rd.(P) s. Baja Bdja Deva ... Draksharama Godavari „. I, 27

Id. s. Sin Gtottam Bayya Baja ... Do Do. I, 28

Id. 8. « * « « « Do Do. I, 29

Id. s. * »•« » •

4

Do Do. Id.

Id. 8. The Yishnuvardham King. Do. ... ... iGo. ... i
I, 30

Id. • 8. Tiibhuvana Malla Deva ... Do Do. Id.

I

Id. S.

‘

Do. Do Do. Id.

Id. 8. Malli Baja ... ... Juttiga Do. .. .
i

I, 37

Id. 8. ••• ••• Koc^manchili Do. I, 40

\
Id.

1

8. Mallanna 8a,mi N9>ya4u> son

of K5na Mumma^i Bhima
Aohanta Do. Id.

Id. S. Chandaohd4a NAr§>y^adeva Avanigadda Kistna 1, 53

Id. S. DhanadaproU NSiAyanadeva Do Do. Id.

1153 s. Anantavanua Siripuram Vizagapatam .. 1, 13

Id. 8. Do. Sarike Do. Id.

Id. 8. DiftkeharAnia Godavari I, 26

Id. 8. Kulottuhga Gholan .. Do Do. I, 27

Id. 8. Do
'

Do. I, 28
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A.D,
Copper
or

•Stone.

Sovereign or Ghief

.

Town or VilUge.

>
i

' DiJstnct Eefcronccs

1153(f) s. Eaja Baja Deva .* Drakshsrama ... Godavari 1,28

Jd. s. KulSttunga Gho4.a Q-orika

l^aja.

Do. « A « Do. Id.

8. Bfiija Es.ja Chora Do. « tt • Do. Id.

Id. 8. Balotki^a Chola 11 Do. Do. 1,29

Id. 8. K5na Sima Tutturuv&ka
SvJtmi.

Do. • « • Do. 1,30

Id. 8. Eulottunga Chola II Do. • • • Do. Id.

Id. 8. 1)0 Do. Do. 1,31

Id. 8. Do. Do. • * » Do. Id.

Id. 8. Eulottuhga Baja Baja Do. • • ( Do. Id.

Id. 8. Velaaati Eadamaaila Peddi
Baja.

Do. Do. Id.

Id. 8. ••• »*• ••• Dumpa^apa Agra-
hAram.

Do. 1,89

Id. 8. DhanadaprSli Ohodia Nara-
yapdSva.

Avanigadda , « t* Eistna 1,53

1154 8. DrAksharAma ... Godavais 1,26

Id.
!

«* Do. • • •
i Do. Id.

Id.
1

s. Baja Bajadeva dm Ealot*
tonga Chcda.

Do. • « A Do. Id.

f

Id. 8. Oh54a Gonka BAja ... Do. A f « Do. 1,29

Id. 8. Eulottimga Chola Do. ««* Do. Id.

'id. 8. EolSttuhga Cho^a Gkinka

Baja.

Do. » • % Do. Id.

Id. 8. EnlottoAga Chola Do. • » Do. 1,31

Id. 8. Ballu NarSndxa Pedda EaJlepalle t « ft Eistna ...

:

1,65

Id. 8. Do. Do. It A • Do. Id.

Id. 8. Eol6t(nx&ga Ch64a Gonka
BiAja.

.

EArempodi ... Do. 1,59
t App. xv

Id. 8. t*»
<»

•

Chandavdlaor Tsaada-

v«5lu.

' Do. 1,78

Id. 8. Volaoattii Baja ... ... BApa^ Do. 1,81

Id. 8. Velanati Gohkayya Do. • « • Do. Id.

Id. . s. TelapaU Eammanfliti !Oo« ^ •»« Do. Id.

Id. 8. Miuistar of i^oiiha Baja ... Do. Do. ... Id.

Id. 8. A Chela OhelrSlo ... Do. f,82

I



42 JUSOMPTIONS CHBONOLOGICAILT ABBANGBD.

SoT^sign or Chief

Kulottuiiga Cliocja Gkinka

Baja.

iE^aja IKaja •*. ** ...

Boddana NaxayanadeTa . .

.

Balia Bhapati

Kxildtttmga Ohola Baja . .

.

Velanati Gonkayya ...

Do.

Tribliuvanamalladera

Anantayamadeva

Do.

Do.

TribliuvaiitaiiaUadeTa

E!i]lottu:Qga Chola

Sira Clo^tapuBayya Baja ..

Siri Gottam Bayyappa Baja,

Frolammadav!, daug]]^ter oi

Fcia Baja.

The son of PrSkmba

BhlmavkUabha Baja

Kulottimga Eajendra Ghola.

Kulottunga OholadOYa

A Chola

Toto or Tillage*

j

Draksharama * . *

!
Do.

Ga^payaraih

BezT§4a

Ayyahki

Bapatla

Do.

Do.

Narayanayaaam

Feddipi4eiti(?)

Do.

Do.

Drsksbaiama ...

Do.

Do.

Do.

Potavaraih or

Potavaraiii.

Zakkampa^i ..

Palakol

Snkakulaiii ...

Heference.

... Godavari ... I, 27
*

Do. ... I, 28

... Do. ... I, 39

... Kistna ... I, 48

. . Do. ... I, 54

... Do. ... I, 81

... Do. ... Id.

... Do. ... Id.

... North Aroot ... 1,158

... Vizagapatam ... I, 16

Do. ... Id.

Do. ... Id.

’ ... Godavari ... I, 26

... Do, ... I, 26

... Do. ... Id.

... Do. •

Nave Basfcaa

... Do.

... Godavari

. ... Kistaa

EIoj.a Ga9.4B>pa Baja ...

Eotappa Nayaka

Do.

• » « •»«

Tribhuvana Chakravarfd ...

Kulottoaga ChSies Gonka

Draksharama ... ... Godavari

Do. Do.

Do. ... Do.

GtuagaPsrOra ... Ouddapah

Juttiga ... 1 Godavari

PeddaYnakkena Eastna

Qu4iptiii ... Do.

Do. ... <Do.

Qovindapuraih ...
‘

Do.

Bapajila ... Do.

Do. ... Do.

Draksharixaa ... ... Godavari



INSOMPTIONS OHEONOLOGIOAItY ABEAITGED. ^ 4a

A.I).

Copper
or Sovereign or Chief To\ra or Tillage District* Befereace

Stone.

Kumara l^ya

Itadamma Devi, wife of Ra.-

jendra, son of Knlottunga
Gliola Go]^.

Son of Vasta Nripa

Eajendra Ohola, son of Ku-
lottungaOhola Gofikayya.

E&]a Eaja Deva

Ohola Narayanadeva

Mallidpya Ohola

••• *»*

IRi^bJCt •mm mmm «•»

••• »«« ««

Velaaati Ohola,N|ipa . ,

.

Baja Eajadeva

Ktdottuhga Ohola ...

Eaja^ajadeva

Yehgi MaBideva Eajs

Enlotlnhga Eaj^dra Ohola.

Anantavamadeya ...

Keraraee

Braksharama

Gu4ipiidi ...

Braksharama . .

Ganapayanuh ...

QTi4iiaetla

Braksharama ...

Siripuraih ...

OhSz'arla

Braksharama ...

AyanigQ44a ...

Sxiksknladx ...

Hemavaii

Braksharama ...

Do.

Govindapurarh

Ohandavolu (or Tsan-

Paliyela

Sxikakulaiti ... .

Eollnra

Appikatla

Braksharama ...

Do.

Bo. ...

Nidumolu

KoUaiu •••

Ga^apayaradt

Lmgsgiri

Tenik@pa4.u ...

, Bhogapnradi

Bo*

... South Oanara ... 1,232

... Godavari ... I, 28

... Eistna ... I, 65

... Godavari ... I, 31

Do. . . I, 39

.. Kjstna ... I, 44

... Godavari ... I, 29

... Eistna ... I, 65

... Bo. I, 68

... Godavari ... I, 30

... Eistna . . I, 53

... Do. ... I, 55

. Anantapur . . 1,121

... Godavari ... I, 28

... Do. ... I, 31

... Eistna ... I, 69

1-) Do. ... I, 78

... Godavari ... I, 32

... Eistna ... I, 55

... Bo. ... I, 79

Bo. ... I, 81

... Godavari ... I, 27

... Bo. ...

... Do. ... I, 31

.. Eistna ... I, 64

... Do. ... I, 79

... Godavari ... I, 39

... Eistna ... I, 46

... Bo. I, 50

... Yizagapatam ... I, 13

Do. ... I, 14



M INSOEiraONS OHEONOLOGIOALLY AEBANQED.

A.D*

r

Coppei
or

Stoae

t

Sov4 eign or Chief. Toto 01 Tillage. Distnci Befereace

1175 s. Saxpavaraiti ... • * * Godavan • ••

pi

I, 26

Id/ s. Eulottunga Rajendra CMa. Draksh^iiiaa .

* Do. pp. I, 28

Id. s. • *

«

Do. . . Do. a a • I, 81

Id. s. • * • « « • «• # Bezimda< Eistna • *
I, 48

Id. s. Malla Bhupati ... . Feddamakkena Do. « • I, 65

1176 s. VijayaEaja ChandavSlu or Tsanda-
volu.

Do. p p • I, 78

1177 s.
#

• • • * « DrSkshSjSma ... «l 90 Qodayan a a a I, 29

Id. s. BajaOliola Do. • •t Do. Id.

Id, s. jEtajaBaja • * Do. • «« Do. ppp Id.

Id. s. Baja Bajadeva . . .. Do. bo. .. Id.

Id. s. Do. Do. *
... Do. •• p I, 30

Id. 8. Do. Do. Do. , Id.

Id. s. Tribhuvaua Malla ... KoUara • • * Kisttia • at I, 79

1178 8. * • • • « « Eajahmuudry . GodavaaS I, 22

Id. 8. 1 ** » • t • • • Do. « i * Do. • •• Id.

Id. S. # » « *•

*

* * • Bezvada « t a Eistna I, 48

Id. S. Kulotttmga Eajeiidra Ohola. Nidamolu t • Do. • • •
' I, 64
1

1179 ««• ••• Ditkaharama ... • • • Godavari p p • I, 28

1182 8. Servant of Kulottu^gaOhola. Do. Do. • • • Id.

Id. 8. £!ota Keta Baja ... • •• Amardvati a a* Eistna -pp I, 64

Id. 8. Do. * ... Do. Do. • a • Id.

Id. 8. Do. l*» Do. Do. *•* Id.

Id. 8. Pennaio^ida ... Anantapnr • a« 1,120

1184 8. Vijaya Baja • •• BhSgapimufii ... ... Vizagapataan t.a I, 13

Id. 8. Anantavanaadeva . «« i Do. Do, • *• I, 14

Id. 8. “ Poll KSfia Birraja
’*

« • i KoBidapaile ... #*• Eistna I, SO

Id. 8. •** *•« ••• TsalivSndra ... « Nellore • •p 1,187

1185 8. •«« *

«

DrSksbarauxa . • • Godataii • a • I, 28

Id. 8 •»« da • Ksnehala ... , , Eistna • •• I, 44

Id. 8. «•* « *

»

• d» Do. *p * Do. **• Id,

1186 8. A Caiola ... PittSpuraiii , ... . QodavaiS tt # I, 24

Id. 8. <ik« vfia • * • Pedda Kallepalle • »« Eistna • •• I, 55

1187 8. *** «« k GEap.pavara3ii ... • • d GodSvEuti pp V I, 89



IHSCEIPTIONS CHEONOIiOaiOALIT AESANGBp. 45

Oo^er
Soveioign oi Chief,

«»

AD

#

01

Stone
Town or ViUago District Eofoience.

1189 s. Virappa Nayizdu ... Juttiga Godavari • # » I, 37
Id. s. ...

. Draksharama • • • Do. I, 30
Id. s. ... EUore Do. I, 34
1190 s. ••• .«• .. Eajalimundry.

. « • 4 Do. 4 • I, 22
Id. s. . Draksharama ... Do. ... I, 31
1191 s. . . «• * Boni • *. Vizagapatam ... I, 14
Id. s. A Ohola Pittapuram ... Godavari I, 24
Id. • s. • . • • i Palivela Do. I, 32
1192 s. ...

• • EUore 4 V 4 Do. **• I, 34
Id. s. .. «•« Aminaljad • •• Bistna •« « I, 64
Id s. . • • « t* •*•1 Bftpatla Do. I, 81
Id. s. • •• , • * * SantaravOru ... Do. I, 84
1193 s. Mallayya Bhlma ... • . * EajalimunBry Godavaii 4 • I, 22

Id. s. ...
• 4 * Pokkunulu Eistiia • I, 45

1194 s. Hajadhiraja Eajadeva ... Drakskaiama ... Godavari 4 « I, 31

Id. s. ... • . . Yenamadala • •• Kistna •* • I, 77

1195 s. ... Ganapavaram ... • 4 . Godavari I, 89

Id. s. Kona^ Mandahka Somaya
Raja.

Do. ... Do. Id.

1196 s. EeiSavadeva Raja ... « • EUore • • * Do. I, 34

Id. s. Do. • •• Do. * • . Do. • « « Id.

Id. s. • • • « «4 4 Pedda KallepaUe Bistna I, 55

1197 s . . EUore ... Godavari • *

«

I, 34
Id. s. Kesavadeva Raja • 4 Do. Do. Id.

1198(?) C.P. “Sri Vira Nagappa Eanga In possession of Bap* Coimbatore II, 12
Eangayyavaru^ gappa Kanndan,

KanakampAlaiyam
ViUage, Mettupalai-
yam JDivisxott.

1199 s. ... EUore Godavari **• I, 34

Id. s. Bezvada Bistna • • • I, 48

Id. s. :PotaBhapala . Do. Do. Id.

Id s. ... Donnepa<}u . . , »•« Bujnool 1,100

1200 s. :SiesaYadeTaxaja ... EUore
’

*« Godavari • • • I, 34

1201 s. . • *

.

DrAksUarama ... Do. ««» 1, 27

m



46
IHSCEimONS OHEONOLOGIOAlir ABEAKG®.

AD

1201

Id.

Id.

1202

Id.

Id.

1203

Id.

1205

1206

Id.

1207

1209

Id.

1212

Id.

Id.

Id.

Id.

Id. (?)

1213

M. (P)

Id.

Id.

1215

Id.

1216

1218

Id.

1222

Id.

Id.

Copper
or

Stone

8.

S.

8.

8.

8.

8.

S.

8.

8.

Sovereign or Chid Town or Village.
Distiict

8.

8.

8 .

8,

8 .

8.

8.

8,

8.

OJP.

8.

8.

8.

S.

8.

S.

S.

8.

8.

8.

Kakatlya (^apatideva (?).

AOhola

A Ohola

Vira Ballaladeva

Nandana ChakraTarti
, ,

,

Kandrapaii Kesaya Niipa,.,

Cheta or Bheta Maharaja (?)

Kesavadora Raja

Pota Bhopati

8ii Tnpiiraiitaikadeva

• if

“ Tulukam Velana4u Sad
Doraya Raja.”

^

Goiitari 0<jaya Raja

EUore

Bezvada

Pittapnram

EUore

Kolakali^u

Anumauchipalle

Do.

Hemavati

Nidlujuvvi

MuUcalaolieruvu

Mukhtiyala ...

EUore
.•

Pedda OherukOTi

Drakshartoa

Do.

EUore

Do.

A Gla^apati of Orangal

^84111146

Bezva4a

Sent by the TahsUdar
of Mete.

Daohepalle ...

ChebrSlu
• * • *

Tanamalakudnra

Kumarasyami Temple .

Ghintflr

Prattipa4u

USohepalle

Godavari

Do.

Kistna

Godavan:

Do.

Kistna

Do.

Do.

Anantapur

Ouddapah

Do.

Kistna

Godftvari

Kistna

Godavari

Do,

Do.

Do.

Kistna

Do.

Do.

Madura

Kistna

Do.

Do.

BeUary

Kistna

Godavari

Kistna

Do.

Do.

Do.

I, 34

Id.

I, 49

I, 24

I, 84

I, 79

I, 43

Id.

1,121

1.125

1,183

I, 44

I, 35

I, 84

1, 30

Id.

I, 34

I, 35

I, 43

I, 61

I, 48

n, 23

I, 56

I, 82

I, 56

1,108

I, 49

I, 36

I, 74

I, 46

I, 76

App. xxvi.



XNSCKIPTIONS CHEONOIiOGICAIiy AfiRAJXUBD, 47

Indradeva, 6on of “ Narapati,

tlie (Jhola sovereign.”

“ Jana PaJlava Sitfiyadeva”.

Ohagi Pota Raja ...

Do.

Do.

Minister of Bk&nndeva

G-anapati

E!dta Dodda Gsta Raja ...

Ganda Gspsla

“ Tribhuvana Obakravartigal
Raja Raja DSvar,” i.e,,

Raja Baja II.

Pratapa Rayadeva Maha-
raja.

Moha-
raja.’XP)

Vlra Bhanndeva ..

niUore

Do. ••• ,,,

ICaza ...

Bezvada

Rajahmundry

EUore

Do. ...

Iragavoram

Bezvada

Nandalflru

EUore

Navlbpbta

Do.

Do.

Sriktonam

Talagada Dm ..

Panidem

Conjeeveram

Bezrada «

Conjeeveram ...

TirunamanallCir

EUore

Tellamanda ...

Rayacholi

Iragavaram ...

Prattipidtt

SrEktonani

Ohebrolu

Gadivada

Ghxdiptldi

Drakst^ama

... Godavari

Do.

Do.

... Do.

... Do.

.. Do.

Do.

... Do.

... Eistna

... Cuddapah

... Godavari

... Kistna

Do.

... Do.

... Ganjam
a

... Eistna

... Do.

... Ohinglcput

... Eistna

. Chingleput

... South Arcot

... Godavari

... Eistna

.. Cuddapah

.. Godavari

.. Eistna

... Qanjara

... Eistna

Do.

.. Do.

... Godavari

Eeferenoo

I, 35

M
I, 54

I, 49

I, 22

I, 34

I, 35

I, 86

I, 48

1,131

I, 34

I, 45

Id.

Id.

I, 10

I, 54

I, 65

1,186

I, 48

1,184

1,211

I, 36

I, 74

1, 130

I, 37

I, 76

I, 10

I, 82

I, 52

I, 65

I, 29



48 INSOEirTIONS CHRONOLOGIOALIY AMAUGED,

A.D.
Copper

01

Stone.

h

Sovereign or Chief. Town or Village District. Eefcroncc.

1288 s. * • « » » ft »•* Bezvada ft ft ft Esina • • ft I, 48

1239 s. ... ft ft ft Ohintapalle ... ft# ft Do. I, 64’

1240 s. i • • « ftfl ft Yanamalakudoru • • Do.
ft 4 I, 66

Id. s. “ PaadSm Gaagu Bhiipati

Raja.”

Kommanuju ... Euruool 1, 97, 98

1241 s. ... ... Yaimmalakuduru .. Kistna . .

.

I, 55

Id. s. ••• . Do. ... Do. I, 56

Id. s. * • • •• • ... Yenamadala ftft • Do. . I, 77

Id. s. » • • « ft ... Kolakal^ru ... ft Do. I, 79

Id. s. • •• «. • Do. Do. ftft « Id.

1242 s. -*• «•« ft ft * A^ivi Ravulapadu ... Do. tt I, 43

Id. s.
-

Ravulapada or

Ravulapadu.

T6ta Do. • 4 » I, 45

Id. s. **• *«« Bezvada • ft ft Do. • fl« I, 48

Id. (?)
s. ft I ft Draksliar&.ma . . Godavari ft ft ft I, 29

1243 s. ... ... Ganiapavaxaiii ... Do. ... I, 39

Id. s. «•» ... BezvAdS' ICistna • •• r, 19

Id. : s. « • # ft « ... Do. Do. * • • Id.

Id.
:

s. ft* ft * ft 4 . . Konda Nayanivaraiii ... Do. *•« I, 61

M. s. * • ft * ft *
ft

Qiidivada ... Do. .. I, 62

Id.
;

S. « «• • «# . Terala ... Do. * •# I, 62

Id,
1

s. ... Gudipudi Do. ... I, 66

Id. S. » ft ft ft ft ft ... Gottipodla • Do. •

.

App. xxiii.

1244 : S. ••• Xommtkra ft ft ft Do. • k • I, 83

1245 s. ... ••• ... Yaaamalakadara • 4 • Dp. I, 56

Id. s. MucMie NAyaka ... RazupAlem ... .. Do. ... I, 65

1246 s. t * • ... Boni ... ft ft 4 Vizagapaiom ... I, 14

Id. s. Chflgi Manma Rgja • * . Muppllla 4 ft ft Kistna I, 46

Id. s. ... ... Ghgzarla Do.. 0. * I, 68

1247 •s. Mahsdeva GliaJa^Taarti * * • IragaTaram ««. Godavari » • . I, 37

1248 s. Ganapatideva Raja Rajahmundry ... Do. « • « I, 22

Id. s. ... ... Yenamadala ... ... Kistna «»•
’

I, 77

Id. s. XyikaQ4a Parakrama Psn-
4ya.

TenkaSi ... Tinnevelly 1,309

1249

.

s. DrAkekiq(||||caa • Godavan I, 30



INSOEIPTIONS CHBONOIOGIOAXLT AEBANGBD. • 49

AD.
Copper

or

Stone.

Sovereign or Chief. Town 01 VilLigo. District Referotice.

•

1249 s. ... •.

«

Macharla Kistna I, 60

Id. s. Kakatiya Budradera ... Kaza Do. . I, 75

Id. s. • • » * « k • Yenamadala . . Do. » 4> I, 77

1250 s. Pratapa Yira Narasimlia-

d0va,(P)
Snkarmaih ... Ganjam ... I, 10

Id. s. • * * • * • • Palakol Bo. • • Ik I, 41

Id. s. • t • • Bedijipaleih ... Ivistna « •* I, 76

1261 §. Vijaya Baja Boni Vizagapatam. I, 14

Id. s. Bsja Baja Draksli§.rama « « it Godavari ... 1, 31

Id. s. Vira Narayana Buddiga
(sie) Deva Baja.

Ko^da Naya^ivaraih ... Bistna ... I, 51

Id. 8. JKakatiya Gariapatideva Ma-
haraja.

Durgi • • • Bo. • « • I, 57

1252 8. Ajttanga Bluma SrikiiiTQaiii »•* Ganjam ... I, 9

Id. 8. E&katlya Gaaapati Bhattiprfilu ... ... Kistna I, 78

Id. 8. Do. Do. • *

»

Do. . . Id.

1253 8. A. Ohola •** ... ... Braksharama • *« Godavari • • I, 28

Id. 8. ... ... Do. « * • Do. • «

Id. 8. Pan^a Nayaka, uncle of

Kulottunga Ghola.

Do. Do. ... I, 30

Id. S. ... Do. • •• Bo. I, 31

Id. 8. Bhlmadeva Chakravarii . .

.

Palivela ... Do. • • • I, 32

Id. 8. ••• ••• Bezrada Bistna , I, 48

Id. 8. A. Ohola ... Saukaiaramanallar Ooimhatore 1,222

1264 8. Trihhuvana Ohakravarti ... Braksharama .

.

Godavari • • * I*, 31

Id. 8. Bo. Bo. t* # Do. ... Id.

Id. S. K&kateya Ganapatideva ... Mandaptiju ... ... Bistna « . • I, 62

Id. S. Ganapati Pratapa Budra ... Inimella ... Do. j

I, 66

1266 8. ••• Sarpararajh ... **» Godavan I, 24

Id. 8,

t

Pour dqeS—(i) Raja Ma-
haraja, (ii) TerraLakshmi
Baja, (iii) VehgiSvara, and
(iv) Pina Lakshmi Baja.

Achanta ... Do. • • • I, 40

Id. 8. “ Gonttir!' NarayajjLadeva

Baja.
”

Bezva^a • •V Bistna I, 49

Id. 8. ••4 Baohepalle • • « Bo.
i

... I, 56

n



50 “ mSCEIPTIONS OHEONOLOGIOALLT AEBAITGED,

AB.

r

Soveieign or Chief. Tomi 01 Village. Bistiict. Bcference,

1356 S. ••• Snkaknlam Xistna I, 55

1257 S. «•» »«« ««« Draksharama Godavari . I, 31

Id. s. ... Palakol Do. I, 41

Id. s. Maxitma B3>ja Konda Nayamvaraih .. hastna I, 51

1258 s. « • 4 • « * * Palakol Godavari I, 41

Id. a . Do. Do. Id.

Id. s. Kakatiya Q-anapatideva Durgi Xi&tna I, 67
Maharaja. •

Id. s. Manama Chagi Eaja Mnnagalapalle Do. I, 45

1259 s. Pina Lakahmi Baja Adhanta Godavari I, 40

Id. s. ••• Do. Do. Id.

Id. s. Tyagi Manma Qanapatideva Vedadri Kastna I, 46

1260 s. Manma BliUpati
’

Annmanohipalle Do. I, 43

Id. s. ... Yanamalakudiiru Do. I, 56

Id. 8. «** • • at. BhattiprSlu Do. I, 78

Id. 8. «a •*« •.# Bujanttra Kumool I, 94

Id. 8. Sakalabhavana Chakravar- Oonjeeveram ... Chingleput ... 1,187
tig4 Kopperinjinga TSvar

1261 8. . » a •

.

a
,
Siikakulaih Kistna I, 56

Id. 8. Jagadeva Mab§iAja Pennakonda Anantapor 1,120

1264 8. * * ••• aaa Tenamadala Kistzna I, 77

U. 8.
1

Jannigadeva KarejhpQdi Do. I, 59
1

[

App., xvi

1265 8. ••• Srikumiaih Ganjam I, 10

Id. 8. aaa GanapaTaraih GodavaiS ' ... I, 89

Id. 8. TribbuTana Gbakravartigal Oonjeeveram ... Ohingleput ... 1,186
Vijaya Katina Gnpala
Dsvar.

1266 8. ••• *•* *«a Srikafculaih Kistna I, 56

m) 8. Tribliuvana Ohakravarfcigal. •Oonjeeveram lOhingleput ... 1,182
' 1267 S. *.* «aa Bezvada

m

*Kistna I, 48

Id. 8. .4* •<* aia Kondapatoru Do. I, 83

1268 8. B!akailya Budra Mahadeva. Ghnjimelila Do. I, 43

Id. 8. KSkat^a BudradeTa Peddavarajh Do. I, 45

Id. 8. Qa^apatideva Maharaja ... Mutukora Do. ... I, 60
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AD.
Copper

or

Stone.
Sovereign oi Chief. Tovoi or VilUge

«

District. Refoionce

1268 s. Rudradeva (Devi ?) Mutuktiru Kistna

•

I, 00

1269 s. Biudiammadevi oi Oraiigal. Dnrgi Do. I, 67

Id. s. ta* gg Dr§,tsh§/rama God&vari I, 28

1270 s. Ganapati Mahaxleva BA] a ... Palivela Do. I, 32

Id. s. ... ... Srikakolam Kistna I, 55

Id. s. RudraMahlLdev! of Orangal. Kakani orRnkkakakani Do. I, 74

1271(?) s. Ra]adMra]a Raja Deva ... Draksharama Godavari I, 28

Id. s. ••• Bezvada Kistna I, 48

1273 s. VijayAditya Ohakravarti . SrlkBrmaiii Ganjam I, 10

Id. s. » • • ••• t «

t

Ganapavaraiii Oodavan I, 39'

1276 s. ••• •»* ^rikOimam X3o« I, 10

Id. s. Palivela ' Do. I, 32

Id. s. .•« •«« Do. Do. • Id.

Id. s. ••• PonntoL Kistna 1, 84

1276 s. *•« vat .« V§lptoi Godavari I, 38

1277 s. Purushotfcamadeva SnkUnxiaih ... Ganjam I, 10

Id.

\

Id.

S.

s.

Blumadeva Ckairavarti ...

•••

Palivela „.

Palakol

Godavari

Do.
I, 32

;

1278(P) s. The Minister of Kakatiya DrakshArAma ... Godavari
I, 41

Id. s.

Rudradeva in reign of

Rajadhiraja Raja Deva.

t«. Ipflm Xistna

I, 29

I, 66

1279 s. PraUpa Vira Narasiiiiha (of SrIkQnaaih ... Ganjam I, 10

Id.[ s.

Orissa ?).

••• *** Biimool Knmool I, 93

1280 s. ••• Si^akulath ... Kistna I, 66

1282 s. ... •«« Fapideih Do. I, 66

Id. s. . «« «ff Maxkapuram Agraha- IDo. ... I, 76

Id. s.

*

Prandha* Eratapa Ohakra-

ram.

Halavigalu Bellaay 1,109

1283 s.

varti Bamaohandra Kaya-
ka.

*•* EHoxe
«

Godavari I, 36

1285 s. •«* at* GtanapuraAbL Knmool I, 88

1287 s. *«« SubhAohalain Vizagapatam ... I, 16



52 INSOEIPTIONS OHEONOLOGICALLT AEBANGBD.
g-

AD.

r

Copper
or

Stone.

f

Soveieign or Chief, Town or Village Distriot. Reference

1288 ' s. a • • a « • ft • • Peddakallepalle Kistna I, 55

1289 s. ^ « « • • •• €rl SubMohalani ... Yizagapatam . ,

.

I, 16

Id. s. • ft • Tenamadala . , • ft ft Kistna ft ft I, 77

1290 s. « • ft Dackepalle ... ft ft ft Do. • ft ft App., xxvi.

1291 s. Pedda EoUepalle ... Do. . I, 55

1292 s. • « • ft « • Draki^arama • • t Godayaxi ft ft ft I, 31

Id. s. KumSra Budradeva ft ft ft Peddakallepalle ft ft ft Kistna ft I, 64

Id. s. «»• . . ft ft ft Bapaila ... ... Do. ... I, 820

1293 s. Kaliatlja Frat&pa . Budra
II.

Maoliarla ft ft Do.
’

I, 60

1294 s. t • » * • i ••• Nayabpeta Do. ... I, 45

1295
'

s. Budrayadera Mahajaza Gadimetla ft ftft ft ft ft Do. ... I, 43

1296 s. a. Pilakol ... ... Godayati ... I, 41

Id. •s. a* » • • • Do. *• * ft fl ft Do. ... Id.

Id. s. • • • ft ft • ... Do. ft ft ft ... Do. ... Id.

Id. s. • •• Nallflr «* • ft ft ft South Oanara ft ft ft I, 232

1297 s. ft • ft Sarpavaraih .•* Godavari ,

.

I, 25

Id. s. £iin§.ti Mahsdeva Baja ft ft ft Paliyela ». • Do. ft ft ft I, 82
'

Id. s. • • » • « • ft ft ft Bllore •f* • • Do. ft ft • ' I, 34

Id. s.
1

Fraiapa Budra II » » ft Durgi *. • Kistna
¥

ft ft ft I, 57

Id.

1

s. Do. ft ft Do. Do. Id.

1298 s. Eruvatfca Gaada Peddadera

Baja.
Pedana ... • *

»

Do.
1

... I, 63

Id. s. Majuvadi Gopinayudu ... §ilgiripada ... ii.« Do. ... I, 62

1299 s. 4aa «•* *m» EUore ••• «*« Godavaii * »

»

I, 84

U. s. Pratapa Budm II ... a* Oppicliarla t •# Kistna • •• I, 61

1800 s. Edna 0ap.patideya Baja, son
of Maliadeya Ghakravarti.

Palakdl • « « Godavari ... I, 41

Id. s. Tolati InduSSklutradeTa • •• Do. Do. • •• Id.

Id. s. Kakatlya Pratapa Budra-
deya.

11. •• • • t

.

,Mstna I, 46

Id. s. »»» Kalya ... « * * Kumool ... I, 95

Id. s. ••• <r ft Kondamudusupa^eiii » *

.

Nellore I, 139

Id. a Eampapa TJijaiyar ... Coujeeyeram ft ft ft • •• Ohinglopat • t

,

I, 182

Id. C.P. »<» **» # 1 1 Eruvad,i » * *

«

TinneyeUy I, 814
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A,D.
Copper

01

Stone
Sovereign or Chief. Town or Village. District. Keference,

m

1301 s. EUore Godavari I, 34

Id. s. * • mm% Do. * • 9 Do. Id.

Id. ,s. »*• *•« Bralxmanakotakum «• Kurnool # € « I, 87

1302 s. A Miihammadau Inscription. Beypore a a # Malabar •

«

i; 246

Id. 8. •a* ••• Srikakulaih ...
'

m* Kistna
•

• • • I, 55

Id. 8. • * « • » GMntapaUe ... « • « Do. • » • I, 56

1303 8. Vutlunga Jaggan MaJiadeva
Baja.

Pedana Do. # « « I, 53

Id. 8. Santana Mahaxaja Do. « * Do. Id.

Id. 8. Eruvattu ’Oandia Peddadeva
Baja.

Do. • •• Do. .

.

, Id.

Id. 8. Kakatlya Pratapa Budra-
deva II.

SrlkakulAia ... Do. ... I, 55-

Id. 8. ••• ••• Pedda Kallepalle Do. # • Id.

Id. 8. PratSpa Budra II Karcinp-adi ... ... Do. App., xvi.

1304 8. Do. Chintapalle ... a * « Do. • t I, 56

1305 8. » « « i * Palivela ... Godavari • *

.

I. 32

Id. 8. Bezvada ... Kistna . *

«

I, 48

Id. 8. Kaiatiya Pratapa Budrall. Kixeilip-Qdi . . ••• Do. • •• I, 59

1306 i 8. «<• PandulapaiTu Godavtai I, 87

Id. 8 . •** «t* Do. . • Do. ... Id.

Id. 8. AnnayyaEeddi Tadavayi ... » • • Kistna . • I, 46

Id. 8 . Kakatlya Pratapa Budia>
dcTa n.

^rlkaki4aiii ... • • • Do. m • . I, 56

1307 8. Do. Do. Id.

Id. 8. i Pratapa Budxa II Bilakalagad^ • • • Kurnool I, 94

'Id. 8.
• M^daHdri South Oanaia... I, 235

1309 8. Nandaliiru ... Cuddapah . • « I, 131

1310 8. Pratapa Budra 11 KooharlakSta NeHore ... I, 136

Id.
\

8.
*

Mfippinna Nayakka Oonjeeveram ...
4

• •• Ohingleput • • « I, 181
’

Id. 8. MadarAntala Porrapi §6?an,

or Oliola.

Do. • 4* Do. • • .

‘
Id,

1311 8. Pratapa Bndran .. Oppicibarla ... * •* Kistna • •• 1, 61

Id. 8. Do. ... ... Daroagatla
11.

Kurnool I, 88

1812 8. K!akatlya Pratapa Budra-
deva n.

Dadiva4a> • > • «* Do. I, 97

a
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AD
Copper

or
Stone

f

SoToreign or Chiof,

k

Tomi or Tillage District. Eoference

1313 s. Frat^pa Eudra II of Oran-
gal.

Darsi , . ... Nellore I, 135

1314 s. ••• •• ••• Gudimetla ... Kistna •• • I, 43

Id s. t* Peddavaram ... • 4 • Do. ... I, 45

1315 s. • i» «» MogaUu ft Godavajn I, 39

Id. s. **• «
•“* Do. ft ft • Do. . • Id.

Id. 8. ••• ««« ail
* Do. »«• Do. , • Id.

Id. S- • Do. • 4 ft Do. Id.

Id. S. ••• Do. ft ft ft Do. ft ft ft Id.

1317

«

s. ESikatlya Fiatapa Budia II. KareibpUdi Kistna ft 4 • I, 69
App,, xvi.

1318 C.P. ••• In the CoUeotor’*! office,

Coimbatore.

Coimbatore • •• II, 21

Id. s. Fratapa Eudra II of Oran-

gal.

Kolakalaru ... * ft Kistna ft ft I, 79

Id. s. Eakatlya Fratapa Eadra of

Oraugal.

Do. ... Do. • Id.

Id. 8. BatDaxi9.thadeYa, son of

Kona Ehlma VaUabha.
Falakol ••t Godavari ft ft I, 41

Id. S. Kakatiya Fratapa Eudra-
deva of Orangal.

f1 ft ft •

*

Kistna * App., xvi.

1818-28 8. • • • a • • ft
^

Karempadi ... ft ft Do. .* App,,ii.

1319 8 Fratapa Eudra 11 Dajdvgmtila ... ... Do. .. I, 67

Id. S. Kakatiya Fratapa Eudra of

Orangal.

KolakalOru ...

f

... Do. ft ft I, 79

1321 S. ft ft 4 ft • ft MSgallu ... Godavari ilftft
1

I, 39

Id. 8. « • • ft ft ft Gundlapadu ft ft ft Kistna .a. I, 58

1324 8, Mubammad Toghlak Eajahmuadry... Godavais; .1, 22

Id. 8. »*« Karemptldi . , • •• Eastna ... I, 69

App., xiv.

1327
4

8. •• • •• •

•

•SoZltX ••• ai* «

*

Vizagapatam ... I, 14

Id. 8. *«• •<« »» Perusomula ... » t* "Kumool •IVr I, 101

1329 8. Tke son of Sn EamadeTa ... SiSktlrmaiii ... «•» Ganjam I, 10

1333 8. *•» ^
•••

ft

Karemp^di '• Kistna 4 • t I, 59

App., xiv.

3384(?) ^

1

Deva Raja ... Karkala ‘ South Oanara ... I, 231
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AD
Coppor

or

Stone.

SovGieign or Chief. Town or Village District Eefaence.

1

1336 O.P. Haribara of Vijayanagar ... In the offioe of the

Coheotor of the Goda-
vari.

Godavari II, 11

1339 s. ••• «••• ••• Bunkulaguntla . Eistna • t* I, 71

1340 <&. • • • •• • Fedda KoUepalle . Do. • • • I, 55

7i(P) s. Tallala Eaja (?) Eiode • Coimbatore I, 216

1341 s. Komma Devi SrikaTmam *« • Ganjam I, 10

1343 s. Ganga Maha Devi Do. • * • Do. fl* • Id.

Id. s. Velanati Oho4ayya Nayinju* Talaga(|a Bivi * •• Kistna *.* I, 54

Id. s. Kaniyur • •• Coimbatore • ft ft I, 222

1344 s. Ananta Lakami, mother of

*Maliadeya.

Srikaknlaiii . . • Eistna ft • ft I, 55

Id. s. Vlrapanna, Udayar Pennakon^a ... *.. Anantapur .

,

I, 120

1346 s. Pratapa Vira Narasimha (of

Onssa?)-

^rikOrmam ... Ganjam ft t • I, 10

Id. s. The wife of Narasimha Deva
(of Orissa P).

Do* **• ••• Do. ... Id.

1348 's. 1 rf Oonjeeveram ... * • * Ohingleput* • 1 * I, 180

1349 s. Ganga Mahade\i, in the

reign of Sri Yirari Vila
Vara Narasimha.

§rikQrmam Ganjam ««• I, 10

Id. s. •«» e*. Zatta4a «t* Yizagapatam • * I, 15

1350 O.P. Ana Vsma Ee^di of Koi^da- E!on4apalle •• Kistna • • I, 50

Id. S.(f) • « • 1 •• « Daohepolle «*« Do. ft • • App.,xxvi

Id. s. ft • » • « Vallapftr * ft « Salm ft ft • I, 204

1353 s. • •• ••• Korakonda ... ... Qodavaii • * I, 21

Id. ' s.
4

ft»ft Bavnlapadlu, or
'

Eavulapa^u.

rata Kistna I, 46

Id. s. Gajapati Vira Narasimha*

deva.

Srikakulaih ... Do. • ta I, ‘55

Id. O.P. “ Chalukya Cha3£ravarti”(') Atmakiira • •• Eurnool * • ft I, 87

Id, s. . .f . f ... Tiruvaninturai Tanjore • ft ft I, 280

1354 s. »f «« (»ft« Sarpavaram ... * Godavari r* I, 26

Id. s. Virupanna ITdaiyar Pennako^la ... « Anantapiu: •ft* I, 119

1355 O.P. Bhakti Bija lyhidras Museum, Plate

No. 22.

Madras • tft n, 26



56 INSOEIPTIONS OEKONOLOGICALLT ABEANGED.

AD.
Copper

or

Stone.

r

Sovereign or Chief Tovm or Village. District. Refoicnce.

1356 s
*

Yema BliunuSvaia, probably

Ana Yema Ee4<|i.

Drakshaiama • • ft I Goda-vari T, 28

Id. s. • » • B • * • Talaga(Ja Divi ... Kistna ... I, 54

Id. O.P. Sangama In tbe office of tbe Col-

lector of Nellore.

Nellore ... n, 8

1357 s. ••• a«* ••• Sarpavararo ... Godavari ... I, 25

1359 s. > * » t • • • • TaUakera BeUary 1,114

1361 s. Ana y§ma Ko9,da-
vi4u.

Ajnaravati Kistna ... I, 64

1364 s. Yirupapna Udayar Pennakonda ... Anontapnr ... 1,119

1367 s. Bnlcka of Vijayaaagar Ohilamaturu Anantapiir ... 1,121

1369 s. Bukka’s son Bbaskara Porumamilla ... OaddapaH 1,126

1370 s. • ••• •••« DAchepalle Kistna ... I, 57

1371 s. Kampana TJdaiyir Tirupptdlapi ... Madtira « ft « 1,801

1373 s. Aliya Ygma Reddi of Kon-
davldu.

Tangeda Kistna ... I, 62

1374 s. ••• TEfupptdlani Madtira 1,301

Id. s. Kampa^ia XJdaiyar Do. Do. ... 1, 302

1876 s. HartandavamiE of Travan-
core.

Kalakad. ,, Tinnevelly
!

*

1, 314

Id. s. Do. Do.
1 -r-v

Do. • . . Id.

1377 s. Arayanna Raja Ddaiyar ... TiruTappamalai South Arcot • •• 1,207

1378 s. Aiye^ XJd.aiyar ... Conjeeveram . Gbingleput 1,182

1383 s. »« «*• «« Kanlilru or Elavulilra... Kistna » • • I, 49

Id. s. Harihara of Yijayanagar ... CbilamakOm ... • • »

i

Guddapah «• • 1, 124

Id. s. >*• ••• HanebaUi ... South Oanara • • • 1,231

Id. s. Yira Pandyadeva Tirauttarakdsamangpi. 1 Madura *• » 1,302

13§5 s. **• Bk» SarpaTaiam ... ... Godavari I, 26

Id. s. Six Yiradeva Raya Yaijiyfll. Yuyyalavada ... Kumool ... I, 99

Id. s. Hariliara . Yijayanagar .. ... Bigllary 1, 106

Id' s. YSrappa]Wa’ Ddaiyar Sengama South Arcot ... 1,206

Id. s. *«» ••• ..I Miyara ... ft • ft South Oanara ... 1,232

1386 s* » • < B t * Amaigivatl ... ..4 Kistna I, 64

Id. s. ««• «•* Klaira'mla ... ft ftft Kumool * . • I, 93

Id. a Rareiiipadf ••• • «* Kistna .

*

App. i.
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AD.
Ooppei

or

Stone
Sovereign or Chief. Town or Village.

%

District. Reference.

1887 s. • Drakflharania ... • # *

»

Godavari I, 30

1388 s. Y@ma Be44i ••• i A • 8arpavara](h ... »•* Do. «»» I, 24

Id. s. ... At* Tenainadala ... • f Kistna ... I, 77

Id. s * • 4 • • t • a. KSioliaxla a • « Kirmool a*. I, 98

1390 s. • • • AAA Tad§palle ... • •1 Eistna ... I, 60

Id. s. • « « • Hanehalli m • * South Canara a.. 1,231

Id. s. Marfcan^aTamft, of Travan-
core.

8uchlndram ... ... Travancore 1,260

1391 s. PratBpa 8mga Bilja • Ghodawaiii ... a. Yizagapatam ... I, 16

Id. s. • 4 . PittS^pnraiii ... Godavari ... I, 24

1392 s. Harihaxa of Tijayanagar Pemakonda ... ... Anantapur AAA 1,119

Id, s. Do. Do. , «* * Do. ... 1,120

1393 s. Ponn-Qru • f * Bistna ... I, 84

Id. 8. Harihara of Yijayanagar Conjeeveram ... ... Chingleput ... 1,181

1394 8. Liiiga Baja, son of Yeira
Bhupati.

PanohadAjalu

.

,

,

... Yizagapatam ... I, 17

Id.
1

®* Froli Kaoma Baja ... *»4 8arpaTaxaih ... Godavari ... I, 34

1896 8. » 4 • • « • * A KsxeitiptLdi ••• • a * Bistna • « • I, 59

(App. xiv.)

Id.
*

8. Yiradeva Raya Yadayulu at

Udayagiri.

Palugurallapalle ... Cuddapah . . 1,126

Id. 8. Ylrappanflia Udaiyar • •• Sengama ... South Arcot 1,206

1397 8, 0 mm m 9 m a.. Sarpavarath ... Godavari • «» I, 24

Id. O.P. ••• « A • Do. ... • . • Do. 4.4 I, 2%

Id. S. . a • • •• • a. Do. ... a • Do, • • • Id.

Id. 8. ••• ••• • •a Do. a a * Do. «. • Id.

Id. 8. 4 t* «*« ‘V
Masnlipatam ... . . • Eistna ... I, 53

Id. 8.
'

••• •*. MEohaxIa • • •
:
Do. m «A I, 60

1399 s. The son of Komaragiii

Redd*
Saipavaraih ... »* Godavari I, 25

Id. 8. Karamani Appan ... R flilakad ... 09* Tinnevelly ... 1,314

1400 8. Tiiupati Godavari • A A I, 23

1401 8. <•* *«« ... Saipavaraih ...* «»# Do. M n I, 25

1402 8. «« 4 « • Timpati ... Do. m A #
CO

Id. 8. *»• ... Baipayaraiii Do. • • • I, 26

V
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AB,
Ooppor

01

Stone

So-voroign or Cluei Town or Village Distnct. Reference

1402 8. • 1 • • • « Falakol • •• Godavari I, 41

Id. 8. Balia Big.
j
a Srikakularh ft * ft Kistna

ft • ft I, 55

Id. 8. Kulaseldiaradeva . KffiriTalaiaVandanallui. Tinnevelly ... 1,306

1403 8. A Chola, son of Upeadra and j1 « «« Vizagapatam I, 17

Id. 8.

BimbambikSi.

Annadevara BhQpala PAlakol ... **• Godavari • •• I, 41

Id. 8. MaUikgjjuaadeva Mah3.> CoBjeeveram ... Clungleput 1,181
k

Id. 8.

raya.

« 1 BraaB.ha.7ara ... South Cauara • 1* 1,231

1404 8. IHrupati . . ... Godavan ... I, 23

Id. 8. 1^0. .. Do. Id.

Id. 8. SaipavaraaB ft ft • Do. ... I, 24

Id. 8. • # Do. .. Do. Id.

1405 8 • * » i « • Tirapati ... * Do. ft ft ft I, 23

Id 8. A « Do. Do. ... Id.

Id. 8. Komaiagiri B*ddi Sarpavaram ... ... Do. I, 24

1407 s. t • • i • «i Mudabidri ft t South Canara . • * 1,235

Id. O.P. Aa IJdaiyar of Goa • ft * Subrahmanya ... * * • Do. • «« 1,238

1408 8. Mu^kanti BSija ft ft « Tirapati ft ft ft Godavari I, 23

Id. S. «. SarpaTaram ... ... Do. .. I, m
Id 8. Mallayya Eeddi ... ft* Ohtmdi . . Nellore ... 1,139

1409 8. Vira Narayaaa Vana Vibhu ParingipuraiB or Pha- Kistna •

.

I, 65

M. 8, • •

ringipuram.

Bezvada Do. I, 47

Id. 8. . Maraaie ... South Canara 1,232

1410 8. m* MahaBandi ... • • t Klumool « t I, 95

U. 8. Beva Baya of Vijayanagar. Malapannagudi . Bellary ... 1, 106

1411 8. • • * MaUandatom ... ... North Areot ... 1, 168

Id. 8. * Yiravefcttiru ... * South Canara ... 1,232

1412 8. « * . Saxpavaram ... Godavari .*c I, 25

1414 8. ftft ft BhimaTaram ... Do. .

.

I, 24

Id. 8. • • • k « « ft ft ft Sarpavaxoih ... *•* Do. a.* Id.

Id. 8. • • » y ^ « * Drakshargana . »* * Do. *•« I, 27

1416 8. *•* Palakol * • • Do. • tf I, 41

Id. 8. ... KopidaTi^u • • » Kjstna I, 70



INSOEIPTIONS 0HB01I0L0GI0A.LLY lEEANGUD. 59

AD
Coppei

or

Stone
&o\ ereigju or Chief Town or Vill igo District « llotorence

1415 s. Kondavicju Kistna I, 70

Id. s. ••• ••• Do. • * t Do. Id.

Id. 8. ••• «t« Do. Do. Id,

1416 8. ••• Draksharama ...

»

Oodavoil I, 27

Id. 8. Doddaya AUada Bhiip&la . Palak5l ... • « • Do I, 41

Id. 8. 8rl Vira Pratapa of Barkur,

and lUmanatha Baja of

Vuppunda.

Vuppnnda
9 II • South Canara ... 1,230

1417 8. Nagendra OliakraTarti, “ the

Vishnuvardhajia king.”

Pa&ohadaialu ... • * Vizagapatam . I, 17

Id. 8. • • • t • • Draksharama ... ... Godavaii I, 27

1418 8. 8alakalavl4u .. Kurnool .., I, 99

Id. 8. Vara Vijaya Bhttpati, pro-

bably Viradeva of Vijaya-
uagar.

Tiruvannamalai
• • • South Areot .. 1,207

1419 8. Bezvada
• • Kistna I, 48

1421 8. Ana Pota Reddi Sarpavaram * »

•

Godavan 1,34
Id. 8. 1 • • Drdksliarama .. b * • Do. . . I, 27

1432 8. Nrisitnhadeva Ohakiavarti . .

.

Panohadaralu ...

»

Vizagapatam . . I, 17

Id. 8. ••• Palakol Godavari I, 41

1423 8. • •••
f

Tirapati • 9 9 Do. I, 33

Id. 8. •* Do. • • « Do. Id.

Id. 8. ««• « Kotiphalam ... * « 9 Do. I, 32

1434 C.P. Deva Eaya of Vijayanagar. In the Sub-Oouit
South Oanara.

of South Caiura - IT, 14

Id. 8. Do. ... Eirkaia ... Do. 1,231

1435 8. ••• TevOr
• 49 Tanjoie 1,281

1436 8. «f« ••• «•* Tirupati
• Godavari I, 23

Id. 8. !«*« Draksharama ... 9 Do. I, 31

Id. 8. ab* «•* Do. Do. Id.

Id. 8. Eotiphalam ... » Do. I, 32

Id. 8.
^ -

••• ••• Bezvada 9 « t Xistna I, 47

Id. 8. Deva Eaja of Vijayanagar. Vijayanagar ... Belhiry 1,107

1427 8. Draksharama ...
%

« « Godavari I, 27

Id. 8. « • • * * • Do. Do. I, 31

Id. 8. Viradeva Matoaya of

Vijayanagar.

Oonjeeveram ... a •

»

Chingleput 1, 181



60 «
* rNscBimoNs chronologically arranged.

A.D.
Copper

£lo.

r

Sovereign or Chief. Town 01 Village. Bistiict. Beference.

1427 O.P. Deva Ra.ya of Vijayanagar. In the Tahsildar’s office,

Walajapet.
North Aroot ... II, 19, 20

Id. O.P. Vira Singa Eay^evaMate-
rSija.

Madras Museiun Plate

No. 10.

1 • • • t • • • n, 20

1428 s. Nrisirhlia Bhllpati Panohadaralu Vizagapatam ... I, 17

Id. s. •a* MPt Eajahmundry Godavari I, 22

Id. 8. «§• «i« ««* Tirupati Do. I, 23

Id. s. AxmamantrlgYaxa Draksharama Do. I, 31

Id. 8. Misaragaa^B'^^'^n Salura

Telungu Eaya Devara
Maharaja.

SantaravBru Eostna ... I, 84

1429 C.P. Vlra Singa Eayadava Maha-
raja.

Madras Museiun Plate

No. 7.

*«« n, 20

Id. O.P. Devaraya of Vijayanagar ... In the Collector’s office. Nellore II, 13

1430 8. •»t *•» Draksharama Godavari I, 31

Id. S. •«i «•* Ohurwii Nellore 1,139

Id. 8. ••• ,*•* *»• Hanehalli South Ganara 1,231

Id. C.P. Devaraya of Vijayanagar ... Sent by the Collector
;

deposited in the

Madras Mnseuiu.

Do. II, 16

1481 8. Drumaya Vlra Maharaja ... Dadivada Kurnool I, 97

Id. S. Devaraya of Vijayanagar ... Nandaloru Cuddapah 1,131

Id. S. Do. Tiruvannamalai South Axcot ... 1,207

1432 8. Pratapa Vallahha Eaja . .

.

2hitta4a ... ... Vizagapatam ... I, 16

Id. 8. ICnmara Yerrama Eaja,son
of Nagendradeva.

Paiidiadaralu Do. I, 17

Id. 8. *» 0 *<« Do. ... ... Do. Id.

Id. 8. Vira Papaya Ksrkala South Canara . 1,231

1438 8. ••• «§• Draksharama Godavari I, 31

1434 8. V@ma Eediji, son of AEiUja

Bh^pala.

Bhimavaraiii ... Do. I, 24

Id. 8. Draksharama ... Do. I, 29

Id. 8. ««a ••• Do Do. I, 31

Id. a «a» C G-u4i]netta Eumool I, 97

1435 8. Tirupati Godavari I, 23

Id) S. *09 •«« ^rik&kalaih Kostna 1, 66



IKSCEIPTIONS CHRONOLOGICALLY ABRANGBr. 61

A,B.
Copper

or

Stone.

So^eicign or Clnef. Town or Villigo

-> —^ —

Difati let licftrence.

1435 s. Saiigam Nellore 1,145

Id.{?) O.P. Deyaraya Vodayal ... In the office of the

Collector of Nollore

Do. IX, 9

1436 s. Kondapalle . ... Kistna I, 49

Id. s. Chata Baddi ’’
(?) Kon(J.anayaiiivaraih .. Do. I, 51

Id. s. Deva Raya of Vijayanagar

.

Vijayanagar • . . .. Bellary . . 1,107

1437 s. ... Panchadaralu « • . Yizagapatam ... I, 17

Id. s. Nri&iiiihadeva Ohakrayarti • Do. . i . . . Do. . . Id.

Id s. • • . > • > • Bezvada • *« * 4 Kistna I, 48

Id s. Deya Raja of Vijayanagar . Vijayanagar . . • • • Bellary 1,107

1438 s. A descendant of the Oholas . Draksharama ..a .. .
Godavari I, 28

Id. 8. «•* ... «•* Vinnakota 4 * . Kistna I, 53

Id.{?) s. BukkaEaya Setnepalle
*

. . * . . . Anantapiir 1, 116

Id 8. Viradeva Maharaya of

Vijayanagar.

Oonjeeveram . 1 * • m 1
Chingleput 1,181

Id. 8. Vira Pratapadeva Makaraja. Piramalai « « % • • « Madura 1,297

1438-89 8. f^ara U(}aiyftr Martfinda-

1

vanna of Travancore.

Shsimadfivi ... Tinnevelly 1,310

1439 8.
1

••• » • • Perayali ... Eastna I, 80

1442 8. Pratapa Vatsavaya Ayyap-
pa Deya Maharaja.’’

Tirupati ... • a Godavari ... I, 23

1444 8. • ••• 9 m t Terala ... ... Kistna I, 62

Id. 8. • « • « • • •
i

Pesaravaya ... *• Kumool I, 96

Id. 8. Jagannathadeva Gottipo^la ... Kistna App. xsaii.

1445 8. « • » • • Bndavada . . Do. I, 43

Id. 8. Ylradeva Raya of Yijaya-

nagax.

Yuppuntja • •• »* « South Canora ... 1,230

Id. 8. ... * *8 Karejhpildi ... Kistna App. xvi.

1447 8. Ylradeva Raya of Yijaya-

nagar.

Ynppnnda « * . South Oanara ... 1,230

1448 8. ... :
DratdiarAma ... ... Godavari I, 28

Id. 8. SiddhSpalle • » * ... Kurnool ... I, 90

1449 8. ••• •• • Rorukonda ... Godavan I, 21

Id. 8. • »« DSohepalle ^ ... Kistna I, 57

Id, 8. EUore ... South Oanara ... 1,231

1451 8. «** *•« Tirupati * * . ... Godavari I, 23

ff



62 INSCEimONS OTEONOLOGIOALLT ABEANQED.

Oo^pex

A.D. or

Stone.

1451 s.

Sovereign or Chief. Town or Village. District. Ueforence.

(?) Vtra Narasimha Raya of

Vijayanagar.

Terragantia Kumool . . I, 96

Vira Valivanathi Baya , .

.

Srlvilliputtfir ,

.

Tinnevelly 1,305

Rraksharama Grodavari I, 27

.«• ••• Do. Do. I, 26

Vallabha Maharlja (?) Sent feom the District

Oonrt of Ohingleput
;

deposited in the

Madras Mnseum.

Ohingleput II, 4

Sabala Viraeliaiidra Rama
Vai’ma.

Timlrkarahgu^i Tinnevelly 1,315

• •• • •

•

Draksharama .

.

Godavari I, 28

A servant of Vema Beddi of

Koiwjavldii.

iOOt Do. I, 30

• « » t f « • > • Ellare South Oanara ... 1,231

MaHikarjuaadeva Maliaiaya Oonjeeveram Ohingleput 1, 181

Do. JDo* ••• ••• Do. 1,186

Do. (?) Aintnrai Trichinopoly ... 1,263

Dantama Eaya Udayagiri Nellore 1,141

Baomua Eaya Do. Do. Id.

Srisiiiihaohalain ... Vizagapatam .. I, 16

«« *»t Madabidri South Oanara ... 1,235

.«• %%« *•« 1 Giangaikoniaao^puram Trichinopoly ... 1,265

... .«« *. Futtur Malabar 1,253

Yala Vefikatapati Nayakkan
of Senji.

Sent by the Coflector,

and returned to him.

South Areot .

.

II, 9

RStja Gf’aaapati Raj a « * . Bezva4a Kietna I, 49

•«* ««• 4>l Sent by the OoUeclor,

and returned to him.
1

Kuxuool ••• II, 15

FratApaVallabha Baja Gh54avaxaiii ... Vizagapatam ... I, 15

Halenilla S^th Oanara ... 1,238

Adityavarma, Croivn Prinoe

of Travauoore. 1

Tirakarangn^i Tinnevelly 1,316

NaxaSiitbadeva Mabaraya . Vallam NorthAreot ... 1, 170

6inga Baja * Aijnnagiii Vizagapatam ... I, 16

««« * * * Drakshiitma Godavari I, 27

* *0 *** Boiujapalle Ejstna «•« I, 60



nSSOEIPTIONS CHEOMOLOGIOATiLY AUltAHGED. 63

A.D.
Copper

or

Stone
Sovereign or Chief, Town 01 Village. Dibtrict. Hefercnee.

1470 (?) s. Virupaksliadeva of Viiaya-
nagar.

Oonjeeveram Chingloput 1,187

1471 8. Narasirtiliadeva of Vijaya-
nagor.

Avtir South Aroot ... 1,205

Id. S. Alaguncja Perumal Karivalamvandanallur

.

Tinnevelly 1,306

Id. 8. ... Tirutlarakosamangai . ,

.

Madura 1,302

1472 8. ••• »* Sent by the Tahsildar of

Mclnr, and returned

,

Do. II, 23

Id. 8. .*• ..a Mudabidri South Canara ... 1,235

1473 8. ,a« •« Vedadri JEistna I, 46

Id. 8. Virupakshadeva of Yijaya-
nagar.

Mulkalaoheruva Cuddapah 1,133

1476 8. Prau41iadeva of Tijayanagar Parnapalle Ouddapah 1,127

Id. 8. Mudabidri "
, , South Canara ... 1,235

Id. 8. Valivanathi Eayar Srivilliputtur Tinnevelly 1,305

1477 8. Sagi Grannama Viinikop4a Kistna I, 67

1478 8. • * Animelu Cuddapah 1,127

Id. 8. ... Kalujuwalapadu Nellore 1,137

Id. 8. Eamavama, king of Trav-
anoore.

Sucliindram Travanoore 1,260

Id. S. , > * ^ Vijaoheri Madura 1,295

Id. 8. “ Siindara Tolu4aiya Ma-
pSliravu Raja,”

Tiruppullam ... Do. 1,302

1481 8. • • •• • Jambuke^vara Temple . Triohinopoly ... 1,267

1483 8. Vimpakshadeva Raya and
Tirumala Eaja.

Grahgaikondai§orapurain Do. 1,265

1484 8. ro# Oonjeeveram Chingleput 1,181

1485 8. . • « • t . • Yelltiru South Canara ... 1,232

Id. 8. «•« •>« Tentribhuvanam Tinnevelly 1,310

1486 8. 4#* NandaJtiru Cuddapah 1,131

Id. 8. Oonjeeveram ' Chingleput 1,182

Id. 8. Tirupuijai Marudur ... Tinnevelly 1,310

1487 (?) 8. Narasufaia Raya of Tijaya-

uagar.

' Oonjeeveram ... Chingleput 1,182

1487 8. • » « » • . ... TeUuru ... South Canara ... 1,232

1489 8. • •• •»* *.» Avanasippalaiyam ... Coimbatore 1,218

Id. 8. *** ••• Balanja South Canara ... 1,233



64 IN&CEITTIOJTS CHEONOI/OGIOAllT AEEANOEX),

AD.
Coppei

01

Stono
Soveieiga oi Chief To\ia or VilUge District Reference

1489 s. .. •• *'*• Kaxanduru South Canara ... 1, 234

1190 s. »*• •• Telltiru Do. 1, 232

1492 s. *>• Savanal Do. 1, 236

1493 s. ••• TJttamapalaiyam Maduia .. 1,290

1494 s. • « •mm i BTiimavaiam ... Godayaii I, 24

1495 s «* ••• ISnkurniam Ganjam ... I, 9

1496 O.P. Seni fiom the Distiiot Tanjore 11, 0
Court of Noitli Tan-
jore, and returned.

1497 s. JTarasimlia of Vijayanagar . Ramapnram Anantapur 1. 116

1499 s. • • •• • • Sarkar Yeripalaiyam ... Coimbatore . 1,217

Id. s • « •«* Afta Tellurii South Canara ... 1,232

1500 s. Narasimha Raya of Vijaya- Piiamalai Madma 1,297
nagar.

1601 s. Yira Niisbuha Raya of Ba&inepalle Kurnool • «» I, 97
Vijayaaagai.

Id. s. «« ••« Nandaltiru Cuddapah 1,131

Id. s. ... . . Oonjeeveram . Ohingleput 1,182

1502 s. . . Sarpavaram . , . Godavari ... I, 24

Id. s. Narasiiiiha Raya of Vijaya- Palagiri Cuddapah 1, 128
nagar.

Id. s. • • • • • • Lepata Do. * 1, 131

Id. s. ••• «*« Pixamalai Madura i 1,297

1503 s. Narasimlia of Vijayanagar . Panem Kumool I, 96

Id. O.P. Srigirindra Maharaja Sent by the Head North Arcot II, 12
Assistant Collector of

Horth Aroot, and re-

lumed to him.

1506 O.P, ••• **• Masxilipatam ... Kistna I, 53

U. 0,p. >* Do. Do. Id.

1507 s. Narasinibadova of Vijaya-
nagar.

Lingamdinne . .

•

^umool 1, 102

Id. s. A Vijayanagar king Tadpatri Anantapur mmm I, 117

1608 s. Nanda Raja Ramayyadeya. Ghirzala Kistna m • m I, 58

Id. s. KoUam or Eoyiltodi . Malabar mm p I, 245

1509 s. KridiriadeTa Siya of Yija- Nidumukkula Kistna mmrn I, 75
yanagfff.
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Soveidgn or Chief, Town or Village. Distiiot. Beferencc.

Krishnadeva Rayaof Vijaya- Pan.em Kumool I, 96
nagar.

Do. do. Vijayanagar Bellary I, 107

A YijayaiiagaT Mug Tadpatri Anantapui I, 117

EMshnadeva Rayaof Vijaya- Sent by the Collector of Bellary II, 18
nagar,

Kumara Vijaya Rangappa

Bellary; deposited in

the Madras Museum.

Sent by the Deputy Triohinopoly n, 23
Marava Rayar.

KrishnadevaEaya ofVijaya-

Collector at Ariyalur,

TrichinopolyDiatriot;

returned,

Conjeeveram ... ... Ohingleput I, 179
nagar.

Erode Ooimhatore ... I, 21G

Martan^JaYanna, King of RalaMd Tinnevelly I, 314
Travfmoore.

Krislmadeva of Vijayanagar. Sent hy the Collector of Bellary II, 17

••• ••• «»•

Bellary District, and
returned.

Draiksharama ... Codavarl I, 27

• • Dsdalum •Aoantapur I, 117

Frattij^dtt Ustna I, 76

Krislmadeva RayaofVijaya- Sanhalapuiaili Bellaiy I, 105
nagar.

Do, do, Vijayanagar ...

«

Do. ... I, 107
'

Do, do, ‘s,. •Do. ... ... Do. Id.

A Vijayanagar Mug Tadpatri ... •Anantapur I, 117

Mari;3Ji4ayamE, King of Kalak&d Tinnevelly I, 314
Q^avanoore,

Gii941ap§Ieih Nellore I, 139

ErishnadevaRaya Conjeeveram Ohingleput I, 185

“ Deva Raya Mahflraya” VarahgS. South Canora ... I, 282

Kfiali^kdeva Raya Amarilvati: Kistna I, 64

• • • • Varahga South Oanara ... I, 232

Rp^mdevaRdya Sent by the Colleotoi; of NeUore n, 13

Do. do. Record of

Nellore District, and
returned.

’

Msdtni Efstna I, 51

a 'baRle.

r



66 INSOBIPTIONS CHBONOLOGIOAIiLY AEEAUGBD.

A.D
Copper

or

Stone
SoYoreign or Chief ToYm or Village. District.

1516 s. Kiislmadeva EayaofTijaya-
nogar.

Koiomtiru *. • Kistna

Id. s. X)o> ••• SniSailam Kttmool

Id. s. Do. do. Ahobilam Do.

Id. s. Do. do. Vijayanagar ... Bellary

Id. B. Do. do. Do. ... Do.

Id. S. Do. do. Tiruvannamalai South. Axcot

Id. S. Do. do. Conjeeveram .. Chingleput

1517 s. ... Pagidyala or Pagidda. Kumool

Id. 8. KrishnadevaEaya of Vijaya-

nagar.

Brumaivettippalaiyam. Chingleput

1618 8. Do. do. Bezvada • • Xistna*.*

Id. 8. Do. do. Srikakulaxii • • V Do.

Id. 8. Do. do. Durgi *
... ... Do.

Id. 8. Do. do. ... Patlavl^u Do.

Id. 8. Do. do. Gliazarla ... Do.

Id. S. Do. do. . . KofljJakavSra ... .. Do.

Id. 8. Do. do. BApatla ... «• « Do.

Id. 8. Do. do. Do. . Do.

Id. 8. .»• • • ••• Milleiiipalle ... ... Eimiool

Id. a. ... ... ... Do. • Ik* Do.

' Id. 8. EriehnadevaSayaof Vijaya-
nagar.

Oonieeveram ...

*

... Ghiogleput

Id. 8 Do. do. Tiruppadikip^’aJii ... Do.

Id. 8. «•# ••• OHppagiii Bellaiy

Id. 8. •«« B^adava^al * • ... Anantapur

1519 8. **. ***
1

Bladamalakalva ... Kurnool

Id. 8. KrishpideTa Baya Kaluvaya ... Nellore

Id. 8. •*. •** Maoharla • •• Eistixa

1630 8. ... Babliellapadu ... • •a 5>6.

Id. 8. KnskmideTa Baya Maxigalagiii ...
"

Do.

Id. S. Tiinjna Baja, spn of Ohifeka

Tmmaj^adaya.
Do. «•• Do.

Id. 8. ErislmadeYa Baya of Yija-

yauagar.

Anniyflr • •* Souih Aroot

Id. 8. Do. do. Baloi ... ... «•« Madxixa

Eeference.

I, 83

I, 91

I, 101

I, 107

Id.

I, 206

I, 186

I, 89

I, 172

I, 48

I, 55

I, 57

I, 61

I, 68

I, 70

I, 82

Id.

I, 86

Id.

I, 182

I, 188

I, 322

I> ms
I, 95

I, 143

I. 60

I, 43

I, 76

I. 107

I, 209

I, 387



INSOEIPTIONS 0HE0N01OGICALL7 AEBANGID, 67

A.D.
Copper

or
Stone.

Sovereign or Chief. Town or ViUago District. Hefcrenco.

1530 s. ••• Kannagu4i Madura I, 296

1631 s. • ««. Tanuku • *

.

Godavari I, 88

Id. s. ••• •• Do. Do. Id.

Id. s. ••• Do. ... Do. Id.

Id. s. KrisliaadevaEaya Yallabliapurain t k * Bellary I, 108

Id. 8. Do. Garladinne ITellore I, 137

Id. 8. Do. Do. . . Do. Id.

Id. 8. Do. Anantasagaram • » Do. I, 142

Id. 8. Martto(Javarina Kalatad. . , « • • Tinnevelly I, 314

Id. 8. Do. Do. . . Do. Id.

1632 8. Kadamala Kalva Kiimool I, 95

Id. 8. .e ••• Htoelialli » « * South Ganara ... I, 231

Id. 8. Varanga' • • t Do. I, 232

Id. 8. • • • • • • • ««

•

KArandfim . . Do. I, 234

Id. 8. •« Madiixa •«« Madura I, 292

1623 8. “ MatarAya” of Vijayanagai. lgalapa4u * « « Neflore I, 137

,1624 8. Parnmafiohala Kuinool ... I, 89

Id. 8. • *«• Taliparamba ... Malabar I, 243

1526 8. ««• 8]3 Siifaliaohalam VizagapatatQ ... I, 16

Id. 8. Erishnadeva Eaya ofVijaya-

nagar*

Ko|^vi4u ft • • Eistna I, 70

Id. S. ««• Hanehalli ... « » ft South Canara ... I, 231

Id. S. » « • * * *
i

Tirupudai Marudflr TinneTelly I, 310

Id. O.P. Pratividadeva Maliar§»ya.’^
i

Sent from the District

Court of South Arcot ;

and returned.

South Axcot ... n, 9

Id. C-P. Sri Banga £aya ... Sent from the District

Court of Masuli-

pataiu; and returned

Elstua n, 13

1526 8. OMltikya Sridhara Baja *

NarsWrula MaMpatrflim^
garu,”

Pa&ohad&ralu ... ... Yizagapataia ... I, 17

Id. 8. ••• * « • .

•

Dii4a7aUe ... Ejstna I, 77

Idti^) 8. Achyutadeva Vijayanagar ... ... Bellary I, 107

1526 8. KridautdevaBaya of Vijaya-

uagar.

Katteragagdls* Guddapah I, 126

Id. 8. Do. do. Do, Do.
a

Id.



TN’SCEIFTION’S OflEOHOLOGIOALLT AEEAHGBD.

M. S.

Jrf. S.

1628 (P) S.

1528 S.

Id. S.

1529 S.

Id. S.

Id.{fY S.

vm o.r.

Sovereign or Chief.

Krislinadeva RayaofYij aya*-

nagar.

AnandayaDevfur

A Muhiammadan Insoriptioii

recording the capture of

Kondapalle by Sultin

Kuli of GoBconda,

Aohyutadeva of Vijayanagar

KrishnadevaRayaof Vijaya-
nagar.

««

Erislmadeva ES.ya ofTijaya-

nagax.

Bo. do.

Bo. do.

A.ch.yutadova of Yijayaaagai

Bo. do. «««

KrishnadevaEayaof Vijaya-
nagar.

Bo do.

Aohyutadeva Baya of Vija-

yanagar.

“ Vira IPratapa MaMdeva

Tovna or Village.

GuijihaBi

Erode

Karivalamvandanallar.

ICondapalle ...

PrattipAdu

Bhatitiprolu

AyyalOru

Ayyavari Ksdtoi

Marojla

Saonaatapildi

Gudimangalam

OMppagiri

Estavararh

Pa>9.em ... ...

Vijayanagar

Conjeeveram

Bo

Sent by Maniyam
Bdimachandrayya of

Kadalaxji Village,

Polflr Tduk, North
Aroot District ; and
returned to him.

VehunalcQra

Oonjeeveram ...

fCalva ... ... ...

Polam

Katteragandia

Distnei.

«

Beference.

Bellary I, 109

Coimbatore ... I, 216

Tinnevelly I, 806

Eistna M. I, 60

Bo. I, 76

Bo. I, 78

Kumool I, 93

Bo. I, 94

Nellore I, 136

Bo. I, 137

Coimbatore ... I, 222

Bellary I, 322

Eurnool ... I, 88

Bo. I, 96

Bellaiy ... I, 107

Chingleput ... I, 181

Do. I, 182

North Aroot ... n, 16

!

Anantapur ... I, 328

Cl^gleput ...

9
i; 181

Kumool ... I, 95

Do. 1, 90

Cnddapah ... I, 126



INSCBimONS OHEONOIOGIOALLT AEBANffED. 69

AD
Copper
or

btone
Sovoioxgn or Ohiof.

«

Tow or Village.

n

Di&lricfc Refcience.

1530 s. AehyutadevaEayaofVijaya-
nagax.

Talli Salem
ft * I, 195

Id. s. • * * Pixamolai Madura I, 297

1531 s. Mallayya Ghinna
Nxipati.

Bomma Yenamadala Kistna ftft I, 77

Id. s. Eayasam Ayyappayya Do. Do. »« f Id.

*Id. s. Aoliyutadeva of Vijayanagao: Ayyalilru Kumool I, 93

Id. s. Do. do. ... Ooajeeveram Ohingleput • •• I, 183

Id. 8. MartandaTarma,
Travancore

King of XalakacJ. Tinnevelly ... I, 314

1532 S. •• •• • « • ft Aluvakonda Kumool I, 99

Id. s. Aohyutadeva of Vijayanagar MaUinayanipalle Anantapur I, 118

Id. s. Do. do. ... ConjeevOTam Ohingleput I, 181

Id. s. Do. do. ... Do. Do. • • I, 182

Id. s. Do. do. ... Do. .. Do. ft « « Id.

Id. s. Do. do. ... Do. . . Do. * I. 187

Id. O.P.

1

Do. do. ... Sent by the^ District

Court of Ohingleput

;

deposited in the

Madras Museum,

Do. n, 8

1533 s. Do. do. •»» MaxkS.p'Or Kumool I, 86

Id. s. Do. do. •»* Pulimaddi
*

Do. .

.

I, 96

• Id. s. Do. do. ... Ihjg4E Do. . *4 I, 100

Id. s. Do. do* Eknaganapalle Anantapur I, 118

Id. s. Do. do. ... Oonjeevewm Ohingleput I, 181

Id. s. Do. do. Do. ... .

.

Do. I, 182

Id. s. • •• • • 1 Kooharlakota Nellore I, 136

Id. O.P. Eama Eaya TumnwSi
Nayakkar, styling him-
self “ King of Vanga.”

In the District Court of

Madura.
Madura • • .

II

II, 6

Id. 8. V ... KoHara Kistna I, 79

1534 8. Aohyutadeyk of Vijayanagax liepeksha ... ... Anantapur ... I, 122

Id. 8. Do. do. ... Nandalttru Ouddapah I. 131

Id.

1

O.P.

t

Do.

«

do. ... Sent by Varadaohariyar

of Parnji Village,

WalAjapet Taluk,

North Jjpoot District.

Betumed to him.

North Aroot • . * n. 5



70 INSOBIPTIONS OHEONOLOGIOALLT AEBAKaBD,

A.D.
Copper

or

Stone.

Sovereign or Chief. Town or Village.

.

District. Eeferenoe.

1534 O.P. Aehyutadeva of Yijayanogar In the Collector’s Office,

BeUary.
Bellary n, 17

Jd. O.P. • •mm Madras Museum, Plate

No. 8.

... ««. n, 20

1535 s. “ Masanadaya Aliku Dupan
Malaku” (sic), who cap-

tured KoQ^apalle.

Malkapuiom Eistna I, 60

4

Id. s. A Na.yakka Madura Madura I, 292

Id. . s. «»« • mm 9 Pattai Tinnevelly I, 315

1536 s. Aatyatadeva of Vijayouagar Band! Atmakuru Kumool I, 94

Id. s. ** ••• *•> Grarladinne Nellore I, 137

Id. s.-

.

Achyutadeva of Vijayanagar Malyakon^a Do. I, 140

Id. s. Kulailekhara Penimal Karivalam YandanaHtiT Tinnevelly I, 806

1637 s. Aohyu£adeva of Vijayanagar Lgpgksha Anantapur I, 122

Id.
,

s. Do. do. Do. Do. . Id.

”
Id. s. •*. li^O. • •• ( .

.

Do. Id.

Id. s. Achyijtadeva of Yijayaaagar Oonjeeverom Chingleput ... 1, 186

Id. s. Do. do. TiruvauESiualai South Arcot ... I, 206

Id. O.P. Yitthala Raya, son of Sada-

iiTa of Yijayanagar.

Tirukkarangudi Tinnevelly I, 316

Id. O.P. Achyutadeva of Yijayanjagar In the CoUeotor’s Office,

North Arcot.

North Arcot ... n, 30

1538 s. BEari Narendra Panohadaralu Yizagapatam ... I, 17 .

Id. s. Achyutadeva ofYijayanagar Donnepadu Kumool I, 99

Id. ‘ s. Do. do. •. Lgpaksha Anantapur I, 122

Id. s. • •li ... Do. Do. Id.

Id. s. * f • * • ••

•

Mudahidri South Canora... I, 236

Id. s. 1 .«• •**
j

KojcuJavidu ... Kistna I, 70

Id. s. Achyutadeva of Yijayanagar Yelfru Do. I, 81

Id., s* Do. do. Dindigul Madura
f

I, 289

Id. 0,P. Do, do.

4

Sent from the District

Gourtof South Arcot;

and returned.

J3oii9i Arcot ... n, 9

1639 s. Do. do. Musalamadugu Kumool ... I, 89

Id. s. *•4 **• * * *
i

lajedn * Do. I, 100

Id. 6. Achyutadeva of Yijayanagar Tiimnal&pnraiii. Bellary I, 106

Id. s. ,
Do. do. OonjeevOTam Chingleput I, 181



INSCRIPTIONS CHRONOLOGIOALLT ABBANGED«

Sovereign or Chief.

Achyutadova of Vijayana-
gar.

,

Town or Village. District. Reference.

Conjeeveram Chinglepiit .. I, 181

Aohyutadeva ofVijayanagor.

Sadasiva of Vijayanagar

do.

^^Guni Mahadeva Eayalu-
varu,’^ one of the Vijaya-
nagar family, Sadasiva
being sovereign.

Sadadva of Vijayanagar ...

^0. do.

Do. do.

Chinna Avulayya Raja . ,

.

Sada^iya of Vijayanagar . ,

.

••• ••• ,,,

Sadasiya of Vijayanagar ...

SadaSiva of Vij’ayanagar

Do. .... ...

Turumilla

Vij’ayanagar ...
'

...

TmmnadihaUi

Conj’eeTeram

Taramafigalam ...

In the Office of the
Collector of Nellore.

Bhattiprolu ...

Conjeeveram

hfaikapuT

Gadigerevula
j

Animelu

Do.

Kumool

Bellaay

Anantapnr

Chingleput

Salem

Nellore

HIstna

i Chingleput

Kumool

Do,

Cuddapah

Ddayagiri

Oonj’eeveram ...

Vaddamanu ...

IdamakaUu ...

I Aluvakonda ...

Kolimigundla

Pennakonda ...

Nallaoheravupalle

Kadnmoru

Natntiru

Batarn Cheruvu

Nellore

Chingleput

Kumool

Do.*

Do.

Do.

Anantapnr

Cuddapah

Kumool

Do.

I
Do.

D^. do.. .... Vij’ayauagar ... ... Bellaay

Do. *
do. ... .Nidujuwi ... Cuddapah

Do, do. ... Taramangalam ’

Salem

Travanooxe.

Do.

Do.

Kalf^d Tinnevelly

I, 183

I, 99

I, 107

I, 121

I, 182

I, 200

n, 12

I, 78

I, 181

I, 86

Ij 94

I, 127

I, 141

I, 181

I, 91

I, 97

I, 99

I, 100

I, 119

I, 127

I, 88

I, 92

I, 94

I, 107

I, 125

I, 201

I, 314

idy

7; 183



72 INSCMFCIOKS CHEONOLOaiCALLT AEEANGED,

AD
Copper

or

Stone
So-vereign or Chief Town or Village District Epference

1546 s. Kon(Jayidu Bistna I, 71

Id. s. SadSsiva of Tijayanagar Udayagui Nellore .. I, 141

Id. s. Do. do Pennakonda Anantapur P m. I, 120

1547 s. Do. do. Oherukuoharla Kurnool I, 87

Id. s. Do. do. Chintalapalle Do Id

Id. s. Do. do Oadidemadugii Do. I, 88

Id. 8. Do. do Miduftoni Do. I, 89

Id. S Do. do Do. Do. Id

Id. s. Do. do NEgaluti Do. Id.

Id. 8. Do. do Do. Do. • • Id

Id. 8. Do. do. Ghmtanala • Do. I, 95

Id. 8. Do. do. Pedda Kanlla or Kiiali-

narAyasamndram.
Do. ... I, 90

Id. 8. *$ *•* * Yallampadu Do. I, 101

Id. 8. Sadasiva of Tijayanagar . Kottflru Bellary . I, 110

Id. 8. Konappayya, son of Tiru-

maladeva.

Ponnakonda ... Anantapur I, 120

Id. 8. Sada^iva of Yijayanagar ..

.

Katteragon^la ,. Guddapab I, 126

Id. s. Do. do. Podile Nellore I, 138

Id. 8.
t Pattai TinneyeUy I, 315

Id. 8. AdusumilK Eama Nayudu Biu^iaplldi Kistna ... App xy.

Id. 8. »• * * t Pedda Polamada Anantapux I, 323

1548 8. ••• Bal)bellapa4u Do. I, 43

Id. 8. Blma Baza Nilan^ma
B9.jayyadeva Maliaa:aja.

Kommtlra* Do. I, 83

Id.
\

8. ••• ••• Kadnza^u ... Kurnool ** I, 88

Id. 8. Sadasiya of Yijayanagar Bstam OheruYu Do. ** * I, 94

Id. 8. mmm VP* mm 4 Akobdam Do. I, 101

Id. 8. 4^4 ««• Bbtlpasamudra BeUSry I, 111

Id. 8. Sadasiya of Yijayanagar ... Nidujuyvi Guddapah I, 125

1
‘1549 8. Kon§ti Timmaiasayya Atmaktir Nellore ... I, 143

1660 8. Pi(|.iigurilla ... Kisfna • • • I, 61

^Td. s. «< •«! Ohiiitalaolierayu ... Do. • •

«

I, 66
Id,

Id.

8. *• •«* ••• Potavaiam Kurnool •

»

I, 98



INSORIPTIONS OnnONOLOGlCALIT AEEANQBD.
'

Sovoroign or Chief Town or Vill igo Dihtiict Heftience

Kiilasekbara Perumal K mvalam Vandaii'ilhir

“K^Dimandiualla.

•• Kondavidu

* ... Kanndniadakala

• •• Grtididemadugu

Sadasiva of Vijayanagai Pamulapadu ...

*1° ••• Conjeeveram

A Poituguese epitaph .. Kudangalui

• ... Tuumokur
Sadasiva of Vijayanagar ... Taugeda

^0- .. Kstavaram

• * ... AtmafcOru

Sadasiva of Vijayanagar ... AhoBilam

••• Conjeeveiam ...

Po
••• ... Cliebrolu

’• ••• Bezvada

- . Ohebiolu

Sadasiva of Vijayanagar . Miduturu

do. Nallilm

SaJasira of Vijayanagar

^0* do. . . Do.

do. ... V6i\ivakallu

••• ... Dondapadu ,,,

Sadasiva of Vijayanagar ... Yellamaada ...

^
do ... Pagidyala or Pag

do ...

Nalloru

Prattipadu

Tiniifielly

Amniapur

Kibtna

Kuinool

Do.

Oiiddapah

,
do ••• Pagidyala or Pagidela

^0 do ... Do.

’* .. BadinSuipalle

Sadaliva of Vijayanagar ... Sauduadinne

Aliohilam

Do.

Nelloie

.. Ohingleput

, Coohin

, Madma

Kibtna

Do

. Kuinool

Do

. Ohingleput

Do.

Godivarl

, Kistna

Do.

Kumool

Anantapur

Kistna ..

Kumool

Do

Do

Godavari

Kistna

Kumool

Do

Do

I Do.

Do.

Do.

I, 306

I, 323

I, 70

I> 88

Id

I, 129

'

T, 138

I, 182

I, 2o4

I, 295

I, 63

I, 65

I, 87

I, 101

I, 183

.1, 185

I, 36

I, 48

I, 82

I, 89

I, 119

T, 76

I, 86

Id.

I, 96

I, 34

I, 74

I, 89

Id.

I, 97
'

I, 10^

i



74 INSCBIPTION’S rHEONOLOGIC\TLT ARRANGED.

AD •
( opi U

01

bton

So’vaoigu or Chief, To^m 01 Villigo District Reference

l-jlS s Sadawa of Vijayanagar Pononamilla Cuddflpah ,, 1,126

Id. s 1)0 . do. m • VaniimiHa Do. • • 1,130

Id. s i • « • •• Gimdlum Do. 1, 131

Id. 8 Sadii&iva of Vijajanagar « • « Arangulam North Arcot •• 1, 156

1556 8 Do. do. Vangipiiram ... Eibtna I, 85

Id. d ft* Ahohilain Kuinool * • • 1,101

Id. 8 SaddsiH of Vijayanagar Vijayanagar *... Bellary 1,107

Id S « • •

«

* « Bhupasamudra Do. ... 1,111

Id. 8 SadaSiva of Vijayanagar .. Pennahobilam Anantapnr 1,116

Id. S Do. do. «• Kambaduru *•• Do ... 1, 117

Id. 8 Do. do. Conjeeveram Chiiiglci»ut ... 1,181

1557 S * • k t • . Eompichaila Ivistaa ..ft I, 72

Id. S f ii • Brlhmanapalle Knmool • ft. I, 94

Id.

*1

S Saddsiva of Yijayanagar • * Ahobilam Do • •• 1,101

1558 S Do. do. *• Mangalagiri Eislna «• I, 75

Id. S Do. do. «•« Ig.jsdu Knmool • ft ft 1,100

Id. S Do. do. . Niohanametla Do ft 4 Id.

Id. s Do. do. «• * Vantimilta . . Ouddapah '
1, 130

Id. 8 •

.

• 4 Ouncjl-Qra Do. ft * • 1,131

Id. S. Sadagira of Vijayanagar h • Oonjeeveram Chingleput ... 1, 182

Id. s Do. do. Do Do. 1,186

1559 s Do. do. Pedda KSnala or Eiish-

narAyu&amudraxDi.

Knmool ft • I, 96

1560 s. A Muliammadan Chief .. Mustlihada ... Eistna *«. I, 51

Id. s
%

Sadasiva of Vijayanagar • ft* Kalva Knmool • ft • I, 96

Id. s. Do. do. • • * Eannamadakala Do. • * * I, 88

Id. s Do. do. Oonjeeveram Chingleput »•

.

1,186

Id. s. VifiTanaiha Nayakka of

Madura in reign of Sada-

giva of Vijayanagar.

Anniyttr South Arcot

r

1,209

Id. O.P. ViSvanitha Nayakka ... In the District Court of

TnmeveUy.
Tiouevelly «• n, 2

.Id. O.P. Sadasiva of Vijayanagar In the Talisildax’s Office,

SattenapoUo Taluk,

]^tua District.

Eistna * • II, 12

Id.
1

Id.

8.

. MU III. u r .

Do. do. • ft * Vinukonda ...

•ft

Do. • •

•

I, 68



JNSCItirTlOBrs CHEOiroiOfllOAILT AEBAKGID.

Ooppor
A D. li

I

btOllL
f^\eieign oi Cliirf

Sadasiva of Vijayanagar ...

do.

I>o. do.

Mahadova Udaiyar

RadSbiva of Vijayaiiagar ..

Tiruinala and Sadtibiva, of
Tijayanagar.

' Sadasiva of Vijayanagar

Sadasiva of Vijayanagar ...

Do. do.

Do, do.

Do. do.

Rama Raja, son of Timmala,
in reign of Sadasiva of
Vijayanagar.

Town or VUUjo

Midutftiu

Do

Vifayanagar

Deliuu

Isklla OI IsakdU

Pennakon^a ...

Conieeveram

Pafija

Vaddamanu

Kondavidu

Pennakonda

Vangipiuam ...
*

Pennakonda
.

Distnct Beforence.

Nrisimliadeva

Sadasiva of Vijayanagar ...

Tinimaladeva of Vijayana-
gar.

Do do.

Do
41 do.

Sadasiva of Vijayanagar ...

•••

VasantadevaMaliar3ya (?),..

Emnara Ejishnappa Nayak-
ka 9i Madnra.

Palivela * ' • «*

Piom aimgleput; de-
posited in the Madras
Museum*

Donnepadu

Ahobilam
* •••

Pennakonda ...

Kandnturu ...

Khaimvvala

Ahobilam

Samantapudi ...

Tactohuru

Vijayapati

Knmool

.. Do

Bellary

. . South. Canara

Kumool

. Anantapnr

. Chinglepnt

. South Canara

, Kumool

. Kifttna

, Anantapur

Kistna

Anantapur

Godavari .

Madras

Kumool

Do.

Anantapur

Cuddapah

Kumool

Do.

Nellore

I

North Arcot

Tinnevelly

•• Hatliyangadi Soutli Canara ...

Olm^nnla, or Pedda Kumool
Ohintakunta.

Ti^dadeva of Vijayana- Oonjeeveram ... ’
... Oliingleput ...

SiSEanga of Vijayanagar Do. ,, Do

I, 69

Id

1,107

1, 2;il

1
, «8

1,120

I,18G

1,237

I, 91

I, 70

1,120

I, 86

J, 120

I, 32

II, 3

I, 99

1,101

1, 119 .

1,132

I, 93

‘1, 101

1,137

1,168

I 316

1,230

1,102

1,183



7C
ft

ISrSOBimONS ohronologicailt aeraitged,

AD,

p

Oopp0i
or

Stone
Sovereign or Chiefi

*

Town or Village. District Eeference

1673 s. .. ^
... Vallam E’istna I, 85

Id. s. Tirumaladeva of Vijayana-

gar at Peiuiakon.(Ja>

Ciiintakunta, or Pedda
OMixtakimta.

Kumool • « * 1,102

Id. s. VixappaNayakka of Madura Madura Madura • •• 1,292

1674 8. 8ri Eanga of Vijayanagar... Oonjeeveram ... Chingleput • 1,183
,

Id. S. Do. do. Do. ... Do. s,
»

* * 1, 185

1576 8. • * « • . • * Hattiyangadi .. South Canara
•

%

1, 230

1677 8. «i« «i» StlravaranipaUe Eiumool ... I, 99

Id. 8. Tinunaladeva of Vijayana-

gar.

Pennakonda Anaatapiir 1, 119*

Id. 8. .«• ••• ». Hattiyangadi South Canara • • « 1,230

Id. 8. •«* Do. Do. • Id.

Id. 8. «•! ... ••• Do. Do. a.. Id.

1678, 8. * ••• Podilekondapalle Kumool • • ff I, 98

Id. 8. Sri Radga of Vijayanagar,

at Pennakonda.

Ghilladnrti Do. • •• 1, 100

Id. B. • . • ... ••

•

Animelu Ouddapah • • * 1,127

Id. S. VaratimgaEamaPan^ya' ••• Earivalamvandanalltlr.

.

Tiunevelly 1, 306

Id. s; Kiislmappa, or Periya Vi-

rappa,Nayak^ofMadura,
in reign of Sri Eanga of

Vijayanagar.

Hpshnapuram

i

Do. ... 1,310

Id. C.P. Baja bri Vitarana Eaya . Sent by the Collector

of G-odavari ; and re-

turned.

GodaYan II, 28

1579 8. Sri Eanga of Vijayanagar .. Tilltiru Nellore 1,137

Id. 8. ... ... ... Erode *
... Coimbatore ... 1,216

Id. 8. Bhairava Baja TJdaiy5r ... Karkala South Canara . . 1,231

Id. 8- •«« In the Office of the Col-

lector of North Areot.

11;z*
• •• II, 29

1580 8. « • i * • ••• Atninahad Kistna • »• I, 64

Id. 8. Sn Eanga of Vijayanagar... Pennakonda Anantapur ... 1,120

Id. S. Vira Kodanda Eama Pedda Enrapalle North Arcot . • 1,153

1681
1

8, Sii Eanga of Vijayanagar BoflaTaram Kumool ... I, 87

Id. s. 1 Do. » do. .. MidatOm Do. I, 89

1683 8.
i

Do. do, ... Conjeeveram Chingleput ... 1,183

1683 8. Ohinna Tnniiial5rfi.yaDingaru Podile Nellore i

...
j

1,138



irrsoarPTiONs cheonoiootoalit aeeanged.

AD.
Copppi

or
Stone.

Sovnugn 01 Ohipf.

1583

Id

Id.

Id.

Id.(?)

1584

Id.

Id.

Id.

1585

Id.

1686

Id.

Id.

1587

M.

1588

Id.

1589

Id.

1590

Id,

Id.

;
1591

I
Id.

1

S.

S.

s.

s.

s.

s.

s.

g.

s.

8.

S.

s.

s.

s.

C.P.

s.

8.

Town 01 Village

Sri Eaijga of Vijayanagar ...

Sri Banga of Vij ayaiiagar

Nflyakka of
Madina

“k^elavappa Nayakkar Ach-
yutamma Nayakkar.”

Sn Eauga of Yijayanagar
at Peiiuakonda.

Do.

Do.

do.

do.

Sri Eauga of Yijayanagar . .

,

Yenkatapati of Yijayanagar
at Pennakonda.

*•*

Vonkatapati of Yijayanagar

Bhairava Eaja Ud.aiyar

Akotila Eaja, son of Eajap-
'>a; and Ohinna Basava

i*ja, son of Surama.

^anagar.

Yenkatapatideva of Vijaya-
nagar.

Beddioharla Ohinna Baaava
Eaja.

Yaratunga Etoa Yira Pan-
diyadeva.

Do.

Do.

do. ...

do.

Dusi

Oonjeeveiam

SrJmnshnani

Madura

Tiruttarakosamangai

Distiict.

Ahobilam

Chiutakunta or Pedda
oliintakunta.

OonjeoTeram

Do.

GSranlla'

Abobilam

Bonaogi

Oonjeeverajii

Karkala

Ee4dicbarla

Oonjeeveram

BaSinepalle ...

Piramalai

Komaravolu ...

Earivalamvandanallur.

PuHvarra or Peddapvdi-
varru.

Do.

Sent from tbe Dietriol

Court of Tinnevelly

;

and returned.

Oonjeeveram

Do.

North Arcot ...

Cbinglepnt

South Arcot ...

Madura

Do.

Kurnool

Do.

Cbingleput

Do.

Kurnool

Do ...

Vizagapatara ...

Chingleput
.

South Canara .
. ^

Kumool

Chingleput

Kumool

Madiira

Kumool

Tinnevelly

Kistna

Do.

Tmnevelly ..

Ohingl^ut ..

Do.

Etteienca

I,1GC

1,180

1,213

1,293

1, 302

T,101

1,102
*

1,181

1,182

I, 92

1,101

I, 13

1,179

1,231

I, 99

1,182

I, 97

1,297

I, 97

1,306

I, 80

Id.

n, 2

1,182

1,186

u



78 INSCRIPTIONS OHEONOLOCHOALLT AEBANGBD.

AD. Sovereign or Chief

«

ToTm or Village Diatnct Defeience.

1591 C.P. Kinniga Blitipala (?)
Sent from the Sub-

Court of South Ca-

nara, and returned.

South Canara ... ir, 14

1592 S Venkatapatideva of Vijaya-

nagar.

Mamandur JSTortli Arcot .

«

1,168

Id. s Do. do. Conjeeveram Chingleput ... 1, 186

Id. s Do. do Do Do. 1,187

Id. s Pandyappa Udaiyar Soutli Canara ... 1,231

Id. C.P. “ ViraVasantaVentalndeva” Tirukkarangudi Tinnevelly 'l, 315

1593
«

s. Venkatapatideva of Vijaya-

nagar.

Punalpadi ... North Arcot .. 1, 168

Id. s. Do. do. Conjeeveram Chingleput ... 1,179

Id. CP; •t. Vgltir Tan]ore 1,272

1595 s. Venkatapatideva of Vijaya-

nagar.

TachohOru North Arcot ... I,1G8

Id. s. Do. .
do. Conjeeveram ... Chingleput ... 1,186

Id. s. Varatunga Bdjna Vara Pan-
diya Devar.

Eaiivalamviuidanallur.

.

t

Tinnevelly 1,306

1596 s.

%

Sankaragiri Chandra Maha-
raja.

Palakol Godavari

*

1. 41

Id. s. Venkatapatideva of Vijaya-

nagar.

Conjeeveram Chinglqiut 1, 179

Id. s. .* • t *•* Mslor ... Nllgiri '

1, 229

Id. s. • • • • • Toiudar Tanjore 1,272

. Id. CP Venkatapatidea a of Vijaya-

nogar.

Sent from the District

Court of South Aaoot

and returned.

South Arcot ... n, 9

Id 8. '’lama Erishnappa ... Sent hy the Collector of

Madura
;
returned.

Madura 11, 31

1597 8.

*

Nayudupalem Nellore 1,136

Id. 8. Enshnappa of Madura Sent by the Collector of

Madura ; returned.

Madura

<
U, 19

1598 8. Edmanatha Paadrlrom BameSvaram - Do 1,300

Id. O.P.
•

EiimAia E^iehoiappa

Ik

Sent by the Head Assis-

tant CoPeotor of

Tinnevelly ; returned.

Tinnevelly n, 17

1699 8. Venkatapatideva of Vijaya-

nagor.

Ghrcidluru Cuddapah 1, 134



INSCBIPTIONS CEBONOWQICAllY AEEAHTnED, 79

AD.
Copper

01

Stone
Sovereign or Chief. Town 01 ViUigo. Disfiict. Reference

1599 OP. Dalavay Setupali Kattar . Sent from the District

Court of Madura
;
re-

turned.

Maduia n, 6

Id. O.P. “ Todukulai Mutta Raja Sent hy the Collector of

Madura; returned.

Do. n, 8

1600 s. Tiruchengod ... Salem 1,203

1603 s. Venkatapati of Vijayanagar
at Peunakonda,

Saudiradinno Kmnool 1,101

Id s. Venkatapati ot Vijayanagar Varikimta Cuddapah • 1, 126

Id. OP. KancluvaiamKamakshiAm-
mal. Rani of the Akhanda
Kdveri.

Sent from the District

Court of Madura

;

returned.

Maduia II, 56

1604 s. Muhammad ’Ali Padshah ... SrikHrmam Ganjam I, 10

Id. 8. An Udalyar Ventir or Teutir South Canara . 1,237

Id. S, Sn Raya Kumara , Do. Do Id.

Id. S. Do. Do. Id.

Id. s. ... Tuiittarakobamangai Madura I, 302

1605 s. Venkalapatideya of Vijaya-
nagar.

Oonjeeveiam ... Chingleput ... 1, 185

1606 s. .. Jeyantipuram Kistna I, 44

Id. s- Medikurti Cuddapah 1,134

1607 OP. Kondattar Tanjore 1,272

Id. O.P. Dalavtly Setupafi Rame§varam ... 1 Madura 1,300

1608 'S. Rtoan^tha Pandaram Do Do. Id.

Id. s. Do. do Do. Do. Id.

Id. O.P. Dalavay Setupati Do. Do. Id.

Id. . s.
1

... ...
1

Tiruttarakosamangai Do, I,3«2

Id. OP. DalavAy Sstupati Sent from the District

Couit of Madura

;

returned.

Do.

1

II, 6

1609 s. Venkatapati of Vijayanagar. Ahobilam Kurnool 1,101

Id. O.P. Tranquehar Tanjore '1, 273

1613 s. Guntupalle Muttn Raja ... Ponnuru Eistna ... I, 84

Id. s. •• «•* Chundi Nellore 1,139

Id. s. Mutta Virappa Niyakka . Madura Madura 1,293

1614 8. %« *« Karempudi Eistna I, 69
App. xiiL



80 ' INSOEIFTIONS OHEONOlOGICALIiT AERANGED.

AD
Copper

or

Stone
Sovoicign or OLiel Town or Village District Befoxence

1614 s. Venkatapati of Vijayanagar. Venkata dripaleiii Kumool I, 87

1615 s. ••• • MiidaWdri South Canara . 1,235

1619 s. Oppieharla . Do. I, 61

Id. s. Sri Banga of Vijayanagar. Dharmapuri 4 ., • •• Salem 1,190

Id. s. t. * t
Duvvtiru ... Cuddapah 1, 125

Id. s. • 4 «« • •• Tiruohengod ... Salem I, 203

1620 ' s. A Muhammadan Inscription. Chioacole • Granjam I, 8
^

Id. s. 44. ••• ••• Penuganchiprolu .
Kistna I, 45

Id. s. < • »
Tiruvallur Chingleput 1,174

Id. s. Virappa Nayakka Sent by the Tahsildar

of ITdamalpet
;

re-

turned.

Coimbatore II, 28

1622 s. .4P » 4 •* Karalapadu « * * Kistna I, 69

Id. s. Ramadeva of Vijayanagar. Venkatadripalem « • « Kiimool I, 87

Id. 8. * . Veniir or Teniir * • South Canara ... 1,237

1623 8. §ri Banga Eaya of Yijaya-

nagar

EUore • Godavaii I, 35

Id. CP. Do. do Do. • * 4 Do. Id.

Id. 8. (?) Venkatappadeva of

Vijayanagar.

ArumbfiTur ... A • • Triohinopoly .. 1, 263

Id.
*8.

Miittu Virappa Nayakka ... Madura Madura 1,292

Id. 8 . Do, do. Do. Do. Id.

1624 8 . 4 . • * * • VsnOr or YSnilr « • t South Canara... 1,237

'Id. 8. t * . • 4
^

Palaiytir ... Triohmo])oly ... 1, 266

Ig25 8. .. * *« •• 4 G6li • * • Eistna I, 57

*Id. 8 . « . • * 4 *4 4 Passarlapadu • • i Do. I, 61

Id. 8. 4 « • • • 4
Churali * • « Malahar 1,241

1626 8. W. ' Vedadri • * « Ejstua I, 46

Id.
^

8. Pedda Appayya Gtou Amaravati Dg.^
'

I, 64

Id.

*

8. •* Do. t . 4 Do. Id.

Id. C.P. . a • • , « Sent from tbe District

Court ot Vizaga-

patam; returned.

Yizagapalam ... n, 6

1627 8. 4 . «*» *m$ PalakSl * 4 Godavari I, 41

Id. 8. • a.. H!am.bliai£ipad.u 4 *4 Eistna I, 68



INSCEIPTIQTSIS CHEONOLOGICALLY AI?RANGEI>. 8]

AD,
Copper

01
Stone

Sovoioign or Ohict,

1G27

Id.

Id.

1628

Id,

Id.

1629

Id.

Id.

i

1633

Id.

Id.

1634

1635

Id.

Id.

1636

Id.

1637

Id.

1638

Id.

1640

Id.

Id.

1641

1642

Id.

1643

Id.

S.

S.

O.P.

O.P

C.P,

8 .

8.

8.

8.

8.

8.

8.

8.

8 .

8 .

8.

8 .

O.P.

8.

8 .

8.

8.

8.

8.

8.

8 .

8.

8.

8.

0.P,

Town or Village.

Vijaya Ranga Chokkalmga
Nayatka (?)

Ramadeva Haliaraya of
Vijayanagar.

« • •

Tiiiunala NSyaJeka

••
,,,

Venkalapatideva of Vijaya-
nagar.

Karempudi

Ravanasamudram
*

Sent by the Collector of
Tinnevelly; returned,

Akiripalle

Do.
• • • « • 4

Kaikaluru
• •• « ^ «

Ohezarla

Tiruohengod

Ta^ikkombu

Eanoru

Psrur ...

Madura '

Pa^vgmula

Remidioharla

Velpuru

•^adiyto

Norimetla

Madras Museum Plate
No. 14.

Distnet.

Aulya Eajan ip]|,n

Baa|

at

• • « * •

iga Raya of Vijayanaarar
fc Pennakonda.

Sankarade'vi, sister ot Vira
Narasimha Dakshmatma-
rasa Bangax.

Mallapuram

Penubarti

Oj^ioharla

Prattipd^u

PalakSl

Morzampadu

Vinukonda

Ayilmm

Eamepalle

Eavelapalle

Eoilkuntla or Eovela-
ku^tla.

8en.t by the Collector of
South^Oanara

j depo-
sited in the Madras
Museum.

Eistna

Tinnevelly

Do.

Eistna

Do.

Do,

Do.

Salem

Madura

Codaraii

Coimbatore

Madura

Eistna

Do,

Godavari

Tinnevelly

Anantapur

Eumool

Nellore

Eistna

Do.

Godavari

Eistna

Do.
ft «

Do.

I>o.

Do.

Eumool

South Canara ...

JJelerence

I, 5.9

1,310

II, 7

I, 51

Id.

I, 52

I, 68

1,203

1,289

I, 37

1,217

1,292

I, 61

I, 67

I, 38

1,809

1,116

n, 21

I, 98

1,146

1, 61

I, 76

I, 41

I, 60

I, 68

I, 61

I, 58

I, 59

1,100

rc, 16



82 INSCEIPnONS CHllONOLOaiOALlT AfiBANGED.

Sovereign or Chief Town or Village. Bibtnct. Hefeience

1644 S. Tirupati Godavari * • I, 23

Id. S. MAoharla Kistna • •• I, 60

Id. 0,P. Sankaiadevi, sister of Vira

Narasimha Laksluoappa-

rasa Baagar.

Sent by the Oolleotor

of South Oaaara

;

deposited in J;he

Madias Museum.

South Oanara • • • II, 16

1645 s. Markapur Kumool I, 86

Id. s. • • •• • TarigSpula Do. . I, 91

Id. s. Ksdi Nagama Nayaiia, a
member of the Nayakka
family of ]\Cadura.

Sent by the Collector of

Madura; returned.

Madura • • 1 II, 29

«
1647 s. Eahga Eaya of Vijaya-

nagar.

Nandyal
*

Kumool I, 95

Id. OP. Do. do. 33o* ••• Do. * • • Id.

Id. OP. !*• « « • # Sent by the Subordinate

Court of South
Oanara; returned.

South Oanara ... II, 14

1648 s. ••• ••• Durva Godayari 9 9 9 I, 36

Id. s. • « Miiiyala Kistna.,* * • • I, 60

Id. s. ••• *•! Madura Madura « • • 1,292

Id. s. Tirumala Nayakka of

Madura
VairAvikulam TinneveUy 9 1,310

Id. C.P. LalaExishnadera Maharaja. Sent by the Distriot

Court of Vizaga-

patam; returned.

Vizagapatam * f II, 6

1649 s. it* t • *•* Ni(|.fimukkula Kistna ... • » t I, 70

Id. s. * • • • • • • Tarigopula Kumool I, 91

Id. s. Ppuvetti Malabar m 99 1,247

Id. s. Muitulinsa, son of Tondi-

linga myakka
V§lampatti

it

Madura 1,290

Id. C.P • * * • •• Sent by the Tahsildar

of Meltir, Madura
District; returned.

Do. n, 23

1650 C.P. Nftgaiyanalltir Trichinopoly 1,266

Id.
.

®* t * •*• ••* EhriyalamyandanaUor.. Tinneyelly 999 1,306

1651
‘

s. •* •* Matsavoram Nellore 99 9 1,140

Id. s. Mana Vikrama "... Mafijgri Midabtvr
, 1,248

1652 6, ««• ••• Iptlru Kistna ... I, 66



INSCRIPTIONS CHRONOLOGIOAILY AEBAN6ED, 83

AD.
Copper

Ol

Stone
SoveiLign 01 Chiel Town 01 Viibgo Distiict Beforence.

1652 s. »•* ••• Kundarpi Durgam . . Auantapiu* ... 1,118

Id s. Tirumala Kayakka of

Madura.
1J Salem « « 1,204

Id. O.P. Sent by tbe Oolleofcor of

Bellfflry; returned.

Bellary • • II, 17

1653 s TummulacheruYu Eistna I, 62

Id. s. • • » » « Do. Do. • •• Id.

Id. s. • a.V SantaraTfiru Do. « • tt I, 84

1654 8. • a* • * * « t Mutttkuru Do. I, 60

Id. 8. ••• Hare&amudra Bellary • •• 1,111

Id. 0.P, Tirumala Nayakka Sent by the Oolleotor of

Madura; returned

Madura ... li, 29

1655 8. . • •• • •

•

G6U Kistna I, 58

Id. C.P. Tirumala Nayakka, in the

reigu of Sri Eanga of

Vijayanagar

Sent hy the Udamalpet
Tahsildar, Coimba-
tore

;
returned

Coimbatore II, 28

1656 8. ••• # • * * Vemulakota Kuinool 441 » I, 87

1657 C.P. Ranga Krishna Muttu Vl-
rappa Nayakka

Sent by the CoUector of

Tinnevelly
; returned

Tinnevelly « 4 • n, r

1659 8. Abdulla Shah of Grolkonda. TJdayagiri Nelloie • •• 1,141

Id. 8. Kumara Muttu Tirumala
Nayakka.

Tiruchengud Salem 1,203

Id. OP. Sn Ranga Raya, ruler of

Velapuram ”
Snhrahmanya South Oanara 1,238

1660 8 Abdulla Shah of Grolkonda. Ildayagiri Nellore ... 1,141

1661 8. Ohokkalinga Nayakka NenmSni Tinnevelly 1,805

1662 C.P. Chokkanatha of Madmu . Sent from tbe Distriot

Court of Triobino-

poly
;
returned.

Triebinopoly * • n, 7
j

1663 8. Vijaya Ranga Ohokkalinga

Nayakka of Madura.
Tiraobengo^ Salem • • 1, 203

Id. C.P. Sri4||p.ga III, of Vijayana-

gar

Sent by tbe Oolleotor of

BeHary; returned.

Bellary
1

II, 18

1664 O.P. Do. ... Do. n, 17

Id. O.P. Do. Do. .. Id

Id. C.P. Do Do. «•« Id.

Id. O.P. Do, Do. aft* n, 18

Id. O.P. ••• Do. Do. 9 « * Id.



84 INSOEimONS OHEONOLOaiOALIY AREANGED,

Copper
Town 01 Village*AD. or Soveieign oi Chief. Distiict Hefeionce

Stone.

1665 O.P. “Son of the ruler of Suhiahmanya ... South Canara ... 1,288
Eanga Patlana,”

Id. s. Chokkalinga Nayakka Nenmeni Tinnevelly 1,305

Id. C,P. Chokkanatlia Nayakka, in Senthy the Tahsildar of Coimbatore ... II, 27
reign of Sn Eanga Udomalpei, Coimba-

tore
,
returned.

1666 s. ••• •• XondaTTdu Eistna I, 70

Id. s. Peunakonda ... ... Anantapur 1,120

Id. O.P. ^ri Eanga, “ ruler of Ysla- Subrahmanya South Canara ... 1,238
puram.”

Id. O.P. Do. Do. Do. Id.

1667 OP. Ohofckanatha Nayakka, in Sentby the Tahsildar of Coimbatore n, 28
reign of Sri Banga. Udamalpet, Coimba-

tore; returned.

1668 s. ««t * PatakSta or Pratakota.. Kumool I, 90

Id. s. Timptidaimarudur , .

.

Tinnevelly 1, 310

1669 s. Sri Banga Raya of Yijaya- Arumbavilr Triobinopoly 1,263
nagar.

Id. s. k 4 ••• Gifldaliir Madura 1, 290

1670 s. *«• * Ellamlir Anantapur I, 323

1671 s. ••• Tirupparankunram ... Madura 1,295

Id. s. *•* »•* fevalarkulam Tinnevelly 1,309

1672 O.P. A Eaja of Jeypore Jayakota Vizagapatam ... I, 11

Id. s. . • ••• • • Kallflru Nellore 1,136

Id. s. ••• ••• t« Tirukkarahgudi Tinnevelly I, 315

1678 s. ••• KanUm Codavan I, 37

Jd. s. • *»• •

«

Eentala ... Eistna I, 62

Id. s. Eavalttru Eumool •
I, 96

Id.
1

s. Chikkadeva Eaja of Madsar. Biliir or Dodda Belur... ^ Salem 1,194

Id. s. Tirumalai Setupati Eattax
Tsvar.

Hannmantagudi Mad^ 1,298

1675 ^ O.P. Ghennamajl, wife of Soma§e< Sent by the Collector of South Canara n, 16
khara Nayakka. South Oanara ; depo-

sited in the Madras
t Museum.

1676 s. «** Eamepalle Eistna I, 68

1677 s. • • • * • • • Dachepalle
I

Do. I, 67



INSCRIPTIONS OBEONOLOOIOAUY AKUANUP'D, 85

AD,
(IJoppei

Ol

Stone
Soveioi^ or Ohici. To\^n or Vill ige Di trict Hcftiome

1677 s. * * fl • » • t Gamalapad Kibtna App. xxvL

1678 s. Venkatapati Raya KnULRamapuram Bellaiy *> • 1,105

Id. O.P. Muttii lingappa of Maduia. Sent from the District

Coitit of Maduia

;

relumed.

M idura 11, 4

1679 s. Kafliri Tinimalai Sinnappa
Nayakkar.

Mandaiadi Do. ... 1,287

Id. O.P Hiranyagarblia Setupati TiruYddlanai Do. • * 1, 303

Id. OP. Do. Do Do. • » » Id.

1680 C.P. ... Tiruvaliir Tanjoie , 1,283

Id. s. Tira Venkata Mabaraya ... Madura Maduia 1,293

Id. C.P. •%« Sent from the District

Oomt of Tiichino-

poly
; and letuined.

Trichinopoly n, 6

1681 O.P. Yenkatadri Nayakba and
Tippayya, of Bolur.

Subrahmanya Sou6h Caaara ... 1,238

1684 s. Patnkota Tanjore 1,283

Id. O.P. ‘
‘Mahara

j
aSriEajaGanapati

Eaja Jagaimatha Raja/^
Sent hy the Collector of

the Godavari
, re- i

turned.

Godavari ... n, 9

1686 s. Muttu Yirappa Nayakka of

Madura, alki^ Ranga
Krishna Mnttu Virajppa.

Arumbavfir . . Trichinopoly ... 1, 263

1687 s. . Naramalapadu Kistna . I, 61

1688 s. ••• «•* Piramalai Madura , 1,297

1691 s. .. Ohioaoole Ganjam ... I, 8

Id. s. ••• *9* ••• Basinikonda Guddapah .. 1,132

Id. s. *.* ,• .. Do. Do. * « • Id.

Id. C.P. Mangamiudl Sent from the Distiiet

Oouit of Tnchino-
poly ;

returned.

Trichinopoly • at II, 7

1692 s. 4--^ ••• ••• Kon^apuram Kumool #« ft 1,100

Id. O.P. Vijaya Ranga Chokkanatha
in reign of Sn Eanga of

Vijayanagax.

Sent by the Collector of

Tmnevellyj returned.

Tinnevelly II, 7

1695 s. ... TirupuiJaimarudiiLr . .

.

Do, ... 1,310

Id. s.

9

Vijaya Eafiga Ohokkan3.tha

Nayakka of Madura.
Sent by the Subordi-

nate Judge of Tinne-

velly^ returned.

Do. ... H, 29

y



86 nrSOBIPTIONS oheonologioailt aeeangbd.

AD.
Copper
or

Stone.

Soveieign or Chief. Town or Tillage District Eeforcncp

1696 s. . •

*

« « •* Barrakayalakota Ouddapah 1,131

Id O.P. ••• ««• Kongarayakiuield Tinnevelly 1,312

1697 s ... ••• BoUavaram Kuimool I, 87

Id s ••• Do. Do. Id

1699 s • » • • * Mitakandala Do. I, 89

1700 s Dalavay Setupati ... TirumokOr Madura 1,295

Id s. «%» ««• •• Eruvadi Tinnevelly 1,314

Id C.P. Mangammal of Madura . ,

.

Sent from the District

Conit of Madura ;
re-

turned

Madura n, 4

1706 or. “ Makaddikha Bggu ” Sent from the District

Court of Yizagapa-
tam

; returned.

1 n, 6

Id O.P. Mangammal of Madura,
wile of Ohokkanatha Na-
yakka, during the reign

of Venkatapatideva of

Yijayanagar,at Ghanagiri

Sent by theHead Assist-

ant OoUeotorofTinne-
Telly ; returned.

t1 II, 17

1707 s. • •• t » *

»

Owk, Avuktt or Auku... Kumool ... 1,100

1708 s. «•* ».« «»t Dadalcru Anantapur ... 1,117

Id 8. • . » • *

«

Kolimigundla Kurjnool 1,100

1709 8. «•« •»« Tinnanflr ... Chingleput ... 1,176

1710 S. Yijaya Batiga Chokkaa&tha
Niyakka, of Madura.

Madura Madura 1,292

1712 8. ••• TSrkkuiji Triohinopoly .. 1,266

1714 O.P. t*. Eempunaja ... South Oanara ... 1,234

1715 s. Dufckoji Baja of Tanjore ... Kirvaltir ... Tanjore 1,281

Id O.P. The Emperor Farmkh. Siyor
(Earokshir) of DeUii.

Sent by the OoUeotor of
South Arcot; and re-

turned.

South Arcot ... n, 9

1716 O.P. Vijaya Baftga Ghokkana,tha,

of Madura, dming the

reigu of Sri Vira Raaga
Raya of Vijayanagar at

Ohanagiri.

Sent from the Distriot

Court of Triohinopoly

;

and returned.

Triohinopoly n, 7

Id O.P. ... .*

f*

Sent by the Tahaildar

of Dindigul, Madma

;

and returned.

Madura n, 17

3717 8. • 4 ** TiruTSltir Tanjore 1,282

1718 8. * 4 * •». Siranayikanahalli Bdlary 1,110



INSOBimONS CnEONOlOaiCALIT AEEANGBD. 87

AB
Ooppci

or

Stono
Sovpipign or Chief Town or Vilhge Biatnt 1 Refoienco

1718 s. Krislina Raya Udaiyar of

Maisur.
TalK Salem 1,195

Id. O.P. Sarfoji and Diiikojl Sent from the District

Court of South Tan-
jore

; and returned.

Tanjore n, 2

1719 s. « t*t Oonjeeveram Chingleput 1, 182

Id. C.P. ••• ••• Sent by the Collector of

Madura; and returned
Madura

^ II, 8

1720 s. Bilakalagudmn Knmool I, 94

Id. OP. ••• •»* ••• Kempnnaja . . South Oanara ... 1,234

Id. O.P. Kondappa Nayudu Sent by the Oolleotor of
Bellary

; and returned.

Bellary n, 17

1721 s. ••• Kommaniiru Kurnool I, 98

1722 s. •« • «

•

l&ishnarai^ettipalle ... Do. Id.

Id. s. Pufiganto NoithAxcot ... 1,154

1723(?) s. ’Alamgir (I or II), Emperor
of Delhi.

Oonjeeveram ... Chingleput 1,187

1724 s. CMnna Bodanam Kurnool 1,101

Id. O.P. Vijaya Eanga OhokkanAtha
of Madura, Mahadeva
Eiya of Vijayanagar then
reigning at Ghanagin.

Sent by the Ilead As-
sistant Collector of

Tmnevelly; and re-

turned.

Tiimevelly n, 17

1726 s. « «•!> Kaulont or Ka-vnlliru. Kietna I, 49

Id. s.
i

1

••• Eangasamudram Bellaiy 1,113

1727 s.
1

••• Tallakera Do. 1, 114

Id. s. DeTaEaja ... Conjceyeram Chingleput 1,186

Id. C.P. Vijaya Eaaga Ohokkanatha
of Maduia,

Sent from the District

Court of Triohino-

poly; and returned

Triohinopoly .

.

II, 6

1728 s.
! Damagatla Kurnool I, 88

Id. s. 1 « ••• • • • Tnrturu Do. I, 91

1729 s. •• •. Eangasamndram Bellary 1,113

Id. s. !••• •«» Eajompalle Nellore 1,137

Id. C.P. : Vijaya Eanga Ohofckanatlia

of Madura, in reign of Sri

Eanga of Vijayanagar.

Sent from theDisferict

Coxut of Madnra
;

and returned.
^

Madura II, 6

Id. O.P. Sinna Kadirappa Nayakka. Sent by the Tahsildar

of Dindigul, Madura ;

and returned.

Do. n, 22
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Sovoieign oi Cluof. Town 01 ViEigo.

liangappa Morava Eniyor,

Zemindar oi Anyalui

Vijaya Banga Chokkanatha

of Maduia

Minakshi, widovr of Vijoya

Banga Gkokkonaflia of

Modiu'a.

Minakshi of Madura

Posapati Yenkatapati, a

local Blja.

BaghTmEtha Setupati

Mnttu Kumlcra Yijaya Ba-
ghnnatlia Setupati of

Bamnad.

Bama Baya

1743 I Q.P. YenkdtoBaya

Muttu Eumara Yijaya Ea-
ghuaAtha Betupati*

Conjeeveram

In tke office of the De-
putyOollwtor at Ariya-

lur, Tiiohmopoly.

Kdmaksliipmam

In the Collector’s office,

TinneveHy.

In the CoHector’s office

at Maduia.

Saugamesvara

In the District Court of

Triehinopoly.

Samayaporom

In the Court of the Dis-

tiiot Munsii of Bimli-

patam.

AvanaSippalaiyaia ... [

Tiruppanandal ...

^urandai

In the CoUeotor’s office

at Madura.

Ohali

Ealicharla

In the District Court of

Madura.

Bangasamudroiii

In the District Court of

Triehinopoly.

In the office of the Tah-
sildar of Msltir Taluk,
Madura. .

In the office of the Col-

lector of Madura.

Yitthala

Tiruppaiaandal

Hanumantagudi

Cmngleput

Triehinopoly

Tinnevelly

Madura

Bellary

Triehinopoly

Yizagapatam

Coimhatoie

Tan
jore

Tinnevelly

Maduia

Ouddapah

Do.

Madura

BeUary

Triehinopoly

Madura

South Canara ...

Tanjore

Madura ...
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AD. m Soveicign or Chiof.

«

Town or Vill ige. Distiict. Bofexence.

1744 O.P. •«* In the office of the Ool-

leotor of South Arcot.

South Arcot ... II, 9

1746 s. • •f PuUti Malabar *« • 1,245

Id. s. ••• ••• ••

»

Sirrandai Tinnevelly • •• 1,309

1748 s. Sri Narasimlia Nripati Kantavari Agraharam. Kistna .. I, 44

Id. s. • • * * TsaudSpalle North Arcot *. 1,154

Id. O.P. • • • • • • ... In the Oolleotor’s office,

Bellaiy.

Bellary ... II, 18

1749 s. Hassaiu Khan and Xarlm
Khan.

Ponngri Chingleput -• 1,173

Id. O.P. •

»

i • 1 Tirappanandal Tanjore 1,276

1760 s. • • • • • t • * • Pond.ugala Kistna « • « I, 62 .

Id. s. « • • t « Yellamanda Do. I, 74

Id. O.P. • •• •• • In the District Oouxt

of Cuddalore, South
Aioot.

South Arcot - II, 9

176S s. • » ... Chintapalle Kistna I, 66

1753 s. «• « • • Tsaa4§palle North Arcot • • 1,154

1754 s. « • # • • • ChindutOru Kumool I, 94

Id. s. « » Vempalle Onddapali 1,134

Id.

1

C.P. •a#
' In the office of the Tah-

Bxldar of TenkaSi.

Tinnevelly ... n, 27

j

1756 s. • t • • ... SantanaYenugopalapu-
lam.

North Arcot 1,158

Id. s. Krishna Eaja ITdaiyar

Maistx.

of Avanasi . ...

1

Coimbatore 1,218

Id. C.P. Vijayamuttu Vanangamudi
Marava Eayar.

Tixuppanandal Tanjore • • « 1,275

1767 s. « • • Tarigdpula Kumool I, 91

Id. s. « « ... Kontalapa4u Do. ... I, 95

Id. s. *•« . Do* ... ... Do.
i

Id.

Id. s. Pratapa Siriiha oi Tanjore. NagOr Tanjore ... 1,281

1758 s. •«« .. Bahgasamdraih BeUary
1

• •• 1,113

Id. s. • >* • • * «•

«

A-nnasfl.mwdrfl.Th ... Nellore 1,142

Id. s. ••• P&Tiga ... ... Malabar a.. 1,249

1759 s. ... Bahgasamndraiii BeBaay 1,113

Id. O.P. » « HI* • SaxnayBpumm Triohinopoly ... 1,267



90 INSCRIPTIONS ODEONOLOGICALLT ARRANGED,

AD.
Copper

01

Stone
Sovoxcign 01 Chief Town or Villat,G District. Reference.

1759 C.F. Vijaya Aranaoliala VaiiaiL-

gamudi Tondaman.
In the District Court of

South Tanjore.

Tan] 010 « » « n, 2

Id. C.F. Muttu VaduganAtiia Periya

Udaiya Terar.

In the office of the Col-

lector of Madura.

Madura • • • n, 8

1760 C.P. Chikka Ejishr^a Kaya Sent by the Udamalpet
Tahsil<larj Coimba-
tore; returned.

Coimbatore n, 28

1761 8. ••• • Kandukuru Cuddapah 1,132

Id. 8. Krislma Baja Uijaiyar of

MaisDr.

Sulur Coimbatore ... 1,219

Id. C.F. • •• In the District Court of

Salem.

Salem n, 2

1763 O.F. Krishna Eaja TJdaiyar In the office of the Tah-

sildnr of PoUaohi,

Ooimhatore District.

Coimbatore ... II, 23

Id. G.F. Do. Do. * « ft Id.

Id. G.P. •»t ••• Do. Do. ft • ft n, 24

1764 •8. •« ••• BaUuni Knmool • ft ft I, 92

Id. 8. *•« • • ••• Kalugotla Do. ft « • Id.

1766 G.P. «•» * •«* In the office of the Col-

lector of Eumool.
Do. ftft ft n, 15

1768 8. Tolagada Divi. Bistna . I, 54

1769 G.P. Iranyakarpayachi Eaghu-
natha Setupati, lord of

Tevainagara/’

In the District Cojirt of

Madura.
Madura • ft ft II, 4

1770 a. ••a •» PoonamaUee Chingleput • ft ft 1,175

Id. 8. ««• Anamalai Ooimhatore • « 4 1,221

1771 O.P. MatjAYarvilakkam TinneveUy . ! 1,304

Id. O.F. Eamalinga of Madura, act-

ing under orders of NavAb
Asad Siyal.

in the Court of the

Snhordinate Judge of

TinneveUy.

Do. ft ft ! n, 29

1773 C.P. The Polegaar. of Panjalan-

kuriohi.

PaSuvantauai ... Do.
m

m ft ft 1,308

1776 a. • 4 • »• Pagidyaia or Pagidgla. Xumool «• ft I, 89

Id. 8 *•41 ••• Pesarayaya Do. I, 96

Id.(?) 8. Tira Baja TJdmyar
of MaisOr.

In the office of theTah-
sildar of Salem.

Salem a ft ft II, 28

1777 8. ••• Konakahehi Kistna

»

I, 44
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AD
Coppei

or

Stone
Rovoioign or Chief. Town or Vill igo Di tnct Rtfoience

1777 O.P. ••• ••• ••• Sent l)y ilie Oolloctor of Tinnovelly • « » II, 7
« Tiuuovelly

] leturned.

Id. CP. ... Do. Do. ... Id.

1778 s. ... ... ... Poonamallee Chinglepuf • •• 1,175
Id. s. Taliparamba ... Malabar 1,243
1780 s. Uaja ’All Khxn Gurrainkonda Ouddapah • *» 1,134
Id. O.P. * « « • « * In the Oolleetoi’s Olfice, Kurnool II, 15

Kmnool.

1781 s. Kondrlpuram Do. 1, 100

Id. s. • • a • « • • Pudakkudi Madura • • • 1,290
Id. O.P. « • . • •• I In the Tahsildar’s Do. II,. 23

Office, Mglur Taluq^.

1782 s. • •• • t Tinichnaai Do. • 1,290
Id. s. *•* ••• •• Do Do. Id.

1783 s. oa . PagidyAla or Pagidola. Kurnool I, 89
1784 O.P. Muttu Vaduganatlia Tevar, In the District Court Madura II, 5

Zemindar of Sivaganga. of Madura.

1785 O.P. •*« ••• Tiruvaliir Tanjore 1,282
1787 O.P. ** «*• In tke Office of the Bellary II, 18

Collector of Bellaiy.

Id. O.P. . • • * In the Office of the Salem .. II, 29
Tahsildar of Salem.

1788 s. ... • Miohaila Histna I, 60

Id. s. • »» • . . ^ivayam Triohinopoly * . • 1,269

1789 C.p. . Anijankovil Tanjore 1,273
1790 s. ••• ••• PonnSii Chingleput * * 1 1,173

1791 s. .*• % Bezva4a Elstna I, 48

1791
. 8. ... Kovilpatti Madnra • • • 1,289

Id. CP. Venkatapatideva Maliftraya In the Dhtriot Court of Triohinopoly n, 7
of Vijayanagar, living at

Ghanagiri.
Trichiaopoly.

1792 s. • • * • Tirupparafikunram ... Madura • •a 1,295

Id s. ... at« Do. Do. Id.

Id. C.P. Muttu Virappa NAyakkan... In the District Court ol

Triohinopoly.

Triohinopoly ... n, c

Id. O.P. Venkatapatideva MahAraya Do. Do. Id.
of Vijayanagar, living at

Ghanagiii.
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A.D.

Copper

or

Stone.

SoTcroigQ or Chief. Town or Village. District.
«

Eefercnce,

1793 C.P. Ye^atapatideva Moharaya
of Yijayanagai, Kving at

Ghanagiii.

In the District Court of

Trioliinoipoly.

Triohinopoly ... n, 7

1796 O.P. f • • • • • * In the Office of the

CoUeetor of Bellary.

Bellary • • • n, 17

1797 O.P, • • • • • Do. Do. • • • n, 18

1798 s. • Di the Office of the De-

puty Collector on ge-

neral duty, Trichino-

poly.

Trichinopoly • • • n, 19

1799 s. *•* • * • Talli Salem 1,196

Id. O.P. • •• • 4 • » • • Eolavaipatti TtoeveUy ... 1,305

1802 s. • • • • ... Talli Salem • •• 1,196

1803 s. ««• • * • Bhlmaganipalli Nellore 1, 153

1804 8. ...
•

* • • In the Office of the

Tahsildar of Salem.

Salem * n, 28

1806 O.P. Kumara OhinBa Nayflkkar,

a Buocessor of Madgammal.
la the District Court of

Madura.

Madura • . • 11, 4

1807 s. • i k In the Office of the

OoBeoior of Bellary.

BeUary n, 17

1811 s. ... « t • Puhgan^ North Arcot ... 1, 154

1813 s. Ys^ired^i Venialadri N§.-

yu4.u.

AmaraTatl Eistna v*.

i

I, 64

1816 s. • • *

«

« «( • Punganflr North Arcot ••• . 1, 154

1817 s. • « » « .

«

Ahohilam Kumool 1,101

Id. s. * * ^ • • » PuhganEr North Arcot 1,154

1818 s. • f • • * II •H Challagun41a Eostna I, 68

1821 s. Bezva^a .. •.* Do. • t •
I. 48

1824 O.P. ... In the Office of the

Tahsildar of Salem.

Salem
»

« » * II, 28

1843 C.P. * • • . * 0 pmp In the Office of the

Collector of Madura.

Madura ... n, 8



INSCRIPTIONS ON STONE AND COPPER, ARRANGED
DYNASTIOALLT.

Abbreviations.—“ S. ” = Stone inseription.

“ O.P.” = Oopper-plate inscription.

“Eice”= Inscriptions in Moisilr, mentioned in Mr. Lewis Eioe’s

Immj)fioii6 ”
^

These are entered in the preymt list as showing
where inscriptions relating to the several dynasties can he found,

e-ven though they do not exist in the Madras Presidency proper.

“ C P. List” = The List of Copper-plate Giants puLlished in Vol. II, pp. 1-34,

It must be renmuheted that the A.D dates are only appro.fimate, and that for almost all time I am
depindeut on information mated from lorrespondenh ulme accuracy 1 cannot ynarantee. The ongmah
must be emminid in alt cases.

Bate.

AD
Stout, or

Co^er- Name Lotahty Ecten nee Bemaiks.
phto.

WESTBEN CHALUKYAS.

? C.P. “Ambera” Hostr t* • Eice, p 298 No 1A9 of Ml. Rite’s collec-

662-3 O.P. Vikramaditya I, son Kurnool • • « • • n,15 .

tion

No 9o of C.P List.

of Satyasi'aya.

P O.P. Do. Do. .» « • 4 t n, 15 ... No 0« of tht C P. List

656-6 O.P. Do. Do, II, 16, 16
Possiblv a torgory

No. aSofthotl.P List.

662-3 O.P. Do. Do. II, 16 ... No 100 do.

690 C.P. Vinayaditya Do. * • « II, 28 .. No 192 of the C P. List

c. 690 s. Do. Balagami k * 1 Eice, p. 186
Tenth year of his leign

No. 98 of Ml Rico’s collee-

693 C.P. Do. Sorab • • « • »

•

Id., p. 240 No 134
non.

do. do.

695 O.P, Do. Karihara % I • • • * Id., p.236 No 132 do. do.

768 C.P. Kirttivarma II Vokkaleri .*1 Id, p.299 No. 160 do. do

997 s. AhavaMalla Taldagundi * • * • Id., p.l86 No 99 do do

1019 s. Jayasithha Balagami • « * Id., p.l48 No 72 do. do

c. 1020 s. Jayasimha Jagadeka Do. « *

«

Id., p.l66 No bO do. do

MaUa.

1028 s. Do. Taldagundi • t • ... Id., p.20l No 105 do. do

1035 s. Do. Bakg3mi • •• Id., p. 146 No, 71 do. do.

1045 s. Trailokya MaUa, or Taldagundi • « • Id., p.204 No, 108 do do.

Somefivaradeva I.

aa



94 INSCRIPTIONS ARRANGED DTNASTICALLT.

Date*
A.D.

Stone, or
Copper-
plate.

Name. Locality. Reference. RemAtka.

1048 8. Trailokya Malla, or

SomeSvaradeva I,

Balag&mi ... Eice, p. 114 No. 53 of Mr. Rice’s collec-

tiun.

1066 8. VishiLUvardhana Davangere • ft ft Jrf., p. 19 No. 11 do. do.

1068 8. Trailokya Malla . .

,

Banavadi ft • • Id., p. 320 No. 170 do. do.

c. 1070 8. Bliuvanaika Malla, or

SomeSvaradeva II.

Balagami Id., p. 132 No. 61 do. do.

1071 8. Do. Do. • •* Id., p. 144 No. 70 do. do.

Id. 8. Do. Do. Id., p. 164 No. 78 do. do.

1075 8. Do. Do. • • «
Id., p. 151 No. 73 do. do.

Id. 8. Do. Do. • i • •• • Id., p. 142 No. 69 do. do.

1077 8. Vikramaditya V, or

Tribhuvana Malla.
Do. • • • • ftft*

Id., p. 129 No. 60 do. do.

Id. 8, Do. Do. % %4 . .

.

Id., p. 163 No. 77 do. do.

1079 8. Do. Ananlapiir • • « .. Id., p. 305 No. 166 do. do.

Id. 8. Do. Balagami lb •• ft ft ft
Id., p. 166 No. 79 do. do.

? 8. Do. Sorab ft • « • ft ft

Id., p. 206 No. 110 do. do.

P 8, Do. Balagami ... Id., p. 135 No. 63 do. do.

1091 8. Do. Taldagundi • ft ft
Id., p. 202 No. 106 do. do.

1093 8. Do. Balagd^mi ft ft ft
Jrf., p. 73 No. 38 do. do.

1096 8. Do. Do. • • ft ... Id., p. 170 No. 84 do. do.

1098 8. Do. Do. • « « Id., p. 107 No. 47 do. do.

1102 8. Do. Do. * • ft ft • li., p. 78 No. 40 do. do.

1103 8. Do. Do. mnm ft ft ft Id., p. 139 No. 68 do. do.

1107 8. Do. Taldagundi ft • ft ... Id., p. 199 No. 104 do. do.

1108 8. Do. Davangere • Si Iflr.,p, 17 No. 10 do. do.

1112 8. Do. Balagami • • <1 Jd., p. 82 No. 41 do. do.

1114 8. Do.
i

Do. • »

»

Id., p. 175 No. 88 do. do.

1121 8. Do, 1 Davangere ... id,p. 14 No. 7 do. do.

1129 8. Bhflloka Malla, or So-

meSvaradeva III.

Balagami ... /d.,p. 87 No. 63 do. do.

1138 8. P
j

Sindigere ... Id., p. 329 No. 74 do. do.

Id. 8. Bhuloka Malla, or

Somefivaiadeva III.

Balagami • ft Id., p. 134 No. 62 do. do.

1142 8. Do.* ?.. Davangere Irf.,p. 16 No. 8 do. do.

Tlie name is so given in Mt. Rice’s translation, and the cyclic year is IfunduhM corresponding to A.D. 1142-43 ;
but

in that year Bbnloka Malla’s son and successor Jagadeka Malla was reigning.
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Bate.

AD.

Stone, or

Copper-
plate.

Name. Locality, Reference. Remarks.

1147 s. Jagadeka Malla, alias

Perma Nripa.
Harihara nice, p. 67 No. S-i of Mr. Rice’s coUoc-

tion.

? s. Tailapa II, or Nur-
madi Tailapa.

Do ic?., p, 57 No. 30 do. do.

1154 s. Trailokya Malla
(Tailapa II)

Balag&mi Id., p. 121 No. 56 do. do.

1155 s. Do. Do. Id., p. 100 No, 46 do. do.

BASTBEN OHALUKTAS.
0,660 C.P. Jayasiiiiha I -1 Pedda Maddali, Kistna. II, 1 ... No- S of C.P. list.

? C.P. Indrabhattaraka (P). Madras Museum, Plate

No. 16.

II, 24, 25... No. 176 do.

? O.P. Chalukya Bhima Mandapaka, Godavari. 1,37.

? C.P. Amma Baja I « t • Kistna II, 1 ... No. 2 do.

P O.P. Do. ... BdSru, Eistua
; Madras

Museum Plate No.
20.

II, 25 ... No. 179 do.

f O.P. Amma Eaja II ... Eistua II, 1 ... No. 1 do.

? C.P. Amma II ... ... Do. n, IS ... No. 84 do.

CHOLAS.

It is a difficult question how best to arrange these Chola inscriptions. They are very numer-
ous, but in a large number of instances the copies sent to me, or placed at my ^sposal, have been
so carelessly prepared as to be almost useless. For instance, at Draksh^ama in the Godavari
District there are a number of dated inscriptions of this dynasty, which will be invaluable when
carefully studied; but the dates given in my copies are so hopelessly confused that for the purpose

of this list no other course is open but to discard them altogether.

The arrangement made below is perhaps the best under the fjiroumstances, though I am aware
that it is open to criticism. I have divided the dated from the undated inscriptions, and classed

them according to the names of the sovereigns mentioned. All the inscriptions which mention the

i
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Bate
AD

Stone, or

Copper-
pi ito

Name Locality Beference Bemarks

name “ Knlottunga ” without qualification I have put together, without deciding whether they

belonff to the reim of Kulottxmga I or Kulottunga II, because I have found it impracticable to

decide which is which. This work must be done heieafter alter examination of the oiiginals

,

Bimilairly those with “ Ra]a Eaja

Eaja Eaja—Dated

... S Baja Eaja ft ft Draksharama, Goda- r,3o ft ft 3rd >f of the reign

van

8. Do . Do ... T,26 4th’ r car of hia reign

• • * 8 Do. Ganapavaram, Goda- 1,39 ... 7th jetr of the leign

van

• « » 8. 3^0 • Drakshaiama, Goda- 1, 30 ft Bo do

van

• t • 8. Do. . . Do. 1,31 ... Do do

8 Do Srlkakulam, Kistna ... 1, 55 Bo do

8 Do «•« Draksharama, Goda- 1,29 Bo do

vari

t t • 8 Do. ... Do. 1,31 • ft Bo do

8 Do. • •• Do. 1,30 ft Bo do

» « • 8. Do Do. ft ft ft 1,28 9th do

8 Do ft ft ft Do. ft ft ft Id. • ft t 17th do

I ft 8. Do. ft ft 1 Do. 1,30 ft ft ft 19th do

« * ft 8. Eaja Chola Do ... 1,29 Bo do

!••• 8. Do. Do. 1,30 • •• 20th do

8. Do. Do Id. Bo do

8. Do. , Do. ft ft • 1,29 Do do

• •• 8. Do. .. Kollnxu, Kistna ft ftft 1,79 • •• 27th do

8 Do. . Do. • , Id. • • p 29th do

8. Do. • • • Dr&kshArama, Goda- 1, 81 • • p 30th do

vari

iff 8. Do. • • Do ft ft ft 1,29 • • p 36th do

8. Do. . Do. ft ft ft 1,27 37th do

• •• 8 Es^ja Eaja OhOda Do. ... 1,26.

. . 8. Ea>]‘a Deva ... • Do. ... 1,31 69th do

TiBA Ohola, OB Kulottonga I--Dated.

• •• S ' Kulottunga Bajendra Srikakulam^ Kistna ... 1,36.

8. Do. •r » P Nidumolu, Eistna 1,64.



OIIOLAS. 07

Ditt'

AB
Stono or

Copp< 1 -

pliti

Name Lotahty HefcieiK <» 'Remaik?

«• ( s Kulottuuga Rajendra Ikkutru, Kisliia I, 69

... s. Do Yenikopddu, Kistna ... I, 50.

... s. Kulottunga Raiendra
Chola

Diakshaiama, Goda-
vari

I, 28.

« • • s. Do Konakahchi, lOstna ... I, 44

s Do. Dralcshdrama, God&-
van.

I, 27 • «« 9th j eax of the m^n

s Do Do Id

• • s. Vira Eajendm Chola
(The msonption
was, it is dedarod
therein., presented

by “ Karikala
Chola.”)

^ngama, South Areot 1,206 *«• According to the instuption
“ KdiikdH *’ and *

‘ llajcn

dia” 'Would appear to he
the same peibon

... s. Vira Eajendia Chola. Do. Id.

it Kulottunga ”

—

Dated.

s. Ktilottuhga Chola ... Draksharama, Goda-
vari.

I, 30 ..

.

5th yen of the k ign

... s. Do. Do. I, 29 « * 7th do

s. Do. Do. I, 31 «* * Do do

• •• s. Do. 35o. ... I, 30 Do do

s. Do. Do. «»» I, 26 Do. do.

• « • s. Do. Bapatla, Kistna I, 27 Do. do

• •• s. Do. Draksharama, Godavari I, 28 Do do.

. . s. Do. Do. I, 30 Do. do.

s. Do. Do. Id. • • • Do do

• • t s. Do. Do. I, 81 • • . 9th do

. . s. Do. Do. Id. Do. do

... s. Do. Do. I, 27 V*. Do. do.

s. Do.
I

Do. Id. . tOth do.

S i Do. Bapatla, Kistna I, 81 « *• nth do

*« • s. Do. Draksharama, Godavari. I, 81 »• Do do

. s. Do. Do. I:, 37 Do do

8. Do. Do. Id. , , Do. do.

* s. Do. Do. I, 29 • « I8li do,
^

... 8. Do. •Do. «.k I, 31 Do do

bh



98 mscKimoNs aeeangbd dynastioally,

Stone, 01

Copper-
pldte

Locality

Xulottunga Ghola ... DrAkediarama Godavan. I, 26

Do. ... Do. I, 29

Do. KoUuru, Kistaa I, 79

Do. Amaravati, Eastna . I, 64

Do. Bapatla, Kistna I, 81

Do Govindapuram, Kistna I, 69.

Do. ... PonnErn, Kistna I, 84

Do. DrAksharama,Godavari I, 30.

Do. Do. I, 80

Do. Panduva, Godavari ... I, 39.

Do. Drakshaiama,Godavari I, 31.

Do. Do. I, 27.

Do. Do. I, 29.

Do. Do. Id.

Do Do. Id.

Do. Do. Id

Do. Do. Id.

Do. Do. Id.

Do. Do. I, 25.

Do. Do. I, 26.

Do. Do. Id.

Do. Do. I, 28.

Do. Kaza, Kistna I, 75,

ICniOTTUNGA (?)

—

Bated.

“ Xulottunga !R9,ja DraJaiharama,Godavari. I, 81

iUjA BiJA n (?)

—

Bated,

•

Conjeeveirain, Ohingle*

put.

1,184

Do Do. 1,186

13th year of the reign

34th do

21st year of the kingdom of

Tnbhu\ana Malla
The grant is by the wife of

Pi oil Najudu, a dependent
of the king

9th>ear of tho reign

16th year of his reign The
entiy of the Sala year is

Tfery important The copy
gives it as 1154 If cor-

rect, this establishes the
existence of a second iRaja

Kaja, commencing his reign
about AD 1216

16th yeai of the reign This
exactly oorrosponda with
the above*
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Dite
AD

Stone, or

Copper-
pUte

Name Locality Htftronoe. Etmarks

ViKRAM A.—Bated

...
j 1

Tikrama Cliola ...
j

Nidubiolu, Kistna # .
*

|

I, 80 • •

•
1

I7th y tar of the reign

KopperiSjingadeva—Dated

1260 s ** Kopperinjmga Oonjeeveiam, Chingle-

put

I, 187 » t » 18th year of the reign fixing

tht commencement of the
iu.»ni as A D 1212

Madtirantvka PoRRiPi—DaUd
1310

1

s
1

‘‘ Madnrantaka Por-
j

xapi Soran.”
1

Oonjeeveramj Chiagle*

put.

I, 181 -1
24th >ear of the

TJnidfniuidd and Miscellaneous

—

DaUd.

• • « 8 Tiibhuvana Ohalaai-

vaiti.

Dapatlu; Kistua I, 81 • • • 6th year of Tnbhiuani
Chaiiavirti

• •• 8 Do. Do. Id • « • 7lh >ear of tho reign

8 Do# t •• Do. Id. 9lh do

... 8 Do. Do. Id. . Do do

8 Do Do# ••• Id. Do do

« «» 8 Do Didkslidrama, Godavaii I, 31 Do do

, 8. Do. Do. Id. . Do do

... 8. Do. BApatla, Eistna I, 81 11th do

• 8 Do Do. Id » Do. do

« 8 Do. Do. Id. »• » Do. do

... 8. Do. Ooujeeveram, OMngle-
put.

I, 182 ... Uth do

• •• 8. Triblnivaiia Malla-

deva.

NArayanaYanam, North
Arcot.

1, 157-168. 6th do

• •• 8. Do Draksliarama, Godavan# I, 30 • « Do do

8. Do. Do. Id * • • 7th year of the “ Chaluk> i

Vitortimi ” era.

• •• 8. Do. Do. Id. • • • Do

,

,

8. Do. Do. Id. - 36th year of the reign

• • » s. MaUideTa Okola ... H^mavat!, Anantapm. I, 121.

... 8. TriljliuTaaa Chola-

deva.

Draksharama,Godavan. I, 30 i r • 7th y ear of the reign

8. Eajendra Chola, son

of “ Knletfcnn^

Choda Qonkayya.”

^iripnrainj Kistna ... I, 66 # • • The inscription relates how
the Cmlnkya longdoni
passed into the hands of

the Oholas
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Date
AD

Stone, or

Copper-
plate

Name. Locality.

*

Deference Demaiks.

s. “ Ohoda GonkaRaj a.
’ ’ Diaksharama, Godavari. I, 29.

... s. TJttama Cliola NarayanaYanam^ North
Aroot.

I, 158 ... Grant bv Pallava Eaia , 13th
year of the leign

.

.

s. GonkaNripa Draisharama, Goda> I, 29.

van.

« « • s. VelanatiOliola Nripa. Palivela, Godavari ... r, 32.

• •• s. “ Chanda Choda
Narayanadeva,”

Avanigadda, Kistna . .

.

I, 53.

••• s. ‘'DhanadaproliOh64a
I^arayanadSva,”

Do. Id.

• • V s. Do. ... Do. ... Id.

s. “Indradeva, son of

Narapati, the Chola
Maharaja.’*

BEore, Godavari I, 85.

s. MadammadevI, wife

of Eajendra, son

of Eulottunga.

Drg.ksh3irazaa) Godavari. I, 28 38th year of the reign of Bftja
Da.ja

• •• s. Samadi Amma, wife

of Eulottudga
Chola.

Bapa^la, Kistna I, 81.

••• 8. “ Fanija Nayaka,
Tincle of Kulot-
tunga Chola.”

Draksharama, Godavaai. I, 30.

s. A relative of Knlot*
tuhga.

Do. I, 28.

... 8. Do, Do. Id.

«*« S. A descendant of the

Cholas.

Do. Id.

^
Datedf but mtkout name.

««• S. The minister of

Vengi GojUcaEaja.
Draksharama, Godavatl. I, 69,

8. ••• Pittapnram, Godavari. . • T, 24.

««• 8. Do. Id.

«•

«

8. **« #•* Bezv&da, Kistna I, 48.

•t* » 8. Avanigatj.d.a, Eistna ... I, 63.

8. .. »«)* *»t Do. Id.

»• m 8. *< * Talagaija Divi, Elstna. I, 84.



Undated,

Undated.

OHOLAS.

^ . Stone, or

At
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Bate
A.D

Stone, 01

Coppei-
pmue

Name. Locality. Keference. Bemarks

8. Raja Raja Conjeeveram,

put.

Ohingle- 1,184 ... 21st year of the reign.

S. Do Do. ... Id. »* Bo. do.

s. Do Do. •• • 1,185 • •• Do. do

8. Do Do. 1,186 «« Do. do.

8. Do Do. ... Id. <« « • Bo. do

8. Do Do. Id. ... Do, do.

8. Do Do. 1,187 ... Bo. do.

8. Do Do. 1,183 ... 22iid do.

S. Do Do. « • • 1,184 «•« Bo. do.

8. Do Do. 1,185 ... Do. do

8. Do Do. 1,187 24th do.

•S j

8. Do Do. U. Do. do.

8. Do Do. Id. • * « Bo. do.

b
S. Do. Do. Id. • •• Bo. do.

8. Do Do. ... U. • •• Bo. do.

8. Do Do. « * • Id. .. Bo, do.

S. Do. Do. 1,180 25th do.

s. Do Do. 1,187 Do do.

s. Do Do. Id. i e • 26th do.

s. Do Do. Id. at Bo. do.

s. Do. ... Do. 1,185 • » 27th do.

s. Do Do. • • « 1,184 « « « 28th do.

s. Do Senji, Ohingleput 1, 174.

V

s. Do Oonjeeveraan,

put.

Ohdngle- 1,186.

ViRA Ohola or Ktoottonga — Undated.

s. " Kopparakegarivar-

md, aim Eajgudra
Chola.^^

Conjeeyeram,

put.

Ohingle- 1,179 ... 3rd year of the reign

-ki

li
8. " KonSii Nanmai-

koncjan.”

Do. 1,185 • Do. do.

V,

8. ** RajSndradeva, alim

Kopjparaketoiy.ar-

Tiruppato, Ohingleput. 1,174 ••• Bo. do.

1 Sinoe thib sedeB was drawn up and put in type Br. Bnrgess has sent me some copies of inscriptions from the Madura Bistrict,

which lead me to think that I have prohaoly been too hasty in assuming that all these inscxiptions belong to Kulotfiuhga I
,

since

the names there giren to the Queens of two Pandiyan Bovereigns are similar to those given to several of these It is possible there-

fore that the Queens* names are titles common both to Ohola and P&sidiy«Q dynasties. And if so, mudh of the theory on which

xay id^tidcation was based xs sexiou^ undermined.
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N'omo* Locality Roferonce. Eeomiks

s. Rajendradova, alias

Kopparake§arivar-

ma/’

TiruppaSur, Clungleput. 1, 174 Uh yodr of the rngxi.

s. “ Kovirajakosarivar-

ma, alias Kulot-

tunga, with his

queenUlahaMuru-
dudaiyal.’’

Conjeoveram, Chingle-

put.

1, 179 *• . Do do

s. “ Kopparake^arivar-

ma, alias Bajen-
dra/’

Do. Id. • • » Do do

s. “ KSvirajakeiSarivar-

ma.”
Erode, Coimbatore ... 1,216 * Do. do

s. ‘‘Xoagri M§lkondan
SundaraP5.9,(jiya]i”

Manflr, Madura ... 1,287 «•

.

Do. do.

s. Do. Do. Id. Do. do

s. Kovira^jakesarivar^

ma, ahas Kulot-

tunga Ohola/^

Conjeeveram, Chingle-

put.

1,178 6th do.

s. K6rajak§4arivarma

XJdaiyar Sri Kulot-

tunga Chola/^

Do. 1,187 • k • Do do

8.
'

KoneriNanmaikon-
dan,”

Tirun3,manallui, 8outli

Areot.

1,211 Do do

8. “ KorajakefiariTartna

Udaiyar Sri Yira

Eajendra Devar.”

Gangaikon^aidxapuiain,

Triohinopoly.

1,264 • k * Do do

8. KoneriNamnaikon-
4an.”

Tanjore 1,278 ... 5th year of tho reign of Eti-

raman’* (f)

8. “ KSvirajakesari Sri

Vira Rajendra De-
var.”

EiranUr, Madura 1,286 k * »
5th year of the leign.

8.
;

‘‘ Melkondan Konga-

1

na Vira Chola.’^

T&ramougalam, Salem. 1,201 6th do.

8. Rajendra Ohola, alias

Koppaxake^ari, and
his wife Olaha Ma-
hadevi.

Tanjore 1,278 • » Do do.

8. Vira Rajendradeva. .

.

Ki^anlir, Madura 1,287 k Do. do.

8. Kesariyarma
” ConjeeTerom, Chingle-

put.

1,178 7th do.

8. ‘‘ YiraRajadeya*' ... Elraumr^ Madura 1,287
!

Do do.

8. Yira Rajendxadeya . Do. 1,286 ... Do. do.



104 INSOBIPTIONS ABBAK6ED DYNASTIOALLT,

Sate.

A.D.

Stone, or

Copper-
plate.

Name. Locality. Reference. Eemarks.

<<
s. Yira Rajendradeva. .

.

K^fanur, Madura 1,286 • # « 7th year of the reign.

s. « Eoviiaja Do. • « « Id. • • • Do. do.

s. “ KfivirajakeSari Sri

Vira Eajeadra-

devar.”

Do. « » Id. ««• 8th do.

s. “ KoYirSijaiesari §ri

Yira Rajtodra-

devar.”

Do. ... Id. « 0 0 Do. do.

s. Tira Rajendra ... Do. ««* Id. 0 0 » Do. do.

s. Do Do. ... Id. *• • Do. do.

s. BLuvana Mupidu^ai-
y5l, queea of KSvi-

rajaketoivanna,

aim Kialottunga

Chola.

OonjeeTeram, GMngle*
put.

1,179 ..a Do. do.

s. The wife ofKoppara-

kesarivaxxaa.

Do. . • • Id. • 00 loth do.

s.

s.

KulottuBga

“ Ksvir&iakefiarivar-

ma.”

Do.

Erode, Coimbatore

» « •

• • •

1,183

1,216

10th year of the reign. Con-
quest of Madura mentioned

lOlh year of the reign.

1
'

1
s. “ Eopparak§fiari.Tar-

ina.,”a{u»BBjendra

Chola.

Taajoie • • 0 1,279 • • «
Do. do.

s. Do. Do. • • • Id. Do. do.

s. Do. Do. • » Id. • • *
Do. do.

s. Do. Do. 0 « Id. Do. do.

s. Do, Do. •a* Id. • *
Do. do.

s. Do, Do. Id. • . »
Do, do.

s. !Do. ... Do. • a* Id. • « •
Do. do.

s. Do. Do. ... Id. ... Do. do.

S. Do. Do. • • • Id. Do. do.

s. Do. Do. ... Id. ... Do. do.

s. Sundara Pandiya-
deva, with his wife,

Ulaha Moxada4Bi.-
yal.

Madura 1,294 Do. do.

s. YiraBajendra “ Sj^ur, Madura ... 1,287 ... Do, do.

B. Tira Bs-jendradeva... Do, . • * 1,286 ... Do. do.

. s. Do. Do. ... 1,287 #. nth do.
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Date.

A.D.

Stone, or
Coppor-
plato*

Name. Locality. Beferencc. Hemarlis.

S, Vira Eajeiidradeva. .

.

S. Do.

S. “ Kopparakesorivar-

ma ...... Vira Raja
Devar.”

j

S.
“ Koneri Nanmai
ICondaa Sundara
Panddyan.”

S. “ Koviraja Ke§ari-
varma.”

S. Kopparakesarivar-

ma TJ^aiyar, alias

§ri Rajendra Soj^a

TJ^aiyar.'^

S. “ K6-Rajake§arivar-

ma Sri Vira Raja
Devar.’^

S. Vira Rajendra

S. Do.

J
S. Do.

^
S. Do.

S. Do.

S. Kon&ri Nanmai Eio^^-

dan.

S. “KovirajaafeKuIot-
tunga Chola,” and
his wife, “Bhuvana
Muindudaiyal.”

S. “ KovirajakeSarivar-

ma.”

S. “ KSnSri Nanmai
Kondan.”

S. ViraBajendia

C.P. “Kopiii BajakSSaii-

Tartma.”

8. “ KoppaiakSfiariyar-

ma TJdaiyar, alias

fliS Baiendra
D4aiyai."

S. Do.

Klronur, Madura

Do.

Do.

Oonjeeveram, Chingle-
put.

1,286

1,287

1,286

1,180

Id.

1,178

llth year of the reigu.

Bo. do.

Bo. do.

12ih do.

Bo. do.

Bo. do.

Kliganur, Madura ... 1,286 ... Bo. do.

Do. ... Id. ..

Do. ... 1,287 ..

Do. ... Id.

Do. ... Id.

Do. ... Id.

Oonjeeveram, Chingle- I» 179-180.

put.

Do. ... 1,178 ..

EiranUr, Madura ... 1,286

Madura I, 294

E^antor, Madura ... 1,286

Ghingleput II, 16 ..

Conjeeveram, Chingle- 1, 178

put.

Grant by a Pallava in tbo
IStb year of the reign.

13th year of the reign.

Do. do.

.Do. do.

I4th year of the reign. (No.
101 of the O.P. List).

15th do.

7^
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DatP.

A.D,

Stone, or

Copper-
plate.

Kamo. Locality. Eeferenco. Bemarks,

s. KopparakeiSariTar-

ma, alxm Eajendra
Sora.*'

OonjeeTerom, CMngle-
put.

I, 179 16th year of the reigpa.

s. ** Kopparake^ariyar- Do. Id. ... Do. do.

s. Koneri Nanmai
Kondlan Tixa Pan.-

diyan.’’

Palni, Madura 1,287 • • • Do. do.

s. “ Vira BajSiidra ” ... EijrEmOr, Madura 1,286 Do. do.

s. Do. Do. Id. 16th do.

s. Do. Do. Id. • • h Do. do.

s. KopparakeiSarivar-

ma XJdaiyax, ^/ia6

Sri Eajendra So^a

Udaiyar.”

OonjeeTeram, OMngle-
put.

1, 178 « • « 17th do.

s. “ Vira Eajendra , Eyanur, Madura 1,286 . .

.

Do. do.

s. “ Vxra Eaja Devai.” Do. 1,287 ...• Do. do.

IndaUd,

s. “ KopparakeSariw-
ma D(Jaiyar, aUm
8n Eajgudra
D(Jaiy8x.”

OonjeeTeram, Chingle-

put.

1,178 iSth do.

s. ‘‘ BajaESijakeSariTar-

m&.
Do. X,179 « « Do. do.

s. “ KopparakeSariTar-

maU45iyar SriEa-
jSndraSSjfaDevar.”

Tanjore 1, 278 ••• 19th do.

s.
“ Ktilottunga ... OonjeeTeram, Ohingle-

put.

1,184 a 1 •
Do. do. Conquest of
Madura mentioned.

s. “ Ktilottunga Chola,”

mth Mb Q,iiee%

Bhuvaua Mapi-
dudaiyal.

Do. 1,181 20th year of the reign.

s. “ Vira Eaj§ndra ”... E^antir, Madura 1,287 Do. do.

s. “ KulottuAga ”
Do. 1, 182-183. Do. do. Conquest of

Madura mentioned.

21st year of the reign.8. “ Kon§ri Naamai
Kontjan.”

Do. 1,185 ...

8. “ EajSadra Soja ” ... OonjeeTeram, Ohingle-

put.

1,179 ... 22nd do.

8. “ Kulottuiga ”
’... Do. 1,184 ... 23rd do.

8. Do. Do. Id. ... Do, do. Conquest of

Madura mentioned.
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Date*

A.D.

Stone, or

Copper-

plate.

Name. Locality. Reference. Remarks.

s. “ Ko-BflJakoSarivaT-

ma tJ4aiyar Sri

Virar Eajendra-
dSvar.’'

Triohinopoly.

1,264 ... 23rd ytar of tlio roif^n. Men-
tions conquest of Vtngi.

s. Ko-Eajiikesarivar-

ma.”
Do. Id. ... 23rd year of the reign.

s. Eajake^arivaimfii.” Tanjore 1, 278 ... From the 23rd to 29th year

s. Xulottunga ” and
Tllalia Muradudai-
yal, liis Queen.

Gaiigaikondasoiapuroin,

Triohinopoly.
1, 264 ...

of the reii^n.

24th yeai of the reign.

s. Do. Do. id. ... Do. do.

s. Do. Do. Id. 2dth do.

s. “ Etdottanga ” ... Oonjeevoram, Chingle-

put.

1,184 .. 26th do. Conquest of
Madura mentioned.

s. “ Kopparakoi§arivar-

ma, aVmh Raja
Eajendra.’^

Do. 1, 178 ... 26th year of the reign.

s. Do. Do. Id. Do do.

s. Do. Do. Id. ... Do, do.

s. “ Eajakesariyarma.” Tanjore 1,278 ... Up to the 29th year of the

s. Kulottuuga ” ... OonjeeTeram, Chingle-

put.

1,184 ...
reign.

30th j ear of the reign. Con-
quest of Madura xneationed.

s. ‘‘ Xulottunga and
IJlalia Mnrududai-
yal, his Queen.

GangaikondaSSrapuram,
Triohinopoly.

1,265 ... 30th year of the reign.

s. “ Tribhuvana Vira-
deva” (Xulottunga
I?).

ConJeeTeram, Chingle-

put.

1,184 ... 34th do. Conquest of
IHadura mentioned.

s.

s.

Do.

Do. o

p Id. ...

1, 186 ...

36th year of the loign. Con-
quest of Madura mentioned

Do. do.

s. “ Xoneri Nanmai
Xondan.’’

Tanjore 1,278 36th year of the reign.

s. “ Tribhuvana Vira-

deva” (Xulottunga
I?).

Conjeeveram, Ohingle-

put.
1, 183 ... 36th do. Conquest of

Madura, &c., mentioned.

s.

s.

Do.

“ Ktilottunga Ohola.”

Do.

Draksharama, Glodavari.

Id. ...

•I, 28 ..

37th yeai of the reign. Con-
quest of Madura, &c., men-
tioned.

39th year of the reign.

8. “ Ko-viiajaJEeSarivar-

Bri... .KuloUunga.”
Oonjeeveram, Chingle-

put.
1, 180 ... 40th do.
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Bate
AD

Rtonp, 0]

Copper-
r

Kame. Locality. Befi lenco Uemaiks
plate.

8. “ Kovirajake^arivar- Conjeeveram, Ohingle- 1, 179 ... 40th ycT-r of the reigpti

ma alim Kulottim* put.

ga/* •with his

Uueen, Avaui Mu-
rududaiya.1.

S. ‘‘ Koppara Eaja GangaikondafiOrapuram, 1,264 ... Do do

’Ke^^ivi^ahas Kulot-
tunga Sora ”

Triohinopoly.

8, KulottungaSOra/^ Conjeeveram, Ohingle- 1, 179 ... 44th do

put.

8. “ Koviraja Ketoi-
varma, alias Kulot-
tunga/^ with his

Do. Id. .. Do do.

Queen Ulaha
Murududaiyah

8 “ Kulottunga Ohola.” Tiruppasur, Ohingleput, 1,174 ... 4?ih do

8. ^^Koviraja Kesarivaar-

ma. ..Kulottunga.’*

Conjeeveram, Ohingle- 1,180 48th do

put.

8. “ Kulottunga Sora,” GangaikondafiSrapuram, 1,264 ... 49th do

Tnohinopoly.

8, “ KSTirS-ja KSsarivar- Conjeeveram, CMngle- 1.179 .
Do do

ti ma, alias Kulot-
tunga," Witt his

put.

Queen Ulalia
Mujradu4aiyal.

8. “ Konari Nanmai Conjeeveram, Ohingle- 1, 181 * (See foot-note)

Kottdan.” put.

8. Do. Do. 1, 183.

8. Do. Do. Id.

8. Do. Do. Id.

8, Do. Do. 1, 184.

8. Do Do. 1, 185.
i

8. Do. Do. 1, 187.

8. Do. Xirunamanallur, South 1, 211.
Areot.

8. Do. Do Id.

S. Do. .t. Gfangaikondasorapuram,
Triehinopoly.

1,264 ..
The 6th year of Vikrama
Pndiya Beva

S. Do. Madura 1,294 ... The 'words *
* Udaiyfir tiruva-

V.
lavftr XJdaiyftr*’ aie inserted

$h:er the name of the King

* In the msGxiptioiie noted from here to the end of this sectioa, the number of the years of the leign appear to he omitted.
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I

Stonp, or

A D Copper-
i plite

Locihtj Rtfrrcu( o lUnmkb

“ Koneri Nanmai Madura
Kondan.”

I, 294,

l)o ,, Palni, Madura 1,287

Bo Bo. .. Id

^^Koneri Nanmai P^rui, Coimbatore ... 1,217
Konddu Sundara
Pandiyan,*^

“ Kulottunga Eajcn- Draksharama, Godavari I, 20.

dra.”

Bo. Bo. . I, 27.

“Koppara Ke&ari- Conjeeveram, Chingle- 1,185.
varmd.” put.

Bo. . Periyakoltai, Madura 1, 288.

“Eoppa Kesari’^ ... Chidambaram, South 1,213
Arcot.

Kesarivaima Tanjoro . ... 1,279.

Koppara ’’
. Tiruvannamalai, South 1, 20G

Arcol.

“SriKulafiekharadova Conjeeveram, Ohingle- 1, 18G.

325neri Nanmai put.

Eondto/’

K^iiOTTUNGA (I OR II P)

—

Undated,

(Di Buniell s T”. Taleo*

gtaphy, p 45, Noti 1)

(Cop^ oflnscnptionimiHrffct
1hoKing lb piobihlyKulot*
tung 1

1

)

s. “ Kiilottunga Oliola.” Conjeeveram, Chingle-

put.

1, 179 ...

s. Do. Bo. 1, 185 ...

s. Do. Draksharama, Godavari I, 26 .

s. Do. Kiranur, Madura 1,286 ...

s. Do. Narayanavaram, North
Aroot.

1, 157 . ,

s. Do. ... !
Kiranur, Madura 1,286 ...

s. Do, Pedda Kallepolle,
|

Kistna.
I, 55 ...

s. Do. Conjeeveram, Chingle-

put.

X, 184 ,

s. Do, Bo. 1, 187 ...

s. Do. Do. i, 184 ...

s. Do. Do. 1, 180 ..

Srd >oar of the reitjn

Do do

7th do

Do do

The datoas giionm tli<. copy
IS & 8 826

,
the 1

1

th ^ e ir of
the icign

I2th year of the reign

13th year of the Ivingdom of
Vishnuiaidh ino

17th year of the rtign

18th do

23rd do.

34th do



Undated,

Undated,

Undated,

Undated,

110 INSOMHHONS AEEANGED DYNASTIc’AlLr,

Date
AD

Stone, 01

Oopper-
plate

Name Locality,
1

Kefcrence Remaika

i

8. “ Kxilottimga C!h64a
Gonka ”

S .
I

“ Eulottunga ”

DraksbaiSma
,

6od9>- 25 .

vari .

Do. .. I, 29.

A-dutwrai, TrioHnopoly. 1, 263.

ViKEAMA— Undated.

r
8. “Eoppara Ke^ari-

varma Sil Yikrama
fea.”

Conjeeyeram,
Oliingle-

put

1,183 ..

8. Do. Do . Id. ...

<

8 . “ Vikrama Ohola

Deva.'’

Kirantlx,
Madura ... 1,286 ...

8. Do. Ferijakottai,
Madura... 1,288 ..

8. Do. Do .

8. Do. Do.

8. Do PSrur
,
Ooimbatoie ... i,2ir .

PeeuSiinga Dew— Undated.

' 8 .
“ PerufijingaDsvar.”

[

OonjeeTeram
,
Chingle- 1,182

put.

S . Do. Do . ... 1,183

8 . Do. ... Do ... 1, 184

^ 8 . Do. ... Do. .. 1,185

Yuay vkanda GopIladeva— Undated.

r
8 . “ Vijayakan^a Go-

paladSva.”
Conjeevoram, Clungle*

put .

1, 181 ...

8. Do. Do . Id.

S . Do . Do. ... 1, 183 ..

8. Do. Do. 1, 180 ...

J 8. Do . Do . Id. ...

8. Do. Do. 1,185 ..

8 . Do , Do. Id. ...

8.

'

Do. Do. Id. ...

8. Do. Do. 1,181 ...

8 . Do. Do. 1,185 ...

9th year of the reign.

Do do

22nd do "

Do, do

Do do

Do do

27tli do ^

I3tli year of the

Do do

I5tli do

20tli do

4th year of the ]

6th do

8th do

13th do

Idth do

Do do

Do. do

I7th do

18th do.

Do, do.

1 -a'-'S

01J ^,5



CHOLAS. in

_ . stone, or
"ite. Copper-
® pUte

Locality Bofeienco Eemarlse

S. “ Vijayakaada Go- ConjeeTeram, Chingle- 1, 180 ... 20111 jear of tht lugn.

pflladSTa.'’

Do. ,,, Do. ... 1, 1®3

Do. ... 1,185

Do. .. Id.

Do. . Id.

Do. ... Id.

Do. ... 1, 179

Madhoeaistaka PoEEtpri

—

Undated.

s. “ MadkiirSutaka Por- Conjeeveraxia, Chingle- 1, 179.

lapi' S5ran.” put.

8. Do. Do. 1, 183.

8. Do. Do. 1, 186.

S. Do. .« Do. 1, 187.

S. Do. Do. Id. •

Doubiful— Undated

8 . Prokably Kuloltuuga

p

Vellore, N'orth Areot i I, 164, 165.

S. Do. Gangaikonda^orapuram, 1,264 ..

Triohinopolye

S. Rajadliirijadeva

S. Do.

S. Do.

S. Do.

S. Do

S. Do.

8. Do.

8. Do.

8. Do.

8. Do.

8. Kulafiekharadeva

DNiDaNiiFiKD AND MISCELLANEOUS— Undated.

ijadeva ...
]

CoEjeeToram, Ckingle- 1, 179

put.

5 . ... Do. ... 1,180

0. ... Do. ... 1,179

0. Do. ... Id.

0 .. Do. ... 1,183

0 . ... Do- • 1.179

^
Do. ... Id.

lo. ... Do. ... Id.

(0 ,
Do. ... Id.

lo. . .
Do. . . . Id.

laradova Gangoikon4®^oia.puxaia, 1, 265

Tnohiuopoly.

D ittd in the 21st 3 ear of the I

reign of £a]a (r)

aiQ mentioned

5th year oi the leign

4th. year of the reign I m
douhtfnl whether thia le a
Ohola or Fandiyan Ehng I

I I
' — —

T 1. ^ iTv - tronslitBrated the name by oversight, "jfWtayn” The pronnnoietion of the donhle

XamflTSrJVW ^ aegmredhy a fmeigner. In sound it is Ijke a rather gnttnralimxtuK

of



Undated

112 INSCEIPTIONS AEEANGED DYNASTICALLT,

Stone, 01

Copper-
plate

Locality Befeionce HomaiLs

Kulasethaiadeva Gangaikondasorapuram, I, 265
Tiichmopoly

Sundara Pandiyadeva Do ... Id

Taramangalam, Salem. 1, 201

Do ... Id

Do .. Id

PerundalayOr, Coimba- 1, 216
tore.

Oonjeeveram, Cbingle- 1, 184
put.

Hemavati, Anantapiir 1, 120.

Munugodu, Kistna . . I, 65

Do. ... Id

CoiL]eeveram, CluBgle- 1, 179

put.

jth j Par of tie rpign I am
doubtful whether this is a
Chola or Pandiyan King

L 8

“ Perumal Suudara
Paudiya Devar

Mallideva Ohola

Gonkayya ...

GonkaNiipa

BliuTana Muradudai-
yal, wife of K5vi-
laja Kcsarivaima
Kulottunga.^^

Gundamma, wife of

Velanati Bajendra
Cboda Goulcosa.”

Jaya Mabadevi,
motber of Kulot-
timga Pritbi\dfiva-

radeva (P A Chola).

Gaugaikondan Obo-
la, younger brother

of Koppake^aaivar-
ma*

Eaja Cbola’s sister, in

reign of Bajendra
Ohola.

Eaja Obola’s sister

who calls herself

Queenof Vallava-
raiTavadyaDeva.”

Bfbja Ohola sister ...

Tellamanda, Eistna .. I, 74.

Dimile, Vizagapatam . I, 17,

Karur^ Coimbatore I, 221.

! Tanjore ... 1,278

2nd year of his loign It is

possible that this is a ChoU
who assumed that title

Both Kulottungd I snd his
son scorn to have, done so

Gth yoar of the loign Do

13th do Do

16th do Do

23rd do Do

14th do It IS

possible that this too maj
be a sjnonjTH for Kulot*
tungdl

37th > ear of the Yishnu-
vaidhana Kingdom

8th jexr of the reign

3rd j ear of Bajcndra*a leign

26th to the 29th years of the
Baja’s reign

29th year of Bftja Chola^s
reign



MUnAMMACAN INSPEIPTIONS. 113

Bate
AD

Stone, 01

Coppei-
plito

Name 1 OClllt). Ititertnce Hfmakb

s Narayana Chola, a

descendant in the

4th generation from
Kaiikdla Chola.

Tiruftanij Noith Aicol I. 158. 159

lath

Century.

CP. A descendant of the

Ohola^Ghalnkyas
Godavan II, 9 to 11 No 77ofthpOP List

MUSSULMAN INSCRIPTIONS

1124 S. A Mosque founded in Madai, Malahar I, 242.

Malahar

1302 S. Epitaph of ’All ’Ah-

dullah at Beypore
Beypore, Malahar I, 246.

1324 s. 11 1& Rajahmundiy, Coda- I, 22

of Delhi. van.

1471 s ? Kondapallo, Kistna .. I, 50 .. Ecroids the c’iptun of Koii-
dipilU !)> the Biliniiiu

Mussulmans The elite ot

the mbonption is SS 13*^2

This 18 loUtjhl} ipndned m
the text 1470 It should
be euly m 1471

1528 s. P Do. Id. Ee<oidmg cipture of Kon-
d*ipiUc h'v tht Mussulniins
of the Golkondd djnist^

1535 s The name is written Malkapurom, Kistna ... Id.

inTelngu “Masa-
nadaya Allku Du-
pan Malaku.”

1560 s ? Mustahada, Kistna I, 51.

(J.1566 CP. Ibiahim Quth Shah BUore, Goddvari I, 35.
t

of Oolkonda, (A D.
1550—1581).

1

1604 s. Muhammad ’Alt Sxiknrmam, Ganjam ... I, 10. 1

Badshah (? of Gol-

konda).

1620 s. Agh5> Jan Chicacjole, Ganjam ... I. 8.

1626 C.P. ShSr Muhammad Vizagapatam n, 6 ... No 38 ol the CP Liet

KMn.

1640 s. AulyS* Bajan Khln. Yinukonda, Kistna ... 'I, 68.

1659 s. ’Abdullah Shah of Udayagiri, Nellore w.. 1, 141.

Golkonda*

fS



114 INSCEiraiONS ABRANQED DINASTICALLY.

Date
AD.

Stone, or
Coppei -

plate

Name. Locality Eefeience Bemarks

1660 s. ’Abdullah Shah of

Golhon<Ja.

XTdayagiii, Nellore .. 1, 141.

? s. Do. Poonamallee, Ghingle-

put.

1, 176.

1666 S P . . Fennakonda, Ananta-
pur.

1, 120.

1691 s Burhan-ud-dm
Aulya.

Ghicaoole, Qanjam I, 8.

1706 C.P “MahaddikhaB§gu ” Vizagapalam II, 6 ... No 37 of the CP List

1715 CP. ParaklisiT, Emperor
of Delhi,

South Aroot IT, 9 .. No 68 do

1723 s. ’Alamgir, Emperor
of Delhi,

Conjeeveram, Chingle-

put.

1,187 The date seems to have been
wiongly copied

1749 s. Husain Khan and
Karim Khan, bro-

thers.

PonuSri, Ohingleput I, 173.

1771 C.P. Navab Asad Siyal ... Tinnevelly n, 29 ... No. 201 of the 0 P List

1777 O.P. Navab of Ouddapah. Qunga PgrOru, Cud-
dapah.

1, 129.

1780 s. Mir Raja ’Ali Khan. Gurramkonda, Cud-
dapah.

1,134 This was the uncle of Tipu
Sultan He died in

••• C.P. Navab Saiyid Mus-
tafa

Yizagapatam II, 6 . .

1

yeai

No 36 of the OP List

C.P Qutb Ohand Sahib . .

.

Ohingleput n, 3 ... No 16 do

1

GANAPATIS OF OEAI^GAl.

Owin^ to careless copying and defective information I have found it impossible to distin-
OTish the inscriptions of Pratapa Eudra I from those of Pratapa Eudra II of this dynasty, and
I have therefore classified aE the following inscriptions simply according to the dates given by
my informants. I can only be sure of the accuracy of a few of these which I have my^lf seen,
and it is necessary to warn readers that they must not rely on the dates given below for historical
piuposes. The originals require examination.

1176 S. A son-in-law of Ka-
kati G^anapati

Rudra.

IPrsksharama, G’oda*

vajfl.

I, 31 ... Dated in the reign of a Ohola
Sovereign

1179 s. Kkkatiya Pratapa
Eudra.

Do. Id.



G4.1irAPATIS or OEANCtAI, 115

Hg|T^H
Stonojor

Ooppor-
pUto

Nanio Locality Refeiont e Ittmaiks

1197 s. Pratapa Eadra Kunkulagunta, Kistna. I, 71 Miiufater*

Undated* s. Kakatiya PraUpa
Rudra.

Do. Id. Do

1201 s. A brother-in-law of

Kakatiya Ganapa-
tideva.

BezvAijla, Kistna I, 49.

1235 s. ? ... Chobrolu, Kistna I, 82.

1248 s. Ganapatideva Eajahmundry, Goda-
vari.

I, 22.

1249 s. Kakatiya Eudradeva Kasa, Kistna I, 75.

1251 s. Kakatiya Ganapati-

deva.

Durgi, Kistna I, 67 Gans:avya, Governor of tie
Province

s. P Do. J[d^ 9 • • Do

1252 s. Kakatiya Ganapati... Bhattiprolu, Kistna ... I, 78 Grart b} tie son of bis pneat

hi s. Do. Do Id. ... Do

1254 s. Do. Mandapadu, Kistna .. I, 52.

Id

1265

s.

s.

?

Pratapa Eudra

InimeUa, Kistna ...

Durgi, Kistna

I, 66

I, 57 ...

A Mctory gtuned by a* Ghma.*

pati o\er tbe Ohol is (?)

Minister Nuwiilu Minchi
HdjSi

1258 s. KakatSya Ganapati-

deva.

Do. Id. Jannigideia, Goilhioi of tbo
Pro\ince

1264 s. Eudromadeva Karempadi, Kistna ... I, 59 .
Do

1268 8. Kakatiya Eudra Ha-
h4deva.

Ghidimetla, Kistna ... I, 48.

Id. 8 Sahini Gannama Na-
yudu, General of

K akatiya Eudra-
deva.

Peddavoram, Kistna ... I, 45.

Id. 8. Eudradeva Mutuktiru, Kistna I, 60.

Id. 8. Ganapatideva ... Do. Id.

1269 8. Eudramma Devi ... Durgi, Kistna 1, 57 ... Janmgadova Ra]*!, Governor

1270 8. The Minister of Ga-
napati Maha>deva.

Palivela, Godivari I, 82.
ot tbe PioMncb

Id. 8. Eudra MahaidevS KAkani, Kistna I, 74-75 ... The Q,tipen is called a daugb>
tor of Kakatiya Ganapati*
deva

1278 8. KskafSya Eudradeva
(son of the Minis-

ter of-—).

DrakshSrSrina, GodA-
vaxi.

I, 29.

1279 8. Pratapa Eudra ... Kumool I, 92.



116 INSfBimONS ABBANGED DYNASnCALlT,

Dale
AD

Stone, 01

Coppei-
pldto

Niine Locality Reference Eemaiks

1392 s Kumara Budradeva. Pedda Kallepalle, I, 54.

1293 s. Kakatiya Pratapa
Biidra

Kistna,

Mdcharla, Kistna I, 60.

1295 s. Budrayadeva Gudimetla, Kistna .• I, 43.

1297 s. Prat&pa Rudra Durgi, Kistna I, 67.

Id

1299

s.

s.

Do.

Do.

Do.

Oppioharla, Kistna ...

• «

I, 61

1300 s B^akatlya Prat)^pa Ta(Javayi, Kistna I, 46.

1303 s.

Rttdradem

Do Srika-knlam, Kistna I, 65 ... Minister Annayya Pieggada

1304 s. Pratapa Rudra Chintapalle, Kistna I, 56.

1306 s. Kakatiya Pratapa Kclremp1l4i> Kistna ... I, 59.

1306 s

Rudra.

Do. Srikaknlam, Kistna . I, 66 Minister, Ann lyj % Preggada

1307 s. Pratapa Rudra BilaJcalagli^tiru, Kur- I, 94 ... Mmiistei, Komayya

I

1310 s. Do.

nool.

Kookarlakota, Nellore. 1, 136.

1311 s. Do. Damagatla, Kuruool ... I, 88,

I

Id. s. Do. Oppioharla, Kistna ... I, 61.

1312 s. Kakatiya Pratapa Dadivada, Kumool ... I, 97.

1313 s.

Rudradeva.

Pratapa Rudra DarSi, Nellore 1, 135.

1317 s. Kakatiya Pratapa KarempUdi, Kistna ... I, 59.

1318 s.

Rudra.

Do. Kolakaluru, Kistna I, 79 .. Giant hy the son of his Com-*

Id. s. Do Do. Id.

mander lUnChief, Soma>ya
Venkan

1319 s. Pratapa Rudra Daiivgmula, Kistna . I, 57.

m s. Kakatiya Pratapa Kolakaluru, Kistna ... I, 79 ... Giant hy the son of his Com-

s.

Rudra

Pratapa Rudra

Undated.

Ghshrolu, Kistna I, 82.

mander-m-Chief, Spnuyya
Veftkan.

« * « s. Do,
•

Darsi, Nellore 1, 135.

^ Bix Walter BHiot {Ifumtmatw Oleamn^s, p. 38) laegotions a later ixisoription of the KaJkatlyaB m the Northern Sarkars, yu »

in A D. 1836, biit does not state the locality in -whach it is to he found The date (1336) is 13 years subsequent to the downfall of

the dynasty, but that is no reason to doubt its anthonticity, as the inscription might refer to a relative of the ousted sovereign, or

pro-^a cons^ative oi legitizmst feehng in the coimtry which ignoied the conquering Muhammadans—a feehng very fiequently

exhibited m insonptions.



HOTISALA BAtLALAS. 117

Bate
AD

Stone, or
Copper-
plate

Name Locdhtj. Reference. Hemaiks

.

r
s. Pratapa Rudra Maoharla, lOstna I, 60.

|J s. Kakatiya Ganapati Pedda Oherukfirti, 1,84.

1
Kistna.

s. Kakatiya Pratapa Palivela, Godavari ... I, 32 Date wrongly given in cop>

liudra.

Undated and without names*

i
s. ••• ••• Ghidimetla, Sistna . .

.

I, 44.

-til
s. • • % » »

•

Nandivelugu, Kisfcna . I, 79,80.

[S ( s. ... OhabrSlu, KiBtna I, 82.

HOYISALA BALLALA8, OE YABAYAS OF DVAEASAMUDEAM.

1117 O.P. Vishnuvarddhana Bel^, Maistir . . Eice,p 260 No 146 of Mr Rice’ s collec-

tion

do? S. Do. Halebid, Maistir Id., p. 213 No 117 do

1192 S. Vira Ballaladeva ... Bolagami ••• Id., p. 103 No 46 do do

1194 S. Do. . . Sorab, Maisto Id., p. 206 No 109 do do.

? S. Do. BelOr, MaisBr •« * Id., p. 266 No 145 i do do

1196 S. Do. « HalebXd, Mtdstlr Id., p. 217 No 118 do do.

1199? 8. Do. ... Taldaguudi, Maisor Id., p. 196 No 108 do do.

1202 8. Do. Balagami, Maisur ... Id., p. 128 No 59 do do

Id. 8, Do. .. Do. ••• Id., p. 162 No 75 do do

1206 8. Do. Do. ft • * Id., p. 137 No 65 do do

Id. 8. Do. « • • H§mftvati, Anantapnr. 1, 121.

1207 8. Do. ... Balagami, Maistir Id., p. 137 No 64 do do

1223 8. Vira Narasiihhadeva Haribara, Makur ia.,p. 80 No 20 do. do

1263 O.P. Vira SomeSvara Bangalore, Maistir . . id.,-p.m No 171 do do.

1266 8. Do. ... Nirgunda, Mabnr . *• Id., p. 807 No 166 do. do

1262 O.P. Narasimliadeva BelOr, MaisOr Id., p. 270 No. U7 do do

1269 8. Do, ... BLarihara, Kaistlr . . /(/.,p. 48 No 27 do do

1270 ! 8. Do. . • • SomanSiiihapxiraia, Mai- 'id., p. 823 No 172 do do*

Stir.

99



118 INSOEIPTIONS AEEANGtBD DTNASTICAILT.

Date
AD

^tone, or

Copper-
plate

Names Locality Eoforence Remarks

1-278 OP Narasiinliadeva Belur, Maisur Eioe,p 276 No 148 of Mr Rice’s collec-

1287 s Do. CHtaldui’gam /<?., p. 11
tion

No 6 do do.

1340? s. Vallsi Eaja Erode, Coimbatore .. I, 216.

Undated.

It* s Yira BallAladeva Balagami, Mai&or Rice, p. 180 No 89 of Ml Rice’s oollec-

It. s Do. Do. Id, p, 186
uon

Ko »7 do do

THE GANGA FAMILY OF KALINGA.

? O.P. Devendravaima, son

of Anantavanna.
OHoacole, Q-anjam ... n, 22 ...

? O.P. X^o* do* •*• Vizagapatam ... n, 14 ...

? O.P. Satyavanna, son of

DeYendraTaxma.
Ohicacole, Ganjam ... II, 22 .

? C.P. Nandaprabhanjana-
vanna.

Do. H, 21, 22...

? O.P. Indravarma Do. n,22

? O.P. Do. Do. Jidt t.

No 168 of the C P List, dated
m the **6l8t year** of the
dynasty

No 93 of the 0 P List, dated
in the “ 2 i4th year ”

No 169 of the C P List, dated
m the Slst ;year of the
centunes of the years of
the OangSya^amsa **

No 166 of the 0 P. List

No 166oftheCP List, dated
in the “ 128th year ” of the
dj nasty

No 157 of CP List, dated in
the “146fch year** of the
dynastj

THE BEDDT DYNASTY OF KONDAVIDU.

1850 C.P. Ana V§ma Kondapalley Kislna I, 50

1366 S Vama Bbttn^avara . .

.

DraksbarSma, Godavari. 1,28.

1861 s AnaVana Amaravati, Kistna 1,64,

1372 s. Aliya Vsma Tangeda, Eistna 1,62.

1888 s Verna SaxpaTaiam, Godavari. I, 24

1899 s The son of Eomara*
girl

Sarpavaram, Godavari. I, 26.



OANOAS, MAIStrB BlJAS. 119

Date
AD

tStono, or

Coppci-
pute

Kdmcfl Locality Etfirenco Ecm'irks

1406 s. Komaragiri VSma . Sarpavaram, Godavari. 1,24,

Undated s. Komaragiri, son of

Ana Pota Beddi.

Eajahmnndry, Goda-
vari.

1,22.

1421 s. Ana Pota Sarpavaraih, Godavari. 1,24.

GANGA KINGS.

T C.P. Yislmn Gopa Hanhora, Moistlr Bice,p. 293 Vo. 156 of Hr Rice’s coHeo-

? O.P. Kongani llallohalli, Maistix ... Id.j p. 289 No. 164 do. do

466?* C.P. JDo, ••• ... MerkAra, Goorg ... Id; p. 282 No 131 do do

? OP. Do. Bandore, MaisOr ... Id
, p. 294 No 157 do do

? C.P. Avirdta JIallolialli, Maiattr .. Id., p. 291 No 155 do do

762 CP PrithivI Kongani ... Hosur, MaisBr oo No 16i do do

776 C.P Do. NAgamangala, MaisQr. Jd.,p 287 No 153 do do

? s. Ereyapparasa (Usur-

per).

Begur, Moistir Id,, p. 209 No 113 do do

EAJAS OP MAI8UE.

1673 S. Chikka or Dodda-
deva.

Beltu*, Salem 1, 194.

1679 C.P Chikka Devendra .. Karigatta, Maistar Rice, p. 309 No 167 of Mr Rice's c ollec--

tion

1714 C.P. Dodda Krishna Udai-
yar

EilappOr, Salem I, 201.

1718 s. Krishna Baya U4ai-

yar.

Talli, Salem I, 196.

1719-28 O.P. Dod4a Krishna Baja Salem 11, 2 ... No 8oftheCl> List

1728 C.P Krishna fiS>]’a TonnSr, Maisur Rice, p. 311 No lt>8 oi Ml Rico’b collec-

1724 CP Do. Melk5t, MaisQr 1 Id., p. 318
tion

No. Ib9 do do

* Jlr J. P Fleet of the Sanmm Dutnete, jyj n-14) gives stioag mBons for beheiing th.it tht MeAtod pUfes «r«

forgenes of not earher tluw the end of ttio ninth (.entnry.
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NlYAKKA ETJLBES OP MADURA.

1560 8. Vi^vanatlia NayaJcka. AnniyOr, South Amt, I, 209.

Id. C,P. Do. Tinnerelly n, 2 ... No. 10 of the C P List.

1669 8. Rumaia Kriskoappa. Yijayapati, Tiunevelly, I, 316,

1878 S. Vlrappa Nayal:ka Maduxa I, 392.

1578 8. Kpisli^appa or Periya

Tmippa.
Epshuapuram, Tin-

nevelly.

I, 310,

1683 S. Pariya Virappa t.. Maduia 1,298.

1696
*•

O.P. Bama Kiishpappa ... Do. ...
COd No 211 of the OP. List.
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Bate.

AD. ill N imoi. Locality'. Defoioncr Remarks

1597 CP. Kli&linappa Madura II, 19 ... No 136 of the C P List

1398 O.P. Kunicira Krislmappa. Tinnevelly II, 17 ... No 111 do do

1613 s Muttu Virappa Maduia I, 293

1620 r.p. Virappa Nayakka Coimbatore II, 27, 28 .. No 187 do do.

1623 s. Muttu Virappa Madiua I, 292.

Id. s. Do. Do. Id.

1635 s. Tirumala Nayakka .. Aladiyur, Tinuevolly I, 309.

1637 C.P. Do. Kapilamalaij Salem ... I, 203.

164!8 s. Do. VairAvikulam, Tinne-

velly.

I, 310.

1652 s. Do. Yerumaipatti, Salem ... I, 204.

1651 C.P. Do. Madura II, 29 ... No. 109 ol tlio C.P List

1654 O.P. Do. Do. .«• ««• Id. No 197 do do

1655 O.P. Do. Coimbatore n, 28 ... No 190 do do

1656 C.P. Do. Madiua II, 14 ... No 92 do do

1657 O.P. Ranga KrislinaMuttu
Virappa.

TinneYelly II, 7 .. No 52 do do

1659 s. The son of Tirumala
Nayakka, in his

father’s reign.

Tiruchehgod^ Salem I, 203.

1661 s. Chokkalinga N. NenmSni, Tinnevelly... I, 305.

1662 C.P. Ohokkanatha N. ... TrioHnopoly II, 7 ... No 61 of the C V List

1663 s. Vijaya Rahga Chok-
kalihga.

Tiruobehgoji^ Salem ... I, 203.

1665 s. Chokkalinga N. Nenm^ni, Tinnevelly ... I, 305.

Id. C.P. Ohokkanatha N. Coimbatore II, 27 .. No 186 of the 4^ P List

1667 O.P. Do. Do. II, 28 ... No 188 do do

1678 C.P. Muttu Lihgappa . . Madura II, 4 ... No, 20 do do

1686 s. EahgaKrishnaMuttu
Virappa.

ArumbavOT; Trichino-

poly.

I, 263.

1691 C.P. Mangammal Trichinopoly II, 7 ... No 47 of the C P List,

1692 O.P. Vijaya Eahga Chok-
kanatha.

Tinnevelly Id. ... No 53 do do

1695 O.P. Do. Do. II, 29 ... No 202 do do

1700 O.P. I 1.

Madura No. 19 do do

1706 O.P. Do. Tinnevelly II, 17 .. No. no do do
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Date.

A.D.

Stono, or
Copper-
plate.

l^ames. Locality. Reference. Remarks.

f s. Suadara P&ndiya-
deya.

Tiruikolaktn4ij Ma-
dura.

1, 297 ... 20th year of the reign.

f s. Do. Perundalayur, Coimba-
tore.

1, 216 ... 23rd do.

p s. Ktin or Sundara Pan-
4iyan.

Tirupparankunram,
Madm’a.

1,296 ... This is an impoilant inscrip-

tion. 2Hr. Nelson gives a
translation of it {Madina
Country^ Part III, pp.
66-67),

9 s. Do. Madura 1, 292.

? s. IJgra Pandiyan Do. 1,293.

p s. Varaguna Pandiyan. Do. 1, 294.

1678 s. Varatiinga JBama ... KarivalamVandanallur,

Tinnevelly.
1, 306.

1589 8. Varatxuiga Rama
Vira Pa^4iy^ii»

Do. Id.

1695 8. Do. Do. Id.

P 8. Vikrama Kunnagudi, Madura ... I, 296 ... 6th year of the reign.

P 8. Do. Do. Id. Do, do.

P 8. Vira Pandiyan Do. Id, ... 20th do.

? 8.
^ Do. Madnra I, 293 ... 2 Ist do.

? S. Do. Do. Id. ... 24th do.

P S. Do. Tiriittarako^amangai,

Madura.
I, 802 ... 26th do.

P s. Do. Tirukkolakku4i, Ma-
dura.

I, 297 ... 31st do.

1

P s. Do. Tiruttarakdsamangai,

Maduia.
I, 802.

1696 O.P. Ramabiu RamaPa?.-
diyan, son of Ati

Vira Eama Pan4i-

Madura n, 31 ... No. 211 of the C.P. List.

yan.

1605 s. Vallabhfideya, alias

Ati Vira Bama
Pftntjiyan.

Kuttalam, Tinnevelly. Bp. Oald-

mlVs Sis-

tory of
Tinnevelly,

p. 53.

40th year of the reign, which
thorofoie began in A.D. 1665

P s. Vcdlabhadeva Tiruppattur, Madura ... 1,298 ... 10th year of the reign.

1623 O.P. Sundara Pandiyan... ? Id. p. 64... Succeeded Ati Vira Rama.
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Bate.
A-D.

Stone, or
Copper^
plate.

Niitiics. Locality. Rcforonce. Eemavks.

UDAIYAR RULEES IN THE SOUTH.
1300 (?) s. Kampana, son of

Biikka.

Oonjeevoram, Chingle-

put.

I, 182.

1344 s. Virupanna IT^aiyar. Pennaton4a,Anantapur I, 120.

1354 s. Do. Do. Id.

1364 s. Do. Do. Id.

1365 s. Kampana Udaiyar.,. Conjeeveram, Cbingle-

put.

I, 180.

Id. s. Do. Do. Id.

1368 s.
^

"^0. Do. Id. ... Dated in year KVuha.

Id. s. Do, Do. Id. ... Do. do.

Id. s. Do.
,

... Do. 1,181 ... Do, .do.

1371 s. Do. TiruppiiIIani, Madiira. I, 301.

1374 s. Do. Do. I, 302.

s. Do. Oon] coveram, CLingle-
put.

I, 181.

'

? s. Do. Do. I, 178.

1377 s. Arayanna Raya ... Tinivannamalai, South
Arcot.

1,207,

1378 s. Aryena XJdaiyar ... Conjeeveram, Chingle- *

put. i

I, 182.

1383 (?) s. Vira Nanjana U4ai«

1

yar.

Palni, Madura 1, 288 ...
I Bated in the year

gari, wliieh may be A.f>.

1385 s. Virapanna ITdaiyar,

son of Arayanna.
fiehgama. South Arcot. 1,206.

1383-4,

1396 • S. Virapanna ir4aiyar. Do.
1

.

Id.

,;v: ? s. Sayana Udaiyar ...

1

Conjeeveraai, Cliiiigle«

put.

1,182 ... 24th year of the rei^;

YIJATANAG^AR EAYAS.

1336
I
Q.P.

,
Haiilmral... ... NeEore ... ... 11, 11, 12... Ko. 79 of the d.p. Xik.

i354 C.P. Bubka I ... Harihara) Maisar ,. . Eice,p. 234 No, 131 olMr. Bice’s collcfc-

.. tioTii'

1- '
. o.v-C.P. Do.' .'-'i'.';;.':

'i-;;''.';..'.
’.

Morsalapalle, Ahantar

;
piir. -
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Date
A D

Stono»or

Copper-
plate

Names Locality Keforence Remarks

1354 O.P. Bukka I • • • ... • * • JBBKAS XII, pp 337,
349

1355 s. Do. • * • ... • • • •• ... .TBBRAS XII, p 329 ,

No 1 of Major Dixon’s col-

lection
, No 45 (b) of Llr

Id. s. Do. • 9 * Obitoldurgam, Maisur. Rice, p 2...
Hope’s collection

No 1 of Ml liice’s collection

1356 s. Do. . « • < i f »•

»

• •• J B B B A S Xn, p 340, No
2 of Major Dixon’s collec-

tion, No 45 (ff) of Mr

Id. s. Do. • • • Ohitalduxgam, Maistir. Eice,p. 4
Hope’s collection

No 2 of Mr. Rice’ s collection

Id. O.P. Sangama ? . Nellore II, 8 No 68 of the CP List

1867 s. Buldcal ... Ghilamaturu,Anantapur 1, 121.

1368 CP. Do. Banavasi, NorthKanaia • • • JBBEAS xn, p 340,
Ind Ant IV, p 206 , Su
Walter Elliot’s MS. col-

1369 (?) s. Do ... Ponimamilla, Cuddapah 1,126

I, 94.

lection it, Glo
Mentions Buljka’s son Bhas-

kai i Bhupati as ruling at

TJdajagin

? OP. Do , , Gadigereyula, KurnooL

? s. Do. ... Betnepalle, AuantapiLr. 1,116.

9 OP. Do. Eavulacheruvu, Anan- 1, 118.

tapur.

? OP. Do. Kaiabadllru, Anantapur 1,117.

1879 s. Harihaia IX ... HarOiam, MaisUr ... Rice, p. 55. No 29 of Mr Rice’s collection

Id. C.P. Do. • t * . ... • • • J B B R A S XII, p. 338

Id. s. Do. « « . Hariliara, Maibt5x iff*

Rice, p. 222

JBBRAS XII, p 340,
No 29 of Major Dixon’s
collection

, No 40 («) of

Mr Hope’s ooUection

No 126 of Mr Rice’s collec-

tion
c 1380 s. Do. • *» Beltir, Maistir

1382 O.P. Do. f »• Do. Id., p. 267 No 146 do do.

1383 s. Do. dulamaktiru, Ouddapah 1,124.

1385 s. Do. ... Vijayanagar, Bellary... 1, 106.

1392 s. Do. ... Pennakoneja,Anantapur 1, 119.

Id. s. Do. ... Do. 1, 120.

1393 s. Do. » . * Oonjeeveram, CHngle- 1,181.

put.

1895 O.P. Do. a • . Hassan, Maistir Bice, p. 277 No 149 of Mr Rice’s collec-

tion

1399 s. Do. M^dcaraTaUi in DlilrvadL JBBRAS xn, p. 340,
SirW Elliot’s MS, collec-

tion, IX, 616.

s. Do. Beltir, Maiflfir Rice, p. 226 No 128 of Mr. Rico’s collec-

tion

1406 O.P. Deva Raya ... Hassan, MaisQi Id., p.279 No, 160 do. do.
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D-ito

A.D

Stone,or

Gopiior-

pldto.

Names Locality Rt fticnce. Bemarks*

1409 s. Deva Eaya ... Kuppattur, Maisur ... JRBRAS Xn,p 341,
Sir W iltci Elliotts MS
colleetion II, 617

1410 s. Do. ... Uariliara, Maisur • •

«

JBBR VS Xir,p311,No
41 of Mr Hope s collection,

No 18 of Major Dixon's
collection, Sir W Llhot's

MS colloction II, 621

Id. s. Do. Malapannagiidi, Bellary I, loa.

Id. s. Do. . . Hariliara, Maisiir Rice, p. 26 No 18 of Mr Ricc’fl collection

1412 ? Do. « « • Chitrakaldurgam, • • • JBBRAS XII, p 341,
No U (Jf) of Mr Hope’sMaisur.
collection, SirW LUiot's

MS collection II, 621 , No
5 of Major Dixon’s collec-

tion

Id. ? Do. SangQr, Dibarvad « • • JBBEAS Xn,p 341,
Sn W EUiot’s Mb. col-

lection 11, t>26

Ohitaldorgam, Maistlr.Id. s. Do. • •• Bice, p 9... No 5 of Ml Rice^fe collection

1418 s. ^‘Vira Vijaya Bhu- TiniTannamalai, Soatb 1, 207.

pati
’’ Aloot.

1422 s. Deva Eaya ... • i * Balagami Rice, p 112 No 49 of Mr Rite’s collec-

tion

1424 s Do. « t • Harikara, Maisur . . /d.,p 39 No 23 do* do

Id. s. !Oo« • • • Do. JBBRASXIX,p 311 Su
1

W Elliot’s Mb toll<(tion

11, 628 ,
No 22 oi Major

Dixon’s toUeciion

Id. O.P. Do. Karkala, Soulk Kanara. II, 14 ... No 89 of the CP L^pt

Id. s. Do. «•* Do* I, 231.

1426 s. Do. Vijayanagar, Bellary. I, 107.

1427 s. Do. • 4 « Conjeeveram, Chingle* I, 181.
put.

Id. O.P. Do. « « • Ayal, KTortk Aroot I, 161 ;n, No. 138 of the C P last

19, 20.

1429 C.P. ^lo. ... ... Nellore U, 13, 14... No. 87 do

1430 C.P. Do. Soutk Kanara 11,16 . No. 102 do

1431 s. Do. *« • Tiruvauiiamalai, Soutk I, 207.
Aroot.

Id. s. Do. Naudaluru, Ouddapak. 1, 131.

1436 s. 1^0. ... »•« Vijayanagar, Bellary. 1, 107.

1437 s. Do. * * Do. ’
Id.

s. 1^0. ... * * * TiruTannamalax, Soutk 1,207.
Arcot.
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Datfl.

A.D.

Stone, or

I

Oopiiei -

plate

Names. Lockility. Koferonco. Eemaiks.

1438 s. Viradeva Oonjeeveram, Chingle- 1, 181.

put.

Id. s. Vlra Pratapadeva . Piramalai, Madura ,

.

. 1, 297.

1445 s. Viradeva Raya Tuppunda, South. Kan- 1, 230.

ara.

1447 s. Do. Do. Id.

1459 s. Mallikarjuna Adaturai, Triehinopoly, 1, 263.

Id. s. Do. Conjeevoram, Cliingle- 1, 186.

put.

1470 s. Virapaksha Do. 1, 187.

1471 s. Narasiriiha ... Avar, South Aroot ... I, 205.

1473 s. Virupaksha Mulkalaoheravu, Cud- 1, 133.

dapah.

1476 ... Praudiadeva Parnapalle, Cuddapah. 1, 127.

1476 O.P. Do. Goddumarri, Auanta- 1, 116.

pur.

f O.P. Do. Dharmavaraiii, Ananta- I, 117.

pur.

f O.P. Do. Bo. Id.

? C.P. Do. Lakshmampalle, Ajian- 1, 118.
tapuT.

1487(?) s. Nara&iihha Conjeeveram, Chingle- 1, 182.

put.

1497 8. Saluva Immadi Nara- Ramapuram, Ananta- I, lie.

siiiika Eaya. pm\

1500 8. Naiasimha PirSfiualai, Madura , .

.

1,297.

1501 S. Do. Basinepalle, KumooL.. I, 97.

1502 8. Do Palagiri, Cuddapah . .

.

1, 128.

1503 8. Do. Ptoem, Knmool I, 96.

1507
'

S. . Do Lihgariidiuna, Kurnool. 1, 102.

Undated 8. Do Gauga Peruru^ Oudda-
pah.

1, 129.

f 8. Do Terraguntlfl, Knmool. .

.

I, 96.

? 8. Do. Yalloin, North Arcot... 1, 170.

? 8. Do OonjeeTeram, Chingle- 1, 182.
•

put.

1509 8. Kristnadeva Raya ... Yijayanagax, Bellaiy ,

.

1,107 - Grant at this kiijg^’a corona-

tion, Translated "by Mr.
Fleet in Ind. Ant. 73,
JB.BB.AS XII, p. 343.
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Date.
A.D.

‘V

Stone,or

Copper Names. Locality. Eefercnco Uemarks*
pldtC.

1509 s. KrishnadeYa Ka-ya Nidlamukkiila, Kiatna, I, 75.

Id. s. Do. Paneiii, Kuniool I, 96.

Id. C.P. Do. • •• Bellary n,18,19 .. No. 132 of the CP. list.

1610 s. Do. . .. Conjeeveram, Chingle- 1, 179.

put.

1611 C.P. Do* • •• Bellory n, 17 ... No. 123 of the C.P. List.

1513 C.P. Do. • * * . . ... J.B.B.E.A.S. XII, p. 3i2.

1613 s. Do. « • • Vijayonagai, Bellary ... 1, 107.

Id. s. Do. « • • Do. Id.

Id. 8. Do. ... Saikala-puraiti, Bellary. 1, 105.

1514 S. Do. « « • Oonijeeveram, Ohingle-
put.

1,185 ...
Mentions Ms father KTarasa
and hi8 mother Nagaladevi.

Id. 8. Do. **• Ugargol, Belgaum ... * • t
J.B.B.R.A S. XII, p. 343:
SirW EUiot’s MS. C(aieo.

tion II, 637.

1515 O.P.' Do. ... Nellore II, 13 ... No.Sfiof theO.P.list.

Id. 8. Do. Amaravatl, Kistna ... I, 64.

1516 8. Do. Vijayanagar, Bellary . .

.

1, 107.

Id. 8. Do. Do. Id.

Id. 8. Do. . Tiruvaanamalai, South 1, 206.

Arcot.

Id. 8. Do. Medtai, Zistna I, 51 ... Giving an account of a battle.

Id. 8. Do. ... Conjeereram, Chingle-

^ put.

1.186.

Id. 8. Do. Ahobilam, Kumool 1, 101.

Id. s. Do. ... Srisailara, Kumool ... I, 91.

Id. 8. Do. . .

.

KommQru, Kistua

1517 8. Do.
-i/'*"*6l3u^put.

1, 173.

1518 S. - D<sr“^^ ... Be2ya4a, Zistua I, 48 ...
His minister FJalnva Timma-

arasu is mentioned.

Id. 8. Do. .

.

Do. I, 49.

Id. 8. Do. Patlavi(j.u, Kistua I, 61.

Id. 8. Do. Oh§zarla, Kistua I, 68.

Id. 8. Do. ... Bapalla, Kistna I, 82 ... Grant by the minister Sfiluva
Timxna-arasu,

Id. 8. Do. ... Srlkakuladi, Kistua . ,

,

.1, 55.

Id. 8. Do. *•« Bapatlu; Kistua

>

I, 82 ... Grant by the minister Sftluva
Timmayya.

kk
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Bate
AD.

Stone,01

Coppei Names Locality Rofeience. Kemarks,
pUte

1518 s. Kiishnadeya Baya , .

.

Kakani, Kislua I, 75 ... Munster, Saluva Timma-

Id, s. Do. K^ondakavuiu, Kistna I, 70 .

aiasu

Minibtei, Tunma-arasu.

Id. s. Do. Durgi, Kistna I, 57.

Id. s. Do. Tiruppaditunram, 1, 188.

Chmgleptit.

Id. s. Do. . . OoBjeeveram, Ohiagle- 1, 182.

put

1619 s. Do Kaluvaya, Nelloxe . .

.

1, 143.

1520 s. Do. Anniytir, Soutt Aroot. 1,209.

Id. s. Do. Palni, Madura 1,287.

Id. s. Do. Yijayanagar, Bellary... 1,107 ... Grant ky Tunma Eaia, son
of Timmayadoya, probably
tbe minister of Krishna-

Id. s. Do. Maaigalagiii, Kistna . I, 75 ...
deva Raya.

Records the capture of Kon.
ddvidu in A B 1516, Tim-

1621 s. Do. Qarladimie, Nelloxe ... 1, 137.
ma-arasu commanding

Id. s. Do. Do. Id.

Id. s. Do. Vallabhapnram,Bellary. 1, 108.

Id. C.P. Do. Kajadukam, Ouddapak. 1, 132.

Id. s. Do. AnantasAgarain, Nel* 1, 142.
1

lore.

1522 O.P. Do. .. « t « JBB,R AS. XII, p 344,
No 0 of Major Bixon*s

Id. Shimoga, Maisnr
collection

C.P. Do. Bioe, p. 242 No 136 of Mr, Rice’s oolleo-

tion.

1523 s. The" MahaEaya ” of lgalapa4uj Nelloxe P, 137.

Vijayanagax.

-1535 - g . jrn'i|i|^a^pYa . .

.

KondaYldu, Kistna .. I, 70.

1626 s. Do.^""^*>- <iSlMl|£ygiga^a, Chidda- 1, 126.

Id. s. Do. Do. Id.

1627 s. Do. Gtujilialli, Bellary ... 1, 109.

Id. s. Do. ... . * Asiatic Researches, Vol HI,
p 39.

1628P s. Adhyutadeva Baya. .

.

Ayyalflam; Knmool ... 1,93,94.

1629 s. Ijdahaadeva Baya . Oonjeeveram, Ohingle- 1,181.
put.

Id. s. AohyutadeTa Baya*. .

.

Do. 1,182.

Id. O.P. Do. NortbArcot ., n, 16 ...
No. W of the OP List.
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Dale
AD

StoiiG, or
Ooppei-
plate

Names Locality. Btfei onco HeznarLfi,

I5a9 s. Kriahnadova Eaya ... P mem, Kuniool I, 96.

Id. s. Do Yijayanagar, Bellary . 1, 107.

Id. OP. Do. * « • i * « a ... JBBRAS XII, p 314 >

Asiitic K&seaichcs XII) p
39

Id. s. Do. Conjeeveram, Chingle- 1, 181.

put.

1530 s. Do. Do Id.

P s. Do. Tiruvannamalai, South 1,207
Arcot.

? s. Do. Siigarayakonda, Nel- 1, 140.

lore.

? s. Do. Sankalapurem, Bellary. 1, 105.

Undated s. Do. Potuntiru, Vizagapatam I, 15 .. A Pillar of nctoiy.

Unoer- s. Do. Sri Simhaehalam, Viza- I, 16.

tain. gapatam.

Undated s. Do. Undavalle, Kistna I, 77.

1330 s. Aoliyutadeva Eaya.»-i Harihara, Maisiir Rice, p. 38. No. 22 of Mr Rico’ a collection

Id. s. " Maha Deva Raya ”
Katteragandla, Oudda- 1, 126.

pah.

Id. s. AoKyutadeva Raya... KaIyb, Kumool I, 95.

Id. s. Do.
[

Conjeeveram, Ohingle- 1,182 ... Dated m the year ViLiiti,
pnt.

i winch conesponds with

Id. s. Do. TalH, Salem ... ... 1, 195.
1630

Id. s. Do. «»i JBBRAS. XII, p 34i ,

Ind iVnt IV, 327 , No 22
of Majoi Dixon’s collection,

SirW, Elliot’a MS tollec-

1631 s. Do. Ayyaluru, Kurnool ...

ConjeeYeram.-JSlaBglgr

I, 93
tioa, II, p 637

Id. s. Do. t, 183.

Id. s. ^Do.^— JEarihora, Maistix ... « • a JBBR.AS XIT, p 344,

1

No 38 {h) of Ml Hope’s
collection , No. 25 of Hajoi
Dixon’s collection

Id. s. Do. Do. Rice, p. 43, No, 26 of Mr Bice’s collection,,

1632 s. Do. Conjeeveram, Chingle- 1, 181.
put.

Id. s. Do. Do. ... 1,182 ... Conquests in the extreme
sonthareallndedto Mention
IS made of hia wife Vamda-
devi and his son VenLa-
tadn.
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Bate
A.D.

Stone, or

Copper-
plate

Names. Locality. Eeference. Bemarks.

1532 s. AohTutadeTa Bsya Oonjeeveram, OHngle-
put.

1, 187.

Id. s. Do. Do. 1, 182.

Id. s Do. Do. Id.

Id. O.P. Do. Ghingleput n, 3 ... No 18 of theCP List.

1533 s. Do. Markapur, Kuruool ... I, 86.

Id. s. Do. Bana^amkari, Kalacjgi. JBBR,AS Xn, p 344,
Ind Ant T, 19 ,

No 22 of

Mr Hope’s collection
, kir

W Elliot’s MS coRection

11, 639

Id. s. Do. PuHmaddl, Zuraool ... I, 96.

Id. s. Do. Ifijedu, Kumool 1, 100.

Id. s. Do. MaUinayaaipalle,Auau-
tapor.

1,118 .. Grant by Salaka Paja Chinna
Tirumalayyadeva

Id. s. Do. Elanagauapalle, Anan*
tapur.

Id.

Id. s. Do. Oonjeeveram, Chingle-

put.

1,181 ... Conquests as far south as the
T&mxaparxil are alluded to.

Id. s. Do. Do. 1, 182.

1534 8. Do. Lspaksha, Anantapiu: .. 1, 122.

Id. C.P. Do. Piindi, North Aroofc . .

.

11, 5 ... No. 26 of the a? List.

Id. 8. Do. NandalOru, Ouddapah. 1,131.

1536 8. Do. Band! Atmakoru, Kur-
nool.

I, 94.

Id. C.P. Do. Polepalle, Nellore 1, 186.

Id. 8. Do. Malyakonda, Nellore ... 1, 140.

1537 i

8.
1

Do. Lspaksha, Anantapur. 1, 122.

Id.
\

s. Bo. Do. Id.

Id. S. Do. Conjeeveiaan, Chingle-

put.

T, 186.

Id. 8. Do. ^Firavapnamalai, South
Areot,

1,206 ... Onlythe year <‘Hevilamhi is

mentioned in the msonp-
tion.

Id. O.P. Do. North Aicot n, 30 ... No. 207 of the C.P. List.

1538 O.P. Do. South Areot n, 9 ... No. 74 do.

Id. 8. Do.

•

Harihara, Haisfir LB BE A,8. Xir, p. 344,
Ind Ant IV, 329 , No. 27
ofhlaiorBixon’ collection

,

Sir 'W Elliot’s MS. collec-

tion, II,
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Ditp
A D

Slone 01

Coppii-
pl ito

N imos Loc.ility Kekitnco. licnmKH

lo38 R. Adiyutadova Eaya Volmi, Kistna I, 81.

Id S Do Dindigul, Miidura I, 289.

Id. S. Do Donuopada, Xurnool .. I, 99.

Id. S. Do ... Lopaksha, Anantapur .. 1,122

Id. S. Do. ... Tlarihara, Maifiiir Rice, p. 36. No 21 of Mr Rite’s collec-

1539 s. Do. ... Annigexe, D]iarva4 « » «

tion

JBBRAS XII, p. 115.
Sir W Elliot’s MS tollec-

tioxx 11, 648.

Id. s. Do M « • Musftlamadiigii, Kur- I, 89.

nool.

Id. s. Do ... Timmalapiiram, Bellary 1, 105.

Id. s. Do. «*• Conjeeveram, Chingle- 1, 181.

put.

Id. s. Do. Do. Id

Id. s. Do. • * Do. 1, 188.

' Id. s. Do. Gradagj Dlurvd4 ... JBB.R A S XII, p 311

Id. s. Do, «*• Do. ... JBBRAS XII, p .146 Su
\V EUiol’bMS coIltUxon,

IT

IjBBRAS Xrip345,SirId.
1

s. Do. • • « Do.

s. Harihara, Maisftr

W Elliot’s MS ( ollectxfm

II, 645

\
Id.

\

Id.

Do.

Do.

Rioe, p. 29. No 19 of Mr Rue’s colloction

JBBRAS XIl, p 34)
No 19 ot Mgor iJniun’b

s. Do. *

colleotion

1540 8. Do Turumilla, Kumool ... I, 99

1541 8. Do. .. Vijayanagar, Bollary. 1,107.

Id. 8. Do. t • Tummadilialli, Ananta- 1, 121.

pux.

Id. 8 Do. Oonjeeveram, Chinprlgr^

Id. 8 Do. “T'ramangalcim, Salem. 1, 200.

Id. O.P. Do. ... Nello..e 11, 12 ... No SO of the C P List

1542 8. Do. , , Conjeeveram, CMngle- 1, 181.

put.

f 8. Do. .. Anniytir, South Aroot. 1, 209.

P S. Do. ... Do. Id.

? 8. Do. ... Telavampatti, Salem .. .1,201,

Undated S. Do. Taiemangalam, Salem. Id

P C.P. Do. • Kallnttupatti, Madura. I, 296.

i

ll
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Dite
A D

Stoiw", 01

CojijiPi- Nimcs Locality Ec fcrone e. Remaiks
plate

p C.P. Aoliyutadeva Eayia . North Arcot IJ,29 &30. Xo 206 of the C V List

? C.P. Do. ,

.

Pundi, North Aroot . .

.

II, 4 No 25 of the 0 P List

p s. Do. « * Vijayanagar, Bellary 1, 107 ... IhisiaNo V) oi the Yiiayi*
ndgdi insuiptions Inad-
\orttntl> it has been eutti-

td ds dated *‘Sfc> 1448
(A D 152b),” but this i8

mdmfpfatly an eiioi

1542 O.P. Sadasiva « « « Markapiir, Kumool . I, 86.

Id. s. Do. Q-adigerevula, Kumool. I, 94.

1543 s. (?) .. ••• Animelu, Cuddnpah . 1,127 ... The name of the gixntoi is

gi\en IS “ Guru Mahadoxa

Id. s. Sadasiva Udayagiri, Nellore 1, 141.
Kd^d ”

Id. 8. Do ••• « • • Conjeeveram, Chingle- 1, 181.

put.

1544 S. Do. . • * Yaddamami, KurnooL I, 91.

Id. s. Do. « n • Aluvakon4aj Kumool .. I, 99.

Id. s. Do. • • « # » Peiinakoadla, Aiianta- 1, 119.

pur.

1546 s. Do. a • » Betaiii Cheruvu, Kur- I, 91.

nooL

Id. s. Do. « a • Vijayanagar, Bellary 1, 107.

Id. s. Do. ... Nidujuv\i, Cuddapah 1,125 Giant hy Chinna Timmaya-

Id. s. Do. ... TaramangalaTa, Salem. 1,201.
deva.

1546 s. Do. tt • a * * • Ddayagiri, Nellore ... 1,141.

Id. s. Do. * 4 ... Pennakonda, Ananta- 1, 120 . . Giant 'bs Rama Raja Tim-
pur. mayadexa.

1547 8. Do. • ... N3.galuti, Kumool I, 89.

Id.
'

'S.-
-

'Do. ^ . . Do. Id

Id. s. Do. • »

.

GadiddmadagUjKumool I, 88.

Id. 8. Do. Chintalapalle, Kumool. "
1, -87.

Id. 8. Do. ... Cherukucharla, Kurnool Id.

Id. 8. Do. ... Podile, Nellore 1, 138.

Id. 8. Do. . *

»

Midutdru, Kumool I, 89 ... Grant hv one of the Royal

Id. 8. Do. Do. Id.
Family named Konayya-
devd

Id. 8. Do. ... Pedda Kauala, Kurnool I, 96.

Id. 8. Do. •«

.

«

Guntanala, Kumool CD

Id. 8. B§.raa B&ja Yithala- Madura 1,292 .. Prohahly Rama, husband of

to 1556 deva. SadasiTs’s sister
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Date
A D

Stone, or

Copper-
pi ite

N" imeg Ltj( ili<\ lb ft n n< f

1347 s. Radasivti ... KattpragandLi, (Judda-

])ah.

1, 12<!.

M s Do. • • • Tvottuni, Bellary 1, 110.

1548 s Do . . ... Nidujuwi, Cuddapali 1.125 ..

M s. Do Bolur, Maisur Kioe, p. 224

Id. s. Do ... - Betam Cheruvu, Kur-
nool.

I, 94.

1551 s. ... (?) Yerragudipadu, Cudda-
pah

Pamulapadu^ Nellore .

.

1, 129

Id. s. Sadasiva 1, 138.

Id. s. Do. ... Conjees eram, Oliiagle-

put.

1, 182 ...

1552 s Do. . . ... Taageda, Kistna I, G2

Id. 8. Do. ( ^onjeeveiani, Ctingle-

put.

1, 183.

Id. s. Do • » 4 PalugurAl]apalle,Cudda-

pah.

1, 126.

Id. s Do ... Aliobilam, lumiool „ T, 101.

Id. s. Do «* » Kotavai'am, Kistna ... I, 65.

1563 s. Do §44 Miduturu, Kuruool 1, 89.

Id. s. Do »§ 4 Nalhini, Anantapnr ... 1, 119.

1551 s. Do. % * Markajmr, Kiirnool . .

,

I, 86.

Id. s. Do. • « i Do. Id.

Id. s. Do, Vonmkallii, Kmnool. I, 96.

Id. 8. Do Harihara, Maistir Rice, p. 25.

1655 8. Do. ... .. Pagidyala, ICuinool .. I, 89.

Id.

Id.

8.

8.

Do.

Do. • ••

« § *

« t « Ahobilam, Kiimool

Id.

I, lul.

Id. 8. Do“ • Ih. Do. Id.

Id. 8. Do Poriimanailla, Cudda-
pah.

1, 126.

Id. O.P. (*>) • • ... Varapandal, North
Arcot.

1, 167

Id. 8. Sadasiva <4 » * Ai’angulam, North
Areot.

1, 156.

Id. 8. Do. • Vantimitta, Cuddapah, I,1S0 ...

Id. 8, Do. - Sandiradinuej Knmooh 1, 101.

Btm ulkS

I

I (ill mi 1»3 C lunna Timmaj a-

I

cU ^ i

^.o li() of Ml BiccN c*ol-

{
1< ctlOD

Gr int by Tinun i Uaj i, son
oi TiumuyjacU VI

I
A ChoU IS m< ntiuiiLcl

I

1

|7hf namiM ot Hanii JRa-ii.

Kanitttl«\t and Lumaala*'

I

tl^^d dit mtnUontd

No 17 of Mi
lion

Rue srolltc-

The nimt tonhims an oldm
ikoli glint

Tho grmtoi is Tininmlnva-
dc^ti, bon of Hingi Kaj i»
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Date
Stone oi

Coppn- N imes Locality Rcfoicnce
A D

plate

1656 s. Sadasivd Yellanianda, Kistna I, 74 Giant b> Timma Raj x

Id. & Do , Belur, Maisur Rife,p 226 No 127 of ]VIi Kiu’a collet-

1556 s. Do. Vaagipaiam, Kistna I, 85
tion

Id. s. Do. Viiayanaffar, Bellary. I, 107 . (tp int b} rirum ila
,
son of Si i

Id. s. Do. .. Kambaduru, Ananta- I, 117.
Kanga

pur

Id. s. Do Penndliobilam, A.iian- I, 116.

tapur

Id. s. Do. ,, Con
j
eeveram, Cbmgle- J, 181

put.

1657 s. Do Ahobilam, Kurnool I, 101

1658 s. Do • - Conjeeveram, Chmgle-
put

I, 182.

Id. s Do.

Xr

Do. I, 186

Id. s Do. « • Vantimilta, Ouddapah. I, 130,

Id. s. Do. ... . Niolianametla, Kurnool I, 100.

Id. s Do. Injedu, Kurnool Id.

Id. s. Do. Mangalagiii, Kistna I, 75 ... Grant b^ Timma Raja, who is

heic dtsenbed as son of the
King of Oiisbd1559 s. Do. «ft Pedda Kanala,Kurnool. I, 96.

1560 OP. Do • •• ft • Nelloie II, 12 No 81 of the C P List

Id. s. Do. .. ft. Hanbara, Maisur Rice, p. 41 No 24 of Ml Rice’s collet-

iion

Id. s. Do. ft Anaiyur, Routt Arcot . I, 209.

Id. s. Do •• ft • Conjeeveram, Chingle-

put

Kalva, Kurnool

I, 186.

Id. s. Do. ft « I, 95.

Id. s. Do. Kannamadakala, Kur- I, 88.

nool.

1561 s. Do. « «* • Miduttiru, Kurnool _T,^89.

Id. s. Do. Do. J^. -

Id. s. Do. • ft • Vmukonda, K'stna I, 68.

Id. s. Do. « « • ft • Vijaj^anagar, Bellary. I, 107.

Id. s. Do. ft Ilassan, Maisur Rice,p. 228 No 129 of Ml Bite’s collec-

tion

1662 8. Do 4 ft Iskala, Kurnool I, 88.

Id. 8. •. (*) Pennakonda, Ananla- I, 120 The names of ruumalaand

pur. Sddaaua uc mentioned

Id. 8. SadxLdlva ft • i Conjeeveram, Chingle- I, 186.

put.
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Diti
AD

Stone, oj

Coppoi-
plilc

Ninw 8 Locility

(

Kelt Itme Iwmuks

1503 s. Sadrisiva Vaddamami, Kumool .. 1, 91

1564 s. Do. «»• KondavidUi Kistrici ... I, 70.

Id. s. Do. «*• ai ft ft rennakondti, Anaata- 1,120

1565 s. Do. • •

pur

Vangipuiam, Kistna ... I, 85.

Id s. Do. ft • ft Pemiakonda, Anaiita- 1, 120 (fi int b> Uaiiu Ra]d, Bon of

1567

Id.

s.

s.

Do.

Tiiuinaladeva

...

pur.

AhoWlam, Krunool ..

Kandutuiu, Ouddapah

1, 101

1,132.

Tuum iUd( \8,

Id. s. Do. PeimakoiKja, Aaanta- 1,119 ... JVIimatei, Chinnappa N&yudu,

1568

?

s.

s.

SadaSiva

Do. • ft «

...

pur.

AhoHlam, Kumool ...

Tiruvannamalai, South

1, 101.

1, 207.

Undated* s. Do. «• ft 4 ft ft

Aroot.

BollaTaiam, Guddapali. 1, 124.

Bo. s. Do. Halaharvi, Bellary 1, 104.

? s. Do. «« • .«• Patakota, Kumool . .

.

1, 90 ... The dite given in the copy

1568 8. Tiiumaladeva 4 ft « Khairawala, Kumool. I, 93.

couLbponds to A B 1600

and 18 iltarlj an eiior

1572 s. Do. ftftft Oonjeeveiam, OHuglc- 1, 181.

Id. s. Sri Banga • •• • *>

put.

Do. 1, 188.

1573 s. Tu'umalade'va « «

*

OMntakunta, Kmnool. 1,102 ... Reignmg it Peimakonda,

1574 s. Sri Banga Oonjeeveram, Cliingle- 1, 182.

Id. 8. Do. ft ft •

put.

Do. -1, 185.

1577 8. Timmaladeva • .t> 1,119 ... Minister, Chinnappa Nayudu

1578 S. «*«

pur.

Gulladurti, Kumool ... 1,100 ... Dated fiom Peimakonda

Id. S. Do. ft ft Krishnaponuu, rione- 1,310.

Id. S. Do.

velly.

Maisur Bice, p. 220 No 121 of M Rice^s colleo-

1579 s. Do. *»• « » TaJlOru, Nellora 1, 137.
lion

1580 8. Do. ««* ... Peimakonda, Ananta- 1, 120,

1581 8. Do.

pux.

Midnittro, Kumool ... I, 89.

Id. 8. Do. ... ... BoUaracam, Kumool . .

.

I, 87.

mm
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Date
AD

Stone, or

Coppti-

pwtc
Nimes Locality Refcience Remarks

1582 s Sii Eanga Conjeeveiam, CMngle-
put

1, 183.

1683 s. Do •• Srlmuslmam, South
Aroot

1,213 ... Ruling at Pennakonda

U. s. Do. f •• Dusi, North. Arcot . .

.

1, 166.

1584 s. Do. ... DevaahaUi, SlaisOr ... Bice, p 252 N’o 140 of Mr Rice’s collec-

tion

Id. 8, Do . . Chintakunta, Eumool 1,102 Beignmg at Pennakonda

Id. 8. Do. « k • Oonjeeveram, Chingle-

put.

1, 181.

Id

1586

S.

8

Do.

Do

« • i Ahobilam, Kumool .

.

Gorantla, Kumool

1,101 ...

I, 92.

Reigning at Pennakonda

Id 8 Veniatapati • . Ahobilam, Kumool . .

.

1, 101 .. Reignmg at Pennakonda

1586 8. Do. « ft • Conieeveram, Chingle-

put.

1, 179.

1587 8. Do. «*• Do. 1, 182.

1588 8. Do.
ft ft » PiramaM, Madura ,, 1, 297.

1590 CP. Do.
ft ft Tinnevelly II, 2—3.. No 12 of the OP List

1591 8 Do. ft ft ft Oonjeeveram, Chingle-

put.

1, 186.

Id. 8 Do. m Do. 1, 182.

1592 s. Do. Do. 1, 186.

Id. 8. Do. • ft * Do 1,187

Id. 8. Do. • ft ft Mamandur, North
Arcot.

1,168

Oonjeeveram, Ohmgle- 1, 179. -

Id. • w Do. , , Pnnalpadi,NorthAroo^ ^168.

1595 Do. TaohohUiu,NorthArcot. Id^"~'' '

Id.

1696

•• Do.

Do.

• Oonjeeveram, Ohmgle-
put.

Do.

1,186

1,179

Id. O.P. Do. South Aroot .. ir, 9 ... No 7S of the CP List

1697 C.P. Do. Madura n, 19 ... No 186 do

1698 0J>. Do.
pi

Tinnevelly ... IT, 17 . No 111 do

1699 8. Do Gundloru, Ouddapah. I, 34 ... Ruling At Pennakonda

1603 8 Do. 4 » • Tarikunta, Ouddapah. 1,126 ... Ruling at Ohaadragm
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Date
AD

Stone, 01

Ooppei-
plite

Nam^s Lot lilt) Rtfcitme Etmuks

1003 s Veakaiapati Saudxradinne, KurnooL I, Kil it Ptnnikond <

1605 s. Do Conjepveramt Clnngle- I, 185.

pxit

1609 s Do • • Ahobilam, Kumool . •

.

I, 101

1614 s. Do • 1 Veukatadiipalein, Kni- I, 87
nool.

1619 s SriEanga • f Dharmapun, Salem .• 1,196 ... Ruling dt l^onn tlvond i

1620 O.P. Rama Coimbatore n, 28 ... No 187 of the CP List

1622 s. Do ••• * * Venkaiadnpalein, Em- I, 87.
Ruling at Penn ikonda

nool.

Id. CP Do. •• SMtnoga, Maism ... Bioe p. 247 No 136 of Mr Rice’s collu-
tion

1623 s. Sxi Ranga • « EUoro, Godavari I, 35

Id. OP Do Do. Id

Id. s. Venkatappa AruinbavOr, Triobino- I, 263.

poly.

1629 s. Rama Tadikkombtt; Madura. I, 289.

1636 OP. Venkatapati « • « Madras Mnseitm, Plate n, 21 . No 151 of the C P List

No. 14.

1643 s. Sri Ranga • ft Eoilkmitla, Enmool ... 1,100 ... Dated from Pennakonda

1647 O.P. Do. Nandyal, Eiunool I, 96.

Id. s. Do » Do Id. ... Do

1655 CP. Do Coimbatore 11, 28 ... No 190 of the CP List

1662 O.P. Do. • « « Tiiohinopoly ... II, 7 ... No 61 of the 0 P List

1663 O.P. Do. « Bellary n, 18 ...

Ruling at G-hanagin
No. 128 of the O.P List

1665 OP. Do Coimbatore 11, 37 No.lSB
"

—

1667 O.P. Do. Do. II, 28 ... No. 188 do

1678 CP. Do «»« Madura II, 4 ... No. 20 do

Id. s. Veasi^apati Kulli Bimapuramj 1, 105.—

.

Bellary.

1680' s. Do. ... H •• Madura I, 292.

1692 OP. Banga ... Titmevelly n, 7 No 63 of the CP List

1706 OP. Yfflakata « • « .Do. ... ... II, 17 ..
Buhni? at Crh inagm

No 110 of the C P List

1716 CP. Ban^a ... * » TrioMnopoly ... II, 7 ... No 60 of the 0 P List

1724 O.P Mahadeva ... Tumerelly 11, 17 ...

Ruling at Ghanigiii
No 109 of the CP List

1729 O.P. Sti Banga ^<1. Madura II, 6 ... No 33 do

1732 O.P. Venkata « » * Triobinopoly . II, 7 . No 49 of the C P List
Buhng at Qhauagin.





SKETCH OF THE DYNASTIES OF SOIJTHBEN INDIA.

GENBEAL HISTOEtOAL SKETCH.

Ilf the earliest days of -which we have any knowledge as to the sovereignties ruling the continent of
India, it appears that the great Maurya dynasty held the north, while the south was divided amongst
the Pandiyans of Maduia, -who governed the extreme south, the Cholas, who held the country to their

north and east, and the Cheias (Keralas), who ruled over the tracts to their noith and west* This
was in the foukh century B.O. I say appcaiV* because, although we are certain of ,the Mauryas
(probably B C. 825-188) and the Pandiyans as existent in the time of Megasthenes (B.O* 302), we
have only the fact of the Oholas and Keialas (or Ohoras) bein^ mentioned in the inscriptions of Asoka
(B (/ 250) to verify their existence at that still eaiher period But tradition mentions no earlier

kingdoms than those of Pandiya, Ohola, and Oheia in the south of India, and always speaks of them as
contemporary. As we are certain of the Pandijan, therefore, in B.O. 302, we may safely place the
Oholab and Oheras as far hack as that date The ICeiala<» appear to have occupied the whole v^ostern
Coast under the ghats, and it is probable that the Eastern Coast was also inhabited almost throughout
its entue lengih ; hut there ib no evidence of any kingdom ha-ring been in exibtenoe throughout the
Dakhan, and it is quite possible that almost the whole of its entire ai’ea was waste (the Dandakch am/a
or inhabited only by a few half-wild tribes under their own chiefs, such as those so often mentioned in
the Piirdms. It is necessary for students of history to remember that very largo areas now cultivated

and populated were absolutely waste—meie barren tracts of rook, forest, and wild plains—till compara-
tively modem times, and this seems especially to have been the case with the Dakhan country.- It must
not ho forgotten, however, that the earliest Buddhist legends speak of the kingdom of Kaunga as then
in existence.

At some period subsequent to that of ASoka, the PaUavas** appear to have grown into importance
on the Eastern Coast, and they gradually increased in power till they constituted themselves a great
kingdom, with extensive foreign tiade, and proved a source of danger to the Cholas and their other
neighbours. They apj)ear to have held the entiie Eastern Coast fiom Oonjee-veiam to the borders of

Orissa. At present tliere is no evidence as to when they ar^0jtom«.obfi0urity into the (hgnity of a-
kingdom, but they seem to have been one of the pri^cip^^gcliflla powers when the fiist Clialukyaa
iminigrated from Northern India ahoutt^ A.D.

To tho Mauryas in the the Sanga dynasty (B.O. 188-76) and this was followed
by the short Earn 76-81). The last of these kings being murdered, the Andhra or
Andhrahritya dynasty succeeded, and luled from B.O. 31 to A D. 436. (r'} They weie Buddhists, and '

it was by them that the magnificent marble atupa at Ainara.vati was erected. About this period, f.c., tho
fifth century A.D., began to grow into importance the Ohalukyan sovereignty of the "Westem Dakhan,
and it is in connection with the early Ohalukyas that we hear of the Nalas (probably a Webtern Coast
tribe), the Mauryas (possibly descendants of the earlier Mauryas) who inhabited paat of the Konkana,
i^e Sendrakas, M3,1ongas (apparently a barbarous tribe, perhaps aboriginal), the Eataohohuris,'* tho

* Sco Mr Foulkoe’ article on the ** Oiviliratioii of tho DalLhan dovm to tho sixth eentnry B C ” (Ind Ant Till, 1—10 )
* Acco7 Ung to thp Mamai/ma^ Bk IV, Ch. il, tho i iccs inhahiting the eountrj south of the TuAgabhadxft wheie tht

ITtkalas, Vidarblus, Bx&hxkas, Mahisakas, MaIsj KaXuigas, K&wkas, Andhras, Punrtnis, GhoUs, Fandjafe, and Keialis.
« hfr Lo^jb Bwe thinks that a dynasty oi the MaMiaMuJa ui^od over the eastern ooaht of the ponmswla ptioi to tho n$e

of the Pailaxas, and that they ga\o their name to Maha'iahpuram, or tho ** foeven Pagodas.’* (Xwd AnL X, 30 )
A Mr. Fleet’s J>^na0fu8 of tAe Kanmm Jiistjictsy p 10, and noio. Their de&qenteits ('') wopo tailed K$lmhut%8^

nn
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Gafigas of Maisur, and tho Alupns or Almas, a iribe or djnasiy a])paronlly living to the south or south-

of the prei>t‘ut Bombay fVe^idemy, Karly ChalukjMn ^i.iuts numtion a nuinhcr of other tribes,

such as Iho ijitas (of LuMfstf, iutUenorih of Bomb*i\), Malava^ (Malwa), Ourjaras (of Gajarat), &o.

The Clialukyas divided into two br.inehos in the boomufaig ol tho seventh century, an eastern

braneli oouqiioring tho P*illa\Ji kings of the Vongi country, uv tiact between the Krishna and Godavari

rivers, and setiliiig in that locality wliich they governed till A.J>. IU2J}, the western remaining in their

original home in the Western Dakhan*
Tho ChuiC'5t=‘ pilgrim Jliwen-l'hbang, who visited India A.D. t521> to 645, gives a grajihic aocount of

tho state of tho country in liis time.

The Kadambas now began to grow into impoil.inee, and they fought with and defeated the

Pallavas of Kaficlu, and w<ig perpetmilly at feud witli tho tMialukyas and their other neighbours.

Their territory was in tho Ptarili-weNl Bakhan and Norih Mai^ur. About the same period we find the

RdshtrakUtas givmg great trouble to the (Jlialiikya'^. It is as yet uncertain whether these Rdshtrakutas

were “ an Aryan Kshatriya, f.c,, Kajput, race w^hich innmgi\ited into the Dokkan from the north like

the Chalukyas, or a Dravidian family wliit^h was rei^eiied into tho Aryan community after the conquest

ot the Dekkau —(I)/, Bn/iln), 'Die wars with thcllj^htrakutas seem to have resulted in the complete

downfall for two centuries (A.D. 757-8 to D73- !•)<»{ the Westtum Uhalukyaa ' and the consequent

a(‘crotiouof great power to the R.ishtrakulas. The latter do not ap2>oai*, however, to have attempted

any conquests in the south. They wore completely o\triliri)wii by the Western 0h5,lukyas in A.D.
973-4, when the Utter once more rose to great cmineiite. T'he overthrow of the Rafehirakutas, too,

enabled the lialla ihthmhwdnh'^utm^ to assert thcni&ehes, and their dynasty lasted till about A.D*
1233. About tho Mime period we find tho Siliharas and Kiudas rising into importance, and, like the

Baltas, establishing indepoiubmt d^masties whi<»h lusted for several <*euturies. The &laharas were over-

thrown by the Yadaias of Devagiri about A.D. 1220, and the Sindus eeabo to be heard of about A.D.
1182-8.

Little is known of the history of Southern India for two or tlireo centuries immediately preceding

the sudden rise of the Gbolas to great power,- wliich took place in the middle of the eleventh century.

At tho beginning of that century the ISastcrn OhiilukytiN held all the country along the Eastern Coast

from the borders of Orissa as far south as the borders of the IUIUmi countiy. The rallava kingdom was
a poweriul one, possobsing tho coast from its junction with tlic Chalul^yas down to the northern border of

the Chola ierritorios, /.c., just bouth of Kaiichl. The CUolas remained within their own borders and the

P<mdiyan8 in theirs, while tlia Kofigu kings, who governed (apparently) the old Ohera country east of

tho Malayalam tract‘s along the coast, although they were still mdependeut and powerful, were beginning
to feel the effect of tho attu<*lvs of the little kingdom ot the ILjysala BaUalas, then rising into power and
destined to aub\ ert many of the surrounding monarchit's.

In A.D. 1028, by an intermarriage between tho two djmnsties, the Choia sovereign acquired posses-

sion of the whole of the Eastern Clulukyan douiinions. This was followed, apparently at the beginning
of the reign of liis sueeesbor, llajeudra Knlottunga Chola (1064-1113), by the complete subversion of the

Pallavas by tho Oiiolas, and the annexation to the latter kingdom of their possessions. Rajendra also

conquered the Panfjiyaus, and established a short dynasty of “ Ohola-Panrjiiyan ” kings at Madura.

A. little tbs' iloysdkir^ jCm%u kings and sei^ied their territories, so

that the whole of the south of India pabsethrkTsk^^ time through a period of great political disturbance,

which resulted in tlie Cholas obtaining almost universal sovereignty for a short period, checked, however,

by the power ot the Hoy^ala BallA.las above the ghals in Maisur.

This latter power was increased in importance by its conquest of the Kadambas"* and K§.laohuris to

its immediate north about the beginning of the thirteenth century, and by the downfall of the great

Western Chalukyan dynasty about A.D. 1184, which was caused partly by its wars with the Kadambas
and partly by the rise of the BalUlas. A little later the Gholas lost their northern possessions, which

were seized by the Ganapatia of Orangal.

We now find ourselves in the thirteenth century, the three great southern powers being the Cholas

and Pandiyans—^both seemingly losing strength—and the Hoysala BalWas, rapidly growing in power.

* It aoems to 1)0 now certain that tko soifnigns ot thi>s ayndsty w< ro oiig^nally called Ohaluhjm^ the adjectival form CHlulya
being adopttd by tht kter repifwmtativeb oi the iaixuly.

^ We gath(r from the Singhalode chionxtlts that the Cholau and Pandiyans were constantly at feud with Coyloa, and that the

Tanfils emigiated in largo nniabers into Oeyion.
^ JkH with the and tho oarHer and kter dynasties ol this kingdom seem to have been known re^eetively

m and (Jfn yAe-l).
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What might have occurred it ner^dloss to onqniiv, tliougli imagination readily depicts the impetuous
BalUUs bwoeping down Irom tho gli<i1s and su(*oooding m sahvorfcing the ancient dynasties of Ihe plains

;

hnt a new power now appears on llic soono, which was destined to accpxire iiniversal dominion in conx&©

of time—tho power of the Musalmauh.
Delhi had been captmed by tho Gham Ghoriaus in llOJ), and a dynasty established there which

I lasted till A*D. 12^8. The Kliiljib sn<*oeoded (liiSS-ldii), and ’Al.iu-d-din Kliilji despatched the first

Muliammadan expedition into tho Dakluin in A.D* ISOli. h'oux years later the Musalmaii armies under
Malik ]£afur swept like a torrent o\er the poninsulta.

Devagiri and Orangal were l>otli redueed to subjection, the capital of the Hoy^ala Ballalaswas
taken and sacked, and the kingdoms both of the (Jhulas and Pandiyans were overthrown. Anarchy
followed over the whole south—MusaliUtin govox3iors, rejnesentatives of the old royal families, and local

chiefs being apparently engaged tor years in violent internecine struggles for supremacy. Tho BalUlas
disappeared from the scene, and the kingdoms of Devagiri and Oratigal were subverted, A slight cheek

was given to tho spread of tlie iluliamniadan arms wlien a confederation of Hindu chiefs, led by the

gallant young Ganapati Ed ja, withstood and defeated a large Muhammadan army
; and the aspect of

affairs was altered by the revolt of the Dalduni ihmlmans against their sovereign in A.D. 1347, which
resulted in the establishment of the Bahmani kingdom of the Dakhan. But tho whole of Southern
India was convulsed by this sudden aggression of the Muhammadans, and all the old kingdoms fell to

pieces.

This period, then, about the year A.D. 1310, is to be noted as the second great landmark in South
Indian history, the first being about the period 1023-1070, when the Cholas became almost supreme
over the south.

While the Bahmani rebels were consolidating their kingdom in the Dakha^, another great power
was being formed south of the Krishna. This was the kingdom of Vijayanagar Established ou the
ruins of tlio IIoy4ala Ballalas and the other Hindu sovereignties, it speedily rose to a height of power
such as no southern kingdom hud yet aspired to, audit held the Muhammadans in cheek fortv^o centuries,

Erom 1336 till 1564 A.D, we have merely to consider, roughly speaking, two groat powers—that of the
Musahnans north of the Krishna, and that of '\’'i]ayauagar to the south.

The BAhraanI kingdom fell to pieces at llie close of the fifteenth centr^, being succeeded by five

separate kingdoms founded by rival Musalm5.n leaders. Their
^

jealousies aided the Vijayanagar
sovereigns in their ao(|uibition of power. In 1487 Narasimlia of Vijayanagar completely subverted the
Pandiyan country, Ohola having fallen long before, and by the close of the fifteenth century the power
of Vijayanagar was acknowledged as paramount through the entire peninsula. Small principalities

existed, such as that of Maisur, the Be44*i chiefiainship of Kondavidu south of the Krishna (which
lasted from 1328 till 142T), and the always independent principality of Travaneore, but Vijayanagar
was supreme. At the hoginning of the sixteonth century Krishnadeva Eaya of Vijayanagar further

extended the power of Ms house by the reduction of refiactory chiefs far and wide, till his dynasty arose

in his day to its greatest height of glory.

In 1504 (the thii’d landmark) all this collapsed. The Muhammadan sovereigns of the Dakhan
combined, and in one grand efEoit swept over Vijayanagar, sacked the capital, put^
chief who had ruled over the ae'itinies of tho empire, and forejgjue^^ of indopei^^^

dent Hindu power from4:he south of India, that governed Vijayanagar divided, so
that it becomes almost impossible to and for a second time the whole of the peninsula
was thrown into confusion. *

*

Naturally the min««-dliefs seized this opportunity for throwing off all fealty to their sovereign, and
throughout the peninsula arose a large number of petty Polegars and small chieftains, whose quarrels

and wars and struggles for supremacy kept the w'hole country in confusion for two-and-a-half centuries.

The only oliiefs that attained to real x^ower wrere tho Madura Nayakkas, formerly viceroys of Vijayia.-

nagar, W'ho speedily became indopendent and reduced to subjection almost the whole of the old Pandiyan
kingdom, their compatriots, tho Nayakkas of Tanjoro, holding sway over Chokdm. The Eijas of
Maisur, too, became independent, and established a iongdom, though not a very powerful one.

Over all this distracted country the Muhammadans gradually pressed downwards, securing the
dominion of fhjb countries south of the Tungabhadra, and eastwards to the sea, and encroaching south-

wards till they had reached the southern confines of the Telugu country by the middle of the seventeenth
century, and by the beginning of the eighteenth were in i)ower far south. The Mahrattas had esta-

blished themselves in Tanjore in 3 674 and remained there till the English supremacy. In 1786 the
Musalmans obtained possession of Madura.
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and in the (">ur4 of
fclie MoufOr Mtisalmans under Tjim-i Sultan in IT'io

|li''.whale ol tho soutij of India, the defeat ofutr lipu omun m 1« i)9 finally laym^r the poninsula at their foet.

(Also called Jtum. See Mr. Moot’s Di/msfies o/th Kmamc DiM, p. 14.)

as ‘‘ThSSrlS/^ Hterature
^.S. 616)1 the “ Alnv(« » are mentioned ! 694
A.D. U6U-70 (Kalimm 4270)2 „„4 Jr I,' .415“)® f™.

sp«ks». «f m a Kddamba inscription of
somewhere in the west or north-west of the Madra8'']Presidenci?!^’^'*

Bilhana.® Mr, Fleet locates them

’ADIL SHAHI DTNARTT of WAYArUEA (BIJAPUE).

{See Dakha^, Muhammadan kings of the—.)

AHMADKAGAE, NIZAM SHAHI DYNASTY OF—
{See Dakhan, Muhammadan kings of the—.)

THE ANDHRA DYNASTY.

The earliest kings of whom we have any trace who rnlw? +i,» -...-ii, j. ^
Andhras. The great Mauiya dynasty of the Lrth were ncoo^iT,*^ t rtf*

Presidency are the
of theSanga family, and these again hythe Kanv^ ’ The ®^°c®eded by kings
mm-dered by his minister Sadraka%r sia. 4o slked the

or Sisnm^, wis
^led after the name of his tribe, the Se ft

“t^auoa airer me name ot ms tnbe, the Andhras. ThPSA nro +k7 ^ 7 a

^ee dTOasties successively ruled oyer their widely LtendS wf'^ 1^® 8-“8^“FJ^bi-b.-
Proper, 4e AndBa-jIkika., or -rdaiira of the Andlis,” and the^Sr a/

?®®® -^ndhrae
Andhras.” AMhraA>hr%tym, or « servants of the

The whole of the north of the Madras Me&SSWojm at least to th« w • t. - •Hy oonsiderahly to the south of it, belonged to them, SmaifySIhlLr proha-
trarfs near the great avers. They w®e Buddhists in rehaionmthe Anta were exoeedmgly powerful. possessing, aec^dinffio Christian
the whole of Ealihga.

^ ^o •^™y, veiyiarge'armie& They held
JEh tiho 3[>3Ctlx toIiieqo of iiihd T>Ti i 1 1 p v «

Wilforf, from which I extract the following comparative table of v o®®®? orTthe Andbras
RAVP^TaI Pw'JWM/yjB T i,»™ t.j ii..

‘fc„r^2nparBuve table of kinss of the .I’tmncrt,

*«.^5,Vol,YlI,p.S00.
* ir.B.B.B,A.S., Vol. IX, p, 278,
* BoWer-sMtictt Y, 26. Tnd. jUni. V, 320.
Andra JnAu the Bouttosaian Tabloe. Pliay «Ito them Gm M<he,,
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Bhagavata-PuiiIna. VlSHVr-PuUANA. Vl^V-PuitlNA. BllAWMAarBA-PURAKA.

Ypabs. Ykaks.

BaliMta Siprafca (or Sfidraka) Sindhnka 23 Ohhismaka 23

Krishna Krishna Krishna ft ft a 18 Kjishna 18

§ri Satakarni • • Bn Sdtakarni BrI Satakarn! • * • Sri Satakarai 10

Paurnamasa POrnotsanga Pumotsonga a • 4 18 Piiraotaahga 18

« ft « 4 • • Scltakarni BatokaM » • • 56 Satakanu 66

Lombodara Lamhodara Lamhodara * ft ft
18 Lamhodara 18

I'^laka ... Ivllaka ( Vihald P) Apllaka ... • « a 12 Apllaka 12

Meghasvati « « « Moghasvali Saudasa 18

Atainana ... Palnmat ?) ... Pnlumabi » 4 ft 24 Abbi 12

• • Arisbiakannan Nemi Kjishna « a a 26

naleya ... Hala Hala ».« • a ft 1 Sfeandasvati 28

7alaka « •

»

ft » ft Pattalaka (Ma^ilaJca ?),.. Pnlaka ... • ft ft 6 Bhavaka 5

Pimshbhom Pravillaseiia(P?<rIAY/if(?M ?) Pimkasena 4 ft ft 21 Pravillasena 12

Sunandana • •• Sundara Satakarnin ^Atakarnl * • ft 1 Snndaia ^takarnl... 1

Chakora Ohakora RCitakornm Ohakora BatakarM i Ohakora Satakarni 6

Mahendra Satakarni. 8

»t« • »

«

Kuntala Satokarnl ... 8

Vataka ... • . »«* • « . * •

&vasvati ... Sivasvati ^ivosvami » ft ft 28 Svatisena 1

Qotamiputra Gotanuputra Gantamiputra ftftft 21 Yantramati 34

Puriman * t

.

Puliman (ot Pulomat) ...
ft

Sltakarnin SatakamI .. ... 29

MadalirA ... SjTvasri. ... ... ... « . • * * Abhi 4:

Sivaskanda

TajSaSrl ...

• *

*«

Sivaskanda

YajnaM ...

Satakarnil ... 60 ^

TajSaiii Satakarpi 19

Tijaya ;*naya

Chandravijaya « • . Ohandra§ri Dandafiri ... 8 Da9.da4ri Sa»takarni 3

Lomadhi ... Pulomtohis {Ptitlomdri) Ptiloma ... • ** 7 Pnloma 7

Of the ahwe sovereigns, the desoent of all is given as in the.direct male line, with the exception of
the second, Krfahna, who was hrothei of the nstoper, Bipraka. &i3 S&takar^I was son of TCytahn^j and
thence the line proceeds direct.

Tables axe also given in Prinsep’s Indian Aniujuities, U^ful Talks, p. 241 : and in the BriJmt SaAhitS
VoL V, N.B., p. 82, etc.),

00



U6 ANDHIUS.

Mr. Pergusson, in Ms iZw/oty of Indian and Easietn ArekiUehire {p. 717), gives the following

list* .

—

Siprala « « • **« • « « BC. 31 to A.D. 8
Kii^hna .*• <• i # • « • ft A.D. 8 to 91 10
Rciialvdini I « b « • « • ft 10 to 99

28
Purnt)i<?»xiiga • *» • at . * 28 to 99 46
ftnas\ami 4 • « ft • 46 to 99 64
Hiiteilvaim II « i • »•* M 64 to 99 120
Ltimliodara *• # « •

«

• « 120 to 99 138
Apiiaka • • . • t*. ft t a 138 to 99 150
Sanglia « •* ft ft >7 150 to 99

168
Bcitakaini III «« • *«• is 168 to 99 186
Skanda%Tdti • • ftft* 9S 186 to 99 193
Miigmdra .. * •

«

ft* » 193 to 99
196

Kunialasvati « • « • •• ftftft ss
196 to 99

204
Svatikama • * « t «

e

« «« ss 204 to 99 205
Puloma'vit « • « ... ss 205 to 99 241
Goxokblusvasri * 4 • •* ss 241 to 99 266
Hala ••• • at • •• ss 266 to 99

271
Mandalaka «•« • • t «•* is 271 to 99 276
Purindrasena * « • *** • « « tat ss 276 to 99 281
Siudara at* S9 281 to 99 284
Baiddhisvaii (6 months) « « • aa>a a tt 99 284
Sivastdti ... • « aa S9 284 to 99

812
Gautamiputra a a * )S 312 to 99

833
Vahimptifra •«« at • •f 99 333 to 99

335
Pulomat ... • •• »•» ** • • t« 99 385 to 99 363
Sivasri 14mm t « • a a 99 363 to 99 370
SkandasvAti *• * %¥ m *•* a « * aa ss 370 to 99 377
Tajfiasii ... ft « « »•* • « • tat 99 377 to 99

406
Vijaya **• a « a

99 406 to 99
412

Ghandra^ia ... • •• ft
•*« • S) 412 to 99 422

Pnlomat • at at* 99 422 to 99 429 or 436

In Xm, 303, will be found a paper by Dr Dodrmgton and Bhagv5nkl Indra]i

Pandit on some Andlirabluitya coins. They give the names of YaKvaya, son of Vasati (Fositti),

—

oivak, son of MadhaiS,-'^d Yidivlya, son of GiotamL

In connection with tMs subject may be noted^ the succession of the predecessors of the Andhras
mentioned above, as it seems certain that the sovereigns of those dynasties must have ruled over the
northern portion of the hlodras President ; though as yet, with the esnqttion of the existenee of the
Bdiet of AiSoka at Jaugadain Ganjam, 1 know of no remsiniog trace of their presence. G^ese tables

are taken from 3Sdx. Pergus&on’s laiv'n and Mzsfem Arehitectnre^ p. 716.

Chandmgupta
Bimbasara
Ailoka^

SuyaSas
DaSaratha
Sangata
Indxapalita

Somasasman
eaAadhaxman
Yphadratha

Maubva Dvnastv (137 Years).

«• « ••• «** B.C. 32S. toB.O. 301
ftftft * a 99 301 276

«** i ft ft *« 1 1

«

99 276 to „ 240
a » • ft ft « • • 99 240 to „ 280 ?

«»• ftft ft .a aa •
99 230? to „ 220?

« ft *.» aaw 99 220? to
,,

212?
• a • ft ft ft a a • • • 99 212? to „ 210
*»• a a « > « 99 210 to „ 203
.a a aft ft 99 208 to „ 195
.t * ftft ft •••

99 195 to „ 188

>D* QIAeabacg’s paper on jMWspaon* mi Ottw” is. Ini, Ant X, 213, may be consulted witt. referent#

to oldot ayzuoirtiieA ol tiho iQ.ortIi’'We8t

* « Aoooiaiit in tho groat Hmdu MoH,* Sir Brfikme Wmjt xa JeB.B.B.A S. for Janueoj 1851.
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S^-KOA DYKAbry (ll2TrGars).

Ptishpamilra
Agnimitra
Sujyeshilia ..

Vasnmitra ..

Bhadraka, or Ardraka
PtiliiKlaLa

Ghoshayasu
Vajramitra ..

Bhaga\ata
Bevathuti

Vasudeva ••

Bkomiiuxtra ...

Natdyana
Sufiarman (murdered)

H • • 4 • « » f 44 4 B.C. ISStoB.O. 152
• 4 • « « 4 44 « • „ 152 to f$ 144
• * * 4 4 * 4 « » ,, 144 to it 137
• • « * • « 4 • 4 * « „ 137 to if 129
4 • « 4 » 4 * „ 129 to it 127
* 4 4 €mm 4 4 « „ 127 to a 124
# 4 * P « 4 4 4 „ 124 to it 121
4 « • 4*4 444 „ 123 to it 112
4*4 « «• » 4 P „ 112 to it

S6
4 4 « ft „ 86 to it 76

Kamtta DxiTAsnr.

... B.C. 76 to BO. 67
• • • ... ».« • .

•

„ 67 to a 53
, ... ... „ 53 to it 41

* * t • • „ 41 to 9i 31

ANDHEA..JiTIKAS, ANDHRA-BHi^ITTAS.

(8ee the Andhxa Dynasty.)

AVUKU OE AXJKU, ZBMINDAES OF—
(See OwK, Zemindars of—.)

BAIIMANI DYNASTY
(See DAKHiir, Mnhammadan kings of the—.)

ballAdas, the—
(See BallXias of Maisnr.)

BANAVASI, THE KADAMBAS OF—
(See Kadambas.)

BlDAR OE AHMADABAD, BAEID SHAHI DYNASTY OF—
(See Dakhas, Muhammadan kings of the—.)

BUAPTJE OE YIJAYAPTJEA, ’ADIL SHABI DYNASTY OP—
(See Dakea^Tj Muhammadan kings of the—.)

BtEAE, B£AD SHAHI DYNASTY OF—
(See DABixtA?* Muhammadan kin^ of the—.)
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THE CHALITKTAS.

The kingdom of the Olmlukyas * vrm at ono time widely extended, and for six contiiries, from the sixth

to the twelfth, they maintained n sovereignty, whieli, if sometimes merely nominal, was at others extremely

powerful. We first hear of them in the Daklian in the sixth eentary, the third sovereign of the family

ascending the throne in A..I). 6(iG. InseiLptious of the dynasty are numerons, and those of the later

sovereigns during the deoay of the kingclom insert, in the genealogical portion of the document, a

mythical series of kings, by which the descent of the fraiily is traced, in the Lunar Eace, through a

succession of 39 sovereigns ruling in Ajodhya, to one Vijayaditya, who is said to have journeyed south-

wards bent on conquest, but to have lost his life in battle. His widow fled, took refuge in the house of

a Brahman, and there gave birth ton posthumous son—Vishiiuvardhana. Vishauvardhana is said to

have acquired sovereignty and to have made extensive conquests, strengthening his authority by an
alliance with the Pallava king of Konchl, whose daughter he monied. His 6<ai xras VijayAclitya, and
the latter’s son was Pnlikesi Vallabha. The old insoiiption at Aihole, published by Mr. Fleet in the

Iwlian (V, 67) names Pulike^i’s father Eanarago, and his grandfather, Jayasiiiiha Vallabha.

Mr. Fleet’s estimate of this early history is that it is “ a mere farrago of vague tradition and PttrSnik

myto, of no authority, based on the undoubted facts that the Chalukj'os did come oiigmally from the

north and did find the Pallavas hi possession of some of the territories afterwards acquired by themselves,

and on a tradition of the later Kadombos that the founder of their famhy was named Trilochana or

Trinetra.”

PulikeSi’s grandsons separated, and beoame the ancestors respectively of the Western and Eastern
Chdlokyas; the elder remaining in the Western Dakhan, while the younger, Kubja Vishiiuvardhana,

won for himself by the sword the sovereignty of the Eastern Coast by his conquest of the Salankayana
kings of Vongi (P'allavas). This conquest was very important, not only beoaube of its political results,

hut heoauBO it was a triumph of the Bi-ahmanical roligiqu over Buddhism, The Vengl kings were
Buddhists, and they seem to have succeeded the Buddhist Audhra-bhi-ityas on the Kiishna river, while

Ihe Ohalukyas were Vaishnavas.

The following tables are token mostly from Dr. Burnell’s Boiith Indian Pulwographj, page 18,*

and Mr. Fleet’s JJi/nahfii”, o/* the Kamrese Dishaefs, p. 18. The earliest soverdgns are called “ Ohalu-
kyas.” After the division between SatyiSrayaI and Kubja Vishuuvardhana the dj nasties are roapeotively

kuown 08 those of the “ Western Oialukyas ” and “ Eastern Ohalukyas,”—and the dynasty which com-
mcnoed with Taila, or Tailapa, I called themselves “ Clnilukyas.” * Mr. Fleet has largely added to our
luiowledge since Dr. Burnell wrote, but X have retained some of that author’s remarks.

Jayasiiiihu I.



riiALUKns, vun* U9

Vilcramadifya I, AnilM^ra

ahmit **? /S\ S92 {MJ), 070) fo ).

SJ§, 602 or 606 (-cl JK 680 6S1).

A(tt*t dtthf to the Knngtuh

JRfifdU ah ^ «< hCu ifa hiai

diaiuq t}fi^ raffa—a ^tatafiait

maihj iotrat,—(JiiondL)

1

Vinayciditya-YuddliamalU I,

' (T Hcitya'^raya),

B.8, 602 or 60,5 (680 or 681 A,D,)
to SA 618 {A D. 696).

^ . Vijayadltxa,

S.8 618 (696 to S B. 655 (A J). 733).

TikTamaditya II,

tnarried LokaiuahadovT,
As. 656 to 669 {A.D. 738 to 747).'

, ^ JKlrttivinn5 11 *

S.8. 669 atid 679 {A.l>. 747 a7id 757).

Tikramaditya IV, Viiitaditya, Satya^raya,

7narmd Botifndevi (8A. 895—919 =?=»

978—997 A.DJ) IleHto7er of the

dffnas ty.—{Bm^nelL)

Tail! lit

Tailabkgpa-VikramSditya,
or iiavamalla I*

BHiua I.

ESrttivama III.»

TTaila L

Vikrainakitya III.

Bbliiia n,

Ayyaaa I.

A rlityavaraiil. Ti]aytibhal tdralca

(< ’hamlrdditya).

H,
ina7 7 led Amviladt h,

S.S. 919 a7id 930=997 and 1008 A.JD.

BasavamS,
marritd BlmgyaiaMoT^,

yibhuvikrama, Ayyaaa II.

Vikramaditya V,
or Tribbuvanamalla L

SA. 980 to aho%it 940=1008 to about

1018 A 2>.

Akksdevf. Jayasimha IH,
As. 944 mid 969 (Ja^adekamalia I).

(A.2). 1022 mid 1047). About S.A. 940 to about 964=
about 1018 about 1042 A JD.

, Mentmied in the Ta7ijore %meripiim.

Some&vara I,

(AhaTOinalla 11, Trailokyamalla I).

About SA. 964 to about 990 =« about 1042 to

about 1068 A.2).

» Jlr. Hk ^^dficription {Ind. Ant. VIII, 28).

« At thiBtjSnt Dr. Bttmell inteipolates the folloiwiig aot«

“

So far the flounshing older dynasty of the Chaluhvas, \vhich,

after Vikrama^tya 11, appears to have hcen for a time almost overthrown hy feudatories such as the Kashtrakuta, 'Kslahhuiya, and
Tftdava chiefs, and the hibtoryol this kingdom is, thus, very ohst-urofor the eighth and ninth centuries. With Tailapa, the

restorer of the Chalukya power in the later dynasty, all once more hecomes tolerably certain, especially as regards the dates of the

reigns. A very poetical account of the first sovereigns of this lino is given in Bilhaigia^B VthramAhadevaohmttra; it is often

contradicted in details by the Cho}a insoriptionfi.*^

n
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IT,

Of Soviilf^vtt wr ]^liu\aii«iikani.rlLi),

Ahold kS is 900— *}ljr iibvut

JOhJs—I07o jt

I
.

Vikraina(lit;ya VI,
(Kalnilviitma.

0) TiibUiuaiuiiialla II),

A*S <107—1048-
1075—1I2G A.J).

Jayasimlia IV,
oT Tiuxlok\ ixmalLi II.

( Viuioi} ui Banaiasi )

BA 1001 and 1005 {A.D.
1079 and 1081).

JayukdTixa. i^ouiesvara £11, MailalatlevT,

0} llhfiloLaiiialla maititd to JivjaleSi II
1048—lOBO— 112b—1138 A,l). oj the Eadamha^ of Goa,

Jagadekainalla II,

SA 1060—1072==:lia3—1150 J,/?.

Tailain,
or Trailokj amalla III.

AA 1702 U ahoxit 108 1=1 160 to about 1162 A,I>.

Somesvara IV,
Vira Soine^vara, or Tnbliuvanamalla III.

SA, 1104 to about 1111=1182 to about 1189 A,I>,

Pulike^i Vallabha is said iu an inscription at Aihole {Iml, Ant IV, 205) to haye reduced
Banavcisi to subjection. Air. Fleet thinks that up to that time lianavasi was the capital of an early

bninch of the I&tlambas. Pulikesi also beeiiib to have cunt£uerGd Badaini (“ Vatapi,” whioh Mr. Fleet

liab batisfaotorily identified with Bridami.

—

Ind, Ant, V, 68, etc.)

Kirtiivtirma I is, in the last insoiiption montioned, e<illed ^^nig‘ht of death to the Nalas, the
Mauryas, and ICadambas/^ lie claims to have entirely subverted the Kadambas.

His younger brother, Mangahsa, is stated, in tlie same inscription, to have conqiiored the

achehuris,” whom Mr, Fleet identifies Mith the Kalachuris. lie lost his life in an attempt to secure the

kingdom for his own son. He conquered J?o\atidYiptt, tlie Matauga<>, and Kalachuris, part of the
Kojakanas, and a prince named Buddha, btm of Samkaragana.

SatyaSraya was one of the most x^owerful princes of the dynasty. In later years poets were fond of

styling the kings of this race and their descendants, ** Princes of tlie House of Satyasraya.’^ His
greatest achievement was his victory over Harbhavnrdhana, king of Kanoj, IIo conquered a sovereign

&am the north naniod Govinda, whom Mr. Fleet takes to bo one of the It ishtrakutas. He claims, in

various inscriptions, to have subdued the Maiuyasof the Koukana, the “ Latab, Malavas, andHurjaras/^
He ledueed the fortress of Pislitapura,^^ acquired the sovereignty of MaMrdlitrakd, terrified the
Kalingas and Kosalas,^’ drove the Pallavas behind the walls of JKanolupura, and prejjared to conquer

the Oholas with a large army. Too much trust must not be placed in the poetry of the inscriptions, but
it is abundantly dear from other sources that SatyasSraya wab a great conqueror. Hiwen-Thsang gives

an interesting account of his kingdom, the manners and oustoma of the time, and the grandeur of the
sovereign, Mr, Fergusaon {JdtAA, XI, 155) points cut that presents and letters were interchanged
between him and Khosru II, contemporary king of Persia.

liiee has an inscription Immptionh, p. 298) mentioning Ambers, daughter of Satya-
^raya.^

The Ohalukyan supremacy, after the death of Saty^sraya, was interrupted, either by a con-
federacy of three kmgs oyer whom the Pallava lord of Kaaclu claimed supremacy, or by three Pallava
kings or viceroys in alliance (it is not yet certain whioW), but VikramAditTO I defeated them and
^ascended the throne of his fathers. He suffered a reverse at the liands of the jPaUavas, but afterwards
Pushed them and seized Kanohl, their capital. One of the inscriptions mentions that DevaiSakti, king

Sendrakas, was liis vassal.
^ vVinayaditya claims to have conquered the Pallavas, whose kingdom consisted of three dominions^^

at
father,*^ {Indmn Anhqmrt/, VI, 85, Mr FM), It seems not improbable iliat

the PalhJ'^ confederacy which had checked the power of the Ohulukyas was overthrown by Vinaylditya

at the hcjJL fatheris armies, and that after Vinayaditya had acquired the throne of his father, he

I Aft^onccto$y
« fvitloacag to this is &iwmimr!«eU by Hr. moot itt Xndr Afit* X, ISS—136, in reply to aa asgortioa ty Hr. Rico that

jtho oviderujo as to ooafedomtios? is inaa^iomt
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made war on and oruslied the Pallavas, soiling their capital eity. Vinayaditya seem*? to have possessed
almost the whole of the Dakhan country, and to have extended his eonquebts southwai^ds. lie claims
to have coiiquorod the Kalamhhras (y), the ICeralas, llaihayab, Vilas, Mdlavas, Cholas, Pandiy^wib and
others

;
and though a grout deal of thib may ho vain hoabting, he seeins to have been a very powoidiil

sovereign.

Ills son Vijnyaditya boasts of conq_uests, hut we do not Iio.ir much of him* Ilis reign appears to

have been peaceful.

VikramAditya II claims to have conquered and slain the king of the Pallnvas, and again to have
victoriously entered Kafiohi.^ In other inscriptions he boasts of having conquered Kanchi, or the king
of Kanchi, thi'ee times.

Kirttivann*! II claims another victoiy over the Tallavas.

But the power collapsed shorily afterwards, the feudatories revolting and the short-lived kingdom
being overwhelmed by sueeossful revolts and conquests by neighbouring powers.

With Taila II, who “ acquired the earth, w-hieli had fallen into the hands of the Raltas,^’" the

Western Ghalukya kingdom again revived after a blank of two centuries. The territories governed by
the new dynasty were greatly reduced in size, and appear to have extended no further than the limits of

the Bakhan Proper.

Jayasimha ill claims to have overthrown a confederacy of Malavas, and to have warred against

the Oheras and Cholas.

Some^varodeva I, or Ahava Malla II, appears to have driven bank the Cholas, and to have been
again defeated by the great Chola king, Kiilotiunga I.® In his reign the Kadambas and other neighbour-
ing families begau to assume indei)ondence. He married three wives, Baohaladevi, Ohandalafcabhe or
Ohandrikadevi, and Mailalado^.

Somesvara II would appear to have cheeked the Kadambas, port of whose territories was acquired
and held by his biotlier Vikramaditya VI*

Vikramaditya VI re-ebtahlished tho Sala Era (Mr Eleot in Tnd, Ant IV, 208, V, 175). He gave
his daughter in maniage to a Kadamba prince, and marru^d a Chola princess* }Ie fought many battles,

and seems to ha^ e been engaged in perpetual struggles to becuro his sovereignty against members of his

own family no less than against the armies of hostile soveieigns.’^ He was, however, very pow’erful,

and a large number of insciiptions testify to the extent of Uib territories.

From this period the kingdom began to fall to pieces and nothing remarkable seems to have been
achieved by the later sovexei^is, though Rome^vara iV re-catablishod for a few years the power whith
had been rudely shaken by Bijjala the Kalachim. The power of the Kakchuii and Granapati kings
and the rise of the Hoysala Ballala dynasty of Maisur sealed the fate of the Western Ohaliiyas, and
nothing is heard of them after 1189 A.I>.^

EvstEKN CHinXJKVAS.

It has been already stated (p. 148)^ that the two great Chalukyan brothers, Satya^raya and Kubja
Vishn\ivaY<ihana, separated and established two separate dynasties. I'he fanaily of the former are

called the Westtum Ghalukyas* Kubja Vislmuvardhana, marching to the Eastern Coast, conquered and
dethroned the Salankayana sovereign of Ven^i and established a dynasty which, gradually extending
its conquests to the borders of Orissa and fixing its capital at Bajahmundry, ruled Kalinga for four
centuries.

The genealogy h as follows* The table is mainly token from Dr. Bumell^s 8outh*Jndian Paim--

(pp. 21, 22).

' An insciiption puMislied "by IVIi Kice {/nrf. Avt, VIII, 25) <>ivps iwriionlirs of thijs evpnt- It appears that after luv
coronation tha kingm ide w it on the Palhuas, killed in “battle Nandi Pota\ iima, their king, and Yictsmaiialy entoied Kauchi. Ho
found that city nohly dotoratod -with sculpiuies which had 1)0011 executed imdti the oidcrs of a fomerkmg, Narasimha. Pot n-nniia,

amongst thorn bemg inugo^ ot R<ffa^imha Vikiamechtya II, whou he lott ICtdchi, tra-voUed on to the eoabt, and took up his
lesidonco thtne, for a time, in a town on the boa.

- Xud Ant, V, 17*

In Bilkma’s rt^rsfnn^aAat f/at it is ckuined for Somebvara I that he conquer^ the Cholas, apparently twice; and St

ttxprebsly states that the Cho|a monarch had attacked him. But sevoral inscriptions montion Kulottunga’s (lefe it of the Chftlukvan
80\orei.^n. (hid, Ant V, dl8)

^ {hid, Jnt V, S10—623). “While in Cvunp on tho Tuftgahhadia, Vikiama heard of the death of his father-in-I iw He
marched on Kauchi, crushed a rohellion theie, put the xighttiil heir on the throne, .ind then seized GaAgaikond laCiapuram.
Shortly after he had retired he heaidof the death of the newly ©nthronod monaiuh, and of the beizure of theChoU thiom by
lordof “Vungl,*’ a meinhei of the family. Vikiatn.i often d battle, hut was attacked in rear by his Tnothor Sc«nea\aui, whom he
defeated, while Bftfiga fled Vikrama then ascended the throne of Iho Chalukyos, A,B. lOffl Ho is said to have conq^uered
tho fhoias on two Huosequent occabiona.

*4.E.A.S. IV, 17, M.J.L.S* VXI, 209; 31r. Eloot’a Kamuse 55,69—63.^
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Kuhja Vishnuvcivdliana T,

14) ijian. (^?)

Jayaftimliaviillabha I.

(?)

JayasizhhaYallablia II*

13 yean. (?)

Iiidra Blitittaralsa

EtljauaniUua Yisliimvardhana IT.

9 ytm ?. (?

)

Mangi (Yuvaraja)

25 yean. (?)

Ko^kili
(Kokili or Kaikkili)

6 montfiB. (?)

Vislinuvardliana III,

37 years. (?)

(SaktivarmS) Yi^ajaditya Bliattsraka I.

16 or 18 yiars. (?)

Yishnuvardhana IV.

80 years. (?)

I

VijaySditya-Narendra-Mrigaraja 11.

40 or 48 years. (?)

Kali Vislmuvardhana V.
1 } years. (?)

Giingnka VijaySdilya HI.
40 or 44 years. (?)

KollabMganda'-VijaySditya
6 months, (?)

Amma ilgja I.

(sumamed Yislmuyardhana}

7 years, (?)

Vikramfiditya Yuvaraja.

Ohalakya BkSma
30 years, (?)

YikramSditya
11 tnonths. (?)

Yuddhamalla,

Tsrapa
1 month, (?)

Yuddhamalla
7 yea/rs. (?)

Vijaygdi^a, Bgja Bhima
13 years, (?)

Amma Bgja II.

{swmmd Vijayfidilya)

25 ymrs. (?)

Dtoanripa
3 years. (?)

25 years, (?) J

Saktiyanag,

12 years. (?)

VimalSdi'fya,

7 yemrs, (?)

Yimalgditya married, Kniidayg, daughter of Bgjargja of the StSiyayaadbJa, mi yoxmger sister of

Bajendra Gho|a* His successor Bajarajja of the Chaadravaaiisa mamea (A»I>* 1022) Iramouauga, (?)
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Ohu/iiifisit. Tbovuwbsionof ChoIfts\villLemvtml!^,,w 'T-Tj? norfhera pio^inoo of
regent o£ tlxe Chahtkya

; l,ul Ifta^iuHn
an-emgn ei-oaioil Lis iuicIp Vijayadiha vieoioy. Viinv.A?K? !

1-ittoi- ietn-e<l to the arath, ami the
death Kulotlunga gave the viccroyally to his ^oond
a^A.D. 1102.

^ ^ vu-oaiatha, who ruled there till at least as Lte
4 _ T* 1 ^ __ -

inscriptions, and it

sci’intioiis are dated
A.D..andthis nmy W ^5
hrotlior in A.D. 010. The iuseriptions^S thirdymrs?^unfo4,ZTt^‘^ Ms
of nmnes with no details, and therefore it is imwZbloZw contain httle more than mere lists

mam landmarks are the conquest of Knhia Vishniivn.ll'^^
connected narrative. The

two sons of Mnngi tlie » Yumrija” and their half.bi^tW%irofcwr®^’^® n®
tor the throne between the

latter after he had ruled for six months i-theuZniZoW ’ lesn^tmg in the expulsion of the
Tiwailitya and seixed the throne;-hi3 oZ SSrat 2Smadiiya, a month later the struggles which ensued

Ij^nds of Chalukya Bhima s son Vikra-
of Raja Bluina, who reigned for 12 years ; the a<-opssinn nt^A

°Mmiants ending with the triiunph
U fe«l by «„ imrrtioS ;-tl„ . „I 27^ 30?S «
extinction of the dynasty when the Cholas sncceeZd^tZhl

ceriam) which ensued;—and the
the Eastern Ohalukyas, see under “ The Choi, vs ” (p.^151)

®^*^“*y* subsequent history of

Naunayya BliiSta, whi! ^ the TOmZnTof^thekfng^oSISosed lived

p«o<»aHy over U» wS’” uT/vm'S'S'^ort atTfirifftriKlilr* ™ <«
probably more by the Gajapatis of Orissa on the noiih thl bv oZ

?''' disturbed
At tile end of tlie twelfth and begiuninff of the thLriiaonfli

^
r? we&t.

gal were aoquiiang power in the Eaato^bZlukya^temtoiZ*'*^*l’
Ohilukyas about the year 1228 A,D. (Dr. Burnell).

*‘“<1 hnolly ejected the Chola-

THE CHERAS.
There has been much difference of opinion in nA;™y5c» _i l ^

Dynasties, some writers asseriing that they were idouticZ^«ZA^+w Kongu
territories ruled by them have bleu varioiy assiS wro totally different. The
the Cheras were the dynasty that preceded the Kmmna ffmnmg ground that
first seven sovereigns of the Kongo Dynasti^

ajmie kmgdom, in other words that the
pheras. Others believe that the Oheras mled^most the wdiolZf

Pjoperly to he styled
inland, north of the Pandiyans, west of the Pallavas and PBoIa!

Western Coasted the country far
earUest known historical times, them territories, of coursn from the

as tlieir arms were victori-

northern portion of thelTdomMons, eastern and
to th^iost port of their dominions, the 'WeBteni Coast bSZexSed^^

sovereignty and succeeded
ThG Oueras were mentioned by the oldest bnA'am ^

^

most ancient writers yet known in India. They are
geographers as well as by the

and Pan^yans, and are so mentioned in the edicts of ASo^ wbeZfZ
°®Mempora^ the Oholas

According to Ptolemy (VH, I, 86), KarOr was theili^B i If
^ ®mP is®MledEcralaputra.

the kingdom, but refers to part of it under the name
does not mention

Soufk-Imlmt B'il(FOffraj)fiff,jp. 33, mtei 1 and 2 ; IncTlRt ^j^lg^^l^^Mcanahalli). (Dr. Bunioirs

^
^ Walter Elliot’s act oimt, I confess it nuMea j

tally with othercontfixnpoiary Btitemontb, hutuU wtU soon ’bccomo i?
prewt, hccaiise h dots not hcem to

quota the opMonsomehofct ftuthoutrn it to be hoped, audnw.in^haoifcij,fittmg that iZJd
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Those who doslre to sttidy Ihe siitjeot should read JCr* Finillces's historical skotch of the country in

question in tho DNruf arul Proh‘ssor Dowhon’s Ripor in VoL VITI of tho Royal

uUiidto SoQictffs Jonrnul y<*e also Dr. Bunioirs Soidh-Judiau Pahmjt'aphy^ p. 33, &o.; the Markilra

notes {liifL Ant 1, 3dl—300; IT, 271, and V, 133); tho Nagainanftalam Plates (Jwf?. II,

155; 111, 153 and 3u2) ;
Mi’, raeo’« nuio on tho Uunga Kings {Ind, Ant, VII, 108).

THE CnOLA. KINGS.

Tlie Chola ^ Kingdom fonns one of tho three great divisions of Ronthem India, which existed from
the oariiost known hi^orical times. Tho Oholas held tho oast, the Pandiyans tho south, aiul the Oheras

tho west. This dibtmetion existed as far hack as the days of Awjka, and is confirmed by Greek writers.

Unfortunately Chola liibtory is alnioht a blank till the days of Hajari ja (1033 A.U.), We have not

even a legendary list of names to guide (or miblo.»d) us as with the Pandiyans.

Tho Chola cajntal seems to ha\o been at UraiyQr (Warriore) eloso to Triohinopoly in the second

century A.D., at Malaikurram (KumhakOnam ? )-* in tho seventh, and at Tanjore (?) in the tenth

—

(Dr. Burnell). It was at Gangaikondn^raupuram at one time, probably in the tenth century, being

fixed finally at Tanjore early in the eleventh. The ancient name for the Chola country, according

to Ur. Burnell {Honfk Ihilian Palaotjmphy^ 17, note!,) was Mahhuia. ‘‘ The Chola banner had a tiger

on it, wlxioh the kings of this dynasty mubt have taken from the Pallavas.” (Jh. 107.)

I have mot with only tw<j lists, -which can bo at all depended upon, of Chola sovereigns reigning

pri<jr to llajar.ija. The first is given by Mr, Lewis Rice {Mynore and Coorg^ I, 212) as that of Cholas

reigning in the cabt of MaibUi\

A,B.
Adityavarma, Rfijondra Chola 867 to 927
Vira Cnola, Narayanaiuja 927 to 977
Dasoditya E.iya **. * P

Parandaka JRitya, Ilari Mali P

Divya Raya, or Beva liilja Chola P

Harivari Beva, or Tiibhuvana Vira Beva Chola 986 to 1023

But Mr. Rice adds, There is no certainty regarding either the names or the dates,” and he does not
give hxB authority for tho list. The second is by Mr, Poulkes {Halm Dktrict Manual^ Vol. I, p. 39),

Tijayadi Raya.

Adityavarma Raya
or Vijaya Raya Aditya Varma.

P ahut A.J). 878.

Yira Chola Raya
diaa Yira Chola RFSrayana RSya.

JBnilder ef the Kanaka*mh}ia
at Ohdamharmn^

Hariiijaya Bsya Dcsotya Raya ** Many
or Arunjeya ESya. or Basoditya ESya, “ a great many other

I

dxed eonleis, childrmj*^

* lists oi ike Cholas vrin bo foundm the followmf? works *

—

Bathanan^s Mymre^ Cmam andMaUMr^ m, 472, (Higgiabotbam’s Svo EdiiKon of 1870, Yol. H, p, 632,) taken from a native
Htmuscript.

/ A,8.B., vii, 371, 389, 607, 612. Taylor’s Oriental Hanuscripts,
Wilson’s OidahguecftheMwk€na%eMBS.<t I, pp. xcand 181.

Taylor’s Cktahgtte JRatswert/s of Oriental III, 301, 440, 618, 622.
Pnnsep’s ** XTaftid Tables** in Thomas’s Edition, IX, 275, 279. Tho lists aro taken from Buohanan and Wilson.
Taylors notices of the tonuscripts in the sevonu volumes of the 51.1.11.8.

Kone of them, however, mtist be depended upon for a moment as th^ come &om most untrustworthy sources.
* ifa^oisrs^hiU,” Af^«»*«3*‘subaivimon.** The place seems fOsoto have been called Malaktsta.” Ani. VH, 30).

Apparently it^ve its name to a tract of oountry, far mention is made of a Brahman village, “ the ornament of Malafeata,** Br.
BumeU thinks that Maiakata was the Mngaom comprised, roughly speaking, in the ddta of ihe K&veri.’^
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Parantakft Eaya
dm Hari Muh, or Ari Malli,

m<kmed Ohttm^ daughter oj t^eiu liuga^ or

Vkah Raga>

Diyi ilaya IMjaiitja Niivnuflra, Many ufkir ehldnnf
or Divya Kaya, also t alh il 1 Ltru ai ulova, *

‘

dm Hari-Tittii Eaya marrud an MasUm Vkalukgan pineesa,

or AriUtu Eoiya,

died honlesh, (

‘‘Elder sons.” Rijondi’a Cliola.

1 have out the genealog^y short as it is unnooossarj^ hero to give the whole.

Di’* Burnell thinks that the Cholas W(to extoiuliTig llieir to the iioiihwards ahmit the period

from 850 to 1023 A.D. hy warfare and inroads, and lie altributt^s the thirty (or t\mdy-scv(‘iO years'

anarchy in the Eastern Chalukyan dominions to Chola invasions. Witli llajaraja (1023 A.D) the

history becomes all more clear, but previous to that reign we are as yet V(‘ry much in the dark.

l)r. Burnell tentatively fixes Kai’ikrila OUola about the year 960 A.D., but this is not as yet oonclu«iive.

The Chola kingdom was in exislonce as early as 260 B.O , lining mentioned in tlie inscriptionM of

AAoka where it is called “ Ohoda.’' It was also known to tho Greek Goograplicrs and is noticed in the

Periplm Maris Eiytkroeiy^ and in Ptolemy (130 A.I).), <he capital being then ai Uiaiyilr, It is

dear from the legends in the Madura ^fhala Vuidna ond the Brltuhi Book that, according to l^lndiyaIl

tradition, the kingdom of Chola was as old as that of the randiymia, or even older, since the son of

the founder of Madura is slated to liave raamed tho daughter of the Chola king. The*-© legends alludo

pe3rpetually to wars between tho Cholas and Pandiyans, but there is no need to diseubS the question as

to their authenticity. If the two nations were contemporary, it is almost certain that they must have
been constantly at feud, but the particular batiks montionod in tho legends are probably purely mythical*

At the beginning of tlio seventh century we read in an iubcription^ of the celebratetl Satyasraya

or Puliked 11 of tho Chalukyan dynasty, that that sovereign mined tho Pallavas of Jvauelii, and
had proposed to himself to annihilate tho Cholas ; but the exjiedition seems to have been abandoned,

A few years later, viz,, about the year 640 A.D., Hiweu-Thhaiig heard of tho kingdom though he did

not visit it. Vikramaditya I of the 'VSTestorn Ohalukyas (670—U80 ?j claims ^ to have eonquered Cholu,

though the statement is not iieee««arily to be credited. Ho, however, seems cortainly to have defeated

the rallavas, and to have seized Krinclupura. (The “ Seven Pagodas” probably date from this reign.)

Vinayaditya^ (A.D. 680 ?-6i)6), his successor, also claims, and probably with equal want of truthful-

ness, to have eonquered tho Cholas. About 60 years later tho Wostom Cbalukj’an lungdom seems to have
collapsed, and to have only risen again to power after a lapse of two centuries. In Wilson's Mackenzie

Manuscripts (I, pp, 198-9) meniion is made of an inscription which shows that in 894 A.D. the Cholas,

under their king Adityavarma, eonquered the Chera or Kongu country. The date seems to be somewhat
uncertain but there can he little doubt that iliis conquest really did take place, and that the Cholas held

the Kongu country (MaisOr mainly) till the tenth century, when the Hoysala Balia |as arose on the

ruins of the Kodgu tings. Tailabhupa Tikmmfiditya of the Western Ohalukyas states that he was
victorious over the Cholas

;
and Jayasiihha III (1018—1042) makes a similar boast. This brings us down

to the reign of the Chola sovereign Hajaruja, who was a contemporary of Jayasixbha's, and was one of

the most powerful chiefs of his time. He raised the Chola kingdom to great eminence. Dr. Burnell

thinks that it is certain that the Cholas were conquered by the Chalukyas shortly before the beginning of

the eleventh century, shortly before the reign of R*tja RSja (1023—1004 A.D.) Ho writes of Iteja

Raja ;—“ This king must have restored Tanjore, which, according to Al-Biruni, was in ruins at the

beginning of the eleventh century*^ This fact confirms the earlier Ohalukya boasts of conquest, and was
certainly owing to them.'^

1 The date of tke is fixed by Kmaudas A.D. 2m or 2i7 (Ind* Ant YIIJ, 331, 334, 337). For transUfcion, with

Ubotos and coxmnentaWjaee/^iif. Ant VIII, 107,
»m. Ant, Vlir, 237, ^ « Tnd. Ant, VI, 75 ^M Ant, VI, 35, 83, 91.

* id-BlrOnl wroto at tho hegixmiapf ol tho eleventh eentuiy. lie died A.D. 1039. Ha is quoted hy lUBhid-nd-dln (1310

A,B.). (Sir Henry Elliot*s ffistotij j/ Mia, I, 00; Eeinaud Rragnmtt, pp. 92, 121 ; Mtmoire, p. 234). The king had built
<< another city on tho shore called FadE»ar.**
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Diirin^^ the early period, before the eleventh (*eiitary, the Cliolaa wore repeatedly attacked by
powers other than tliose above nn-ntioniHh and wo hear of them in biiccesssion a& being conquered by
or conquering the iCidamba^, tho rtUiflijans, and othei^.

Singhalese annals give us an imasioii of Ce\lon by (Violas about the year 2 J7 B C. (the date is quite

unautheiitieated), in consoqiienre of wliiuhtho Oliolas ruled the island lor 44 yearns; also a second invasion

a hundi’ed years later, and a third in the year 110. A I). A eonnter invasion of Chola territories by
Singhalcbe took place iu 11^ A.I), and wibscqueut to tins, waifarc bet\veen the two races was of

constant ofciirrenco. In the middle of tho tenth century it is ^aid ihiit the ling of Ceylon bent an army
to the assi&tanee of a I\indiyan king wlio wtis then at war ivitli the Cholas, but that tho Pandiyans were

defeated, and the Oholus, in levcnge, iii^nded Ci^ylon but were repulsed. The next thing we hear of

relates to tho reiguof Eajaraja, a period when, as before stated, the chronicles ai>poar more trust-

worthy.

Dr. Burnell has given tho succession thus [fiouth’^Indian Palaography^ p. 40, notf 1).

Knnkala Chola,

? ahoiit 950 A,D.

Enjaraja Cliohi

aUaii Narendia,

40 or 41 yuvii—A.B* 1023 ^ol064.

Tira hola
Kiilottiinga Chola I,

alias liltjarajeiidia (lwf]ara]a) Kopx)akesarivaniia,

i9 yaus-^A J) 1001 U 1113.

Ills Alhnliila tool nlnu m 1079.

I

ikrania Ohola,

13 pan—A.D. 1113 to 1128,

Kulottimga Ohola II,

u4.jD. 1128 /o ? Midid our the ulioU

Taml Vomiiiy for at lant 30 yum*

•sc I is-

Vikramadeva,
ruyniity u A.I), 1235.

Rljaraja, owing to an intermarriage between the Cholas and Eastern Ohalukyas, united the whole
of Vengi and Kalinga to tho Ohola tenitories. (M.J.L.S, XIII, Pt. 2, p. 40). He came to the throne
in the same year as King Mihindu IV. of Ceylon, in 1023 A.D. Ten years later—years during
which constant emigi*ation was taking place from the mainland to Ceylon—King Miliindu, overwhelmed
with the perpetual influx of foreigners, lo&t Ms authority both over his own peoi>le and the strangers, and
fled to Arnbagalla. Rajoraja invaded the island twenty-six years after this event, /.<?., in 1059 A.D.,
and was completely successful. He seized the government, took Mihindu prisoner, and sent Mm with
his queen and the crown jewels to the mainland, appointing a Ohola Viceroy to govern the conquered
territory.

^

Mihindu died in 1071 A.D., still in captivity.

^
Previously to this, however, viz., in 1064, the throne of the Cholas passed to Kiilottunga 1 or

R&jendra Cho|a, one of the greatest princes of Ms day.^ Besides assuming the sovereignty over his

own territories, which, by tixe union of the Ohola and Eastern Ohalukya countries, extended up to the
borders of Orissa, he conquered inA.D. 1064 and annexed for a time the whole of the Pandiyan
kingdom, and by the prowess of his illegitimate son Adondai (according to native traction) completely
mi for ever crashed the power of the rallavas of KafiehL Although it must be admitted that proof
is as yet wanting, I incline to the belief that there is at least a basis of historical truth underlying this

1 He was crowned in 1071 A B. The name of his principal queen seems to have been ** IJIaha Murududaiyal,” a TamiJ.
tranalation of Zola MaMdeuV* It is also given m inseiiptiQUB as JS/suvaita-^ or aUmodumg tho samo
thing.

^
It hashecomea question, however, whether this is not a mere title asbumed by nuny South Indian Queens. It has been

found in ooimeotion with more than one Pftp.4iyan sovoroign, and the wife of Vitomaditya £l of the Wostom Chalubyos bore the
same name*
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n-ilive tradition. A.t anyiato i< soemBivrtain that Uw amwiaiiim of the iiijgdora itf the PaUavas to ihtil

of the Ohohw took place at this period. It ia further staled in the great inseription ronnd the loinple

at Tawjore that the UhoiaSjtowmdb the hegiiming of llio ckoenth cenlnry, wmquoK'd Bengal fBurneirs
JSoifth Imlum Paiivntjniphj/, p, 22, note (J). Either in the reign of liij.arajo or in that of ICulnttnuga I—
pi'ohahly the former—the fbtlas hwept over the Western t’iwlukya country. It was during the rngn of

Somo§vara 1 of the latter dynasty, (hfr. Fleet’s K(tmn'>e p. 1(5 (^url iiofr2). They destroyed

a number of Jain tenijdes at I'nligt're or Lakahiuesvara, hut their suecess was only teiujiorary.

They were driven over tlio ’rnngahbadi.i and tlunr loader killed. The date of this event is possibly 105!>-

GO A.l). In tho Vihmnm'ikadniuhnntit of Bilhana, Rome§\jirn 1 is baidtohavo “poiietratod as far

as Kafiolu itself, stomed it, and driven its rider into the jungles,” but this is probably a mere poetical

exaggeration and really alludes to the victory above mentioned. A little later the Ohulas are again
found fighting with the Western ('halukyas, this time with a PaUava (?) of Vengl.

Vikramaditya Yl, of tho Western Chnlukyas, who mgned from 1075 to 1126 A.D., was, previ-

ous to his accession, always at feud with his elder brother tfomeSvara II, and during his reign oooupiod

himself in warfare on bis own aerouut against the enemies of his country. At this period he is said to

have repeatedly defeated the Cholas and plundered Knnchi (it is almost impossible to believe this, and
the authority seems to he only the Vihmmdnhmii'mchania), to have destroyed the sandalwood forests of

the Malaya hills, to have slain the king of Kerala, and conquered the oities of Gangaikoniapnmm
(Gdiitjakuiiffii—Mx, Fleet), Vougl and Chakrakota or Chakragotta (?) He bad married a daughter of

the dhola kin^, and on the oocurrenco of a rohellion in tho Ohola country, in whioli his hrother-in-lnw

was killed (tliis, if true, must have been Rijarujaand the date A.I). 1064), he heard that Eajig.l, kin^ (P)

of Vongi, had marched down and seived Kafiehi Vikramaditya marched to the south to meet Eijiga,,

and Ins brother SomeSvnra fnllou ed with another army “promising outwardly to assist his brother, but

intending to play the traitor.” X buttle ensued in which Ihljiga was defeated and fled, and Somesvara
was taken prisoner (i.e.. the Cholas were vioturious at all points). Vikramaditya then proclaimed

himself king.

The above accouut ia all taken from Mr. Fleet’s new publication, and he draws his information

from Bilhana, who, being a fiiudu poet, i& almost certain to be absolutely wrong in delailB, though Ms
story may be based on the truth. I do not therefore discard the tale on account of the discrepancy in

dates, for it is quite possible that the latter part of the story may refer to a dale eleven years later than
the rebellion which caused tho Chola king’s death—the date, lhat is, of VikramAditya’s accesbion to the

throne.

ludotfunga I was a man of many names. Thus he is called “ Yira,” '* Eajendra,” “ Koppak^Sari-
vanna,” or “ Ivopparakefiarivarma,” ** Koviraja KPhari,” and others. He conquered Ahai'amoUa, or

SomeSvaradeva I of the Western Chiilukyas in a battle near the Tungahhadi*a., a fact which is recorded

in several in&criptions The Paiujiyau king whom he conquered was Vira Panijiyan, son of Vikrama
Pandiyan. (ImenptioiiK ut Chidambaruni. Dr. Burnell’s Soiith-lndian Palwotjmphy, p. 45, mte 1.)

Kulottimga placed Ms younger brother Gangaikon.dJn Chola on the throne of Madura.*
Eeverting to Ceylon we find that Kidottufiga held firmly to his father’s conquest for the first few

years of his reign Yoimg prince KuSyapa, however, son of M'bindu, who was at the most 26
years’ old at the captm’e of bis father, had been gradually consolidating Ms power while in exile amongst
the hills, and he succeeded in beating back the Chola Vioei'oy’s army when it marched against Mm, even
though the latter was aided by a force* of 10,000 men sent over from the mainland to its assistance.

MiMndu died in 1071, and Kagyopa, proclaiming himself King of Ceylon, was making great prepara-

tions for driving the usuriiers out of the island, when his career was cut short by his early death. He
could not have been more than 38 years old. The throne of Ceylon was seized by the son of tho
minister lokeSvaTa on the demise of EftSyapa, there being no other claimants for the purple. He called

himself Vijaya Bohn I, and proclaimed war against the Clm}as. The natives fiookeu to Ms standard,

and fighting soon aftenvards oommenoed. A general action 'W’as, after a protracted and desultory

warfare, fought under the walls of Pollonnaruwa, and the Cholas were defeated and driven into the town.
After a siege of six weeks the to^vn was carried by storm, and the defendersput to the sword. The Mug’s
authority was soon recognized all over the island. Shortly after tMs, Vijaya Bilhu insulted the Chola
king by giving the first place in precedence at an audience to the envoy from Siam in preference to the
Chma ambassmor, and this so emraged Kulottimga that he srized the Singhalese envoy at his court and
cut off his nose and ears.

^

Wes ensued. The Cholas landed at Mantotte, defeated the Singhalese army,
and marohed on the capital. The Hng fled, and the Cholas demolished the dty. Eecovering himself

I Dr. Bumtll states, oe tie authority of an inscription at Karwi cir, that this prince assunifd the title of Sundara I’lmdiyaa."
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however, Yijaya Bahu rolurned to the attack, defeated the invaders, and drove them from the

island.
^ Kuloltnnga died in 1113, and three years later, during the reign of his son and successor, Vikrama

Chola, the Singhalese invaded the Ohohi counUy hut wore driTon back without difficulty*

All the old native ehronicles unite in narrating the glories of JCiilottuiiga’s illegitimate son Adondai,

the conquei'or of tho Pailavas. Au inscription at Tiruttaui ( Voi i, p. 158) in the Pallava country gives

a genealogy of five generations, and the local chronicle of Karayanavanam (ei., pp. 157, 158) mentions

four, of which the names correspond, thus :

—

Inscrix)ti^>a,

Kariksla Choja*

Ohakravarti.

I

SudliUma,

I

Euchira.

Nd.ray*Hiavdnam Chronicle.

Adoijidai.

I

’

Smulama Eaja.

Surasira Esja.

Nsrayana Eaja. Narayana Eaja,

These evidently refer to the same persons, and Ohakravarti is a common title of Adondai.

Adondiai is always declared to be the son of Kulottuhga L Was, then, ** Karikala Ohola another of the

lattePs numerous names F This point is interesting and important.

If native chronicles are to bo believed in this respect, Kulottmiga I had a brother Sdirahgadhara,

another son of Eljarilja Oliola. In the AppaMvif/anm or Appa Kavi*s Commentary on the Grammar of

Nannayya Bhatia, Sarahgadhara is stated to have been the son of Rajax*aja, nnd this is repeated in the

Sdmngadharachantn} A question arises whether tliis prince could possibly be identical with Sarahga,

also called Eiidradeva” aim “ Ohuranga” *^alm Ghor Ganga’^ {Ohola or ^ora Oahija)^ who, summoned
from Karnataka by the chiefs of Orissa after the collapse of the KoSari Dynasty of that kingdom,

founded the Gungavaiii^a family of Orissa about the year A,D, 1132. The dates seem at first sight

fatal to the theory, hut our Orissan chronology is as yet very imperfect. It is to be observed that

Kulottuhga claims to have reduced Bengal.

The facts noted above enable some slight additions to bo provisionally made to the genealogy of the

eleventh centoy Cholas. All will doubtless become dear when the many extant inscriptions are oare-

fidly studied, but at present the following is put forward tentatively. The main points are taken

from Dr. BurnelPs Falmgraphy^ which, in some respects, follows Dr. Omdwell.

?

A sider^

married Yallavarai

yavadyadova,

{XtiaeripUoM at Taiyore,)

EajarUja Ohola, ?Vijayaditya,

dim EajarSja Narendra, Governor of Fehe/l or Kalinga

or Bimplg Narendra, for 15 yean under hh nepliem

;

(1023-4054). JSrUM during died AM. 1079,

a roheUion (?)

* VTra, dim Eajendra Ohola,

dim Kulottuhga I, dim Esjarajendrs,

dim Koppa {or Koppara) KStoivarmS,
dim KonSri Nanmai Koiid^» dim

EdvirSja Ke^arivarmS.

AM. 1064-1118, Crowned 1079,

Married Lota MabUdcvi, dim TJlaha-

Bhuvana- or Avani- MurududaiyCd,

Gahgaikondan,
mcendm the throne of

Madura after hU fatl^^e
conquest of the Pdndigan
eomiryt and was called

** Sundara Pdw}iymP

KundavU,
fnarried

Timaladitya

of the Eastern

CMldcyem,

{A shier ?)

married Vihramaditya

VI of ike Western

Ghdulcyas (?)

Stoahgadhara ?

^ Appa Kavi doclaree that ^ftraiigadhara studied Tol«^n Gxamtnar directly taider NannajT'a Bhatta, but if tbe prince tpas

sou of Rajaraja Ckola, this is impoasible. For he would not have been bom much before A.D, 1023, while Haimayya Bhatta’s date

must have been eaxlior by a owitury. ^Iie latter was contemporary with an Eastern Chilukyan sovereign named visfcg^ittvardhaiia,

tesi^ng at Baidmitmdry ifnifod. U P'mmyyu ’Bhettfie Tetu^u Trmdatim of the Mah&hhamto^i. OampUlVs Telu^u Grammar^ Introd,,

pp, ixi x) and the last sovereign of that name that wo as yot know of was Amma R&ja I, who bore that title {Jnd. Ant., YTJI, 76).

His date is A.B. 918-026, or thereabouts. On the other hand it is noticeable that Viek^nvardhana was a title of the Esteem
OhiUakyaa Bynasty homo by many sovermgits, and eapeoSally tho later ones ( Vol I, p. 105, note).
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Vikrama Chola,

A.I). 1113 to 1128.

KulottungaCholnll,
^.i).ll28/«? Ruled
over the whole Tamil
eomtry for at least 30

( By ii danoiny girl)

Ailondai,

aho ealhd Tontlamdn
Chakravarti. Cm-
qumd md ruled ovvr

th Mhva mmiry*

"“JJ"
Kujuraja,

ruled n k(fl or

Tuihthyl Jhr one

year unit r his

JaihiVo

Viradovn, nlim

Vrrauutha, ttfim Sap*
fatua Vihhnuvar-
dhana,^ Governor of
JCalinyn from A,I>o

\muUatkmtA.Do
1102.

{A dmghier).

The miker of
C/mltfgahga^ alias

Anantavttnm of
Kiilmjdt^

yeari.

Eajendra,

mentimed in inserip-

tioas aboui the OodS-
varl and EriehnS
Riven.

Little seenifl to te known of the fioveroign Vikrama. Kulottunga Ohola II ^ micoeeded. Sis reign

came to an end at some time suhsoquoiit to the year 1158 A.D. I)r. Burnell then gives ns VUrraraadeva
Ohola reigning in A.D. 1235. If the copies sent to me of inscriptions about the (jodavaii and hirishna

Rivers are accurate, Kulottunga II had a son Rajondra, whose inscriptions are found in that tract

between A.D. 1165 and 1191, He was succeeded there hy, apparently, an an.Txchy,'' when petty rulers

held sway, preparing tho way for their ci7mplpte overthrow hy the Gapapatis of Orangal, tvho seized

and held the country firmly till tho fourteenth century. So fell tho Ohola sovereignty north of the
Peimftr.’

According to Singhalese annals PorakramaBaku I (1153-1186) attacked Kulaiekharn, the Pan^iyan
king, at one period of his reign (the date is not given), subdued Eilmesv.oram and the fdx neighbouring
provinces, and drove the king from the throne of Madura. Yira Pandiyan, son of Kulasefiiara, was
installed as king of Madura. The ousted monarch sought aid from the (Iholas and attacked the Singha-

lese. The allies weru defeated, and a conriderahle portion of the Ohola country was captured hy the

invaders, on which Kulasekhara sahmittod. He was then restored to his throne, Vira Papdiyan being
comforted by the gift of the conquered Ohola country as a principality. After this, the Singhalese

retired.

If the copies of two of the Conjeeveram inscriptions which, hy the kindness of Mr. Foulkes, I had
access to are cori’eet {Noa. 178 and %Q\ofmy List, Fol. X, pp. 184-83), there was a second Rajaraja Ohola,

of whom we now hear for the first time, who came to the throne in A.D. 1216, and ruled till at least

A.D, 1232. Yikrama (ruUng in A.D. 1235) probably succeeded him. It was in the reign of this

Rajaraja H that Kaliuga was lost to the Oholas, if the date of this event, as given hy Dr. Burnell

(A.D. 1228), is accurate.^ {South Indian Paltmjraphy, p. 40, note 4.)

I Amma Uftia I bemg Tibhnuvardliana the bixth.

» Dr. Bunioll writes of Mm {South Indian ^aJmgraphj^ p. 40, note 07) : “ He was reigning in 1134 A.D In Ms tiino

there must have been a sjeat many Bud<lhist» in Tonjore, as ParakramaiJaliu (King of Ceylon, 1153 to 1186) fetched Ms priest from
there according to the Mahawafibo/*

8 The deductions of Sir Walter Elliot from insrriptions from those of Dr. Burnell regarding tha relatives of Rajendra
Kulottuhga I, I therefore append extracts from the former’s writings on tho subject [Httnmwahc Gkaningo^ Ko. 2, in

Voh IV, N.»», 1858, p* 94, ;
o.h., Vol. XX : Eftjondri Choja was succeeded Ms son Vihrama D5va suitmmed Kulottuhga

Ohola. On the death of his uncle, Vijayfidit^m, who had been viceroy of Vengidosam, tho king deputed his son Rajaraja to

assume tho office, hut after hoItUng it for one year, A.D. 1078, he resigned it in favor of his younger brother Vira Deva Ohoja,

who assumed the title of Kulottuhga Ohola. His grimts are found in great numbers from A.D. 1079 up to tho year 1136, when a
partial restoration of the Ohalukya line appears to have taken phioo, and they maiutamod a divided and feeble influonce till tho

latter part of tho twelfth centurj^ when tho country foil under the swiiy of tno KaJkatiya djuiaety of Wurangal.” On page 40 he
gives tho succession thus

26. Bftjarftja Narendra,

27. Rajsndra Chola,

28. Vitramu Dovi* Kuldttui&ga Ohola.

29. Hftjaraja Chola, viceroy tor one yoar.

30. Vira Bova Kulottuhga or fiaptama Viidipittvardhana, viceroy from A.D, 1079 to 1136.

* Inscriptions in tho VeAgl eounl^ will aoubtleHS throw light on this important point. At KuAktala^n{a, in the fJawisa-

i4vttp€ta Taluk of the Kistna District, is an inscription which would point to the Oapajiatis of Orissa having acquired power in

that^nntry as early aa A.D* 1197 ; while there is a Gapapati inscription at Draltshacftma in tho Godavari Distrioti dated in 1175

A,B, The latest Gapapati inscription in that tract is dated A.D. 1336.
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Aitnthor of fhe OanjeevoraTU inscriptions gives, aocoidiiig to the copy, Perufijiiiga or Kopporua-

jmga {/hola as oonimencmg to reign iu A.D. (hwnpfwn No* 265), bis grant being in A.D, 1260.

\Iq reigned at least twenty yearh {No. 191).

Again, another (Ac. lOi) gives a sovorcign as eonimencmg to reign in A.D. 1250, his grant being in

1266. Insori}>tioii No. 101 det(‘rmino8 his name to have been Vija^^akanda Gopaladeva,” and the

coincidence seems to show that this is probably correct. The dates, however, conflict, and until the

originals are examined nothing can be definitely stated.

The next date that I find is tlmt of ilathiuuntaha’- Porrapi Ohola, who began to reign A.D. 1286,

and held the sovereignty till the Musalman invasion of A,D. 1310. {No. 7 i of the Oonjeivcram InscNp-^

Horn.)

These names and dates, though at present put forward doubtfully, seem to afford reasonable hope
of our being soon able, after careful examination of the original inscriptions, to carry on a connected

narrative of the history of the Oholas down to the Jlusalman oon<iuest of A.D. 1310 ; and if so, a consi-

derable btw forward will have been made.
The Musalnan conquest Bcems to have finally crushed tlie power of the Cholas. I am only

acquainted with two allnsions to Cholas after that event. One is to be found in one of the inscriptions at

Oonjeeveram {No, 9H), wliioh consists of a command issued by Sadasiva of Vijayanagar to “ Eajaknmara
Bhangappadeva Oliola to conduct certain festivals at the temple at Oonjeeveram. The other will be
noticed oolow.

The Muhahnans seem to have held the country till A.D. 1347, when they were driven across the

Krishna by a powerful Hindu confederation. A^’oording to one of the Conjeeveram insertions
(No, (iO), just at that period a chief by name Narayana fiambuva Eayar claims sovereignty at Kanchi
and dates his gimt in Ms ninth year, placing his accession in A.D. 1337. He seems to have ruled for

at least eighteen ycal’S {Inbenpiion 58), wMoh brings us down to A.D. 1355.

It now becomes a question whether the almost extinct power of the Oholas once more and for the
last lime asserted itself in the person of a second Vijayakanda Qopaladeva. The usurpation of a
family of IJdaiyars, probably from the Kanorese country, whose earliest recorded dale at KanoM is that
of Kompana, son of Bukkana U4aiyar, in A.D. 1365, is well established by inscriptions at varions

localities. And amount the Conjeeveram inscripiions are two, by the same local cMeftain, one of which
is dated in the twentieth year of Vijayakanda Gopaladeva, and the other in the reign of Kampana
Udaiyar. This, if authentic, would help us to bridge the interval of nine years between A.D. 1356 and
1365. Kampana was succeeded by Arayanna or Aryena Udaiyar in or before the year 1377, for we
have an inscription of the latter’s reign dated in that year. 'Aryena was succeeded by his son Virup-
panna.® The latter seems to have been conquered or superseded by King Harihara of Yijayanagar,
and it is, indeed, not improbable that these UdaiyS/rs were either generals or chiefs of the early Vijaya-
nagar sovereigns. Q^here seems reason, however, to believe that for a centuiy and a half the Yijayanagar
sovereignty was not very firmly established till, in the reigns of the kings of the Narasimha dynasty,
the whole was finally reduced to subjection.

Then followed the supremacy of the Nayakkas of Madura during the decline of the great
sovereignty, and these were followed by the Mahrutta dynasty, who ruled the country precariously till

it passed into the hands of the English.

^ ** the cause of the end of Madura/^ or the “ Ymm (god of death) of Madura.” It cannot yet he decidedly
Kfcatod whether this was a< mere title eigmfiuitive of the inveterate hatred OMsting between the Chola and Pandiyan togdoms, or

J. J. 2_. mu _ u-’ll J • ^ • . a.. '

whether it perpatuatm an event in history. "Phe title still eiists in the Chola-Pallava country inthe UAuie of the town of ** Mathu-
rantakom.” in the Ohingleput District, a fiourithing place which gi\es its niuno to a taluk, ajad wluoh probably was called after the
sovereign.

rthmk the succtsacMi is as follows :

—

Bukkauua.
warned JmimSdifvt, midt/avt her the town of J^i>nntile%ida.

J-

Vlm^nna,
Xm0iptkniy A !>. 1344, 1354:, 1361 {Knnalconda)^
Eye mvmtet oemtrueUd the fi} t at

1

Kampana.
iMeripHoneA D, 1366, 136S (Kahch%\.

1371, 1374 {MfHfM)*

Atu>ouna or Aryena^
JfUHiiipUim A*J>. U77 {South Areot)^ IZlt {Kaheh^,

’VirupoQpa.

^ ^
Xn&crlptkm A,J> 1386, 1396 (Seuth Arooi),

It must he considered as not auite ca^nolujwvely proved that the Bokkasginawho is mentioned as father of Vlrupapjpa, and the
Bukkapv^ who is mentioaod as father of Kampajjia, were one and the same person, hut there is little mson to doubt it.
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DAKHAN, M:UTL\.AaiAl)iVN KINGS OF THE--.

I\y vray of profaco (o a skoloh of Mu^^alm in of ilio Daklian, it will l>e will to

insort a fow notos on tho ]TOvif>us tiMnwtions of Iho DrOhi kins^s in Sonihorn intlia.

The tirst oxipoditiou of flio Muhammadana mtt> llio Dakliin took jilaci.' in A.T). 1306, wlit'ii ilio

Einporor ’Alau’d-tlni sent au cnuoblod hLuo, by iiamo Malik KoEiir, to brhoj^ to Ids tbo Itaja

K«nua(lova of Dovagirl {<if thv Ya 3> v^ \s ov l)nv vuiuiV who bad witbbold triluito for yrar^. Tb"
Ilaja made no defence, but, being deiVatod in MshtIi 1307, accompanied bis opponent to Delhi, wht^tp ho
received lionourablc treatment.

In 1300 Malik Kafur was again sent to tlie Daklinn to reduce the Gannpati king of Orangal,
Rudradeva, better known as Pratapa Ruilra li. The e:jwpedition was snceessfiil. The city waa taptiuc^d

and the Rija made tcrma.^ Next year ho was again ilej-patched on a similar on\ind against the Iloy^al t

Ballalas of Dvarasaniudra, The giuieral pu&liod forward with gi'oat energy and speed, passed Devagiii,
and reached the Afalahar Coast, where he built a niosiiue to commemorate the event, lie attacked and
stormed the city of Dvarasaniudra, sacked the celebrated Ilallahldn temple, andietinned to Delhi ^

In 1312 the De\agiri Tadavas again hecanie troublesome, in the person ot Saukaradeva, son of
Rama, and Malik Kafur was once more seni to reduce the Raja to a pjoper sense of his inieriority. In
the campaign which ensued the Mns.ilnidns were completely successful and the Ka ja lost his life. Four
years later ’Alau’d-din died and Malik Kafur was at once murdered.

Mubarak Khilji became Emperor of Delhi in 1317, and one of his first acts was to make war for the

third time on Devagiri. He captured the person of the Baja, Haripaladiwa, son-in-law of Rama, and
flayed him alive. The Ifuh Sf2>i^fr of Amir Khuaru gives a eh^eimistantial account of a defeat of the

Raja of Orangal by Kbusiu Khin,” generally knowm as Malik Khnsru, in the reign of this sovereign,

but no such event is recorded by Ferishta, Tho cliief is said to hare been commanded to go to Arangul
in Tillang/' and to have obeyed. In the end, it is said, the Muhammadans were viclorious, and retired

after taking from the Raja all his moveable property.

Mubarak was murderod in A.D. 1321 by Malik KhusTu, and the latter was killed by Ghagi Bog
Toghlak, Viceroy of Lahore, who,—all the royal family having been baibarously murdered by Malik
Khusru,—^was t*ho&en sovereign of the empire under the title of Ghiyasu’d-^lln.

In 1321 he sent his eldest son, Ulugh Khan, against Orangal. Tho capital was invested ami a
close siege took place. The garrison was on the point of eapitulatiug when a panic seized on the

Muhammadans owing to mischievous rumours spread about the camp that tho Sultan was dead. Several
of the generals fled, and the army became disorganized

;
so that, on a desperate sally being made by the

garrison, the besiegers were beaten at all points and hasiily retreated.

In 1323, however, the Sultan again made war on Pratapa Budra mth complete success. Orangal
was captured and the Raja carried captive to Delhi. Ghiyasii^d-dm was succeeded in 132«i by Muhamm^,

In 1327 the Mnsulman Vicefiroy of the Dakhan rebcUod, and the Emperor sent an expedition against

him. He fled to Kampli close to Vijayanagar, whence the king’s troops were compelled to retreat, the

Vijayanagar king being too strong for them. The rebel fled to the Hoysala BalDla king at Ttour in

Maisur, but the latter was too much in fear for his own safety to show any hospitality to tho fugitive.

He accordingly delivered him up to his master, who flayed him alive for his rebellious conduet.

Either in 1338 or 1339 the capital of the Muhammadan empire was arbitrarily removed to Deva-
giri, which was rechristened Danlatabad by the sovereign Muhammad.

In 1311 ensued a revolt in Malabar, and Muhammad started to quell it, but fell sick on the way
and returned to his capital. Shortly after this Orangal revolted, and the SulUn was powerless to effect

its reduction.

Three years later, in 1344, a Hindu confederation, consisting of the son (?) of Rudradeva of

Orangal, Krishna ** Nayakka,’’ the Raya of Vijayanagar, and Ballaladeva of Dviirasamudra, with an
immense force irove the Muhammadans out of Orangal and rolled back the tide of their advance,

^

This reverse was followed, three years later, by a revolt in the Muhammadan dependencies in the
Dakhan, The Viceroy of Daulatfbbad proclaimed his independence, the royal troops were defeated, and
the Viceroy became the first Bahmani king of the Daklian.

Hasan, the Viceroy, now monarch, was originally a poor man who rose to eminence at court

mainly by the help of a Brahman, one Ghmgu, whose name he, in gratitude, assumed when he established

the new kingdom.

1 rhe campiiga iu graphically dosmhed by Amir Khixsrtim hie Tanhhn% 'Al4i (Sir Henry Elliot's Ststory of Ind%a^ III, 80),
and in the T&rikh^% JFtfUs SMhJ of Ziau'd-dln hsxxa (Xd. 1S%

^ Fenshta states that Halih KBiwt imirchod .is far as ll&Tnesxaram and built a mosque therS} but this statement is beginning te

be discredited) os it is not shown to be sapported by other testimony.
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Tin ftxnd his oa2)ital at KulhargJi or Alisanahild. Thn Hngdoia lasted about two and a half

<’«'nf lines, being hiicH-eeded by five ibei)arato kingdonis with capitals at Bidar, Bijapur (or Vijayapura),

(rolkonda, Birar, and Abmadnagnr.
I append a list of Bjiuiiani lings as given by Prinsep. Mr. Eostmek’s List, published in hia

ThiuUmk for Slarlras (ii. 41 ), and founded on information supiilied to him at Kulbarga, does not

•ipiwar to me to be so aeourate.

BiHMANi Kings or the Baku uf.

{Pmihcih Lnt.)

1 . ’Alau’d-din Hasan Sha,h Qaneo BahmanI
A.D.

1347—1358
2. Muhammad Shah I 1358—1375
G. Mu},ihidShAh
4. Da’Qd Shah ...

1375—1378
1378

b. MahmM Shah I 1378—1897
6 . Ghiy.i6u’din ... 1897
7. Shamsu’din Shah ... 1397
8. Firoz Shah 1397—1422
9 . Ahmad Bhih Wali (TGian Khanan) 1422—1435
10. ’Al.lu’d-diu Shah H 1435—1457
11 . Humaytin the Gruel 1457—1461
12. Hizam Shah 1461—1463
13 . Muhammad Shah II 1463—1482
14. MahmQd 11 1482—1518
15 . Ahmad Shah n 1518—1520
16 . ’Alau'dia Shah IH 1520—1622
17. Waliu’llah 1622—1526
18 . Knlam XJUah ... 1525—1627

The following table giv^ the genealogy of the family

1 . ’Al5u’d-dTn Hasan
(Tango Bshmanl,
(1847 to 1858).

Muhammad I,

(1358 to 1375).

3 Maj&hid. Bubparva
ll37S to 1378). Agha.

Muhammad
Saajar.

4. Ds’ad, a. Maimad I,

(1378). (1378 to 1397).

8 . FlrSz^ 9* Abmad 6 . GMySsu’dln, 7 . Shamsu’d-dln^
(1897 io 1422). ShSh Wali (7 toeokotn ( 1397 , depoted)

j
(KhSn 1397).

Hasan. KhanSn),
(1422 to 1485 ).

11 . Humftyan,
(1457 to 1461).

12 . NizSm,
(1461 to 1468).

10. ir, Miihiwniaail.

(1435—1457)

Yehsya Hasan,
or Yahys.

18. Mnl?.*«ni»ad 11
,

(1468 to 1482).

14. Maimd II,

(1482—1618).

A^ad.
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15 AhLidll, 1(5. ’Alrm’Llrn TIT. 17. wJin’llih,
(1518 f» 1(520). (1.520 iu 1522). (1522 (o 1325).

18 K.ilaLTJlLlTi,

(1525 to ahoiif l.)27).

1. ’AlrTu’J-din’& rpign mas unoveulfiil. Up dipd on Fplinuirs^ lOfh, IS.hS.

2. Muliammad phindowl tlic countiy of the G.inap-vtis np lo Oitiugal, and thon made ppaoe. He
again invaded Oiangal tenilorieh, ami e.tjdiuvd and put to death the Ii.ija’i> s>on, Vinayafca or Nagadeva,
outaiuing Golkonda and its depcaideneios. Nevt he wantonly made war on Vijayanogar, and Tvns

guilty ol terrible cruelties. This was in 13(i5-CU. Ue was successful, and dictated tonus of peace. He
died March Slst, 11575.

3. Mujahid again wantonly attacked Vijayanagar and morn than once invested the city, on one
occasion penetrating into the second line of works ; but he was compelled to retire. In the retreat he
was murdered by his uncle Da’ud on April 14th, 1378.

4. MujJhid’s sister conspired against Da 'ud in revenge, and on May lOth, 1378, Da’Qd was assassi-

nated. MahmQd, the youngest son of ’ADu’d-din, was raised to the throne.

5. Mahmad reigned peaceably and well for 19 years, ilc died April 20th, 1397.

6. His sou, GhivAsu’d-din. "was blinded and imprisoned by a slave on June 9th of the same year,

and (7) ShamsttM-dln was raised to tho throne
;
but tho sons of Dj,*ild attacked him and deposed him on

November 15th, 1397.

8. FirQz, Da’ad's second son, succeeded and ruled for 23 years. In 1398 Deva Eaja of Tijaya-
nagar invaded the B.«hmam territories, and war ensued which was ahnrptly ended by tho treacheroirs

mirrder of Deva llija’s son, when the Eaja fled and Funz was vietorious at all points. Another war
broke out in 1401 owing to tho Itija of "Vrjayauagar’s ultempt to carry olf a girl from Mndgal. Frr5s
invested Vijayanagar successfully, dietated terms, and married tho IJdja’s daughter. In 1417 the king
a,gain attacked Vijayanagar, hut w.rs detoated. lie died September 15th, 1122, leaving a soir ilasau,

who, hoAvever, was quietly set aside, and aoqrdeseed in tire arraujioiaeut.

9. Ahmad (otlrervribe called ICh.in IChan.'la) made war on Vijayanagar soon after Iris accession, and
was guilty of much unnecossaiy cruelty. Tie defeated the liAja and obtained payment of tribute. A
war with Orangal followed, which resmted in the death of its Baja and the penrranent destruction of the
kingdom. He founded the city of Bldar* and died there February 19lh, 1435.

10. His son ’ALlu’d-diu II suceoodod. His brother Muhammad revolted, but was defeated and
kindly treated. Muhammad, on this occasion, received aid from Vijayanagar. The cajjital of lire

Balrmanl kingdom was definitely removed to Brdar. In 1487 Deva Baja of Vijayanagar again provoked
a war, and some very severe battles were fought, after which a peace was arranged which lasted for

some years. The king died in 1467.

11. He was succeeded by his son Humayhir, a cruel and uusorupulous prince, who was murdered
four years later, viz., on September 3rd, 1481.

12. His eon NigAm Shah was a boy of eight when he came to the throne, but his mother, who was
a very remarkable woman, conducted the government for him with great success, assisted by the cele-

brated minifller, Mahmtd GawAn. Their teiritories were invaded in 1401 by a large army from Orissa

and Telingaua, which was driven back. The Muhammadan£mg ofMMwa attacked Bldar, and invested

it while Idle queen and the young king fled. But a Gujarati army in jealomy attacked MAlwa and the

invaders retreated with great loss. In 1462 the king returned to Bidar. He died suddenly on
July 39th. 1463.

13. His brother Muhammad was placed on the throne. In 1468 the young king, then fourteen

years’ old, took Mahmhd Gawdn as lus chief minister. In 1469 he reduced the Howona, westing it

from the power of Vijayanagar. In 1471 a relative of the King of Orissa, who had been ousted from
the throne, begged aid from Muhammad Shah for the recovery of his rights. This was given, and
Muhammad invaded Telifigdna. He captured Kontjapalle and Rajahmnnd^ and stayed for some thus

in that country, reading for three years at EajaJunundry. in 1477 occurred another expedflaon into

Ortsaa, and the king marched to the sea-iioast at Maaulipatam. He took the opportunity to make a dash

southwards along me coast as fax as Oonjeeveram, which he sacked, returning with an immense booiy.

In 1481 the kTng by a great misfortune lost the services of Mahmfld Gawan. A plot was rmsed against

the latter by the ohim of a rival faction, NigamuT-mulk Bhadri, and the "King, bdieving Mafeanad
to be false to hhn, put him to death. This act resulted in the down&U of the Muj^oin. The principal
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vhiofs aWntoJ th< ni'solvos from oniirt and roniainod on thoir ehtate«t witli all thoir foropa. Tusuf ’Ailil

IQian, ado|ttpd son of Mahmud Wawan, was shortly afterwards sent to defend Qoa against the Ba.ja of

Vijayanagar. Soon after this the king died, vu., on Mareh 2 ith, 1182. .

14. llib bon Mahmud 11 succeoded, Ni/amn’l-niulk Bliairi heing his minister. Tusuf ’Adil

retimied to eourt, hut, on an attempt ag.ainst his lilo heiug made, he n'tiretl to his estate at Bijapur.

ilahmud went on an expwlition to Teliugina, and while there Nis imn’l-mnlk w’as murdered. His son

Malik Alimad )>romptly proelaiiued his iiidepondenee at .Inner. 'lm.nlu'l-innlk, (Jovernor of Blrar,

also revolted. At Bidur, Kiishu Band, a Turki or Geoi-giau slave, was miniMer. The King hotrothod his

daughter to Ttisuf ’Adil in 1407. !v.isim Band died in If 04, and his sou Amir Barid held the king in

ahsolute auhjootion. In 1512 Qulhu’l-mulk, Guveruor of Teliiigana, declared his inde])endenee at

Golkonda. Some lighting between the royal troops and those of Bijapur and Birar followed. Mohmtid
died on Oetober 8th, 1518.

15. AJnnad, son of the late king, was nominally placed on the throne by Amir Barid, hut had no
power, and died in 1520,

16. His brother 'Alau’d-din was next placed on the throne, but, on his attempting to rid himself

of his minister, ho was deposed in 1522 and shortly afterwards murdered,
17. His younger brother Wali was then installed but after two years was poisoned, and Amir

Barid married his widow. This was in 1524.

18. Kalam TJIlah, son of Ahmad, was then enthroned, but he escaped in 1527 and fled to Ahmad-
nagar, where he remained till his death.

Amir Barid at once threw off nil pretence at snhj’ection, and established a new dynasty at Bidar,

or Ahmadahad. And thus ended the Bahmanl dynasty. The five kingdoms which sprung from it were

as follows :

—

1. The Barid Shahi Dynasty at Bidar, or Ahmadahad,
2. „ ^Adil do. do. Bij'aptir.

3. „ ’Imad do. do. Birar.

4. „ Nizam do. do. AJimadnagar.

5. „ Q,a]tb do. do. Golkon(j.a.

These will be considered in order.

The BakIo ShIbi Dynasty at BIdab, or AHM-iDiBin.
A.D.

1. ICasim Barid I, a Turki or Geoi^ian slave

2. Amir Band I (son) ...

3. ’All Barid Shah (son), the first who assumed royally

4. Ibrahim Baiid Shah (son)

5. Kfisim, Barid Shah II (brother)

6. SDrza ’All Barid Shah (deposed) (son)

7. Amir Barid Shah II

... 1492—1504

... 1604—1549

... 1549—1562

... 1562—1569

... 1669—1672

... 1572—1609
1609

Kasim Barid was minister to MahmQd Bahmoni. Dying in 1504, his son Amir became minister.

He held the young Bahmanl king in eomplete snbj^ion, raised in sueoession four puppet sovereigns of
that dynasty to the throne of Bidar, and,^ on the flight of the last to Ahmadnagar about 1527, became
independent at the ancient Bahmani eapitsd. Not long after this Isma’il 'AdS Shah took Bidar, but
made it over amin to Anrir Barid, who then became dmost a dependent of the Bijapur kings. His
(saccessor ’Ah Barid first assumed the title of “ Shah.” He lost almost all his possessions in a war with
Burhan Shah of Ahmadnagar.

The dates of this dynasty are greatly confused as, according to IFerishta, ’All Barid reigned 45
years.

For on account of Bidar, I beg to refer readers to Dr. Burgess's Third Arohasologioal Beport,
Bombay, published in 1878 (pp. 42—46).

The 'Ami, ShIht Dynasty at Bijapur (Tijayapuba).
A,D.

1. Abtt’l Muzaffar Tusuf ’AdU Shah, son of A^^ Murad, or
Amurath II, of Anatolia 1489—1611

2. Isma’n ’Adil Shah 1511—1634

8.

Mala ’Adil Shah ... 1534—1686
4 Ibrahim ’Adil Shah I ... ... 1586—1667
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5. ’All ’Adil Rlhih •••

A.D.
... 157P

0. lluahmi ’Ailil Shah T1 ... 157*1—
i , Muhammad ’Adil Shah ... lo^t)— l<>5t>

h. ’Ah ’Adil Shib 11 . «•« ... 1656—l(i5y

y. Sultan Sikmdai (an infant at his a< Ot ... ... 1050—3t5M>

n "I do tout (hI the ICiui^^and t(K>L inimoii'.o Irca'buro mid 200
«1'|>h{iiits Up suriouiidiMl llijapur ^^iih a stout* r.iinpait. in 1510, ilio iMptnrod ifiia, «aiid

Yusuf ’Adil li'oaphirptl it tlip* .SiUuo ^^oar. AHh 14111 u’lpio, howt'V or, nudo anothor MiO(‘ps«-iuI ut1.*(k, oiid

<TPii was finally {'0(1<hI to ilip Poituiiuoso n 510) l»y (2.) Isma’il ’Adil. In 1510 there as anotlior war
'\Mth Vijayanai2^ar, in whioli the K.i;v!^‘ Kiishnado\n was Ahtoi^ion*?. (5,) All Atlil made a h aj];:iie av ilh

lilt* Vijavanagtir llaya Rtima, and deft‘utod the irusulinni King of Alunadiiagai ; but in 1505 the
Muhammadan so\eipi^iitii‘S nuitod and (*0111] dotoly (iusIumI the power )f liama Kaya in the gieat
battle ot Talikoia. Vijayanagar wms ^aokod and ilie toni])los and pola< os ruinod. In 1555, or ten yo irs

prmious, Ibrahim had unsuo<M‘ssially atbuked (Joa. In 15<hS (>r 1570, ’All ’Adil afiaekod Ooo, but was
lepulsed. Ho ttmk the foitross of Adoiii {JtU{ntm)f and in 1577 ooiii])pllod liuna 11 lya’s brother,

Til umnla, to rotu'o to Chandra giri. During tho roii»u oi (7.) Muliatnmad ’Adil Shah, the Mtiluallas
began to rise to ])ower. 8i\riji ivvtdted in 1018, and by 16li2 hail wri*atod from Muhammad the Avliole

of lh«* Koiikana from Kalytina to Gioa. From then till 10<Si} lio constantly rloiVated the King of

lu ItiHU the kiugilom ^vas soizi d and annexed hy tho lilmiJerur Am’dugzlb, being finally bionglit under
the go\ernrmmt of Delhi in lt)S8.

Tin* following is the genealogy of the family :
—

I

1! Isnia’Tl 'Athl Shah.

3. Main ’Adil SlKih.

1 15»J5*

*

1. Abil’l 3tln/aflor Tfisnf ’Add.

* / uA daiijihlcr,

[mauuti AhhuuJ ShVi.

UdhtUioC),

Maij tiio

( mat i it d But hi*n

hlaik oj ^htnathiatfut \

4. Ihrtlum ’Adil.

I530---1557.

6. ’Ml 'kilil.

1557—1579.

6. IbrahTm ’AdiL
1579—102(1.

7. Mnhanmifid ’Adil,

1020—1056,

8.

1050—1059,

(-.1 daaa^dai^

marrCid ^ AldiCd’^dln ^Ludd
t\huh oJ MiUi J,

Tcilini isj),

I

IsiiU’il.

0. Fikandar.
1659—lose.

The TmIu Suim JD-iNASTit or Bieae (Cv.pitai

1. FaHm’llali ’Iinrid Sliili BalmanI ...

2. ’.Mau’tl-dln ’liund hhali t«4 .«* «t*

S. lJurya ’Tmad SLlli
4. BuriUn ’Im.id rtliah ... ...

0. TufaUEitttu

Ellictipiir).

AD.
... 1481—loOi-

... IdOl—~152S
... 1528—1560
. . 1560—1568
... 1568—1572

it

O'
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Tho following is the jjenoalogy of the family. They come little in contact with the oonntries now
forming the Madras Prosideiicy.

1. ^athu’lluh *Imad Shah BahmanT,
(11S3—loOl. A Jliiidti hoj/ of Vtjuifa-

ntrijar, Tmnal Mu'^ahmln and )os( to

HistHit tfo/i u/idf r tin JJdhmanls, Bt dm id

luuihilf indi ndi iit ,

2. ’ALTuM-OTi! Tmaa Rlnli.

(1.501 to 1528 Coiistmiili/ of uai Man led

daughtn oj limd’U 'Add fikdh oj Mija^ur).

8. Daryfi 'Imod Shall,,

{Ti aaf\d rmgn. 1 628-1 SCO )

4. Burhan ’IniSd Shah, BihX Daulat,

(1560-1368. Be irm laptund and {a daughto ; marned Bumn,
vnpri'ioiwd bg (5) Titjdil KMn, toko liug of Ahaaduagm .)

seized the th one, but uae muidcudlg
the Ahnahiagar King. Tht Imgdom
then fill undii Ahntadnagar.)

The Nttuvi Siilra Dynasty or Ahmadnigab.

1. Ahmad Niarim Slid li ...

2 . Bui'hau Niz lui Shah I ... ... ... ...

3. llusain Ni/am SLili

4. Miirtay.! Nmm Shah I
5. Mlrdu rTiisain Ni^tiin Shah
6. Isma’Il Nizam Shah
7. Bui'hau Nizam ShahH
8. Ihiahim Nizam Sh.ih ...

9. Ahmad Ibo. Shah Tahir

10. Bahadur Ni^im Shah
11. Murta^a Nizam Shah II ... . .

12. Malik Ambar

A.D.
1490—1508
1508—1553
1553.“^1565

1565—1587
1587—1589

1589—

1590

1590—

1594
1594

1594-1595
1695—1598
1598—1607
1607—1626

1. Ahmad was son of Nizamu’l-mulk Bhairi, minister of the Bahmanl State. He declared his

independence in 1490 A.D., and founded the city of Alunadnagar. He took Daulatihad (Devagiri)

in 1499. Dying in 1508, he was sneoeeded by his son Burhan, then_a hoy seven yearn’ old.

2. Burhan in 1533 married Maryam, the daughter of TQsnf ’AdB.Shah of Bijapur. In 1631 he
suffered a serious defeat at the bauds of his brother-iu-law Isma’fl ’Adil Shah. He was a.fter this

constanlly at war with the Bija^ur State. In 1515 ho made an alliance against Bijapur with the youdg
king of Vijayana^ar through his minister, and in 1549 another arrangement was come to with Vijaya-

nagar for the partition of the Bijapur State. Burhan died in A.D. 1553.

3. Husain was only thirteen years’ old when he Bnoceeded. He at once suppressed a rebellion

raised by his brother Abdu'll4h. Shortly afterwards Abmadnagar was besieged by an immense army
sent by a confederation of the Bijapur and Vijayanagar States, Eama Baja being at the actual head
of the latter. Hard terms were accepted and the siege was raised. In 1562 the same confederacy again
attacked Abmadnagar in oousequence of Husain’s attempt to recover KalySna, the ancient seat of the
Ohalukyas, which hod been ceded to Bijapur. The capital was invested, hut the siege was raised after

a disastrous flood whioh swept away many thousands of the besieging army. In 1665 j^usain joined

the other Muhammadan princes in their grand attack on Vijayanagar, which resulted in the downfall
of that kingdom, but he died the same year, June 7th.

4. His son Mtotaza. succeeded. The war with Bijapur broke out afresh, hut a peace was arranged
on the understanding that Ahmadnagar should attack JSirar, and Bijapur should seize the territories of
Vijaymiagar, each unopposed by ine other. The Emperor Akhar sent an order to Mortals directing

him not to interfere with Blrar, but Mtotoa?*-* disregarding the order, annexed that State to his own
dominions in 167S. He was murdered by his son in 1587.
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5. MirAn gave ^ay to exowos of all kinds, and murdt^iod all tlio royal family. Tho
becominj^ terrified for Ids wifoiy, sent for the kina'^s eouMii, Ismi’il, fliouhNelve yearV old,

depose Miran. A revolt of tioopb followed. Tho iiiiuistor had the king hchoaded, but wa-^

murderod.
^

6. lsm«lhl sueeeeded and nominally ruled for two yoarh, but his father Biirhiii deposed him,
7. Burhem iu 1592 de&i}>ateliod against the Puihiguosean ainiy ^\hidi sullVied a %eiy scioie rov

the Muhammadan general being captured and sent to rortugul, whore ho becaino a Cluistiau.

king died in 1504.
^

8. At liib death, Bm*lidn passed o\er his chh^si son Isniihl and dcclaiod Thralnm to bo his mco
Ibrahim at oneo made war on Bijapur, but Avas killed iu the firsi battle, four mouths after his aooo
to the throne,

9. Then ensuerl great confusion. Pirahim’s son was an infant, and tlie aimy prorlaimed foj,

named Ahmad, erroneously siipi>obed to be of loyal debCOuL Tho minister sent to the Moghuls
and defeated tho leader of tho military faction. discovered too late liih error in address^J
Moghuls, for Akbar's son Muiad advanced with a large oimy to Ahiuadiiagar. Tho city was

and a desperate defence was made by the lioroic Queen, Uhaud Bilil, Piiiico Mimldonly witlidrawivv^^^^j

receiving the cession of Birar. Tho intaut king was then crowned, and a now minister solectedT^®^

the latter treacherously plotted with the Emperor Akhar, who iiu aded the territory of AbmadJ
After a bravo defence the city was captured, and Ohand Bihl was foully murdered. The

was sent to Gwalior, and Murtaza, grandson of Biirhan I, proclaimed himself king. He luled

was deposed by his minister, tho Abyssinian soldier Malik Ambar, in 1607. out

The kingdom then yixtually pTi&sed under the Moghul empire, but Malik Ambar held uomhxal

at Ahmadnagar till his death in 1626, when the kingdom was finally annexed to Delbd. ^

Tho following table shows the genealogy of the family :

—

1. Alimad,
(1490—1508).

Jh/ Jiis ^rifi Amina*

2 Buthaa I,

(1508—155J}.
JBif hs wife Mai yam*

3 Husain,
(1553—1506).

Abdul khfidor,

or ’Abdu’llah.
Shah ’All.

4 Murtazs,
1565—1587).

5. Mlran,
(1587—1589).

7. Burhan II,

(1590—1591).

6. Isma’il,

(1589—1590).

11 Murtaza,
(1599—1007).

9. Ibiahlm,
1594.

ID Bahadur,
(1595—1599).

Succeededi after a feta

month's umipatwn h/

9, Ahmad Ibn Shah Tahir,
1 FiQFi

The Qutb ShShi UiNASTr at GoiKoraA.

1. 3ultan Cluli Qutb Sh&h ... ... >.• •••

2. jamstud Q.ull Qutl) Shah
3. Ibrahim Quth Shah
4. Mxiiuumaad Quli Q,ntb Shah
6. ’Ahdu’llah QTi|:h Shah
6. Abfl HoBaa ... ... ...

A.I>
1512 -r,n
1513 lH'rii

15 >0

r-''j -n.i!
K.Il -|r,7j
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1 . Qiifhii’l-Mulk vro^ Governor of Toliiif^jna uuilt'r Miiliamoifid lUlimnm, and withdrew from

court ufi(‘r tlio death of Mahniricl (Jawtin, ike miuibier, robidiiig iil (ilolkonda. Ife roiuained loyal to his

hovoivijjii till the niiuWer Kasim llaiuUN Icmm of ho prex laimod hia indf^pendeuoe, A.D
151*3. Tlio now king* gradually o\tondod his conrpioshs. ICri'^lio ido\a Briya of Vijnyanagar conquered

all tbo ofamtry oast ol the ghals alujut flio }eiiv hid t^ull in Uuli didiatod the llmdus at Konda-
jKille, and seized all the iHuinlvy hotwoen tlie Iviishiia and GtxliMiru Itajnhinundiy was then under the

Gujnpaiis, wlio liiul roeohod that proviuoo iroin Jvilshnado^a Kiya. llo also captured the fort of

(hungal. There B an inseiiidion at Kond.ipallo itTOrdiug tins so\orc*igu’& oai>ture of the fort. The
Ling Wtis iniuxlorod at the instigation of Ids second sou, Jiniibliid.

2. Janishid hlindud liis elder brother and seized the tliione. Ilib reign is not roniarkahle, IIo died

in 1550.

8, Ho was suoceeded hy his son Suhliln, a hoy of soaou, hut the latter was sot aside by the nobles,

and tlio late king’s brother, llmdiim, a})poiiited. Ibrahim had, up to the time of his aoeession, lived at

Yijciyanagar xmder the care of li.inia liiya. But ho joined in iho atiaek on Vijayanagar in 15G5 A.D.
Inmiodiately after his return from thisgieat victory, Ibiuhnii planned the capture of Kajahmundry from

the Gajapatis of Orissa. This had been attempted in 15(3i, but the Hindu army eolleotedin such force

that the Musalmans were powerless. In 1507, howe\(‘r, the attack on Kajahmundry was periectly

successful, and the whole territory was annexed to Golkoiida as far north as Ohicacole. Many Hindu
RLijaa, south of the Krishna, w'cie also oxeroomo. Ho died suddenly in 1581. The king having poisoned

his eldest son ’Abdul (iidir, and auotluT having died, his thiril son, Muhammad, succeeded him.

1. Muhanmud kept up constant warfare with the piiucos of Vijayanagar, then residing at

rennakonda, and liold with groat diihciilty tlie prorince of Komlavidu, now known as Guntur. In 1589

lie founded the present city of Ilaiduiubad, thou called Bliaghnagar. It is boKeved that Muliammad
conquered GandLLota, Ouddapah, and all the country south of the Pennur, but this seems rather

doubtful,

5. Muhnmmad Koolli leaving no son, was succeeded by his brother Mahummud, who was succeeded

by Abdoolla Koottub Shaw/^ (Scott’s Fenshttf^ I, 110*) 1 have not been able to ascertain the exact

relationship of ’Abdu^Hah to Muhammad.
l)imng the reigu of SLlh J ahan, Aurangzlb attacked and defeated ’Abdullah and compelled him

to submit to very hard terms. In 1007 the Mahratta Sivaji attacked the capital and exacted a large

payment as Irilmte. ’Abdullah di<*d in 1672, and was succeeded by his son-in-law Abu Hasan
6. This king made an alliance with the Mahiuttas in 167tl, but was attacked by the Moghul troops

in 1678. In 1685 he was attacked and completely defeated by Aurangzib in person, and was confined

for life as a prisoner at HaulatubaiL

In 1088 GoUv-onda was finally annexed.

The genealogy is as follows :

—

1, Sulfflu dull Qutb Shah,
(1612—U43).

Qulbxi*d-dtn,

{hlinded In JmnsJiid).

2, Jamshlil,

(1643—1650). {dM
Hailar,
without ism).

3. Ibralilm,

(1660—1581).

Subhun.
1

’AbtluT Q.ldir,

(pomntd In his fniko).

1

A son,

(died before Im father)*

4. Muhammad,
(1681—1611).

DELHI, MUHAMMADAN KINGS AND EMPEEOES OF—.

Delhi was captured from its Hindu Kaja and converted into a seat of Muhanmadan Government

by Muhammad, brother of ^ultan Gbijasu^d-dln GhSri of Ghazni in A.D. 1198. Muhammad, otherwise

known as Shah^rim’d-din, succeeded his brother and was murdered in 1206 A.D. Ghiyasu’d-dSn’s son

Mal^tid succeeded, and one of his first actions was, in AD. 1206 to create the Viceroy of his Northern

Indian possessions King of Hindustan. The new monarch was Qu^bu^dniin, an ennobled slave. He
Ctetablished the dynasty generally called the “ Slave Kings/'
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KlNfJlH OP Dblhu^’

Q!it]»uM-diTi Aibak,
(A.U, 1200-1210).

Aram, A sisfor,

{diposed)m tmnud
SliauisuM-tlm Alfmisli,

(1210—1230).

Nasiru’d-din Mahmud,
{died iarhj)-

Eukuu’d-dln Firoz,

(1236),
{ddhyontd).

Sultan liiizlya,'

(1336—1239),
{assauinated 1239).

Mu^i7zu'd-dm BalirSm^

(1239—1242),
{asstminated).

’AlauM-dTn Mafl’ud,

(1242—1216),
{ahsasHmttd).

Ghiyasn’d-dln Balban,
(1266—1286).

Nii'iiru^d-din Mahmtldj
(1246—1266),

Onhu death the thone iras

sei:.ed Ghiyasu’d-din
Balbau, lik minUter*

Mtitiammad,
Mlhd in hafth in his

failures lijfefime.

Kai-Kliuferfi,

nmrdtred hyKaUKuMd.

BiighrCi Khan,
acqiiiiiiCfd in his soids

m€emo}u

I

Kai-Kubad,
(1286—1288),

df throned hj the family of tha

iEhiljiSf who ^oiztd the thon$„

Tiee Khilji D-snasty.

I

Jalalu’d-dm FlrOz Khiljx, *Alau’d-dm,
(1288-1295), (1296-1316),

{murdtrid by ^Aldidd-^dm).

KliSn-i lOianSn, Arkall Khan, (ladir^KIiSn,

{tiimdtred), {imirdered)* (1295-1296).
Croiined by hk mother

after the omirder of hs
father^ Im Irotlurs

being absent. Fled^,

Khizr Khan, ShsdJ Ishan, MnbJrak Shahabu^d-din,
{blinded). {filinded). Qutbu’d-dln, {blinded).

(1316-1321),
{murdered by Malih

Khisru).

Gjy[ya&u^d-dln Tughlik, an ennobled elave, seized the throne and established the dynasty o!
Tughlik.

1 Her name would properly be JS<i«5ya Begam ^tdUnd^ but she was always known as
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15. Shall ’Alam,

Jalaltt’d-dln, Mir/a ’Alula’llah.WaU Gatihar,

( 1756-1800 ).

Empire osirthiemii hi/ tlu JE^iihraffcii, 1701. Livod

uiultr Ml itishpiotidmu

If). AllharlT,

’Aha’l Nasir Wtiu’aim’d-<lia Miihiunmad,

(1806-18,17).

17. Muhammad Bahadur,
(1887-18-57).

IroMporUd. to Eangoon ajtct the Muting o/ 18,57.

DEVA&IRI TADATAS, THE-.

{See Ta-Davab.)

DTlEASAMUD-RAM TADAVAS, TUB—.

{Bee HoifiALA Baixalas.)

EASTEEN CHALUKYAS.

{See Chaltik'Jas.)

GANAPATIS OP OEAEGAL,* THE.—

Very little is as yet knoTO about the Mugs of this dynasly, and it is to be hoped that inscriptions

eadst 'which -will throw light on the sitbicot.

Prinsep’s list, and that given in the Madrm Journal XV, 219, in a paper oalled “A Stahstioal

Report on lie Oircar of Warungul,” by Dr. Walker (1849), are practically useless. So also is the manu-

seripl analyzed by the Rev. W. Taylor and published in his Kepoit on the Mackenzie MSS. (No. <12,

countermai-k 722, republi'^hod in the Mailnts Journal X, 18-22). No inscriptions that I have yet met

with (except one which will be mentioned below) carry the genealogy of tho family further book than

PrSlo or Prftla Raja, who seems to have flourished about the early part of the twelfth century. From the

spelling of the names in hm list, it is clear that Dr. Walker received his information orally, and not from

any written chronide or inscription. According to Mm the first king conquered the Ohola country and
Tnnyyind the daughter of the king of Ceylon, liis son became insane, and his two grandsons succeeded

and ruled jointly, having their capital at Nander on tho Godavari. After these comes a break in the

history, wmdh onmTURunea agdnwith a king living at Ehandhor, fromwhom the crown descended directly

in tiiemde line to Piola Kaja. Including the first king of this new dynasty ten sovereigns are named

before PrSla Raja. The names are hopdessly badly spelt and no good can be derived from reproducing

thexn*

The suocessiou appears to he as follows :

—

•L Tribhuvana Mafla.

2. ProlaEsja,
or Pr5l§, mmed MuppamaadevT.

1 Msiiameiamtioudy'i^t T&rtmgnttii OrakgaUn^ Ora'hff^Uy Vmmlu^lu^yofmakaUUf now generally Y&z'ul&lUo

I tiliuik that (harigal i» perhaps the heat mode ot transliteiation, and have adopted it in tins Yolnme» uonaidenng 0)afi(faUu a tnde

too peda»tac, while ail such jrenjtei^ as Tfamywi^are poaitiYely wrong.
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3 Prat^iiKi Piidia T.

I

4, (ianap ilnU va,

ajh) i*hosr iluttk h\ widom
t) Lhidiaiun a

fuhdJor uh ijdnsj ll5r>7 fo 12‘>a J D.

I

A
I

h Pl.itupa Biuha IL
(121)0 to 1323 A.I>

)

I

IviLslina.

Vmayaka
alias Nagado\a.,

1. Wo know nothing as yet of Tribhuvana Malla except that bis nanio appears as father of Pidla in
an inscription at Annni£Lkond[a, which was published in J.A.S.B. VIL, 9t)l, in J.B.B.KA S* X, 40 by
Dr. Bhau Baji, and quite recently by Mi\ J?leot in the Indiah Antifjimri/ for Januaiy 1882 (XI, 9)

A

2. Accoiding to tradition on the Prola built the oity of Orangal, eight of Ms predecessors

having ruled at Annmakond.a. He is said to have been a minor at bis accession, to have defeated
the Oajapati of Ori'^sa, and to have been killed accidentally by his son, thus fulfilling a prophecy which
foretold his fate exactly as it occuii'ed. The Amimakunda inboription above-mentioned states that Prola
ca])tmed and attorwai'ds leloased Tailappadeva/^ whom Mr. Fleet idenlifies \idth Taila III of the
Westom Chtilukyas (A.D. 1150—11G2). In Ihola’s time, too, occup.’ed a siege of Anumakonda by
dagadde\a, one of the Santaia kings of Mai&ui\ tho besieaors being successfully repulsed by the garrisem
(/iTd. XI, 10).

3. Rudra, or Prafapa Riidra I, seems to have been a powerful ]>rince. The inscription above-
mentionod is dated in his reign (A.D. 1162). It mentions the death of Tailapa III, and narrates home
conquests made by the Ganapatis, especially over one Bhiina, and the cnptime of tho city of ChodOdava."

t. If Di% Burnell {Bouth-Indkm PaI(eo(jra2)Iiify j), 40, 7iotr 4) is right lu liis as’^igiiment of the date
A.I). 1228 for the loss of the Kalinga country to the Cholas, it was piobahly in the reign of (4) Gana-
|>atideva that that king conquered Kalinga, but there aie, 1 think, reasons for not being loo certain at
present. The inscriptions in are numerous, and await careful examiaation, B will \ery
possibly be found that tho Ganapatis had acquired i>o\%er in those feiTitories previous to that date.

6. Queen Rndramma was in many respects a very remaikablo character. On her husband’s death
there was no heir to the throne, and sue at once assumed the reins of government. Her long reign of
thaty-oight years was marked by a most able system of admixiibtration, as is testified to by Marco Polo,

who visited the coast south of the Krishna River at Moiupallc just at the close of the reign. He ^vxites,

— This was foimerly under the rule of a king, and since his death some forty years past it has been
under his queen, alady of much discretion, who, tor the great love she bore him, never would marry another
husband. And I can assure you that during all that spate of loily years she had administered her realm
as well as ever her husband did, or better, and as she was a lover of justice, of equity, and of peace, she
was more beloved by those of her kingdom than ever was lady or lord of theirs before.’* (Colonel Yule’s
Marco Poh^ II, 295.) In A.D. 1295 Eudromma’s daughter’s son having attained his majority, tho
queen abdicated in his favour.^

0, This was the celebrated Prata;pa Eudra II (A.D, 1296—1323), one of the most powerful
princes of his time, but destined to be virtually the last of Ms Hno. In A.D. 1295 the Aluhanmiadans
under ’Alau’d-dm, Governor of Oudh and nephew of Jalalu’d-din Khilji of Delhi, marched into tho
Dakhon and wantonly plundered the city of Devagiriy the capital of tho kingdom hoidering on Oimgal.
They exacted large tribute and retired. In 1306 ’Alau’d-din, who by the murder of his uncle had
raised himself to tho throne, again sent an army into the Dakhan under the command of Malik Eafur to

1 Air. Fleet puWifcked a short note on thife in^nption in Xnd. AnU X, 211, for tho purpose of fixing tho date, >£<5., A.D 1162.
® Possihiy a Chol.1 king or vif cioy
« Dr. Gustav Oppeit xi^bhif»ht}» (Madias JoutuaZ for ISSl) some insenphona and eaptracte fiom local it cords which seem to

show tkii dmm^i the i&lgn of Queen Eudramma one Qoie (o> Glerre) Gangayya Heddl ^as a geneiaX ot oonsidQiable power and
mduence.
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reduoa Dova^iri in con^^oquence of ilie Elja having rofu^od to pay tribute. The Raja was captured and

taken to Pnllii, In 1 HOO the anus of tlie Mu'^alin ins were directed against OrafigaL The first campaign

was uiisucc(‘asful
,
hut in tlin a(‘pond Bttduidf* va was coniplotelv df*feated and compelled to become tributary

to Delhi, his cajntal h'ing mplnrctl.^ In 1310 Malik Kilur was again sent southwards to reduce the

II03 sahi BalLila'3 of DvriiMMniiuibar. In tliib lu^ was oomploifdy ancccfesful and reached the Malahar Coast,

wht‘re he buill a luosquo to conimemf>mte the ovout, JIo captured the capital, sacked the celebrated

tcmploof llallelmlu, and rduniodin hiumph to Delhi. Xn 1312 Devagiri was again reduced hy Malik

Katur, and flic crown ]>rin<v put I0 death* iSix years later Mubarak Khilji of Delhi inarched against,

aeiited, and Hayed alive llarip iladova, son-in-huv of Ihija Ramadova of Dovagiri. Amir Khusrti, in his

2^nh 8ipih}\ gives an at*<*ount of an t'xpeclUion sent by the sovereign of Delhi under the leadership of

Malik Khusru against Orang'il, which res^iilted in the entire defeat of the Raja
;
but the circumstance is

not reeonled by Ferislita.'^ Whether it occurred or not, the open hostility 01 the Muhammadans seems

to have roused I 0 the highest pilch the terror and anxiety of the Dakhani princes, and about the year

1336 Pmt ipa Rndra made an alliance with the Raja of Devagiri and threw off all semblance of fealty

to the king of Delhi. JDLe was i>robably indted to this important step by the disturbances at Delhi, which
resulted, in 1321, in the subverbionof the house of Khilji and the establishment of the dynasty of

Tiighlik, If so, he was very ill-advised, for one of the first actions of the new sovereign was to despatch

an army (1321) to Oraiigal under his oldest son Ulugh Khan to reduce the refractory Raja.® The
expedition was, however, unsuccessful. The Muhammadan tinops invested both the mud fort and
the stone fort of Orangal, but were attacked during the siege by a terrible epidemic disease, became
dispirited and paiiio-stncken, and, on being beaten at all points and driven from their camp by a
coui'agcous sally of the garrison, retired hastily and raised the siege. In 1323, however, a second

large Musalmrm fierce marched soutliwards and captured Oraagal. Pratapa Rudra was made prisoner

and sent to Dolhi* His son Krishna succeeded him, but with a much reduced kingdom. lie revolted

and turned the tables in 1344 by making a grand eombmation of Hindu States, and driving the Muham-
madans oul of the country. No attempt seems to have boon made by the sovereigns of Delhi again to

subvert the Oraug.il monarchy, bat in 1 358 Muhammad Sh3.h Bahmani plundered the country up to the

capital, and only retired on being paid the expenses of the war. The Muhammadan writers speak of

VinayabidGva Vinaik Deo'^), Nagadera, as the son of tho Rfg'a, and it may be presumed that

the Rfija was then Krishna ^^Naik.’* In 1371 war again broke out between Orangal and the Buhmani
sovereign, which resulted in the disastrous defeat of the former, the fortress of Vellumputtan ” being

captured and Prince Nagadeva being cruelly pul to death {8t‘otfs Fenslita^ 1, 18—20). The Hindus,
howovor, so harassed the retreat of the victorious eneiifiy that only a third of their number reached

K^barga in safety. The Raja vainly attempted to induce ihe sovereign of Delhi to aid him, and on
being again attacked, subiuitlod and made over an immense treasure to the Dakhani Muhammadans. A
treaty was drawji up and boiinduries fixed to the two kingdoms*

In 1424 Abmad Shah BahmanI made war on Ox’angal, and the then Raja was kUlod. (I have
been unable to ascoitaiu his name, or relationship to Pratapa Rudra^s family.) This is the last we hear
of the Orangal Kingdom.

GANGAS OF KATJNGA.

(S^e Kalinga.)

GANGAS OP MAISCTR.

{8i*e Koyrors.)

x See ihe of Amir KUaHca, who gives full particulars (Sir Henry lElliot’s JECtitortj of Xn^ia, III, 80), and the
FirOs -SfAdAf of Kiftii’d-din Bami {X4. ISO). The outor walls of the tityww then made of mud, and its circumferenco wai

12,S46 yards. The lomparts wore stormfl, affcor an ttn^ucce^sful night attack hy the garrison.

Several points of interest may he ohserved in the narrative of Amir Kh-osra (Sir lltnry PIKot's Misiory of Indiu^ HI, 558—
581), OmhgarH two lines of defences, one of mud and one of atone, are mentioutd. Before the engagejment, ** Hindus made an

upon Hindus to try thsir respective strength.^* ** Piro-worshipners of Buddha’* are alluded to as residing in the city. The
latter were very possibly Jains, though why styled ** Fire-^worsbippers’’ is not clear*

* The JPJrOsi S&dhi of Zjila*d.ain Baml (fcJit H BlUot*s Stt^ofy of InXi<it, HI, 231),
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GOLKONBA, QUTB SllXUl DYNAOTY OF—
(See Dakhan, MuhamniaOiari Kingb of the—.)

175

GtTTTAS.

(Se'^Mr. Plcet\s Df/mffitter of the luinayese pago« (5, 7.)

In the Bixth eoniiiry adynasiy of Maurya-^'^ was roiguing in tlio Ivoiifcana, who olaimod to Lp
desceudauta, and p(»saihly woro so, of i]w l^Liurya djniasly of Rdalipiitra (sn Anohras, p, 1*14;.

The 8ii(4ent dynasty was founded by Ohandrngiipta, anil Afr. Floot thinks that the Giitta family, wlio

called themselves MaMmmidahfirarai} in tla* Iwelith and thiitrcnth oeiiluiieSj wwo latei offshoots of tlie

same family. They were feudatories of Ik* li^^ehteru (Jhalukyas, and seem to have lived in Dharwad and
Maisfir. Mr. Fleet notes inseripiions (1) of llio reign of Vikramriditya VI of the Western Chalukyas
(A.D 1075-1126), (2) of A.D. 1170-80, {})) of A.D. 1181-82, (4) of A.D, 1187-88, (5) of A.D. 1191-92,

f(j) of A.D. 1216-1 j, (7) of AD. 1237-38, and (8) of A.D. 1202-03, all of whioh mention chiefs of this

Gutta family.

HAIDABABID, OTZiMS OF—.
1. Nkamu'l-mulk,

(17UV1748).
Jffis real name um Mir KamrIlM-dTn KhSn. Miit ether Uttes were

Nizamu’l-mulk Asaf Jah, atid FatJi Jang Niailinu’d-datilah. Ee u
aho Intnrn hj one of hih earhtr Ciiin Kalioli KhSu. JGTe ro^e

to dtsittiiUon mdtr Aurangzlh^ and ions Wazir to Muhammad Bkdh.
lie fi’rtA ncogni^d ae S7ihahddr of the Baldmn in 1713, and became
%niiipeniknt m the dovmfall of the Moghul d^jnadg. Died 1748.

Ghnri-ud-din HhSn, 2. Nusir Jang, 4. SalJbat Jang. 5, Ni?aiu ’Alt Ba'aolat Jang.
nemamd ahsethf from the (1748- 1750). (1750-1761). IChan, Asaf Jah i

Itahhati fill 1752, tcMi, Eilltd 17i>0 bg the Deposed in 1761 hg Sani, (1761-1803).
attempting to meet the Matdh of VuddapaK Nimm Lilt and mur-
Suhahidti fiom Salalat dered January 26<A,

Jmgt he mu pouened. 1 703.

3. Muraffar Jang,
Elidayat AfuliJ-ud-din.

(Dec» &fhf 1750 to Jan*

3iFA, 1751). O'tandson of
Kizdniidhumlkhija daughter.

Allied himself tvitk Qkandd
Sdhih and Jonght against

Edhir Jang. JSe wm hlkd
1750 tn a moment of
triumphs leaiing m infant

son, who neur came to

power*

6,

Sikandar 81iah,

(1803-1829).

7. Farkhilndah ’All

Khan, Nusirii’d-danlah,

(1829-1857).

Sir Sdlar Jang was made
hu Lmm in 1B53.

8. Afztil-ud-claulah,

(1857-1869).

Sii Sdlar Jang trae hu
Deirdn.

9,

Mrr uLmU 'Ate

Khan Bahadur Fath
Jang, Kizamu’d-danluh,
Nissaniul-nudk (1809),

the present JUmm. Sir

Sdkr Jang died 1882*
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THE HDTSiVLA ISAJ^LALAS,'

ThiFi was a dynasty that ruled over most part of the present Mai&ur terrii ones from about the

beginuitig of the eleventh till the beginning of the fumtcenth ceutiuy, Tliey were probably feudatories

of tlie Kalaeburis, whom they suceoeded on the downfall of that kingdom. The Musalman raids of

1310 A.D. cnusod the aubversiou of the family. The JJ alia|as ww Vadavus by origin, and resided,

during the time of th(‘ir greatest power, at tlie old \'^a<lava cfipital, Dsarasamudra (modern Ilalebidu).

The foamier of the family is by tradition ealletl Kala or lloysuln, and in tlie Chfinna Bamvanna
Kdiajhma ho is given a long reign, from A.D. OM to 10 to

;
but it is ]u>Shilde that the name is mythical.

Mi\ Rico states that two in&criptions insert a son ICari between Sala and Vinayaditya, making Vinayaditya

grandson of the former. Vinayaditya is the earliest authentic sovereign. The genealogy of the family is

as follows :~
VinaySditya,

Aha called Tnhhumiia Malla L Married JBck-

yabhe, or Keleyahdeii. lHhcn2dmii, AJ).
1017, lOTO.*® He was a feudatory af the IFehter?^

Vhdluhya Vilcramadifya VL

* Eroyanga or Erogaaga,

married Echaladal.

Ballala I. Visluiuvardhana. UdaySditya.

Married Padmafadivl, CMralidm, Also ealhd Bittidova, Bittiga,

and lioppadect. Instriphon ^ in Tribhuvanamalla II, Bhujabala-
AB,llOS. Overcame the gaaga, Viraganga, Vikiuma-
tara king Jaguddeva. ganga. Inu i iptxons A.T>, 1117,

1137. Mauled ^ntahdwl. Took
TaUM(}, the capital of ike Gimgas,

He is said to time made many
conqimtSs This is hUevtd to be

the sovereign vko \vm converted to

the mrship of Vishnu hj Jldmd-

mtjdchdrga,

ITarasimha I.

Also called Vira Narasimha or

Vijaya Narasimha. Married
Eclialakvl. AH. 1142—1191.

Ballsja II.

or Vrra Ballala. Married Padmalddcn.

Mr. Fleet limits the Inscripimia to A.H
1192—1211. Defeated the Edlachuris and
assumed royal titles. Fought against Pm-
4iyai Vhola^

Karasimha II.

or Vira NarasiirhlLa. Was defeated by the

Hevagiri YudamSi lost much territory.

. Imenption, AM. 1228.

SomeSvara.
Married Bijjaladevi a7id Somladevl.

seriptionofAMA2^2. Resided at ** Vikra-^

mapurUi^ a place he had established ** in

the Ghola country

P

1 fleet^s Dynasim of the Kmame DistTicts^ p, 64 j Eict^s ** Mysore and Voorg** I, 213 ; Mysore Intertplionty** by tbe 8*ime

author, tov.
^ Hr. Bioe add$m maenptiop. lu A.I). 1039,
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Kiira'iimliu TTI,

[vsmpfimh iftpffe Jttm A,P. 12.)! io

i2HG. Itti(ined uf Jhimmomdra.

Bcillalu IJL
or Yira B.illalaih'va. Ut ipinl till tM
M>i\ahnm t onqittst «/ AJ), i «11 0

.

Tti A.T). lolO ’Alc1u\l-(ltn, Em^HTor of Dollii, sant Malik ICafur to mliioo tlio Yrnlava kiii^R of
1)^ lUMHaiuiulruA The iu^adera were oouipletely bU(*(*o*<sful. They de&troyoil the <*a2dinl, backed the
iempleb, and wihvertedtho dynasty. Balia la br»eius to have boon ea])ture(i, but afterwards to have been
released and allowed noiuinally to rule. This eoutiuued till A.Jj. in26~-lo27, when a second Miifcal-

nicin invasion eomidetod tlie deatrindiou of the kingdom. It ajipoars, liowever, that juinces of the dynasty
oontinued, as might be expceti^d^ to cdaini a nominal dignity as heads of the family, for we ivad of the*

rebel Muhammadan Viceroy fleeing in A.I>. 11137 to tlie llo^^aala king at Taiiur for safety (lie was
delivered nj) and flayed alive by his sovereign), and in 1817 it seems that the Uoy^ala jirinee Ihillala-

(leva of Dvarabamudi^a bont a contingent to help tlio great Hindu confederation that stemmed the tonx'iit

of Musalman suecebbos, and ehockod lor two centuries their advance southwards.

IICKEET, KELADI, OE BEDNtE, EAJAS OF,—

This was a imncipality in Maisur which lasted from A.D. 1560 to 1703, the capital being at
Ikkeri. The chiefs do not ejipcar to have been very ^^oworful at any time.

In 1560 iSadasiva Iliya of Vijayanagar is said to have confemul on a man of the Hadra caste a
small gnvorimieut, width the family held, increased, and finallj' usurped as their own. To tht» first chief
tlie Vijayanagar sovereign gave his own name. This was Hadaiiva Nayakka, oldest son of Btt&avapi>a-
gauda.

Basavappa-ganda.

1 . BatlSxHiva "Nayakka,
AM. Ueo-^UTG.

2. Bhudra]>2m Nayukka,
AM. 1576-1585 .

infix
8. I>c4da Suiikima Nflyakka,

AM. 1 585-1596. Lirt d m rt tire^

fnrnt. karing gotfruaunt to Im hfo-

thu\

6 . Vehkatappa NSyakka,
A. I), 160*1-1026. A iviak prince,

uho left all gunrnment to kiimppa
Mgalka.

7. Bhadrappa Ntlyakka,
{^A.D. 1626- V). It wan
i ither this chief or hih hon ivho

deihrod himself Indipendent in

A.B. 1637. Me and hh son

both hft all the affampf Stuk
to the management of Sivitppa,

8. Bhadrajipa Nayakka,
A.1). ? -1649. SeemU
to No, 7. Died without iuue.

{Bg stiond Wife),

4. Cliikka Sufikaua NJyakka,
AM. 1596-1603. Uftirld from

gonrnmuii,

I

5. Biddliap2>a NUvakktt,
AM, 1608-1604.

10. Bhadrapjja INayakka,
AM. 1671-1681,

9, §iYap2)a Nuyakka,
AM, 1649-1671, Dahnm
and t'eal rtdo* in rngm of
Koh. 6, 7, 8, Oil death oj Mo 8

he heeame chuf ami was the

greatest of the house,

Bifiated the Jam Jlujas of
Tulma and acquired Manara.

kkar11. Bomusokhara Nfiyakka,
AM, lCBl-1686. 2Ic was

meesedf*d hg his teidow^

Bodda Ohinnamaj?,
A.J>. 1686-1698,

^ The expedition is desmbed by Amir Khusni in Ms TdrUk-i 'Am (6ir U, KUiot'e Sistorg of India, HI, 80, &qX <md by

yff
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{adopted')

1 2

.

BdsavappaNayakka,

A,J). 1698-1714. TJisniU

ing JiQii^e was exthicL This

prince iva^ son of a Bednilr

{Jiidauruf) mtrchant of the

hietti caste.

13.

Soma^ekhara Nayakka, Virakhadra.

A.I>, 1714-1710.
I

14.

Butldhi Basavappa Nayakka,
A,J). 1740-175 3. Mamed
T irammdjlj who adopted a soHj

andj ajter the latter^s death,

another,

{adopted)

16. Oliinna Basavanna Nayakka, 16. Soma^ekliara Nayakka,
A,l) 1753-1755. Jtf( in suppowd ^.D. 1765-1763. Me and his

to ?iare heen mui'dtred hy his adoptive adoptive mother were confined hy

mofktr, Ilaidar and deposed.

In 1703 Haidar ^All seized the territories of this house, which thenceforth ceased to exist. No. 16 died

•without issue.

{See Buehanan’s Mysore, etc*., II, 2bd
; ‘Wilks’ History of Mysore, I, 36, 37 ; Rice’s Mysore and

Coorg, II, 355.)

IMAD SHAHl DYNASTY OR BTEAR.

{See Dakha^, Muhammadan Eangs of the^—.)

JEYPOEE RAJAS.

The Rajas of Jeyj>ore belong to an aneiont family, but rmfortunately dates and genealogical descent

cannot ho traced. The family ehronieler ^ names a line of eighty-seven sovereigns, after whom came a
}>riuce named Yinayakadeva, who is said to have founded a new dynasty at Nandapurnm, the ancient

capital of Jeypore. Others believe this cMef to have been a dignitary at the couit: of the Gajapatis of

Orissa. The family are Rajputs of the lunar Hne. The following is the list of Rajas, kindly given me
by Mr. P. W* Moore, C.S :—

'

Vinsyakadeva.
Tijayachandrakshayadeva.

Bhairavadova,
Yisvandthadeva.
BalarUiuadeva. ^
Dasalnautttdeva.

B. Yikruinadova.

B. Krishnadeva.
Yisvamharadeva.

MalH Mardana Kriblrtiadeva*

Harideva.
Balartlmadeva.

Raglmnatha Erishnadeva,
RSnuiuhandradeva.
Balarilmadeva.

Yisvamharadeva*

^ 7\za$etpaia‘m District Manual, page 284 ei ssq*
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L-ill Kx‘Nlmafle\a.

h/Jof'tY of arms htj i^ifarama

Jit(T}a of / iziamufntm in J.D. 1 7CO
ifi favour uj /m broth r.

Ttniuaoha inlr,* idova.

Vikrama«l(*va.

IJaiiuu h«ni(hMil(^’va,

{the pnsitit JUtflutHifa),

VikraiuaJvva,

Vtkramticl( va.

Insfalhd hy Slfdfiltim linfu of 'T'niana-

ff
j am in fLD, 1700. (Udtdmach hru-

toiff io th Jtijiwr* buanu (n-

indarii iu riMUiffpim,

KADAMBAS AND KiVDAMBAS, THE--..

In Mr. Fleot’s rocf^nt piiblioatiou “ The Di/na^tie^ of the Knnarcf^e Disfrirh^' he point^i out
{piujrh 7— to, Hi, that there were three faniUies having similar names,

^

Tlie kings of the ancient

dyuabty called thiniiselves Kathtmhaii^ wliile those of the t^vo latter dynasties were styled KddamhttK
These will he considered in order.

The ancioiit dynasty was that of the Kvdvmius of PvlIAfka, or Halsi in Bolgaiim, and Vaijayanti
or Banavabi in North Ivantu'at I’he various grants of tliis djna&ty sup£>ly the following genealogy :

—

KskusthaViirma.

t

SJntivarmS.

1

1

{A mi.)

.r- .1

Mngo.*.avaTma.
1

( 60«.)

Coiiqueu d the (raiiffuft and
Pallaiai. {Ind, Ant, VI, 26).

Barivarmii.
^ V • » i # r /> *7 # •T «.

Bhanuvax’ma. Sivaiatha*
Ite-^estahjished the fuinihf at FahlClJca

hv iivvrihrowimj Vkiindadinida^ Lord
of Kant hi, a Palhiva Sat, TI^

30 ; VII, 03).

Ilanvarm^E.
An imeripfion of kn reiffn menimis
the Sindraka MhlnuMti,

In an inscription of Mrigegavarma’s reign, his third yetir is called Pamha and his eighth Tutmhha^
while the years ai*e divided, in the primitive method, into tliree seasons instead of four. Mr. Itice

assi^is the dates A. D. 638 to Kriknstha, A.D. 670 to Mrigo^a, and A.D, 600 to Bhanu, Ub. Fleet
doubts the authenticity of the grant on which, the first date is founded, and places these sovereigns at
about the dose of the fifth century A.D., anterior to the subjugation of the Kadamhas by Kirfctivarma

I of tlie Ohalukyas, whose date is A,D. 667.

The Devagiri grants mention a Krishnavama and lus son Dovavarma, who may have been anterior

or posiciior to the above kings* Krishna’s sister married the Ganga king Madhava H.
These Kudambas were, like the Ohalukyas, of the Mmnvya gofnii Sous of Ilaxiti.” * They were

Jains,

Next come the KIdambas of Bakavasi and IlAsroAn.^

Mr. Fleet thinks that the difference in the name implies that the later chiefs cannot claim direct

lineal descent from Iho Kadamhas. Three lists of sovereigns are given* The first, by Wilson {Mackenzie

* Mr, Beet gives an intercjating note on the tide JXaHtij^uirat on page 6, n.
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1, ciii;, oulargol by Mr. Lewis Rice in his Mt/sore mid Coorg I, 193, An.), relates to the founders

t>f ilio dynasiy and is probably purely mythical. The genealogy given stands as follows :
—

Jaynnta.

Trilorhana or Trinetra Ivadamba.’*

Fuiimlnr of the dgna^tg. Vajiiial at

BamamL
MiidliukcHvara*

Alulliuillha.

CliaiKkavarma.

Chandravarma. Purandara.

Mayilravarma.
Married K(isdhhtimdrd^ daughter

of Raja Vitllahha of KahjUmpura}
lutroduecd Mrdkmam into hk
kingdom Jroiii the north.

Ksheti'a vrtrmrt. (Ihmghter .

)

Chautlriigada ” or Trinetra KanakavatT.
KadaiiibaA’ Married a kinman, Lokadiiga^

mn of Chiindrasena^ governor of
Southern Tuluva. lie murdered

a chief in the Maihiir country

and mml hk territory.

The second list is given in a ntmiberof inscrii^tions, but there is nothing extant to prove Us
authcnu(‘ity

i and Mr. Fleet points out that a number of Rashlrakata iiifeciiptions show that at

any ratii up to A..D. 947 a family of MahamaniitMi^oirae of a differont name preceded the Kadambas
ill the government of Banavasi.

Mayuravanna I.

Krishaavarma.

Nugavanna I,

Vishnuvariua.

Satyavaima.

Tijayavanua.

JayavannS L

Nsgavarma H.

Santivama I*

Ksrttivarma I.

Adityavarms:*

Ohattayaj

CJhatta or Ohattuga.

Jayavorms 11
or Jayasiiaha*

^ Oae ol the Chaltikya kmga*
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From this point commencos the third lisi, wliich ia prohsihly accixrate. Mr. Fleet, liowover. states

that the Hi*.',! historical name is that, of l\irltivm*m!l 11.

Jayin^iirmii R
or flayuMiaha.

Taila I

nr Tuilupu 1

,

Jfijrr/t(f t%(randafruit rt*

Kirttivaniiri TT
or KTrttidova T,

(diuH Tailuna-Sirijfa.

J,I), 1(NJ8, i()7(], 1077.

He ivm frrtdaforif of the

IVedern Vhahhja Vihra*

mudifija VL

^ 6{mti\armri R,
Santa, or ml aya.

AJK um.
Man it d Sirij/ddf n of
ihe Pilndii^tui famHy,

Taila II
or Tailupa El,

^.AlOOO, 11()«,U22,
1124. F( udafnnj of flu*

11 "ea ft r>i CJiillnkf/it f 7-

hramddiitjn VL Died m
A.D, 11 i]0-6 probahhj.

Oholtidwi
<jr Jokidi'va.

Yikrnma
or Vikrumauka.

{Bpfint wife BtivhilMeri of the Pmdhjan
famihj,)

Majnlravanurt III.

ffuvtmiHg in iohjaavfhn
with hie father, prohahh
inJ.B, 1131.

MaUikarjnna L
Gortrning^ in mtjnnvtmh with Jm father,

inAJ), IVi^'land n3»>-6, mfeudahrp of
H^omeerani ITI^ and iv AH 1114 ae

fvndaiortf of Jagadehimalla JL Me ime
aho calhd TribiiuvunamallaraMa,

iByeeeond wife CkhmlddeiV)
Tailatua.

Kirttidovu II, Kumadt'va.
Married HetaladiV'l^ Governing in AM, 1189

m feudatory of Bomeamrti IV* Vonquered
^ ‘ MaleP Tulu, the Moiihana, and the We&tern

GMtH* He eommenctd to reign A.D, 1181,

Ib hi^f heard of in AH 1203-4.

We hear in these inscriptions of a siege of Ilaiignl hy the Hoysala Ballalas in A.D. 1135, when
King Vishnuvai*ilhana wrested from the Kadamhas for a time the provinces of Banavasi and lEingaL
In A.D. 1 196 the HoySala king Ballala 11 besieged llahgal, hut was repulsed by Kilmadeva. Soon
afterwards, Mr, Fleet tldnks, Ballala 11 ponipletely subjugated the Kfidambas and annexed their terri-

tory, all that is known being that in A.D, 1203-4 Kamadeva was still stiniggling-

The Kauambas of Goa,—^These belonged to a distinct family connected with the Banavasi
Kadamhas, but in a manner not yet known. They ruled at Goa and flalsi {PakUihd), The genealogy
is as follows

GuhaUa,

Shastnadeva,
Chatta, Ohattda, or Chattaya,

AH 1007.

Jayaie^i I,

AH 1052.

Jayakesi H,
J.3. 1125.

1

gz
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I

PorMifidi

ar Rivaehitta.

A.D. 1117—1170.
Man ltd KamaJudivl.

Viiayadiiya 11
or Tishimrliitta.

AJl 1117 W117L
Marrnd Lahhmldeoi.

Jayakpfii III,

A.D. 1175 and 1188.

Tribliuvauomalla,

Married Mmilijadi vh

Shaslliadeva II. A daughter.

Began fo r^ign A.1). 1246. Married toKdmadeva
Rtigmng m 1 250, or Eavana.

ShastbadeYa I and Jayake^i I wer^ feudatories of tbo Weateru Ohalukyas. Vijayaditya I married

Ohatialadevl, sister of Bij|aladeYi, tbe mother of Jagaddeva of the Saniara family. Jayaketi II was also

a feudatory of tbe Cbaliikyas, though at first he seems to have attempted to rid himself of their supremacy.

He fought with the Sindas, and was for a time defeated. He was also defeated by the Soyfialas.

Permadi and Vijayaditya II seem to have reigned conjointly. Mr. Fleet thinks that, at the death of

Jayako^i I II, the kingdom of the Kadambas of Q-oa was practically at an end, and that Shaslhadeva II
had very little real power.

KALAOHXJEIS OR KALACHIJETAS, THB^.

A dynasty of KmcHCHirn.18 is moutioned in an inscription of Mangaliaa of the early Ohalukyas
(A.D. 667"—61 0), and Mr. Meet {Dijnaistioii of the Kmare^t^ JDlHtrlefr^ I>p. 10, 11) considers them to he the
predecessors of the IC-oaohuris. Their king Buddha, son of Sainkaragana, seems to have been con-
quered by Madgali^a.

With the m<TO northern branch of the family, as described by Mr. Fleet, we have nothing to do ‘in

the Madras Presidency, but the existence of the southern branch was felt in its day, Mr, Fleet [gives

the following genealogy :

—

Jogama.

Permadi.
112tS. Feadaiorij of the

Weefer^i Chalulga Romeimra IlL

Feadatorg of the TTeafem (Jhdhhjan Jagadehamalla TL
ComniandcrAn^Vhief of Taih IIL {A.B. 1156—1167.)
Ahoumed rogal tUhn ahout A.!)^ 1161-3, Mfalliiihd
Iih^oioer h ihebouth of the Chdhdcgan doniinmi^, includ'-

i%g 'part of MimTvr^ and emitmlhj eBiahlished Mmhelf
at Kalydm. Wa^ 'murdered Ig the celebrated Basava,

the LvhgdyaU whose sister Fadnmvatl he had married.

» SiriyadevT.

Married Chavimda II of the

Somelvara,
A,B, 1067—1175.
Also crt/MSovideva
mid EayamurOrh

i

Saukama,
A.I). 1175—1180.
V

Ahavamalla,
A.D. 1176 to 1188.

Singhana,
A.B. 1188.

The three Irothers weremiited inthegoremmmt^ hit their power
m tJw Uhdlukyan dominions had waned. An imeriptmi of
Aharamalleds speah of wars icifh the Cholas, the Moy^ahs, and
a V'fayddiiyaj possihly a Xudamla of Boa,

The Kalaohuris were overthrown by Bahala II of the HoySalas in, or soon after, A,I>. 1183-4,

** Also called Bijja, Bljjaas, Vijjala, Vijitwaa, 'Mbhuvajuunalla, aad HiBsa^ikaxnalla I,’’—(^r, Pket.)
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ivALAHANTl, ^niK yj^iWUMU OF-^.

Tlii«^ K an mifii'nt Zmmiluri ill tho Nortli Arcol very Kttlo is ]?nnwn n'^artling (lio

family to ^vlioiu it l)elong4‘(l. Tlioy olaim to Imvt' tlioir tomtoij’^ l)y grant h’oni oia* of tlio two
IVidapa UmliM') oi* Oraugal hi ilia thirteoulh tM*iitury, wlio t‘ivato<l JJaiuuila Ja\i liiva ^or /tVy^oA;,

lirait f‘luot' of Ku 1alias! i.

Ill Uiol), Uamavlii Yenkairnlri Nayiulu, tlio thou Poh^gar, gavf‘ the vilLisfo t>f Olunmakiipinim to

tho English, who ohtainod u stOfw/ for it from tlio Raja of ( linmlrogiri, tlio o\p.itunt<*d prim » of Vijaya-
iiagar. Tho Pologuv hti[nilatod that tho now fcoitloment \^ast<) he (salleti ‘MJheima-pattmiam after

his father Choimap]i«a or ilheniia^ya Na;sudu» Chi tlie bile bO obtained, ilr. I)a,\, the Siijieiinteiident of

the (^niijianyV fu<‘t orv, Imilt Fort Si. CieoTgis and fouiuled the eily now ealled ‘‘Sltabas’^ hy tho
English, hut Clieniiapat iiam hy the nathes of the eoiiutiy. (Set* Mr. Gox’s Mfinml of NoHh Anof^
p. 210.) __ _

TcmNOA, aAisro-A« of—.

\Ve linvp still a great deal to loam about tHe sovoroi^ns aiul princes of Kaliugfi, for though it is

certain that they were powerful aiirl indepeudont sovereigup at a very early stage of the liislory of

South('rn India, as yet we know nothing of their names. They govomed the eoimtry houth of Oribba

and north of the (lorhivari. (See Mr. Eoulkes’s ‘‘ OiiHUzntion of the Dakhmi down in the S^rfh Centurtf

B.C:^ in LuL Ant. mi 1.)

Tho peo)ile and the roigiiiiig house of Kalihga are alluded to in the oldest extant elnmielos of

India and Ceylon, and %\orc known ei][ually to tho classical writings of Greoee and Homo and to the inliahit-

auts tif lliu far l^ast. They appear to have been hiirdy^ and adventnrons tx'aders hy sea fo distant

eonntries. Tho oldobt Buddhist legends speak of the JCalinga nionardis as then rulers of a oivilixed

country.
An aneieui inscription ^ found at Ohicaeolo in Ganjam gives tlio name of NandaprahhaEjanavamfi,

King of Kalihgii, at a period ]>ro]>ably previous to the Ghalukyau eonqucBt of Yeiigi a! tho beginning of

the seventh century A.D. Like the Veiiglldngs, tho sovereign was probably a Tallava by origin. His
grant is dated from the idty of Sdrajialle.

^

Two oilier inseriptioiis of later dale give the name of Kinglndravaima. His grants are dated from
the city of Kalihganagara, in the years 128 and of the “ Victorious reign ” (of the dynasty ?).

Later on wo come to the descendants of this ludravarara, in the tenth century. After the
Ohalukyan eonguost in tlio seventh century, we hear liUle or nothing of the Kalihga (iangas till about
the year 077 A.D.'^ At that period there* ensued a pormd of anarchy in the Eastern Ohalulcyau territories

which lasted for twenty-seven years at lea^t, and the Kaliugu princes again rose to power for a time at

Ettllnganagara. The following short genealogy is gaOiered from inscriptions of tbi.s period ;

—

Jayivanuudova.

I

Anautiivarmad* ’va
{/tUjtunig hi A.I), 9B5).

Eajendravarmadeva. Devendravarmadeva.

Satyavamiadeva.

Two inscriptions found at Ohieacole ® record grants made by Devendra and Ms son Satya in the

same year, namely, the fifty -fii’bt year of the roign of tho OdfigSi/a-vaMaf^ at Kalingduagaiu, and it

would seotn natural to suppose that they date from iho oommeneement of the reign of some king
(Jayavarma ?) who ro-eatnhlibhod for a time the fortunes of the family. Another grant of Devendra-
varma ^ is dated in the “ 2b tth year/* but without stating the era. Here also the order is issued from the

city of Kaliugauagara. If pure eonjeetiire may be allowed a place in a publication of this Mud, I
would note, as a possible explanation of these figures, that as the Kaluiga country lay between the

territories of Oris&a and those of tho Eastern Ohalukyas, it is possible that the ancient family may have

1 Pap:(*s 21, 22 of thih Indiirn X, p. 213.
3 Dr. BaineU’vS tiunth hidimt p. »13, iioto 4.
3 22 of this \ olumt\ imhtm AiftiqHary^ X, 2 13.

* 14, 15 oi tUib Yolusaii, halmi JLntmm y, X, 243.
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partially re-ostablished tbemselves and founded a dynasty about the end of the seventh or beginning of

the eighth oenlury, when, seemingly, the Orib^^an fangs lapsed into a condition of weak peacefulness

for four and a half centuries hut being afraid of tlieii powerful neighbours on the south, they

dared not asseit any eonsideiablo iudepeiulenee till the period of anaiohy m the Eastern Ohalukyan

df)inimon‘5, which eominonood about tlio year A D. 077. The fitty-first year would then refer to the era

of independonee, the 25j:th to tho orii»inal rsttihli^hnieut oi the d} nasty.

On pj). 531—34: (rafv, I ha\u noted a kings jirofesbing to belong to the Gahga family, of

whom a eumplete genealogy is ghen for thiee and a-half centuries, ending in A.D. 1119 with Ohoda-

ganga aim6 AnantiUamade'sa, ulio&e father mamed a daughter of Ibiicndia Ohola (A.D. 1064—1113).

They seem to be uueonneetod \vith the Oangas mentioned abo'vo, and yet they claim to have ruled the

Kaliaga country during the whole of that long peiiod I can at present offer no explanation of this

apparent confusion.

liANVA OE ILVWA DYNASTY. THE-.

(See the Andhra Dynasty.)

KAEVETINAHARA, zemindars OE—

.

Sir Walter Elliot Numismatic Qleamuifs^^^ mih^Mtuhas Journal^ No. VII., N S., p. 96, VoL XX,
0 S.) states that from a “ local hiaiory of some merit ” he finds that the ancient possessors of the
Karvetinagaram estate were a family of Salva Eeddis, who migrated from the neighbourhood of

rUtapurain in the delta of the Godavari, about the eighth or ninth century On© of them, Salva
Narasa Reddi, obtained the favour of the last of tho Eastern Ohalukyas, Vimaladitya (A.D. 1016—1023 ),'

and was appointed chief of the country about Tirupati, where he founded a town called Narasapuram.
From the account that follows I obtain the following pedigree ;

—

Sulva Narasa Reddi.
ihaj\ about A.D. 1020,

I

* « ^

Salva Veokatapati Nayudu
disposssheid hj the 67/o/ai.

Sdlva Blilma Nayudu
remmed

Salva Narasimha NSyudu
mde^mdenee after

an mroad ike Chera (?) ling

Ktrttivamd whom he asBi^ed*

Ruled 35 ytan mtk mmh ahhty*

Salva Bhu]anga Nayudu
wm reduced to Bubjtction hy the Western
Chdhlya king, Soni^svaradeva (lor
II) md taken prisoner to Kalyd^a

where he died*

m

Recovered the estate*.

1 Sir Walter EUiot’s ddte, A.C. ib wrong. * Another wrong date, 898 (AD. 976), giyen.
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lu 1 158 (A.P. 1230), it w Bnidtlut tlui <‘hfti)os wpfo nirtailcdio 21 rUlag'PS by H ija Haja.

n of tho (Jholti dj nast>, but diuiiisr tlip n*'vt lour ion's, as tbp powt'r of tho (Jlailas decayutl, mo
fnrtJiiiP'^ of thp K.trvptinui'iuM family tosp, and in H H. (A 1>. 131 If tlip pluptwa'iablpto obtain us
bis f-ou-iii-Iaw I’rob', or IVtllaja, llcddi, tho Ihd rd tk<' Ivondavidu Uul(ji dyuahty. Shortly alfpr this

the fanuly bi'caiuo ioudatoTips ot Vij.iy.in.ipar, and ipiiuiiupd so tor about two hundred years, when the

faimly bpoanip pstinet and flip prin'iit Bouun.i Ibwu t.iniily Mieteeded. The last of the old f.imilj was
Rashiehiila Iti'ddi, who stipuLited (lut his f,nuily -ii.nuo ihoixld be relainwL This is btill don<', thi' n<une
8dli(t iM'ing cno of the tillos ot the ]U"s(>iit Zi‘iniud.ir.

The foimder of the family, N.ii.1'1 ittddi, was gr.mied peimissiou by his patron, the Chalniya, to

use the rox al seal and hoar-sipriet oi the Cli iluky .pj a pioud disthietiun still kept up.
Mr. Cox (Mtiiiiiaf of Koi /fi AKof,p.2^2,t(r,) ghes jiu anoiuit of the oiigiu and fortunes of tho

Bonima Itazu l.iiuily. Oeddi Maklia Itiisu .uid Bop]).i 11 i/u, t\\t» seions of a family in the Noitliom
Sark.irs. tr.u piled soutlnvarrls, and wore snectssliil in beating oJf a band of robbers. The tluof of

JKariptinagar.i heard ot this and spul lor them. They look borxieo under him, and Makhr Iblzu

eventually beoame hia prime miuistei, and buteuediKi to the pstate on the dpatli of Ids iiiitron without

heirs (the widows l)«*eoming sutb). Boppa 11 izu became his prime miuislor. Tlio present iiemindaxis
deseended from them.

The family profess to ho piue Kbhatiiyas.

KELADI, 315JAM 01'—.

(iSr'O iKKfBI Rajas )

KERA3A IvJNOR.

(Ste Rulers of tho Maia^Ipam country.)

KIMEDI, ZEMINDARS OP—

.

Thpre are at present three estates in thp G.injara Bibirict, Parla Kimodi, PeddaKimedi, and Chinna
Hiniedi. The ISemiudars of thesp estates belong io the same family, w'liieh is of coiiBiilerahlp autrguity

and I'laims to be doapeaded from the Ivesari 'Wiereigns of Orissa. It is impossible, however, to a'seertain

anything relkibh* regaiiling their origin, or the ancestry of the presout chiefs of Poddn Kimodi or

OWnna Kimeiii. I ajipend a list of the Parla Kiinetli family as given to me by Mr. 0. F. Mocartie, 0.8,,

who compiled it from tho Zomindari records and bclieiob it to bo authentic.

Kapiladova.

(1227—1245 ).

Narasimhuileva,

(1215—12155 ).

Madanadpva,

(1365—1290),

NarttycLadwa,

(1290—1809 ).

Ananiodeva,

(1309—1817)

Ananta Rudradeva,

(1817—1325).

Jaja Badradeva,

( 1826—1867 ).

5«
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Xjaki^hxui Nurasiihha BhiSnudeva,
(ia67—1 392).

MacUiukarnadeva,
(1392—1423).

MrityTifijnya BlitEmideva,
(1423—1457).

Mtldhava Maduna Siindax*a BliSnudevai
(1457—1494).

Chandra Betala Bhanudwa,
(1494—1527.)

Hnvarna TAhga BhiliLudeva,
’(1527—1566).

6ivaJihga Ntlmyanadeva^
(1560—159(>).

fiuvaraa Iile.4ari Narayanadova,
(1590—1630).

Mukunda Kudra NtlrayaiiadeTay
(1630—1656).

Mukundadeva,
(1650—1674),

Ananta PadmanahlLa NSrayanodeva,
(1674— 1686).

Sarvaj£ia Jagann3;tha Nfirayaiiadeva,
(1686—1702).

Narasiiiiliadevay

(1702—1729).

Yira Padman^bha NarSya^adeva*
(1729—1748).

Vira Pratapa Rudra N§.rayane^0Ta»
(1748„1766)

Havififf mn, adopted

Ja^annatha NarSyanadeva,
(1760—1806).

1

Qaura Chandra Gajapati Nsrayapadeva,
(1806—1839).

Puxushottama Gajapati ^NTarSyanadeva,
(1839—1843),

1

Ja^annEtha Gajapati NErayaaaadBva,
(1843—1850),

Yira PratSpa Rudra Gajapati N’ErEyanadera^
(1850).

JPreeent J^emindar^
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KONDAVtpU, JiBpm OIIIEFS OP—

.

Kondavi4u is a strong liill-fDrtrPSa in llip ICistnii Pisfript, bonth of tliP Krishna rivor and night railos

west of Guntur. Aft«>r tho suhversiou of the (jhininiuti Ufijiifi of Uraiigal liy tlio jruliuniraatiiins in A.D.
1823, lliL* lieddi uiiiefs in <liffor»'nt iwivts of tho Kaatorn Goast ruao to power. Amongst these tha
Kondiividii elnefs were, for a ooritnry, so iinjiortaiit tliat their government rises to tiio dignity of a
kingdom, and their family to that of a dynasty.

The Huceession is as follows :

—

A.J).

Poliya (Prole, or Iholaya) Verna Rtnjdi, son of Donti Alla Itiddi (P) 1 32<S—1339
Ana Verna Roddi .. 133!)—I.‘kl9

Aliya Verna Reddi 133!)—13K1

Komaragiri Verna Reddi .. .. 13H1— 13i)o

Komati Vehka Uoddi , . . , . , , . . . . . 13!)5—1423
Raeha Veuka Reddi 1433—1427

Tho dynasty was overthrown hy the Muhammadans in A.D. 1427.
Native tradition at KocidaMdu states tliat Prfdaya Veuia Keddi was not oonneetod with the family

of Donti Alla ltuddi> was “ a guest in hLs house." Alhl Reddi is said to have Uvod at Dhai’aiukola
near Amaravati, and his family aro stated to have “ entered ” tlrnt place in A.D. 1225. Prolaj’a Vema
l4ed<li is said to have huilt (or rehuilt )*) tho “ Puttakota" at Koiidavldu. Bis daughter niairkd one of
the Salva llcddis of Karvctmagnra.

Ana Verna Reddi rebuilt the Amare&rara Temple at Amaravati, as is piwod hy an inscription

there.

Koraaragiri Verna Keddi has a had eharaetcr for unpopularity.

Native tradition makos fhloha Venka Bcddi brother of Komati Vehka, Reddi*

History op the Rouers of Eosp.\,vfipti from Native Sources.

Several Telugu chronicles are extant, which profcas to give an Recount of the history of Kopidavidu,

the ruins of tho forts and temples of which are extensive.

The following is an abstract of ono, by repute tho most authentic of thorn, which is held in high
estimation among the educated mdives of that part of the country. It is so accurate in the main
(though tho dates are sometimes wrong) that I oonsidor it very necessary that it should bo examined in

detail, os several assertions am madu in it referring to events hitherto unknown or little known to

English writers.

The history commences with a Gajapati Raja feoni Orissa named Visvambaradeva, who mled twelve

years and Imilt tho first fort or Piithik^fa} Ho had four sous, Oapapatidova, Bala Bhaskaradeva,
Hariharadeva, and Visvamhamdova. Ganapatideva gave a village away in charity in S.B. 1067 {A.D.
1145). lie " gave up his govemmont’^ to fcikatiya Rndradeva.^

During the period of 100 years after- tho Gajapati sovereignty, the Reddi chiefs began to grow into

importance, and an inscription proves that in B.S. 1147 (A.D. 1225) one Donti Allfi. Reddi was in

Session of the fort of Dharanikota, close to Amaravati on the river. Subsequently Prolaya Verna

lb, a momber of Alla Rod(|i's family, acquii-wi power, defeated the olfloers of Kakatiya Pratapa
Kudra at Dhai-auikoia, proclaimed himself independent, come to Koudavldu, and rebuilt tho PuttakSia?

He ruled from 6 1242—1253 (A.D. 1320—1331).
Then follows an account of the Reddi dj-nasty corresponding with that ^ven above.

‘ Mr. Boswi'll ia hiii report to (lovcrmra-nt printed with U.lf. of 7th Novenihor IB'O, repiTHted in tho Mum Autigmrjf

(1, 18S). ways that the Piiftah&tg at Kotutividu was built by “ Odiya soveroicfns whan they held tliis part of the* fonntry.”

'This would ijiiply u cnnqiiost of this country from the Gaiapatis by the Orm'iail Gauniaitis a few ye-irsf!-) wahsoquent to

A.D. 1113. This remains to be proved ; also th.rt the (ajujiati', c<aiqiured the Choja si'vert'ijnii, ot Kaliheia pnrioiis to that <kto.

A.t present we know tiolhin;; of this. Dr. Jlnmcll shtttw that the Cholas lost KaliApo in A..D. 122S (6o«rt Mhui ruluNgeiiphyf

p. 40), aud we know that they {rained it in A.D. 1023. Ithasjilways bi‘en wipposed that they held it undisturbed during' thosa

two mturies. I learn from a paper in tho “ Mlitfk JBcuearffici*’ (XV, 209) that Bhimafh-va, the (Ujnjiali King of Orissa,

visited Puri in the twelfth year or his reign, and after making a solemn duciaration of eumine'is made hy him, which extended

the frontica- of his kingdom from Chieaoole to Kajahmundry, huilt tho new temple of Jvguiuwthg 'in honom- thereof. Areouling

to Stirling the reign of this king coiumcneed in 1174 A.D. Hunter mikes the dale 1173, and the writer of the nhove ortielc phtees

it in 1100. This would make tho dntu of the conquest in qnchtioB presioua either to UftO, to 1187, or to 1208 A.O.
' See- ahuvo, p. 174. It ia very possiblo that tbia defeat oevorred aa stated. Drat&pa Kudra II was coinpleiely defouied by tho

Muhammadans in A.D. 1323.
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Ignoring tke Muhammadan chiefs the Hindu historians pass on to LaAgula Gajapati, 'who sucooeded

the Ueddi sovereign liaelia Vouka lieddi. Ho is said to have ruled from 8.S. 1342—1353 (A.D. 1420

— t . .

This Gajapati was followed hy two sovereigns of the Auogundi family, the Vijayanagar

dynasty) whose names weie Pratfipadeva and Hariharadeva. 'they reigned respeelivoly seven and

fifteen years, viz., from 1431 to 1154 A I).*

TliiB history then gives us another (iajapati named Kapileiivara as having conquered Horihaia, and

we have the foUoning genealogy :

—

KapileSvara Qajapati,*

27 ffears, A.I). 1 lo4—14G1.

Sri Yira PratSpa Purushottama Gajapati,

SSgMrs.A.D. 1401—1496.
In 1479 (SM. 1411, “ lOMa”). Thn ling

ejTiMpfid the peoph «/ KowhiTi'luftom taxa-

tion, as t» testified to hf an mtei ,gfion.

PratSpa Eulin Oajapati,

1 gear, AJ). 1496-1497.

Vlrahhadra Qajapati,

18 years, A.D. 1497—1515.

Virahhadrawas defeated hy Krishnadeva B.Xya of Vijayanagar in A,D. 151 5, who marched up from

the south (TJdayagiri, etc.), carrying all the fortresses that lay on his march.^ After his conquest,

K^bhuadeva Raya went to Oi'iSha and morriod the Owba Gnjapati’s daughter.

He loft as dtovomor of Koiidavldu a nephew of fillva Timmarasu, by name Nxdendla Gopamantri.

Krishnadeva Raya built a temple at Kond-avldu and had an inscription engraved on a slab in 6.S. 1443

(A.D. 152D.
Achyuta’s reign is mentioned. He is said to have been snoceedod by bis minister Ramayya Bhas-

kaindn. He it was who murdered the 72 chiefs of tho lleddis at Kondavidn. (See Boswell’s Report,

Indiuti Anfitiwu'i] 1, 183.) Diuing the reign of SadiSiva Raya at Vijayanagar, the Governor at Kond,a-

vldu was Vithaladova, son of Murli Raja, who was son of JvandanavOli Rama Raja.

Sa<la(5iva’s i“eign was followed by a Muliammadan conquest.’

Timmalndeva of the Vijayanagar family collected a large amy and drove the Musalmans across

the KiWina, fairly reconquering all the eouutry south of that river. He left as Governor of Kondavidu
one Rauga Rxjayyadeva, his son.'’_ This Governor in SB. 1404 (A.D. 1572) granted a village to a

iemplo. Tu’umnhideva ruled till S.S, 1496 (A.D. 1574) and was succeeded hy Sii Rangadeva, who in

S S^. 1400 (A.D. 1377) granted another village to a temple. In his reign Ibi'alilm Padshfth tlbrahim
(iutb Shah of Golkonda) sent a force under a Brahman, Raya Rau (a Mahratta P) who seized the

Ptthiad ooiintry and the country about Kumool and Kellore, and finally attacked Kondavidu, the

Governor of winch place, being bribed, ireacherously aurrendored it in 1502 (A.D. 15&6).

Here the history doses, but it ends with a mystoiiouB statement that “afterwards PratApa Rudra
governed 2,219 villages of the Kondavidu country.” (!)

^ Seo Boswell’s Nellme Manml^ JTda^aifbiy 424*
* As 1 remaritpA beiore, the dites of flus history aro not accurate, though very nearly so. It is quit© possible that about

this time tho Vijayanagar Boveroigns seirud the countiy about Kondavidu, and they nuy have left mombeie of their family aa
govoinois of the tmitoiv \ but at pie&ont I am not aware of any inforniition which wo possess to confirm the fact.

’Thm Ga;iap.iti sovticigns belong to the Oriasan dynasty (sopp. 204). Br Hunter gives EapilendrtidQva 27 years (A.D.
1452—1170) ; Bumshottam.idov.i 35 yeirs, 1479—1504 ;

Prat&pa Rudn 28 years, 1504—1532. The Oiisstin ohroniclo credits Puru-
jshottami with a conquer of Kalchipuum, and Piatapa Bndra with still more extended conquests.

^ An inbcriptiun at Conjfcvoiam {Chuiffhjfitt 2}i^(}uf Manmlf 4^5-G) sUtes that Krislinadeva fiaya conquered tho northern
fortresses, including Kondividu, and defeated several oMcfs, amongstwhom was Yirachindra Raja, son of Pratapa Rudra Glajapati,

and NarihTti Raja, son of Virabhadra Oajapati ; while two msoiiptions at Udayagin dechirp that Kribluu Raya gave some lands to
temples in S d. 1436 (A.B 1511), after having deflated Prat&pa Rudra Oajnpati and taken prisoner his undo Tirumalappa R&ya.
An mticription at Vijayanagar reooids that Kiishnadcva Rftya returned in triumph to his capital after the completion of the
war'viith Udayagiri in S.S. 1435 (A.B, 1513). An inscription at Mangalagiri (Gnntur Xaluk, Kistna Bisfcmct) states tlmt
Ko^idaxldu was tapturod by Krishnadeva Raya in S S. 1437 1616), or rather by his general, Tinwaa,

«
'rhi& i% of tourse, correct. It took pkea AxB. 1664.

« Xhis would be the king of Vijayanagar, &1 RaAga L
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KOmV ini (iAXUA KrNl:iM,'TnE--.

As h(»foro f]K tlio <Miwi ainl Ivongu sfiU far from bmng f^loariy wc^rked

out. NfdtlitT ilio lo(Mlilif*.N to whi<*li thoir rule* ^\.is t‘oulhio<l nor ilio dales to wliieh th< y musl be ii^«-igued

are at all *‘«»rf*du, Sonu* \vriler-> con^'idcr tlio minors ais shujOy iiderehmigealde ; &ome think that the
Clieras ]»r»H*<Hl(.*d the Uaiiga kings of tin* lC*)Ugii country, while tlio lie\. ifr. Foulkos [Safui} Ihstmt
Mt(nnnl) luis entirely se})aialed them. This ih not the pUei* to dis<‘uss the and 1 ishall eonteiit

inyholf with a brief summary. We know flint in the oldest hisinrieal ])eriod, from the third teiitury

B,(l, the riiiiiig powers of the soiilh yeie ealled F1h*ims Fludas, and l*oudiyims, the Panduaus being
in the evirenie hoiitli and south-(‘asl, tin* (MioUia noiili of them, ami the (Jlioxvia partly to tlie noith. of

the Ikindiyaiib and partly along llie wc'sit^rn (‘oast down to the e\treiue aoutli oi tke peninsula. The
juncti m ol the thive kingdoms is by tradition idut'ed at tlie Karaip<dtcinur, a small river running into the
Ktiveri eleven miles cast of Karui% wliidi, in Ttoh'my'b time, appt*ars to have been the ea]>ital of the

Cheras (Kdpovpa, fiaartXttotJf Kijpofiodpov. (hvp. L//;. VIl^ /, § 86). Chvra is supposed to be
synonymous with /uw/r/. and there s(*eins to ho little doubt that the supjmsilioii iscorrett. In later

tinn^s there is some eoiifusion because we lane a ^ery definite account of a long dyna&ty of Gouga or

JKoiigu kings reigning over at least the nortlieru pail ot what Avas foniiexly called Chera, their teriitoiy

being called Up to tho ]>rcsent, on the authority of the Marktira eopper-pbites, the dvmasty
has heou hollered to have lasted from the hi*giniimg of the Christian era down to the year A.l). 8tll,

about wdiieh time it was ovei’tlu’tiwn by the Olmlas. We are now% however, told by Mr, Fleet

of the Kanarese Ihsfnefs, pp. 11-— 1 1) that tlie Murlura jdaich are forgeries, and that so far from being
tlirown back b) the heginunig of the Christian era, the brother of tin* third king (Harivarma) of the true

(J-auga dynasty (or Kfnhpt) guv^e a grant in A,l). 0(><S Ant, VJl, 101—112), From himdow’u to

the last king of the lino are seventeen names, Wh know that the Iloyaula IBallalas conquered the
KowjHhvf ill A.l). and it is a (|iiestir)n, thor(*fore, whether those seventeen kings niled in the inter-

vening 112 years. If bo, tlio resigns would lie short, but thib is more easy of oi’edence than that they
enjoyed such ahuormally long life as must bo attiiluitod to them if the Markara plates and the dates

given in the lists already puhlibhod are to be TC(*oi\ ed.

With this protaco I proceed to give a list <d the first seven kings of tho Kohgu country, of the
solar ra(‘e, who, it is very possible, we may have hereafter to rccogni>5e as true Uheras. The libt is

taken from Dr. Burgess’s paper in the htdmn (I, oGO), wldoh followed Professor Dowson’s
abstract from tho KonymHa MdjdhJ^ai (J.ll,A,8, VXIE, pp. 2—6, Oh the Chem Kingdom of Aimcnt
IndiaJ*^)

Tira T?\va ^akravarti.
A MWe bom /w Shandapifra.

tarn v suid to hr ot the

Bolai\ hohiititutii of fhu Zmur Race.

Govinda Ihiva 1.

I

KrKhna Baya.
*1

Kala Vallabha Ihlya.

I

Govinda Buya,
Is mfdiouid as a conqueror.

A Jaina named Nnganandi was minister to Kala Yallablia Efiya, Govinda Eaya, and his successor

Kannaradeva* The relationship of this last to Govinda is doubtful,

Chaturbliuja Kdnai'adeva Cliakravarti.

Wihoii Voth^ p. 199) culh
him ** Kuiima.^^

Tiru Tikrumadeva.

* The jMarHraan.dKapfdinaftgJilainOopper-pLilf's {TneK Ant. I, SCI—SCO
; XI, 155, 271, mfe ;Iir, 162, 262; V, I? 3) refer to

this dynasty. p also tho plate publish! d bv ^Xr. wis Rieo at p, 138 of Dr, Guatiiv Upport’s ibsuo of the Ma4em Joio tial for 1878*

8©o alflo the translation by Taylor in XIV, L
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IfJO KON^nU KINGS.

He was installed at Skandapnra, lie is stated, in an inscription, to have conquered Chola,

Pandiya, Kerala and Malayalam (the dislinction is bignifionut), and to have governed the Karnataka
country as well as KofujinfUa

\ hut as the inseiiption, thougli dated A.D. 178, also adds that the king

uas convextod from the Jaina loathe 8aiva iailh Tby >^mi]£arath<iiyar, its authenticity may well be
qnf‘stioncd. The mention o£ the Hah a reformer would bring the king^s date nearer to us by several

eenturiejs ;
but no theoiy can be bmlt on an inscnption tainted with the suspicion of forgery.

Tlie above seven kings are the earliest known sovereigns of the Jiongu country. Following them
(so far as we know at present) came the kings of the Ganga dynasty. They belonged to a different

family altogether. According to the Marlara plates, thej^ date from the commencement of our era, hut,

as above stated, Mr. Fleet has shown strong loasson for doixbting the authenticity of these plates, and
has published Anf, VII, —112) inst'riptions at Lakshmesvara in Dharwad, from which we
gather that the first king Kouganivanna must have ruled about the beginning of the tenth century
A.D. I therefore omit the dates usually assigned to these kings as being doubtful. The list is taken
from Mr. Foulkes* paper in the tialem Di^tnci Manna with added notes.

1,

Konganivarma KSya I,

or Mudhava I,

of the KaniayamJamihf
ofth Jdhnuvl or Ganga ) ace.

He ms enthroned at t^layida^ura*

2.

Madhava II.

3.

Harivarmu.
Enthroned at Hlandapurai hnt

hmd at JDahiMfipiira m
Karndtala^Sa*

4.

TishnugopavaxmS,
Enthrontd at Baltmnpura. He
minuend “ the East ComtryJ^

Marasimha,
or Satyavakya.

Kulatti, or

Parikidatti Eaya,
of the family of Madhava IIL

{Adoiyted)

5. Mfidhava IH.
Had to resign hi crown

infmonr oj a son suhe-

quenthj bom to TihJmn^

gopa.

6 KribhuavomS.
Enthomd at Ealamn^

pura.

A daughter.

8. Kongaiii Mahaidhi Eaya H.

9. DhruvanTti EtTya,

Avxnita or Duvvmita,
MuUd over Ebhgude^a and Ear-
mtalade0a, h said to have

eoyiquered all the kmgs of the

peninsula He uas called

^^JDhunm Yirodh^^ or

virodh'i^ the “ Jfnjuit

10. Mushkara Esya, or Brahmahatya Eaya.
He resxmed a number ofgrants made to Brahmans,

11. Tiruvikrama, or ^rl Vikrama.

7 Dindikara ESya. alias

Harischandradeva Eaya.
Succeeded Enshmiarnvd^ hut

was dtposed by the latter^

s

mmiiteTy uho raised

(8) Eongam Uahadhi Maya II
to the throne.

12, Bhnvikrama.
Callid ** Gajapati Jram the

number of hs war elephants.

Yaflabha, or 6ri Vallabhakya,
ahm Vilanda.

Hm bTotherh Gomimnier^n-^
Chief, Another acoomt males

Mm younger brother ofEonga^i IIL

13. Konganilll, NavakSma.
Made evtamve conquests of tribu--

tary Ungdoms which had witMd
payment.
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li, Kajft (rovimla,

ahfKs NllrulharlIl»^.

wme Umt at “ Midimdiipuftana.'''

IG. rrithhi Kon^iiui,
alias Biva Maliaraya II

oi Alitli trna L
Was t}}U iniff^ at Ihihuanpiaa^

hut hud at Mat huhpathnm,

A

VijajsuHtja.

17^* Malladi^va T,

aliuh Sna M.ihilra^a III*

18 U(!iKltulo\a

J^iatUd JtQw tfa Pitllma Raja

of kamhl, Jhutihf mth tfa (*holahng^

hut uas J}nmUg uifh tk PUndiyan,

19. Satyavulcya. !20 (junaluttama. 21. Malladeva II.

Was inihoHtd nt Dalaianpura, Bithomd humluttah^a, and
lipt him prisonu at 8ht)ida*

puia* Ihfiutedthi JPdfjdigm

ling.

There is still a good deal of confusion about some of these sovereigns. The above list is from the
Kohfjndtbn ThlfollaU but the extani instriptions without exception (J/r. FonIle*i^ 8ahni I)isin<t Mannn!^

j25)j while confiiining the pedigree honi Koiigani T, eall Ma<lhava III son, instead of adopted son, <»f

Vishnugopa, and state that Kongani II w^as son of Madhava III, They ignore the existence ot

Krislmurarmri, Dindilcnra llaya, and Krishnavaraia’s sister. There are other diileitnces also, some of

wliich are pointod out by Mr. Foiilkes, who has gone veiy doholy into tlie qm stioii oi this dynasty
(//A, pp, —311). I do not propose to dovoto much space to the subjeol in cuusidoration oi the doubts

raised by Mr. Fleet,

rfeeing that the conquest by tbe Iloysala Ballalas in A.B. 1080 seems a well-established fact, and
that a Chola conquest^ of the same Kotigu country previous to that date seems equally certain, v e

must be very cautious in our dealing with the dates of the dynasty. I’he Ballala conqueror chose

Dalavanpura (Titkadl as his eapitul.

Mr Itice couMdeis that the child who established the Gaagaliueof kings in Orissa in 1132 A.1).

was a member of the Kongu family, bat I think tliis is far from certain. Thw"c was a dynasty of GahgJis

in Kalingi who might equally have founded that dynasty or it might have been founded, even, by fi

Ohola i>rince (.svt ffbine^ p. 158). The Ganga family in Maisur was hy no means exterminated at the

time of their o^ertlirow. They remained with home local power, probably as bubordinato chioftains, till

the complete .subversion of the country’^ by the Vijayanagar kings* In the sixteenth century, after the

sovereigns of Vij*iyantignr had been thhen from tlieir capital hy the Muhammadans, a Ganga Uaja rose

to poAver in the south of Maisur and ertahlihhed a principality at Bivasaxnudra, flu* i&land at the falls t>f

the Kaverl, about tuelve miles north-east of Talkad, He was succeeded by f[audi llaja, and he by
Ganga K

I
jail, with whom the line came to a tragic end early in the seventeenth century under

highly romantic cirotmistauces.^

The kings of this dynasty are known in their grants by the appellation MaMdhi Itdga,

KULBABGA, BIHM.1N1 DYNASTY OP—.

(See “ Daku^k, Muliammadan Kings of the

—

F)

^ Wilhon (Math listf 3rSS} I, 108) tlie nime A(Ulya.\aTaift as that of the OhoU oumiuor<»r Mr Hite Htaks that tlife

OaAgufi ^cit out ot thtir tuuntrj bj Ha]( ntlia PhoU. As this hing’a rdgii lay huiwita the >ears A D. 1064 and IIU, tha
Choja Of cuptition, if it tools phw < m hi*, rtign, umst h ivo htm of ^tvy short duration.

® Sir. Kitem his ** M^^re Itau ’’ (p, benn) an account of this event.



MADTOA,. MAttRATTAS.

MADUKA, SOVBUEIONS OF—,

the “ rXNpnrAJi Kikgs” au<l the “NiYAiacAS op IIadura.")

MAHRATTAS. THE CHIEF DYNASTY.

liahsjT Bliohhie.

Headman of time rillaffea near Poona.

Mainji.

HnUred the service of a Chief named Ziilhji

Judu lidu^ who held ojiee under Blidh.

Me rose to poiver.

o, t
Mahjl ohfnbmlfor his son the hand of Judit JRmds
daughter

y
Jlji Bhuy. 8hdh}l rose to eminence as a

mnmander^Jint under jSlzdm t^huh and then imler

Jhirhm ^Adil l^kdh of JJijapury under loJiom he

ymrned all the southern conquests. Ue married
also Taka Bhdy 2[ohlti. lie wm lorn lo94 A.L.

Vinaji*

Jl)t Bhthj)

HuniLnji.

Killed in a buttle.

{By Jlf} Bhmj)
1 . yivuju

Tl\o first real sovereiyn. Bv 1673 lie

was monarch of the ivlule of the Kon-
lioaa Me seized KuniooL 6'm/i, and
Vellore in 1677 ;

and opposed his

Irother £kojJ at Tmyore. Peace was
made, 1678, Me died 1680.

{By Tilha Bhay)
Kkojl

Called Veh^

kaji hj Buff.
{See the foL
lowing table.)

{Illegitimeito)

jSantaji*

2. §amlm or 6aml>ujr,

(1680^1689).
Li}^t many if his father^ posmsmu.
Offended Attrangzih, by whom he was
seized and murdered in 1 089.

Hama or Htlja Bam I,

(Hegent, 1089--1700).

Me ruledfor his nephew. Reorganized
the Malmdfa predatory hands and
ravaged the Bahlmn. On his death Ms
son seized on Batura.

SaKu, or SMo,
or jSaliujT,

(1700-1749).
A prisoner in the hands of Axirang^
^ih from 1089 ^0 1700. Bdhu seized

Batdra from his cousin Samhu in

1708- Me led an idle life ami iJw

ghwnment was carried on by a
PMwa, DM 1749.

I

Bama Hilja

{adopted.)

Pmtftpa BamaHsja. Sluahji

Sixiiha.

(Sataba.)

Sambujl* Sivaji.

Hama
or Haja Earn II,

(1749).
Me was achmvledged by the

Peshwa, Bdhp lldu, on
SdhCs death, hut had m
real power, and was mostly

kept in confinement.

Sambiiji.
Turned jut of Batdra by
Sdhu. Bamhu seized on KoU
liapur, and made it his own
rdf. Me was aided ly his

mother Tara Bhdy. Died
without issue.

{adopted)

&vajT.

A '

Sambnji
Killed, No issue.

{adopted)

Haja Ham.
I

{aioptedi)

Narajana Hfiu
alim Sivajl*

(KdMAFtja*)

Shabjl.

Sain
{no issue).



MAUUATTAS OF I^ANJOEB, lOS

From 1749 all Mahratta Hstoiy rentres in that of tUo Poslwas and tho grout cliit'fs, and, m tlioir

career is mainly oonnectod with the Bombay and Next hern Prchideuoies, a table of their families is not
considered necessary to bo given hero.

MAHEATTAS. THE DYNASTY OF TANJOEE.

Mdojr.
(AV^ ahve.)

ShahjT
(jSVf» above,)

(//?/ hh tmfe Jlji Bhiy)

^
>v

^

Sambuji, feivSjl,

(SftJ aUve,) {St^e above,)

BabajT BhonslS.
(t$ie ahovf .)

Yluajt
(See adoif,)

hi\ wife TuJm Bhay 21oliifi) (illegiimate)
lilhoj r or ^enkaj I, Banhijl,

Seizid Tanjore iti 1 (>74-75 (?) ^ from
iheNdyahka governor. Wa^ threaU
ened h/ Sivaji tn 1677, &uf made
peoco leifh him in 1678. lie ivas a
tfjrnmmm andgeahpiny king^ and was
perpetualhj at war inth hh 7ioighhonra^

iiii,ShjlhjT,

ir>84-~1711,

{no mue).

Sarfoii,

1711—1720,
(/io

TakajL
1729—1786,

Baba^Salieb.
1736—1787.

Mtirrud Stjan BJmjy
who was Bfgent from

1737 to 174(),

Sahtiji or Syaji,

Being ejected by his brother m 1749,

he applied to (he English for aid.

The fort of BPvtkoftai on the OoU^
rmn mn sformedy and given to the

English^ but Baku had m real power.

Tuljaji,

1765—1788.
Was aftaclrdy 1767, by the Narab of
Aroot aided by the English, Tanjore

teas captured. The Udja was rein*

stated afterwards. Died 1788.

{Adopted)

Sarfuji,

1798-1833.
Placed on throne hi 1798 on Amara
Simhah depositmu In 1799 he hand-
ed oter the country to the English^

remring apension,

Sivajl.

1833—1855.

Vijaya MoIia?xa Mufetamba Bhfly.

Pment Prinms of Tanjore,

Tanjore was annexed in 1857.

{^legitimate),

Pratapa Simha*
Wnsied the kingdomfrom his brother

and held itfirmly. Died 1765.

Amara, or kjrdXy Siihha,

1788—1798.
Wrn placed on the throne in 1788
and governed very dh The English
deposed him in 1798.
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AVith Olicntia Ktija mh ilie old lino of kiup^s and a dWnrbtMl period of anatidiy follows dnrins^

wlik*k the ]Muliatnina<ltnis frradually ^uimnl the upper luindj ^iluleTiuiuitaminga l>up])(t m»v*h iyn ehoeii

aliuost at iiuidom liom variouh biundi<*s oi* the royal faiuily* Chihka or Jiimiadi Kii linu llija of

Kuj’ieheiit'od, amomborof a distant hianoli, was put on the throxie in ITdlaud dud iii 17dti, being
iioniinalty sueeeeded by his son ('hcima liiyu "^vlio died eluldles^ iu 177d. OIhuui Ttipi, ‘^ini of l)e\ar.t]ii

of AjlCdiiv, u member of the Karui».ilvaUi family, was then s^ebsted \\\ random by llaidiir,\Ylio liud

Uhurp(‘d the go\erumeiit. lie cUod iu 1706* But the real rulers during this poi'iod Avore :

—

A.D.
IlaidoT *Ali Khan ... 1782
Tipu feiultiin ... ... ... ... ... 1782-1799

On the fall of Seringapatam and death of Ihpii, the British Government restoml the Hindu Ttaf,

and plaeed on the throne thi* son of the last-named (^Iwma llaja, since when the line has been rontinued

as follows :~
Air

Krishna Raja Udaiyar ... 1799-1868
Chania Eajendra TTcJaiyar * ... 1868

The latter was a minor at his accession, and received the reins of govm'nment iu 1881.

MAL.VYALAM COUNTRY, EULERS OF---.

Very little is as yet known regarding the rulers of the h^riile eouutiy west of the Western Ghats.

Its history lias yet to be wiitlen. There is abniidnnt evidem^e of a vt^ry oxlensivo eoinnieree between ilie

people oi thc Malabar andlCanarese Oonst and the inhabitants of Western 4.\8ia and Europe in olden
dajs, but beyond a few isolated facts, no oouuoeted story^ has eoine down to us. And there is Httla hope
of tho tale e\er being clearly told, for the few remaining inseriptions in that tract are eniinenlly

unhistorieal in ohaiactor. The following skot(*h is un abstract of the Iiemlolptdiy or native at count of
Kerala, written by Tunoliaitu Ibiiaaimja, ahas Raiuan Elnthatham.

In ancient days^ when the kings of the earth, of the K4uitriya caste, had grieved the majesty of

heaven by their violence and wickedness, Vushfjf bec*inio incarnate as Parai^u ECma^ and went about
slaying the sinful so%oreign6 and destroying their dynasties. He determined to create a new country,

and recovering J/irfoyd//r//e {Malui-dh^ ^‘hills and weaves’’) from the sea, he peopled it with Biahmaus from
other lands. But serpents ^ swarmetl in tho new tract, and the settlers fled back to thuir own homes.
Then brought do\^n tho Brahmans of sixty- torn* villages from the Arya country in the
north ?^d settled thorn in sixty-four villages along the whole coa^t. Thirty-six thousand Brahmans -

belongnogto fourteen villages took up arms for tho defimco of their temtory, and amongst them twelve
chiefs were aiijKnnted. For the propitiation of the ber]Hmts, ^?ff<7rtf-woisliip was ordaineti,^ and temples of

the gods were tre<‘ted.'^ Then the Brahmans who had fled relumed, and were called “* Tuhi^Bmhmanb^'^
Pi(i/(in Tuhuiis^^ Pandu Ruma instituted chumis h>r tlie piopitiation of devils, portioned out

temple sorvice*^ uniongst diflerent villages and families, and ordained hereditary dest^ent in the line of

the mother."^ He also introduced Budxas fe*om neighbuming countries. »

After some time, the inhabitants fell out amongst themselves, and required a governor. Pamiu
Rdmfu therefore, selected four villages, and the people consented, first to a joint government of four

Brahman eliiefa from these four rillages, and afterwards to the government of a smgle chief from one of

these fotir, in turn, each for three years.** In those days one-sixth of the produce was paid to the
governor. Many years thus passed.

But these governors oppressed the people, and the latter at last determined to dispense altogether

with native rulers. They therefore brought in a foreigner, one Keya Perumal from Keyapuram ^ and
made him ruler for twelve years. He was named (Jhdramdn (or Krralm) Perimml, king of MelaUii^
just as (Jhok Penoudl governed Ohok^ and Pdfidl (or KiikukJiara) Pmmdl governed Pdndya*^ ^

^ “ Buprnts mtk himian Aborigines P

* Cilltd .irmed hiUf-Bralimiuib ” {GufidiH*)

It btiU oUanw Urgoly
* Also “ gold-dust v,im seatto’vd in tho soil, gold lanams vreto coined, and treasures were buried in the ground.*’
» All old rubtoms mtho Mdkydlam Qoxm*ry arexofonod bdvfc to Bafwih
^ Thus ori^rlnat^‘d the MalayAlum custom of twcKe years'* rultrs.

Ko duo 18 given as to tho loialat> of this pLice.

8 See Dr. Burgess’s note on the Penonftjs in Ind, JnU IX, 77.
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1. Kf-y.i Ppramnl •was tlms tlie fir&t CMmnnn Penimal Hia power was limited, tlie sixty-four

vilkpos constitntinfl' a powerful ilonio<TOoy and cliecking all attempts at indepeudenoe. His capital

was at Alliir, He l)uilt a palace at Talayfir. He reigned 12 years.'

2. Chnla Permn.il wuhlheii appointed.' Ho bnill a palace called OliolaKkara. He reigned 10 years

and 3 months, and retired to Uhola.

n. Pandi Porumril was next crowned at Paramha, where ho ei-ectod a fort. He ruled 9 years, and

retired to the P.indiyan (‘ounlry.

4. Another Pliola Pornmal was brought, who luled 18 years. After him

—

5. Kul-ibekhara Perumal, the great I’.mdiyan, came to the throne of Kerala.

At this ])oint the shrry seems to hreah olf, and eonimcnee again at a period “ when the Kali age

was a little advanced.” And we are again brought up to the reign of ICulaiekhara Perumal, hut with

a totally different set of kings. These confusions are not uncommon in these native legends.

1. “ When the Kali age was a little advanced” the Biulimans of Mrdayalam brought “ from Bania-

pmum in Para-tieta” a Perumal named Bana-Perumal Ho boeame a Buddhist, hut, after a great disput-

ation in whh’h the Brahmans wore vietorious, he banished the Buddhists and was reconverted to the

Brahman Mligion Nevertheless he was excommunicated and “ went to Mecca” after reigning for four

years.

2. Tiiluhan Pernmdl, from the north, was the next Perumrd. He hved at Kolifivara and named

the country about tWe the Tnhi-n'id. He reigned 6 years and died.

3. Indra Pmumal sueoeed«>d, reigned 13 years at AllOr, and svent haok to Parn~deStt.

4. Arya PoinniU was then brought from Aryapuram. He divided Kerala into four divisions,® i.e.

:

i. Tn?u-mj\ from Uokarna to the Perum-pura ‘ river.

ii. nxKiqia, Pdf from the Perum-pura to Pudu-patlan.®

iii. Kt rala liaj, from Pudu-pattan to Kamietti.*’

iv. Kitjia, or Mmhihi Pdj, from Kaunetti to Cape Comorin. He died after a reign

of 5 years.

5. Kuu4an PerumAl was brought from Para-iMa. He built a palace near Kaunetti, and retired

to his own country after a reign of 4 years.

6. Kotli Perumal reigned for a year and died.

7. Mata Perumal reigned 11 years and died. He was succeeded by his yoimger brother,—

8. Eli Perumal, who reigned 13 years and retired after building a fort.

9. Kompen Perumal succeeded, He lived in a tout on the bank of the Neytara river for 34
years, and died.

10. Vijayan Perumfil came next. He built the fort of Yijayan-Kollam. He reigned 12 years

and retired.

11. Vallabha Peiumill succeeded, lie discovered a liAi/am, and built a shrine over it on the banks

of the Neytara river, and a fort. He reigned 11 years and ^od.
12. HariSohandra Pemimal. He built a fort on the Puraii Hills and lived therein in solitude, “ and

was no more heard of.”

13. Malian Pexumal succeeded. He reigned 12 years and retired.

“ The Perumal who suaxeeded was Kula^ekhara Perumal ” of the Pandiyan kingdom. His reign is

S
*veh more in detail, with the reforms he introduced He iiitroduoed some Kshatriyas into the country,

fi procured two celebrated teachers, on payment, to teach tho Brahmans of the country, and established

a college at the place now called Tirr^annapurom. This PerumAl reigned 18 years and ascended to heaven
“ with his body.” The year of the Kali is given as “ Tiru-mJu:ha~kulam,'’ and it is said to correspond

with A.D. 333.’'

After this there was a ^vemment by a democracy, and, like the government, the so-called “ history”

lapses into wild confusion for a space. Probably there was a period of anarchy, during which the

1 The ooinmwwement o( his teign is add to have taken, place in A.T>. 216. Aaiother version, states that he Eved only
8 years and 4 montha, wh( n he died,

^ The conistKat xt emrenc o of Ohola and Pftndiyan Fcrumiils afll 1h' noticed. It will be an interesting subject of inquiry for

the fnturo historian to ascertain whethir Ffindiyan and Cliola history coixohoratee these assertions.

^ There is a lonltuaon in the diflerent veimons as to these divisions.

‘ The river of Parajancr, five miles north by east of Mount D’Eli.
* Two mike south-east of Vadaki^, a town in Eurnmteanad Taluk, on the seaooasl.
* Near Kolhun. So 6m4eri't Bictioiiacy. But if so it must be the Sontbom KoJlais now called Qsilon, not the northern

now oallErd Eoildudi.
» According to the former list the data of tho close of this Panumi’e reign would be A,D. 277. Bat the dates are probably

Sfatirely Aetitioue and must not he fora moment depended on.
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connlry was split up into factions. The story stales that tlio country was governed by a popular avsom-

bly, by whom judgtw wore appointed. At Inst an assembly took place at which the representatives of

the people exprcssisl themselves dissatiafted with the IVuru of government, and they determined to‘‘ n‘»k

Aaagumli Krishna Riya (!) to Bond n peivrn to govern them, and ho accordingly sent a Kshatrija,

Ohtrnm.111 l’< rmiia|, to role over Ker.Ja.”

Clieranian I’enziual therefore enme to thn thione. One version says that he sueeeeded “ alter the
reigns of A(U-Poruiu,il and P.indi-Pemmal, who wore sent, were over,” The iSrahmims made him an
ahsoliito monarch, without ivstridioii, and he govemad so well for 12 yt-ars that they appointed him ruler

for a further similar period, and again for a thml. Krishna Ihiya * prepared to attack Malnyalam. The
Paui}ijan king also fortilU'd his territory. Cherara in attacked tho Raya's foits hut; was unbuccessfal. A
faeeoud attack ivas suotossM, under the command of two young mon, hrothera, who led the many.

Alter this, Sjankaracliaryar - was horn, lie wroto the history of Keiula, and made fresh improve-

ments in the condition of the Brahmans, making striugout regulations, which are fully detailed. His
reforms ivere promulgated at a groat council.

The manuscript hero goes hack to the time of Cheranun IVmmal, and describes the conclusiou of his

reigu. lie is said to have given up the throne and gone on a pilgrimage to Mecca '• in company with the
Banddhas”* The limits ot theMalayftlam country arc deseribm, and the neighhouring kingdoms are

said to be hniduiu, Kom/it, Tiifu, Waiiml, Punufld. (The last is a tract of Maistlr, and was ruled by
a race of Kshitriyas of whom we hive inscriptions.) lie divided the Malayalam country into eighteen

divisions, constituting their chiefs and making regulations. He gave his sword to tho anco.stor of the

present Zaraoriu of Calient. (CheramAn iVrranal’s ‘ departure for Mecca is said by some to have
occurred in A.D. 350, {Oif)idi’ri\ Tiktionari/.) Ue sailed from Bharmapatnam, or Calient. After

rcsiiliiig sometime at Jeddah he died. Before his death, however, he persuaded an Arab chief to sail for

the Mal.nbar Const with a uumher of followers in onlor to establish a Muliammadan colony and convert

the inhabitants to that religion. They did so, and iiKNipics were built. Eleven are named.
After some jioriod bad elapsed'* ("duratiou not iinsitionod), one of the Malay.ilam chiefs, KimnaU

KonOttiri, waged war against his neighbour, tho Porallattiri chief, and defeated him. The Zamorin
mode Menokki ruler of J’oralj.itiri and came to terms with tlie troops and people.

After this follows an account of the founding of the town of Calicut, dose to the Zamorin’s palace

at Tali, by a merchant w'ho had amassed a great fortune in trade with Mecca. Aftenvards, while

Puntura Kou was Zamorin, one Koya, a foreigner, settled at the tomi, which was named after him
KoyMSiu (Calicut). Koya assisted the Zamorin in his attainment of inoreased power.

Shortly after this the Portuguese came to CaHenl.

It is unueoehsary to continue the sketch further. The Kmilolpaii is a very fair specimen of a

native attempt at history. It may contain genus of truth, and it certainly embodies a number of

scattered traditions, but in the attempt to weave these into a couueeted story the author is signally

unsuccessful.

MANYAKHETA RAJAS.

(See Eashteaicvtas, The—.)

mAtakgas.

That a powerful family of tliis name existed somewhere in the south in old days is very well

known, but very little is known about them. They are mentioned in Sanskrit works as mountaineers

—

Wbarians—and the name occurs in some mBciiptions.

' Of eonxse this is an absurd auaohronism. It is said by some writers to bem iuterpoUtion.
« The real date of Babkaraeharytir is about 650 to 700 A.B. (Dr BonitU’s Indm Matygraphy^^ 37f andnote4 Also

bis ‘
' tdhdna Bydhmm*' Yob 1, Bref.i p» ii. n,) IIo ^oiudsbod 800 ^ earsbefoie Auii^idi Krishna Bayur,” or Krtsbnddt \a

Raya of Vijay^n
^ Other accounts rekte that ho died. Pacha ^latatu, m his iMa^judhdimya^ gives a full aeioont of the fables lie

states that Perumtil Ye. 1) was converted to Jluddhusm by Buddhi&t priests from Ohiiu, and that ht‘ uiutl

with them to Ohina aftir four yeura’ rt jgii,

* The author of tho “History of Tiav*mooie’* states th^it this last (.’herumftn Porumirs name nub Bliaskara ltaviv«innA,

and that ho ^va8 one of the sovereigns who higned the giant to tho Jews of Cochin. Aeeoiding to Dr. BunielJ thib would bo in the
eighth eentniy A.D.

* This 18 generally believed to mark the close of a monurchy and tho comxnencment of goveiamcnt by u Brahmaiucdl
aristociacy> the country bom^ divided. Tho natives ctdl it tho period of the Tamburan Hajas.
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“ Tho first inscription . . • that gives us any e-riensive insight into the early history of these parts

(the Northern JKanarese Districts and the Western Uaklinn) is a stone tablet at the Meguti temple at

Ailjiole, the ancient Ayyavole or Aryai>tira in the Kalidgi District. It is of the time of the Western
Chalnb;ya king Pulikosi II, and is dated l^da 550 (A.D. 634-6).* From it we learn that at the time of

the advent of the Ohahikyas, the dominant families iu this part of the country, whom ono by one the

Ohalukyas bubjugated and dispossessed, were tho Nalas, the Mauiyas, the Kadambas, the Matangas, and
the Kataohehuiis .... ” (M.r. Fleet's “ J)gmi>iiei> of ilie Kttnaresp Bkh irh” pp. 5, 6.)

They are mentioned in an eailier inscription of Mangahsa (A D. 567-8—610). Mr. Fleet writes

(«/., p 10): “ Mataitga mo.uis ‘ a OhandAla, a man of the lowest caste, an outcaste, a Errata mountaineer,

a barbarian’
;
and the Midigas. . . . usually call themselves Matafigi-nudlalii, i.e., ‘ the children of

Matangi or Dui^i,’ who is their goddess. It is probable, therefore, that the Matangas of this inscription

were some aboiiginol family of but little real power, and not of soiEoient importance to have left any
records of themselves.”

MAUEYAS.

" The Nalas and the Mauiyas axe mentioned in connection with Elrttivarma I, who was the father

of Pnlikesi II, and whose reign terminated in i§aka 489 (A.D. 567-8) Of the^Manryas, aU. the

information that we have, furnished in the same insmiption, is that they ware a reigning family in the

Konfcana .It is not at all improbable that their capital was the Puri, or ‘ the mty, the goddess

of the fortunes of the western ocean,’ which is mentioned in the verse immediately following that in which
their subjugation is recorded, and that this is the some town as the Puri wbioh, in the eleventh century

A.D., was ino capital of the SilAharos of the Konkana. These Mauxyas were perhaps descendants of the

Maurya dynasty of Pataliputra,** wMoh was founded by Chandragupta, the Sandrocottus of the Greeks,

in the fourth century B.O., and of descendants of which we seem to have some still more recent traces in

Western India in the twelfth and thirteenth centuries A.D. in the MaM»mndalei,mras or great feuda-

tory nohles of the 6hitta family, or the lineage of Chandragupta, whose inscriptions are found at and in

the neighbourhood of Chaudadampur in the Dharwid District, and at Halehid in Maisur, and who were
feudatories of the Western Ohduiya EIngs and their successors.” (Mr. Fleet's “ Dgnasties of the

Kamrese Datwets,” pp. 6, 7.)

NALAS.

(See aboie under MStawgas.)

We hear of the Nalas as a nation or tribe opposed to the Ghalukyaa in the reign of EMtivaim&
I, <.c., before AD. 566; and they are mentioned again in an inscription of Jayasimha III (A.D.
1018-—1040) of the Western Ohalukyas (Ind. A«t., Vol. VIII, 10), but only as a traditional foe or that

sovereign’s ancestors. Beyond this, nothing, I believe, is known of them. (Mr. Fleet’s “Bymstm ofthe

Kamrev; Disiwis,” p. 6.)

“NAVABS OF THE KAENlTAEA” oa “NABOBS OP AEOOT.”

1 Zu-l-faq^Sr ’All Khau.
8m o/AeSi SMn Created by AurmgfSb, md foade

eidgect to the SubahdSt of the Dahhan. Qemmed from
A.D. 1692 to 170A

2. Da’tld Khffin.

8m ofFitar Khm. Woe aj^mUd meeemr to Znd-faqwr
*AU and rukd from A>D. 1703 tiU 1710

, tohm he loae

made Oommander-m-CImfat DeUd,

> 3%wd Arehn^eytMljStejperi Wettam India, p. 129, milniumAnttioarir, VcH. VUl, p. 237.
* See above, page 148.
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liti Ariilummi*ul KIi itu

Ra’iitlcitulia]* K]i<ni,

(A.D 1710 m/2),
ofh ) msi i iiUi d 2Ma}$Uiiml i<at tftd,

i/f frtfs t natal to Dtddd
Adophd h\^ h(}iht\ sons^ hanni]

hitnsilf m

Irliiiljui ’All Khan.
71V 9 of VtUore

hf (^» 5 ) *Vf % iktiiHah Klmn Pat
iifiomd h s istah^ amun^st ki\

Jom son\.

1 ’All Do^st Kli in

\,A D, 1732-1710)
(rhulmn w #ph w of

Sd^MatulWCh uas his

iJtudn

linijii ’^VlT. Sa’.ldat ’Air Akbar Muhammad
Tl^tn outlb go turn of Khau* Kh^.
Vdhti hf h\\ adoj^fin*

Jntht Sifddatidldh mA.D,
1732.

Ghulliu Rti/a

Khan.
Q luildm lMiu'ta?a ’JJi.

IIHi >uda (bwghtfi of AH
Ih^t. Mi was govanoi of

Tdhit.

5. Rifdar ’All Klun, {Muvqhfn ) {IkiiqhUr^)
(All. 1710— 17-12} IlurnnlIIuiUuu^Ati, Mairud Inql Silhih of

Murdtnd Ig Maiia d ^AH* Wandt wash

6 Muli'iminid Sn>nl, {A sm)j
alias Ra*adatullah Ivluin, p&sthimous

(A I). 1712—1741).
Afurdtred at A/ioL

(Dauglto.)
Man ltd (Vui dd Suhih^ a dis--

fafit nhtf If Vhmdd Sdhib^
davfldt) by a fount r uifi h&ttnq

muiind Ohulrha I/astun^ ^All

JDusi\ MiutJa, C/iardd Sdkih

gaiiiidfhi h udv hip Joi th tim^

and iaif>id} imstlf to powir*

Haji Muhammad Anwar.

7. Muhammad Anuar-iid-dln,
(A.B 1744 ---1749).

KiPid in hatiU against Chanda tWnh
and Mnzafjin Jung of SaiihidhiiL

Maffi/ Khin,
Was tahnpnsonerm tkr

hattlf' m irhuh Jus father

wm lilh dj and u as shorU

Iff afiemardb nJtased*

Me never oppokedlluham^

mad *AH, and was hg
hm appomtid govirnor of
Madura,

8. Muhammad ’Air, Ahd-iii Kahuu.
aluisKiiidh Wtilufuh^

(A.D. 1749-1796).

9 ’Umdat-“Ul UiixaiCS, Amir-ul UmarS.
^A.D 179a--I6ai).

|

10 ’Azim-ud-duulah,
(A.D, 1801—1319)

Abd-iU WahSb. Najibulldh.

11 A/am dah Bahadur* 12. ’A^im Jcih Bahldur,
(A.D. 1819—1826). Pagmi 1825—1842,

I
Prinu of Anof ** 1807—1874.

13. Ghulam Muhammad Ghaus Khan*
f1842—1855).

{Mud without ishue*)

Zahir-ud-dauloh Bahadur, o.o.s.i* Intizam-ul-intilk Bahadur, Umdat-ud-daulah Mu’az2az-ud-daulah
•* Prtnee of Arcoif^ 1 874—1879. f^rtna of Arcotf^ 1879. Bahadur, Bahadur.

{Present jprmce)* {Died 1881).
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NAYAKKAS OIT MADUBA,

The previous histor7 of the ancient kingdom of the Pandiyans, of which Madura was tlie capital,

will he foxmd under the head of the Pandiyans/^ Madura foil finally into the hands oE the Nayakka
Generals of Vijayanngar in 1559 A.D., who speedily constituted themselves into an independent

dynasty, acknowledging, however, the Rsjas of Vijayanagar as their suzex’ains. The following is the

genealogy of the family :

—

1. Tisvanatha Nayakka I,

(lo59~1563).

OovernoT on behalf of the Vijayanagar eonreigm,

2. KumSra icrishnappa.

(lo6S-^1573>

1

Kii8hnai)iia,

6. Miittu Krishnappa,
(16024609),

“JTmy of Madura.

( Vi§vauatha III, or

(
Tisvappa.

f). Aluttu Virappa,

U 009-1 G23.)

7. Timmala Nsyakka,
(1623—*1659),

{lUegithmte)

8. Muttu Ag:akaclji, or

Muttu Virappa,
(1669-1660>.

KumSra Muttu.

9, Chokkandtha, or

Chokkalingam, or

(Jhokkappa,
Married Mangammiil.

(1660-1682), Me for
one year deprived by hh

hruther, 1677.

IL Banga Krishna Muttu Virappa,
(1682-1689).

Followed^ after his deaths by the regency

ofhisfathr^B widow MaagaiumSl.
(1689-1704).

12. Vijaya Banga ChokkanStha,
(1704-1731).

Followed by the reign of Ms widow MlnilkshX.

(1731-1736).

10. Muttulinga,

(1677).

In 1736 the Musalmanis got possession of the kingdom of Madura.
I unw proceed to give a rough sketch of the reigns of these princes. For full particulars Mr.

Nelson's Madura Cowntry ; A Manual '' should he referred to. All that follows is taken from it.

1. YisvakItoa NItakka (1559—1663).^—Either during or after the government of the three
Nayakkas who ruled Madura after the year 1668 (sec belowtV* 224) a PAndiyan prince, Chandrasekhara
Pamjiyeoi was |>laoed on the throne, hut the Chola king of Tanjore, Vira^ekhara, made war and seized

thePAv4iy«Ji kingdom. Ohan^a^ekharafled to Vijayanagar, and the pseudo-Baya, Bama RAja, acting

for the iheal BAy% Sads*4iva, in captivity, sent a general, by name Kotiya Nsgaana Nayabka, to drive
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out the Oholas. Ho did so and got possossioii of Madura, hut iusiend of putting the raudiyan iiiig on
tlio throne he began to administer the country for hiiubeli The Ihiya, indignant, sent an army iind^r

JNagama's own son, Visvanatha, to redu<‘e the rebel. V^iHvanfitlia defeated N«igunia, took him prisoner,

and proceeded to govern the country. Arya Nayakka Mudaliyrir, A ryana tha, tlie builder of the
thousand-pillared mandtqymi in Madura, and a justly eelehrated man, eame to Madura uith ana tint

and gave liini great assistance. Visvauatha noniinaU> placed Oluiiulrusekhuit^ Pandiyaii <m the throiws
but really governed for himself, lie made Aryunatlia his f*onimauder-iii-<diief and prime ininistMr under
the title of DaJumjf^ The etuintry was wisely govonmd, fortiiieutioiis Tvere earried on, temples lobuilt,

channels dug, villages ereeied, and eiiltivation extended even us far north as tlio 'l'ri(*liinopaly fort, then
belonging to Tanjore. Viavanatha induced the Tanjore Haja to exeliango Trioliinopoly for Yallara,
and thus the former heeamo part of the kingdom oi* Madura. Its rock was hjrtified, and improri»d
communications were_^opeued.

Soon after this, Aryanatha, who had gone to settle the Tiiinovelly country, found himself success-

fully opposed by five chiefs, who called flieniselves the “ five Pundavas,'*’ and who seem to have posses«ied

considerable power in the south. Visvaiiaiha, therefon*, went south to the aid of Ins general, but in vain.
It is said that Visvanatha, finding Iiis armies unable to effect the conquest of his enemies, ehnllcnged the
five chiefs to a personal contest, five to one, on condition that tlio defeated party sliould retire from the
contest. They accepted, but chivalrously demanded that only one of their number should represent them.
Ill the combat which ensued, ViSvaiiathn killed his man, and the four survivors honorably earned out

their promise and left the country. The Nayakka was therefore loft undisputed chief of the boutli. lie
gave Pdlaiijams to seventy-two chiefs by way of settling the country. Yisvanaiha died December 15t)u,

and his son succeeded.

2. KumIri Krisiin^pp V (1563—1573). The Poligar Dmnbicbehi Nayakka revolted at a time “when

Aryanathawas away north looking after some refractory hfiisalmrius, but tho insurrection was quelled
and the rebel chief killed.

Aryaiutha ai>pears to have heen the real ruler of the country. Several new public works wane
carried out, and some temples and villages were built.

It is alleged—^but the story wants proof—that luininraKiishnappa invaded Ceylon and defeated the

Kantian troops; that in a second battle wliioh took place, the king of Kandi in pei^on led his troop'^,

but was killed and his army defeated
; and that Kumara ICrishnappa then seized Ivaa4i, and established

his own brother-in-la%v as governor there. Ho died 1573.

3. Krishkappa (or Pp.riya Viiuppa) and Viavanatha TL—Joint rulers (1573—1595'). These
were sons of itumara Krishnappa. They were enthroned by Aryanatha, and were entirely under his

cimtrol. A rebellion by^ a chief styled the Mahavilivana Eaja',** probably a Pandiyan, was quelled.

The brothers governed joinlly. They strengthened Trichinopoly and Chidambaram, Probably Visva-

natha II died first, for on Krishnappa’s death in 1595 the latter’s two sons succeeded.

4. Lxnoayya (orlvuMARA Erisiinappa II) and ViSvappa (or ViAv^natiia III),—Joint rulers

(1595—1602). During the reigii of these brothers the country llouribhed, Aryanatha died 1600,

Visvanatha probably died before his brother. Lihgayya died 1602,

JSis uncle, Kasturi llangayya, seized the government, but was nmi’dered after a \veek, and
Lingayya’s son, Muttn Krishnappa, obtained the llmne,

6, Muttu Krishnappa (1602—1609).—He re-e&tablishod the ancient Marava djmasfcy of tlio

Setupati chiefs of Eumnad {hce hehw^ p. 227), Christianity spread largely in the country, taught by the

great Jesuit Missionaries headed by Eobert de Nobilibus, who arrived at Madura in 1606, and pro-

Saimed himself to be a celebrated Snnyihi from Home. Muttu Ea'i&hiiappa died in 1609, leaving three

sons, Muttu Virappa, Tirumala, and KumRra Muttu.^

6, Muttu Virappa (1609—1623).—In Im reign there was a small wur with Tanjore, and some
slight imimportant incursions of predatory bonds from Moisur, The spread of Christianity was checked.

He resided at Trichinopoly.

7, Tirumala Nayakka (1623—1659),—This is the great Tirumala, otherwise called

raja-Manya-Kaja-Sri Tirumala Bovari Nfiyani Ayyalii Hani.’’ lie left Trieliin<)j>oly for Madura and
took up his permanent residence there. The great teinples and palaces at lMadura were built. He det*er-

mined to shake off the Vijayanagiu* yoke and become independent, An invasion by arnnea from MaiBur
was stopped at Dindigul by the Dalavay Itamappayya, who pursued the enemy into MaisCir and

/
* Huhaxnxoad Sharif Honafli who "wrote Jus MajdiUu*** IkLhUln in A.D. 1628 (Sir H, Elliot’s VTl^ 139'^,

states that when, on ono occafcion, he visited IMndwra, the rnlex of that jvlaie died niter a few dayb, and all {<sp\tn huudrt*d

in number) destroyed thexau»elvet> on his funeral pyro, Thib -whs probaHj Muttu Krishuappa, Ho further states that iiihit»d.iy

there was ** not a binglo Musalman” in the Mudura country. The atatomont, however, fiourwlb nlmobt inc^a^liblo.
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Storiupcl ono of llioir principal fortrossos, Epl)ort Do Nobililms roappoared at Madura in 1623. Then
entiued a war in Iho Ramnad country with the Betupati, in whi(*lx Tu’uniala was not very successful. In

spiti' of liib ilesiv< s tor indeponrltuit^e Tiruuiala had always achuowliMlged the supi’eniacy of the Rayas

of Vijfiyanagar, and used to send prc’^eiits io his fctizoraiu. But in Kio? his want of loyalty seems to

have iiccoino known, tor on the do.dli of the then Raya, his sou declared war against Tirumala.

TiiumaJa was joint'd l>y tho NajMkkas ul Tanjore and Gihji. The Raya marched on Gfihji, hut the

Musalmans, at Tiruniala’s buggcbtion, invaded the temtorios of Vijayauagar, and in the war which

ensued greatly evfccndcd iheir compiebts. They then tiinied against tlie Raya’s southera tributaries,

and Tirainala had tt) ilco to ]\ladura. The Muliamniadans invaded him there and the capital was
surrendered witliout a blow, Tirumala then made an alliance xvilh tho Muhammadans of Grolkonda,

who ravaged Maisfir and tho rt'maniing territories of Vijiiyaiiagar. In revenge for his treacherous

conduct tho Udaiyttr of Maisur attacked Tirumala and a vindictive war followed, closing, after varied

fortunes, with a victory on tho side ot Madura in 1639. Tirumala died the same year.

There is a strong probahiliiy that he was foully murdered by the Brahmans. Mr. Nelson narrates

the various legends of his dealli (pp. 139, 112).

Tirumala was supposed to have had a strong leaning to Chrisiianity,

Kumara Muttu, the rightful heir, vras bomc how induced to waive his claims, and the illegitimate

son of Tirumala, Muttu Aiukadri, succeeded,

8, M.VXVV AaviiiDiii or Mi itu Vqiwpv (1659—1660),—^Ile determined to rid the country of the

Muhammadans, and accordingly fortified Trioliinopoly very stiOii«rly. The Muhammadans seized

Tanjore and other places, and eventually besieged Tiichinopoly. But their attack failed and they
retired. The NayaUca died in 1660 and was bueccedod by his son,

9, OhoiuvAnIhi V, (fiuth Ciiokk vlingi, cflms OiioiCKvrrA (1060—1077, 1678—1682),—He was
siAteoii years old when he came to the tlirone, and unfortunately foil into the hands of unscrupulous

ministers who tried to dethrone him, but the young prince outwitted them, himself seized the government,

and put himself at the head, of his army. The traitors fled to 'Panjore. lie besieged them there and
defeated thorn. Tho Tanjore Nayabka bubinil tod, in 1663-64 another Muhammadan invasion occurred,

signalized by an unsuccessful attack on Triehinopoly and by fearful massacres of innocent villagers.

Ohokkaiuiha then marched against iho Tanjore Nayakka Vzjaya Raghava, in revenge for his having
assisted the Muhammadans, and tho latter was defeated and reduced to Mibmission. Not long after this

Chokkanfilha made an unsuecessful altaek on his vassal, the Butupati, who had rebelled. In 1674 Tanjore
was again invaded, reduced, and Raja Vijaya Raghava slnin wiih almost all his family. The romantic
btory of his gallant death will be found in Mr. Nelbon’s work, pp. 191, 193. Alagiii Nayakka was made
Dovemor of Tanjore. In 1075 Ohokkauatha manied Maugammal, who afterwards became famous in

history and gave himself ixp to ])rivate enjoymouts, living at Trichinoi)oly and neglecting the government
which wus carried on by his brother Muttu Arak u1 1 i , The ministers soon began to intrigue with Arakadri
at Jladui'a and they at la&t induced tlio latter to declare his independence. At^the sameSme, the Muham-
madans in alliance with Ekoji (the Mahratta, half brother of the great SivUji) and with a refugee
Tanjore prince, descended on Tanjore and seized it. They then seized almost all the Madura territory,

Chokkanatha being quite given up to lethargy. This was in 1676 (?)^ At last he roused himself and
prepared to attack the Muhammadans in Tanjore. The King of Maisuralso made preparations for an
attack on Madura, and &vriji made a terrible raid to the south, but was sloppedby floods in the Ooleroon
and compelled to return. During his absence the Muhammadans of Tanjore attacked Sivajfs general,

who was left in charge of (Jifiji and the country around, but wore defeated. Chokkanatha then advanced
to Tanjore, but either from terror or sheer lethargy remained inactive. Sivaji’s armies safely returned to
jprrison the city and Ohoklmnatha returned to Triohinoi>oly. Sivaji fortified GKnji, and settled in
Vellore. In 1677 the Raja of Maisur invaded Madura, and the ministers dethroned and imprisoned
Chokl«;an5.tha. They set up in lus place his brother

—

10, MuTru Lingapfa (1677).—This prince, however, only reigned a few months when he was
deposed and Ohokkanatha restored, Oliokkanritka remained very subservient to Muhammadan influence.

In 1680 the armies of Maistir invested Triehinopoly, and other of the Nayakka^s enemies pressed in
to attack him, so that at one period no less than four armies surrounded Triehinopoly—(1) Maisilr, (2)
the Maravas of Ramnad, (3) the Mahrattas, and (4) the Tanjore Muhammadans. The Maravas and
Muhammadans remained inactive. The Mahrattas attacked and utterly defeated the troops of Maisfir
under the wai^s of the city, and, flushed with victory, seized the whole country round. In a few days
GhokbmXtha, bereft *of all his possessions except Trioliinopoly, died bioken hearted. He was suooee^d
by his son--

Mik, Buraell (Hmsidets the date dcuhtfol. {SouthrXn^ian 63, note 4.)
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11. Kulshva Mtniii V!u\i>rA (\Qh2—1689).—The whole e»nmtry wa^ now in a Fitato of

anarohy, Ehoji, now eliiof of Taiijon\ isjjaxpd and so<piPsit‘r<‘d all the temple property and lands.

Sivdji \\as fiiuoeeded in Uinjibyhis hon Kamhuji^ u t;vr*int. Tht‘ terrilories ot Matluiu were split up
into frajjiuenis aiid ju'tuaUy ^h^lle(i by the pu\sor^—(1) The Nayakka, (2) Xlaisur, (Jj) Hre Rnnnad
Setupafi, (l)Hambnji ofUifiji, (o) Ekoji of Tanjoro. Slowly thingn j<ot better and tin* Nayakka of
Madnia got more and more lrt»o tv<mi Maisiir, \\hile he roeovered ])o^se‘^Mou of the eapital and ri*eoveied

the lands seized by the Setiipfdi. Tlie other po\MTS were distracted In loe«l dis^'ensifais nud nbelUous.
The N.iyakka £ro\t*nied wt‘llaml ally. In lt)86 the Hetupali lebelled against Mndimi, and his

troops, aided by Tanjore, were mum e.ssful ; but the war was not pursued. Nhoitly attorwards the
K.iyakka died of bmall-pox. llis widow, Muttaiumal, gave bii'th to a j.»Obthumuu& &on, and then killed

herself,

ItiiGBxcy OF MvNfrAMAivn, ('‘beikkan,dim’s widow (1(388 —1704).^—Mangammal was eharxt able hut
unsenquilous. She protooted all religions, Christian as well as Hindu. In KiOi the Kelupati of
lUnmrid tortured and jmt to death the desuit Priest J)el3ritto In I6ii8 MaiigammaPs army, going to
iollc^et tiibuto from Tmvaneore, wab dedeatod there. It ib said that bhe theretoro do<*larod war against

Travaneore ami vv as vietorious, hut the stateiucmt recpiires ooiToboration. The Dutch of Tutieorin, in

1700, aequired the monopoly of the pearl fislnuh's from the N,iyaklca. Desultory w^ur with Tanjore

(1700). Bouehet, the pricbt, was very well recedvod at oourt. Homo Tanjore ca\alry being very traul3le-

bome, the Madura Dalavay Xarasa;m)ayya defeated thc'ni when they were iu disorder, and ravaged the
territory of Tanjore completely. The Taujort* minister, however, bought off the lladm*a troops. In
1701 Madura and Tanjoro combined against Maibfir, but war was averted. The Dalavtty Narasappayya
was defeated and killed in a battle against the Setupati in 1703. The young N.lyakka prince now
came of age (1 701 or 1705), and a party being formed ugaiubt Mungammal, she was btarved to death. ^

la. A'w vTi \ livNo\ CnoivKVNAiHv. (1701—1731),—There was a toiadble famine and a fearful flood

in not), and another famine in 1710. It eonllnued foi' ten years, only creasing in 1720, In that year
the Pudiikottai Tondanun rev oltod against his liege lord the Sotnijoti of Ivamnad, who, on the march
against his rebolliouN vassal, died, and a struggle ensued for the Eamiud mnsuud. It ended in one of
the claimants being killed and the other enllironod (see below, p, 230). He s^eigned till 1721), and was
thou defeated, carried to Tanjore, and imprisoned. The territory of Erunnad was divided, Tanj ora

taking part and part being given to one of the successful rivals of the late Sntupati. This was the
Sivngauga territory. The remainder was leftunder his other rival, who became Setuiiati, The Ndyakka
died in 1731 without issue.

MixlKsiii (1731-1736).—^Vijaya Eanga Chokkanatha^s widow, Minakshi, adopted the son of

Vangilru Tirumala, who^ Iiowever, lai<l claim to the throne as of right. His faction made an attempt to

kill the Rani at Triohinopoly, hut were defeated. In 1734 the Miiliammadans under Safdar ’Ali Khan,
ravaged the cmmtry, as well as Tanjore, Travaneore, and the ‘Western Coast. Vungaru Tiinimala induood
Safdar ^All to make a fictitious award declaring him king. Tliis w'as done and Chauda Sahib was left to

enforce it. The Bani was frightened and bought ovex’ Chanda Sahib for anonormoxissum toher side,

and Vaiigaru Tirumala retired to Madura. Chanda Sa^iib albo retired, but rotnimed in 1786,^ and the
Eanl placed lier&olf entirely in his hands, lie sent troops againbt Vanguru Tirumala at Dindigul and
Madura. They were %dctorious and entered Madura, Vangaru Tirumala fleeing to Bivaganga. Madura
now being in the hands of Chanda Saliib, he seized the sovereignty, and Minakshi kUled herself in despair.

This event put an end for ever to the Hindu CroYexiiment of Madura,
Chanda §<ihih remained in possession, and Vangaru Tirumala, too weak to do anything himself

,

called in the Satara Mahrattas to his nid. In 1789, therefore, Raghuji Bhonsle marched with an immense
force to Madura. The Muhammadans were defeated with great slaughter and Dost 'Ali, father of Safdar

*AIi, wtts killed. The Mahrattas then besieged Triohinopoly, stormed it, and took Chanda Sahib prisoner

to Satara (1741). The kingdom of Madura was thus left in a state of anarchy.

CoKCLunnsTo Scenes,
»

MorJri Bau "was loft in charge of Triohinopoly by ths Mahrattas (1741), •while another Mahratta chief

administered the State of Madina, In 174J3 the whole wasyielded np totheNi?.mi onbis invasion. The
Nigam extended his prerteetion to Vangaru Tirumala, bat the latter was shortly afterwards i>omnpd. His
son returned to Madura, hut never attempted to regain the throne. In IT-iS Muhammad ’Ali seized

> Mr. WalbotuM! givm v8 a legcud (oimMt.d witb th. reign of Mit6gaiiaiaii4 in Itid. Ant. X, ZSS.

8/
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Tripliinopoly and proclaimed himself Na\ril) of Aii'ot. Chanda Sahib made war on him with the help

of the iTrench, Mnlvnnmiad’Alj making an alUanee with the English. Chanda Sdhib was victorious ^1751).

Muhammad 'Ali attempted to gain jroshcssiou ol Madma, and Iho English tried to storm the place, but

were unsuccessful, nie Maduia chief, hen ever, sold the city to M-iisiir, and the English under Captain

Cope returned and took possession. They weie dih on out by troops from Ilanma d, and the Betnpati placed

on the throne el Madura tho young adopted son of Ham MlUiiLshi (^1753). There was complete confusion

for two years. In 1755 Muhammad ’Ah scut another expedition against Madiua, with the help of some
English troops. The city was given up on their arrival, and gm-risoned with Europeans, a Muliammadon
being installed as Governor Mnoh confusion followed, ending iu 17 58 in the English ohtaming perma-
nent possession of Madura. A desultory war with retraotory Polegais and Kalians ensued Iu 17G0
Haidar ’Alt made an attempt on Madui'a and Tinnevelly, but it was imsuccessful. Mubaram id Yusuf, the

Governor of Madura, exac-tod tnbute from the Polegars and from Travanoore, andoveivan Eamnad and
§ivaganga. But as he kept all the tribute for himself and paid nothing to the English or to Muhammad
’All, his chief, he was seized and hanged for treason (1763). Another Muhammadan was placed in charge,

with English officers to watch and help him. This went on till 1772 Then ensued the invasion of the

Carnatic by Haidar (I78l') and the revolt of the Polegars. In 1783 Colonel Ikillarton marched down,
quieted the whole eounti^, and finally subjugated it. It was thereailer administered solely by the

Englidi. Mr. McLeod was appointed “Collector of Madura” in 1790, and ever since then the country

has remamed on English possession,

NIZJLM SHAHI DYNASTY OP AHMADNAGAH.

(See Dakhan, Muhammadan Kings of the—.)

NIZAMS OP HAIDABABAD.

(See Haidarabad.)

OEANGAL, SOYEEEIGN8 OF—

.

(See Gakapatib of Orangal.)

OEISSA, KINGS OP—.

The following list is taken in esetemo from Dr. W. W. Hunter’s “ Orissa,” Appendix vii. The
dates must not be relied on, those for the earlier portion at least being purely fabulous, and the whole
professedly depending on native chronicles, about the most unsound basis imaginable. I give the list

simply as it stands, and because I happen to know of no other. Dr. Hunter himself states that the
chronicle, being taken from Hindu souroos, does not truly represent the facts of Orissan history after the
MusalmM conquest in 1668. The chronicle is based on the palm-leaf records of the Jagannatha temple
(Dr. Hunter’s “ Oraaa,” Vd. I, p. 199) as digested in Vhandrikn by Babu Bhatel-
(haraa Bandopadhyaya, collated with Mr, Stirling’s Essay in the Amtie £marehe&, Vol. XV (Ed.
3826), and his posthumous paper in the Bengal Asiatte 8oeietg\ Journal, Tol. VI, Part II, 1887. I have
not attempted to correct the spelling.

B.O.
“3101—8089. YTOHisBn&iB, a monarch of ^MahSbharata, of the lunar race of Delhi. T?.Aign««l

“
. 12 years. [According to Stirling (Aeiidio BeaeareJm, Vol. XV), 8095—3083 B.O.]
“•8089—2368. Pabiksew’, a monarch of the MahabhSrata, of the lunar race of Delhi. Eeisned

731 years. (According to Stirling, 8083—2326 B.O.)
“2368—1807. Sa^siwucsa, a monarch of the JUahUbJiarttia, and the patron of that work} sprung

from &6 lunar raoe of Delhi. Beigned 661 years. (According to Stirling, 2326
—3810 B.O.)
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“1807—1107. SvNK VK llpif^iu'd 400 yw'«. (AocoriHufy to 8<Hing, l8l0—IlUO B C.)
“ 1407—1047 , G viTAM Di.vv. Evtcudc'd llif !vm'jr<lon> ol (Irisov to tho (iodt^iun rivor. iioignMl

4T0 jcwh. (A(*‘i>i<hng to .Stirlhisj;, 1 tOO - lU‘17 B I*.)

“1037— 822. ]VtAUfc.M)u\ l)i vv. lAmi'ilnllho town ol (lial.'ihnmndi’}) ashi'i rapital.

Kugnfil ‘ilo yo.ns. ^At ooidiiig to Htiilmg, 1U27-- 812 1>.('.^

“822— 088. Itiin v 1 >1 \ V. Uoignod lUl yuai*.. (Acwrdhig to Stiilmg, 812— 678B 0.)
“ ObS— 648. 8n \k Diaa. Roiauwl 160 jojirs. (AocoriUng to Kiirimg, 078 -.»2o
“ t638— 431. Buit\ ill \ \. In this loian Oiissa %\a'> ijy T^atanass fiom Mi»r\v.ir, from

Dellii, and fioni Uahul Dos—tho last feU]»]>os.ed to ho Iran (Porsiat and (jalail,

Awoixling to tlio palni-lo.i,f chronkh' the intadora Atoio rojnxliswi, llcigac'd 117
yoai'ij. tAcoording to StirUng, 528—121 B 0.)

“421— 300. N vRsiNoii Dt.VA, litagued ILOyvavs. Another ohiel from tho far north inTudod
th«' mintrj during this reign, but lio tvas doft*at(Hl, and the Oihsa prince redueul
a great part oJ‘ the Delhi knigdoni. The inonardi ex«*a\ated the tank at Dantan
near Jaleswar, tvhieli e^hts at this day. (According to Stirling, this prince tias

called S.uasdnkha, atid reipned 421—306 B.O.;
“306— 181. MvNKHisiiNt Diva. Bcignod 122 yeare. !favanas. from Kasshnur invaded the

ooxintry, hixt V'ei e driven hack after many battles. (Acccaaling to Stilling, tins

king was callod lluuisa, and reigned 300— 184 B.O )
“ 184— S7. Buoi Dnt A j a great prince, who dtovc back a A’‘aTana invasion, and is said to have

suhdut'd all India. Beignid 127 yeurh. (Stirling’s dale here coincides with that

of tlie p.ilm-lcal rcisird )

“ B.O. 67 to A.D. 78, IVo reigns, that of VikB tv innvA and Ms brother Sakaditta. Neither the
PnrObhottmna Chandrika nor St irling gii e heparate dates for these reigns, hut the
two OAtendod over 185 years. Vilanninditya made him .elf master ot all India,

but was slain by a rebel conqueior from Southern India, named Srdivahan,

identified in. his brother Sakrtditya, who sueeeeded liim, Tho rurreiil or Bakabda
er.a dates from the end of this reign, 77-78 A.D. During the above fomicen
reigns 3170 (or, according to Stirling, 3173) years of tho Kali Yug elapsed.

A.D.
“ 78— 143. Kaum AiuiT Dbva j reigned 65 years.

“ 1 13— 104. lIvTKBsw ui Dei i ; reigned 01 years.
“ 104— 237. Bin Buvvan Dia a ; reigned i3 years. (According to Stirling, the name of tMa

piince was Tiibhuinn.)
a 237— 282. Nin’UAL Dev a; reigned 45 years.

“282— 319. Bum Deiaj reigned 37 years.

“ 319— 323. SoBHAK Dti v. During this reign of 4 years, the maritime invasion and conqii(‘st

of Orissa by the Yaiimaa under Red-Ann (Ilakta Billni) took place. The king
tied with the saered imago of Jugarunith, and with those of his brother and
bister, Balhhadra and Subhadra, and buried them in a cave at Sonpur. .... The
lawful prince perished in the jungle, and tho Yavanas niled in his stead.

(According to Stirling, tho reign commeneod 818 A.D.)
“323— 328. Chandkv Dew, -who, however, was only a nominal king, as the Yavanas were

completely masters of the coimliy. They put Mm to death in A.D. 328.

(Stirling ealls this prince Indra Deva.)
“ 328— 474, Tavana occupation of Orissa, 140 years. (According to Stirling, these Yavanas

were BuddMsta.) ...
“474— 620. Tavati Kisabi, who expelled the Yavanas and founded the Kesari or Lion

dynasty. Reigned 52 years. Thib prince brought hack the imago of .Tagannflth

to Purl, and commenced the temple-city to Siva at Bhuvoueswar. His capital

was at lajpuT, (According to Stirling, he reigned from 478 to 520 A.D.)
“ 626— 583. SuiwtA Ee'^abi ; reigned 57 ycaas.
“ 583— 623. Ananta Kpsam ; reigned 40 years. (According to Stirling, this and the previous

reign extended from 520 to 617 A.D.)
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“623— 677. Alabu Kpbvri, who eompWed the temple of Bhuvaneewar, reigned 54 years.

(Aceoidiug to Hlhliug, ho wa** called Lalat ludro Kcsari, and began to reign 617

A.D.)
With the exception of five kings, Stirling does not give the names of the other

monarohs of the Jvosari dynastj from Lalat Indra Kesari to the extinction of the

line. He meiely sajsthat thirty-two uninteresting reigns followed, extending

over a period of toVyiMrs The Palm-Leat llccords, however, give the names of

forty piincetj. Only three oi the five kings referred to by Starling can bo identi-

fied in the list.

“ 677— 693. Kan ak Kbsari ;
reigned 16 years.

“ Gi)3— 701. Bir Ensiiu ; reigned 8 years.

“701— 706. Padua Kbsari
,
reigned 5 years.

“ 706— 715. Briddha Kesabi ;
reigned 9 years.

“715— 726. Bap A Kesabi; reigned 11 years.

“ 726— 738. Gaja Kes ari ; reigned 12 years.

“738— 740. Basaji'ia Kbsari
;
reigned 2 years.

“ 740— 754. Gandhaeva Kbsari ; reigned 14 years.

“ 754— 763. JANJiEJ Ai A Kesari j
reigned 9 years.

“ 768— 778. Bharat Kesari

;

reigned 15 years.

“ 778— 792. Kali Kes ari j leigned 14 years.

“ 702— 811. Kamvl KrsARi
;
reigned 10 years.

“ 811— 829, Kundal Kfsari
;
reigned 18 years; hniit the temple of Markandeswax in Puri.

“ 820— 816. Chandra Kbsari ;
reigned 17 years.

“ 846— 865. Bir Chandra Kbsari ; reigned 19 years.

“865— 875. Amrita Kesari
;
reigned 10 years.

“ 875— 800. ViJATA Kbsari ;
reigned 15 years,

“ 890— 904. Chandbapai. Kesabi ; reigned 14 years.

“904— 920. Mathiusudan Kfsari
;
toigned 16 years.

“ 920— 080. Dhaema Kesabi ;
reigned 10 years.

“930— 941. Jana Kesari
j
reigned 11 years.

“ 941— 963. Neipa Kesari. A warlike and ambitious prince, who founded the city of Oattack.

Eeigued 12 years. tStirling dates the foundation of Oattaok by this prince in

989 A.D.)
“953— 961. Makar Kesari constructed a long and massive stone revetment to protect the city

of Oattaok from inundation. Beigned 8 years. (Stirling calls this prinoe Markat
Kesorij and places the construction of this work in 1006 Al).)

“961— 971. Tbipcra Kesari ; reigned 10 years,

“971— 989. Madhav Kbsabi, (according io Stirling) built the fortress of Sarangarh on the
south hank of the Katjuri river, opposite the cdty of Oattaok ; reigned 18 years.

“989— 999. Gobinda Kesari ;
reigned 10 years.

“ 999—1013. Nritta Kesaei ;
reigned 14 years.

“ 1013—1024. Narsinh Kesabi
;
reigned 11 years.

“ 1024—1034, Kvema Kesabi ; reigned 10 years.

“1084—1050. Matsya Kbsaei; built the great bridge across the AthSranala, at the entrance to
Purl, existing to this day ; reigned 16 years.

“1050—1065. Bahaha Kesari; reigned 15 years.
“ 1065—1078. Baman Kesam ; reigned 13 years.
“ 1078—1080. Parasu Kesabi ; reigned 2 years.
“ 1080—1092. Chandra Kesabi

;
reigned 12 years.

“ 1092—1099, Swan Kesari

;

reigned 7 years.
“ 1099—1104 Balini Kesari

;
rmraed 5 years. His queen built the Nat Mandir or DanomgHall

of the temple of Bhuvoueswar.
“ 1104—1107. PosANJAN Kesabi ; reigned 3 years.
“ 1107—1119. Vishnu Kesari ; reigned 12 years.
“ 1119—1)28. Indra Kesari

;
reigned 4 years.
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*‘1123— 1133. ScvAKNA Kravp; mgncd 9 yonrs. Tlu* TCmri dA-naMv pti<1<>(1 with Ihig prinu*,

who (li«l clnMloss, ami was suoeooilcd hy ('hortyinffd, a king Irom th<? wnith.
. . . .Allot lifli* ralni-l-ii"af lloconl, contamiiift a Uhf of tlio king'i of Ori'.sji, nml kopl
hy a BiM-hiiian family of Ptm, giies a tliflonnt acooiint of the oAtimfion of fh»‘

line. It staleti that Basudeia Biharapati, a poiverful oftiw of the (hissa Coiut,
h.wug been, drivi'u from tht* i-oj-al jaeseuce, went to the ('aniatie, and instigated
Chorganga of that eonutrj tuinvado Orissa, whiili Imdul, eompioi’ing Uuttack,
and ehlablishing anew djniasty. (Aeeoriliiig to Hthling, thiit^'i-six princes of the
Xesari line ruled over Uriasn, 473— 1131 AD., of whom, how*e\er, ho only gives
the names of nine. On*' of these, Barujya Kebaii, is .said to have quadrupled
the laud-taA, and another, iSurajya Kesari, to have reduced it to the old rate.)

“1132—1153. CHoiiRiNCrV,* the foimdor of the Qang<i\ausa dynasty; reigned SO yoora. His
memory is pinserved by the name ot a qumtei m I’uii city, called the C'hurang
Sdi, and also hy a tank in that town hearing the eamo name, t Stirling places
this reign 1131—1151 A.D.)

“1152—1166. Gasooswar.—

H

is tenitories are said to have extended from the Ganges to tho
6od.ivarl, and to hax’e included five royal cities, J&jpur, Ohaudwnr, Amaravati,
Chatna, and Bii'.inasi, or Cattaok. As a ponam*e for a erirae, he exeax'ated a
splendid tank called Kausnlya Gauga, hetweeu Pippli and Khurdha. (According
to Stirling, he ascended the throne 1151 A.D.)

“1166—1171. Erjacvkaat Ifnvv ; reigneil o years.

“ 1171—1175. Mapvn Mah^ubvi ; reigned 4 years.

“ 1175—1203. Anang Buiai Dko, one of the greatest of the Orissa kings. He made a survey of
his whole kingdom, measuring it with reeds ; and built the present temple of
Jagaumth. Reigned 27 years. (According to Stirling, ho ascended the throne
in 1174 A.D.)

“ 1202—1237. EAjBAjnswAR Dfcv v ; reigned 35 years. (Stirling places his death in 1236 A.D.)
“ 1237—1282. Langumya NARhiKii

;
reigned 45 years ;

built the great Sun Temple at Kanaruk
on the sea. (The Black Pagoda.)

“1282—1307. KrsARi Narsimi; reigned 25 years. This prince filled up tho bed of the river

Balfigandij which ran between the temple and the country-house of Jagannath,
and which obstructed the oars that carried the idols at the great festival. Pre-
viorwly a double sot of oars had been required for the conveyance of the images.
(According to Stirling, this prince was called Kahir Narsingh, and eretlod the
bridge across the AtLlninala at the entrance to Puri

; the bridge wMoh the
Temple Records ascribe to Matsya Kesari, who reigned 1034—1050.)

“ 1307—1327. Pratab Naesinh ;
reigned 20 years.

“ 1327—1320. Gatikani a NAKbiNTi ; reigned 2 yetua.
“ 1329—1330. K Ai’iL Narsinh ; reigned 1 year.
“ 1830—1337. SvNKHA BHAbUR; reigned 7 years,

" 1337—1861. Sankha BAbVUEA’A ; reigned 24 years.

" 1861—1382. Bai.1 Bastoeva ;
reigned 22 years.

“ 1382—1401. Bib BAbunevA ; reigned 10 years.

“ 1401—1414. Kaw Basuuba a ; reigned 13 years.

“ 1414—1420, Nesg ATAsrA BAbunEVAj reigned 15 years.

“ 1429—1452. Nltba Bastjpexa ; reigned 38 yeiixs,

‘‘ 1452—1479. Kafilendra Dkva, originally a common herd-boy, tending the flocks of his Brahman
master, hut afterwards raised to the throne. Reigned 27 years.

‘ Who was tMs Ch0rR*iti)iH ** Gwnting tlut fho dates of this Orissui p'hTOnulotry aro not quite certain, a cert iin libertymav be
allowed us m sfl« ting, Notbinq can Ins tonsidt icd trliable as jet, but wo know of » Irailitionarj- son ol Knlottunga I of tbe Chola
dynasty, bv name Sara^adhara, while Chorgaliqi of Onssa apucin. to be known also ns or Chwaftga. KuluttuAgaf
died in A D. U13 Two toppei-platu in<xiiptionh from the KalinKS. * ountry fSos. 213 and il9 of the Zui fopfitr’plvU* gnen
above, pp. 31, S3) mintion giants niadt by “ Ananias aima Obda Uangaikstt,” or Chodaiiabga it/ofs Ananias amiadfva,” whoso

tookplaioin A D. 1077, and vbo wasohsc in A S 1119. 'l^ooerbe was, this Orissan Ohorgaign mtaiiily eaino Irom
the south, bir Bice thinks that ChOygatga w as uno oi the Kohgu lino, hat 1 think this is doubtlul, or at any rate that as yet
there is no proof.
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1479—1604. PoiiTJBn(m'iMA Dbva.'—

T

he king of Conjevaram refused to marry his daughter to

this priiiep, on the ground of iUe Oiissa Dynasty holding the offlee of Sweeper

to Jaganuath. Pnroshottama acoordingly invaded the southern country, defeated

iho Conjevaram king, and carried oif his daughter, whom he swore should he
raan’ied to a Bwee2)ei‘, in revenge for her father’s refusal. The minister to whom
he cntiTihted the evoontion of his order, brought forth the princess^ at the next

great festival of Jagannath, as the king himself was puhhely performing his lowly

office before the god, and presented her in marriage to his master.
“ 1504—1532. pRATAB llcuBA Deva ; reigned 28 years. A learned man, deeply versed in the

Sastras. llis reign was disturbed by theological discussions as to the merits of the

Bud(lhistio and Brahmanioal religions.® Stories are told of how sometimes one,

sometimes the other, of these religions obtained supremacy over the mind of the

prince, and how the followers of each were porseonted by turns. The great Vishnu-

vite refomrer Chaitanya visited Pm’i dixring this reign, and finally converted the

king to the Vaidik faith. The temple of Barftha at Jajpur was constructed by
this king j and the annalists state that he extended his conquests as for as Cape
Oomonu, capturing the city of Viaianagm-am en route.

_
The AlgliAns, however,

made incursions into Orissa and plundered Purl, the idols being removed and
secreted beforehand. (According to Stirling he reigned 1503—1624 A.D.)

“ 1632—1533. Kaluya Deva, son of the last-mentioned Idng. Reigned one year, when he was
murdered by Qobind Bidyidhar, the Prime Minister. (According to Stirling

1524—1329.)
“1533—168k Katharitya Deva, the list oe the Gangavamsa line, brother of the previous

king, like him assassinated by Oobind Bidyadhar, who now ascended the throne,

after murdering all of tho royal blood.
“ 1534—1541. Q-obind Bidy«)H.vr

;
reigned 7 years. Disputes with the Muhammadans as to the

posbos&iou of Rajmahendri. (According to Stifling he began to reign 1533 A.D.)
“ 1641—1549. Chakra Pratab | reigned 8 years.

" 1340—1650. Narsinh Jana; reigned 1 year.
“ 1550—1551. Raghu Evm Ohhotba ; reigned 1 year.
“ 1551—1 559, Muktjnd Deva, or Telingfi Muknnd Deva

;
reigned 8 years. The last of the inde-

pendent kin^s of Orissa, and a man of great courage and ability. He constructed

a large landing-place (ghat) on the Hughli at Tribeiu, near the town of Hugh.
During his reign^ Kftlapahar, the general of the Muliaramadan king of Bengal,
invaded the j)rovmoe with a large force. The Orissa king was defeated and slain

in a battle outside the walls of the capital, Jajpur, and the monardiy overthrown,

A D. 1359. (Aoeoiding to Stirling, 1655 A.D.) KaJa PaMr plundered the

holy city of Purl. . .

.

•• 1559—1578, or 1538—1578. An anarohy of 19 years, after whioh Ram Chandra Deva, the son
of the prime miuistef of the luevious reign, was elected to the throne. During the
anarchy the Afghan Governor of Orissa, Da&d Khan, invaded Bengal, hut was
defeated by the Mughuls under Munim Khau, and the province was annexed to the
Mughul Empire. (According to Stirling the anarchy lasted 1558—1679 A.D.)

“ 1578—1607, Ram Okandra Deva, the first prince of the present family of Khnxdha, reigned 29
years. Raja Todar Mall, .Char’s general and afterwards prime minister, was
deputed to restore order in Orissa. He confirmed the native prince on the throne,

but towards the end of this reign the province was disturbed by a rival daimant,
who appealed to the Emperor Akbar. Raja Man Sinh, another Hindu general of

the Mughul Empire, was sent to adjust the quarrel, which he managed amicably by
bestowing on the olmmant the fort of Al and its dependencies. (According to

Stirling the reign lasted 1580—1609 A.D.)
“ 1607—1628. PuRusHfOT'AMA Deva ; ragned 21 years j was slain in battle. Erom this period

the Orissa kings were merely Rajas of Ktiurdha. . .

.

* Mr. BeameB raabea the date of PumehottamBi’B accession A.X). 1478 {Ini. Jui. I, 365).
s AU tins k most {taudlnl and reads like a of logonds relating to scvereigas altogether difieront.



OWK, Zt:MIM1ARS OP. 209

A.D.

"1(528—1658. N arsish Dev\ ; mprnpd 25 ywirs. Invasiou of Oripsa hv a Miiliaminadan gmoml
hvm tilt' south, namotl Hluilihiz, Tlio king finiliiig hiiiisc*H nuahlo lo ii'sibt the
invatlors, was comjM'lIotl to jnirohasu ja'ace by tlio iKiAttiont of a large sum of

jiumey. This prim o biiuiglit the uuagi's t>f tlio sun anti moim from tlio temple of

JCamiriik to Ihirl. (Aecoiiling to IStirling he reignetl 1680 - 1655 A.1X)
“ 1653—1651. G iNCriniUR Dla v

;

roignetl 1 yciir, (According to Htirling, 1655—165(5 A.P.)
•* ItSol—1662. B\iAHU\nui Dkva j reigned S years. (According to Stirling, 1636—1661 .\.D.)
“ 1062—16(10. Mi'ivi'Nn Draa; reigned 28 years. (According to Stirling, 1(564—1602 A.D.)
“ 1600—1713. IlRARYA Kinu Deva ; reignetl 28 years. (Aet'ording to Stirling, 1602—1715 A.D.)
“ 1713—1718. Kkimina Di.v v ; reigned 6 years. (Aoeordiug to Stirling, 1715—1720 A,U.)
“ 1718—1725. Gopinai'H Dlva

;
reigned 7 years. (Aoeordiug to Stirling, 1720—1727 A.l>.)

" 1725—1786. Ham Ch iNnu i Dkva ; reigned 11 years. (Aeeording to Stirling, 1727—1743 A.D.)
‘‘ 1736—1773. Bik Ki'sir Duva ; reignetl 37 years. Ilabib Hum, a Mnhainmadiin officer of tho

Alarhattfi army, invaded and n rested the province from this king, bnt afterwartls

restored it. In 1768 the Marhattas finally took possession of the province.

(Stirling places this reign 1748—17b6 A.D.)
" 1773—1791. Dbvbya Sihii Dkva j

reigned 18 years. (According to Stirling 1786—1798 A.D.)
“ 1791—1810. Ml KUNi) Dkva ;

nded 19 years. Occupation of Orihsa hy the British and expulsion

of the Miirhattis in 1808. In. the following year tliis prince headed a riang of

the Khnnlhii people, hut was defeated and taken pi'isoner. After being kept in

confini'ment for some time in Oaltack and Midnapur ho was allowed to retire to

Puri.
“ 1816—1857. Ram CnvNnR..A Deva ; ruled 47 j’oars.

" 1857—1871. Diby a Sink Deva, the present llfiji of Khurdh.!.
^
lie is the fifteenth of the lino of

princes who bueeeedeu in 1575 to the Orissa Kingdom as a fief of the Muglnil
Empire, after the anarcliy which followed the extinction of the Qangavansa
djTiasty. . .

.—

o>m OB Avracu,* zemtndaes of—

.

This table is taken entirely from information supplied to me from private sources. It may or may
not be accurate. The family were locally iiow'erful at one period. I insert the pedigree because

information regarding any otd family is of value when our sources of knowledge are so scanty. The
dates are probably more or less accurate, lu they tally with those of known historical events. All tho

I&'mindars called themselves Rajas.
1. Bulcku,

(A.D. 1 173-1481),

obtiiirnd th Z-mwlttnfroM
the Jiui/a of Tijaijnnugar.

2. I?)

(A-D.

3. Timma,
(AaD. Ia08--15a6).

4. Nalla Tisnma.

(A,Da
Gave mnff io

Mrahntms,

6 * Eaghiinltlia,

(A*D* 166o-lo58).

Yerra Timma* ErimuStha. App^ila*

(See the auceesmon aftir

the ^emmlar*)

itoYoL I, p. 100,
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L
6. Podda Kriahnama,
(A D. 1558--1588).

Inthn ZtmmdiXt'^s hje the

Rmja^ of Tijaymiaqa/* tvere

ove> thrown by the ^tuhanma-
danSf who rt dined th size of
this Zcmoidaii (id64).

7. Ohinna Icrishnama,

(A.I). 1588-.1618).

8 Oja^apati,

(A.D. 1618^1646).

9, Narasimlia,

(A.I>. 1646^1668)*

1

10. Eagliava,

(A.D. 1668-1691).

11. Pedda Kumaia Efighava,

AD 1691-1735),

Died withmt issue).

Dasama.

12 . Appa iNarasiihha,

(A.D, 1735-1737).

His widow,

18.

OheUamma,
held the Zemindan till 1739.

Ap|)a Narasiililia was succeeded b7 Narasirfaha, who is described by my informant as great-grand-

son of Ojalapati, youngest brother of the fourth Zemindar, Nalla Timma
;
but this seems impossible on

account of the dates. The pedigree is therefore given with the next Zemindar’s ancestors printed in

italics, as doubtful

Narmimha,

I

16. Oialapati, 15. Kichama, 14. Narasimha, 17. KumSra ESghava,

(A.D. 1751-1769). (A.D. 1743-1751). (A.D. 1739-1748). (A.D. 1759—1767).

ESgiava.

I

Vefikafca KumSra Eaghava,

1

18. Venlcata Narasimha,
(A.D. 1767-1771).

(13) Chellamma, widow of (12) Appa Narasimha, being still alive, and the direct Hne being extinct with

(18) Veixkaia Narasimha, she was cffledonto select a successor. She selected NarSya^a of Nandyaia, a
descendant of TirunnStha, brother of the fourth Zemindar.

19.

Nfir2yana,

(A.D. 1771-1785),
was deposed by Basdlat Jang of

HaidaraMd and imoved to Cud-^

dofah. Died at Seringe^aiai/n.

20,

Krishna,
(A.D, 1786-1806).

With Mm the zemindari ceased to exist

PALLATAS, THE—.

The Pallavas were at one time the possessors of an extensive kingdom lying mostly along the East

Coast of the peninsula> but at one period extending apparently over the whole or almost the whole of the
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Daklian* Their southern homwlary was the <'‘hola eounhy, anrl their territory evtoiKhnl farnorih.

at one jjoriod at least as far 11*^1110 ihal.ivan river. TJuir eopital was IvaiKhi oi' roiijei vt^iain. As
iis\ial with live other kingdoms of uueieiit India, tlieh ]H>ssessious gieallj vsuieil at diilereiit ]H‘ri<uls It is

ahundanily clear that at one timt' they wen» \ei;v [>oweituh vUiilo W(‘ know iioiu the ae<oaiit given hy
niweti-1'hsang that, at the heginniug of the seventh ((‘utxiiy,the kingdoiu then known us Ihaufia was a

very siuall one.

The device of the ruling house was a tiger.'

Wliat little is known as yet legaitling tlio Fallavas will he found detailed in I>r* IhiineU%
hidmi PahuHiiuphif^ ])p 00— ;19, Mr, Fleers uf iho ]>}>, I I— 10, and
Mr. lAmlkes’ Historical ]*apor in the k^^hm Dt^irnt Ahtthm/^ TP*

(feee also

Mr, Foulk(‘s’ papers in Jud. uint. VII, 1 ;
and VI 1 1, I.)

Very few kings ran be mentioiKHl hv name, and their dates are only to ho appioximattdy gathered

from the characters u^ed in their inscaiptunis.

Ill one insfiiption which w^as found iieai (luntur, and is ^‘probably the eailiest Pullava giant tint

has as y©t eome to light,” ^about the fourth ceniuty A D.

—

IhinuU) two kings are menthmed, iatliei and
sou ;

—

Vijav a HkandavnimU

Tipiya Buddluivanna.

The gmnt is made hy the qiieen-eonsort of the latter, in the former’s reign. The grantor is a Pallava

of Bhm'udalja ijoira^ uxiA^ih theiefore no ielation of the Vipijanandivaima mentioned in the giant

puhlished hy Dr. Ihmiell Palao(irftpfuf^]}, Dio andiiLite wxvjandhy Mr, Flert in J/a/. Ant*

V, 175, who wa«i of the ^•Ihuihtuinm Yet this hitti'r grant eaino fiom the Ivfdrr lake, jnst north

of the Iviisliiu rivei’t /.e., both from the same locality. The latter is reteiwlto the fifth eontuiy.^

In another, Attivarma of the family of King Kaudnra is nieiitiimcHl. This also was found in Die

neighbourhood of tiuutur. Sumo grants of tho flitli or bixth ceuliuy (Dr. Buinell) fix the following

genealogy:—

Skandavama I.

ViravarmS.

Skandavtiima II.

Sirhhav armsL Ti‘'huugop{ivanna.

Skaadavaima III. Siiiihavama II.

N.xndivanna.

An inscription of tliis Nandivarm*! is publiriied in Ind. A?if. VIII, lfi7 On the hack of it is a
Tamil endorsement dutedin the twenty•sixth yeai* of the reign of Rajendra Kulottimga Uhola, A.D.
1090, Another of Viblmugopavaiina, is iiuhlished in lud. Ant V, 50. It dales faom about the fifth

century.

It appears that ‘Badanii in the Ealadgi District was an ancient Pallava stronghold, and that the
Chalukyas wrested it from the Pullavas. Mr, Fleet publishes (Ltd. Ant IX, 99 1 a Pallava inscription on
a rock at Badami. It is only a fragment, hut in it tho Pallavas are mentioned as the foremost ol

kings.” The date is doubtful, but Mr. Fleet considers it to be older than the oldest Chalukyau iusciip-

tiou at Baddmi, which is Jated A.D, 578. It has in it the name of eithei Fhhntt Sim/uaislmuy or

Ntmmmhadbhmt and it is possible that this may be the Narasimhavarma mentioned as the third of the

line of nine sovereigns in the list ghun below, hince that Mwereign iis stat^'d in Mr. Foulkes’ iuMiiptiou to

have been ‘‘ the onisher of Vatapi (Badami), who frequently eonqueied Yallahharaja (the (Jhalukya ?) .

”

This msoriptxon is puhlislied hy Mr. Poulkes in the liuL Ant (VIII, 373), and ghes the following

list of Pallavas, ending vvith Nantlivaimfi, who eonfeis a grant in the twenty-first year of his reign. A
Tamil endorsement which is appended 1o the inscription is dated, biniilarly to the above, in tho twenty-
rixth year of the reign of Koppara-Ke^arivarma, wiiioh, according to present lights, mubt he Kulottimga

1 Dr. Biimrirs ^outh^lwhan Talm$iaph^y p. 106 and note 4.

® tieo ttlow, Vi!,S(»i, p. 239.

Zh
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Chola I and the date A.D. 1090, but nothing can be gathered from this as to the date of the donor. Mr,

JPonites thinks that the grant dates from the ninth century, but gives no reasons for his opinion.

Simliavislinu.

j

Mahendravarmffl I.

I^amsiibhayarma L

MalienUravaimtt IT.

Parame^varavarma L

Narasimhavamifl II.

Paramefivaravanna II.

Nandivarm8.

PallavamoUd NandivarmS.

The PaTlavas were perpetually at feud with their neighbom’s, and are constantly mentioned in

inscriptions of other dynasties as haring been conquered or checked.

In the Liter (Chola-Chalukya) Bastesrn Chdlukya grants the history of the rise of the Chaluiyas is

mven, but it cannot be depended upon, except as showing that in the early part of the eleventh oentuiy

the tmditiou was current that the mm Chalukyahad gained his hold of that portion of theDokhaa which

his family afterwards ruled, by defeating and afterwards intermanying with the ruling family of the

Pallavas who then governed that territory. It is said that a Ohalukyan army from the north caressed the

Norbadda in the reign of Trilochana Pallava, under the command of the Ohalukya, Jayasiriiha aim
Vijayaditya. The Ohalukya king lost his life in battle against the Pallavas, and his widow fled. She

gave birth to a posthumous son, who defeated the Pallavas and married a PaUava princess. If true, this

would have taiken. place in the early part of the fomth century A D. There seems reason to suppose, as

Mr. Foulkeft has pointed out {Jn't. Ant. YII, 1 ) that Pah Mian’s “ Bingdom of the Dakshicia” was a

Paliava kingdom. The early Kadamba sovereigns “ seem to have established their power originally by
either the Gahga or PaUava kings, or both combined. Subsequently, MrigeSaTarmA again

conquered both of them, and Eavivanna (his eldest son) established himself and re-established his family

at PalSAika by overthrowing Ohandadaneja, the Lord of Kafiohl, who was undoubtedly of the PaUava

dynasty.”^ (Mr. Fleet.) Unfortunately the precise date of these JEadamhas is not yet definitely fixed,

hut Mr. Fleet gives reasons for assigning this victory to the dose of the fifth century A..X), According to

the KbfigudSia BdJdMial, Durvamti Raya, Bong of the Kongu country, conquered and the fourth

Inng in descent from him, Biohgani MohadhirAya III, again conquered it.* Early in the seventh century

the Pallavas were driven out of their northern possessions, the Kingdom of Tengl, by Kubja Vishq.uvar-

the first of the Eastern Cholukyan dynasty, and about the same time SatyaSraya, or PulakeSi II

of the ’Western Chalukyas, states that he drove the PaUava sovereign behind the waUs of Kafiohl.®

VikramSditya I, his successor (A D. 653—680), was, it seems, oonquered by the PaUavoa, but he after-

wards overthrew them and stormed and captured their capital.^ The commander of his forces appears to

have been bis son Vinayadilya, who succeeded him. It is to this period that it would seem most reason-

able to assign the construction of the great monoUthiomonuments at Mavalipuram, known as the “ Seven

Pagodas.”* In A.D. 640 Hiwen-Thsang visited Kanohl. He declares the city to have been six mUes
in Sxoumference, and the people to be superior in bravery and piety, os well as in their love of justice

and veneration for learning, to many others whom he met with on his travels. Jains were very

numerous in his day ; Buddliists and Brahmamoal worslnppera were about equal in strength. About this

period (A.D. 660—700) flourished the great Saiva reformer Sahkaiacharyfir (l>r. Burnell’s South Indian

Paleeoffraphff, p. 87, note 4), who, it is said, preached at Ennchl. It appears from Ohalukyan records

that, immediately after his coronation, the Western Ohalnkya king Vikramaditya II (A.D. 733 to 747)

5 Mymfitieicfihe Ka>jfliesF JDutrictSi 9 »

® His ^ep DjrotheP, Sri VallabhaJEya, altos Vijimda was Ha <5Qmnwd«r-ixi-cMei
* Vt 87.

** Antiquary Yl^ 76-- Sae abavo, p. 160.

* nhm m, m.
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iaad(> war on the Pallava iiiig Nandi PotavannA, kilU'd hiin, and. pnlorrd his capital Kanchl in triuin))h

(«('(* aimer, p. 151). "Wilstin states that in A.D. 78H 1h« Bmldhi'st't warf' finally •‘.vpolled from tht> lu-iprli-

hourhdud «)f Ktifichl to Upylnn hy Jh-inco II<'nia«itala, who hecaino u Jain V>tlhrtn)ti I,

King Dliruva of the dyuasiy of the Kahlilrakfitas is recwtlod to Iwe “luimhltHl the pride ” of the J’al-

laviih
;
while his su<‘(*i*ssf>r, U(nindn III, in an iuscriptiou daied i\.l), 803-1, Ima'-ts of having coiKpiortd

Dantiga, the ruler of Kauehi.* And wmiewhat later than tlint, tho Kotigu Hng, (iamliulova AfaKiriva,
olahus to have suhverted the Pallavas again, hut states that he afterwards made an alliaiue with Iheiu.

It is ahout to this ])oriod that Mr. Fnulkes assigns the grant of Pallavainalla Niindisanui mentioned
ahovo ^Intlifiu Anfiipiitnj VlII, 273—2811, whose three ware with Udayaiu, King of the ^/birrui, (pro-

bably hitums), “ Piitliivlvyaghra,” lung of Nishada (on the wloiiea of tho Viudhya Mountains) and the
Pandiyan king are moutionod therein. In the oloveiith century occurred, siocording to iKiditjlon, the
conquest of the Pallavus by Adondai, son of the great Ohola sovereign llajendra Kulnllunga I. Adonjai
is said to have utterly defeated them, crushed for over their power, and annexed tho w’holo of their tem-
tories to the Ohola kingdom. He is stato<l to have “ founded ” the city of Kafiohi, and it seems quite

jwssible that he impitne<l it. Kauchl then bceaino the ca]iital of tho Ohola province called Tan^aiman-
^la»i or Toni^tiitflf/tt, A number of Pallava scidptures are stdl to be seen in the old city.

PANDII’ANK, the—.

The following lists of seventy-foiu’ and forty-one kiugs of the P.tn4iynn coimtry ^ can in no sense

be considered historic'ally reliable. They are taken from Mr. Nelson’s “ Mtitt/tal of the Madam Dhfrirtf
ajid in a work of that eLiss the author was no doubt right to publish everything on record regai'ding the

PAniliyan dynasty, whether authentic or mythological. But in such a work os the present it may well be
argued that nnauthenlicatcd lists ouglit to find no place. On tho other hand it must be reiuom-

bered tlnit the presemt compilation is not iutoudod to record the results of a completed archaoological

survey so much as to pretetlo such a smwey. And, tlicrcforo, though tho lists may bo absolutely useless

for historical i)iuq>oscH, thoy mil be of interest, first, as showing tho boUefsof native 'writers regarding the

Pd)3.4iyan dynasty, aud, secondly, because I think there is reason to behove that the wflww may possibly

be more or loss authentic. They ^Ifer much from those iu uso amongst tho Oholas, and the list of uama'i

aloEp may, thwefore, Rom(’time.s serve as a guide when in doubt. I have, thei'ofoic, determined to repriut

the lists and at the same time to prefix to them tho following extract from the latest work of Bisliop

Caldwell {Hhiory of TinmrrUy, pp. 20, 27) :

—

“ Tho oxislenoe of a Prmdya kingdom and dynasty can be traced back several centuries

before the Christian era by means of the Asoka iusmptions and tho notices contained in the Mohu-'aainso,

the Maha-hhilrata, and the ^tings of Megasthenes. llie existem e of the dynasty, however, is all that

can he concluded with certainty from these notice ; no name of any king lias survived. We learn from
the Greek geographers who wrote after the Christian era that tho Pundya dynasty not only surrivod,

tid their time, out rose to spo<iaHmportanoo amongst the Indian Hlates, but still no name of any Pandyn
king appears. The next authentic reference to the Pandyos after the visit of the Greeks aud before the

composition of the Mabo-wanso, is that which is contained in the Brihat-samhiii, one of the astronomical,

or rather astrol6gical, works of Taraha-mihira, an Indian asti'onmner who lived in A.D. 404 *

He mentions incidentally “ the PipdyJi king,” the river Tumrapam!, and the chank and pearl flsliories.

When the Bravidas are mentioned as distinct from the Oholas, as they sometimes are in tho Mah&-
blifirata and the Pmfiipas, the Pandyas must be meant. I should be delighted to be able to supplement

the (Moiencies of the Greeks and the early Indian authorities by supplying a list of the Panq^ya kings

^ !Mr» Fleet’s Kanarne p, j Xridtm VI, OS } XI, 12S,

® For notices of the FantUvon Kingflom sit the fulhnvhig Sketch *’ l»y H, II. Wilfeon, in J,li A.S. ITI, 199—
with its AT«ie\id list of muniisiriptfe ambuKtd; Taylor’s itmaikh on the ahovein M.J.LJ, VI, 112—176; Nelhon’a Madu**t[

Ommtuh ^ Pait III ;
Gtld-viell’s UrmidmuGtemnar"'' and his Wilson’s Introduction to tlie

J)e8C) ipUte Ofttitoffttc of the Mttch p, 36. IVin^c |)’i> List (** Vsefnl Tahh k,'’ m Thomas’ Edition, II, 230) is of little use.

As to the name, Bishop Oild^ell dwhesit iioni TMiu tho father oi the Pftiidavaa, and coubideis “ to ho a Tamil comp-
tion* l)r, Ihimell, liOTViTcr, thinks that the oii^innl, and ft iSafiskiitk poi\orb3un. (For notes on this Buhjcct

and othfift akin, bcolnd^^fif* TVXf, 146, 148, undw/e.)
» The Bishop has wiongly quoted thib date, y^hnh bhould bo A.D. 604. Tho date is not yet ceitainly fixed, Korn, quoted

by tho Bi'dxop, thinks that possibly A D. 604 ^as tho bttfh>^iar of VurfthR-mibirft Woher’a Mutmy of Indtan Ititirature^

iSrabnor’s 8vo. tdihon of 1878, Oxiontal Swk s, No. Ill, p. 261, note 293). The yetir of his d^athiti gUen by Amaraja, it teehohftbt

on Brahmagupta, as S.S. 609 {A.D. 687), and this i» gtncxally rtcei^ed as accurate.
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from Papdjan sources, Imt T regret lo say that I can place no confidence whatever in the lists of

Pandya kings furnished hy local poets and panegyrists I should be happy to avail myself of any
inforniatiou respecting the PunJyas and their affairs coming from the outbide, but I believe it is the

greatest possible error to trust to home-made lists of kings, in the ahsen<3e of reliable contemporary

information from coins and iiisoriptious It seems better, therefore, that I should leave

those lists for the ])resout unnoticed. One name only in those lists has hitherto, so far as I am aware,

boon authenticated hy a coin
;
that is Hamara KoLiIiala (din i)f war, a title, rnther than a name), which

1 found on a coin belonging to Sir Walter Elliot, The date, however, is unknown
;
this is a depaadi-

ment of research in whicli very little has yet been done,^’

While entirely concurring in the learned Bishop's remarks, I may point to his last statement as

furnishing an example lo justify the present publication of the traditionary lists. It is possible that other

coins or insoriplions may be found from which liglit may be thro^vn on the subject, and the student

should have the lists before him to refer to in case of need.^

The capital of the Pilndiyan kingdom was at Madura. Tho device of their house was the fish.

The following list of kings, with the exception of the seventy-fourth, is taken from the Madura
Sihala Parnm* The notes under the kings' names are compiled mostly from Mr. Nelson’s work. I do

not insert them as my own, or because I believe them to he authentic. They consist mainly of assertions

made by native authors.

i. Kulasekhara.

Of the Lumr kace, the founder ofMadura,

I

ii. Malaya Dhvaja,

Married Hdhckanamdldf daughter of Surasena, a Cliola Baja.

(No sons.)

*
ill. {Daughter) Tatiitakai.

Marriedy according to legend ^ l§ira under the name of Siendara. Mr, Nelson

suggests that this mmj he the Bdndiyan princess whom Vijaya of Ceylon married

{seeiheMalidwamo). 8keand her huslandioeri deifiedunder the names Sundara ”

and MIwaMT,” a^vl are siill mrshipped at Madura,

iv. Ugra PSudiyan*
(*^ lI(%Ya’‘dMrP^)y married Kantimati, daughter of

Somai^ekkara^ the Chola king of Kduehipuraf!

J

The Pdndiyan, Chofa, and Qhera kings were on

friendly terms.

V. Vlra Pfindiyan.

vi. Abhisheta Paudiyan.

vii Yikrama Paadiyan.

Attach on Madura hy CholaSi who had hen
converted to Jainism,

viii. Rsja^elhara Paiidiyan.

A literary king ; lived to a great age.

ix. Kulottuuga Pandiyan.

No, 1 ofPrimep^s List (*• Useful Ykto,” p. 280).

X. Anantaguna PSad.iyan.

Another attack mi Madura hj Jahu, In this

reign
^

the legends say that Rama marched south-

wardi, past Madura^ to conquer Rdvam*

^ Mr. qI Madura was bq good as to give lue a few coins from his fino collection, which supply the names of KuehcU
Varaiigmi ** the king who made a present of Kaficbl, or the king who conquered tho PaHavas (or Chojas) and gave back
the capital to iv gQYoreign ;

Korkni ** the prince of Koykai, ” a little common, Mi* Scott thinks, to the Pftp<Jiyan ** Yuvarftjas ”

or (srown prince*^ Sundara Pd^iym i Bhmmtffka Vlra ; Boneri Bdym

;

and Samara Koldhaia,
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xi, Trulal»hiiRli4tiui Paiidiyan.
lulhtb/fu^hanu Threuftned uffach

on Maditra ht/ a liinff of the <7/#Ve
€oxnitr^^ Ife is killed hi/ a lioxd^ mtd the i^ief/e
nursed. In this reitfn the (*Jiola** tvt re hzxt
not tm t/ood ttrma with the Puxjdii/anft,
hoxi'i vt r, mudefidends^

^ . I

Kfijusiihlia.
Jfamed a Ckola priutcHh^ deteiving his brother*

xii, J^flijoiKlra Pandiyan.
2110 Cholafi and Pdwliganii ivtre vtosetg ailied. But
afend arose when the Pdndh/an king was cheated
ont of hiH aliianvG with the Chula hinges dtiut/hler

ltd[asiihhay and the Chota king made war oti
the Pdnifigan* Chula icas dtfelated,

xiii. KiljoBa PiXixtJiyau,
** Itdjesu'tira {Ptdnsep).

siv. Haja Grambhira Pandiyan.
“ Ctamhhira^* (^Prinsep),

XV. Pupdiyavarhaa Pradipa P5iMii3-Qn.
JliHsapradipaJca^^ (^Prinsep),

xvi. Puruhnia Pandi^-an.
*• Puruhutajit (^Primep),

xvii. Paudijravaiiiea Putata Pandiyan-
Paxidga Famsapdtdkd*^ (^Prinsep),

xviii, Simdargsvara Pada^ekhara Paniji^-an,
But76 mtmg temples md shrines ; was attaidced by
CImlas, who drot^e the Pundiyan behind the tcalls
ofMadura, when iJie V?io{a king was drowned m
ike fort ditch and his army retired*

^

‘ * Padas<-khara.
27xi& sorertigtds name is inserted
here hg Prinsep^

xix* Taraguna PSiKjij'aa.
Prfnsep^s list states that he united Chela and
Tomla to Madura. Bhadra, the great musician^
flourished. Chola i^as about to attack the Paxidi--
yan, hut Taraguna made a counter attach and
drove him far into his oivn country. Bhadra was
sent to the Ohera king, who iva^ directed to give
him valuable presmis, which %ms done/ imidy^*
ing that Ohera was subsidiary to the Pdndiyan*

XX, PaJarSja Psndi^^an,
Bajendra (^Prinsep}.

xxi, SugpLinu PiXncJi^'an.

xxii. Cliitravrata Pandij'an.
Chifraratha^^ (Prin'sep)*

3i
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X3ciii. Oliitrablidshana PSn4iy£tn.

xxiv. Cliitradhvaja Pantliyan.

XXV. Chitravarma Pandiyaii.

xxvi. Oliitrusona Pandiyan.

xxvii. ChitravilcraxQa ParKjiyan

xxviii. Raja Martanda Pandiyan.
JTdanta ”

xxix. Raja Oliti^^DaLani Paadiyan.
Raja ChardmanV'*

XXX. Raja fiardula Pandiyan.
Rdia Sdrdula^* {jPrinsep)^

xxxi. Pvija Raja Kalottuxiga Pandiyan.

xxxii. Ayudh^L-pravina Pandiyaa.
Yodhana pravira^* (^Rrinsep).

xxxiii. Raja ICtifijara POiidiyan.

xxxiv- Pararaja Bliayankara Pandiyan*

XXXV. TTgrasena Pandiyan.

xxxvi. Mabasena PSndjyaix*

xxxvii, Satru&Jaya Pandiyan.

xxxix. BhJmaparaki’ania Pandiyan.

xl. Pratapa Mdxta^nda Panejiyan.

xli. Vitrama KaUchaka Pandiyan.
** Vikrama RjutiJaka (JPrimep),

xlii. Yuddha KoMhala Pandiyan.

xliii. Atiila Tikrama Pandiyan.

xUv. Atula K^rti Pandiyan.
I

xlv. Klrtti-vi’bhnshana Pandiyan.
A dfluge is said to have taken place^wMeh swept
aaay the population. After this Siva re-created
all castes and nationsJmt as before^ and the new
created king of Jfadura was of the race ofthe Moon
and in all respieots corresponding. Probably tids

is the eonimencement of a new dynasty^ tohioh^ do
establish itself claimed to belong to the old one.
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^
xlvi, Vftihdii^okiiaia Pumliytui.

"Forffjmf the idy^ The
(*ho{u Ihuf rinnona iHrtuftif ihf* fnuntrtf und v:uh

huik u ifh /osv. The Tauiil Vidhge ofTot is
U'iti e^fahhhhedn

xlvii. liudfinifini Puntlijun.
(“ f'‘}inin[»{ika “ l'nu}s(i4hni'uinaiii p),
Thlb, is the fust of TriHsip''i list*

^ \

xlviii. l^ratapa Hiiru«<'iui Puiujiyan,

xlix. Vaiii^a-dlivajtt l^aiicjiyan.

1* Bii>umarJ[anu Pandiyan,

li* Cliola-vaiiieaiitaka Pandlyan,

lii. Chera-v aiii^switaTca PtSncliyan*

liii. Paudiya-vaiiiBoSa Pan(}iyan.

liv, Vam^a-’Clitld.amaai Paiwliyau.

Iv, Punflyosvam X'andiyan*

IvL Kizla-diivajii Piindiyau.

Ivii, A^ariirta-vildiushtwia lYindiyan,

I

’ ‘

Iviii. Soma-olitiilamani P^iwjiyaa*

lix. ICiila-eliiliJfuiiaiu Pandiyan*

lx, Ruja-c'Lfidumaui Paiidiyau.

!

Ixi. Bliapa-ehuijiamani Paudiyan»
t

‘ ‘

Ixii. Kulnt^a PaiKjiyan,
-dt eY?7/ leamed but conaeitetl kintf.

Ixiii. jArimnrclana PSndiyan.
The hinfn muihier^ a cl^^rer Js/alunan, MdniJcya^
Tdehaka^ vonfiifetl ihc Jtiins ** ulio eame from 4^

arfain h^londT The Vhola {y')hing of Kaiiehi* a
Jain^wm converted by hitn^ ami eruahctl the
Vhola Tamn in oil-^^re^seB,

Ixiv- Ja^anniitha
It Beems wncerUtin ichether this perRceution of
Table took place in hie or his father*sroiyn*

Ixv, VlraljOhu Ptocliyan,

Ixvi. Vikrama P^cjiyan.

Ixvii. SiU'abld Psufliyan.

xviii, K!uukuiua Paa^iyan,

Ixix. KarpQra Pfindiyan,
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Kx KSiunyaPdndijan

Iwi Purusliottama Paiidijan

Ixxii SatrusdSiina Pandiyan

Kxiu Kiib] X, or Jundarn, Pdiidij an.

Knoun tti Tamil at “ Kim ” a/ * Ailria Mmbifan ”

Conqm ed the Chola linq and mm ; ltd hs daughin
,

ranittsian Appointed the Chla minufi) Fnme
Min i \ti } ofMmlut a Me heiam a Jam, but h 1 9 quun
summontd Jnmasambandhanmti, th eeUbuxtid

P)uJ oj Siva, and he twed the kmq of his ilhie&s

lull aii hs hoibg Tin Jams iieye allput to

death JI( IS said to have dibt) oijed Chola and hui nt

Tanjon and Uiaujur Me made the Chold^s son a

Fanhyan hq tith, hut the son seems to haie ftd
and qom notth on a laid Thtn weye Atabs'*

at Maduya in his dag

Kxiv Vua Pandiya-Ohola
Kmi Pmdigan had a son, V%ya Fdyidiqa- Chola,

who 1 eigmd tn Chola. Me %s the seientg-fourth and

last of the Fdrdiyans of the old line.

Almost every writer on the Pandiyan dynasty varies in his estimates of the date of Kiin or Sundara

Pandiyan, and it is not within the scope of the piesent summary to enter into a detailed criticism on the

various theories raised I shall content myself, therefoie, with one or two remarks There were several

sovereigns known as “ Sundara Pandiyan/^ and it is as unsafe to jump to conclusions legaiding the date

of a sovereign known by that name, purely by reason of his bearing it, as it would be for an uneducated

student to assign a date to “ King Heniy of England without any information as to which Henry is

referred to. For instance, it is certain that Eajendra Eulottunga OholaS younger brother assumed the

name of Sundaia Pandiyan,’* and lived at the close of the eleventh and beginning of the twelfth century

AD ,
while the Muhammadan writers, Amir Khusru and othexs, speak of a bundaia Pandiyan ” at

Madura inA D 1311. Several other monarchs seem have been know n by that name, and we know of one

being on the thione at the date of Marco Polo*s voyage I am not, therefoie, inohned to assume that the

Sender Bundi” of the latter author was necessarily identical with the Kun, alms Sundara, Pandiyan
abovementioned It would seem more probable that Kun Pandiyan was the father of the Vira
Pandiyan who was conquered by Eajendra Kulottunga Chola m 1064 A D ,

and theiefoie that he bore

anothei name, Vikrama,*’ by which he was known to the writer of the inscription at Chidambaram
mentioned by Dr. Bumell {South Indian Palmogiaphy, p, 45, n ) Aocoiding to that msciiption, Eajendia,

aims Koppara Kesanvarma,^^ established his younger brothei Gangaikondan Chola on the throne of the

conquered country, naming him “ Sundara PAndiya-Chola.” This would seem far more likely than that

the real king ot Madura should confer on a conquered Chola the name of Pandiyan *’ as boastfully stated

in the inseiiption quoted by Mr. Nelson at p. 56, &o of his woik. If it be so, the entire subversion of

the old line of Pandiyans is at once accounted for. But, as before stated, at present all theories are

dangerous.

After the last king’s death without legitimate issue, it is said that his illegitimate sons fought with
one another for the supiemaey, and each reigned where he conld and as long as he could.

Mr. Nelson gives the following list of forty-one pnnoes A companson of the “ §y 2- Tala ” book with
Taylor’s Supplemental q Manuy^07ipU would seem to show that the first twenty-four and the last may be
accurately given, the intermediate ones, Nos. 25 to 40, being doubtful The notes under the kings’ names
are fiom Taylor’s Manuscript, but as he does not give the names, but only the consecutive number of the

reign, it is possible that there maj^be errors. And it must be clearly understood that the whole line may
be purely apooijphal. The evidence of the few inscriptions yet known to me does not serve to

corroborate the list

1 That Bftjeintca, ahas Kulottunga I, was also called ** Koppahitsan** or ** Kopparahosan ’ ik proved by a uumbei of
iuficnptions at axSerent places (m the list, pp 102—108 abo\e)
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J 11 I 1 * in I 13 aa
( f/w lltm / h

-/// tft/f "f / / t t fk p} n r
if ho af I f f f ^Ut Hi

Ji* fi ^ / /s

2 Ivaipfli i n 11(1 It t JViiidi^yaix

Kiaucii 1 <i IvUi^ L Pa. 4ll^ n

4. IxTiim 1.1 a. SiiTitl Li i J*aM an.

5 IJa] i Puuli^ m

6

fc^liauTiiukU 1 ii 11

1

P iinin III)*

1

7

AFt 111 Suiidu i X* unii> iii

HI \ k f f/ fh io halt, s ihd Of t

a

Chula tml Ch)a a\ if/fll a tht
J\indif/uii Jl fifpfmu

8 V Pi 11^1"' *tn
Sofi oj fft If lit d tf fid to
hu t f I as d th ( loda / fffff Jf 0 /t

XMp) snmtiify i fJ t mt oi tie
Chdti ttuon ^ and tAtiifitd his
datfi^ht* /

,

9 Phandi tkiiH l V indi;>an

10 MiTia«kottTi i Panchj xn

11 Mm i^a P 111

^lanusi ipt lii^ Omf kf
j/ifff}? / dffift/Jh, of Chuht
/ int/^ and^itii fht Lholu nn^ im /9sz;%
tf is kif g^s yoiuimr ^on luhd oia
Chohu

1 2 Mnkaia-tlh\ aj x Pludij an
T'&ffloras Uanusif jpt ftiatt.s hi ita^ a
g* car %,o (j[u ; v?

12 Mlrtaiida Pandiijan

1 4 Kux alayluaud x 1 ‘andijan
JI? tanud on commit it h; sta to a
eo7i^ dctffh^ eit( it four
y iu 9, aid anu >^std m uh Health
JTlas dtofimd at ^ea m a siotm,
(^2ayIot*h Jfatmsti ipf )

(-i dangJ^tr^
matt If

d

1 5 JBZuntlala tadi^ an
** He f/tieiid miiih and tooadd

not fteign in Jludu/'u
{Taylor )

IG Satru Blilkara Ptndi3^an,

17, ^atru Sanilxara Piling.}jran«
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18 Vlravarma Psndiyan.
ffe conquered the Mdlat^dla eounir}^,

^Taylor )

19. Virabaliu PAndiyan.

20 M altutavai dbana Pandiyan*
JSe WAS hilled m hattle agamiti the

Chola, {Taylor )

21. Vajra-simlia PSndiyan.

22. Vairma Kulottu^iga Psudiyan.
Me conquered the Cholaa. {Taylor )

23 Ati TXra P^ixia Pandiyan.
Taylor*a JLTamiset ijft mahee him a
clok^e ally of the Cholaa^ with whoee
aid he conquered many countries^

24. Ktila-vaxdkaaa Paadiyan.

25. Soma-aeMiara Pun^iyan.

26. Soma-Bandara Pandiyan.

27.

Rajaraga PSadiyaa.

28. Raja*lc;u:jS^3ara Poadiyaa*

29. Baja-ieMiara PazKpyaa.

30 X^javarzna Pan^iyan.

31, RamavaxmS Psadiyan.

S2, VaradarSja Pandiyan.

33 KiimarasimlLa PEixdiyazi.

1

34.

Vlipaseiia PSadiyan.

35. Pratapa pLja Pan^^yan.

36. YTlraguna PSndiyaxi.

87, SomiSra Chandra Pandiyan.

38,

'Varatiim^a Psndiyan.

39.

CSbandra^ekhara Pfindiyaxi.

I

40.

Somadethara Paii4iyan.

I

^
41, PaTiSkrama P&ndiyan.

This king w amd to h&ve obtained the
throne by fighting agmnat and driving
ont eome foreigners JBefore him
there was a period of miar^y* JSe
ivae dr%ren out by the Musalmdn
chief ** SuUdn Malth Mdmt ” or
Math mil Malii KSfiurf
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As to this last list of forty-one kings, it 'will suffioe to say that it may possibly not he oulixely

inaecurato. On the arbitrary assumptioii that the laht king of the original line was ejected hy
Knlottnnga Chela in A.D. lOtil, and that ihe foity-firsf king of the second Imo, whatever his name may
have been, was subverted by Malik Kafur in A.D. Kill, the question arises whether it is possible

for the inter\al between the two dates to be eo\ored by the leign of foity-one sovereigns. Tht' inieival

consists of 24C years, or si\ years to a reign, and theiefore llieie is no reason tor discr(*diting priwu ,facie

the assertion that a dynasty of foity-nue kings snec’ecded him w^hom the Cliola conquered, though, if

their reigns only oeeupied a peiiod oi 24(> }e<irs, each could not have been the son or his piedeccssor.

Turning no-w from thc&,e doubtful and possibly faudful lists, lot us direct our attention to the inor&

BoUd basis ot inscriptions and contemporary records.

The earliest notice of the Pandijan kingdom as jet extant is to be found in the writings of Megas-
thencs (B.O. 302) who spetdes of a country called Pandtua

;
the next is in ono of AfiokaV inscriptions

ffl.C, 250) in Northern India. Pliny (A.l). 77) mentions both the country and the city. Bishop
Caldwell thinks that the Indian king who sent an embassy to Augustus at Borne was the then Pandijan
Bovereign. “ The name, as written by Eusebius, appears in the Chronographia of (leorgius Syncellus

(A.D. 800), whose work has been used to restore or complete the Greek text of the Clironioon, and who
says, under the head of the 185th olympiad, ‘ Pandian, King of the Indians, Bends an embassy to Augus-
tus, desiring to become his friend and ally.’ ” (l>i«^hop Caldw'ell’s of Tlum ceilf/^ P* 17 )

In tho
Pcriplus Mau^ Erpthmi (third century A.D,)^ its capital Madui’a [Moiovpa) is mentioned, and the king
is called o Uaphimv. It seems piobable that there -was at one time a Roman colony settled at Madura>
as Roman copper coins in consideialde numbers have been foimd^ in the sandy bed of the ri\er there.

Silver or gold coins would simply indicate commerce, but copper coins seem to imply the reridenoe of the
traders. How^ever this may be, there is abundant evidence of an extensive trade between Borne and
the western coast (at least) of the peninsula of India in those days. Kolkai (“ KolKhoi Empo) ium was
one of the principal trading cities of the Pandiyans.

The great age of the Pandiyau kingdom is amply attested by the Singhalese epic, the MahdimmCf
which professes to be a historical record, and the first pait of which was written by Mahanama between
the years A.D. 459 and 477. According to that poem [Turnovr^s translation^ pp. 47—63) Yijaya, first

King of Ceylon, who landed in that island at the date of Buddha’s Ninma (B.O. 477 P), manied the
daughter ox the Pandiyan king. If this story proves nothing else, it proves that the Singhalese, in the
fifth century A.D., believed that the Pandiyan kingdom was older than their O'wn.

According to Singhalese chronicles the Panddyan king about the year A.l), 840 attacked the
capital of Ceylon, and was bought off with a large ransoin, while a little later the Singhalese king invaded
the Pandiyan country to aid the Pandiyan king^s son in an insurrection against hifa father. Madura
was then captured and plundered.

During the reigns of the Ohola kings Bajara-ja (1023—1064) and Bcijendra Kulottungal (1064

—

1113), the Singhalese were constantly at war with the Cholas, and the silent e of the Singhalese chronicles

regarding the Pandiyans at that period affoids additional proof of the complete subversion of the latter

kingdom by the conquering Chola. As before stated, this (A.D. 1064) is the date to which some WTiters

have assigned the last Pandiyan sovereign of the old stock. "Whatever be the truth regarding the date
of Etin, or Sundara, Pandiyan, there seems little doubt that the name of the Pandiyan conquered hy
Bajendra Chola was Vira, son of Vikrama Pandijran, for there is an inscription extant to that effect at

Chidambaram,^ wherein Bajendra is known by his name Eopparake^arr' (or ** Koppakeiari”). The
Chola’s son, Gangaikondan Chola, was placed on the throne under the name of fcSundaia Pandiya-Chola ”

(Inscription af Kannfu^.^ A number of inscriptions of Bajendra’s reign are extant, even to the fuithest

confines of the Pandiyan country, in an old temple near Cape Comorin,^ proving how complete was his

conquest.

The affairs of Ceylon * had been for some years previous to Bajendra’s date in a very confused state,

yihindu 4th ascended the throne at his camtal, Anur5-dhapura, in A.D. 1023, the year of the accession

of Eajaraja to the throne of the Cholas. The immigrants from the continent had become so numerans
that in 1033 they acquired the ascendancy, and Mihindu fled. Twenty-six years later, i.e., in A.D. 1059,
the Cholas captured King Mihindu, carried liim prisoner to the mainland, and i>laced a Chola viceroy to

govern the iiand. The Pandiyan kingdom wus, as stated above, conquered by Eajaraja’s successor.

^ Ueinaud^s date for the PeriphtB is A D, 246 or 247 {Ind. AnU YIII, 331, 334, 337* ^’raaslation, notes and ccanmentaiT wewi
published by Mx Mi Cnndlem Ifid AnU VIII, 107-161

)

* Dr Burnell’s S<mth Mtan p 46, note 1. * Bjjdiop CaMwcll’s Mt^iory of TmmteUy^ 28^
• Bishop Caldwell’s Mwtory of Ttnfm^Uyi p. 27 teq^ * Tumonr’u MahdwmOf mtrod., btiv.
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Bajendra, in A.D. 1061!, and in 1071 Ilia ancient kingdom of Ceylon •was restored in the person of

Vijaya B.ilra, who sneeoeded, though with great dilBciilty, in driWng out the Chola usurpers after an

anarchical interregmini of twelve years. Dining this period we find three names of Pandiyan princes as

governing in Ceylon, “ Vikrama P'aii4^iyan,” “ Jagat Painjiyan/’ and ‘•Paraki’ama Pandiyan.” The
statement needs explanation.

Itajondra Chola died iuA.D. 1113 and was succeeded by Vikrama Choja (1113—1128). Kulot-

tuhga li sueooeded in 1 128. The length of liis reign is not yet aeourately known, but it was more than

30, and Bishop Caldwell thinks at least 44, years {fiistory of Tmnenlly, p. 29). All these ruled over the

Pandiyan country.
*' The Chola or Cliola-Pindiya kings that followed appear to have been Karikala Cbola, Vira Chola,

Vikrama OhSla. Each of these is in some inscriptions styled Chola-Pandiya.” {Id.) This latter state-

ment needs proof.

The next allusion to Pandiyan affairs that I can trace is to be found in the Singhalese annals of the

reign of Parakrama Balm I (1153—1180 A.D.). After recording an expedition “ in the sixteenth year

of his reign” agaiust another king (i.c., in 1169), the summary given in Tumour’s MitMuamo (p Ix'vi)

f
oes on to say that the king next turned his attention to the chastisement of Kulasekhara, the Pandiyan
ing, “ for the countenance and aid he had always afforded to all invaders of Ceylon.” An expediiion

was despatched, Rame4vnram was captured, and six neighbouring pro-vinces; the Pandiyan was driven

from his throne, and Ms son Vira Pandiyan installed in uis place. The names of the chiefs are given.

Kulatokhara, aided by the Chola king, made three attempts to recover his throne, but in vain. He was
defeated at all points and surrendered. The invaders restored him to Ms kingdom, and Vira Pandiyan
"was solaced for tMs revoi-sal of his fortunes by the gift as a principality of a portion of the Chola country

which had been captured by the Singhalese. TMs aflair is generally placed in the year A.I). 1171 or

1173. The account is confened by an inscriplion at Dambula in Ceylon {Ind. Anf. 1, 196), wMoh states

that Parakrama Bahu built a temple at B.lme^vardm dedicated ia Nk<iafiMmFa, aud resided in that city.

Dr. Burgess has lately made a most valuable discovery in the shape of several inscriptions at Vikra-

mahgalam, in the Tirumoagalam Taluk of the Madura District, which may perhaps fix the fact of a
king named ‘‘Kulaiekhara” having ascended the Pandiyan throne about A.D. 1200 and ruled tiUat
least 1213, K the dates given above for the pmod of Par.lkrama Bfthu of Ceylon are accurate, tMs
KulaAekhaxa must have been a successor of the king of the same name who was conquered and then

Tutored by Parakrama.

In 1292 A.D. we have the account given by Marco Polo, the traveller, of the kingdom of Madura
being ruled over by “Sundai-a Paudyadeva,” one of five brothors; and by the evidence of the Muham-
madan Mstorian wassaf it would appear that this Suudara Pandiyan died A.D. 1293, Wassaf and
Amir KhusrQ, writing of the capture of Madura by Malik Kafur the general of ’Ala-ud-dln KMlji of

DolM in A.D. 1311, both speak of the king of Madura at that date as being “ Sundara Pandiyan,” and
they detail Ms adventures, Ms expulsion at the hands of his half-brother (illegitimate^ “ Tira” or “ Vira”
Pandiyan, and Ms flight to DelM. I do not see any necessity for supposing that Wassaf is in error in

relating the death of Sundara Pandiyan in 1293, or that there was not a successor of Ms of the same
name at the dale of the Muhammadan conquest in lOlO-l 1. As to the identity of either of these with
the Kon or Sundara Pandiyan whose name closes tlie first list of seventy-three Pandiyan kings, the

disouasion is summarized iu Mr, Betris Moore’s MamnlofOte Trkhmopoly Disfiiet (pp. 116, 120). My
own impressiou is that Etin Pandiyan belongs altogether to an earlier date than the period 1292—^1311

According to Wassaf (*‘ TasjiijatuA amsSr m Tajriyatvi-l dmr,” Sir Henry Elliot’s J&tstory of India

HI, 49—54) andAmir Khusra {M. 91) we have for the last real Pandiyan sovereigns, (1) “ Kales Dgvar”
(Eulasdkharadevaf^, who lived a prosperous life, ruled for 40 odd years, and was murdered (1310) by
Ids o^wn son Sundara

; (2) Sundara, the parricide, who gained the throne in 1310, defeated Ms brother

Vira {Tim) at first, but was afterwards defeated by him by the belp of “Manflr Barmtil,” son of the

daughter of “ Kales Devar,” and flod to DelM; and (8) Vira, who succeeded aud was firmly establidied

on the throne when he was attacked, defeated, and the cify of Madura socked by the Muhammadans
under Malik Kafur. Sundara gave up the coun^ of ’Arll’mina (f

j to the Muhammadans.
There can. be no doubt of the foot that this invaslou of the Muhammadans actually, if not nomi-

nally, effected the entire subversion of the anoient kingdom of the Pau<3iyans, It con^msed the whole
eff Southern India. The Chola kingdom went to pieces at the same time, and all over the peninsula there

was a period of anardhy and oonfmon till the rise of Vijayane^ar a few years later. During this period

it se^ns that thmre was a succession of Muhammadan chiefs over their P&udiyan oanquests. Mr.
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sivoN a list of eight of thoBe, who govrniod Miulura tor foriy-oiglit yoi™ fr^ni A.D. 1310.

mxuob are -

A.T).

71ieir

Mnlik Knl) Kfifur

’Ah-uil-<lni Kh.jn

Vtfuin-ud-din Khni .

(lli^ sfnidn-Iiiw } QuilMul-din Kljin

K.‘ktd-ud-dni Khni
»Sa\,Hlii Ahilik

) . a
Ahu.UI.ilik

... .

Fiuidthk Malik

3 "v e

ir

,

d V

5 .

T V

V2

UN, 1310--

idl!)-

13:11

13 iO-

1313

131U
132:3

]:i2r

-1331

-13o8

Mr, NeKoii llioii gi\(‘s us the usin lotion of Knin]i!nin r^<ltiiy«n\ x\]vi(h he dito- ahont the year
137‘i ' lledoeMLol hrulueilio inmii cii uais’ iiili i\. 1), [hmu u oftlu iu'-i at foiiju*-.

vcram it would tini ^hi^ <nii(jiu‘ior (|nit1fd ih,d ])]ato or.u( ojihouihood in rnd(r to llglil tlie

Musalmmsiit Madai.i. 1 jt‘ may liaxe Ihmui an ufn ut oi* Biiklva cd \ ija\ ana^ar ( 1330—137f>j.^

From this lituo (i:t7o torvaid, tiluihoul llu* A I). 1(>23, wo ha\o (oiillictno^ r<iiHlnaii iuHrqitionB,

elaMnng, from aa hidniii'il ])oiul jd \iow% with tlu> 'vjui(iu> usurping riihuv, who will iiuw bo laentioued
in Older a«- iiivoii In Mr. Abd^ni. Tito eontc nqumiry Fnndiyau line is iiohd niterwaid-..

Mr. Nohou meiiiioiis the Udaiyais of iladtua ii-> being (1) Knuipaiui, (2} Einlaimi In^ Fon, (3^ ilio

hitier’^s brothor-iu-hnv Porka^a (Prakasi ‘O, wlio ivasfd to reipu in A.D. 1404. The (Mnjccvta\iin and
other iiiM riptions gi\ e us n diHVioiil list (s(*o llio list as given uiub r the Lbolu lungs |» ItlOj,

After lliib eoxuea the th 4 nKUitiim of any IvTij tiUvu/^ This is ;

—

A.D,
X.iakkaim IS a \ akka .i* «». #•«

llattuhaii Kavukka I

ĵointly. U01-~-1151

In llt)l one Lakkaiui Nayakka brought four perpon^ to Madura as lK*lon«ing to the old r.indi3"aix

Btoek. Tlie first was son of a d<iiu‘mg«girl “bj' a (or tlu') Paudija Uaja.^” They were crowned, and
rult‘d for 18 years. Thtir names uio

—

A,I),

Sundara Tdi Malu Vilivanuthi Eayar S

KalaijMr Homatur ^ .

Aiijada Peinmal 4
‘

Miittarusi 'rinimulai Maha Vilivanathi JEayar )

Mr. Nelson thinks that it is ]H>sihlo that those were the kings wdio relniilt the fom lofty

wdiieh had been diNtroved ly the Alusalmans, and which, by tradition, w^ere built "“by th<» Paiidiyans’’ ?
mt. ^ \ ! ^ 1.' i.1.^ ..i - - • .1

1151—1495)

Nov-isa Kaj'-ikka

Twnua Navnkka
Ntu'ttsa Pillai

possosMini.

A.1>.

1499—

1500

1500—

1515
1515—1519

Inst riptiou*! fall tlilf. t'lik'f “Narasn Ap'ar,” “ Naraba Pillai,” or “Narasa Najaklca.” It is not
kncwn liow ho kecanie king. T\\ o insnipliunb Imvo Tioen fotmd of 1515 and 1510. Both of those call

him a servant of the Iklyiu- of Tijayauagstt'a. i.e,, the gr-eat Krifahnadem Eaya. lie was succeeded
according to Mr. Nehon by

—

A.D.
Kuru Tvuru Timmappa Nayakkau ... 1519—1534
Ivattiyama Kamaiya Nayakkau 1524—1520
(JhinnappaNayakiau 1520—1500
AyyakdX'ai Toyyappa Nayakkan 1500—1535

1 Ihe id<^a of his iuivins? ht on a lulilh o of the ** then hm*]; of •^oie” is jirolahly dj}oca>l»lnl, aii mg fiom ihf coin*
ddenop of the title CVtfV/tfr with that of the mint* inotltm Haism tlj nasty. In thos( dajs thue tusho **Kma*ot' il.iisur,” an4
whut V^uti/drft there were wtro iJitty chiefs, lorilb of twenty or thiily villagea. Kumpai a ma} haxehem one of the ItUert

8 /
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A.D.

Vi&vanatlia Nfiyatlian Ajyar 1535—1544

Yaradappa Nayakkan ... ... ... ... ••• ... 1544—1545

DaniLicIiclii NSyakkan .. ... ... ... ... ... 1515—1546

Visvanatha Nayakkan . 1546—1547

Yilthala Rnja 1547—1558

Tills last Mr. Nelson liolioves to have keen E,'ima Raja of Vijayanagar. A Madura iuseription calls

him “ Rama Raja Vitlhala-deva MaliarAyai’.’"

After thib tlio names of throe Nayalikas are given as rulers, hut a Pan^iyan also was crowned, and

the Raja of Tnnjore drove him out, while a Vijayanagm' general drove out the Taujore conqueror. All
f-liia took place iu a very short time. The Vijayanagar general's sou, after defeating his father's army,

assumed the sovereignty. This was the great Visvaultha Nayakka, A l) . 15o9 ^ (For subsequent history

of the dynasty foimded by him, see the NXyakkas of Miduki, iupm, p. 199.)

I have stated above that, contemporary with the above list of rulers of Madura, we have from

inscriptions a list of Pdnd.iyan kings or chiefs from A D. 1365 to 1623 (about), and I now proceed to

5
ive their names and dates as given by Bishop Caldwell,^ to whom we are indebted for the information,

t is quite posable that the Pandiyaus really hold the country, or it may he only the south, while the

usurpers occupied the city and neighbourhood of Madura. On the other hand, it is equally possible that

the iuscriptions may record the names of the descendants of the ancient Pandiyaus, uving, hut entirely

devoid of any real sovereignty, in the period in question. Time and study of the existing inscriptions

will alone settle those doubtfm points. The line is as follows :

—

Pabakeami Pandivan commenced to reign in A.I). 1365. An insoription at Kottar in South
Travancore, in the fifih year of his reign, is dated in the Saha year corresponding to A.D. 1370. Bishop

Caldwell notes the conquest of Kampaua TJdaiyar, referred to above, in A.D. 1372, and a statement by
Muhammadans (authority not quoted) that in A.D. 1374 Mujahid Shah of the Balimonl dynasty “ over-

ran the countries between Vijayauagara and Cape Comorin, and advanced, like Malik EAfur, to

Eame^varam.” This was, the Bishop thinks, probably a “ mere plundering expedition.”

From 1374 to 1431 Dr. Caldwell is unable to assist us, hut I may point to an insoription at

TiruttarakSSamahgai near Ramnad ( Voh J, p. 302), which, if the copy sent to me he accurate, gives us a
Yira P5.NPIVAN reigning in A.D. 1883j and to the inscription at Kaiivalam Vandanallilr in the

Sahkaranainar Taluk of the Tinnevelly District, which mentions a Kulaiekhara Pandiyan as ruling in

A.D. 1402 (Fell, p. 306).

PoNNAN PerumIl PabIkhaau Pandiyan began to reign A.D. 1431. (Insoription at T^aliin
Tinnevelly.) Local tradition asserts that this Panijiyan was preceded by his father Ka^t Kanda
PasIkrvma Pandiyan. This may help to bridge the interval.®

Yira Pandiyan began to reign A.D. 1437. (Two inscriptions at Srivaikuntam in Tinnevelly.)

Yibv Pandiyan. Began to reign, according to the Mackenzie MSS., in i475. He is mentioned
in an insQ'iption as reigning in 1499.

Paeakbimv Pandiyan began to_ reign in A.D. 1516. (Insoription at Kuttalam.)
Yikraua PANpprvN began to reign in 1543 (authority not given).

Dr. Caldwell tMnks that no interval elapsed between this king and Ati Yira Rama, hut Mr. Nelsou
{Madura Country, p. 95) mentions an inscription at SrlviUiputtOr {m Vol. I, p. 305), which records a
grant in A.D. 1546 by a Pauakrama PIndiyan.

YAniiABHiDEVA Ati Yiea Rama Pa^tdiyan began to reign A.D. 1665. (Insoription at

Kuttftlam, dated m his fortieth year, A.D. 1605.) An inscription of bis in Tenka^i gives the date of
the commencement of the reign as 1562. Dr. Burnell informed Bishop Caldwell that be bad seen a
copper-plate grant belonging to “a matba in the Tanjore District” (it would be of great assistance if

1 Ac<>ordiae to the Nayatlm History of Madura we have an an.^^ehy following the decease, or at least tho dose of the idgn
of a Yitthala Baja ia I5.'57 A.D., and a Chaadrasekhoi’a (Bishop Caldwell thinks the name quite imoertain ”) gaining the crown in
1BS8 or ihereahouts, only to bo ejected by a Tonjoro Baja, who, in his turn, was overthrown by the Vijayanagar gMeral Kojiya
Naganut Nftynlcka in 1639. The latter seized the country for him'ielf and throw off his oilogianco to his sovereign, hut Visvanatha
Nayakka, Nagama’s own son, being sent to chastise the rebel, fought him and defeated him. This Visvanatha founded the Nayakka
dynasty, but seems all his life to have acknowledged as his own sovereign the Rayar of Vijayanagar (all the Nayakkas did so), and,
as lord of the ronntry ho was governing, tho Bandiyan Idng.

* Onnparative Orammr, Introd., 146 ; Snior^ tf Tinnevetty, pp. 52 et sey,

® According to tho i^ormatiem given mo there is at Tcltoti an inscription on a stone (I, 309) which mentions the name of Trest

Kau4a PmAkrama Ps^diyan and is dated in A.D. 1248. It is probable that the date has been wrongly quoted, or else that no kin or

of that name reigned in the fifteenth century, as it is difficult to believe that the title Xdh Z(o4» would have been prefixed to
two aoTeiedgas named FarSkram,
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tlie Bibhop eould toll us whioh), by wluoli it in clonriliat Ati Vim Ibnnu Oiedin AJ). KUO and was
suopoed(vl by a Ki nd^ii v Plvpn \x, of wliom Dr. BuvuoU possessed a giuui datod in UK tliirt<»Gulh yoar
(A.n. Ati Vivo, Jviaina’s namo is our of Ihnso bosl ku<n\n in llio south of India, ospocially

amongst tlio Tamil races, ilo has immortaIi;i<Ml hiinsolf ns llio gri*iit<*st patron of Tamil hsirniiig ILat

over lived, and lus own poems are mu(*h tpioted aududiiiiied.

(Jltishiiig wdtli Die uhove aivoiint, if th(» <lates given me are necsirate, are -sHuue iuMsaptions at

Kaiivalam Vundanalliir wheudi} grants aie reeordod of V’’ vkilIINo v lL\vu ViK v l*ANpn.VN
in A.l). 157S, 1580, and 1505 i^Voi. 1, p, dOGh

According to a copp(T-plate inseiipiion sent tome hy the (^dleetorof Madura (scr </Wr, p. dl,

Ko. 211), wliich re«‘ordh a gmat hy one of the i‘arly Niiyakkas in A.JD. 1500, Ati Vhra Hama Pautliyaii

had a sou IIImviuu 11 ui u
Dr Bumcira grant quoted above, ho^vover, mentions a son Sitkdvrv PASpr\ vk as suecoeding his

father in A.lJ. IGlO, and niling till at least lG2d.

It remains to he seen whetlau* Pamliyan history can lie continued further than this date. It would
seem impi'ohahle, because tln‘ last scmihlanee of royalty must hav(' passed away from the ancient dynasty
in the time of Tirumala Nayakka of Madura i lt>2G-KI5n) and liis succepsors. But a great deal remains
to he done, and for this piuposo all tlu* inscriptions must ho (‘vaniiu(»d and recvnded with the most
seientilio exactitude. Wc do not yet know, for instance, whether the names above qiioted refer to a
continuous dynasty, or to chiefs claiming in 'various parts of the country as Pandiyuns of the old slock,

and possibly maintaining them local authority proeaiiously by internecine struggles amongst thomselves.

PUDUKOTTAT, TUB TONDA^VAN MAnAllAJAS OF—
This State w'as created by liaghiinalha Kilavan Setupati of Rrimnad fl 07^1-1708 A.D.). Ho Ml

in lo\o W’ith a gud of the Ktillan caste, married her, an<l ai)}K)iiitcd her brother chief of the district of

Pudukdttai, with the title of Ilaghiiiiritlia ToiajaiUtUi, in li(»n of one Pallavarayan Tondanidu, the former
cliief, who had attomplcd to transfer tin* e4ate from tlie Ibiiun.id territories to those of Taujorc. Palla-
varayan’s predecessor was Hervai. till*. Nelson’s Madura Coiadr/j^ p. 20G.) The following pedigi'ce wms
kindly supplied to me hy the Honorable A. St^shuyya fc^astri, < .s.i., ^Yho says that ho cannot guarantee
iho accuracy of Iko earlier portion. I givi* it for what it is woith.

Tirmnala Tondumun.
Naiuana Tojujamim.
rachehai Toinlamim.
Taniiaka IVmdamain
Namana Tondamrm.
Tirumala Tondamaii.
Namana Tondumau.
PacheUai Tond.iman.
Namana Tondamrin.
Puehcliai Ton(|inu,in.

Tuhkiiii Tomlamrin,
Tandakti Tondamtin.
Tirumala Tondmnan,
Pachehai Toudamrni.

Eilya Tondainfm {Fnlhvu Raya ?).

Baglumatlia lla\a Tonclaman,
{(ihout laao— 1730 liX.)

S 90iL

Vijaya BaghunStha Toiaja^nan,

(1730—1767).

j

Eaya Eaghunatha Ton4am^^n, Edya Viiaya Eaghunlitta,
(1767—1789), ** Bai Bahadur,”

(1789-1807),

1
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T
ij
aya Baghunal ha, Eagliunatha Toadaman,

“ liai Bcihadur.’’ (I82o---18.30),

(1807—3825).
1

Eaiiiachaudia Toiidaman,
{succeidid IboO Tlu pubint Maharaja).

punganUe ze]\iikpaei, the—

.

The slight sLcteh of this familj" is taken fiom tho North Arcot Bidricf Manual

^

by
Mr. A, F. Oox, pagts 2o5-6 ;

—

Tho earliest kianvn member of tho family was one Kitappa Gaiinivriru, who, in the thiiteenth conlury,

settled in this part of the country and ac(piued largo estates. In A.D. 1249 he built the toun and fort

of SiUigtitm. Jn 1179 tho h<^ad of tho faindy, Tininiappa Gauiiiitiru, built the to\\n aud loit of Kdlar.

Uis sun Tninuidi Turanayya succeeded, and, under Kiisliuadeva lidya of Yijayanaga]*, fought against

the ’Add Sliahi Muhaimnadans. In 15 10 he built thiee more ioits. I hs son was Chikkaiaj^a Tnnmayya.
He was honox’od by his sovereign aud extended his possessions. Ho biult Pinigannr. Uis son Uhikkaiaya

Basava was an infant ^hen ho succeeded. In lOot) the Muliuiimiadans capfiu’ed the estate aud seized a

portion of it, but eonfiimod the Zemindar in the possession of tho remainder, and ga\G him a sanad. Ilis

son Yira Uhikka Haya was Avell-troated hy tlxo Muhammadans, but the next Zemindar, Immadi Chik-

kara.ya, was depihod of jiart of his estate foi anears of tribute. Uis son fought, undei his liege lord

tho Navab of Oiiddapah, against tho Mahrattas and was killed in battle. Tliis was in 1757. The
Mahi’attas were victoiions, and the zemiudari passed into their hands. In 1775 it fell under Haidar
’All. In 1780 tho Zemindar fought on tho side of his new soAereign, but died duiing* the campaign.

Uis son succeeded, but lied on being unable to pay liis tribute. He then sided with tho English, and
proved of groat assistance to them in their war against Tipu Sultan, He and his successors were allowed,

after Tipu’s fall, to buhl theh ancestral estate, but only as lessees. In 1832 the Zemindar died, and was
succeeded by his brother, whose son is the present Zemindar,

PUNNADU, EAJAS OF-.

In his paper on a Rrit,hlrakula grant from Maisur, published in Indian Antiquary XII, 11, Mr. Eice
notices the mention, in the Markuia Plates, of the “ Punad Ten Thousand,” foiming pai't of the Eashtra-

kuta dominions. He writ(‘s as follows :

—

With regard to tho Punadu Ten Thousand, it may be pointed out that it con-esponds with the

Padi-nad, ur Ton Nad country of tho sixteenth century {Mysore Lm i iption&, Yelanditr Inacription^ No. 175).

The name smuives in the existing Iladinadu, now corrupted into liadinaru, a village on the Kabbani
river not far from its junction with the KaverJ, and the scene of the romantic adventure to which the
royal family of Maisiir trace tlioir origin. {Wilk%\ also Mysore Gazetteer^ Yol. I, p. 230.)

Pfinada, Punnadii or Punnala, as it is variously vultten, seems also to bo indicated by the Pannuta
in La^^sen’s Map of Anciout India according to Ptolemy {Indi'^che Alterihumsliinde^ Yol. Ill)

; and by the
Pannata of Colonel Tule^s Map of Ancient India, Uihi herytilth’ {Dr. Smith’s Atlas of Ancient
Gcoy?rtj)A^,)^

“ Since WTiting the above, I have through the kindness of Mr. E. Sewell seen a grant of the
Punnaia Rajas, which must belong to early in the sixth century. In it their succession is thus given

1. Kuigyappa Ea&hlravarmma.

2. Nagadatta, his son.

3. Singa Vaxunma, son of the last.

4. His son, not named.
6. Skandavarmma, son of the last.

6. Baridatta, his son.

The addition to the first name may point to a suzerainty of the Eashtrakalas. But from other
inscriptions (Indian Antiquary, Yol. V, p. 140, Yol. VII, p, 175 ;

Mysore Inscriptions, pp, 2&2, 295) we

^ See Yol. I oX tMs pablicatioa, p, 220^s.t. Padiilur.
’
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know that in the tune of Bkandavannina the PuunAd Idugdom \vaf> anursed to the Gunga donunions by
Avinita, who maxtiod the king’s daughter.”

QTTTB SHAHI DYNASTY OF GOLKONDA

(iVf Dvkii vy, Muliairnniidmi Kings of the- -

'

EAMNAD,' SETUI’ATIH OK-.

The Setupatis claim to btdong to the nneiont MaraA’a race and to have been mlera of the whole of
the south of India before the immigration of the Kunuobas, by whom the Maravas were defeated and
driven back to the extreme south. Their eliiefc lost all semhlnnoo of power, till the descendant of the
old ruling family was, in the seventeenth eoutmy, reinstaled in a poitioii of his ancient patrimony by
Muttu Kriabnappa, the Nayakka of Madura, and installed at llrimnad. Mr. Nelson {Mtuhira Country,

pp. 110—115) diseufebes the foimer history of the Betujtatis, and his remarks drouldbe studied. lie
coueludes that there were ooitniuly loidh of Ramnad from a very remote period, and that the Selupati
created by Muttu Kiishnap]>a was probably grandson of the last Setupati, who had been murdered by
“ one of the Last of the Pin^yas, avho preceded Yisvanatlui Ni^jaiklmn.” I have Dr. Burgess’ authority

for the statement that there was an udaiyaji Betupati in B.S. 1336 (A.I), 1414-15), who built the
shrines of the inner temples at Iblmesvarara and gave ^fonr villages in the Tinnovelly Distiiot to the
temple there

;
also a Chinna Udaiyan iSetupnti, who in I til (A.D. 1489-90) made additions to the

temple j and a Tiramalo Betupati, who in B.S. 142«3 (A D, WOO-1) built part of the second and
had a son named Eaghunatlm Tiuimala, who wts alive in 8 6. 1461 (A.D. 1539-40).

Pharoah's Gazettftr, published in 1855, contains (pp. 898—396) an aeoormt of the later dynasty of

Setupatis, vaiying in some degree from what follows, but 1 do not detail the dift’oroucos, since the whole
needs tborougli examination.

Abandoning all attempt^ to trace their earlier history, tho following genealogy gives a sketch of

the family from the Setupati who was flret created eliiei of Rimuad hy tho Nayakka of Ha®[rgrT»-
A.D. 1604. It is taken from various sources, principally from information given to other writers by
native otfioials of the zemindari, and needs autheutioation.

The Setupatis had a coinage of their own.

* Fur iin Uicoimt of tln^ pruMiit*’ o£ Rftinnad, -Iff J i71
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1 appoiul «^\tra<+s from tlio iiofos on tlio St^iipulis, Uinllv hoiil lo hy tlin man.%^er nf tlio estate*,

T. Ilija Kama li ni A\snga]. Mr. N<‘Ktmj iii liis ‘‘ Ma^lum < 'ounlry,^^ iinl^ hU d, it to

anoth( r nali\<* lu lii^li «>lli{‘iiil portion in Hamn id ioiMlie stMlaiumifs hv makos. Audit inu^t» flitwioto,

1)0 htrouf^ly poiiittnl out t)i,i1 this list shtadd bo aoof‘i)b‘d wiili rosor\atiuu ] do know tim aiitlunity

on uhu*U niy intoiniant rosls liis asNoitioii^i, nor (lot‘s Mr. NidMUi this \it.il doli<Mouo3% Dr.

Ihirgoss who ib at work af tlM‘ iiiMriptions in ilio Uanmad eounti), tolls nio tlnit ho b(4i(»\es tho dates to

be enoueou-
It is ohbmod Unit fttthi^ hi ginning of the si\teonlh csniturv there was no Selupati in exisfeiiee.

The (idtnatiou had l)peniiie \pr^ Inuiied. Thi< k jungles hud sjunng up in e\i*rv dnei tnm. Tho road^

weio iiifi sted with ^augs of rohbeis. H\erv Ailhige was under a |K»ttv ruler, who ailed with fiee iude^

p uKhuieo and oppressed and harassed the pilgrims who resorted to Uaiue'-\ arani. Muttu Krishmippa,
the them ruler of Madura, was earueslh' exhoited the pilgrims to appoint a ruler, whose autlioiity

eould eonduoe to their sate tiavel to and h'Ofu Jt nur4varum. Further, there was also the ce^^sation of

revenue <ollu(tioii from those petty <.luefsto be altended to. Muttu Ki ishiiappa theiefoie thought it

e^p(*di(»nt to re-ostahlish the ancient Mai.nti (l\ nasty ol the >Setui>atis oi tho Uiiardimis ol li inirs\aramd

Aeeoidiiigly he lud Sadayaka Te\ar, a deseeinkint of llie aiieieut Si‘iupati, CTowuedut Pogalur, a village

ten miles to the west of Rruunad, in the 3 ear 16(1 h lie was further created ehi<*f ot the stwenty-two
Pologtir'’. It is Ironi this pf'riod that \ve have got som(» aiithentie Jiistory ot tho Hetnpatis.”

1 . Sinn iivi Tl\ Vbu^an Si n r iit tlhOl— He ainpl3r KitMed the e:!ipectatious of

Muttu Kiishuappa, to wdioiu an aiuiual tribute was sent. Peace was rest 01ed to tlie conutiy. Cultiva*

tion was eiicom’aged. 'rho towns of Rammid and I'ogalnr were foitifled and improved, lie huiher
made some eoinpiesta by subduing the impoataul villages of Yadakku-vattagai, ICilayarkovil andPatta-
mangulam. Altir a useful reign of bcvoutcen jears this prince died in lUvL His sun, Kuttau
belujiati, sueeeedod him.”

2 . Kuiiix KurtPiTi (1021—l(j35^ —‘*T]iisprin(*equietl3'enjo3"ed thofiiiitBof his fut]lel^s labour.

The countiy was prosperous and peaceful diudiig the tourteeu j'cars that h© iiiled over it. He died in

1630, leaving his hrotlier Badii3 uka Tevar to suecec'd him, lie lolt a sibter named tfafigai Nachclujar.”
(Mr* iX'fUun\ M(({Uot( Count p. 128.)

3. vSuHViKv Tr.vvH (fhas Duvvl\ SiiiP\Ti (1635—1 (> 15),— ** Nothing of iniportanee tranS'-

pired during the first thruc» ;>ears of tins }>riiice’b reign. But in tlie fomth year the ])iinoe announoed
hih iutcntiou <»f appointing his adopted sou, liagUnuatha Tevar, as his buieessor. Tins disilu^sure

enraged his illegitimate brother, Tambx Tevar, who xuled over KahdyarkOvil as governor. Tarabi
was not inactive. Ilo gained over to hib side tho King of Miwhira, wlio, besides ereating him “ Tambi
Setu]>ati,” supplied him with funds and foxees to dethrone prinoo. llatnnafl foil into the hands of

the King of Madura's forces, and the Dalavriy Setupati retreated to Pamban, w^here ho was finally

defeated and taken captive II© was sent to iladura and throwui into a dungeon,
Tambi had now a very difih'ult task bi'foi'o him. The Dalavay Setupaa^s nephevvb, Eaghimatha

Tevar and Narayaua Tovar, were in arms against him, and at last, finding no onoto bofritnd him among
the ridatives of the Setupati, Tambi was oldigeilto fieo to the court of iludura.” Tirumalai Nsyakka,
hovvov(*p, now discovered his mistake, and in order to qaiet the eooutiy leleased the Dalavay Setupali

and restoied him.

The Setupati was set at liberty to the satisfaction of all paities in 1610. After liis restoration he
reigned for four or five years in peace, when lie w^as murdered m cold blood by Taiubi Ttwar in 1G45.

"" Then followed anarohy and eonfusiori at RamiuuL The principal Maiava chiefs were preparing
for war ; but this was oppoitunely averied by the interference of Tirumalai Nriyakka, who partitioned

the liamnild kingdom into three portions in 1618. Kughunutha Tevar, the nephew of the Dalavay
rtetnpati, w^as placed on the hereditary' tliroiio of the Ikimnad Setupati, His brothers, Tanaka lY‘var and
Narayana Tevar, were made to rule jointly at Tiruvadanai. Sivagmgai was placed under the sover-

eignty of Tambi Tovar ”

4. Rvohunatiu Sktopui Tint m \lai Slutaii (1615—1070b
—*^This SetupatPs reign was

remarkable for territorial aggrandisement. The paititioued uonntrica became again iiieoriiorated owing
to the early deaths of Tanaka Tovar and Tambi Tovar. ’ViTieti Tambi Tevar wa*? alive, tlie vSetui>ati, in

alliance with him, defeated the fon*es of Tanjore in a pitched battle, and theSetupati annexed the town«i

of MannarkOvil, Pattukkottai, Devakottai, Aniudrmgi and Tiruvalhr*

At this time the King of Maiefir invaded Madura, and, at the request of the King of Madura, tho

Setupati went iu command of a lax'ge army and defeated the enemy in two very severely contested

* Hr. Kelson's sccottot (“ Mudura Cinatfry,” lOO-llO) is siinilax to ttiis.

3«
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MAisr<f ujbVAKi KloKciniAU (180S—1813).— In the year 180^ the permanent settlement was

made, by which the llunl Setupati bound liorselt* and her h^lece^^o^s to pay to the English Govomiueut the

annxzal peshkash of Es. 8,31,^87-1-3. She niled the estate for ten years. She was called the Istinirari

Zaiuindarni in remembrance of the selthmumt. This reign is pm^lieulaily reniarkable tor the charitable

endowments she made out of the pennunonlly settled villages of the ostiitc. Her adoi)ted son, Anp-
svami Setupati, aim Mtittu Vijaya KaghmiaiJia S^dupati, sn(»eeed(Ml her.”

16. A^asvami Sinurm, (dhta Jlriru hAGurNAiaa Skh pati (1812— 1815).—"‘This

piince was a minor when bis adoptive mother died, J^radhriiii T3Mga Rrija Pillai caiTied on the jadminis-

tration of the countiy. This prince’s title, in oilier words the adoption, was not undisputed. Sivakami

Naolichiyar, llio daughter of lluttn Ihinialiuga Sotupati, sued in tlie Uompany’s courts to have her claim to

become Ram Setui)ati in preference to Anndbvrimi recognised She succeeded in her suit and was legally-

appointed. the ruler of the estate in the room of Aniiris\,lnii in the year 1815.”

17. SivAKAMi NAmcHiYAit (1813— lh39).—“Thi*^ princess enjoyed the kingdom for one full year

while sho allowed the peshkash to fall in arreai's. Tlie estate, thereiore, was placed under the manage-
ment of the Court of the Sadar Adllat for fourteen years on her behalf.

^

In the interval the law suit

between the Eani Zemindar and Annasvami i^etupati was proseimted with the utmost ^dgoiir in the

Appellate Court, which finally directed the restoration of the estate to Annusvami Setupati. This prince

having died in the meanwhile, liis widow MutluVlrayiKacbchi^’rtr, who successful^ conducted the suit

to the end, had adopted one Rainasvami Tovar as her son, in whose favour she resigned her idght to become
Setupati.”

18. RImasvami Tevvu, alias Vijvva lUonrNlTHA KvmvsvImi Srtupa^ (1829).—‘‘This prince

died in the same year in which he eommeuced to reign and was succeeded by his infant daughter Manga

-

lisvarl Naoliehiyar.”

19. MANTrALTsvyRi Nachchiyab (1829—I8i38).—“ Muttu Virayi Naohohiyar, theErmj’s grand-

mother, and Muttu Sella Tovar managed the affairs of the State on behalf ol the Kan! Setupati, who met
with an early death. She was siioceeded by her infant sister Dorai liaja Nachehiyar.”

20. Dorai KIja Nachchiyar (1838—1816).—“Muttu Sella continued to act as manager, but

bis management was not approved by the East India Company, to whom several charges against the

manager were preferred. The estate was placed under the Court of Waids, and althougl) the manager was
declared innocent after a thorough inqxiiry, he was not entrusted with the control of the estate, which
continued under the management of the Court of Wfuds Dorai Raja Nachchij’rir died in 1815, Even
after the death of tlio liani the Court of Wards cuntiniied to govern the estate until Parvatavardhini

Naohijhiyar, the wife of Rjmasvami Setupati, Avas declared to be the lawful proprietress to the estate.”

21. pARTArwARDTiiNi NlcHUHiYAR(1845— 1808.)—“She assumed the management of the estate in

1846, She died in 1868, learing her adopted son, Muttu Ramaliiiga Setupati, to succeed her. During
her management there W(*re several prutraeied litigations which necessarily involved the estate in heavy
debt. Even the peslikash fell into arrears and aocximnlated. Poniius^ami Tevar,the son of the adopted
Setupati, managed the estate.”

22. Muttu Ramauincja Setupai’I (1868—1873).—“ Wlien tliis prince assumed the management
ui the estate, he found the debts of the estate had alarmingly imreased. But he could devise no means
to get liimself out of it* The estate was in danger. The English Government, therefore, was compelled
to interfere. The estate was placed under the attachment of a Special Assistant Collector. In the year
1873 the Setupati died suddenly, leaving two minor sons, Bhabkaiu Setupati and Dinakarasvami Tevar.
'ITre former in now recognised as the proprietor of the estate.”

23. Bhaskara Setupati (1873).—This i)rince being a minor, the estate is under the management
of the Court of "Wards.

eashtbakGtas,^ the—.

The latest and best account of this dynasty yet published is by Mr. Fleet at pages 31—38 of Jiis

Dj/nadias of ths Kanaresa DisimL From it I extract most of what follows. Dr. BuMer (see especially

hid. Ant, VI, p. 59, &o,) has carefully studied the records of this family; and Dr. Burgess gives an
account of them in his Third ArohfiBolo|:k*al Report for Bombay, published in 1878. A paper by Professor

ShaAbar Paiidurang Pa:n.4ifc published in Ind, Ant, 1, 205, may be studied with advantage.

The Eashtrakutas, ooming from the north, subverted the older dynasty of the Cnalukyas in the

Kanaxese districts of the Bombay Presidency in the early part or middle of the eighth century A.D.

i Sometwaes caUad “ orf M^nytflheta ’’ {Xnd, AtiL I, 205),
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The kinjrs of this <lynasty <litl not como much into eontact with Ihohe of tho south, hut, as they ai-p

ocoaaoiiiilly mot with, tho {jenoology of the family is Iwun given :

—

1. UiUiliv.irinu I,

2. Inllra I.

,*?. U(i\nulaT,
uhoiit A,i)* t)(U)»

4. K<irkn I I/' Xaldca I,

ubtmf A.D.

6, Iiidra IT,

iihoat AJK 710.

7. Keishua V
about A ZA 756.

6 Bautuliir4**a'

oi Daiitivarmil li,

A,JJ. 753-4.
8. Oovimlall,'
ahonf A J), 705.

{Dt throned hj Dhnmt)*

9, Dliruva,

Dliora, Nirupaiua I, or BhSravarslia,
A.D. 770,

10. (rnraula
l^rabliutuvarisihii,

Ja;?attuuga 1?

or Tallab}itiuazN*ndra T,

A.B. 803-4 and 807-8.

1. Tu<ba in,
{Kin^ of (hijanlf).

1 1 . Amoj^haviuslia I,

A,J). 851-2 and 877-8.

(D/-. Burgas hayb, AJ), 810.)

12. Krisliria II, or AJcSlavarsha,

A,B. 875 md 911,

(pr, Burgesn oaijs A,I>, 83r3,)

2Iarnrd ]AahSd(i% daughter of Koliada^

of the fiiihily of the JCtilavhuru of Tnj^ura*

13. Jftjcaitnfiga TI,

manied Zahhmi daughter of
Mamvigmha^ smi of Kokkah.

2. Kai'Jcall,

(Kakka IT), or

I8iivaruavarblia I,

A,2), 812-3,

{£n Gvjardt)*

3. doTiiida IT,
or IVabhilta-

varnlia II,

A D, 827.

(Jw Gnjardi).

By Im mfe Lahhni.
14. Iiiclra lY,
or Nit;y avarslia,

married iJvijdmbdi daughter of
Ammma^ son of JijuiWi sow of

the same Kokhtla.

By his ivif^Govindumhd*

16, Eribhna HI.® 17. Atnoghavartsha II,*

Married Kundakadin^ daughter

of ruvardfa of the Jam ity of the

MalaeJums of 2'H^iira^

(Biot named.) 15. Goviuda Y,
Suvarnavarslia 11, or

Vallu]>liaiwireuflra II,

J[.A 933-4.

18. Kottiga, or Khoitiga,
or Nityavaralia II,*

19. KrishnaW, Kannam,
!NirupumaII, or

..Vkuliivorska II,

A.D. 945-6 aml^oM.

1 Callod “ Vairt«noja;ha ” in an inseiiption pultUe.ktfi by Mr, Lewi-i Hict» in Ind. Ant. XIT, 11,

* Called “ Akftl^ vurjilubZ’ ** KAnjw.B\arvi, in the s<une. » Called PnibhutaTarsiu ” in the sumo.
* He waa reigning in ^aKa 735 (A.T). B13-t) according lo the jhinio iniseriptioa.

« Hr, Fleet is» doubtful whither tht^o three pericon:? om r came to the throne, becauaolhe interval between Guvinila V anti
Knshna IV is 80 email. But u buccession of threu khigs in a very bhort bpaco of timo ia not an unusual occurrtneo in Indum
hi^toxy.
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20. Cakkam,
(Karka III), Kakkala, Karkara,

Amogliavarsha lU,
w Vallabhanareudra III,

A.1). 972-3.

2i. JAkabbe
or JaikalMevI,

{mat tied io the Western

ChMuli/a hng, Tmla IT).

DantivarmA 11 is said to hare oonquered, amongst other kings mid countries, the kings of iKahohi

and Kalih^, and the Srlsaila country [Ind. Ant. XI, 111).

King J)hrava is said to have humbled the pride of the PoUavas.
His sneoessOT, Govinda IH, in an inscription of A.D. 803-4, boasts of having oonquered Dantiga,

the ruler of Konchl (Conjeeveram). Tho boast is repeated in other inscriptions,
“ which tell us eJso

that tho ruler of Veiigl, his contemporary of the Eastom Chdlukya family, was one of his vassals,

and was employed to build for him the high walls of a town or fortress.” The Chalukyan sovereign

would seem to be_ Vijayaditya, ahm “ Narendra Jfiigaraja.” The inscription of A.D. 803-4 contains

the earliest kno-wn instance of the use of the tyole of 60 years, which grew into common use from the

fourteenth centuiy downwaids. The inscription is dated in the year Suhhanw.

The twentieth sovereign Kakto III claims to have subdued the Chola and Pindiyan kings, but this is

probably mere empty boasting, as in A.D. 973-4 he himself "Kas defeated and probably slain, by Taila II
of the Western Chalukyas. The EashtiakCita dynasty ceased with him.

EA.TTA8, THE—

.

The Ratla MaMmmdnleSmras, ox great feudatory lords, are often alluded to in inscriptionB of the
Kanarese di^riots of the Bombay Presidency, but do not appear to have come much in contact with the
BOttthem chiefs. Their capital was fiist Saundatti, then called Svgandharvarti in the Belgaum District,

and afterwards VenugrSma or Velngmma, the modem Belgaum itself. They were at first feudatories of
the RasMraktitas, but afterwards raised themselves into the condition of independent chiefs. They
were of the Jain religion. Grants of the family are found dated between the years A.D. 875-6 and
A.D, 1228-9.

_

They seem to have succumbed to the rising power of the Tadavas of Devadri, os recorded
intheBehatti grant of Krishna of that dynasty, dated ^.S. 1175 (A.D. 1253-4). ^or genealogy
and account of the family, see Mr. J. F. Fleet’s Dgimtie'i of the Kaname J)n>tnets, pp. 79—83, and Dr.
Burgess’ Second Bombay Axchseologioal Report, 1876, Kafhmca4 and Kachh, p. 232.)

EEDDI, IHE— DYNASTY OP EONDAVlDU.

{See KompAvipn.)

61LANKAYANA, THE - DYNASTY OP YENGl.

{See VjijSrGt)

SANGA, THE— DYNASTY.

{See the Andhba Dynasty.)
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THE HANTAEA laNQH IN AfMfcStTE.

This was a faxnily of cliiofo, apparently feudatories of the Ch.ilukyas, who lived at Hombiioha or

llumeha {Patti Pomhuehehapara) in the Nagar Coiinhy of Maisar. They were Jains Air. Lewis
Rioe gives the following list in his “ Myson Lisu i2)fionis {Infwdudioii^ y. U&) :

—

Stintara, Bautaresviira, .sunmi of this namt.
Ktimaua.
Singideva.

Ttada.

Kama (married EijjalulGvI Her sister CliaiiaLidevi was married to Vijayadityadora
of the Kadamba family of Goa)*

Jagadeva, Jagaddeva, Iribhuvana Malta (soil), A,D. 1149.
Singideva, kts brother.

Bammaiasa, his son.

An insenption of A,D- 1102-3 at Anumakonda, close to Orangal, of the Ganapati sovereign

Kakatiya Kudrade^a, records that in the time of tho Gannpali sovereign Prole, Jagadde^a besieged that

place, but was repulsed and put to flight. Mr. Fleet {Imi. Ant. XI, 10) thinks that this is evidently

the Silntara king Jagaddeva, and that it was as a feudatory of 'laila of the ‘Western Chalukyas that ho
laid siege to Anumakonda.

SENDRAKAS, THE—.

One of the Kadamba inscriptions mention^ incidentally the dynasty of the Bendrakas, the

representative of which in the time* ()f the Kadamba King Harivamia.,^ was Bh mubalwti. But all else

tliat we at picseni know for certain about this dynasty is that, in the time of the Wesieni Chalukya
king Vifcrannidilya T, the representative of it was Devaisakti, who seems to have been a foudatory of the

Chalukya monarch,- and that in the time of Vinayaditya, the son of Vikramaditya I, the roprefeenlativo

of it was Pogilli, who again apj)ears to have been a feudatoiy of tho Chalukyas/^® (Mr. Fleet^s

Pi/nmfhs of the Kan(tn)>e l)istrHf% p, 10.)

The dates of these Sendroka kings would be about the close of the fifth centtuy and tho close of the

sixth century.

SETUPATIS OF RAMNAB, THE—.

{Bee RamnAd.)

THE SILAIIAEAB OP KOLHlPBE.

From Mr. Fleet’s sketch of the history of this family {Pi/nastien of the Kanareso Distrids^ pp, 98

—

106) I do not gather lhat, so for as is yet knowm, they ever came in contact nuththepower* in the south ;

but as it is quite possible that they may have done so, and that some refexeneo to them may yet be
discovered in some inscriptions of the Southern Dakhan, I give the genealogy as given by Mr. Fleet.

His work should be consulted for a fuller notice of the family and an able disoussion as to the site of

the andeut city of Tagara mentioned in Ptolemy and the Periplus, (See also Ind. Ant, Y, 376.)

Jaiiga I.

Ntt^jdvarma

or Kajimma.

ChandrurSja.

Jutiga II.

* Hifl date 3*? not yet (ondasirety settled aljove, p 179).

* hid Ant
t
Ytd. X, p, 244, “ No. li.” See aha alwvo, p. 10, No. IGO, Coppor-piato Ojaat from KumooL

* Sanitlfit and Old Ima No. 152.



236 mDAB OP BliAMBABAliB.

(roAka, Gonkala, Guvala I

GokoU, 0/* Gokalla, or Guliala.

Mtlrasiiiiha,

{A.JD. 1068).

Guvala II* Gangadeva. Blioja I,

(about A.D. 1008).

Kirttiraja. OhaudrSditya.

Ballala* GaudaiSditya,

(A>D, 1109 and Iloo).

Vi-ayiditya

or Vijayarka,

(A.J). 1142 and 1153).

Bhoja n,
(A.D. 1178 and 1209).

SIITDAS OF EEAMBAEAGB, THE—.

Up infomation which follows is also token from Mr. Fleet’s 'Dtjimtm of iJie Kamrese Districts,

{pp. 95—97),
Inseriptious of the Sinda dynasty ore foxmd in the Kalfi4gi aad Dharwad. Districts. Their capital

was Eramborage or Braruhctrige, probably ‘ Telburga ’ in the Nizam’s Dominions, Their territory

embraced a small portion of the country in that neighbourhood.

The following is the genealogy of the dynasty ;—
{Not namd.)

Acliugi 1.

Bamma.

Ni Siagal
or Suhha.

D^a.

Singa II,

Adingi U,
{A.D. 1098? 1122.)

Hama
or Hava.

Ohavimda I,

Chflvxmda I
or Ghaunda.

Chava.

PermRdi I,

{A.D. 1104 md 1144).

Sy his loife JDemaMevL
A

Ghavunda II
or Chlvunda II,

{A.D. 1163).

Sy hh wife SinyUdevu

Ichugi in,
{A.D. 1162).

PermSdiH.
! I

Bijjala. Vikrama,
(A.J). 1169). or Yikramaditya,

(A.,D, 1169 and 1180).

Adiugi n made war on the Hoyfiala Baliaias under orders of his suzetrain, Vikramaditya YI of the

Western Oualukyos, He was Tiotorious and took Goa (“ Gove ”). He “ caused the Pa^^yas to retreat,

dispersed the Malapas, or people of the Western Ghauts, and seized upon the E-onkana.” He burnt

Goa and “ tippinakalti ” (? Uppinaiagadi in South Oanaia).

P6nnsl4i I is recorded to have “ pursued Jayaiesi, who must be the second of that name of the

family of the Kftdambas of Goa, and seized upon the royal power of the Hoyfialas.” He seems to have

defeated Bittiga or 'VishJiuvardhajia of the latter dynasty, and besieged his capital city, Dvarasa-

mudra.
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glVAUAlSTOAT ZEMINUAKS.

The Rivagahp^ai Zeniindaii ^yaH origitially part and pim^d of <li<* territorieti of ihe Beiupafis of

Rrnniud^ for a bktt(*li of wlum dynasty st'p a1u)V(' ). It ^nll tlu re ho found that in the roiirn of

Kutta Tevnr, fdm\ Kiinum Muliu Vija^a Jtaglmuatlm Botupaii 1 r;tl\tlielerritoiieb of H.miiud
were divided iutoiive ]tarts, two of whioli went to SasivuvTia, ihiliu Vijaya lluglmiutlia IVinya

ITJaiyar Te\ar* This heoame tlio Bivagangai Zeiiiinduri- It is etdled the Vtidtajm by the nati^es,

and tlie Leaser Miiiavar ’’ l)y some ll3im»pt‘un writers.

The zoniiiidari l>eing quih^ oE inodorn oiigin, it is n’^oless to give a '=iketeh of its ruling family here.

Readers are referred for iniormtilion to pages 42?1—427 of Pharoali’s (fazettem*.”

TANJORE, THE AlAHRATTA BTOTAOTY OF—

.

{SvC MAIIRAriAh.)

TBAVANCOEE (TERirV'ARANKOBTT), RAJAS OF—*

(The following list is taken mostly from Mr, P. Shnngoonny Monou^s ** Ithtory of Tmvmicore,^^)

The fmnily are said to bo deseeudaiits i>f the old Ghera Rajas, who owned the south and west of

the peninsula. Other ais*ouuts make them doseeudants of Oheianiiin IVrnmal.

Mr. Bhuiigoonny Meiion’s history iru(*es the family from a Chora kiug,^ Bhaiiu Y"ikrama, whom the

mythological Pina^a Rmm placed on the tlirnae of South Kerala afterJt had been recovered from
the sea.^ Pumsif Mama is said to have erowiied Lhanu VilaMina’a nephew, Aditja A^ikrama, in sueoessiou

to his uncle, and to have made Uduiyavarma king of Nortli Kerala. This was in the TMtlyuifa. In the

Kaliyiuja a list of foity-eiglit kings is given w^xo reigned over South Korala during the lir^t ten ecntm’ies,

ue.y up to 2102 B.C. Mention is made of a sovereign, by nnnio KulnM^khara Arviir, in KaliyiajH lbf>l>

(1242 B.G.), who became an ascetic, and has since been wordiipped us a saint ; and coming to comparatively

modem times, Viravarma Plndiyan of Madiu’a is said to have conquered and ruletl over the Chora

oountry at iho time of the reign of Srilivahana (A.D. 78^. The Chora couutxy wvas afterwards ovonim
hy the^ Kohgu chiefs and the CluTa roval family retired to their oxiginal homo in Tra\aixeoro i^South

!licrala), ghiug up their extensive acsjuisitions in Madura and Tinnevelly.

The Permiicds rxiled over mof»t of the Kerala country for about 200 j^ears, dnxhig which period the

Syrian Ohristians and Jews settled in Cot*hin. The last Perunial is said to have disappearea from his

residen(‘e after having handed t>ver his insignia of to two deiieudents, whom he constituted

respectively Raja of Coehin and Zamorin of Calicut. aboiy^ p. 197.)

All the above is purely tradition«iry. Now commences a list, seemingly more reliable, but requiring

proof.

(?)

Tfra Msrtrindavanna, — ^ v

in AM. 731.
1

jH ~
Pied in AM. 800. 1

Udaiya M^rtcIndavarmH,
(A.D. 800--880).

JSsfabinked the Komm era

in AM, 824.

Little more is knowix for five centuries, and the author’s remarks, as ho attempts to brid^ the

interval, show a lamentable waxit of liHorical knowledge. A king named Adityavarm^i is mentioned
as living in A.D, 1189, and another of the same name in A.D. 13H0.

* Vx6bMy the Bitoa Tctuinal of th** Kern?o2peH (see ahoxc, p. 106).

» All Theia. urianth of any .i^ coinmcnef' with the phra«io rh<F Ktntlff C^taAravaxh'^ or “ Maravan
OHkrwerUy* while the KeCigii gxants commenoo “ Sr% Vtra Jieya ChaliaimU** of Tmkmmrey $LJ

Si?
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Then come the following, belonging to a biMnolx of the family

(?)

Vfr.i !Rama Martlnda,
(AD IS,?5-137(>).

MiuH Tniandtum pahu andprt

Keiala, Varma,
(A.a IJSli).

Dud niter tJuu months.

Mi tilth tl **iLVrt-

Mima PuwndV^

Eravivaima,
(A,D. 1376-1382).

Cheia TJdaiya MartundavarmS,
iwm hothf} of lioalaimmdy

(1382-1441).
Jdisidid at Vhetu-ifid-dem

( Shi t madi 1

1

lohi rc an visi i

twn oj hib^ m 1439, uists.

Now follows a list of Mags, without any relationsMp given :

—

Vanavanad Matta Baia
A.D.

1444—1458
Yira Mlrtandavarma. . . « • # • ft • ft# ft ft • 1458—1471
Adityavarma » f » ft ft • B • 1471—1478
Eravi\anna t #«• *ftft 1478—1504
Martan^a^arma mu ftf ft ft • # *ft ft 1504
Yira Eranvarma • • • • •a «• ft ftftft 1504-1528
Mflrtandavorma. • i V ft • t > ft ft ft 1528—1537
TJdaiya Martandavarma * « * 1537—1560
Kei'alavama 4* ftftft 1660—1663
Adityavarma. • « • ft* ftftft ftftft 1563—1667
Ucjaiya Martandavarma • • • • lift ftftft ftftft 1567—1694
Vira I&avivarma, # • • 1594—1604
Viravarma
Eavivarma

* • 4ftft ftftft ftftft

ft«* ftftft ftftft

1604—1606
1606—1619

Uimi Keralavarma, • ftftft • 1619—1625
Eavivarma #•# ftftft ftftft 1625—1631
Unxii Keralavarma ft «• 1631—1661
Adityavarma ««« fta« * • « ftftft 1661—1677

The last Adityavairma and his male relatives were murdeied, and his niece Umayamma Bani became
regent in 1077 A.D, In 1680 occmred a Muhammadan inroad and their leader established himself at

Trevandrum, but was driven out and tilled by^ the regent’s general, Keralavarma, a member of the
royal house. The regent’s son, attaining his majority, was crowned A.D, 1684.

Umayamma ESnl,

Pefftnf,

(1677-1684).

Eavivarma,
(1684-1718).

Adojpted the BSja ofKolatnd^s
rahtiveSf two irofhers, :

—

Unni KcralavarmS,

a7i8-m4).
Eamavarma,
(1724-1728).

Achiouhdged the Madura
WdyaULa m hs suzerain

%n 1726.

This chief was succeeded by MlLrt§9,<iavaima^ the son of a Eani of Kolal9.a^, adopted into the

Travanoore family by BaviYann§r.
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M 111 Indavaima, - —
(I7i?b l7o8).

I

Wtit* H ith fht lM(h J^a^t India ^
^

Vunin<m^ and udhUiftn. Rlnuviiui.T, --

Aho V dh ih MahtiitmadiUh (ITriS-lVllS)!
|

Naidh td Tt u/n/toj)oii/, Jjf’///* udh J/f/dia ffkln <ffid Balaidmavaiinu,
Hifli Tipn Sidfan, and tdhtmti

IV}fh liiffhsh iifpnnd ih hdtif\ J. Jhd Ai d*nf appoinitd.

Constant didarhamu^
Tifo vsfns am mhpft dy nz..'^

JRanl Gauri Laksliiul Bliay, Gauri Pdi\atf Bhfly,

(lbl0~1815). Miffnity

I
(1815-1829).

•n
I I

“
1

E.3mdvarnia, Mtiitlndavariu»i, Uakmaiu Blily.
(1815-1S20). (1817-1860). I

Ruhd 1829-1817.
[

^
|

Eamavurma, Rjlmavarma.
(1800-1880), Tht p>v%K}d RdjUy fram

llthJnm 1880,

Tke succefobion in this family takes place entircdy in the female line.

TONDAMlN, THE—FAMILY,
(See PiTDUKorxAi.)

UlkUYABS OF THE OHOLA COUNTBY.

(See Chola*)

YABAmiL, SOYEBEIGHS OF—,

(See the Gikapatis of Orangal.)

YENGI, KINGS OF THE-^COUNTRT.

The Yengi kingdom, that is the country lying between the Krishna and Godavari rivers and extending
from the sea to a distance inland at present not known hut apparently not very great, was ruled by the
P^avas P- 212) till the dynasty was subverted by Kubja Vishnuvardhana of the Ohalnkya family
about the year A.!). 605, It is not yet qmte certain whether the Vehgi kingdom was independent ox

merely a province of the kingdom of Kahohi, hut the evidence would seem to show that the latter was
the case* We find the Pallava sovereign of Kahchi, Siiiihavarma, II, about the fiifth or sixth century,^

granting in his eighth year the village of Alangadur in Veugorrishtra (the Vengi province) to a Brahman.'^
The capital of the Ven^i country seems to have been Vegi or Pedda Vegi, a few miles north of

Ellore in the Godavari District,^ Dr. Burnell speaks of Vengi as an independent kingdom, governed
by a dynasty of Salankayanas, and attributes a grant published by Mr. Fleet * and containing the

* Up was cue of the last of a lamily aflcribod by Dr, oa palaeographic evideuco to “ the fifth or sivth contury.”
^ Xndian Anti^ai v V, iMr
* HoaihAndian lal^oqraphify p. 16, note 1-

* Indian AnUqm^y i 176, &c , $Quth*Xndian Falmogtaph^^ pp. 14—10, aad pUto X5i\,
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names of tke sovereign, Vijaya Ohan.(iavaama, and his son Vijaya Handivarma, to the fifth oentnry

A.D. He thinks that the origin. o£ the kingdom does not prohahly go back beyond the second century

A.D.” Mr. Fleet mentions a second inscription examined by him, whioh contains the names apparently

of the same Yijaya Nandivorma and his son Vijaya Tnugavarmii” or Vijaya Buddhavarma.”
Shortly after the Ohalukyas had subverted the Vehgi dynasty the country was visited hy Hiwen-

Thsang, who calls the kingdom An-ta-lo^’ (Andhra), and the capital ciiy Bing-ki-lo/^ which Dn
Burnell ingeniously transhited into ** Vehgi^*^ with the Telug\i sufilx added to it hy mistake on the

part of the traveller,

A grant of Govinda III of the Bdshirakuta dynasty ^ speaks of the Eastern Chalukya sovereign

in A.D. 807 as Lord of VehgX ** and slates that he came and worked for the Rashtrakuta king as a

servant,

An inscription of a later date on a pillar at Amarflvatl, unfortunately mutilated, gives a number
of names of kings which may be those of a Yehgi dynasty, but the context is doubtful. The names

are Sidihavarma,^^ ** Sithhavishnu,’’ ‘‘ Nandivarma/’ “ Siihliavarma II/* Arkavarma,** ^‘IJgra-

varma/' Mahendravarma/* The names also of ** Sura** and Pallava** occur.

VENEATAGIRI.

The present estate of Venkatagiri lies in the district of Nellore. I am unablo as yet to give any

reliable dates, but the following table is compiled from a pamphlet published in Madras in 1875 by
T, Bama Ran Avargal, a Yakeel of the High Court.

Chawi Reddi.

A feUanm ofAimmaffallu ; discovered m
mmense buried treasure, Wmpatro}iized

by KdJtaflya (Humjiaii Raja of Orahyal^

naho died A,J), 1267 ? OJmvvi Rejdi

me aho called BMtdh JVdyuffu,

Daina Nayudu,
Was granted the family device

of the Gajiila-hhrun^a hy the

Orahgal hing, Married Jtiyeh

mdevu

Yennama Nilyudu.

Married MohainddBvi-

PrasSflitya Nayndu.
Became poicirfiil at the Court of

Oranyah and^ on the death of Gana^

puti Mdja (1267 AM. ?), raked Rur-

draama to the throne ofthe Ganapatk^

himself having chiefpower.

Sabbi iXayudu,

Yerra Dacha Nfiyudu.

Fought with Inmadi Raja of Kunflur

at Golkpalle and defeated him. Was
sent by Fraidpa Rudra II of Oraitgal

(AM, 1292—1323) against the Pdndk
gtm&y who had mnguered Conjeeveram^ md
was successful Upheld the kingdom of
TiruhkaU MjaF

Siugam Nayudu. Veimama NSyudu,
A hU warrior ; wmprotected by Pratdpa

Rudra IL

I

Rudra Nsyudu.

YSchama KTSyudu.

^ Ind^m Antiquary XI, 126.
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Anapotu Kayiuiu.

a voiMtiafion uj‘ Vhahtliffn

i*t\, AV*/'A’ roftifiiriiamiofhirsi

fif thuf vitafc* iron a hfitk

fu^ahint \Ki\ eJnrfi in th' ^tuir tiurMrii

t/*/;//7> ih(' author asmeri^ to hr A,l).

i;jU(K Thk mm^ m)umihle ; more

frobohty 131)0 if the siury in true*

Mfula NfiynOn.

Jffmk mhfifious to the

temple, lufM Ampbta IlcthU^ a
rehtim of Atiaeumi AV7»/« o/AuWfl-
vlift ( 1 3il0— 1 300 A, li.)

IVjfHa V*'<lagiri Nayiulu.
JDffvaM HidyakaiterUi Knnkaludna^
and Kiouiadadera, ehiep of the north
Aim “ Vhdiubja Ihraf or the

CV/fz/rt/v/ff ehiff^^ {21m line failed

in the fourth geyieration from hm.)

Pedda Bingama Naymlu. Dlianua Niijnidu.

Tiuima Nayudu,

Aiinamma Nayudu.
Jiilled at Gundikota. No
ume*

Chinna Bingama Nayudu.
{Thk linefailed after two

yeneraiions*)

Dhama Nfiyadu.
{Zme failed,)

Chitti Dusa Naywlu.

Anai)ota Nayadu.
Ilk rehfivi:. in the eldtr luie^ Sihgama
Nitj/will

f
grandoo?i of (Hiinna Sihgama

Ndgmiu^ icas eo/He/nporary teifli Prau-
tl/iadera of njayanagar {l4^(jA477*i).

Pedda l^Eada NSyudu.
(Line failed with hk mn,)

Oliiana Mada Nayudiu

Yerra Sara NSjudu.

Mfidliava or Hada Nayiwju.
{No issue,)

Tucliama NSyudu.

Ciiinna Singama NSyut.iu.

Nirvana RSyappa Nfiyudiw,

or Pedda Ea3’'appa NSyndu.

Singama Nuyuciu.
{Line failed after four generations*

Little is known of them,)

Kxunara I’linma Nayiidu,
Lived at Vdlngvdu,

Podda Kond^ppa Niljiid-u.

Tiriunala Nayudu^
XJred at Vehgotln in reign of
Nrvihnadera kdya of J )jaya-

nugar. Died without imue*

Gani Timma KSyndu,
Was sent l\y Aehyufadera Mdya (?) of
Vtjayamgar to destroy a mifederutlon

of rtMir ehivfs who liarassid the

Dahmd wuntry and territory south of
the Krkhnt t iras sveeessfuh Aha
defeated a eomhination of Krkhm
ihitfs at i^Tidhpiiram in lu30*

killed in hattle smn ajter. Line
failed afler fhne generaims. Ilk
Hon fought with Musahmn chiefs.

Ko^dappoi NSyudu.

8g
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(Two sons), Pedda Kondappa
Line of eldti Jathd Nayudu
fater two ^entta^tiom*

The mond had no

(Two sons). Tachama Nuyu4.u.
The line 0/ the elder

jailid ajtti Joui gene) tf-

tiom The yomgfr
died without mui.

(Ponr sons

)

OLennappa Nayudu.
Depatid the

madam at Gandilota

and drove them out

Ditd uithmt as

did Jm two hroihers*

Kastiiri Eangappa
Na}xidu.

Oonqueted Mukanmad-
ano of GoRonda and the

cJtefs oj Kondavidu and
Vmidonda Fought for
the Ttjayanaga) sover-

eign, and defeated a con-

ftdeiation of chiefs m
J J), 1579.

Akuvili Timma Nayudu.
JDzcd without issue

1

(A son). Pedda Tachama Nayudu, A son.

Died Without issue, alias Yacha Sdrudu,
Ztved at Madimitalam irt Clnngle^ut,

Received as a gift fom Vcnlata^aU
Bdya of Vijaganagar, then at Chandra-

gi)t, tlwFmniddi cmntty. Deflated a
neiglibounng chief %n A B, 1602. Ko
recovered Fmhafagzrtj which had hem
lost.

(Five sons), Kninara Tachama Nayudu, (Two sons),

of whom nothing %& intwn. Fought a successful latth with theMaisur of whom nothing is Inown,

hing and was lexmrded Ig the Fmptror

ofDelhi,

BangSru Tachama ITayudn.
Built an agrahdtam %n AD 1639 or

1699.^ Ke was muidered hy Zu4-fagar
Khan, the Chef of Vdlore, m the reign

ofAurangzU of Delhi (1658—1707)

Sanraghna Knmara Tachama Kmnara Nayniju.

Na3rudu.

Cmftrmdas chief Ig Awmg^h in

AJ> 1695. Bamdgranted Fought
with VdhreA,D. 1700, withMaiswr
1712, and with Girtgi 1714. Did
1747.

Baugf^ Tachama KTSyudu. Pedda Tfiohama Wayudu.
Jonmd witk Navab of the €a/matie

against the JSfuam and the French,

JButU a temple at fmlatagm 1760.
Jduld 1747 to 1776.

^

^ 1579 says the writer, and on the neri? page ohromolos a snooessful Tiattlo fought "by this chief in A.B, 1683 \ * But h« «n^
goes by the oy^o year mddhftrti/* and 1 naTe no hesitatLonm placing the date 60 or 120 years later
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(AdopfttJ).

l&iindr.i y uliiiuu NdjiKltt.

AJ> 177()—IbOl. Joi/irtiiiiiiitcai

imhtl ithd ill sftoi/id bij J/atd tr. 'Jhe

Raja sid< d u tth iht Lnylish. Sanad

bff Lord Vhii in 1802

(Adiipfid).

BdBgdru Y t( h ima N3j udu.
(1802-1817).

Kumlra Yachima Nlyuilu,

(tk piiiChi RS/a),

Mr Bo&well gives a history of this family ia tho Nelhre Bntrict Manual (712—^721-), '»hich slightly

differs fioiu the above aud should bo consulted.

VIJAYANAQ.yR DYNASTY, THE—.

It is a matter for great regret that the genealogy of tho dynasties that sncce'isively ruled the
countries forniiug tho Vi3ayanagdr kingdom have been foimd so difiBeult to vrox’k out and so confusing.
But it is a fact that great couiusion exiets in the various eoutemporaiy molds as to the relationships of
the sovereigns, and a laigo niunhex of inseiiptions will Ime to be very caretully collated before absolute
oertainty ean be arrhtd at. More harm than good is dono by attempts to hannonize the lists given by
native iioets or interested inioiniants most of whom had home object in view when thoy wrote.

Tae intormatiou given below ib nlniosl entuely obtained frttm inwriplions, and as a basis to work
on Dr. Burnell’s table, given m bis South Lultnn Pahtogiiqihif (pages 64, .m) has boon taken (HiiB was
compiled mostly from the Villappakkam Plates, winch are published m Jnduni Aiifiqmiy II, 871.

On pages 125—128 above uill be found bixty-seven inscriplious noted, belonging to the older
dynasty that preceded the powerlul dynasty ioundc*d by Narasimha. Of a numbor of these I have only
had roi^h notes soni to me, bat some have been tally examined by other writeis, as well as by myself,
with the aid of my iellow-workor, Pandit Natela Sastil

.

I put forward the following iahle of the genealogy of the firat dynasty, tentatively, premising that
it may be found necesbary to alter it by tho light of other inscriptions hereafter.

Bukka,
marritd AhnffimH.

Sauj^ma,
mart led MdldmiilS,

alias SStadS.

1. HariLara I. ICampa ir Kampa
(A.D. 1336—1350).* MahXpati.

Sangoma.

2. Bukka or Bukka
KaMpati)

ahm Kfijeudra,

itmned Gauidnihlct

and KdmUM^
(A,B. 1350—1379).

Morapati or

Milrappa.
TTddhati or

Muddappa.

(JBif Srlmalsht)

3. HariUora XL
(A.D. 1379—2401),

marneiMaUMntf dauj^httr

qfMmaim.

BhiiBkaFa

BhClpati (?)
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4. DevaRayal, or 'Virapaksha.

Yua Pramjlxiideva,

mmfied Fathmlmhii and
Mnlhuiane or MnUdnMy

(AD. 1406, 1409, 1110, H12).

5, Vijaya Blnlpati, Tira Mallaima Udaiyar.

married NdHiijandiu^

(A.D. 1418).

6. Deva Haya II, or

Tiradeva.

(AD, 1422, 1424, 1426,

1427, 1429, 1430, 1431,

1436, 1437, 1438, 1445,

1447).

The earliest Vijayanagar grant I have yet seen is noted as No. 79 of the List of Copper-plate Gfrants

given above.

I

am inclined to look on it “with some suspicion, since, while professing to date from the

year A.D. 1336—the date, that is, of the first real sovereign of the dynasty—^it gives a genealogy traced

roughly downwards through a few mythological names from Chandra, Such mythological pedigrees are,

as a rule, to he found only in the later grants of a dynasty, after it has become firmly established, and
when the sovereigns have acquired sufficient power to attract to their courts a number of sycophantic

poets and poetasters.

Other inscriptions seem to be more reliable. One, of Harihara I, dated S,S. 1261 (A.D. 1339), is

peculiarly interesting, as it styles him merely MahamandaUivam ; and this is followed by inscriptions

of Bukka, his younger brother, who bears the same inferior title^ (Mr. Fleet’s Pdk^ Sanshrit and Old
Canarm Nos. 149, 160.) Harihai’a II was, in S.8. 1310 (A.D. 1388), entitled Mahd-
rdjddhirdja. An inscription of Buhka, dated A.D. 1354-5 (published by Mr. Eice) ^ gives us only the
names of Sangama and Eampa, and so does a grant published by Mr. Fleet,^ which is dated in

the same year (B.8. 1276 expired, Vijenja), Bukka’s inscription of A..D. 1366-6 (S.A. 1277 current,

Mun)miha)y noted by Mr. Fleet, ^ shows that he had then made HOsapattana in the Hoyisana country”
his capital. No. 58 of my^ List of Oopper-plate Grants {mpra^ p. 8) is a grant by Sangama son of

Eampa® in A.D. 1356-7 (S.H. 1278 current, Bunmilhi)^^ and gives the genealogy of the earlier kings.

We have yet to learn why Eampa or his son Sangama did not succeed to Harihara and how they were
ousted by Bukka. From the grants of 1365-6 and 1356-7 (6,S. 1277 current, Manmathay and S.S. 1278
current, Burmuhhi) published% Mr. Eice,** we find that the name of the commander-in-chief of Bukka’s
armies was Nadegonta Mallinatha, sou of N. Sayyana. His boast that he commanded the Turaka
army, the Sevam army, the Telumja army, the powerful Pan4iya army, and the Hoy^ana army” must
be accepted with reservation.^ In 1364 A.D. occurred thejfirst conflict between the Muhammadans and
the troops of Yijayanagar. An inscription of A.D. 1368 (S.6. 1290 current, KUaha) ® states that Bukka
lived at Ilastinavatipura, and mentions his prime minister Madhavanka, i.6., the celebrated priest of Siva,

Madhavdoharya^Vidyaranya, abbot of the monastery at Sringeri. An inscription at Porumamilla in the
Ouddapah District

^
mentions Bukka’s son Bhaskara Bhtipati as reigning or goveniing in TJdayagrri in

A»D. 1369, but this inscription requires examination, because it would seem probable that the

held XJdayagiri at that period.

The genealogy given in the inscription published by Mr. Fleet in the J.B.B.E.A.S. (XII 338, 372)
confirms that given above as far as Harihara II, in whose reign (A.D. 1379, §.S. 1301 current^

1 Pages u, 12.

* p, 234, Ko. 13X.
5 XII, pp 337, 349.
* J.B B R.A.B. XII, p. 329.
* Ik&emehe^ XX, 6 ; J.B B.II.A S. XII, 336 ; Indian Anti^aiy IV, 206 ;

note J
® Mysore Inseripnone^ p. No. 1 , p 4, No. 2.

’ Anotkor insciiption of 1278 U noticed “bv Mr. Heet in J.B.B.R.A S. XXL p. 340.
® J.B B.R.A.S, p. 340 ; Indian Antiquary lY, p. 206,
« Above, Vol. 1, 126.



VIJAYAKAHAU KrNr,SI, 2ir>

SuWmrii) it was exoruied. Thn glorification atta(*hcd to tho name o£ Sangama cninridos with that

ascrihf^d in a suhsc<iucnf grant of Narav^a to iliu then sovoreigiu stud it Wits jmtbaUy tiionmila.^ It states

that Ik' worshipped at Ihiincwaram, Iniilt a bridge over tlu‘ Kaveri^ oro^^scd it, defeatwl Im eiimy, and
captured Srirangam ; also tliai lie dof(‘a<cd the annies of <’lvra, Olmhi, Patujiya, the Tunishka, the

(Jajapnii, and nthors» Tlio sitiie grant shows that Jlarilmra I and Bukka did ind itign jtunUy, or, at

any rate, that Bukka bueiveded llarihnra ; and that the <:i}»ital w*t^ th(»n at Vijnyuutigara. lliiriluira II

gave many gitta to the great southern tt»mph‘s, Jlo also endowed some Jain temph's, as is apparent Irom
tli(* inserqdion on the dhuQuslamhha of a Jaiua shrine at Vijayaimgar (Vol. 1, 10(i ; AsHttn dhseatcJm

XX, p. 2l)), wOiieli record,s a grant hy tliat mmuurh, mentioning liis minister, Chaielni Dundanayaka,
who‘-e sou’s luime was Iriiga. The ininibter uf Iliirilnua 1 1 w-'us, as we h^aiii Iruni insc riptlons at llaiihara

and Bedur in ifaisur,^ named Miidda Band idhijai, or Dainlesa, in the A'ears A.I). 1*370 and 1082*

Another powerful ministei’, hy name (lundii Dainlidhipa, is meutiont*d' as living in the reign o£

Hariliara, Init tJie (Into is nut certain. In 1080 A.i>i llaiihara expelled the Muhammadans from (loa,

Madliavaelurya heiiig his minister (J.B B.R.A.S, IX, 227). A grant of Virupakdia, son of Haulmra
son of Bukka, (piotod hy Mr. Garstiu in his Hmfh A}*eot ^lununf {\^, 2), dated in A.D. 1383-4, gives

us the name of ** MalUdevi, daughter of Bumad(W{i,’’^a6 tluil of his nn^tlior, and KamakshT as that

of his grandmollier. An iiis< rijdion of A.I). 1390 {^.S. 1321 current, Ih^amCnUi^ notiudhy Mr. Fleet) *

state's that a minitotor iiaiii(*d Iktchanua TJdaiytir (or Vod* ya) was then in charge of tho govcimxienfc

of Goa.

l)r. Burnell gives the date 1401 as the last of the reign of llarihara, and names as his successor

hia son Bukka II (1401-1418), who marriod Tippmuha, He also gives us the elder son of Bidcka II,

‘^Dovaraja, Yiradava, or Yirahhupali,” as reigning 141ft—1434, and notes the name of his brother

Kribhnm'aja. lie states that Bevoauja niameu Badmambri and Mallamba, and was succcjcdcd by the

following sovereigns :

—

Yijaya
Prumiha Dova
MulliLujuna
Rfunachandra
Vhupaksha

( p U3 t_l4Sl) and others ?

(
? 1436—1477)

(
1481—1487)

( 1487)

... (
1188—1490)

In opposition to this table, I may point to the thirty-five dated inscriptions noted in my list ® as

between the yearn 1400 and 1487 (or 1497 P), all of which combine to show that Uarihara II was
succcedcd(P) by Beva Ikiya J in or bcf<»re the year 1400, that the latter had a son Yijaya Bhupati, who
was living in A.B. 1418, and that his son Duva Eilya II reigned from A.D* 1482 (about) till at least

tho year 1147 A.I). My iiibcriptions then give tho names of Mallikurjuna (1459), Yirupaksha (1470
and 1473), and Praudhadeva (1476). I am not certain as to the accuracy of the single inscription at

AvOr ill South Arcot/* which gives us a Narasiinha as reigning in A.I>. and prefer that it

should bo fxniher oxamined.

The inbcrij)txon at Hasan in Maisiir ’ gives tho coronation of Deva Raya as having taken place in

A.D, 1400 (8.S. 1328 enmaU year Vyaya)^ and I have seven other iiisoriptions of that reign dated 1409,

1410, and 1412 A.l>.^ Inscriptions Nos. 87, 81), and 138 of my List of Copper-plate Grants ^ give the

genealogy of Dova R'l}]a II, son of Yijaya Bhupati, son of Dova Raya I, son of Harihara II* This is

confirmed by the inscription published in the Abiafk Bemnhcsi (XX, p, 22), dat<3d in 1348 (A.D*
1426-7), in which the same genealogy is given, and in which Deva Buya II, or Vlradcva Rtya, is

expressly termed Ahhimva^^ ot the young” Deva Eaym *Ahdu-r liazzak also speaks of him as
^ exceedingly young ” in A.D. 14 44, so that he must have been a mere child at his accession,

1 XBB.nA.axn, m.
» Mmure Jmmpttom (Mr. Rice), pp. 65, 267.

» p 226.
* A.8. XIX. 340.
* Above, pp. 126-128,
« Above, VoL X, p. 205. The inscription, however, montions the year Vtlfitt, which corresponda with A.D. 1470.
’ Mr. Bice’s Mysore litsmpiwns^ p 270, Ko, 150.

® OnoddttdUU A.D, ntmtionslhati^Vcmna. son of the Band inftyalra,Kftga«ina,wa^ then Viceroy of Goa, under Vijayatisgarj

While anoth(U' at Viiayanag.vr (Amtu* It* ^emehts XX, 81) bUicH that om' Krisluu wa« nunistcr to king Deva Rayu. Kritehns came
from a family of miiiihkrs. Dhannudaragu and fciuvina, hrotlurs, vrm ministere. They hud a sibter named tiingamhs, who
iSMuried XUixnaraTOt and had fire sons, the ddobt of whom was the winislor

* Above, pp. 13, 14, ISI, 22*
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Bahlain^ in Sir H, Elliot’s History of India IV, 1 21.)^ A stone inscription, however, at Tiruvannainalai ^

seems to mention Vijaya Bhnpati as reigning in 1418* After that date till 1447 my nineteen inscrip-

tions give mo no name but that of Deva lifiya II* His minister was Naganna Dhannayaka.**

Wo now come to the second or Nara'^imlia dynasty, whose scions became more powerful than any
monarohs who had ever reigned over the south of India. Dr, Burnell fixes A.D. 1490 as tho initial

date of Narasiihha’s reign, and at present no inscription that I can he sure of appears to overthrow that

statement* I observe, however, that Bishop Caldwell, in his JUbfory of Tinnetelly (p. 48), fixes the date

of the beginning of ‘‘Narashiiha, or Vira Narasiinha’s ” reign as A.D. 1487, and I have been told of

an inscription at Conjoevei'am (which should he examined^ dated in that same year, in which Narasimha
is mentioned. Narasimha’s family name was Sdluva.^ We have yet to learn the history of his aeq[uiring

the sovereignty of Vijayanagar and ousting tho older dynasty,

IVom the grant (No* III) published by Mr. Fleet in Tol. XII of the J.B,B.E.A.8. (pp. 343
et seq,) and from others similar we learn that Krishnadeva was son of Narasa, Nrisuiiha or Narasimha,
who had a wife Tippaji. Ejishna’s mother was Nagaladevi or Nagambika., and some inscriptions

expressly state that she was not tho wife of the sovereign, but merely a favourite dancing girl. Narasa
was son of l§yara, whose queen was Bukkamma ;

Isvara was son of Timma who married Devaki.

Before going into the question of the inscriptions of the seeond dynasty, I have determined to give a

Aetoh of the period from Feri&hta’s History
;
for though this seems at variance with the endence of the

insoripiions, it is reasonable to suppose that it is trustworthy. Prom Perishta we learn that in A.D. 1489,
**
Heeniraaje ” {Seoifs MiLy 1, 210), Minister of Vijayanagar, had in that year usurped the sovereignly,

“ leaving the Eoies (JMyai,) oidy nominal power
;
that in 1493 {id,, p* 212-13), after a battle on the

Krishna against the ’Adil Shahi Muhammadans, the “ yoimg roy {mme not given) died of his wounds,
the usurping minister fleeing to Vijayanagar

;
and that Heemraajo ” then seized on the goverament of

the country. Further on (p. 228) we read that ‘‘ Heemraaje was the first usurper* He had poisoned the
** young Raja of Beejanuggttr

(
Vijayamgar), son of Sheoroy {8im Raya Pj, andmade his infant brother a

tool to his designs ; by degrees overthrowing the ancient nobility, and at length estabU&hing his own
authority over the kingdom.” This is narrated as showing the state of Vijayanagar previous to the

commencement of the reign of ’Isma^ll ^Adfll Shah of Vijayapura (Bijapur), Le,, about the year A.D.
1611, When ^Isma/’il began to assume for himself the reins ot government, Heemraaje’^ was at

Eaidhur, which fortress had been sxirrendered to Vijayanagar p. 236), In 1620 ’IsmaTl made an
impccessfol attempt to recover territory from Vijayanagar. In 1630 another expedition against

"V'ijayanag^ was undertaken, the affairs of Beejanuggur being in confusion owing to the death of

Heemraaje, who was newly succeeded by his son Eamraaje, against whom rebellions had arisen by

' *AUdtt*r BazEfik lauded at Galiout on an embassy from Samarkand in June (f) 1442, and ghos agrapHc desadption of Calicut
and Yi^ayanapjar, -with Ins ioumeya to and fiam tho lattei place. He expexieuced kind txcAtmout at the hands of the Zamoria, and
notices that all voshels wore oqu*xIly roceived in theport of C ilioiit, whereas in other ports strange ships were otten plundered. Mon
and women both wont about with theii bodies boro from the waist upwaida. Polyandiy prevailed. CaUout was not then under
^6 power of Vijayanagar, but tho Zamonn was much afraid of the power of Ms great neighbour. The ambassador joaineyed to
vmyanagar by way of Mangaloio, Hudrxbidn, and Bodnur (Bidnir), He describes tho temple at Mudabidii as being all ol brass
and the sfeituo made of gold, while he launches out xn adxndration of the soulpttires of the temples at Bidrur. He describes Vxjaya-
nagar as a magnificent city, with seven fortified walls, and, outside these, cheiaux de 60 yards broad, of lolty stones sot on
end* The palace stood in the centro with four bazaars round it, at the head of each of which was a lofty mandapam. The palace
was loftioT than all. Water flowed along the streets in cuWone troughs To the right of the palace was the ministei’s office,
cailM the very large, and with a in front Behind the king’s palace was that of the Datmh To the left
of ihe palace was tho mint, wheie “ mTdhmy pmtdhB, and famine were coined. AH the people in the streets wore golden jewels,
^hind the mint was a bassaar 300 yards long and 20 broad, fumi^ed with stono seats. Tho namo of the king was ** Beva

* He was exceedingly young, with an olive complexion, of spare body, but tall. Boforo the ambassador’s arrival, and
wiiMo ho was still at Calicut, a desperate attempt had been made on tho soverei^’s life by hi& (the king’s) brother. All the nobles
y^^jsi^fi^i-cherously assassinated, and the kmg was stabbed by his brother. But the attempt was frustrated and tho traitors slain.
Abdu-r Raazak gives a glowing account of the splendours of the MaMnaMm festival at Vijayanagar. While ho was there the
JjamU went on an expedition against Kulbarga, the king of which country, ’AWud-dtn Ahmad Shfth Bahmanl, having heaid of the
attempted murder of the Vijayanagar Baya, thought &e opportunity an admirable one for making demands on tho latter. A
number of battles took place (1443-4) and great devastation followed. Shortly after the return, the author If^ft and
Mtoned to Hormlia. He arrived at Mangalore in January 1444. (Sir H- Elliotts JS\$toiy of India IV, 96-126). Eerishta mentions
tos war (Scott’s Bdition, I, 518).

• Vol. I, p* 207, Ho. 8. The note to this inscriptionprobably needs correction.
“ Mr, Bicse’s Mysore Imeriptions, p, 39, Ho, 23.
* Salma (Telugu) »» hawk. It is possublo that Harusixhhamay have belongedto afamily of Mohamandaleimros who had attained

TO power xmder the Tadavas of Davagin. We find (Mr- Fleet’s Kamrm p. 74) in A.B. 1277*8 (S.S. 1199) a fendatoiry of
Btor^handra of Bevagiri (127X—1309 A.I).)bymme Saluva Tikkamma, MaMnvfinMohma, mhkxng asucorstaraid against

« ^kllajas as far south as Hariharain Maisfir, and receiving the titles of “ establisher of the Kadamba Mags ” and
of the noyg^ Mags,” It is noticeable, too, that fivo years earlier, Bamachandra's pmme minisler was Achyuta

the chief officials under the Vijayanagar kings being always termed Myahlao,
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“ aevpral Tin's tiiui' Miulksiil ami Rai'cluir wi'n* r«*fiikm liy ’iHiiid’j] (A/,. 2-»vl. T*at*'r on wp raad
that 111 11k> iipt'pssioii of lliralinii ’Atiil Mliilt 1 in I.IAA, “ of l?(*t»jaimg{rur look •1.0(10 foreign

troops iulu his paj . FerKIitii tiusi givoh a skotcU of lif or Vijuvuiiagar hislorv wliioh rather eonllh Is with
his former aeeount. lie htates Ihsil, al tho deiilli of “ Seoroy,” the latleiS wm, a luiuor, suk'ih ih ti, bnt,

djiug shotlly after, was stieivetled liy his ,>oungtT lirotlii'r. He too died, and, the lighttul soveieigu

boing an infant onlv three luonlUs’ ohi, Ifeoniraaje, oik* of llie niinisti r.«, hteaiue regent, “ and was ehfpr-
“ fully oh('ye<lhy all the nohiUky and vassals of Ihe Ivingdoju for forty yearn

;
though, on the airital of tho

“young king nt the ago of nuinhood, lio liad poi^aied him and put an infant of Ids tiiinily on tho lliione,

“ in order to ha\o a, pretence for k('e])ing the legenej in liis own hands, T leisiuuaje, at his death, was
“fcueeeeded in olliee by his son liaiuruaji', who, h:i%ing uianied a daughter of the son of SseoroA,l)y that
“ alliance greatly added to his dignity and ]iowei: ” (ul

,

p, 202). Designing to niia* hiniM'lf to the throne

by the total oitirpaiitui of the legitimate line, Kama Ktja found hinistdf opposed by a number of the

nobles, and therefore ho “ plaeed on the throne an in fiint of the female line, and etnnmilted hie person to

“the rare of his uiiele, Jloje Tennul Koy, wlio was not without a cast of iusauilA’ in his mind, and from
“whose weakness he apprehended no danger ot (‘yiu[>etition” («/., p. 203). Kama iiaja, after fi\e or ids

years, rid hbuw'lf by tteaelierous means of the nobloB nho opposed him, and then leduoed several rajas

in Malabar. Being absent on an e.vpe<liliou against a raja who lived to the south of the capital, a
slave in whom Ikima Iiaja trusted soLaKl tho oppoitiuiily of liberating the young moiinreh, “ and liaving

“ piwxired Hojo Termnl Jioy to embrace Ids ini eicst, assumed the otiiep of niinislorand began t<i lety
“ troops. Siweral ti'ibnlary roies, s\bo were disgusted with liamiaaje, flewnith speed to Beejaimggur to
“ obey theii- lawful king j and in a shoit time tliiity Ihonsand Iioise and % ast hosts of foot woxo assembled

“under his standaid at the citA*’ (aA, p. Ti.ima liija at onee relnriud, hut iiiiding resistance

hopeless, retired to his osvn estates. The young llaja had not long to live in pe,w, for he W’as soon

strangled hj' “ Hoje Tennul,” who then seiml the throne. His government proving oppiesdve and
distasteful to thi* nobles, they invited K ima 1\ ija to retimi and lake upon hiinwdf' tho mliuinistration of

aflaita («/., 2fi f). The king, stiiekeu with temw, made ovoifures to [lirahhn ’Adil Hh.ih for assistame,

promising to become tiibutury to Vijayapura (Dijapiu'}. The Muhammadans aeoonlinglA' look the field

and marched into Vijayaiiagai* in A.D. MOd, vvhi'rnipou liama Ibija and his allies 'subndtled, and
entreated that the Muhammadans might he s**nt out of the capital. The king oceonlinglA' <lisuii.«sGd his

allies, but no sooner had thej' erosw'd the lu’isluil than K.ima R ija marolied on the ‘caxiital. Tho king
in despair destroj'ed all that he could of the roA'al proijorty and then kiljed himself. R ima Ka jii now
“became lioy of* Beejunuggiu* without a riv’al” {uL 2()0'. Ibiuhim ’Adil at oueo despatelicd an aimy
against Adoni, “w’hieh was on the point of surrender when Negtadei’oo (Veukatiidii), the jsnmger
“ bmther of Eamraajc, mui’chcMl from Becjauuggnr with a groat army to reliovo it.” A Rattle ensued,

and in the end a peaoo was coindaded (uL, 200). In 1-lKJ the iafnees of the Muliammadan Htatos ot the

Dakhan. quarrelled amongst theiiwlvcs, and Bijapur was simnltaneously attacked by several armies,

one of which was that ol “Ncgtadeive,” Insdherof fimua Raja. I’oace was spetHldv coucludod with

"Vijaynnagar, and tho Hindu aiiuj* retired (a/., 271). In tool an agreement was made between Jiama
Raja and tho Niiim Shihi Mu'-alm.ms, which rmilted in Miitikal and Riiiehur being caitlmcd fiwra

Ibrahim ’Adil. Six j^ears later R.ima Uaja was ealltsl to the as'.islance of Ibrahim and sent bin

brother Vehkaladri with a largo arniy_to aid tiim, Vciikat uln was successful (A?., 281 ). Ihiubna died

in 1357 and was sneoeeded bj’ ’All ’Adil, one of w’lmse first actions was to atfeot a wwro friemDhip for,

and interest in, Rama Raja, who had just hvst a sou (»/ ,
289) In 1358 these two monarelis, now

allied, fought against tlie armies of Husain Nigam Hhlh, in w'liieh expedition the Mnhammadau
historian accuses the Hindu soldiers of being guilty of grt>ss liarbarities and exces,sos 291). lUima
Raja then insulted the Musalman sovereigns by his arrogance and haughtiness, and the result was the

grand Muhammadan league which overthrew utterlA' the iMjwrcr of Vijayona^ir. In 1564 the four

prinuQS met on tho plains of Bijapnr and maichwl to Talikot a on tho Krislui,t. Rama R.ija sent his

“ youngest hrother Eeltamruaje’’ to block the ivassagc.s of the river, whUe he himself, preceded by m
army under his brother Teukatadri, marehed to the attack of tlie allies. Ferishta gives a grajihio

description of the battle {iiK, ji. 293—298). Tlie Hindus were utterly di'foated, li.ima Raj-i w'as cap-

iured by the soldiers of Niram Shuh, who promptly decapitated him ; and the Muhammadans, entering

Vijayanagar in triumph, “razed tho ehiet buiJdmgs, and committed all manner of exc(>N9.” “The
“ laaje of Beejaauggur wnca this liattle has never recovereil its ancient splendour, and the city itself

b^s been so vlostroj'ed that it is now lotaHj’ in ruins and uninliaUted, ” in A,!), 1398—lUOC, the

period of the composition of Ferishta’s History).

Leaving B’erishta, wo wiR now revert to the insoriptioual evidence as to the chief kings of the
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Narasiitilia dynasty do^m to the destruciion of the kingdom. A numhex of inscriptions combine to give

tko follovring genealogy ;

—

Timma,

mairied DevaB,

IfrVfira,*

married Bukkamma.

1

Nai’asa,

Narasa AvanipJla, Norasuiiha, or

NriBuiiha. (A.D. ?—1509).

Married TippSfidevt, and NdgaUdm, or

NagamUM ( ? « dancing gitl).

{Bg TtppSfidesi)* {ByMagaUdem)
Ylra Narasiralia «/• Vlra KrislinadeTa Eaya or “VIra Nara-

Nrisiiiihendra (A..D. 1509). mriilid KrislmadeTa MahSiSya,”
(1509—1630),

Married Ohnmdcvl and TirumaUdedi.

One of these was daughter of the King of
Orissa.

(Bg ChinnadevT). {By TinmaMdetn),

A daughder—marrUd Tirumola ESya. TirumalMmM {f)—married
“
AJiya ” ESma ESya.

An inscription, noted as No. 107 of my List of Copper-plate Grants (sttpra, p. 16), states that Krishna's

successor, Aohyuta, -was younger brother of Krisknia, while that noted similarly as No. 207 (id., p. 80)

gives Ibis relationship still more dearly and minutel;^. It relates that^Kj.’ishna's father, Narasa, besides

his wifo, Tippiijidevi, and Nigala,, the mother of Krishna, had a wife Obathbika, and that to each of the

ladies was bom a son, Aohyuta being son of Obambika. On the other hand, the two inscriptions noted

as Noa. 25 and 26 of the same list (id., pp, 4, 5), both from the same place, PQn4i in North Arcot, state

that AchyAta, or Achyutondra, was iou oi Krishnadeva. Aohyuta reigned from A.D. 1530—1542.

The relationship of Aohyuta’s successor, Sadadva, who succeeded as an infant in 1612 and was kept

entirely under the control of his ministers, is equally doubtful with that of Aohyuta. An inscription

of A.D. 1532 at Oonjeeveram (Fol. I, p. 182, Mo. 115) mentions that Aohyuta had a wife named
Varad-tdevl, and a son Venkatiim, while a copper-plate grant from the banka of the J&ishn3. (Jfo. 81 of

mg M tthore, p. 12) mentions the name of Ach3ruta’s son as Tehkatadeva, and states that he reigned a

short time and died deeply regretted, being succeeded hy a relative named SadeLdva, who was son of

Eaugariya and his wife Timmambi. But the inscription at Hassan, of which Mr. Rice gives a

trandation in his Mysore Inaoriptms (p. 228, No. 129) states (as far as I gather) that Sadadva was son of

Aohyuta.

No doubt the further study of inscriptiona will make these matters all more dear. At present it is

useless to theorize.

One thing, however, must be notioed. Whether it arises from oral tradition, or from the number of

inscriptions and grants made to temples in his reign, it is a fact that the name of Krishnadeva Raya is

held by all natives of the peninsula to this day as that of one of the ^eatest monarohs that ever ruled

the country ; whereas Muhammadan writers absolutely ignore him and his successors, and declare that

the mimsters usiirped the entire sovereignty, keeping the Rayas in absolute subjection. This apparmit

discrepancy needs solution. One fact only I am able to assert posirively —^if the ministers were so

powerful, as stated by the MusahnAn historians, at least in all inscriptions that I have met with their

sovereigns were recognized as paramount and the names of Rama Rajsk RangarAla and the others never

appear as those of supreme rulers.

^ Called Bukba Iw &e £ibI< of the tvo i&stsiptiioBB under noidco. Fexishta states that Ifivaia 'oaa B&ja of Knmool (AtiaM
,
JtewarahssXX, 10).

* This pxinoe aetally oame to the thioito and was rocoeeded Tty KrishiiiadeTa Saya, according to an insmiptlott puldished Tiy

IJp l^ce Imenipttm, p. 2i2, No. 135).
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KrislmadoNu wnh ox'avsiiod hi AJ). I5(i9.» Ho (»\h‘nflorl tlio POn<(uo^ts nf tli*^ Vij u family
eaiibidortihly. 3 Jo is wiid in liavo fiisf sottloil ilio l>nfida o^iuntry aljotit OfMiiox^ouuu, and tlioii to ha\u
ornsUiMl a rofr.Mtor> raja in tin' Mttisur rountr\ , tin* (hinsja llijja ni Unimiilnr. In tin \\ ir tiixaind tin*

lattor Iviishria Haya i'aptiiml tlio hiwiif' loii of Si\ a** inuulrani and tho <ity of Hniaiij^ }|iat*ana

(Sorin^iapal.mi\ aflor wldrli all JluiMir sulnnitltMl to liim.^ Jii A.l). loP] ho isnujir lod tin* J(aln“^s

and <loiM*inh‘n(ios of Vdiiyii^iri in Nidloro, and hitniglii llu'n<*o an imajio of Knshnist^ h ^^^linhlu* M‘f

up at Vijayaua^ar and cmlowodJ In A.lh lold lio t*om|uorod ilio Kill iurt of Kond.iNidti south ol the
Kiislui.i horn a riiloiMvln^ tlioii In'ld ])t)NM'sMoud Tituiaa Ara^u hoin^ tlio lal i on nilanding

tho \i( tuiious aimy. l\v this eonf]m dj ^^llkh lnllo^\«Hl1 luMMjjtuvo o) foitro«-M ^ tuithor t »utU, iho mIioIo

country alonsr HummsI roast of tho j^fuiinsula was x^odurrd to siLbjootion. hi t ho Mlowhnjf ;\iMr (A.J).

Idid) h«‘ doioatod a kostih* army tiorih of tho J\iyni.i> In Kiislma(lo\a c*udo\\«‘d tho ^reat

stutuo of Namsmthu wliioli forms so proiuinout a foutiire of the rooh-ont romains at Vijayanug’ar, and
whieh was carved by a l^raliman, or at his t*x])ousc'.'

Tho roign of Acliyula to have Ikhui as roniarkaJdo for tho nuniher of j^fts to I'r.ihiiians and
endownionta of toniplos as \vas that of his pmle(‘cshor Kiishna. lie finally rodu<‘cd tho TiunG\eily

country iu AJ>. l5oi-o."*

From tho iiiseriptiuns exaniiuetl by nn\ or of wliii'K information has hoou sent to mo, I gather the

following names as those of ceitain of the great miuiblers and chiefs during the reigiia ot ICri'^liria,

Achyutu, and (Sadasiva

Names. D ttes. Uefen no

Saluva Timmara^u * . • A.D. 351S ... See above, Vol. I, p. 48, Inserlptiua at*

IK^\ ,jda. Sir

•e

7^3[^o« •«* Do. Do, do. p. 82. Bap.j11a,

Saluva Timmayya Do. Do, do, p. 75. TCiLini. a

3l)o Do. Do. do. p. 82. Bapallii.
71

Saluva Tinmiarasa Ayyangilr Do. Do, do. p. 70. KofuLiLivuru, w

Timma Rlja, son of Ohikka Tinumyynr A.D. 1520 ... Do. do. p. 107. Vijaj'anugar.

dova Maha Arasm

Balaka Raja CLiiraa TirmnalayyadoTa. Do. Do. do. p, 118. Maninayauipallc,

Aniiniapur,

Ruma Bliallu, first Governor of

XJdayagm, and

Veiikatadri, Ms snliordinate
j

A.D. 1586 ... 1 Do. do. p. 130, 140. iHlyakonda,
NoUore.

The son of Salaka Bajondra and
Tippamhika.

Ohinna Timmayyadeva, son of Eama
Rsja.

In reign of

Aehyuta.

A.D. 1546 &
1548.

Do. Vol. II, p. 4. l!.P. No. *15,

r Do. Vol. I, p, 125. Ni^njiiwi,

3 C'uildapah, and

f Do. do. p. 120. Pennako^i<J.a,

Aliya Rama Ra-jayyadova A.D. 1647 ... Do. do. p. 138. Podile, Nelloro.

Bsma Ba.ja Tmkata.drideva Do. ... Do, do. p, 05.Guutantila,KnmooL

^ Inaoiiplion at Tijayanagar Yol. T, p, 107 ; Xil, 343; Iu<i, V, 73).

* Sir. itt thi’ fkkm p. 45. Tho account is taken from tho auanxury of a manuhciijit jjhen in tliL<>

Madras JnurnaJy XIV (1), 39.

’ 107), Inscription at Tijayanagiir, Iol3.
‘ lnKxiption«it3!i»U*4rAigin VoL T, p. 75).
® Peoaho^o, p. 187, undoi tho “ JRtDin Chuxs cl KoNDAvTnir.’'
• In^^ciiplum at Mcduiu, Kistna Dlstxii t, {supru^ p. 51).
^ Insonintioxi at Vijuy^najj^r Vo!- 1, p. 107).

» Zascffiptiouh at Oonjeovema (voL I, p, 131, No. 30, and p. 182, No* 1 11^)*

3<r
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Karnes. Dates. Boferences.

Rama Erija Vitthaladeva A.D. 1647 to

1556.

See above, Vol. I, p. 292. Madura,

Timma Eija, son of Timmayyadeva ...

B5.ma R.ija

A.D. 1651 ...

)

Do. do. p. 129, Yerragudipa^u,

Cuddapah.

RAmadeva

Tiromaladeva

^A.D. 1552... Do. do. p. 62, Tahge^a, Kistua.

Tirumahiyyadeva, son of Eanga Baja,

son of Ara Vijaya Rama Eaja.

A.D. 1555 ... Do. do. p. 130, Vantimitta,

Cuddapah.

Tirumala, son of Banga Eaja A.D. 1556 ... Do. do. p, 107, Vijayanagar.

Rima Eaja, son of Tirumaladeva A.D. 1566 .. Do. do. p. 120, Pennakond.a.

Papa Timmayya, son of Rama Eaja
Timma Eaja.

j

Cfrant yivm in

mgti of Sadd-

iica.

Do. do. p. 124, BoEavaraffi,

Cuddapah.

It lias already been mentioned * bow, after repeated straggles, the whole strength of the Huhamma-
dan biiigdonis of tho Dahhan combined against Vijayanagar, and, in the battle of Talikota, crushed for

ever its widely-extended power, reducing the mombers of the ruling house to thepoation of mere zemin-

dars. Ill spite of the entire loss of power, however, the feeling of the Hindu population of the south seems

to have been always loyal to their old rulars, for, even as late as the year 1793, 1 have seen copper-plate

documents wMoh acknowledge the representatives of the family as ijaramount sovereigns.

Inscriptions at AhoHlam ® show that there at least the pthority of Sadaiiva was recognized up to

the year 1568, three years later than the fatal battle which ruined his family. But at the same time (i.e.,

in 1567) we find Tiromaladeva, the second of the three usuiping brothers who had kept SadiiSiva captive—^Ihe elder brother, Rslmadeva, having been captured and killed at Talikota—giving a grant in his own
name.* Other grants of this Tiramala’s in 1567, 1568, 1572, 1673, 1577,^ are to be found amongst the

insoriptions noted in Volume I. He retired to Pennakonda in A.D. 1567.* The inscription at Penna-
konda in 1677 notes the name of his minister as Chinnappa Hayudu

With Sadosiva expired, or sank into obscurity, the old line of Narasiinha, and the family of the

usurping ministers were recognized both by Hindus and Muhammadans as rightful sovereigns. Several

inscriptions appear to recognize Eama Eaya as the founder of this dynasty, as they affix his name
{mOiv LiiJuorum) to that of the reigning sovereign or scion of the house specially requiring notice. We
may therefore eaU the three Vijayanagar dynasties by the names of (1) the Dynasty of Harihara, (2) the

Dynasty of Narasiifiha, (3) the Dynasty of Hama Eaja. We are now concerned with the latter.

It has been stated above that the Muhammadan historians believe Eoma Baja and Ms brotners to

have heeu sons of “ Heem” Eaja; Dr.jBumell * oaUsthem sons of “ Virappa hlayak”
; an insesription

at DevanhMH in Maisllr^ styles him “ Sri Eahga.” Eama Baya married the younger of Krishnadeva
Eaya’s daughters, and was therefore called “ Aliya ” Eama Raja, aliya meaning son-in-law. Dr. Opport®
points out that in the “ Local Becords,” Vol. XLYII, p. 65, his wife’s name is mentioned as
“ Timmalamba.” He was killed at TaHkota.

1 Sea al)ovo, p. 217.
« A1)oy©, VoL I, p. lOX.

® Above, Vol. I, p. 132, Kandolctora, Cuddapah Du,t®iet.

At KbaSrwwala, and Cauntafcipta Kumool District, and at Oonjeeveram. (See Vol I, pp. n9«9S, 181,

102, 119).

^ According to Purchas II, p, 1705. (Bumed’s JSintth-Jndian JMfsoffraph^f p. 56, a.)
® South ludmji p. 6S, n.
’ Hjcq’s ImariptionSf p. 252, ISTo. UO.
® Madras Journal for 1881* p. 269, n*



YLUYAXArtATl KIXfJ.S. 2r»i

From of Proict^ml PotifinU Hu/its fhfd oecurml Ui tfn Carm^n^ ftvm the fit -

mMhn of thr Anvmti llimia (iormimad io loiH Hi! fit Jfftujuf Uonnhiuttf um f,t 1(187’^ *

wo gatbor feoim* MilutihlH nifornintion; }»ui ii iiuist Ihj 4*onlV‘-‘-04l iliJit all 1*^, at Miiguliirly

tho diffomit lisiw varying in must iiiijxn'tant [>arti<*iilar^. Frtm the inwiptiuns \\liif li J linve

oxamhied, or of wliieh 1 have rei'eivnd infurination ol' tl»Mlut<*s gheu are n^liablet il wunhln'^'m that

Rama'’« broil ler Tirnmiila, niid the latieFs mui, An Ihuigj^ mlod from ir>b# till A.D. hi»So, < 11* furlwt'Uty
years aftor tlip battle of Talihdiu, The inst‘ri]>tioi)s tiihnliited above (p. 1o7) gin* Tirumak in lAtiif,

Raiigair>r2, Tirumala J57iblhiiiga 1574, Timmula 17)77, and then Ibuigu 1.578- 17i^7j. ‘•‘Tradi-

tional liW ” published by Kaveusbaw {Asirtiw XX, 1) and ivjxsattd in Mr KeKair- BtHurff
JZ/nn/r//, gives UR Tirumala (15(5 1— Ranga (157:2— luHdb ami llie list i{ibuhitf‘d by lhi\enduiw
fr<)m inseriptums gives Tiiumala (KhtiO—1571} and Riaiga^l7>74— 17)811. lu this hum ilniiUv we ean
onlybosiu’e that Tirumala bt‘eame bead of the family after Tulik7jia, tluii ho ren»o\ed tlio seat of
govermneiit toj h^nnakonda aft(‘r the sack of tlio eaidtal, and that ho -v^as succeeded at Veiiuakomja by
his eldest son SriRanga L

Some writers have' defiuitoly fixed tlie aeee^sioii of An llahga ai tlio year A.D. 1574. AVeloarn a
little nior(‘, however, from other soui’oos. After the battle wlnclidet*idtdtbe tato of the Hindu monurohy,
the allies marched far as Vijayanagar and Aneguiuli. They plundeied the capital, eommitting all

sorts of exces^, and only retired on re(*eiving the i*(*ssiun of all th<^ lands north of tin* Tungubba<lr7i which
had been <'aptiu'cd by Iho Hindus. The acknowledged head of tiie family was tlieu Vetikula, liunia
Rajahs youngobt brother, Timma being for the time ousted. This state of things did not, how'ever, Iasi

for very long.- Almost immediutoly after iho 3 lakhrini allies had broken up their joint < amp at Raichtir,

where they fixed their rendezvous after their vief orimus campaign, Husnin Nissani Khali of Almiadiingar
died, and was sui’coedeil by a minor. Tin's e\ent encouraged 'All Adil Sluih of llijapm* to utteiuyt

largely to add to his dominions. Timma Raja applied to him for aid in order that lie iiiight regain
his po^iiion .as chief of the family—a position wlmdi Wnkuta had usurpetl—and ’Ah Adil mo\ed witli

an army to Anr^gimdi ostensibly to his aid, but in reality Avith ilu» \dew of adding, first Aiiegumli, and
aftorwardb Vijayanagar itself, to his own domiiuons. This design was frustrated by Venkata culling

on the other iJaklumi sovevoigntiea to aid him to maintain his position, and *Ali Adil 'was farced by iV.ir

of his rivals to relre<it back froni Anegundi.
In 1577 the Hiiluiuiinadana advanced agaiast PtniuakoiiJa, v/hiAi wa& so bravtdy defended by

Jagadova Raya, son-in-law' of Ari 3 Inuga, that the invadtas were defeated and diiveu back, JagadCwa
•was rewarded by largi* grants of land added to thu torritorios of the province (paits of Maisur and
Salem) that he govcnied. His governorship was then -widely extended.

An Itafiga Avtis succeeded in A.I), 1585 by his brother, Vohkata])ati, who removed the weat of govern-

ment to Chaudingiri. Vehkatapati ruled with some <legree of maguifleenee at Chandragiri and Vellore,

having his territorials governed by viceroys. Mackenzie givx^s the names of some of the primipal viceroy

^

and their pro-vincos about the year A,D. 1597. They seem to liar-e been

—

Kribhna]}pa Nuyakka at Jifiji ((lingee),

at Tanjore.Nayakta
Kumara Krishnappa Nayakka
Jugadeva liay

a

Tirumala Iii5ya

at Madina,
at Ohciuiapattana.

at Krli’iiugapattana.

at l^eimakonda.

About the year 1593 or 1595 he seems to have roused liimself to make an elloil; for the recovoiy of

at least part of his patrimony from the Musulmans* “ Taking advantage of the attention of tlie (jul-

‘‘ bonda Government being taken up by the invasion of Almuwluagar by the Mogul forces under Priu(*e

‘‘ Miirad, son of Akbar, lie approached"the limits of Guntur with a view of rtwvering that province
\
but

“speedily rotroated on finding the Golkoigda officers woro disposed to receive him in force, and apologized,
“ alleging that his movement W'lis from motives of religion” to visit and perform ablutions “ at the great

‘‘tank at Oumniam.” In 1599 Venkalai)ati was at war with Ihe Nuyakka of Madura, his vassal,'* The
European missionaries were well received by the soveroign at Chandragiri, and he encuuratred tlio tradt»

of the Bast India Company, The Dutch were then establi>hed at Pulicai, W'hero they had rwently built

a fort. Ha died in A. L>. 1014, Floris, the travallar, hoard of his death while ai Masidipatam, on t)ett)bt-r

» J.A.S3.B, XIT (I8 U), p. m. ^ xa (184 1), p. m.
® Pimenfca's accoiiat. lie ** visitor ’’ of the J»*suitrt. “ ?ur<htw (Vol. II, pp. 1741—1750) givta un ttbrhlgnw at of 11 ,

fut aiao docb J.irric Thebnurub,*’ X, pp. 026—600)7* BumcH’b Sintth^Mmn J^ala^graphif^ p. 63, n.
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26ili of tliat year. He states that thio king's throe wives burned themselves on his funeral pyre. One
of them was Obiama,* Queen of Paleakato/^ oi Pulioat.

His death was followed by great confusion and disturbance. The various viceroys throughout the

south of India began to assume an independent attitude and emancipate themselves liom their position

of vassaldom. The goveinmont of the Vijayanagar territoiies abo\Q the ghats was virtually destroyed

by the capture of Biirahgapattana (Beiingapatam) in 1009 A.D, by Kaja Udaiyar of Maisur from Tiru-

mala Raja, the aged vioeioy, who retired and died at Talkad. And all over the country the Polegars

began to acquire more and more powei.

The following gonealogioal table exhibits the relationship of the kings of the Rama Raja dynasty
down to Vehkatapati

Married Balldlild}

Eama Raja,'

m ai / led Zakldmlild.

Called elsewhere^ BukkaRaja, his queen*

s

name being given as Mallambika.

Ranga or

Sr! Ranga Rama Wripatih,’

Matried TnumuUAm or TimmalamhJcd.
JBje loas minister to the sovereign^

Rama Raja.
Govei ned the hxngdonm reign

of JSmldKira, Mar? udKnihna^
devaRdga*8 younget daughter

TmnnaUmld. Was hlUd at

TaUotaA.JD. 1564.

Krishna R3ja>
Aiqmred Anegmdifor Atw-
selfj but died mthoi^t issue.

Tirumala Raja/ka

Timma or

Tiruinala,

(1564—1674 ?).

Ma/ried (1) Vengaldmbd^ (2)
BMghaiamM, (3) FeddvamdmM^

(4) Kri^hmdmhd* Me remofoed

the seat ofgovmiment to Fema^
honda m A.D. 1567.

Tenkata or Tenkatsdri,

Ranga I

or Sri Ranga, alias

Visakhi^
(A.B. 1574 F—1585),

Mamed
(1) Ttrumalddm
and (2) Matdnibd.

A daughter,

Tirumaladeva
or Srideva.

** Rbignidfor a

short timoF^

I

Venkatapati,

(1585—1614).
Bemoved the seat of gomm-
mmt from Fenmlonda to

Chandragvii. Married three

iciveSj one ofwhom was ^^Ohia^

Queen ofPulicatf* aecord-

ing to Floris. Died without

issue.

married lagadevn Raya.

My information regarding iuseriptions gives me the following list, the dates being those of the

inscription of sovereigns (so-called) who succeeded Venkatapati.
A*H.

1619
1620—1622

SrI Bai^a II
Eaxna
Sri Eojoga H (?)

Venkaiappa
Eama
Venkalapati
Sri Bang® ECI . 1648 -

1623
1623
1629
1636
-1665

» Inseiiptioii at DeronliaJU ; Biaa'a Mya>rt Imenptmr, p. 262, No. 140. Tho genealogy is parHaHy oonflmed bymy copper-

pinto insoription No. 12 {maim, pp. 2, 8).

* See above, pp. 2, 8, oopper-plate inscription No. 12.

. I go by insoriptioDs. MubammdanltistoriaziBeBllBaiiia's latboc “S^raaje,” as given in Scott’s Nenabta. Bamdl etyles

him Tliappa Nayak,
* .anoo^ng to infomalto supplied to ms by the present Baja of Anogundi.
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This seems to accord well wiik the Tradif Imial Lisf ” as puhlirfif d hy lhivf*n‘'haw '(ftc ^

XX, 1) so far as the order <»f names is eoncenjcd, except that my iiiHriftumnl IKt u Sn
ItaugaandRama atthe heginning; hut all my btone inbcriptinus inquire cxamimitinu- ^ri Kanga,
however, certainly hogan to reign before the your Ib^h), fur it was he that ga\i tlit the(it> <4

Marlras to the English in that year.

Mr, Ravenshaw^s list runs—

We then have

—

Sn Ranga IV
Venkatapati
Rn Ranga
Venkata
Sri llauga
Mahidova
Sri Ranga
Venkata
Rama
Vchkalapati

(?) ..

Venkatapati

»Sri Ranga TL

Kiimadeva
Yenkatapati,
Hri Ranga III.

A I),

1665—1 d7H
lH78-.]r»80

1602
1706
1716
1721
1720
1732
1739 (?)

17U
(?)

1791—1793

In a letter to Uovemment, dated 12th Jidy 1801, Mnnro gave an account of the Aneginuli E ij so

far as he had been able to gather it. lie states that tho then Raja was a desc’endont oi the Yijayanagar
family by the female line, his nneeslors liaving oblained the territories of Anegundi, part of 11 trjhinahalU,

and part of CHtaldmgam in jaghir from tho Muhammadan Go\ermnents. Early in the eighteenth

century they paid a tribute of Rs. 20,000 to the Mogul Emperor. In A.l). 1749 the jaglur tdl under
the ifahrattas and paid tributo to them tiU. 1775, when it was reduced by Ilaidir ^Vli, vlio fixed the

tiibuto at Rs. 10,000 and tho obligation of fiumishing a force of 1,000 fool and 100 horte. In 1786
Tipfi completely subveited the jaghir. The Raja fled to the Niziim's dominion'^, uhcie he icmaiuc<l a
lugitivo till 1791, "when he tried to regain his jughir during the war. In 1799 he sei/tMl Anegundi on
Tipu’a fall, and refused to submit to the English. Thishe was compelled to do, and the estate v as handed
over to the Nizam, when the Raja was made a pensioner, Ilis name was Tirumalu Rlja. He died in 1 824,

From him the present Raja of Anegundi is deaocnde<l, as shown by the following pedigree :

—

Tirumala Raja.
Ptnsmml hy ih
Gomnmipt iti A J}* IbOl,

DiiA I«24.

A son

;

(jiiii he/cro hufaihtr).

(A daughter).

Tirumoladeva.
Married lalshmdevamma.

Died 1806.

I

Venkata l^ma Rttya,

married SrlDahyamma^
Died 1871,

I

Tira Yenkatapati R3ja,

{dud mmarrudj 1831),

Lakshmldevamma,
marrud Narashiaha Raja.

Kribhnadex^a Rflya,

wartud{\)

(2) IJ^amwa^ Died m
1872.

{daughter) Narariihlia RSja.

Venkamma. Bom 1870 , ike

present ehuj*

A iaa^hier. A daughter.

Zt
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VIJATAPUEA, OE BUAPUE, ’iDIL SHlHI DYNASTY OF--.

(See Dakhast, Mu^fflmmadaa Kings of the—.)

•WAEAPTG-AL, SOVBEEIGNS OF—

(See Ga^tapatis of Opangal.)

"WESTERN OHALUKYAS.

(/Sfe Chalthctas.)

YlDAVAS OF DEYAGIEI.

(See Mr. Meet’s J)y,msties of^ the Kamme Distriets, pp. 71-78, form aoooimt of this famUy. From

it
the southern p^s of ^eir dominions feU into the tends of the

-a -1 -noiiaiL nr Yidavas of Dvirasamudra, -while the north«n were appropriated by another family

BsTagaM-Daulateba^^^ Th. d.noe of lleirtaM.

golden garii^. The following is the genealogy of the dynasty

SiiLgliana I.

Maiugi.

BMQaxaa
(A.D. 1187 to 1191).

Jaitagi I,

Jaitrasimte, or JaitrapSla,

(A.D. 1191—1209.)

I

Singtena II,

SiifaJia/Sidihala, Simhana, or Tribhuvanamalla,

(A.D. 1209—1247.)

I

Jaitagi 11.

Eriski^a,

Kanhara, Kanbara, Kand-

hara, or Eandhsra, (A.D.

1247—1260).

Bamachandra, or

Eamadeva,
rA.D. 1271—1309).

__J

Matedeva
alia» TJragasSivabteuma,

(A.D. 1260—1271).

Araana.

!'

BMma.
marriei to HaripSla

^aihkara,

(A.D. 1309—1312).

piAgbonn. J is stated in an ins^ption to have subdued the “ King of the Karnataka,” whom Mr.

toarf.ri.Aty tt. HoyWaktag B.Usf.

to h»ve

King of TrikaJihga” and seized his kii^dom. WThelher this m true car not remams to be proved.
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king of Trikalinga*^ mnld, apparmtly,^ bo tlxo Ghola sovmngui, or Ills vieoroy in \m nnrthom pa'.Fo^-

rions. Kulottunga II appears to have reignod over the Ciola rmmtry till after the year A. IK 1158;
and I bave received copies of inscriptions abont the Krislmvt and GotUvari rivers vvhuli wfnild ajivi- us
a Ohola prince named Hajendra reigimig lilltif least 1114 ; after whu'h wo lioar nothing of any S'OVtTcigu

till the Ghinapatis of Omxigiil appear on the sec'uo, the country being appaientiy in tin* liitiuls oi a
number of petty chiefs* It is iherofore not at all improbable that tho C'lioJa Mjvoreigu or vitcioy irf

Telmgana was conquered byayrida\a hovercigu betvvum tho yuus lllil ami J tins

date of Jaitugi^fl reign.

It is in the reign of Singhana II, vw., in ibo year A T). 1210-11, tluif Dev jciri is flT^^ im nlimiMl
as the capital. IIo claims to have conquered iho ** King of Teluiiga (IVlingma}, the Ivalathiui king,

and the Andhra king* Thirty-oight inscriptions of his roign are extant, which iwve that the kingdom
had extended in feize.

Singhana II was snoeeedod by his grandson Krishna, whose viceioy {Mf?alprnf^lmna) in the southern
provinees was the f*ou of a general who ib declared to have conquere<l tht» JRaitas, tlio Kadainbas of the
feonkara, the P<indv'a who bhone at Gutii/^ (P) and the Tloybula king, and to have bet up pillars of

victory near tho Iviv^^eri.

Alahadeva was possibly a usurper. Ilis son Amana seems to have been forcibly ousted by Illma-
chandra, who baci^eedetl in A*D. 1271.

JEiiher Ramachandra or one of liis vassals prosecuted a war again '•t the Iloyiak'^ which seeius to

have been Mieet ^^sful. Rlmachandra^s sway extemled over all the dominions, in the* central and boutlu*ni

i

varts of the liombay ricbideney, of tho dynasties that preceded his.^' In A.D. 1294 ^ he was attackeil

>y a predatory band of Muhammadan horsemen under 'Ala-ud-dln Khilji, mphew of Jal il-ud*din,-—

their firbt inroad into the Bakhan,—was defeited and <hi\en into Ids foit, the town being pillaged by
the xuaraudeis. llaiuucliamlra bought olt the invaders ami tondiided a pe<ice, but incanwlnlo bib sou
Saakara advaneo<l with a largo many to the capital, lathe battb^ whi<*h enstu'd the Muharnmndans
were ultimately victorious, and tho Hindu sovereign had to niato furihor concobsionb before tho invader^j

would retire.

In l‘J0G A.I). Ramachandra having refused tribute, *Ala-utbdin, wdio, by the inimhr of his unele,

was now on the throne of Delhi, sent one of his eunuchs, Malik Kafur, with i00,000 horse, to subdue tlit*

Dakhan. Devagiri was defencelcbs against this host, and Ramachandra submitted and w'as bent to Delhi,
whore he w^as received honorably and liberally, He was restored, and continued to pay tribute tililiis

death. In 1309 ho hospitably ontortained Malik Kafur on his march against Orahgal.

In 1310 A.D. Bialik Kaiur again marched south, tliisthuo againbt the Ho^salus, and returned to

Delhi. Sankara, then sovereign of Devagiri, refused tribute, and in 1312 Malik Kafur again marehed
into the Daklian, seized Sankara and pul mnx to death. lie ravaged tho Dakhaa, and took up his rewdoni o

at Devagm. Being sunmxoned soon after to Delhi, Eamachaudra’s son-in-law, Ilaripala, stirred up tho
Dukhan to arms, expelled a number of the Muliammadau garrisons, and assertod liis i^ower over the
former territoxies of Devagiri.

In 1318 Mubarak, then on the throne of Delhi, marched in person against Haripala, who w^as cap-
tured, flayed aliv^e, and decapitated, and his head set up over the gate of his own city.

Thus ended the Yadava dynasty.

TABATAS op DVIRASAMUDRA.

(See the Hov^ala BAniJ^^AsO

TADAVAS of M&NyAKHFTA.

(See the RIshthau^as.)

1 Hr. summary'' of wliat follows h iat;en from Fcriahla.



(
256 )

STJPPLEMENTAEY NOTES.

Bl^A KINGS, THE-.

The publication of Mr. Le Fanu’s Mamial of tM Salem Disirict with Mr. Foulkee’s Historioal Paper

in Vol. I, and his exhaustive notes on inscriptions in the Appendix to Vol. II, enables me to make some

additions to the above sketch of the dynasties of Southern India.

I had omitted to notice the Bana Kings of Maisfir. This was a very ancient dynasty and appa-

rently ruled over the eastern portion of Mausur. (Op. cit II, 395, etc.)

At an early date, in the reign of the Ganga King Kongapi I (iee p. 190), the BSna kings were

conquered, hut they 8ub8e<juently recovered their power and prestige. They were conquered again by a

chief in the reign of Pjithivi Kongapi, prior to the year A.D._777.*

Mr. Foulkes’s inscription (id., p. 369) gives us a certain chief named Hasti Malla, king of the

]>eiimssion. of the Ohola “ Parakefiari.” A short time previous to this the Banas wewe
^
conquered

suddenly” (id., p. 378, J»s., rerse 9) by the Ohola Vira NSrayana, and since the inseriptioi? in question

bears an ondorsement in the fifteenth year of the said Vira Narayana, it would appear that
,

this (Muquest,

followed by the giving back of the kingdom and consecration of the Bana king, took pl^'aoe wittdn the

first fifteen years of his reign, and therefore that “ ParakeSari ” or “ Koppara Kesari”' was a title of

this Vira Naiayana Ohola. In the endorsement the latter is mentioned hy the title of ’“he who took

Madura.”
^ -n i.

In another grant the same Bftua chief, Hhsti MaJla, is represented as having oapttysd a Pauava

fort, and being in consequence highly honored hy the Ohola sovereign and the Oan^ i^^Prithivl-

Mr. Foulkes argues (id., p, 888), and I ilunk rightly, that this must hav«,tak^ pla (js^fore the

conquest of the Pahavas hy the Oholas, and probably only shortly before.
_ j

Anothra grant published in the same work (id., 391) rives us the following table of ,ei|TO kings.

Bana was the first sovereign. A long time after him came BfinadliirSja. Again a long time after him
came jayanandivarmi, who ruled as far as the “ Andhra country,” i,e., the Telugu country. \

ifayauandiTarma. j

VijaySditya.

, I
'

Sil MaUadeva, edmi “ Ji^dekamalla.” \

VidySdhara.

Prabhumerudeva.

VikramiJditya.

YijaySditya, ediin Poka^vippava Gauda.’’

Vikramfidjfya, dm “Tijaya Bahn.”

The last is called the “ Mend of E^tishpa B&ja.” Another Bana king is mentioned in inscriptions

at Galganpode in the KdlSx District of Maisfir, 15 miles north of Kslar (Mysore Inseripiions, pp. Ivi,

304, 305), viz., the “
Sri Mahavali Ba^arasa,” Vilofamaditya, sumamed “Bana Vidyadhara,”

Eefereuoe to the sketch of the rulers of the Malay^am county given above (p. 196) will show that

one of the early Perun^s was Btoa PeromSi “from Banapuxam ia Paradeia,”

1 XaBotipfiim^st XTagamaAgalom (Bice’s Myiort Iiuer^iioiu, p. 2S7).
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Mr, Fit pI I XII, 'ilH, ‘iifh an I'^a tt’u <’lia!alv v.ui in''. I'ij inai tiMin liu ICn^httu
Mhifli sftilos Hi.jI [\in14 ^ija\*niil\a NartinliM MnL.uaja hm^ht luti l» -- in t\u l\f \»*ai . \\a!i tli«

Ua ^liirakiitj 1< inlattvrit'--* fbi* Uaiua J/f/

A

s a]>il the It ; iImI Uiiiiiiiu luka-Vij <\af li^^\ »

v\as in tlio wnr ^villi tlu* -anu' <>]4Vt>n» n1 1 ; Uni tliat. altar bi^ 11 iniL n<»i ^nuiuu ami
j ruMM <l liy ilia Uaitu daiuKui^," itti llu iiuia, *»t uhivm^

i HOLAS.

Mr. Trtjulkt*^
\
2fnfUffii a/ fin Suhm Dtsfy,,! If, jartli^lias a ^rant whitli a t»f

tlmM‘ <'}i(»]a vt\i‘iLvii»iis, t*<)rrt‘S|Kai<liii<r a}>j>au*iitly \vitli a .-ot t<i thrt meuti<im*.| in tbt‘ Ivtinfml*

t ttj*(lh(I

Ml, Fuull s\ (u'fOif

Vij.*\ala;va.

Atlil;sa

/i< t jhdi \ * ni}n\k

\’ija\atki

A (lit,\ a.

Vila Nara> ana. Vlra Clu)la, ]Nru.l v.ina-

Wh l<*nrii that ]»ro\ItMis to tlu*he finale had m^tind a Ivurika ki Chola,^ sinn* Urn tnant ,v. I'

that lii^ liu«s ^\hich 1hf» laiae t»f Koklddi Cliojn Karikalu ivinhTtMl illustrious, and \v}dt*h \wis tht*

urif^nal siot'k iroin wliu’h lvtH‘li(‘liankuiia ainl othor ttainderh of io\al dynusi if*» .sprung, thi* viotnrioiH

anil Mt»nlihy Vi|a;^cilaya wah born A''u*a NaT.i\miia is said to ha\o mamod the tlauj^hter fd

tho Ivin^ of Koralu, and to ha\o omupiorod ^1) tlio Jkina kiii^s, (ii) Kiiij> Tnmha and othor king?.,

Ikija tSiuiha Ikimli^vau, (4) tlio King of tV;vh‘n. assumnl llio title ot ‘’SangiMnia K,iglia\a.*’

Air Foulkos \uL,^p, J:567) thinks that the tlnila Adityuvanua, who ^Muupioivd the uhout
the year A.I>. 891 aoeoi'ding to his vonipid.ilioiu and wlio luiii a f.011 Vira, ib tho wnno as the riioLi

Parakosari, who sooms to ha\e had a son Vira; but the wliole hist( ry ol (ho (jhoiai, is, a( ju’fseiit, so

oontnsed that ii is, ns Mr. Ponlkes roniarks, dauj^ertais tt> thoorizo.

The Kongu elmmiele nientioiib « <*liola Arivurhleva/* or llfnivarideTa,’* /t/itn llajaraja, us gival-
grandhou of Vira Narayaua. Chi page o± the same pubh‘(*aiion Mr. Ponlkes givt's ns u list ut sevtui

i bolas and the Jatet, ho'asbigns to thorn, Put as a groat deal oi his ivubonmg seems to be basted nu iho
Kongu (‘hroiiiele, neithtr the dates nor namc'^ <'an ?>e tnistod.

Vijayakyu . .

Aflitya

A’^ira Narayana
Desotya
PaiMiitaka ...

Idvi
^

llarivari Rajaraja

A,n.

jsoo «“—880
880 '-diOd

no •>_}};]()

930—9>t»

959_97f)
970—1>9U

990

One thing is quite eleai%—that if the Ylva Narayaua of tins Kst he the same as Rajemtra Kulottiihga

Chola, the date must be wrong.

Another list hub kindly betMi given to me by Hr. Burgees, wdio got it from Dr. Burmdl. This
also is from a ehroniehs the BrthitflKratHi MnlrntMi/a, or legend t»f the great teiupk at TanjiU-e. Dr.
Bunjell had no (‘onfidenee in it, though he thouglit that some of the nanit*s were doulrfless real ones. If

%\iil be observed that the list does not at all eorrospond with the lists drinvn from iustriptiniDtii,

Kulottungii.

yova Cliola.

HiisMekhara,
Bivaiihga t'iioja.

KarikaUi Cliw]a.

Bhima Choja.

Raja Rtijendra.

Vira Martaudu.

Kirtivardhuna,
Java (kok.
Kanaka Chok.
»Suu4lapa l^liola.

KJiakak Ohid*^.

Kulyilua Okda,
lihadiu Choja.



258 StTPPLBMENT, OANOAS—RAsnTEAKtfTAa.

aANGAS OF MAISfTB.

Tn a grant pultlisliPtl ty Mr. Fonlkes in Mr. Lo Faun’s Manml of the Salem Bistrioi (Yol. II,

p. 372) is a (Jhiuga gnicalogy. In tlio royal line nw liom Siva Mara, who had a son named
I’rithn-yaslul ahm IMlhivipali. lie saved a certain I)iQ(Jikojeriga from Amoghavarsha. [The first of

those latter names snnmls like a Pallava name. Amoghavarsha was probably one of the three l-iftslitiukuta

kings of that name (Aioe ahore, 233-4).] Ho also wed Nagadand.a (another Pallava i') from death.

Prithn-yasba seems to ha le lost his life in battle with the P.lndiynn King Varaguna.' His son was
Ntinihiiiiha, and the latl<‘r'.s son was nanieil Ke.4iiri, aim ‘‘Pritlmlpati.’' The latter was subject to the

Cholakiug I’arukesari (or Kopparake^ari ?) and eonseerated Ilaati Malla king of the Banns. TheBilnas

had been shortly before defeated by the t’hola king, the stune Parakesari, also called Vira N.lrayaua,

KALIKOl.

The kingdom of Kalihga was one of the oldest in India. Though not actually mentioned by name
m the Bid Veda, the sage Kakshivat is frequently allnded to, and he was the son of a female slave of the

queen of Ealinga,. The cotmtry is mentioned in all the most ancient chronicles. According to Buddhist

legends, when Buddha’s relics were divided at his death, Brahmadatta, the King of Kahhga, obtained his

left canine tooth. Kalinga is also mentioned in the Jdialcas, such as the Wesaantara Jataha and others.

In the time of Asoka (B.C. 250) the country was of sufficient importance to justify that king’s engraving

his celebrated rook-edicts there for the enlightenment of the people. PHny divides the coimtry into

three portions, EaliugS, Madkgu KaMga, and Mahd Kalinga. With all this, very little is known of the

names of the kings who reigned over the country, except through native chi'onieles, which, as before

stated, are very untrustworthy.

Professor' Peterson of Bombay communicated, on behalf of Paiicjit Bbagvftidal Indrajl, to the

Oriental Congress at Leiden in 1883 a decypherment of the well-known rock inscription at udayagiri,

which used to he attributed to King Aira or Vera, but which, it is now shown, was engraved by King
Khariivela of KalingS, who belonged to the Cheta family and the 3 ain faith. The date would seem to

bo not long subsequent to Aioka ^B.C. 260). The king gives a long account of his doings for 38 years,

and mentioiis a “ Western,” that is, Andhra King Satokami. lie dates the extension of certain works at

the close of “the 166th year of the Mauiya Kings.” {Nummiata Oy Yol. Ill, p. 29. Mr.
Edward Thomas’s Contribution to the treatise on South-Imlian Coinage.)

Mr. W. Taylor, now residing at Parlakimcdi in Ganjam, has sent me a newly discovered copper-

plate inscription of Indravamu, King of Kalingj, found at Kime(Ji. It is on three small plates, and
dates apparently from ahotit ihe eighth ox ninth eonbuy. Two other inscriptions of this king are

known (sec ahwe, p. 183), dated respectively in the 128th and l4Cth year of the “victorious reign” of

the dynasty. This is similarly dated in the Olat year, preving either that Indravanua enjoyed a veiy

long reign, or that there wqs more than one king of that name.®

MAIStJE.

Mr. Fonlkes {Minimi of the Salem Bisfrief, IT, 403—430) has published a grant of Bod^a Krishna
Ilflja (A.I). 1714—1731), and has printed (pp. 426—480) sevei'al genealogies of this royal house from
flinereut sources. My table (abwe, j). 194) is defective, but it is at least as reliable as any other, seeing

that seven different tables compOed by Mr. Foidkes from different soiu’ces vary in important details.

rAshteakCta kings.

Mr. Fleet has just pxiblished a munber of new grants in hid. Ant. XII, 215, from which we gain
the following principal partioulain :

—

(11.) Amoghavarsha I was sumamed “ Atisaya<lliavala’* and “ Nyipatunga 1.” He defeated the

t Ml. Ponllcos pointis out tliat KamlvaiH the great Tamil poet* i& Haiti to have HvkI in the reign of Vuniaund Pandiyan* wliilt*

*no<al faa^lition’’ makea Kamban also a contemporai’y of Rajendni KnlottiiiSiQu Chtda. Thib would help in the i(U*ntiti(Htiiin of
Vtra Kdrayana with HftJondrH KnlotiuAga C‘lio}a wore it not that so much canfubiun exists in reg^utl to aU th^so duteh und nnmt'y.
patitmt working ’<\iU probably throw lisrUt on rill this before vciy long.

* This gKmt is now in the Mudraa Mnseunu



srmoiiNT, vijw'vw-vii,

rhalnkvjLS hnWi (rorfotod?) tho city of Maiiynklirfa. Ho oiimo \o tho thn iu in V.H, l-lo u
aiiil oiijoyod a ionp: mgii*

All K«-*ioni riuliikynn iuMTiption fri)in Iho Kji^hna Malo-v ihii a li»n^ \nu* tOii\ Ih tho lino

of Vijnyadilya Narondm Mvigar.ija i>i' that d\ nasty with tho t hingat- and liotUis. thuo^a''. \u n

foiid{itorif‘«i of the liuslilrakuiaH. 108 katth^s w'on’ idui.vkt in tvvolso ^voai^.

Ivrislnui 11 was also Kaniuini,” “ Kinnlhnia-VailiiMia,'’ and ‘ Kii dina^V.diaoi'a/"

Ills wiiV was of till* family of tlie Kidaolium of d'ewar or Tripura.
Till* Kastorn (lialukyan insoriptiou luoutionod ahn\o slalom that tin* war^ 1» tliat d\r.ast\ oi*»

llio Ila.dilrakulas <‘ontiimod into the nngn of Kridina 11. Uunag,M‘i]v.i-Viji»\.idilya was ii

ills wars, lail « ft or him ‘'tho proving* of Vou^i was o\crruii hy tin* anu> ut tlu' Ihitta iduiiuaiils us if

hy douse darkness on the setting of the smi/^

(K).) Jagiitliuiga II. Mr. Fleet has asiortained >/o/i 47; that the name Jagadrudrn

might he expunged hotli from this kiugV uanies and thosi* of his great gTaiidfathei <TM\iiidit 111.

The bestowal of the title is due, it somns, to a ini4ulv<» in reading* uu iiiseription, dag-attunga 1
1
gavi a

grant in A.D. under the title of “ Pvahhutavardia.’' Jlis son,

(14.j Indni IV, gave u grant in A.lh i)lt)-J7,

ilr. Fleet ( l/itL A)tf. XII, 218) mention^ two royal inAipufU whieli it st*.MUs were forinevlv udoptid

hy the (luptas, a(n|iared from them hy the *^^td \vres1(*d from the i1ialnk;sas hy the Kashira*

kulas. These are the ftgiu’es of the rivers Ganga and Viimunu,

(Toviuda V is ealled “ Gojjigiideva,” Niipatiuiga/’ Yuu Xfimyaruu'^ and “ Eutta-KaiHlarpo
’*

tn an inseriptioii at Kahis in ljiiai*Yri4 t af., p. 'H’d). An iiniiv of his was defeatinl hy llijn Bluiuii (d tie

Fii'^tem ChalutuiN,

VldAVAXAGAK.

On page Khi f»f ih© Chiutjhifui Ihstrat Mr. I'nilelia^ printed a tniiiNlatnfti ot nu ium upto a

hi the temple n1 L'oiijtweiani, wliieh gives some intUN^tiiig detalh <4 Kfishmalivt
K.iya’s eoiit|ni‘ds (.se< uhon^ jh 2-Mn and of his visit tiH ’onjeeveram after his leturn. Hi^ is d* sadhi* i a*

eajituring, iiisl, the hill forts of X'dayagiri, Ihdhuukoada, Yinukouda. Koinlii\ alii and other-, tVioa

Xellore up to the Krislinil river, &iihduing some chiefs w'liose mimes mv gi\i*a:^ tlun IleA.idu.

Kondapalle, and many ]»hiooH north of the rm*r; and iinally Ihijalmimidry. norlh nt tin* tied Viin.

w'liere ‘*the \oimgest of his wives, Tiniinaiades i, was eausLMi to make main gift*'. In A.I h ir.itl ui

wf‘nt and worshipiied at Coiijtevenuu and guvi* giftw.*’

^ It is int( rt stiiiiT lo irntw o Uur llu* uist option uniileus tin Kn oliOiniM ! Jt js'ii tha tl:« O.e.n jfo

liid f‘t tU.it toitu in th* M tlaj ,tml that <t ilunn, \ o diit oh.', ot I'l.jUijo jUulit Wiji ttu r

. ojMjUf 11 a 1 »\ Kii'‘hjt.nL \a luiyu iu A D I ”»l >.



SUPPLEMEOT TO TJTE LIST OF COPPEE-PLATB GRAUTS
SENT FOE EXAMINATION.

(Continual/torn ptuifi iJt.)

22U. (Vi'0,11 the Collector's Ojfiec, Kurnool Bcpoutal in theMwhm Maieum.) An early Vijayanagar

"rant, consisting of tliroe plates joined by a ring, with a seal consisting of a imidi seated on a lotus.

Ifhe mythological portion of the inscription is ahoit, mentioning only Cliandru and Yadu, One of the

Yadnim was named Sangama, and in his family wns^ born Bukka, the donor.
^

He is stated to have

humbled the kings of Kaluigi and Yangi. In S.S. 1285 [A.J), 13(33), cycUo year Flara, Bukka,
I’esiding on the banks of the Tungabhadra, and worshipping the god Virupdh/ut, gi'anted, for the suppoit;

of a temple of Bhairnm, and for the maintenance of a priest, the village of Ga^igarelu, alms Bnkkara-

ynpuram, in the Pedakal District of the Province of Ghanadri. The bxdk of the insoription is in

tjanskrit, only the desmption of the village boundaries being given in Kanarose. This grant may be the

some as that' mentioned at page 94, Yol. I, under the head ‘'Gacjigffl’evula,^* a village ten miles norih-

by-vyest of Nandyal in the Kurnool District.

221.

(From the same. Deposited in the 3Imlm Mmcnm.) A Yijayanagar plate, modem in character,

but professing to date from A.D. 1410. It does not seem so old. The edges of the plates are lined

with thin strips of copper, nailed on to preserve the willing. The seal is plain and flat and is orna-

mented, iu roughly engraved lines, by a figure of VSmna bearing an umbrella, having in front of him a
sword, and on eacli side of his head the sun and moon. The mythological poition ol the grant is very

small, mentioning only Yadu. " In his family Sangama was bom.” The genealog)r is

—

Sangama,

Bukka.

Harihara.

Beva RSya.

(fite ahoee, pp. 243, 24, and Burnell’s Sonth-Indian Palm^raphi/j p. 55.) King Deva BSya, in S.§.

1332, oyolic year VUcriti (A.D. 1410), gave the town of Adavani (Adoni) as an agrahdram to a number
of priests of 'the temple ol Vlmhhadra there.

222. (From the same. Deposited in the Madras Museum.) A Yijayanagaa’grant in five large plates,

joiiifd together by,a ring bearing the boar-s^l with sun and moon, in low relief. The grant is by YiTig

Achyuta, who, in S.S, 1456 (A.D. 1538), cyclic year Vijaga, presents to fifty Brahmans the village of Nara-
sendrapura, alms Kallavaya. The genet^gy is precisely as in No. 107, to w'hioh in all respects this grant
closel;y assimilates. Here, as there, Aoh3ruta is distinetly ofdled the “ younger brother ” (tadanujanma)
of Knshp.deva.

223. (From the same. Deposited in the Madras Museum.) A Vijayanagar grant in three plates,

the seal missing. This, in all respects except siise (it is smaller) resembles No. 222. By it

Achrata in 8.S. 1461 (A.D. 1539), oyoHo year VMri, grants the village of Dpyalapalle (riilgo “ Dppa-
lapallft ”) in the KaudukUra country to some Brahmans.

224. {^om the mme. Deposited in the Madras Museum). A rough plate, consisting of a single
irregular oWng dieri decorated with rude V^s^ava devices. By it “ Eamaxaja Tirumala Baja,”
during the reign of Sadagiva of Tijaj?-anagar in 8.S. 1479 (A.D. 1357), cyclic year Fihgala^ presented to
one YerraraaNayudu seven villages m the “6han,(Jik6ta” country (QandikSta in the Ouddapah District*).

The villages are Gautti (Gooty 7), Ts^uri^ (Y5dari-uru or YedurOru ?), TS^ipurtP (Tadpatry), VelkBru,

» Vd. I, p. 1119. » VoL I, pp. X17, m.
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Singanmntthm^ Yiduehtrn^ imH KomUakarum, Tlu» ivlationship of donor to <!)** •SMVoroJen is tiof

^tatod, bat th**3v can bo little doubt that he ih the Tirumihi U sjti, younj^er broth^'f of Riuia Uaja, 'v^ho

was lilh*fl at Tdlikoia iu lo61. After Juiiuo UajaN death, Tinuuali ]»eeanie held of the iumily* Ue
died iu lo7 L

22o, (F/o/;/ tkf mm, Dipostfrd i)i fht Mmhns A \ory luhernble speeiiut^n of a eopper-

])l.de, on a thin oblong slieet of wnall Mze, but untloubtedl^" genuine It eoiumenioiatts o grant by the

donor oi No, 25J4/rirumal}i Kija. ife granted some lands in the \illage of Uundaln, dimiig asulai

i^elipso, to a Brahman iu M.H 141)0 (A. I). Io08j, (*yeh( ^>eiir Pmhhmtf,

{From ino snmr, Ihposiiui in ih Mmlrns A Muiilar iloeunienl to No. 2*25 in .sue,

.sha])e, and btyle A grant by tlie siine donor to the Vhlitiu temple in Uuiidala, iu the iskime year, of

the \illage of Zonnagm in the I>ron.K‘li.ihim Paragnnu,

227. {From fht hanu , Depo^siicif ni the Mudrtn Mnsfum.) A largi‘ oblong plate surmounhd by
a separate piet*e i)t copjier naib'd on, having a sun, niotni, Imya^ ainl namn on one hide, and on the othei

two roughly out lines oi Telugu ; also three hinall rings, oin* ^at the fop and two at the sides apparently

intended to btriiig a cord through. Tlie <lute is given as A A. 1 170 (A. I). 1548), eydie year Hrmivkhny

but these do not correspond. I'he dati*, moreover, does not (‘oinelde with the name of thoMaereign men-
tioned, Harihura of Vijayanagar, and the whole would, therefore, seem to bo of doubtful authentieily.

The document states that **Timma Kaja (no gcmealogy given) coufinnod the grants made by foxmer

soveroigns in the village of Peddahnliki, north of tfooty {Gnuth), This is said to have taken place in

A.D. 1548 in the reign of Harilmra

!

28S. {From ihr s(U)u , Bepo'^iUd in ffir Madras Hfunmp}},) A large oblong plate, very similar to

tlie last, with a top ornanienlcd with Vnishnara emblems, aivl, having similur rings at the top and
sides. It is herein .slated that the same Timmu Rlja did, iu 8eS, T2U3 or 12yt) (A.D. 1371 or 137 t',

<iuring the reign of Bukka<leva Raya, confirm the grants of earlier sovereigns in the villages of GtnUkdff

and Mohhduptldn^ in the Puravakouda eoimtry of the district {'Tma) of Ijaiitti (fiooty), Tim tlinie*-

pancios are obvious, and need (*\i>lanation.



EERATA AND ADDENDA.

VOLXJME I.

Iiifi'od. viii. Under ABBRE%T;4Ti05rs. Omit tlie entry “ J A.S. = Journal of the Asiatic Sooietv.’’

Page 3. Mr. W. Taylor has sent me a small copper-plate inscription consisting of three plates,

joined by a ring, which was tound at Kimedi. It is a grant of king Indravarma of Kalmga (see aboie,

pp. 183, 258) in the 91st year of the “ riotorious reign” of the dynasty. No genealogy is given.^

Page 19, /«s< Im. After « Ind. Ant. VHI, 33-215,'’ add “ V, 301, 357 ; X, 259—264.”

P^e 23. PnxAPDBAM.—Six Walter Elliot publishes (Ind. Ant. XII, 34) a note with a j^age of

illustrations on a number of Buddhist relic-caskets found in a mound of “ large bricks,” a stupa in fact,

at a place called " Timavaram ” in the Pittapuram Zemindari. These were discovered in 1848 by the

workmen of the Raja, who were digging for bricks for a building in course of oonstruotion. Each stone

casket contained a crystal casket, and in each crystal casket was a splinter of some precious stone—^ruby,

emerald, or the like,—a small pearl, a bit of coinl, and a piece of gold leaf. These were all sent to

the Madras Central Museum. So far as I have been able to ascertain, the contents of the caskets ha\e

all disappeared, and of the crystal caskets only two portions remain, which have been erroneously sup-

posed toWve come from Amaravatl. The stone caskets are stiU in the Museum.

Page 47. Bezvada.—^Mr. Gordon Mackenzie of the Madras Civil Service has published in the Indian

Antiquary (XI, 82) a note on a local legend relating to two brothers named Akhana and Madana
Pantnlu, alleged to have been ministers of Ahti Hasan, the last king of the Quth Shahi dynasty of

Golkonda, who came to the throno in A.D. 1672 and was deposed by Aurangzib in 1685. On the

authority of Elphinstone, Mr. Lewis Rice states («rf. 236) that a certain “ Madna Punt ” alone was Abii

Hasan’s minister, while it appears (Mysore Inscnptmis, pp. 208, 213, 259) that there were two hrotheis

named Akhanna and Madonna, variously sumamed “Dannayaka” and “Vodeyar,” who jointly

administered the Eastern Provinces of Vijayanagar, under King Deva Raya, in A,D, 1431. The
Ohronide of Kondavidu (Vol. II, 187) gives us a Gajapati as succeeding, probably by conquest, the last

RediR King of Korujavldu in the tracts about the Krishna River, and states that he was succeeded (A.D.
1431—1454) W two Tijayauagar kings who ruled respectively for seven and fifteen years. These were

both named “ Deva,” the first having the affix “ Pratapa,” and the second the affix “ Haxihara.” They
were succeeded by the Qajapatis of Orissa. It seems clear, however, that whether Deva Raya’s
ministers, goveming Bozvada and its dependoncieB in A.D. 1431, were Akhana and Madana or not,

there iiere two important personages of the same name at Bezvada in the seventeenth century, for there

are entries in the old Records of Port St. Geoige of instractions to the Company’s Agent at Abtl Husan’s
Court at Golkonda, directing him to present substantial gifts to “ Modanna and Ankana, to preserve tboir

favor to the HonoraWe Company.” (Mr. Mackenzie’s Manual of the Kistm Bktriet, p. 38.)

With regard to the rock-cut remains at Bezvada some discussion took place subsequent to the publi-

cation of Tolume I, in the pages of the Indian Antiquary, to which I beg to refer readers (XI, 95, 237).

Page 53. Masulipatam.—It is an open question whether Masulipatam is not the Mah-fatan of

Rashld-ud-dln (A.D. 1310), who quotes from A1 BirunI (early part of eleventh century A.D,). Mah-
fatan is in other manuscripts of the same writer called Mah-katan, Mafk-faian and Majli-patan. (Sir

Henry Elliot’s Sistory of India, I, 72, note 6. Colonel H. Yule’s Marco Polo, II, 269 ;
and his article

on Sashid-ud-dln’s Geography in the J.R.A.S. fox 1869.)

Page 70. KoOTAvlpu.—This place is said to have been the hirth-plaoe of the Telugu poet

Ysmana. (Mr. Walhouse in Ind. Ant. IX, 73. Verses of TSmana by C. P. Brown, Madras, 1829.)

t He ]»» since ]^e]3.ted it to the Madras Masoiim, where it now Ues.



IliRAIV Ani>rsi.\.

Pnp^p 74. (louvN-n —A PiiUuva inMiipfiou of Kiiitf Aitivaitiu, to ]\\^^ }n*» n mj

llio hunih ol IviuL^ ICamlara,” was ioutul luio. It is puUKhotl h\ Mi. Flttf with ^4 (Jt r/ J r
IX,

07 Cl MBT M.

—

Lhh 2. ** tf'i .i\*s4'‘taii1 (’t41wtoi

ItK I'oiwpon I)Ai>n \u\ and TK vrvk vc h viu. v insoit tlu^ i4>l](miiiL - -

I)if»rMniA;—5 milos wisl oi KtUbntuustlli^^Killo BunjiaLow. On i Inio un ms^ npti« u
ditisloiil^ in thoyoar i^rhfitfUfa i(*I.inii^ to a oliiugt' ot toils on tlio Nttinlilvaii nm ^lut oidoud b\ n

oliioi, w1h» prirfi^hsos to be a Ya«la\a, juimtsl Gauri'^\«u,i Vurtiprubol.

Page iH)» ia^f 2 luas Kiase ilie pa'^sage '•‘The A^jiiyanagnr . A< lijutaAtna
This is a careless error. The Yij.iyauagar il^\ nasty "vvas entirely o\erthr<Avn in A D. 15t»i. and it i«

dilUoult to find out who, in 1567, claimed to be thf‘ head of the famil;^, probabh Timiiia or Tinimaln

Pape 103. Adom was captured from the JUya ot Vija^anagai by Muhanimad Shah Balimaiu
(A.D. 1358—1375). The date is g^^en in &voiVh FttiMn ^1, 2r5) A I) 1365, (See aW* Hr Ileni\
Klliot’s Jlfhfon/ of hiffitu 2-*>().^ In 1688 th«^ pla< o was simeiidercd to PriineMnJuiimnad \\Ami Sh.iii

of the Hoyal House of Delhi {op eit> Vll, 33ti) The account of the event is gi\en xn the Tavikh’-t^

Khflfi Khan.

Page 104. Chippiuiri.—

T

here are two fine monolithic pillars liere, 52 to 56 feet high, and iui

uuflnifahed in a qxiarry not far off.

Page 105. ViJAY\ivAGAii.
—

"AlKlu-r liasjzih "lisited Vijaytmagnr in the years A.D, 1412-b and Iiaa*

left hflxind him u \i\id description of the grandeur oi* tht' city in his fyditrun (Kir llfiiiy

Elliot’fii Ilhtorij of Indm^ TV. I>6—103' Tin* .splendoxu' ot the place is rejneseuted us &u givat that w«
must coudiide that the early ‘^rAereigiih Bukkxi an<l Uurihura e\tivm(4y pfxwerfiil and we?dth\.
There w'ei*e then beveu lines of stone fortilioations with. of tall ^-lones oulsidi in ,4 11111:

measuring fifty yardb broad, lhaxnd the palace were tom btuaxirs, at th<* head ot tM(*h ot which was ,r

“lofty aictwle and magnificiait gallery,'” Bti'eams of wafer flawed along lut-bfone fronghh To tlot

right of the palace wrus tlie Diwan lihana, or hlo(*k ol uiinisterb’ oliiees, of gnsxt with a laxsul

gallery in. front. The or prime mniisf ei ’?>, own ])uhiee stootl hehind that ok the i*o\tieig!

5o the left of the palace wublhe mint, where lanl/uus^ and /nndois''* were comi*d Behind
th(‘ mint W'as a btxeet three hxmdied yardb long and twenty jardb broad, lutnUavd with istone seats.

*1110 sovereign and the people are described as Ihing in great Iumxit, ami indulging ui huish di'-pln--

of gold and jewellery* "Abclu-r liazssak minutely de&cribcs the gruiitleur ot the Jlu/ianfnahii l(*sti\al it

Vija}anagar,

Page 111. Aff<n llvpu»\u ruhi ;

—

Ho\ \y UvpioALi ;—8 miles from Hadagali. One of the finest temples in the district.

Page 112. Afttr Kx nh vr.i ndv tahi ;

—

MAGrVL\M;—8 or 0 miles from Ha»l,agali (set A very fimdy caivcd temple now de^-eikd.

Page IIH. jplir MAIiLI^AyANlP it 1 1: rtad aisip vluis..

Page lit). (r/?e firht iHhmptwn notul mnhr Pfn^n UvONDA. “Kri Vira Bukkanna Vduyu ”

not the vijaj'anagur King Bnkka, but the thief of whom w'c heoi elst»wheie ».su To/. /7/, M>0,

noti 2, Ac GHoxuis;, YUupauna bueeeeded Bukkanna.

Page 150. Ghandragiri.—

F

or an architectural description of the old pala<‘e, with plans^ and .sn-

titnxs, see Mr. R. F. Chisholm’s article in Ind. Auf. XH, 295.

Page 152. Tine rati.—

F

or an aecoiint of a singulair oustom pre\alent at Tiruputi we Aot.
I, 312.

Page 167, third hm from hofiomn After “ A’bA” add “set' also Kir W. Elliot’s Kinni^matn Ohan*
ing% No. 2, in the M.J.L.S., No. 7, N.b., April—Sci>tcmber 1858, page 98>.”

Page 104. VnunoRE.—To the referent es at the end of para. 1 add ‘’ir.JL.K., No, 8^ n.s,^ 0,t.
1858—March 1859, page 275, xi piuper by Lieutemmt llawkes.”

Lim 13 from hoftom. For “ lyhana Khan ” reml Shan Kh^t^an.” Kh<in KK^mtn w^as Govcnirn
fxf Haidarabrid,

’ Line 9 from bottom* Ha’adatullab Khan was the N^ab who captured Giixji und >omd and impii-

soiled its Hindu Baja, DvCtrasimha. (See the Genealogical Table printed on page 199 aboxs i
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Page 173. NioALAPURA.M, twelfth limfrom bottom. For “ Hira ” read “ Viskaii.”

ITtnth Ime from bottom, lingam in tte vimana” read “an image called the Mala-

mgraham”

Page 176—187. Conjeeveram.—Since the publication of Yolume I, I have been enabled to visit

» this city more than once. There are some very old temples ^ in Biva-Kanchi, or “ Little Oonjeeveram,”

not far from the railway station. Two, dedicated to Siva, are very much alike, and are exceedingly

inteiesting as being probably types of the structures from which the cave-diggers of the Seven Pagodas

or MahavaKpuram drew their designs. Dr. Burgess has since inspected them, and mforms me that they

belong to the eighth, or possibly to the early paxt of the ninth century. The facade and decorations of

the tnfliT^ haU, which is entirely open, Uke the front of a pillared cave, are precisely similar to those of some
of the eaves at Mahivalipuram, and contain similar sculptured groups all round the back wall and sides

representing scenes from Saiva mjdhology. The pillars are of the type we may well call the “ Pallava ”

type, one of the oharaoteristics of which is that the base of the pillar terminates in a conventional yali.

The walls of one, viz., the temple amongst the houBe«i in the town, are also sculptured with figures

externally, and are covered with inscriptions in old Tamil oharaoters. The walls of the temple dedicated

to Matahgeioarmmmt, which is outside the town in the fields, are not sculptured externally.

Close to this latter temple is a larger and more pretentious Vishnu temple dedicated to Vaihmtha
Penimdl, the arobiteoture of which is highly interesting and important as a link in the chain. It

may be as old as the others. The stones are exceedingly black and weatherworn. The characteristic

of the gopnra is that, though oompoaod of all the members used in later orohiteoture, it is really not so

much a gopura as a series of storeys, or terraces, one above the other, each smaller than the one below,

Und surmounted by a halaSa. Here, I think, will be found the link so earnestly sought after by Mr.
Fergossou, namely, the link between the old vihdia and the more modem gopura. This one is really

not a tower at all, but consists of a series of storeys, with the edge of the platforms guarded by low walls

in which are imitation cells. Later on this form grew into a tower with imitation platforms, and the

cells became mere ornaments on the towe3>wall. The external walls axe ornamented at the oomera with
y&lis.

The Kaildsamt/ui temple, however, which is situated a mile and a quarter from the Eailway station

in the village lands of SshbhSgnm is older by 60 years (according to Dr. Burgess) than either of these.^

His note on it is as follows :— It is suraonnded by a court wau with 34 yahs on the outade on each
side fooe. On the inside of the wall is a range of cells 60 in number, each of them having early

insoriptions in the Chola-6frantham character cut in a string-oourse which runs nearly the whole way
round at about 2| feet from tie ground. On the south-east of the main shrine and to the left of the
entrance is a small temjple with sculptures not unlike those of the ‘ Seven Pagodas,’ with numerous
Choia-Orantham insraiptions. Outside on the east is a rang© of cells or niches with old Tamil inscriptions

on the siU of each. In tho inner entrance to the court is an early Devanagarl inscription, and in the
wall of the ewindow of o^ed lattice work similar to those found at Patt/a4kal. The
temple has been repaired at Afferent times and the roofs have perhaps been somewhat altered; but
this temple is by far the most interesting and perhaps the oldest at Oonjeeveram.”

In the KaehaMmrasmmi a large Siva temple at the head of the Eaja street, are some
very old sculptures and inscriptions. The oldest inscriptions that I saw were on the walls of a Rbrj-nn

opposite the entrance to the virndna behind the dheaga^iambha and close against the high waE of
the outer praMra. Some have been turned upside down. Heore and there are to be seen the yaS-hases
of pillars of the Pallava type. But amongst the most interesting relics to be seen in the temple are
two pillaivbases now used to decorate the side of the hathing-pool near the entranoe-yo/i«ra. These
are formed^ each of tibree sculptured figures stmouiiding the plain base of the pillar, the figures

being, I believe, portraits of the old Kurumbar inhabitants of the Pallava country—^woodsmen with
peouSar high caps, short swords, (P) and water-gourds slung over their shoulders. The features are
highly oharaotenstio, and are utterly unlike those of auy other sculptured figures I have seen in
Southern India.

Another of these figure-bases is to be seen in a mandapam in Befigaranir 04ai^ street, perhaps
better preserved than the two above-mentioned.

Mr. Ffflrgusson has pointed out in his works on Indian arobiteoture the peculiarity of a temple, such
as that oaUed the SdhMeva Bafha at the Seven Pagodas, having a waggon-roof with one end rounded

I J.Br.A>S , KB., Vol. XVX, p. 81. ’ I liave not yet seen it,

* means “ the jtmglcHstream mtih the lotos blossoms.’' Xtis hot » street m the heart ot a busy town.
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into an apsiilal sliapo.^ Only ()n<? other had as yet hoou fli{!sei>vr*n*(l and nott d, that at Ifaniinaji-

galam, which I Imvc 6.een. I ha\o iwnv funiiil Ihroenanv. One is t« he at ( on the
leftdittnd bide of the road leading ftoni the taluk ( utehen;^ to the \illage ot Tiriip uliliimain. It i-i a
small shrin<* just off the road and shaded hy tua^s. 'Fhe other are inside the dain temjde of !l'irup-

padikuin’am. I am tidd of another at Sonmiigalam in th*' same J>Wri('t.

Home old pillars in the main street <if Vishnu ICahth! are iiiteitesting. They are o’^idenily the
jauihs of a great gateway, and aio tall aiul gru{*efiLl in shape. One sindi gateway i** ahuut lialt a
from th(» ollifT, rfative tr.idition as-^eds that Ihese were tlie gates of the old ioitiiied city.

\t^ie paj/e 177, /me^ 28 (‘*Hnl>s<K|nently”) to 28 (“(’hahilvyaii ftnthorif;v/*)3 1 ha\e omitted in the
text to notice the inscription of Kiidhanua II, puhlislnd try Mr, Rice* in ImL Jnt VI f I, 28—2ih
which proves my statemimt to he slightly inneeurate. Kirttivurma II aeeetlod to tlie sof\*eicignty of tho
Westeni Chalnkyas, according to that iiiseriptioii, in A.D, 717, and the inscription relates a conquest
by him of the Pallavas of Kantdii wdiile ho was still the Titirmljn of his father, I'.c*, during his father,

Vikramaditya II^s reign, which coiunicnccd in A,I>. 733, If appears that soon after Vikmimnlilya
IPs coronation that mouaieh delmmnt'd to make war on liis hereditary foe, ‘*the enunv of Im
race,*^ the Palla\a king, whose name was Nandi Potavanua. Vikraiu«iditya, or his Ttfirnff/a Kidti-
varmS, at tho head of his army, made n rapid march into the provinee of Tldaka, mol tin* enemy, slew

their king, and entered ICanchi in triumph. The city was not jdimdered. It eout.iiiu*<l many tine

sculptures, and Vikraiiuditya honored the sanctity of the place hy covering with gold the statues of

liajitwkhemim and other deities which hatl been crt*cted by u former Pallava king, named NaiMsimUa
Potnvarnia, Vikramaditya then resided for a time at a sea-coast town, hy name JayaiiitunWia,” at

present unidentified. Tlie grant in qiiestion, which consists of a gift of tillages in the Dh.inad
ilistrict, is dated in the year A.D. 788, during the reign of Vikrumrulitjii’s son Kirtthamu 11, ut whom,
sm<*e nothing is narrated beyond his deeds during tlie lifctiiuo of Ins father, it may he piectieati d that

he had done nothing wortfiyof being commemoruted. Indeed wo know that with him the Westeni
Ohalukyan monawliy ceased to evist for two centuries, heing suh\ erteil }>y the Kashtraluilus and other

enemies of their race. Wo shall therefore not he far wTong if we phioe the depiirtxire of the {Jhulutyau

invaders from Kahchi about the year A.l>, 745, It could haidlv have been much later.

According to Wilson {Mackenzie ColL^ /, t)5) Akalaiika, a »)am teacher from Hrl vnnu Belgtda, who
had lieen educated at tlie BaudUia (College of Ponataga (near Tiriivatur, south of IvaHcIub dibpuffol, in

the year A.0. 788, with the BudiUiists at Kauchi. in the presence of the Buddhist king of the rallavus,

Hemasitala. Having confuted them, the Buddliists were all baiiislu^d to tVjlon, and licmasitala became
a Jain. He was the last Buddhist that reigned over the Pallava kingdom,

Pago 177, Une IQfmn hottonu For Toyidninumtjakm read Tonditimandiihnu

Page 187. MAyiMASGAiAM.—Since wriliag my notes on this place, 1 have had the opportunity of

viriting it and inspecting its numunienfs. The temple with the apbidal goimm is a The bow*

is much hidden in debris. It is covered with old Grantha insfriptioms. 1 have been infonned that there

is another apsidal gojgvrn to be seen at Homangalam, 7 miles from Vandalur railway stcithm.

In the centre of the village is au old Vishnu temple, called the Pirunmf ICdnl^ of which several ut

the older pillars are of the PaUa\ a tj^e with the //ff/^-base. Some of them have inscriptioiLS in Qranthu
characters all roiuid the shaft, hut I hey are in most cases fast becoming illegible owing to ngu and
exposure. Old stone images abound in different parts of the \illage, and a fine statue, probably of

Vishnu, with all the arms and the head broken, wras lately uneai’thed whilst digging^ a ditch near the

Penandl Konl, One of the small caned figures near the ^ird/aga is a fine virakfit without inscription.

It is in good preservation, and the figure is boldly and strikingly designed. Mo&t of the temples are

covered with inscriptions.

One of the remarkable objects of this village is an erect stone just ophite the entrance U the

Perumdi JK^onlf hamg, above an in’^cription in Grantha characters, a carved design wldch 1 find it difilciilt

to account for except on the supposition that it has a Buddhist origin, Supported on a iilaiu pillar is mi
eight-spoked wheel or dkarmti ehahm^ of which tho perpendicular siud hon/ontal spokes arc plain, whih?

those in the angles are leaf-shaped. The horizontal spokes are continued to the outride of the wlu»el <0?

ohakroy and then turn up at right angles to support tw^o emblems. These ciublems arc too weatherworn

to be distinguishable. Atove the chakra seems to bo the emblem often seen on Buddhist coins, whicli some

1 860 note on Mai^imaAgalam, Vol. f, p. 187.
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•writHcs call a mountain and some a dagoha. Tlie cAftZ ra-pillar is supported on each side hy two erect

objects which look like lamps.

At the Roman villa lately discovered at Moreton in the Isle of Wight, on one part of the tesselated

pavement is a design which some writers call a figure of an astrologer. He sits with what looks like a
stick in his hand resting in a howl at his feet, or touching a globe at his feet. Above the globe is a pillar

with a wheel onthetop— at/ABrnffc/wAminfact. Whatever they may mean, these piUars are common
in Buddhist arohitectnre and probably found their way, like some other emblems, into India from Assyria.

Page 188. Sai PBRCMBUDurt—Outside the entrance to the .principal temple is a fine slab standing

erect, on which is a lengthy inscription in Kanarese characters, awaiting examination. It is in excellent

Kservation. In the temple are preserved four copper-plate inscriptions, ah of the Vijayanagar dynasty,

ey are as follows

*

1. 1478 CA.D. 1556). A grant by King SadaSiva of the village of Sengafju in the Ohandra-

giri. country to a Brahman named Purushottama Bhatta, son of Nandi Bhatla.

2.

Undated. Grant by Aohyuta Raya of Yijayanagar to KrishnaSarma, a Brahman, of the

, "^age of AranSri, alias Raghunathapnram in the Pnijavidu country.

3.

S§. 1499 (A,n. 1577). Grant of th% village of PaUavol, aims Tiravehkatapuram;, to a

^ "Prahman named Tirumalaoharya, by Sri Ranga Raya of Vijayanagar.

4. 1501 (A.D. 1579). Grant of the viha^e of SengittukOttam in the Magaral country to

one Kefevanatha by Sri Ranga Raya of Vijayanagar.

Id. TiBUPPAniKTOBAM.—I have lately had an opportunity of visiting the temple here, and must
confess to being sadly disappointed. I found very little stone sordpture and an immensity of thick

plaster and whitewash. One window, however, of perforated stonew'ork is very handsome. All the

ceilings of the sanni((hi~mndapam are elaborately frescoed with paintings, but these do not appear
to me to he of great age. Two apsidal gopuras over shrines ore very interesting, (See above under

CoNJEKVBRAM, p. 264—5.)

Id. For Gu^uvftnjm read G^duvft&chgri.
_
About 100 yards north-east of the Travellers’ Bungalow

is an isolated stone bearing a roughly-cut insiaiption of no great age.

Page 189. For MawnivXkkam read Ma^ivakkam. The temple is not of great antiquity. It

hears an insoriplion dated S. 1422 (A.D. 1500), recording a grant made in the reign of “ the Silnva,

Imma4i Narasinga Riyar,” probably the Vijayanagar king Narasimha. {See behir under VandalOb.)

Page 191. Tirukkaeukunkam.—For “An old of sculpture,” subsfihite ihefollowing ;—

A

Siva

temple dedicated to VedagirJsmra, beautifully situated on the summit of a steep rook about 300 feet high.

There is said to have been on old temple here before, hut in all that can he seen of the present structure

there is no trace of antiquity. There ore numerous legends extant regarding the place, and the natives

positively assert the recurrence, every twelve ye^, of certain miracles. The oldest temple in the place

M said to he the temple of Rudra, east of the lull in the plain, but there is no appearance of antiquity

about it. In the plain under the hill on the south side is a large temple with several lofty gqpuras.

The second gopura from the north entrance bears some old insoripiions, but the rest of what the
European visitor is allowed to see looks modem. On the east side of the hill, almost at the top, is a
rook-cut shrine of much the same general pattern as those at Mahavalipuram. The pillars are covered
with inscriptions recording visits made by Europeans, Dutch and others, iwtmg mostly fromA..D. 1663 to

1734, These are out in the rock. Close to this the priests show a number of deep iudentations in the
solid rook worn away by the slight rubbing of the fingers of generations of pilgrims, who believe that,

to cure headache, they have only to rub the finger on the rook and apply it to the forehead.

Id. TiKnvAnA^rpAi.~The name of this place has been wrongly spelt in the text. The temple
is one of Vidiroi, not of Siva.

Id. Valuam.—

T

he rook-out shrine here is utterly destroyed. The Brahmans have filled up the
whole front with wretched hridk-work, whitewashed over, so that the cave is hidden from view. A
common house-door is let into this new wall and is kept padlocked. A dirty stahle-lantem hangs on a
rusty nail driven into the bri(^ Three vmry old Tanm mseriptions are paatiaEy visible, the most part
of them being hidden by the plaster. A Brahman who came tardily to the pl^e at my request told

me that it was only a few years ago that the oave had been so much “ improved” (I!)

There is a fine figure of Gai<ieSa carved in the roris by the side of the main oave.
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hL V\i r \m mid Vi mb vkk\m udd ;

—

VvNi3\uni;—a railway &t,Hion 10 inil»^‘5 of Tluw is a Vishrtn titnplo
IiortMloiHc'a^ed <0 Kmhtndn with Iho oiul ot iho nmifim wall loiuvloH HL* .m wlu(‘li K
unusual Thoro is nntlimi;^ ivniaiLillo alout llio Tho \ilIi^^oiN M ito lh.it, Uiuu^li tin* upinr
jmit of tlu* probout huihUu^ h new, it w is ens tnl on iho hiio of an oil V\\o\ i toinjilo, dKinateil to 8ha,
wbirh ba^o sfroii^l^^rosmhlofethal ol tlio Sahathut Udfhn at iraha\iilipuriiiii. I am tohllluit truiplos

with siiuihir rouinlod lusos are to be seen at Soinahjrabnuj Midainbakkaiu, and TiruMibiu, all in thii?

neiglibouiliood. Ther<* is an iuson'pfiou on the hast* wiueli nmiMles tliat jfinnts ol lauil wat» made bj-

pri\.ite porwuih to the 1em])lo fbmiig the rei^rn ot “ the Nara‘<ihgii llij-a/’ probably Xauiteimlia ot
\'*ijayanagar. Dompare the iiismptlon at Manni%okkiiiu, a mile distmt (sm* pH nous

Id. Ml Aliami»4.rva Htid Aiahiurai, or Al\miuii\a. It is 24: miles from Madmanlakmu.

Id. Afftr AiJ.AMeiRv i add ;

—

CuEYua;—13 miles south-east of Madiirantabam. Four temples; that d<dieated to

j?r'7w/ looks the oldest. It b eoviTcd wdth old inseriptions, Ne\t to this eoiues the temjde of
whicli has some unusual h*atureh, feueh as a number of roughly tuf, apparently very old,

statues let into the inner side of the prakdra \vidl There are some other pemiliirities albo in>tiV*eable here
and there. The mandlapum of the Anumuikdi d of tliis temple dates from, perhaps the last msitury. The

S
Tlars ore fd the same pretensions and o\eet*dingly clumsy form as thobo sit iVrfu' in the Uoimbatore
ibtrici. There are uo imseriptinns on this temple* PillarH of tho same type are to be boon in tli©

mandsipam of the Ytlhmhamikmidm} teni}de, no part of which seems old. On a stone is im inscription

dated ^5. 1T3U, or A.1). J8d8.

Id. TCvRANCftLi (o6sovc chantji qf —

X

very large tank-bund connects MadurAntakam
with the hill abo\e Ksir.iiiguli. Near the liill isti\<‘ry fine granite weir, in which imiy be <5eeu a tew
car\ed stolle^ and tome fragnumt'^ of slabs bearing ancient Tamil inscriptions. Halt way botvsetm Afadu-
rantukani and the weir, on the bank of tlu' tank is an old stoiu^ figiue in an attitude ot prayer. From
its shape the figure was eudentlv a ]Jortrai1. It mav hr a vh'akalio (omiiieiuorato the samticu ot a
man who w^as buried ali\e to hC(iu‘o the stability of llie tank-bund ; or pobsiblv a porirait of the sovmeigu
who made the tank. Tho fort is greatly destroyed, and tla* gate almost unrocognizablo owing tu the

giowth of enormous masses of prickly-petir. Inside the fori, clo^e to tho left ot the gite is a mvM
wliich has been paitly built of the inatoriaK of a Hindu temple, an iiisoripthm in old 'raxuil (diaracters

being virible on the base. Tho jallurs are fluted, sixteen sid'^, and tajier bomewhal towards llio top.

In the a/7>vfWm» ib an old sV temple Aw//), standing ou a spit of land that run^ out
into the tank. It has a number of ancient insiudptions ou it, but tho btunci are not now in their origin d
position.

Id. ’K^^nR. Par KiNfu rmd Kinar, It is 4 miles from Madurantakam.

Id. Maui rIktak VM. This place is 15 miles, not 14, feouth-.south-webt of Cliingleput. It ivaa

probably named after the Chula sovemgn Mathnrantaka Poirapi Chola uhm^ p, 1 (50 ). Xear the

north of the town is the loww ])art of mi unfinished tjopara leading to the piincipal Yiblmu teinide.

The car\iiig is bold and good. It ib curious to notice that no one bus ever taken the trouble to n"an)ve

the great sloping mounds of e«artli that the builders had made at each side for the eon\oyanco of lualtTiiile

to tho top of tho structiue, and thebe still btand, utterly disfiguring^ the hiiiltUug, The tt*mple it tdi

dates from the days of tho Cholas and has many inscriptions, the principal trf which are as follow’^h :

—

(1.) Thirty-fourth year of the reign of Kovurajakebarivanma (diai$ Sri Kulottiinga Chula-

de\a,—^his (jneen, Bhuvana Murudu4aiy’lb being moutionod.

(2.) Seventh year of the roign of ParTtntakadeva (.w ahorff pp. 134, 153, 257.)

(3.) First year of the reign of Eopparake^orivanaa, aim Vjkroma Oholttde\a.

(4.) Tenth year of the same reign.

These last two are important, as showing that the name ** Kopparakc^arivaima*" was applied to

more than one Chola king.

The temple mentioned in the text as lying south-east of the tmvn is dedit^aled to iSiuu On the

steps of the tank bund near the tempi© are a number of fragments of iubcriptionb. Another old

&m temple is to be seen in the hamlet of itadappcri.

Id. After MADURiNTAKAM and before Ootraaialorr add ;

—

Manoalam ;—8 miles north of Madurantakam. Near this yill.age and to the north of th<^ road

leading from TJtliranmcrfir to Chinglepnt are feome low hills on the iop of one of which and in a veiy
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conspicuous position is a fine cromlech. The cap-stone is roughly circular and measures about 7^ feet

in diameter mth a thickness of 2i feet. Nine large circles of stones of about 20 feet diameter each

are to be seen on the hill and about its base to the south, "with the remains of other cromlechs, A
number of other stone-eiroles are to he found in the scrub jungle to the west of the hill.

Id. Pebxjmbat&e. For PunuMnAYUR read Pbrumber.

Page 192. Ponduk.—

T

he base of the prdldra of the Vishnu temple looks very old. A peculiar

feature in it consists of a number of carved figures, fat overgrown monsters, supporting the string-course

which runs round the base about four feet fiom the ground. It has no inscription.

Id. ftiLAVAKKiM.—

S

alavIkkam read Salavakkam. It is lOi miles north-west, not north,

of Madumntakam.

Id. XjTriRANMBRUE, or Uttramallur, is 15 miles from Madurantakam, not lO-J.

The Vishnu temple of Sundara Varadaraja^mmiy though small, is an exceedingly handsome archi-

tectural structure, its style being unusual and striking It consists of three storeys. The lower is

dedicated to Siiudara YaiadardjaHvdym and contains a mnhd-^mandapam suirounding a block consisting

of an antardla with dmrapdlas at the door-posts, a saimidhi^mandapamy and a gaibhagriha containing

the image of the god, space being left for one person to oircumamWate the figure. Over the shrine

rises the usual tower, but instead of being a structure confined to the ^imma alone, this one spreads over

the whole block of inner hallwS, having smaller gopurad over thiee lesser minidh-maTidapams containing

images of inferior deities, inride the mahd^manMpamy on the north, south, and west sides of the block.

All the small toweis are prettily connected with the centre one by low walls relieved by members of

the usual oell-Uke form. The second storey consists of several chambers supported by the walls of the

lower block of inner halls, there being nothing above the mahd^mandapam. This storey is dedicated

to Vmhunihaidm\ ^‘he who dwells in Vaiknnlha.’’ The entrance doorway is to the east, and is just

over the entrance to the antardUi below. Tlnough a door under a little gopnra the worshipper enters

a small space open to the sky which the people call the mahd-numdnpmn. Another doorway le^s into a
4iamddhi-}mn4a>pam mth space for oircumambulation round the central block. This consists of a mmana
containing the idol, the doorway being guarded by dvdrapdlas^ having small mnnidhMJiandapamB on the

north, south, and west sides. The tfomm is a httle less in size than the rinmia below it. The idol

stands in the centre. Above this again the grouj) of towers rises to the third storey. Here the entrance

door with its gopvm is also just above the entrance to the iwmm below. This storey is dedicated to

Jflai^gmidihttBVdMi^ whose recumbent figure occupies the centre of the rimdm^ room being left for one
person to walk round it. The entrance-doorway leads into a little space open to the sky, also called

by courtesy the fmhd^mandapam^ and this leads directly into the tundm whose door is guarded by
female dvdrapdla%. Above this rises the central tower topped by its kalaia. It is said that the
mmdme are so arranged that, though each is almost as large as the other, the idols are none of them
exactly above one another. The group of towers ranged about the central one is very effective, and
there is ample scope for light and shade in the whole mass.

The temple of Taihmfha Peiumdl dose by is covered with inscriptions of great age, some of

wliich, on the south wall, are concealed by some bazaar shops which have been allowed to be built against

the temple walL The steps are flanked by graceful balustrades with a soroU ornament at the top, and
decorat^ at the sides by a sort of daaper of perpencUoular and horizontal ribs arranged in squares.

The temple is almost entirely ruined. Some capitals of pillars of the old Pallava shape are to be seen
here and there lying about.

The temple of Keddnimra has some old inscriptions on the walls of the vimdm, but the rest of

the temple is modern.
The temple of Kmidsundtha is simply a wreck. It is of great age, as can he seen from its architec-

tural proportions and the chapeter of the insoriptions. In the second and fourth storeys of the tower,
{whicn hfius five altogether besides the lala^a at the top), the rows of simulated cells stand dear from
the watt of the tower, leaving a space between them and the main wall. On the south side of the base
is what looks like a standard of linear measurement, a line divided into four sections, each aWt 5 feet

7 inches long, though they are not quite exact. The middle mark is a star. At the left end is the
name Vlruppa Eayan/^ at the right a dagger and sun.

The tank near the temple of Sandara Varadardjasmrni is called the UMwl MdhMMrl probably
in honom’ of on© of the PaUava or Ohola queens.

, Id. YiLtivlKEAwt.—Jbr VamviKiCAM nad Yilluvakkam. It is 19 miles from Madurtotakam.
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I’awp IflO. If \i lovi ;—w M.J.Ii S., No. 7, ^.s., 18 pa<»o fii 5

Papp yiil, Kvrur,—

T

o Iho rofomuv'? at flu* oiul ol tlu* iiofi<o .ultl " Lnl. Aui. VlIF,

Pflffo 233. lute ijrom lop. AfUr « U, mbl » VJ I, 137.”

I’ago 23i, bite lo. A/ter ‘*271, 277,” wld “ 3V, I(>1 ; VJ, 11.”

Id In ihe Mnnanad Anish.JTn, nrai Paiul.ilur, 1 milos nnitli-woM of DruiUin tin* N HnlifJukdd
Anisham is the Gkiirook Gold Mine, in whidi, alxnit (id or 70 ioG iiwidi tho lull, it .i jiluo whoin Hu*
iiow ilrisets Ivase nit into and piosmhI oup of thi* sh.xtts ol tin* .nuirnt gold iioikingi, llu* minors loutul
an anoiont inm lamp -willi pt‘d(*slal, a puk, .lud the u'uunis ol a ummoit or uatiie spado It is impos-
sible to say how old these may bo.

Pago 230. BAintiR

—

To the nofiei tthurtbf iiluu iidl ,

—

There is a temple <d Stii/aiH-iKn'ddtut heiv, 'willi a hlab nf gi-aiiite Ijing in tho iimor pnlliva,
hearing an inscription said to he illegible. Tlieie is another inw iihed sl.ih near tin nell outside
and to the west of the temjdo, which reionls tho gi*aut of (oifam lauds by a priiate iudiiidual nanus!
NarAyana Suiahhaga. This temple has a which is in the possesaion of JJdiua Piudruka,
an anbaha in the temple.

Id. Afier the nottee of B iinfn add
BasrSr;—8| milos to the east of Coondapoor. A temple of Mahriluujadem with fifloen insoriksi

granite slabs Tlio iuboriptiona on those are illegible, hat it is taid t h it they reconl tho giant of certain

land&to the temple. Theie is a Maln-pmam on kadjans in the poisscbsiou of Pul lay a I£ol|a, who is the
wmAtwffj* of tho temple.

Biittb

—

In HalagOri MSgane, 14 miles to the north of Coomkipoor. Aleinple of Jlddt Pato-
mfirn'i Amiiiaiiaidju, with a granite slab healing inscriptions in Old Kanaroso.

Id. CooNDATOOR.—At the end of the nottee add ,

—

There is a temple of Hlfdidlingadeia here ivilh four inscribed sUhs in Old I\ .in'iresc, all of whith
are illegible. One of these slabs is at the noith-oast coiner oi Ihe ijarbhagj ihn, and the icni.iinuig three
at the north-east comer of the innerpmlana.

Id. After the nottee of Coond vi*oor add the foUotrirtg

Halaoiri about 11 miles tolhenoith of Ooondapoor. A temple of KoHat HttHnmatithiidiia with

an Old Konarese inscription, which is illegible.

Id. After the nottee ^/HATnyANO vni add fkefolhabtg ,

—

HcRf^R.—^North-east of Ooondapoor in ll.ilageri Mdgnne. A temple dedicated to Cltdhi Tut t Pvrgn
ParamHeafi Ammanararu, with an Old Kanarese insciiption on a granite slab, sit anted in tho inner

ptdldra. There is another Old Kanarese inscription in this village on a granite slab situatc-d in the inner

prdkdra of the temple of HouiUrt Mahdhtigadt la.

KALiopu In Kaltodu Maganc, about 12 milos to the north of Ooondapoor. A temple of Ppiuindti-

Durgd-Parameiiarldeni, with three inscribed slabs, two ot wliich are of tho soft stone called Bahtha"
and one of granite. All these stones stand in a line in tho outei prSldra and to the south of the temple.

The insoriptiona are as follows :

—

(1.) Dated the 10th of A<ia!/ii/a-baliula of ihe year Sarrajti, S. 1150 (A.D, 1528). It recoids

the grant of certain land by a private individual named^Duggtinna Sclti.

(2.) Dated the 10th Faiidlha-Suddha oi the year 9. 1338 (A.D. lilo). Grant of

land by the chief residents of Yuppun^a.

(3.) Dated in Mdrgaiira of the year Anaiida, 9. 1416 (A.D. 1404). Grant of lands.

KeraoVi- ;—In HolagSri MSgme, about 13 miles to the north of Coondapoox. A temple of PHrgti,

with an insoiption on a granite slab standing on the right. The inscription is in Old Kanarese and is

illegible. At-this village there are, besides, two other slabs containing illegible Old Kanaiese inscriptions.

One is in front of the door of the temple of Motjen ^nhlaia-Ndrdi/amdtra. The other is lying at the

foot of a sacred fig tree situated to the east of the road near the temple of Naikinlatfa-Gampati.

KirimunISvaba or Nagub ;—In Halageri Mdgane, about 10 miles to_ the north of Ooondapoor.

The temple of AgasUiraradetn, possesses a sthala-pttmM on feadjans which is in the possession of

Dutitayya Aitala. In front of the temple of Uahre BredimaUngadeea m a granite slab hearing an oW
ille^ble Kanarese msciription.
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Kotxur In Mudanad Maganp, about 21 miles north-cast of Ooondapoor. A temple of Kollm*

MuMmhiH Amimmvaru^ with an inscription on a granite slab at the western gate of the templo

recording the grant of eeriain lands by Raja Honnaja Kambli^ who belonged to the Barkur family.

This tomple has a ^thala-^nmm wliich is in the possession of Bhavani-Subba-Bhalta, the muktemir.

There are also five oopper-plate inscriptions in legible Kanarese in this temple, which refer to the grant

of lands to the temjde by tho Eaja ot Nagara.

ITarvanti ;—in Ilalagra Maqane about 6 miles to tho north of Coondapoor. A temple of

Vamhadx^m^ ynth two inscriptions on granite slabs, one of which is in the outer prahdm
to the north of the door of the tomple, and the other on the ground at the foot of the outer gate. The
inscriptions on both these stones are unreadable. The temple possesses a sth(ih*piirdm on kadjans which

is in the possession of Ramadiga, an (ochald.

Mudaoiva&a;—

I

n Kotesvar Mdgane^ 4 miles south of Coondapoor. A temple of Kotihngckaradeva,

with twenty-five inscribed granite slabs written in Old Kanarese. Only three of these are legible.

Twenty-one of these stones are fixed near the Vdlaga7nandapa^ and one near the Anloftige^ in the inner

prukdva. Three form part of the pavement at the edge of the verandah to the east of the dhmja^^tamhha*

The temple possesses a Sanskiit sthcda-purdm written in Tulu characters on kadjans. It is in the posses-

sion of Tammayya Aitala. The thi’ee readable inscriptions are as follows :

—

(1.) JDated the lOfch CMdm4mldha of the year Dumlubln^ 8. 1484 (A.D. 1662). ^ Records the
grant of land by a private individual named Basrur Paduk^ri Ohikkayya Setti.

(2.) Dated the 16th KdrithaBuddha of the year Fardbheivay 8. 1469 (A.D. 1546). Grantof land

by Aehappa Vodoyar of Barkur, during the reign of Sadasiva Raya of Yijayanagar,

(8.) Dated theeSOth Amagnja^-halmla of the year Pandhdvi^ 8* 1615 (?) Grant of land by the
Mahaa’ajaof Honnakal to the temple.

N*ani)ANAVA2?a ;—^In Halageri Mugane^ about 14 miles north of Ooondapoor. A temple of Mahd^
Mleimradera with an Old Kanarc^se inscription on a granite slab to its south. The inscription is illegible.

There is another illegible Old Kanarese inscription on a granite slab near a hedge at a place called

“ Hofi(tlxdte- ViBhmamrth VohmmliiP At the Bdia field called YelamakU belonging to KolMr MuKkmibikd
AmnmmrCtvu is a third, similar.

Navujstba ;—^In Plolageri Magane^ 9 miles north of Coondapoor. The ruins of a Jain temple with

two Jain idols of white marble. There is also a granite idol representing an equestrian figure, in the

jungle called BnsH Uadi, Neai’ the wall of a garden called Ndvunda-Bohbdpyana-Hiih is an old Kanarese
inscription on a granite slab. Near^ and to the west of, Navunda Timmappa Settfs house is another

iuseription on a granite slab. All these ai*e illegible.

SiKtai—In Kolliirutiar Magane^ about 21 miles north of Coondapoor. There is an inscription on
a granite slab standing in the middle of some senib jungle near the road at a place called ‘‘ mfikada^

Uppravalli ;—^Tn Halag^ri Mdr/ane, about 11 miles north of Coondapoor. A temple of Ja)%dvdana^-

dera^ with an old Kanarese inscription, illogible, on a granite slab standing in the prdkdm.

Page 231.^ KIriula.—

I

b the notho already given add tho following ;

—

At the Jain temple of SiriyniiguM Nmie^^rarudera is an old Kanarese inscription, dated §.1377
fA.D. 1465), cyclic year dated 3rd Kdrtika^-Suddhn^ recording a grant to the jfeemple. There is »
Mala-pardm at tho temple of Aaanteimradna^ which is kept by the srdmiyar of the Srihgeri matha.

The site now occupied by a Jain temple at the island in the middle of the lake called Anekere,
near K5,rkala, was foraierly occupied by a Sakti temple of Bhmniurdhg^^ the history of which is narrated
in tho hk({nda->2̂ nrdna at the Sode mntha.

Page 232. Varanga,-—'A Jain temple, called the N'emeivm^a Basti^ has a Btliala^purdm and
mdlmhmja attached to it. These are in the possession of the Dovendra-Kirtti-Bhaltaraia-Jiya-Svamiyar
of the YarangA maiha^ who resides in the Honxbuohe matha in the Hombuohe Magav^ in Nagara Taluk,
in the Nagara Division, Maisur.

Page 235* MuoABinHi.—This place is mentioned by ’Abdu-r Razzak, who visited the temples on
his way from Calicut to Yijayanagar in A.D. 1442. He describes the temide as being all of braes and
the statue of gold. {Matkhii% ki(i*dain. Sir Henry EllioPs Sidory oflndia^ lY, 96—103.)

Page 237, Baxu-^Fot the notice in the tort snhaiitnte the follomng ;

—

A Jain temple of Pdr^mndtha. The right-hand side ^anite pillar of the BJiadramaiidapa^^ of
this tomple bears an inscription in Kanarese dated the 11th dymlifha iuddlm of the year Virddhikriif
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y, IfltlS (A.P. 1011), wliioli rooords the 3’<’new»1 of ihe ^t\vl tiniplo Ivy Tira Nara'^iiiilu 1 ^ak-hniappa
Arasu Bauga Riju Voih^var, and yaukam Doujii^hIu lliilar.

liL A/ftr R\tl ff(hl

IivK<tVi»i ;— In tho Bangroji 2hhj(m\ about tuilosin lh»* ijiulU-oa^f <ii f^]*piuan«adi. An aiuanit
ilain ieinjilo of witli uu ohl Ivau.nv'O iiisoiipiiotMUi a pramtt i^tah at \\u^ tn iffuffh <d tli»‘

Hiid iom]>le, and 1o (ho houih ot it. This iiis(ri[»(i(m is not in gnnd pioM^nntion, auil i^ illftriblo. Tb lo

are six (‘oppor-jihito insoriptioiis lK4oiii»iiiiv (,> ihv toiuplo in (In* posM ssbii t»t Sauth i\

\

Indr u who Ofm-
st*n(s to loud ilioiu, il mjniiotb lor ti i\*^v dns. TiioN* iiis*]'l|i(ion * «iro in (ho tOd kainio eh.u.ulor
and rohdo (u the giant ol oithor moiioy or lands for tin* poiti»rnvnn»f* of (on juiMih s in fho h mplo.

1. Dated tlio llih //m ot lli(‘ y\iv ^lamutUhu^ W, lolT (A.l>. I59d). Grant hv
a prhafe namcMl Varada WoUi,

2, Dated tlio lOili 2hmit(sint'-hahah of (he \oar fi. 14-18 ^AJk lolO). A grxixit of laud
by pri\a(o persons Katii}ip])a Vo(lf\ar and Ajjappa Vode\ar oi Viiajanagara.

8. Dated the 7lh \o.ir Jol7 i
A.!)** loOob (fraut t»f lainl

by a private p(‘rs(m innuHl Kami Ba\a Baiif^ ir.

4, Dated the l(4h Bhmfmjmtk-huhitk of the j-eur 1311 (A.D. 1421b Grant bj-

a

private mdi\idual named KolH-Maiuda.
fl. Dated the oth (^hmUuh^su^fdhn of (he ^em* Pambhara^ B, 1G18 (AJh 172fi . Giaut of money

hy Av iktaidrtt idov ar of Ka rkala.

0. Dated Monday the G(h JjiiMhu-snih^hn of the Mmmtha^ fi. 1517 (A.D. Iu95), Grant
<»f land hy Kiiiii 11 lya Baiiga li i ja Votleyar,

The ruin-^ of n fort called “ Banii; irakoftiu are to ho seem heri\ Then is also an tapiestrian tigmu
oi the Bhuiit known m JJndmn Panhi in a jungle m^ar (he village.

LL yff /Z'C xml of the notice tubt ;

—

In the temple of Virahhuhwhai is a granite slab known as Lihga-nnidi'r'-kallu with an inwip-
lion on it in Old Ivanaivso. 'riiis is dated the lOtli hWiiLfh^mof/Hf ot tb^ vear Pfjfqfo^ B. 1575 (^A.D.

1053), and records lb* giant of lauds by K.imi-iiriyu-Arasii-l>angar.

T(f, After the Hofici r>/*Kvnviiv instri the folhnhn]

Ki iiiYAR;— In Mnjfir J/fhjam, near (lunnj>uiikori, and nhoui 12 miles nortbimrth-oasl of
Uppiuauga4i* A Jaiu temple of near the luiins ot the old toil called Ibugavakoltni.
There are two Kanarese ins( riptions here* One, <m a granite slab at the toot ot tie* fiout Wxdl id tb*
temple, is dated tlie lOtli Jplrt/txi^hhba/iifla of tho year Mia, B. 10 i t (!"u and records giants oi lamb by
Jaiu residents. The slab is bilf-buried in tlie wall and only a porthjii ot it is \isil)le, Tlie otW is m
a pillar called the milnashii/ibha standmg in front and to tlie east of the lumple. It t ousists ot an atbaM-
tion to tho deity. In a paddy-tield bedonging to a farmer named Narajaua Hobb.ira isiin old Ufantb-
imndtqmm with its bull, lu another paddy-lield is a htondiqmH i ailed Ikiufjtira Dape, marking the spfd

where one of the fonnor Baugarfl was inten’cd,

Luilaj—

I

n Narasanhalli Mdgxm, At CiieudukCir, 3 miles to the north of Belktangadil is Hh‘
temple of Sn-JOiityii-PHiyiM'ienrl-AiHinHmnh «. In the inner imihirn «1 tUib temple a liranite 4al»

Lejiiing iuMJriplions in Kanarose, dated the SOili 2Id(ifttt~h(h>ih of the 3 •ar Dtonluhhi, S. 133U (A,I).

1402), recording the grout uf certain lands one Tirunna to tho tomple.

Id. MicniSA*

—

Foi' tht notice <jimi suWiMe thefuJlmrtng ;—
A temple of Ajiantiicaraih'ca mth an Hlegihle inscription in KanarcM* on the south-east of it.

Page 288. Aflcc the notice o/'Pui’iUR insect the foUoumij ;

—

SiRAPApij—^in Beltatigodi Mni/ntie, 8 miles to the cast of Bunlw.il. At the temple of ?<//«/-

bhciKtradem ib a piece of a grtuiite sluh with part of an illogibh' Kaiiarcse insuription. It is not known
"where the other piece of the slab ia.

Siboje;—

I

n Sisal Mdptne, about 18 miles to the north-east of Uppinaugaffi. An ancient Jain

temple of Amtntemmi, "with an inbcription in Old Jvanarose on a granite slab Ij-j’ig to the wuth of it.

The inscription is dated Friday the 4th Jifishthti-hokula of the j-ear H'lbhnkeit^ B. 1404 \^A.I). 1342>,

recording the grant, hy Bimiiuiua Vtiijcsra Arasu, of certain land to the temple.

Id. SuBRiKMAfY-v..—-To tlic end qf the notice mid

The miOikimr is in possebsion of tho sthala-^nclms of this temple and uf tho mst^ui of Sotn^nief

Nomiiiiha,
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Id. TJjbe. Vbr “ Tliere is .......

.

Machma ” subftUtute

;

—
A temple dedicated to Jandrdamdeca, witli, to its south, an inscription in Fanarese, dated Taesday,

the 6th ^ramnn-iuddlm of the year Virodln, S. 1391 (A.!!. 1469), recording the grant of two villages by
Kamiraya Arasu. The temple is said to have been erected by Eaja MayQravarm3,.

Id. IJppiNAJS'OApi.—An inhabitant of Xadikar, Vithala Rama Ran, is in possession of the stMei-

purdm of the temple of Suhaim Lmgcivaradcm,

Id. After the notice of Uppinangadi insert the foUoicing ;

—

XTirAK ;—In Sisal Magane, about 1 3 miles to the north-east of ITppinangadi. At the temple of

Vaidtjaiidihadcm is on inscription in Old Kanarese on the pedestal of the dhvajastambha, which stands in

front, i.e., to the east of the said temple. This inscription is not in good preservation and is illegible.

Page 241, b'ne 24. After “ VH ” add 2S4.”

Id. Idne 26. After Indian Antiquary III,” add “ 308—316,” and after “333” add “ IV, 153,

181, 811 } V, 25.” In Ind. Ant. I, 64, Mr. J. Beames published a note rega:^ing the modes of dating

in Orissa, which should be compared with the Malabari method of computation (see also op. (M. p. 96,

Notes and Queries) For a short treatise on the Mdayalam language see “ A Dmertahon on the Malayalnw

Language ” by F. W. l^s, edited by Sit Walter Mliot (Ind. Ant. VII, 224).

Page 246. Oaiicut {see dbm under MuDABiniti).—-At the time of Abdu-r Eazzak’s visit Calicut

had not ^en added to the dominion of Vijayanagar, but the Zamorin was in a state of great anxiety on
account of the growing power of the Raya. The port was an open and hospitable one, tho ships of all

nations being equally welcomed. Vasco da Gama, landing here fifty-six years later, was at first treated

with great kindness, though native intrigue or the misconduct of his orew turned the inhabitants of

Calicut afterwards into enemies. Oahral, also, two yoors later was welcomed with much civility, hut

afterwards his factory was attacked and stormed. For an account of the early history of the Portuguese

settlements see the Akhbar-i MuJpibbat of Navab Muhabbat Khan (Sir Henry Elliot’s MUtory of India,

Vin, 885, eto.).

Page 258. KottIb.—For KottSe read Kottae. One of the inscriptions here is noted by Bishop
Oaldwefl in his History of Tinneveliy (paps 52-3). It is an inscription of Parakrama Papdiyan and is

dated in the §aka year coirespondiug to A.D. 1370, in the fifth year of his reign.

Page 271, line 10 front bottom. After “ Buddhism ” add “ except the Tower of Kegapatam, which
seems undoubtedly to have been Buddhist.”

Pago 274. Kumbako^am,—In the hamlet of Dharasoram there stood, tiU 1876, a pillar 20 foet

high and measuring 10 feet in circumference. It was pulled down by the Municipal Commissioners
and the mateiiols used for paving a road. It is said to have been a pair to the pillar at Soyanmalikai
(see below).

Id. PAfnSvARAW.—There are two tmples here. In the temple of SabSpati axe two inscriptions

in fhsgir&Mra, one dated in the tenth year of the reign of the CEola Rajarajadeva, and the other in

the third year of the reign of Kulottunp Ohola. The other temple is dedicated to BhampurUvara. It

is old, but has no inscriptions. It is said to have been repaired by Govinda Dikahdtax, a minister under
Tirumala Nayakka of Madura.

Id. After Sivapubam add thefollmmg ;

—

§6?anmaiikai This place is close to Pattiavaram {see abore). It was the site of one of the great

]^aoes of the Chola kings. The foundations are still to be seen. Itis said to have been, np to seven

years ago, a palace of seven storeys, the whole of which has been pulled down. There was also a pillar

here, a pair to that at Dharasarom, a hamlet of EumbakSnam (see above). These two pillars stood four

adlOT apart, and were, by native tradition, the angle-pillars (^QfuiLfeirec) of the palace of toe Cholaa.

Page 276. Before the notioe of Kovilpatto ia Narmilam, Taluk insert

KoiunicHBKT ;—a railway station on toe South Indian Railway between Tanjcare and Negapatam,
IX miles flouth-west of Narmilam. There axe two statues here in a field, either Jain or Buddhist.

Page 277.
^

Tanjoeb.-—

O

n the right-hand ride of toe southern entrance of the great temple is a
oaxvtog of a Jain figure with hands in lap and palms turned upwards. At Hampi, on the temple
ffeapm BSmmeSmi there is a similax %ure. (See Yol. I, p. 106.)
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Pagp 278. Tirt’vaa'Ir.—^Tlic Hiva ti'injilp is di'tlimioti ii» Pitui’/niHuit^ntm, ** Siva of ths fiiP

riveis.” Tivcsro arc two Imudsoiue nunithipiui in iliv tnitw imihmi in .iring a miiulit'r of Cboju hiKiij*-

tious of tlio time of ilajaraja.

Page 281. NEtJ^YVTVM.—Witli regard lo tho Mnh-fiifun i-ii 'Ras<lnd-ud-i1m m'o note uIh.vo under
Masui.ipaiam

(i>. 202). S('o also an artiele in Ind. Ani, XIT, 01 1, by M. I>i> llilloio' t,l)irot'teur du
Mu&ee 0-uimet k Lyons). It apitoars tlinl five slntuos woix* fimnd under a tree in Nogapatnin by tin-

Jesuit Missionarioh, The Baron Textor do Itausi brought two, one in bronze and one in ptnolam
and clay, to the Bev. T. Oarayon in Paris. Two were given by the jni'>''ioniii*ies to ihe Baron de Barisi.

He gave one (numbered “ 5 ” by Sir Waif er Elliot, Jm/. Atif,, 22-1—227) to il. Ph Ed. Foueanx. <h«*,

a standing figure in bronze, is, M. De MillouO tliiiiks, still in M. De jRavisi’s juissession. The fifth statue

was kept by the Fathers, but it was not, as Sir Walter EUiol thought, given to Lord Najaer. The fatt is

that it was sent, on September 7th, 1800, by them to M. de Eavisi, and the latter stmt it to his relative

M. Elie Pajot, a landowner in the island of Edunion.

Page 286. KuivAMPiiTT5R.--TUe discovery of the coins is noted in M.J.L.S., 2To. 7, N.s., Octo-
ber—December 1856, page 114.

Page 291. M.AnPKA.—Dr. Burgess tells me that at Ifona-Madura, opposite to the town, on tho
north bank of the river are numerous and largt' temples well wcjiiby of study,

Pago 294. Mr:{J.iPALLi.M.—Thel^‘ is a fine temple here, with a large number of inscriptions, hut not

very ohL

Page 293. TiRt.ppAR.VNKiTKRAM.—Dr. Burgees, who saw the iemplo her**, states that it is a fur

finer one than ho was led to imagine from my description of it. He Ijclieves it to he one of Tirumain
N.lyakka’s works.

Id. J/fiT the notice of Tirovayppidutar Kclvii, iiwt the/otiminy ;

—

TiBtivEnv&vM or TiiiPYUDiGAM;—^Smiles wc>*l-noTth-we&t of Madimi, {Teomid'/yim.) There is u
rather fine old temple here v\ith a niuuber of inscriptions.

Id. 'Vad VPPALANJAI.—^Tho “ small temple of QtmeSa ’*
mentioned in the text is reported to be a meio

tempoituy structure made of mud.

Id. Before the notice o/DEVAirKrRi<’Hi, mert tkc/olhiiiny ;

—

Anaiyur;

—

13^ miles north-west of Tirumahgalam. (Aiinyur.) There is a temple liere eontaining

six pillars of an unusual type, hut otherwise vevy plain.

Page 296. Before ihe notice o/Kvpp.vi.nattam moi thefolfoitiny ;

—

KoviLPAiri, near Yikkiramangalam (w below). Dr, Burgi'ss states that the temple at this place is

architecturally one of the best he has seen.

Id. ViKKiBAMAKGAiAM or ViKRAMAjSsAi.iM.—Dr. Buigess hus in print a volume of notes and
insoriplions in this distnot, and has therdn mentioned two instriptions at this place.

In the first, Kulafiej^aia Pftndiyan, aim “ Badaiyapanniclpan,” reigning with his wife Avani-
mumdudaiyil, gives a grant of land to the temple of MnthurSdayeSrarmedmi in Yikramangahun. Dr.

Burgess restores the date as Kaliytiya 4311 (A.D. 1209). The inscription relates that the Paridiynus

had overcome the Cholas in that tract, and inrpUes that Yifcramangalam had been a Choia city. Tho
Cheras (“Villavar”), Cholas (“ (SmSfyar ”), PaUavas, and other tribes (‘‘ Virdfar^ rdrdfar''') were

subject to the Pfi^idiyan. The old name of Vikramangalam appears to have been Vihrama ^rapztratii,

probably named after Yikrama Chola, who reigned A.D. 1113 to 1128.

2. Parakmma Pa^diyan* reigning with his wife TJloha Mn?udu(j.aiyab gives another grant to tho

same temple, in the same year (according to Dr. Bu^ess), i.e., Kaliynga 43D (A.D. 1209)._ It is

difficult to see how this can he seeing that the inscription is dated in his tenth year. The inscrip-

tioE states that part of the land had formerly been granted by Kidottunga Chula in the tenth year of

his reign, i.e., either A.D. 1074 or 1138 aeoordrng to which of the Kulottnhgas is meant.

Page 298. Dev^pa^pstam,—-Dr. Burgess found here three inscriptions, one of Yikrama Pandiyan,

one dated in the eighth year of Sundara Pa^diyt'-^ij OJI® of a sovereign whose title “Tiibhuvana

diakravarti ” alone is given.

4a
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Page 300, EImeSvaeam.—At Dambalain Ceylon is an inscaiption which, states that Paiakrama

Bahu, IriTiff of Ceylon (A.I). 1153—118B), bxiilt a temple at Eamesvaram called the “ MtamAke4mra ”

temple. The name of the then. PAndiyan king is given as Kulasekhara, (Mr, Rhys Davids in Ind, Anf.

1, 196,)
. . , ,

' ' ' d
Three inscriptions are mentioned as existing at this place, bearing dotes S,S. 1520, S,S. 1630, Md

6 §, 1530 respectively, T)r Burgess has examined these and pronounces them to he modem forgeries,

—^insertions recently made. The genuine inscriptions have been carefully concealed under deep coatings

of whitewash. These nefarious practices were carried on, it is said, in order to fabricate evidence in a very

important law-suit. It is stated that o large number of copper-plate grants have been concealed for the

same purpose.

In Iml, Ani. XII, 315, Dr. Burgess has published an article on the “ Bitual of RSmeSmram,” with

a description of the temple and notes of some of the inscriptions.

Page 309. Kuttalam.—^Bishop CaldweU [Hhiorii of TinneofUj/, page 53) mentions an inscription

here which fixes the commencement of the reign of a ParSkrama Pandiyan as in A.D. 1516, Also one

dated A.D. 1605, in the fortieth year of the reign of the celebrated patron of letters VaUabhadeva alias

Ati Vira Rama Pandiyan, who therefore seems to have come to the throne in A.D. 1565.

Id. TesteXsi.—There is an inscription here on a pillar which proves that Ponnan Peramal Para-

krama Pandiyan oame to the throne in A.D. 1431. Tradition on the spot asserts that this sovereign

was meoeded bjr his father KaSi Kanda Parakroma Pandiyan, i.e., Parakrama who visited Benares.

Another inscription here is said to fix the date A.D. 1562 as that of the beginning of the reign of Ati

Vira Rama Panijiyan. (Bishop Caldwell’s History of Timerelly, page 53.)

Page 313. SoLAiKunmnurpu.—Two inscriptions here fix the date A.D. 1437 as that of the

commenoement of the reign of Vira Pan4iyan. (Bishop Caldwell’s History of Tinnevel/y, page 53.)

VOLUME II.

Paged, kit line hit ttco. Copper-plate No. 25. Tlie date given, A.§. 1473 (A.D. 1556), does

not correspond with the date of the reign of Achyutadeva Raya, hut with that of his successor Sadariva.

Page 16. Plate No. 100, line 4. Ibr “ DevaSokti ” read Devasakti.”

Pages 17 and 18. Copper-plates Nos. 118 and 1 24. Owing to the re-numhering of some plates in

process of examination on error boa been made which req^uires correction. The second paragraph of the

notice under No. 124 should he read with No, 113. It is on the back of the plate now numbered 113
that the undecdpherahle endorsement has been engraved.

Page 21. Copper-phte No. 151. I am in error in my remarks about the sovereign Venkatapati,

It is certain that Venkatapati I died in 1614 A.D. We have not only the evidence of inscriptions to

guide us, hut the very conroborative fact that. Floris, the traveEer, relates that he heard of the death
of the sovereign while at Masulipatam on Ootober 26th, 1614. “ On tiie 26th came News 'of the Death
of Wenkatadrapa, King of VelUr, aftc® fifty years’ Reign, and that his three wives (of whom Obmmi,
Queen of Paleakate, was one) had himied themselves with his Corps. Great troubles were ^prehended.
The Hollanders were afraid of their castle newly built in Paleakate.” * The Venkata of A,i). 1636 is a
later sovereign of the same name.

Last line of page 24 and first qf page 25. Pbr “ (SaktivarmA) ViiavAditya Bhattla^a” read
“ IndrabhattSjaka, or Indi'a Raja.” . ,

Page 32, Poof-note. After the word “ by ” add “ Kondnparii Lalsimi NrisHhha Ban Pandit.”

Page 27. No. 186. For [In the same office)” read “ {In the office of the Tahsildar of U^nidlpetf
Coimbatore Biitriet.)”

‘ iloiis’B Travsls, t)r«nslB(te4 from tie Duttb, m “ CoUottioii of Yoyages and TravtSa," I, p 443 .—Goibivm Dut'i at Mmimf,
p. 173.
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HaOuiyas, 151.

Kalambhraa, Ml.
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Abtt’l ’Adil ’AmuM-dinMtt!iammi\d, 171.

AbuU Path, 171.

AbaU Muzaffar, 171.

Abu*i Muzaif ir NOru’d-dm, 171.

AbO’l MuzaSar Yusuf ’Adil Shah, 104,

165.

’Abft’lNasir, 171.

Achaj^ta, Uodavarl Distiict, 40, 49, 50.

Achoota Hava Koyaloo,^* 12,

Aohugi 1, 236.

Achngi II, 236.

Achttgl III, 236.

Achutendra Mahar&Ta, 4.
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Ad^yavata or Adeyavata, 22.

A&avftni (See AdOni).

’AdU Shahi Dynasty, 144, 164.

Adi Perumal, 197.
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257.
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Aditjavama nf Titi^ancori*. 62.

Aditjavama liftir-miia ChOla, 151,

Aditj .ivamia Ray.i, 154.

\dayavaYm&, V\]ayaraya, 154.

Adii>a X^iknuna, 237.

Adi^i Ravulapadu, Kistna Diatpit‘t, 48.

Adoiidai, 156, 168, 159, 213.

Adoiidai, Tho Pallivas cxn&hetl by, 166.

AdOni, 165, 200, 263.

AduMunilli Rama Nayudu, 72,

Adiitmai, Tnchinoiwiy 19, 02,

116, 128.

AfzObud-daulah, 175.

Aglu Jau, 113.

Aglu MuwmI, 164.

Agha, Huhjwrva, 102.

'^Agibatti Aliihiiumiad Khan, 190.

Agtiimitia, H7.
Agimiii, 15.

Aiiiid Malik, 223.

Aluvam.dla, 93, 111, 119, 157, 182.

AU'ivimalla II, 151.

Ahmad, 1U4.

Ahm<}(i Nizam Shah, 166, 167.

AhmadHhah, 171.

Ahuudibdd, t’apitul flKtd at, 162.

Ahuud Ilm Bhah Taliir, 160. 167.

Aluiuidnagar, 162, 164, lad, 160.

Ahmadn igar, Muhammadanlvings of, 1 14

Ahmad Bhah II, HU, 163.

Ahmad Hhah Babnuni, 105, 171.

A^imad Sh3h Wall (
JShmi JB^auan), 162,

163.

Alwddla Baja, 77.

Ahobilam, Kurnool Disfcricfc, 66, 72, 73,

74, 75, 77, 92, 129, 135, 136, 137, Mb,
130, 250,

Aibolo, Inflcriplion at, 148.

Aiit, 258.

Akalailka, 265.

AkaUvai-^lH, 233.

Akalavathha II, 234.

Akhar, Emperor, 166, 171, 208, 251

Akbarll, 172.

Akhana, 162.

Akhilai^disvaii Nftehchiyfir, 228,

Akiriijallc, Kistna Distii<‘t, 25, 81,

AkkadOvI, 119.

Akiivjfi Timma Nayudu, 212.
** Alabu Ivesari,” 206.

Aladiyur, Tinnevelly Distinct, 81, 121.

AlagiU'kovil, Iiladiira Bibtiict, 25.

Aiagutid i Vi rumal, 63.

^Alamtyir, 171.

’Alamgir (I or II), 87, 114.

’Alamgirll, 171.

Alatlrti, North Aroot Dihtiict, 29.

’Akii' d-dm, 161, 163, 164, 169, 173, 177,

192, 255.

’AiauM-dluIIasaix Shah Ontigo Bahmanl,
162.

^Alau*d..dln Im&d Shah, 105, 166.

’Alau’d-dln Khan, 223.

'Alau’d-din Khilji, H2, 222, 255,

( %\buM.dlu ICO
1 WUtrd-dm shah II. ll»2, K3.

'AhiuM-diii Shiih lU, lOJ, 163
Al Rli mil, 26

A

AH Ahdnlllh tt Ibvporo, 113,

Ml’Add SJidh. 165," 217, 251.

Ah’Add Shall 11, 105.

All llaxid, I6t.

AH Dost TOian, 199.

Ah KTiim, Bija, 01, 114.
'
' AhM> udha\ ii\ i,“J258.

Aliya Brtiiu Raj.i\jud<n i, 249.

Aliya ** Kama Hava, 2 IH, 250
Aliya \mx Ihddi, 50, US, 187
AllAda BhOpala, 58.

Allada lihupili i, Dodda} a, 50.

AmiliddhW.
Alia Ktddi, Dimtx, 187.

Alligxftnia, 18.

Allor, Thccapitd ofKova PcnimAl, 106.

Alupas, Tim, Ul, U3, 141,

Aliu ikoyda, Kumool Dl^rxi<t, 00. 7J,

134.

Altt\as, The {,Ser Aliipa<).

Aiuana, 251, 255,

Anura Huhha, 193.

Aiiiaia\atl, Kklna Distxbf, 36. »7.

U, 56.65, 80,92,08, lib, 120. lU,
157, 2b*>

Andugalla. Flight of Alihmdu tn> MO.
Ainbcra. 93, UO, 150,

Ambikadevx, 149.

Amliii, 166, 167.

Ammabdd, Kistna Distiift, M, 76.

Amir, lOi.

AxnlrBtiid, 164.

Amir Baxld 1, 164*

Axmr Band it, 161.

Amir Khn^rn, 162, 222.

AmlrSiiiiha, 193,

Amir-ul TTm,tra, 199.

iSmm 26.

Amma lUja 1, 1, 10, 24, 26, 96. 152, 153,

158.

Amma Baja ll, 1,13, 24, 0fi, M2, 155

AxxiOghavarioIia, 258,

Axi%ha\arslml, 233, 258.

Amsgha^aJbha II, 233.

AmOgha>iirshsi 111, 284-

Amrita Kcsaii, ” 208.

Amurath II of Anatolia, 164,

Anagiindt KriHhna Kayar, 197.

Anaiinidai, Coimbatore IJistrirt, 23. 24,

90, 120.

Anaixmtti, Madura Dtokt, 6, 22

Andvur, 273.

Anaildadc^a, 185-

Anandaya Di vat, 68.

AiiaAy:4i BhDna, 40,

** Ammg Idiiui 2u7.

Anantagiu.a Pandijun, 214

Anantai lu'Niri/’ 295.

Anuuta laikshnU, .V>.

Ammla radmttndbh.iNftr&yanidt*\a, 186

Amnta Kuihado\ x, 185.

AiunUfeftgaaam, NcllmeDihUhl,67j I lO
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Aninta^aiMitt, li, 22, US, 159

AnlIlta^a^Ina Ohoda Gauga Be^a, S2

Ananiasaimadcvi, SS, 34, 36, 37, 38, 40,

42, 4% 44, ]S3, 184

Anapota N lyudu, 241

Ana Pofcalxeddi o9, 119, 241

Ana Vcma Rpcldi, 6a, 56, 118, 187, 241

Andanlcovxl, lan30io DibUict, 91

Audavdifijir Vanangamudi To^daman,

2
Andhralnitya D^Tinsty, 141, 144, 148

Andhra Dynasty, lU, 144

Aiidbia Jatftha Dynasty, 144

Andom llnttu Tevai , 3

Ammelu, Oaddapah Difetuct, 63, 71, 76,

134

ASiada Peimndl, 223
Anltona, 262
Annade\araBhupala, 68
AmumaiitilSvari 60

Aruiammi Na>udu, 241

Annamuttu Narhchiyar, 228

Annasaimidiam, NoUore Distuct, 89

Annas^ami Setupati, 228, 232

Anniyya Pre^gadi, Ufa

Annayya Roddi, 51

Anmgere, Dbaival, 133

Armiyur, Soutli Ax^ot Diaiiict, 66, 74,

120, 130, 133 lu6
Annxnalconda, 173
Amimaiichipallo, Kistna DibUiot, 48, 50

Apilakn, 145
Apitalcd, 146
Appala 209
Appa Naxasiinha, 210.

Appxna Tiwun*, 194

Appa Nayudu, 17

Appa Nayndu, Kolnkonda, 15

Appmur, Tho Distiict of, 6
Appxkatl^ Kx&tn h Dibtiict, 43
Aram, 169
AranCn, 266
Arangulam, North Aroot District, 74,

136

AraSirappu, 29
Ara Vi|ft}a Eama Eaja, 250
Aiayanna TOijyto, 5b, 126, 160
Arhci^il Chama Ban, 194

Ardin-ha, 147
Anlali 26
Anko^ti PudnpLfnx, 3

AxwnmdmaPandiyan, 217
Arushtaksman, 145.

Animlli, 1 )6

ArxTaxidc^ i, 257
Anyalnr, Tmhanopoly Distnot, 23, 65
Ariuna Bayor, 23
Alkali San, 169
<* Aika^ama, ’ 240
Arkotar, 29
ArkOtar, Dtvara) Aruau of, 196
Ami, North Arcot Distiict, 3, 20
Arnmhavui, Tiichmopoly District, 60,

84, 86, 121, 139
ArimachEila Va^jiwigamu^i Tondanxfto,

Vijaya, 2

Aru^eya EAya, 164
Aryanfttha ( See Arja Nayakamudahy ar)

Axy^, Kayakika, 19
Arya Nayakka Hudalxjflr, 2, 201
Arya Nayaka MndaliySr, Mandarapulta*
n6n, 2

Aryaperumal 196
A^pmm, Arya Perumftl was brought

Ary«ea D^^^yftr, 58, 126, J60

Asad S’-Hj 1^8

Aaad fc>iy al, Nax ah 29, 1 14

Asif tTahx banz, 17)

Asoka\ uma, 30
Ahoka, 111, 14G, 153, 154, 155, 268

Atimanx, 14*)

Athdi mala Budge, erected hy Kt'»an

Ndiiisiriihi 207
Ati 5^11*1 Kamz Pandijan, 31, 123, 124,

220, 224, 22 j, 274
Atnidkmu, hninool District, o6, 72 73
Attix irma, 211, 203
Alula Riiti Pmdiyxn, 216
AtuH Vilxani'i Paudiym, 216
Anku, Avukii or Owk, Burnool District,

bb 144
Anijd Ka^an Khan. 81, 113
Aiuang^ib, 165, lb8, 171, 198, 262

znimuiududaiyal, 273
Avnnasi, Coixnhdtoro District 89, 120

A% masipalaiy im, Coimbatoie Distiict,

83, S8
Avuiigadda, Kistna District, 40, 41, 43,

100
A\ inimunidud iiy al, 108, 168
Avinitx, 27, 119

Avuka (See Auku)
Aiuku, Komindais ot, 144

Ainlayya lUya, Ohmna, 71

A\ui, bozith Aicot District, 63, 128, 216

Ay il, North Arcot District, 19, 127

Ayilam KiNtna District, 81

Ayi PiUu Nachchiy tr, 228
AyudJiipiavina Pandiyan, 216
Ayyak xi xi Veyy ipp x Na-y al kan, 223

Ay > alum, Kuniool Di&tnot, 68, 69, 101,

130, 131

A\y xni I 149
Ayvmill, 149

Aw inki, Kistn x Distnot, 42
Ayyappijya Baydsim, 69

Ayya^an KOduru, Kumool Distixct, G8

’A/am Jah B'lhadm, 199
’Azam Shah, Muhammad, 265
’A/zm, 171
’A/zm Jah Bahadur, 190
*Anm-*ud"daul ih, 199
’Azxmubh Shah, 171

B
BaTb&il Bhonsle, 192, 193
Bahu, 170, 171
Baha bafaib, 193
Buhaladfixl 161, ISl

Baclnnn i Dd U} ai, 246
Badami, 150

Badmonip lEe, Kmnool District, 78
Bahadur Ni/am Shah, 166, 167
Bohlol Lodz, 170
Bfthman! Kings oi Dakhop, 162
Bahmani Km^om, 143
B ihujatra BefK H
Boidur, 269
Bail, 270
“Ba]rido\a,*^ 206
< *B il xfahadm Deva,’ ’ 209
Bali Bhaskaradexa, 187
Baladitys, 33
Bilxgami, Maisur, 93, 94, 95, 117, US,

127
BalaisBau X92
Bftlakriehna Mahftdanapuram, 4
Balahja, Bouth Ganaxa District, 63

BiUranudtia, 173
Bala Kamavuina 239
* BiliBasiidcxa,” 207
Balxhita 145
B lU \ Bhupati, 42
Lillila, 236
Bdllali 1, 176
BaUaU II, 176, 131, 182 254
BillaUIII 177
BallaUdeva of Dxaiasamudiim, Ibl, 177
BallalaDzvi, Vira, 46, 117, 118
Ballalika, 252
BiiURajx, 58
B^illu Narcndn, 41
“ Banian Kesan,” 206
Bamma, 236
Bammaidba, 235
Bana, 2oC
Banidhirai i, 256
Band Kings of AEaisui, 236
Ban i-pcrumal 196, 197, 256
Banas xmkaie,K xUdgi, lo2
Baniva^i, North Oanira, 94, 126, 150,

179, 180
Ban I Vidy adhai a, 2 56

Baudi Atmakui, Kmnool District, 70>

132
Bondi YoUappa Noyakka, 16.

Bangddi 270
Bnngarukottai, 271
Bang^iu laehama N tyudu, 242, 243
Bapitla, Kiotna Distiict 36, 38, 40, 41,

42 45, 62, 66, 97, 98, 99, 100, 129,
249

Baqu ’Ah, 199
** Baroha Kcsaii,” 206
Bond fehdhi Dynasty at Bldar, 164
Ban ikayalakoli, Ouddapah Distiict, 86
” Baiujifi Kcsxri,” 207
Basalat, Jang, 175

Baaanta Kesan,” 206.

Bas xvappa Gauda, 177
BasttvxppaNayikki, I7h
Basavappa Najokka, Buddhi, 178
Bfts IX ipp i Nay ikka, Chinn x, 1 78

Baaava Kaja, Chmm, 77
Bisaya, Ihe Lmgajat, 182
BaainepaHe, Kuinool Distiict, 64, 77,

128
Basinilvonda, Ouddapxh District, 35.

Bamtir, 269
**Basudflva B^hampiti,” 207
Bata Kcann,’ 206

Battle near the Tungahhadia, 157
Battle oi Iiikkundi, 234
B xtUe of PoUann'xruwa 157
Battle of Tahkota, 19, 247, 260, 261,

252
Bxvadhi Country 33
Bayya Baja, Sm Gottam, 40
Bcejannggur {Ue Vijayanagar)
Begur, Maisur, 119
Bdgola, Siavana, MAisUr, 266

BoDimkouda, 269
BellatoAgadi, 271
Belur, bouth Canara, 75, 84, 117, 118,

119, 126, 136, 136, 137
BelOr or Dodda Belur, b4
Bengal, conq^uerod by the Oholas, 156

Beta Maharaja, 46
Beta Mahipaii, II

Betamohomvu, Kuinool Distiict, 71, 72,

134, 136

Bettada Ddo^yar, 194
BeAgumnhdu, U
Beypore, Malabar District, 63, U3*
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Ohellamma, 210,

Ohondukfir, 271*

Ohennakuppam granted to tho English,

183*

Ohennamma Devi, 14,

dbennamaji, 16, 84.

OhexmapaHana, Maistir, 251.
I

Ohennapat^nam, The Derivation of, 183.
J

Chennappa, 183*

Chonnappa Hayndn, 242.

Ohcimayya Kayu^u, 183.

Ohera-ma-devl {See Shennadevl).

ChSraman Peranoal, 11)5, 196, 197, 237.

Chfira Ddayo Martanda Varna, 238.

Chdra-^vadiSantaka Papdiyan, 217.

CtenkacharU, Kumool District, 72, 134.

Ohdta 5Caharaja, 46.

Ohayar, 267.

dhezarla, Kistna District, 43, 66, 81, 129.

ChhiamaKa, 145-

Ohicaeole, Ganiam District, 6, 80, 85*

113, 114, 118, 183.

ChldaunbaTsm, South Arcot District, 9,

109, 154, 207.

Olukkadova, 119, 194.

Cbikkadova Baja o£ Maisar, 84.

Dhikkadevendm, 119.

CSukka Kra^a Baja, 23, 28, 90, 120,

Dhikka Baja, 195.

Ohikkaraya Basava, 226.

Chikfca Raja XJdaiyar, Vtra, 120.

Chikkarftya Tinmayya, 226.

Obikka SuhkanaHayakka, 177.

Qiikka Twamayyadova, 66.

Ohiika Tijmnayjadova Maha Arasu, 249.

OldlamEtkOra, Ouddapah District, 56,

120.

CMlamatOru, Aiiantapur District, 56,

126.

CJhmKimeh Shan, 175.

Chindukiiru, Knmool District, 89.

^inna Avtuayya Raja, 71.

Ohii)3ia Basara Baja, 77.

OHnna Bodanadi, ^nmool District, 87.

Ohinna Bcmma, mllayya, 69.

OMmiadavl, 248.

OMnna Kfirimama, 210.

Ohinna !MAda Nayudut 241.

Ohinnawaj!, Dod^a, 177*

Chinna Nai&sa, 7*

Chxnnappa BTflyakkan, 223.

dh^ppamyudtt, 137, 260.

Dhinna l&Agama !N'ayu4u, 241,

Chinna Titnina HayaiiihgiUra, 76.

Ohinna, Timznayyadeva, 249.

Ohinna Udaiyfin Setupari, 227.

Ghintakunts or Poddacluntaknpta, Kva*
nool District, 76, 76, 77. 137, 138.

Cktintidadieruvu, ^stna District, 72.

dhintapalle, Kistna District, 48, 63, 89,

U6.
ddppf^gm, Brilary District, 66, 68, 268.
COnTumana. 12.

Ohintalapalle, Kumool District, 72, X34.

^taldroog, Jilhisflr, U8, 126, 127.
CSjiitahhtiahttOq- PSjjdiyaa, 216.

Obltradhyaja F^u^diyan, 216.
C^itrakaldui^in, MaisOr, 127*

Ohitraratha Pandiyan, 215.

Chitrasdna Papdiyan. 216*
Chitravama 216.
Ohitrsvikranui Pc^diyan, 216,
Qhitrsvrata Papdiyan, 215.

IGaiittl D4sa Hfiyuda, 241-
(Mtiarai. 155,

^da^5ga,a3,a4, }59,

OhQda Gadga Deva, Anantavamift, 32.

OhOda GoAka, Kulottuiiga, 36, 40, 41, 42,

110 .

Ohcda GoAka B&ja, 41, 100,

ChOdavaraxn, Vizagapatam District, 67,

62.

Ohododaya, The Caiiture of tho City of,

173
Ohokideva, 181.

Chokkahftga Nftyakka, 83. 84.

Chokka Linga Nayakka, Vijaya Baftga,

7, 81, 83,

Ohokkanatha Lakkaya Nayakkan, 6.

Ohokkanatha Nayakka, 27, 28, 29, 83,

84, 200, 203.

Ohokkanatha Nayudu, 4, 7, 86, 200, 202-

Ohokkanatha, Vijaya, 2.

Ohokkanatha, Vijaya Radga, 6, 7, 8, 17,

29, 85, 86, 87, 88, 200, 203.

Obd}a GnOga, 158.

OhOla, Grant hy a, 35, 37, 41, 42, 45, 46,

49, 58.

Chela N&rayaaadeva, 43,

Ch6]a Nripa, Velmati, 100.

Choja-Panjiyan^^ Kingdom at Madura,
142.

Chou Permnal, 195, 196.

ChOla-vamsanlaka Pfipdiyan, 217,

ChoUakkara, The Pal^e of, 196.

Ohor Gahga, 33, 168, 207.

Chundi, Kellore District, 68, 60, 79.

Ohurfdi, MaUhar District, 80.
“ Churang Sfti,” 207.

Chur Gahga, 158.

Chnyipaka, 11.

Confeaerdcy of Malavas, 151.

Conjeeverara, Qhingleput District, 4, 47,

60, 52, 63, 55, 56, 67, 68, 69, 61, 62, 63,

64, 65, 66, 68, 69, 70, 71, 73, 74, 76,

76, 77, 78,87, 88, 98,99, 101, 102, 103,

10 li, 105, 106, 107, 108, 109, 110, III,

112, 114, 123, 125, 126, 127 128, 129,

130, 131, 132, 133, 134, 135, 136, 137,

138, 139, 141, 142, 165, 211, 212, 213,

264, 205.

Coondapoor, 269.

Cumhmn, 263.

D.

Dachepalle, Kistna District, 46, 49, 52,

65, 66, 61, 84.

Daddnru, AnantapOr District, 65, 86.

Dadivada, Kumool District, 53, 60, 116,

263.
Dakaiuarri, Vizagapatam District, 39.

Bakhap:, Muhammadan Kings o!, 144,

147, 161.

Dakh&nl MusalinSns, The Bevolt of, 143.

Dalajaiths, 24
Dalavaapura, 190, 101.

Dalavay Narasappayya, 208
Dajavfty Bamappayya, 201.

Dalavfty 8ietupati Kfittftr, 5, 6, 79, 86.

Dalavfty VeUaiyan fevaikaran, 231.
Dama, 236.

Damagatktj Kurnool District, 53, 87, 116.
Daina Nftyudu, 240.

Damarla /avi Bayn, 183,

DamarU Vehkatadri Nayudu, 183.

Damliichohi Nayakka, 201.

Damhichchi Nftyakka, The Revolt of, 201.
Damhula, in Ceylon, 273.
« Danaik,^” 263.

Dananjiayfii^ 10, 83, 84,

Dananripa, 10, 152.

Daiidadhipa, Ohaicha, 246,

Dandadhipa, Gu^da, 246.
Dandadhlpa, Mudda, 245.

Dandafiri, Jl46.

Dandasil Satakaxni, 145.

Dannayaka,'* 262.

Dantama Raya, 62.

Dantiga, 234.

Dantidurga, 233.

Dantivamia, 31.

Dantivanna I, 233.

Dantivarma 11, 233, 234.

Dara Shoko, 171.

Dareyarma, 24.

Dfirivomula, Kistna District, 5i, 116.

Dar5i, Nellore District, 64, 116.

Darya *Imad Shah, 165, 166.

Dasa, 236.

DaSarnas, The, 141.

Dasalnantadeva, 178.

Dasanna Nayakka, 16.

Dasaratha, 146.

Da^avarma, 149.

Dasoditya Raya, 164.

Datta Sena, 33.

Da’ud Khan. 198, 208.

Da’ud Shah, 162, 163.

Daulatahad, 161, 166, 168.

Dava {See Dama).
Davadamadavaih, 16.

Davanagere, MaisUr, 94.

D^garamOdi, Kistna District, 35.

Dem&ihhika, 30.

Dosayi Kririipa Eaya, 17.

Dosotya R&yai, 154, 267.
Devabhnti, 147.

DevachOla, 257.

Dova Ohola, Trihhnvana Tlra, 154,

Devagiri {See Daulatabftd),

Devagiri, 142, 143, 161.

Devagiri, The Yadavas of, 142, 161, 172»
254.

Devugiri, Raja B^madeva, 161.

Devaki, 19, 248,

Dev&la, 269.

Devanaha))!, Malsi^, 138.

Devaraj Arasu of Arkotftr, 195.

Devazaja Arasu, 29.

Deva Haja Chela, 154.

Deva Raja of Vijayanagar, 13, 15, 16,

30, 64, 69, 87, 163, 245, 260.
** Dova Raya Maharaya/* 65.

Deva Baya of Vijayanagar, 13, 14, 15,

16, 20, 58, 59, 60, 61, 126, 127, 244,

262.
Deva Raya X, 245.

Deva Baya II, 244, 245.
Devarayapuram, 16, 19.

DSvaraya Vodayal, 9, 61.
Dova Bajendra, 13, 14.

Deva^aktl, 150, 274,
DevaOokti, 16, 274.

Devavarma, 179.

Devendravanua, 14, 15, 22, 118.

Dovendravarmadeva, 183.

DOvika Baja, 9.

Devipatnam, 273-

DhanaoaprOli GhOda Narayapadeva, 41,

100.

DhanadaprOli Nftraya^adera, 40.

Dharasamm, 272-
Dharmakhsdl, 15.

Dhama Nayudu, 241*

Dhamapurac^ 16.

Dharmapxo^ mlm District, 80, 139.
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J^hammraih, Anantapup Dhhut, TiS.

Ohaiwia Virodhi^ 190.

I )lurariik6f fi, 1 Jefu it of Kalv.it iy.i Pititapa

Itudiri’h Olhoasat, 1^7.

UhamiaiisKa, 233. !

Phota, 233.
}

Phruva, 233, 231. ’

Phriiv.uiiti Ha\a, 190. i

“imjyaSiiihi)i»\a,” 209. I

203. >

1 Vi/ag ip.itim Pihtnet, U2. i

Piii,iliura8vaiiii Tevttr, 228.

Diiidikojoii^a, 258.

Diudigiu, Jifadura XJihtiiit, 6, 7u, 133,

201.

Pindikara H&ya, lOQ, 191.

Div’* .taya, 165,267.

Itftya, 164, 15r>.

Bodda Brtor
Dodda Uhinnauiaji, 177.

I)odd.idova, 119, 101.

Bodda Krifehna B&iaof Muibtrr, 2, 119,
'

194, 268. !

Bodda Suftkana Kayakka, 177. t

B(id4«tya iUlada DhupoU, 59*

Boiidapidu, (xodaViirl Diblrii-t, 73.
j

BonnSpadu, Kumool Bi&tiid, 45, 70, 76,

133.
I

Bonti 'Vila Koddi* 187.
j

Bovai Raja isftokoliiyar, 228, 232.
j

Bost’AIi, 203.
“ Bnbya Sing: i/’ 209. i

BrakbhaTama* Kistna Distrif t. 35, 30. 37,
}

38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 1 1, 45, 46, 17, 18,

19, 50, 61, 62, 60, 67, 58, 59, 60* 01,
*

02, 65, 05, 90, 97, 98, 99, 100, 107, 109,
j

no, U5, U8.
I

BrOnaohalam Baiagaai, 261.

Bugpitl'i, Kistna Dibtikt, 38.

BahattaKarayana Bam, 27* I

DakkOii, 2, 86* 87.
j

Bimibichchi Niiyakkan,^’ 224.

Dunipag-adtHia Agraharam* GodavoH
Bifatpwit, 41.

Dundi lltuhadovl, 32, 33.

Durai, Kiistna UMrictj 49, 50, 51, 62 06* '

116, no, 130.

Durvanlti Ra^a, 212.

Bufii, Noith Aicot BihUict, 77, 138.

Buvva, Uodavaii Bifitiict, 82.

Buvvuiu, Ouddapah Dibtriet, 80.

Di'aptikaclurla, 263.

Bvarabamudra, Hoygala Ballalas 10 1.

Dvarasamudrani Yadivas, Tho BjHiiity

of, 172.

Bvlirdtaimha, 2C3«

Bwjamba, 233.

Dvijaraja Kxdottatiga BapdlyAu, 210.

BjTiasty—
*idil SHM, 141, 164.

Bsbmani, 147, 102.

Ballajaa, H7.
Banavftfiii, The Kadambas of, 147*

BarldShfthi, 164.

Bodnfir, Rajas of, 147*

Bldax, Mtihammadan Bynasty, 147*

Bijapur,MnbamtoadanKings of, 147.

Bipftr, ^ImadShsdii, 147.

Chftlukyos, Eastprn, 161, 172
Ohalukyas, Woatora, 148, 264.

Bakhao, Muhammadan Kings, 161.

Belhi Emperors, 106,

Slave Kings of Belhi, 169.

Khilji, 169.

Tughlik Dynasty, 170.

Baiyid Rulers of Delhi, 170.

Byna^ity-

Belhi WmiH'ua
Bodi, 170.

5[ngul Kinperors, 171,

Ihnagiii Yii<lav,is, 172* 23.»

l)\aiasiijvudi nu Vud i\ u, 172, 251.

(?,uta|utis nl Oiang.d* 171.

(ladg-is of KiUi’i^a* 171, 183

t King if of M iisni, 171, 256.

(lolkaiid.1
,
Muhuumuid.m King'* of,

173.

Tludiirabid, Ni/auis of, 175*

Hrt)s.il,t Ballul,iH, 176.

Ikktri, K»‘lidi, or Btdnftr, Kflj.w of*

177*

lixLid Shehi Dynasty of Ihiar, 161,

105, 178,

Kadanibas and ICadamb.is, 179
of PaiaHika or Ilalht m Belgaum,

179
of Binayasi *md llaugol, 179*

of Uoa, 181.

KalachnriH or Kiihicliuiya*^, 182.

Kalahiisti, Th<‘ Zoniinduri of, 183.

Kalingd, Oafig.is of, 183.

K*mv,i or KariWii I)3paaty, 181.

Karvptiihisjjara, l^emindars of, 18L
Kiladi* lUj.w of, 185.

Ki lid.i Kings, 185,

Kimedi, Keinindus of, 185,

KondavUtii, Ri ddi ( liiefs of, 187.

Koiuu op tUilga Kings, Tlu, 189.

Kulhirgi, I^fiihiinmunlaii Kings of,

m,
Mtidiu i, Sovereigns of, 192*

MnlUtittis, The Chief Bvnifaty,

192.

Slaluvitto?, I'ho Chief Bynasty of,

T injure, 193, 237*
Mdsur Rajas, 191.

M ilayal iiu Country, Rubi-s ot, 105.

IManyakhtta lUjas* 197, 256.

Malafigas, 197*

Jluiryas, 198.

Nalia, 198.
** >rabobs of Aicot (^e Xa'iftlw of

the Khrnat ika),

Ka\abs oi the Karnfttjilva, 198.

Nay,ikkcis of liUdiira* 199

Nizara Shahi Dynasty of Ahiuad’*

nagar, 164, 165; 166, 204.

Kizam of llaidaiabad, 204.

OiiiOgdl, Sovoieigns of, 204.

Oiibsa* Kings of, 204.

Owk, or Avuku, Family of the

Zemindars of, 209.

PalUvas, The, SIO.

Pandiyans, The, 213.

Pudukottid, The TondamOn Mahft-

rftjas of, 22.5, 239.

Pungamti.Eemindari of, 226.

Punnud, Kajas of, 226.

Qutb Sh&hi Dynasty of Galkoiida,

164, 168, 167, 227
Rftmnad, Sotupatis of, 227.

Rushtmkfltas, The, 233.

Hattas, The, 231.

Reddis, Tho-~<Dyimsty of Kondavidu,

. 234,

Mahkftyaua, Tho^-Bynosfcy of

Veftgi, 234.

Sahga, The—Dynasty, 234*

Bantnra Kingsm lilmstU', 235.

Sendrakas, The, 235.

^etupatis of lUxnn&d, 23$.

SQuh&ras of Kolhapur, 235.

Suau iitga Z‘ iiiiud irs, 2h7.

Tnn|ori, The 51ihrittt Uyn.i'.ty et.

103, 23T.

Ti H jn« ore Tirin ai ifikAdul, R5

!

ot. 2 17,

Tend man, Th< V imilj , il25* 2‘iO

IManais of the 4 h»*li iVniiti), 23'*

Varmmal, »4«veru«*'us ttf, 2iur
Vt A*«I, Kintrs fif the—CoimtP3% 230
Vt uk ‘t it'ui % mnuUi % 246.

Yij in tsrii* DjniKtj
,
24d

Vilijajmri, or iU|ipup, Mutwmnix*
dan Kings of, 2.>4,

lYtiiafigal, Sovereigns of, 251,

W»‘stan Uhalukjas, 25 i.

Tadavusof Daagin, 172. 251.

Y a<li vas of JhanisamuJitfiini, 1 72, 25

»

Tadiias of Manyikhcta, 19?, 255.

E.

Eastern Chalukvas, the Dymaty of, 131

.

372.

Ethaladevl, 176.

Ederu, Eistn i Bistri» t, 25, 95*

Ekrt^t, a, PJi, 103* 202, 2U3.

Ellamtlr, Anautaput District, 84.

RUaxo, StmthCiiina Bidiiet, 01, 61
EUme, GoiUvail Bistiut, 45, 40, 47, 51,

52, 53, 80, 100, 113, 131
Eeltumi uje,’* 2i7

EmbaUfi, 126.

English, < Vniiakupiiim gnnted to the,

181
EmrabaMg*, Siudit* of, 182.

Emvixtuml, 2H8.

Faaviv.mnvi, Virt, 23S.
Eieyapparivi, 111
Eregnftga (s#, Kte^aaga}.
Eroyajigi, 176.

Eli Ptiumal, 196.

**Ekjatakiiiade\a,’’ 207.
Erode, Cuinib itoro Bisfciii t, 53, 65, 68, 7**,

103, 101, H8.
Erunwiirillipaluyira, Chinglepitt Dis-

trict. 66, liO.

Eruvddi} Tiiinevelly DBtiirt* 32, 8(»

Eruvattu GaiwU Peddiidova, 62, 53.
« Etirmn*m,*» 103.

Ettnppm* S.ik‘m BisUiot, 119.

Eltm, M*idura District, 35.

F.

Fandahk Malik, 223.

Ftvri{igipuwim,or Pharahgipuram, KUtna
Distrift, 58.

Farkhundir ’Ah, 175.

Farokbliu’, 0,86, lU.
Farmkhsiyir, the Empoior, 171.

Fath Fhdtt, 170.

Fathtt’Uah ’Imad Shah Bahmani, 165,

ICG.

Flraz Shah, 1C2, 163.

FixCz Tughlik, 170.

Floris, 274.

a*

Oudng, Dharwad, 133.

Gftdiaemail.ugu, Kumnol District, 7i, 73.
134*

Gadigarelw, 260.

4d
\
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Gadigwfivu, Kumool District, 71, !26,

134., 260,

GadiMu,m
Gainayaiu, 26.

Ottja Kesari,*’ 206.

Gajdpati, 4, 262.

Gaidpati 7ixa Narasia^adeva, 66

Galela, The District of, 22.

GamaUpadu, Kiatm District, 86.

Gamhhiia (Paudiyan), 216,

Ganapati, 47, 116.

Ganapatideva, 48, 60, 51, 173, 187

Gauapatidfiva Kftkaiiya, 46, 49, 50, 116,

117.

Gaaapatideva, K6m, 62.

Gaaapatideva, Tyagi Maaima, 60.

Ganapati of Orahgal, Grant by a, 46.

Qofliapati Prat&pa Rudra, 49.

Ganapati Baja Jagann&iha B&ja, 9, 86.

^napati Rudra, Zakatiya, 114.

(^papatifl of Orafigal, The, 142, 143, 172-

Qanapavaraia, Goaftvarl District, 40, 42,

43, 44, 46 48, 60, 61, 96.

Gapapuraiu, Kumool District, 61.

Gapdadova, 191.

GapdadOYa Maharaja, 213*

Gapda Gopfila, 47.

Gauda Peddadova, Eruvatfcu, 52, 63*

Gandaraditya, 236.

Gaugadhar Deva,’’ 209,
** Gandharva Kesari,^’ 206.

GandikOta, 260.

Gangadeva, 236,

Gangaikon4«''J6rapuram, Trichmopoly
District, 62, 63, 103, 107, 108, 111

112, 122, 123, 161, 164.

GangaikondaaOyapuram, Conquest of, by
Txkramaditya 167.

GahgalkondanChdJa, 112, 167, 138, 221.

OkihgaiNachchi^ftr, 228.

Gahga PLahadovi, 56.

Gatgtorirara, 27*

OahgaPorftru, CluddapahDistriot,42,US,
128.

GaAga Raja of Dmmatur, 249.

Oadga Raja XI, 191.

GaAgas and Paliavas conquered hy Mri-
irefiayarma, 179

Gahgas of Kdli6ga> 174, 183.

Gangas of Maisfitr, 141, 174.

Gafigavadisa Paxmly of Oiiaiga founded.

** Gaogeswar,** 207.

GangoBahwam, ’Alan’d-din Hasan, 162.

Gapi Timma Nayudu, 241.

Gannama N&yudu, Sahini, 116.

Gftrladinne, ISellore District, 67, 70, 130.
** Gatikanta Karsingh,**_207.

Gaura Ohandra Oajapati Narayanadeva,
186.

Gamamhika, 243.

Gaori Lakshmi Bhay Bam, 239.

Gauri Barvati Bhfty, 239.

Gaurt^yara Varaprasad, 263,
** Gaufcam Deva, 206.

Gaatamlputra, 146.

Gautti (Sooty ?)< 260,

Gawan, Mahmna, 163,ayra, 116*

Wkhaxazu, 186.

Ghanadri, 260.

Ghanagiri, 6, 7. 17, 189, 140,

Gkai^idikota, 200.

GhariBegToghlak, 161.

Ghasil*ud*d3n^^^ 176.

Ghassni Ghorians, The, 142.

Gfeij^LBu’d-din, 161, 162, 163.

Ghiy&au^d-dm Balhan, 169

.

GhiyaBu'd-duL GhOri, 168,

Ghjiyasu'd-dinTughlik, 1C9, 170.

GhOshavasu, U7.
Ghulam ’All Khan. 199.

Ghulaiu Husain, 199.

Ghulam Muhammad Ghaus Khftn. 199.

Gifiji {See Jinji).

Glenrocfc gold mine, Discovery in the—,
269.

Goa, 166,

Goa ceded to Portuguese, 166.

Goa, Kadamhasof, 181.

Gobinda Biyadhar,” 208.

“ Gobinda Kesari,” 206,

Goddumarri, 128.

Gokala, 286.

GokdUa, 236.

Gbkarna, Malabar District, 196.

Goli, Kistna District, 80, 88,

Golkonda, Capital at, 162, 262.

Golkond^, Guibu’l*niulk declared bis in-

dependence at, 164*

Gomtpru, 26
Gouamgarlpadra, 12.

Gohguva, 26.

Gohka, 236.

Gchknla, 286.

Gofika Hripa or Raja, 39, 41, 100, 112.

Gohka Raja, Choda, 41, 100.

Gohka Raja, Vengi, 36, 100.

Goftkayya, 112.

GohkeSa, Velanati Rajendra Chela, 112.

Goijtttin Farayana Raja, 49.

Gonturi Odaya Raja, 46.

Gooty, 260, 261.

Gopala, Ganda, 47.

Gopalamwam, 21.

Gopala Kayar, 23.

Gopamantri, Sadendla, 188.
“ Gopinath Deva,” 209.

GOpinayudu, Manivadi, 52.

Goranila, Kumool Dhtot, 77, 138, 263,

Goxaktdiafarl, 146,

GOusmbha, 33

GOiukallu, Kumool District, 88.

Gotamiputia, 146,

Goitipodl^, Kistna District, 48, 6U
Govinda, 160, 189.

Govmda 1, 189, 233.

Govinda jl, 233-

GovandaHI, 213, 233, 234, 269.

Govinda IV, 233.

Govinda V, 234,

Govinda Dikshitar, 272*

Govindapuram, Kisfeia District, 42, 43,

98*

Godalur, Madura District, 84.

Gudiballi, Bellaiy District, 68, 130.

GudimaAgalam, Coimbatoie District, 68.

Gudimetia, Kmua District, 43, 60, 64,

116, 116, 117.

Gudimetta, Kumool District, 60*

Gudipndl, Kistna District, 42, 43, 47,

48.

Gudivadaf Kistnp. Dihtrict, 47, 48,

Qadrahara, The Distnot of, 1.

Guhalla, 181.

GtilganpOde, Maisttr, 256.

GtiUadurti, Kumool District, 76, 187.

Gupagahka Vijayftditya, 266, 259.

Gupaluttama, 191*

Gunamahampava Maharaja, 31.

Gupanfca Vijayaditya HI, 162,

Gunarnava, 33.

Gunda Dandadhipa, 245.

Gundala, 261,

Guadama, 34.

Gutidama II, 34.

Guuda Mahipati, 31.

Gmidlapudu, Kistna District, 51.

GuudUpalem, Nelloro District, 65.

Gundlmu, Cuddapah District, 74, 78.

Guunama, 31.

GunUnaU, Kumool District, 72, 134,

249,

Guutupalle Muttu Raja, 79.

Guntur, Kistna District, 46.

Guxjaras, The, 141, 160.

Gurramkonda, Cuddapah District, 91,

114.

Guru Mahadevaraya, 134.
“ Guru Mahadeva Rayaluvaru,” 71.

Guruvayankeri, 271.

Gurzala, Kistna District, 64.

Gutta, The Family of, 176, 198.

Guvala I, 236.

GuvaU II, 236.

H.

Hebib Khan invades Orissa, 209.

Hadagah, 263.

Haidarabfid, 263.

Haidar ’All, 23, 29, 178, 195, 226, 243,

263
Haidar (Quib Shah), 16S.

Haihayas, The, 151.

Haji Muhanamad ^AJl, 199.

Hakim, 171

Hala, 145, 146.

Halageri, 269.

Halaharri, Bollary District, 137.

Halavagalu, Belliry District, 61.

Halebiq, MaisUr, 117, 174, 176.

Haleya, 145.

HoUabidu Temple sacked, 161.

Hdlsi, Belgaum, 179.

Hampi, 272.

Hfinehalli, South Canara District, 56, 67,

60, 62, 07.

Hahgal, The Siege of, 181.

Hanumontagudi, Madura District, 84,

88 .

Haresamudra, Bellary District, 88,

Handeva, 178.

Harigupta, 30.

Harihaia, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 20, 66,

66, 67, 126, 126, 160, 244, 246, 260,

260, 261, 262, 263.

Han Hare4vara, 80.

Hanhar, MaisUr, 93, 95, 117, 119, 125,

126, 127, 131, 133, 136, 136.

Haribara I, 243, 244, 245, 275.

Haribara II, 126, 243, 244.

Haribarade’s^, 187, 188.

Baribarapuram, 11.

HariMftli, 166.

Harim4li, Paxandska Raya, 154.

Hari Narendra, 70,

Haritjaya Raya, 164,

Haripabideva, 161, 174.

Haripala (of the Tadava FamiJy), 264,

Hari5chaudadeva, 32.

Hariachaudrarieva Raya, 190.

Hari-Tittu Raya, 165*

Harivari Dora, 1S4, 166, 257»

Hariva^tm^., 179, 190,



mm.
H«teha\,irdhftna, 150.

101
, 102, Ifaa.

HrtHiin, Aim, 108, 202.
litibnu Shrth aiiigo Balimam, ’Alau’d^
um, lOi

llabsm, AlaHuv, 12G, 136, 215.
Ifahti Alallti, 256, 258
‘*HitKos^tiidG\ti,” 205.
llcitUj Houth Canaia Di«?tnct, 75,

** Humiiiajr*,” 216, 217.
BoniiMtah, 213,205.

yy, 112, 117.
Hwui, 269.

Hidftyat Mahl-ud-din, 175,
Hindal, 171,

Hmwyagarblm Sotupciti, 85.
Hipanyagaibkiyftji iBagbunatha Solu*

pati Katt&r, 4.

Hirp Bcttada Chaxiw liam, 191.
Hire Cbima Itam, 104.
“HojeTennul iloy,’* 247,
Hosqi, Salem Dibtnct, 2, 03, 110.
Hovan Hadagali, 263.

1^7, 151,
155, 161, 181, 130, 101, 254.

Hoyaala, 176.

B^Rrasuniidia, 161,

llumflyun, 102, 163.
Humayim Khilji, 170 .

IlmnftyOn N«i6nuM-din, 171.
iluinaj UR the Cruel, 162.
Hubiun, 106.

HuMin Si/ftm Shfth, 166, 1C7 , 247, 231.
HMalniqian, 69,lH.

’

Ibiabim ’Adil, 165, 102,
Ibrahim ’.\dil Shfth X, 164.
ITftalum 'Adxl Shfih II, 165,
Ibmhim Band Shah II, 164.
ibr ilnmQutb Shah oi Golkond i, 113, 188.
Ibrahim Lodi, 170.

IbiahimNi/amShkh 166, 167.
Ibrahim Padehah, 188
Ibiabim Qutb Shah, 167.
Tdairukallu, Kumool Bistritt, 71.
Tgalipadu, NoHore Bistrkt, 67, 130
Ijjanima, 253.
IkWri, U7.
Ikkuru, Kibtna Distiict, 36, 97.
’Imad Shahx Bynasty at Birar, 10L 165.
»Imadu’l.mulk, 16L

'

’Imadu’l-mulk, Revolt of, 164,
Image of Rajasimha at toiichi, 151.
Immadi Kpishna Baja, 29.

Immadi Naiasimha, Silnva, 128, 266,
Immadi Raja, 29, 194.

Immadi Timmayya, 226.
Immadi Vira B4ya XJ<Myar, 29, 90.
India I, 233.

'

India 11, 233.

India III, 233.

India IV, 233, 259.

Indmbhattaxaka, 10, 24, 25, 95, 152, 274.
Indradeva, 47, 100.

India Kesari/^ 206.

Indrapfthta, 146.

India Peruxn&l, 196.

India Bft]a, 26, 162, 274.

Indtavanna, 22, 11$, 183, 262.

Intli.i\ami Pandiyui,
ladiaiaima, SalyttMa\j, ll8
Indubttbi, 271.

tndubiliT, 32.

Indnsoklui i, Tolrti, 52.
Inhmlh, Kx^tiiaBj lufj, 10, n >.

Tn]Ml!i, Kmiiool Bisliht, u'\ 70, 7i, 132,
136,

Tnh/ im-ul*mnlk B ih jtl ui , 109,
«1 (\ yhm ])v (0i6l is, 155

Ipuui. Kmfiu Bisliut, 51, h2
hag n u im, tbulu m Bi^tnet, 47, 4h.
Jianmnaui't 152
hyg.ublwyaji Eigiiiutlia Sttuirtti, 4,

Iiuga, 215.

Iiuj^mbd, 27.
Iruukol PilJai, 7
Iruxetfi, MaUbar Distiict, 82

I

J&iUla (><?u lakah),
“ Irthtddf \a,** 205.
I^kah or ls.ikak, Kurnool Distiict, 75

136,

Ibnm’irAdil Shah, 164, 163, 160, iiO,
217.

IbRu’il Nizam Shflth, 160, 167.
ItmhL% 16.5.

h^ara. 16, IH, 216, 248.
Isxarn KhliitipaUkd, 10, 18.
Ivilukii, lid.

j

Jadu Bau, 192.

Jag.alflei i, 173, 182, 235.
Jdgadtkamallii, 94, 95, 266,
JagidtLimalUI, 150.

Jagidtkam*ilU 11, 150, 181, lg>,
.TttgidiLiiualla, tfayabiiniia, 03,
Jagadt\at 235,

Jagatleva Aktha Baja, 90.

Jagade\ii Rajm^ 251.
d^JiK'idrudra. 269.

Jagxidrudra L 233.
Jagadradra 11, 232-
tFagamifttha,32, 61.

Jag innatlia Gajupati Nftravanadiva, 186,
JuginnathaNaiajimadova, 186.
Jagannatha Naia^anadi va. 8.iiiajfja,

186,
** Jaganuatb^iPftndijan,** 217.
Jagannatha Rftja, Gtmipati Baji, y. 85.
** Jagat Fandivan,*’ 222,
J.igattunga I, 233.

JaguttuAf^a II, 2J3, 259.
Jaggan 5Uha(U\n, Vnttuftga, 54,
JahandLir Shah, 171.
Jahangir, 171.

Jah&nShah, 17l
Jain Temple at Ptiligere, 167
Jaitiupftla Jaitiigi 1).

Jaitniftinsha
{6*t 0 Jaitngi 1)

Jaitugi, 255.

Jaitugi I, 254.

Jaitugi ir, 264.

Jahabbo, 234,

JakaMivl, 234.

Ja3alu*d-ditt, 171, 172, 255.
Jalftln'd-din, Kirda Khilii, 169.
Jalalu’d-din KMlji, 173.

JambukeHVaia Temple, 63.
Jamhhid QulUXutb Shftb, lh7, 168.

Jana Kesan/* 206.
** Jiwamejaya,” 204.

Jill* PiUua.'siun idewi, i;
Jaimigidu ,,«i 4 Ilf

J itu t II, 215
J mg id I, (r mjaiu 1 ijsfji> f, 1 tn
Ja\i lift\ i, jiajii <i] 4, IS \

J.u.KhoU, ^.^7

Ja\akaini, 15f)

JfiViktsi,

JiU tktsi I Ihi,

JivakosilL r>!), 181. isi
Jaj IIL 182,
J IV tkot i, Vi/ag ipit un Bistiii t, s »,

Jayamadat, 240
J.iyamabadtai, 115
J ij tmsmihlu, 265.
JaymUpiiram, 31
JajJimudiv iirnA, 256
•bijanta, 180.
Jtij ttnidiadin

u, lh5,
fTajasiiw, 3‘k
.Tjj wniift, 1, 2\ 2*,. OJ. 155, ly), i„j,

Jitj iMiuihft 1)5^ Ijg
Jajadmlull, US.
JajjiHiniha lU, 151, 155, pt^
J lyasiiiiha IV, l>j0.

JiuiMiiiIw J igadtka Malk, 9d.
Jn.Himhtt WlUbh^ 10, ai, 25, - If,
Ja\asimh.t%alLtWii I, J52.
J lyaHiiiihuallalihi II, I'li
Jtt> i\aima r, 180,
J ly.ivaima 11, 180, 181.
J ijavdiniideva, ISi.
Jiyaniipunun, Kistna Biotin t, 7'i

Jiji Bhay, 102, 103.
Jifili, 263.

Jiri|i, Viinoy Krifehnappa it, 2 jI
at.

Jium.t'.iinb.mdliamm’ti. 21b
Jog mu, I Hi.

JeUdiva, Ibi
Jmifr, Uilik Ahmwi proibimul his
indtpindcnte at, Iu4.

JutligtijOudaxmiBistiicM5, JO, l,k r»

K^«^,3S[*«^*isingh/» 207.
ILidaMi, Nmth Aicot Bi^tiitt, 16, t, l

nadAtibuakalvH, Kumuol BibUht. oo, (

7

KatUmha De\,i, i28
liAilambaa of (hwt, I8i,
Kadimbis of PakaiU* 170.
Kii|Lmhtth, Thu, U3, 118, 15(1, 17b, I»h
K^mbiw, ITnu, U2, 147, ISO, hW, 17!<.

l9o.

Kadaijpcri, 2b7.

R.vduiTirumaLiiSiiinappRN4yakkaj H»,
KadumQru, HamoolBifitna, 71, 72
^ikalum, Kihtna Bisferut, «l.
Rai^khusiu, 169.
Kaikili, 152.

Kai-kubad, 169.

^tiitor, Tinuexelly District, 7-
Kftkmu ta Knkkakafcani, Kiatnu Distio I,

^51, U5, 130,249.
Kftkatiya Ganapali Be\a, 46, 49, 50, il 7,

I i f #

KftkrfUya Oannpati R4ja, 240
Kftka.tiya Hanapati Radra, 11 4,

lla, 116, Ib^ 1$7,
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Kakatiya Pi’atapa Budra II, 62, 5S, 64.

Kakatiya Rutodeva, 49, 50, 61, 115, 187.

Bakkal, 233.

Kakka 11,233.
Kakkalll, 234.

Kakkala, 234.

Kakusfcbarannat 179.

Kftlablifisliaiia Pandiyan, 216.

Kajaohuria, Ike, 141, 142, 150, 182, 198.

Kalahasti, Iforth Arcofc Bistriet, 12, 183.

Kftlakastl, Tke Zemindaii of, 183.

Kftlaiyftr Somana-r, 223.

Kajakad, Tmaevolly District, 56, 67, 65,

67,69.
: Kato«IaClx6}a,267.

Kajambhras {?), The, 161.

KaIamTJllftli,162, 163, 164,

Balarvyavarma, 30.

Kalattur, Cbingleput District, 3.

Kala VaUabba Baya, 189,

Kalbaxga, Capital fixed at, 162.

“ Kales Derar,*’ 222.

Kali Baaadeva,*' 207.

JB&digalaibku^a, 34.

Kfidi Kesari,*^ 206,

Kalifiga, 14, 33, 260, 262.

Kalr^, OktigM of, 174, 183.

Kfidifigansgara, 16, 31, 32, 183.

Kalltigapatam, Vizagapatam District, 33,

Kaliftga Princes, 34, 260.

KalifiSa, The Kingdom of, 141, 144*

KaU^ma, 150.

Kali Visb^mvardbam V, 162.

KeJSyamputtur, 273.

J^Uavayv^OO.
Kallfiru, Kamool Distriot, 90.

Kallura, Kellore District, 84.

KaltOd^} 269.

Kalu^tla Knrnool District, 90.^

Ksdtijuvvalaj^dn, Nollore District, 63.

Kftlnyaya, Wolloxe District, 66, 30,

**K^uyaD8TO/^208.
K€dTa, Kmnooi District, 62, 68, 74, 131,

136.

Kaly&iQia, 166.

Kalya^sta Cbola, 267.

Kalyfi'napwra, Ohalttkyaa of, 148, 180.

Kama, 2$5.

Kama Bbfipali, 27.

Kamadeva, 181, 182.

Kamaksbi, 243, 246.

KamAksbi Nay^kan, 6.

Kamal&derl, 182.

Kamal Kesari,*' 206.

Kamana, 235.

Kama Raja, BoU, 67.

Kamanpia'vaX, 33, 34.

Kamaroava II, 34.

KamanjLaya III, 34.

Kamaxpava XT, 34.

K^marcava T, 34.

Kaman^m VI, Kuobu, 3t.

Kamftrojyiavadeya, 31.

Kafid>adttni, Ananiapur District, 74, 126,

186.

Kambaks^, 171-

Kafiabbami^dn, Kistna Distriot, 80,

Kamepalle, Kifitna District, 81, 84.

KmbmEtnalfi Trlbh,uiraxmmalladeya, 39.

J&mpa, 244.

Kampa ‘^Hablpati,*^ 8, 12, 243*

Kampaj.ti, u.
Kampa;i^« 223*

* . Ddalyftc, 62, 66, 125, 160, 223,

^

BeaOtoiy Distriot, 161,

Kamrfin, 171*

Kaihtakavartini, 33.

Kafiiiikftbaiixdkiirfikaiiidliara, 33.
^

KanaganapoUe, Ananiapur District, 09,

X32.

Kanakagiri, 7.

Kauakampalaiyam, Coimbatore District,

46.

Kanaka CbOla, 257-

Kanalca Papdiyau, 122,

Kanakftvatl, 180.

Kanak Kesari,” 206,

Kanamaia, 17*

Kanaradeva Ohakravarti, Chaturbhuja,

189.

Kafiohala, Kistna District, 44.

Kafiohl Oonjeovoram), 264.

Kafichx Bifidmranua II, 239/
K&nd^i, II.

KandanavOli Kama Baj, 188.

Kandars, 262.

Kandbam-Vallabba, 258*

Kandbara (iS'e^ Kanhara).
Kandbara Kanhara).
Kandiya Dsvar, 9.

Kand^, The Inyasion oi, by Kun^
Kpiah^appa, 201.

Kandrapati Ko^ava Nripa, 46.

Kandukuru, Ouddapah District, 76, 00,

130, 137, 260.

Kandyakotou, 27.

Kanhara {8e& Kyishpa of the Yadava
Family).

Kanhara {See Kanhara).
Kapiyur, Coimbatore Distriot, 27, 28, 66.

KaxmSgudi, Madura District, 67, 123,

224.

Kannakdma, 6.

Kannamadakala, Kuniool Distriot, 73,

74, 136.

Kannara, 268*

Kannaradeva, 189.

Kaimetti, 196.

Kantavari Agraharam, Kistna District,

89,

Kanteruvftti, The District of, 26*

Ka^ihirava Baja, 194.

Kantimail, 214.

Kai?ya, The Dynasty of, 141, 144, 184.

Kany&yana Famity, 190.

Kanumdrlapfidf, Kistna District, 36, 40*

Kenuru, Codavarl District, 81, 84.

Kanwa Dynasty {See Kaijva Dynasty).
Kapalam, 11*

Kapilamakd, Salem District, 121.

**Kapilendradeva,*^ 207*

K^neSvara Gajapati, 188.

Kararingh,^' 207*

KaraipOttanOr, 189.

KftraittojpTi, Coimbatore District, 21.

Kaxalapodu, P^stna District, 80.

KaramaniAppan, 57*

KfirandOru, Bouth Ganara District, 64, 67.

Katafigvdi, 2|7.
K&refiipW, Kxstna District, 41, 60, 63,

64, 56, 67, 61, 72, 79, 81, 115, U6.
Kaiigat^, MaisOr, 119.

KaiikaiaCbOla, 24, 26, 27, 113, 166, 168,

222, 267*

Karikala OhOia, KokkiUi, 267*

Karim ^n, 89, 114.

Karivalamyandanallor, Tinneveily Dig*
triot, 29, 68, 63, 68, 70, 73, 76, 77, 78,

82, 122, 128, 124, 224, 226.
Ksrka 1,283*
Karki^II, 233.

Kaikalll, 234.

Kiirkala, South Canara District, 54, 59,

60, 76, 77, 78, 123, 127, 270, 271.

Karkara, 234.
** Karmajit Deva,” 206.

Kanmvrashtra, The Country of, 25.

Karnatade^a, 5, 13, Id.

Karptira Paudiyan, 217.

KarpOra Sundara Paudiyan, 219.

Karugaha)li, MaisUr, 193, 196.

Kftruuya Pfindiyan, 218.

Karuppuram, 19.

Karar, Ooimbatoro District, 5, 112, 153.

Karveiinagar, North Aroot Distriot, 12,

184, 185, 189.

Kftxyejinagara, Kemindars of, 184.

Ka4i, 268.

Kftaikapda Parakrama PgJSLdiysxi, 48, 122.

123, 274.

Kadkas, The, 141.

Kasim Band, 164, 108.

Kasim Band I, 164.

Kasim Band II, 164*

KasiOri Rahgappa Nayudu, 242.

Kastari BaAgayya, 201.

KaSyapa, Prince, 157.

KaSynpa Bashtravarma, 27, 226.

Ka^hchuris, 141, 160, 182, 198.

Kataka Baja, 26,

Katamba, 262.
** Katharuya Deya, 208.

Katteragapdia, Ouddapah District, 67,

68, 72, 130, 131, 136.

Kattiyama Kftmaiya Nayakkan, 223.

KauHH, 26, 26, 162,

Kaultiiru, or Kavultiru, Kistna District,

66, 87*

KauMya OahgaTahk excavated by Gan-
geswar, 207*

Kavaloru, Knmool District, 84,

Kavana, 182.

Kfivelapalle, Kistna District, 81,

KAvuICupu {Vi(^e KaulArn).

Kazo, Kistna District, 39, 47* 49, 98, 115.

Keladij Bfijas of, 186.

Keladi, Ylrabhadra Nayakka, 16.

Keleyabbe, 176.

Keleyaladoyi, 176.

Kempadeva Baja, 194.

Kompunaja, South Canara District, 86,

87.

Keiragel, 269*

Kerala divided into 4 divisions, 196.

Kerala King slain by Vikramaditja VI,

1^7.

Ke^a kings, 186*

Korean Perumal, 195.

Kerajaputra, 163.

Kerala Eaj, 106,

Keralavarma, 238.

Keralayamft, Unni, 238.

Keravftfie, South Canara Distriot, 43.

Kerikfila, 166.

Ke4ari, 268,

Ke^ari Dynasty, S3.
“ Kesari Narasingh,’'? 207*

Ke^ari Prithirlpati,” 266.

Kefiarivarma, 103, 109.

Ke^ava Nripa, Kandarap&tb 46,

KeSavadeva Raja, 46, 46,

K^ladevi, 181.

Kstavarath, Kistna District* 73

Kotavarafiif Kumool District, 08, 135,

Koya Petumal, 196, 198.

Khfiiruyvala, KwodJ Disferiet, 63, 76*

137*
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Bb&n4-Khanan, 100, 263,

(lCh,an Khiiiiftii) Ahmad Shah Wali, 162,

163.

Khiljis, Th(j, 142.

KhizrIChau, 160,

Khusru, 171.

Khusm 11, 150.

Khusm IChftn, 161,

Kichamtt, 210,
Kimudi, 202.

Ohiniia, 185.

Kimoijii, Parlii, 185*

Kimodij Pcdihi, 185.

KimeijU, Zemiiwlara of, 185.

Kifikioi Toiidamaii, 225.

Kinniga Bhttpak, H, 7H.

Kiranftr, Madui*a District, 103, 104, 106,

100, 100, 110.

KirimuuoSvara, 260.

Klrttideva 1, 181.

Klrttidova 11, 181,

Klrilvardhana, 257,

Klrtivarma, 10, 28.

Klrtirihhflshiirm

Kirttirftja, 236.

fClrttirarma I, 150, 170, 180, 198.

Klritivama XI, 93, 149, 151, 150, 181,
265.

Kirttivarma IIT, 149.

Knitivurma Pyithivl Vallabha I, 148,

ICirtivanua Vullahha, 15.

KirvalOr, Tjmjoro District, 86,

Kizar Khan, 198.

KoehcluihkaQa, 257.

Koj'harialiOta, Nellorc District, 38, 53,

60, 116.
“ Kodalcu8op.iti Diimi Hklaharija,” 47.

KOdI Ktilattukkoftivi) 29.

Kodamailchili, Uodavarl District, 40,

Kocjavakul, Anantapur District, 66,

KOdi Najifama Nayuklm, 29, 82.

KOdiya Nagama N&yakka, 29, 200, 201.

Koilkimitla or KOvekku^tla, Kumcul
District, 81, 139.

Kokili, 152, 153.

Kokkili, 10, 24, 152.

Kokkaii Chela Karikala, 257.

Kolahahipura, 32, 33.

KolakalOru, Kistna District, 46, 4$, 54,

101, 116.

Kolanieami Nayaka, 40.

Kolar, MaisOr, 256.

IColavarpatti, TmoeveUy District, 92.

Kolimigiipdkj Kumool District, 86.

Kollabmganda Vijayaditya, 152.

Kollam or Koyilaridh 2d«ilahar District,

64.

KoUOgftl, Coimbatore District, 120.

Kollfir, South Oanara District, 270.

Kolioru, Kistna District, 43, 44, 69, 96,

98.

Kolukopda Appanayudu, 16.

Komamgiri Reddi, 57, 58, 118, 119.

Komaragiri Voma, 119, 187.
^

KomaraHhgam, Coimhatore District, 28.

Komaravolu, Kurnool District, 77.

Kdraati Yehka Eedd^) 187.

Komayya, 116.

E^omiligu^dla, Hurxiool District, 71.

Kommadovl, 56.

Kommauttcu, Kuruool District, 48, 87.

KommOru, ICistna District, 36, 37, 38»

48, 66, 72.

Kompea Poruma}, 196.

Kona Bhlma Vallahha, 64.

Ka&a Dapapatideva, 52.

Konaktificla, Kiwtiia Distrivt, 39. 00, 07.
Kona ]\lafi(|uIikH Homayst Ittija, 45,
Kona !Muiuuuidi Blmua, 10.

Kdn,i Raja, 38.

Itoiuippayya, 72.

Kona Sima Tulfurtivuka Svami, 41.

Knuayyadrva, i;u.

Kondakavnru, Kiiina Ditthict, 66, 130,
249.

K(mt][aiiiudusupftk‘]h, Notion* Didri t, 52.

Kunda Xayatiivar.uh, Ivistiia District, 48,
49, 50, 61.

KundiiiKiUo, Kistiui Dktvii't, 4 1, 55, 61,
62, 68, 113, 118, 1G3, 168.

Koudapallt*, captured hy Muhammad*
163.

‘

KoudapatOru, Kistna Dwtrw't, 50.

KopiUpjia Nayudu. 17, 87, 2U.
Koiidapuram, ICuniooi District, 85, 9l,
KondutturjTanjorc l>i^trict, 70*
Ku^davuiu, Kktnu District, 58, 59, 67,

70, 72, 73, 75, 81, 130, 137, 143, 187,
188, 259, 262,

KopdiiVidn, Boddi Chiefs i»f, 187.

Kondavidu aurreiitlercd, 188.

Kopdkkwwru, 261.

Koaeri Midk<mdiOi» 103.

Koneri Xaumai Koiydan, 102, 103, 105,

106,^ 107, 108, 109, 158.

Knneri Niinauti Kopdt^n, KulaSekharu**
dova, 109.

KOnori Naiimai Kopdan Smuhira Papdi-
yan, 109.

Koaf'ri Naamni Kondaa Vuu Par.idiyan,
106.

KOaOtl Timmarasayya, 73*

Koiii*iiiiudu, 5.

Vira Chola, 5iolkondan« 103.
Kohgaru, 119.

Kougaiii I, 191, 256.

KoiiiJisaji IE, 190, 191.

KoOgani Muhadhi Raya Jl, 190.

Kohgdui ^Mahodhiraya 111, 212,

Kohgaiii, Pritldvi, 119.

Kohganivarma Kdya I, 190.

Koiigarayakuxichi, Tiimevelly District,

80.

KoAgii Kings, The, 142.

Kohgtt or Oahjajii Kings, The, 189.

KofiliiiiialiaUi, 153.

Kohkayapura, 153.

Kuhkupa reduced by Muhammad, 103*

Kohkanas, 141, 1511.

Kontalapadu, Kumool District, 89.
“ KopirirajsikOsjirivartmd/’ 16, 105.

Koppa Kosari, 109, 112, 157, 158.

Kojiparn, 109.

Koppam KeSarl, 256, 258* *

Koppara Ke&irivarma, 2, 10, 16, 102, 103,

104, 105, 106, 107, 109, 150, 157, 212,

218, 221, 267*

**Koppara Ketorivarma Srt Viktama
Sdra," no, 207 .

Kopp^ Haja Kesari, 16, 108.

Koi)pmiijihgat5var, 60, 99, 160.

Koradftcheri, 272.

Koraju Ko^arivarma, 107*

“Koraja KOsarivanna UdaiyarSn KulO-
ttuhga Soya,” 103.

“ Korftja Ke^rivarma Sri Vlra Rajado.

vai'/* I0r3,

Koraja K^5arivarma Fdaiy&T Sri Vlra
RajOndraduvar,’^ 103, 107*

Korkai, Tinnevclly District, 7.

Korosotaka Pailchall, 22.

K6rukovda> Godftvuri District, 65, 61*

{v^rmtiam, (‘oimMlorft DMrht, 27.
** K»>hd.t, South* ni** Tht f owutiy of, 33.

150,

jCofi Duddi frof.i iMJa, 47*

Kflt i UAndup.1 Ktijfi, 42.
Kota Iv ta IMja, il,

Kota Nuyiik.1,

KOhtppi Nuyaka, 42.

Kelip1ylam,‘GodAvarl Distritt. 59.
KOiisvai.i, TiiJuKin INTumal cditt, 106.
Kotliinipatti, 23.

Kotta Itayappa Tevar, 2.

Kcttar, H. Travaucurc, 122, 273.
Kottayain, Travancure, 35,

Kotti PerumaU 190*

Kotturu, Rcllary Distrit-t, 72, 135.
Kotwnr Nagama Naymlu, 2.

Kovclakuptla {See KoilkuntJal,
KOvilpatti, 3tadura District, 91, 278.
Kovii-rriu Kesarivarma, lOJJ, 10k 105,

107, 108, 112, 1.57, 158.

ICOvirajn KeSarivanna .... KnlOttahim.
107, 108, 112 , 207..

“ Korimia K<»sari 8x1 Tira llajcitdra«

devar,'* 103, 104.

Koya, 197*

Ki\vikkodu iCaElcwt). Dfrivatinn oL 197.

K^.yilMi iTiVe Kullfimk
Krishna, 16, 19, U5, 173, 194-

Kri’>hna (of the Vftdava Fitmily), 254.
Krishmi of the Owk Pamilj

, 210.
Krishna 1 of the Rftshtmkulas, 233.
Krishna II id., 233, 258, 259.

Krishna ITT f<f., 233.

Kriduui IV «f,, 23k
Krishimtieva «f Orissa, 209.

ICrishuudova, B,—of Jeyporc, 17B.

Krishuadev.! Lain iff,, 0, 82, 179.
* Krishpadi’vu Mttharftya, Vim Kwirasiih**

ha’^ oi Vijuyanfiirar, 218.

Kyi*»hriadova, MalkiAlorduna—ofd<»yport%
178.

Krishmideva, Raghunfttha lU, I78 .

KribhyadnvH Ruya of AnOgnndi, 253,
Kyishi^adcvfi Rftya of VijaVdn.i|Lfur, 5, 9,

l;j, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 29, 3U, 64, 65,
66

, 67,68, 128, 129, 130, 131,149*, ICuS,

188, 197, 223, 226, 241, 245, 246, 248,

249, 252,259, 260,

Uhinun, 210.

Krishnama, PeddLi, 210,

Kri»hi«:tni!^t‘ttip»He, Kumool District, 87,
203.

Kyislu.ui Muttii Virappa, Rahga, 7.

Kri»hna>5{)ai, 20.

Krbhpuppa, 19, 78, 120,121,200, 20k
Kyishijiui^iva Nayakka, 251,

Krishnappu, or Periya Vlrapm, Nayakka
of aiadom, 70, 78, 120.

Kriwhi.iapuram, Tinneveily District, 76,
120 , 187.

Krishna “ Nayakka” of Vimyanagar, 161.

Krishna Raja, Tmmiidi—of Maisur, 29.

Krishna Raja of IfaisOr, 2 , 87, 89, 90,

119, 120, 256.

Krishim Raja of Hai&Or, Chikka, 23, 28,

90.

Kriahnaraja of MtufeOu, Dodda, 2.

KrihUn’4^7^ of Vijuyan.agui', 5, 16, 18,

80.

Kriahn^ Raya (The Gahga Kingl, 189.

Krishna Raja XJduyftr of Maii-ur. 23.

Kriahiju Raya, DcHfiyi-^^f Anegundi, 17.

Krishnarayajmrnm, 17, 18.

KriwhpavaRuhhu, 258.

KrisJhijavaiiiha, 3, 252,
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KriaJinavarmJlr 179, 190, 191.

Kbhetravaima, 180.

ICubja Pdu^iyan, 218,

Kubu Vii^inuvtirdhana, 1, 10, 15, 25, 26,
j

148, 161,152, 158, 212, 239.

KudctAgcilm, Cocliin, 73.

Kula-bMshana Pandi\an, 215.

Kula-diuda-mAniPftndiyaii, 217.

Kula-dlivaja Pandiyan, 217.

Kujandai Kachohiyar, 228.

Kulatti, 190,

Kulattukdttai, Kedl, 29.

Kulbarga, Iituhammadan Kings of> 191.

Knli Sultin of Golkocdfti 68,

KukiSokham Arrar, 237.

KxilafiekliaTadeva, 68, 111, 112, 122, 123,

196, 274.

Knkdokharadeva KOnSri Ntmmai Ko-

Kuk^ekkamPftndiyaa, 122, 214, 222, 224,

273, 274.

KiikSekhara Perumal, 70, 73, 195, 196.

Knkvftrdbana Pa](jdiyan> 220 .

Kule6a Pandiyan, 217.

Knlli Rajaapuram, Bellary District, 85,

139.

KulottuAga, 257.

Kulottuflga 1, 33, 86, 107, 109, 151, 156,

157, 153, 212.

Knlottunga II, 37, 38, 89, 40, 41, 96,

109, 166, 222, 265.

Knlotfcnfiga CbOk, 2, 10, 86, 38, 41, 42,

43, 44, 49, 90, 98, 100, 103, 104, 105,

106, 107, 108, 109, no, 211, 212, 218,

221, 222, 267* 272, 273.

Kiulottuiiga CkOda Oofika Haja, 36, 40,

41, 42, 110.

Kulottniga ChOk Goiika Raja, 39, 40, 4S.

Kulottunga GhOla Gcftkayya, 43, 99.

KulottuAga Pandiyan, 214.

KulottuilgaPiitMvl4varadeva, 112.

Knlottudga Raja, 98.

Kulottunga Haiendra CbOja, 42, 43, 44,

96,97, 109.

<» Kulottufiga Sara, KOraja KoSarivarmaWm” 103.

Knmara Chimdm 220.

Kumara Kzi^nappa, 9, 17, 19, 75, 121,

200, 201, 251,

Kumaia Cljiuiia Kayakkar, 4, 92.

Kumara Kuttu Tiramala Kayakka, 83.

Kumfliia Hutfu Yijaya Raglnmatlia Se*^

tupati, 4, 228, 231, 237*

Kuni5m Nayudu, 242.

Kunmm Bftgbava, 210.

Kumaiu Raighava Venkata^ 210.

Knmard Raya, 43.

Kutnajca Rudradeva, 52, 116.

Kuniftrasekliara Pandiyan, 219.

Kninflra Simha Pandiyan, 220 .

K-UBafluasundara Pandiyan, 219.

KnmarttfivandTempk, fiallary District, 46.

KninOra Timnia Nayudu, 241.

Knmam Yijaya Ranguppa Marava Raya,

23, 65.

Kutnara Yachaxna Kayudu, 242, 248.

Kumara Yaohaina Kayiwju, Sarvagbna,
242.

Knmara Yerra Raja, 60*

KumbakOnam, 'Pazijore District, 3, 4, 5,

154, 272.

Kumbk) 14.

KummanamaRa, Ananiapnr District, 73.

Kn»* or Ktina Pnojdiyan, 218.

SjftDatl JkCabadem, 62.

Kundala Pandiyan, 219.

KundouPernxttal, 196.

KuiwkrpiDurgam, Anantapur District, 83*

Kundava, 152, 158,

Kunduiti, 17*

KnAkakgnntla, Kibtna District, 65, 115.

Kiualcumi Pandiyan, 217.

Kunnak KSnoltni, 197.

Kun Pandiyan, 124, 218, 221,

Kuntak,^14.
KuuUU SaUkarnl, 145.

Kuntalabvati, 146.

Kupa Reij, 196.

“ Knppacbandii Sayapu AYarg4/' 3.

Kuppamma, 253.

K^pattur, Maisor, 127.

“ Kmma Kesan,*’ 206.

KiiTnatnru, 19.

Kuniiubar, 264.

Knmool, Knrnool District, 93.

Kuta Kuril limmappa Nayakkan, 223,

Kusainabhiira, 32.

Kutb Chand SaMb, 3, 1 14.

Kuttakixi, Tmnevelly District, 27, 123,

124, 274.

Kattan Setupati, 228.

Katta Temr, 228, 231, 237.

Kuttiyar, 271.

Kutulapayru, 26.

Kuvaldy&naiida Pa^-diyon, 219.

L*

Lakkambika, 262,

Lakkana Nayakka, ^28.
Lakka Nayakkan, &nna, 6.

Liakka Raja, 21.

Lakkaya Nayakkan, Obokkanatha, 6.

Jj^kundi, The Battle of, 254.

Laksbmaihba, 19.

Laksliml, 27*

l4aksbmaibpalle,Anantapiir District, 128.

Lak&btnappaiasa Bafigar, Vlra Nurii-*

sidiha, 16.

LaksbmeSvara, Dharu-ad, 190.

LakahmideYamma, 253.

Lakbhnxido^l, 182,

Lakshini Naiafeiinha Bbanudeva, 186,

Lala Krishnadeva, 179,

Lakt Kri^^^dexa Maharaja, 6, 82.

Lambodam, H5, 140.

Lahgnla Gajapati, 188.
“ hanguliya Namsingb,” 207*

Latas, 150.
** Lalat Indxa Kesari,” 206.

Layila, 271.

LOpaksba, Anantapur District, 69, 70,

132, 133. *

Lopaka, Ouddapah District, 04.

LiAgamdmne, Kumool X^istrict, 64,

liidgariri, Kistna District, 43.

Lifiga Raja, 57.

LiAgayya, 9, 19,

Lokaditya, 180.

Lokamehadevi, 149, 158.

Loke^a, 13.

I Lokesvaza, 157*

Lofce^varapuram, 9.

Lonabhara, 32.

Lukbjl Jadu Ran, 192.

M.

REftcharla, Kistna District, 49, 52, 67, 82,

91, 116, 117*

Machina, 271, 272.

Machukamarunava, 31.

Afadai, Malabar District, 36, 113.

Madambakkam, 167.

Madammadcvi, 43, 100.

Madana, 262.

Madanadeva, 185.

Madanagopakpuram, 19,

Kadanapaka, Godavari Distiict, 95.

Madana Sundara BLanudeva, Madhava,
186.

Mada Nayudu, 241
“ Madan Mahadeva,’* 207.

Madapalle, 26.

Madaslra, 146.

Madavarvilakkam, Tmnevelly District,

90.

Madayya. 23, 24.

Madharl, 14.

Madbava, 190.

Madbava II, 179, 190, 191.

Modhava MadanaSundaiaBhflnudeva, 186.

Madbavacbarya, 244, 245.

Madbava Nayudu, 241,

Madhavablca, 244.
** Madbav Kesari,” 206.

Madhukamadeva, 186.

Madbukesvara, 180,

Madura, Madura District, 2, 4, 6, 6, 7, 8,

9, H, 67, 70, 76, 77, 79, 80, 81, 82, 85,

86, 101, 105, 108, 109, 120, 121, 122,

123, 124, 134,165, 192, 199, 200, 201,

202, 203, 204,213, 214, 215, 216, 217,

218, 219, 220, 221, 222, 223, 224, 225,

273.

Madm4ntakam (Mathurantakam}, Cbin-
gleput District, 20, 267.

Madurantaka Poprapi Soran, 63, 99, 111,

160, 267.

Madura, Sovereigns of, 192.

MafOz RbaJi. 199.

Magadbi Obaraotaa, Plates in, 32.

Magalam, 263.

Magaral Country, The, 266.

Mahedanapuram, Balakrishna, 4,

Muhaddikba Begu, 6, 86, 114.

Mahftdeva, 11, 17, 139, 253, 254, 255*
]!ilahadevacbakiavarti, 48, 52, 55.

Mahftdova Raya Guru, 134.

Mahadeva Udaiy&r, 75*

MabadovI, ZU
Mahadbi Raya, 191*

MahadMraya III, 212,
Mahanandi, Kumool District, 68 .

“ Mab& Raja*^ of Vijayanagar, 67, 130,

131.

ISifahasena Pandiyan, 216,

MohavaR Banarasa, 266.

Mabavalipuram, 264, 266,

Mabavalilrula, The Dynasty of, 141.

Mabft ViRvanatMRayar, Muttarasa Tiru^*

malai, 223.

Maha VilivanatbiRftyar, SundaraTo}, 223.

Mahendracbala, 33.

“ Mahendradeva,” 206*

Mahendragiri Country, 33.

Mabondxa Nripati, 31.

Mahondra jSatakarnl, 146*

MohendravamA, 24.

Hahendravarm& X, 212.

Mahendravarma II, 212.

Mabendravarniadeva, 32.

M&hi5akas, The, 141.

Mabzuad, 168.

MabmOd Gaw&n, 163, 164, 168.

HabmM KbUji, 170,

Ma^untSwi Shah, 162, 163, 164i
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MulimM Shah II, 162, 163.

IMalirattUK, Tho Chu‘f Dynasty, 102,

iMahraitiib, Th(» dynasty of Tanjort*, 193.

MuUilULiiovi, 130, Ml,
Mdwur lia^ds, 191.

M.iliara-dliVaid Pandiyan, 219.

Makaia\al]i, Dhai^ad, 126,

K.ibir Kosari,’* 206.

Maklulis, The, 1 il.

Makha Kai'u, 186.^

Makhaio/di, Geddi, 185.

ILikutavaidhana FdndiyaTty 220.

JMaldkuirraui, 131*

Mdlaktlla, Ul.
Halumbika, 12,243.

NUUpannai^udi, Bollary Dibtrict, 5S, 127.

Malavas, Confedeiacy of. Mi*
HalayiidOtLvaia Pandivan, 214.

Makyalam, The DmiMtioii of, 195,

Halayft]am Oountiy, Kulm of, 193.

Miilf Conquest of, 181,

«Mali-fatan,’' 202, 273.

MalkApuiara, Kisfna Bistnet, 70, 113.

hlalki Mardana 1Cpbhy«-deva, 178.

MaUk A|>mad, 161.

Bialik Amkar, 166.

Halik Kttfar, 161, 173, 174, 177, 221,

221, 223.

MaKk Kkusru, 160.

Malik Naib Kafur, 223.

Malli Bhupaj^i, 11.

Malladeva, ,Sn, 236.

MalUdeyal, 191.

Miilkdeva If, 191,

MalladQ\l, 213, 216.

Mallamha, 211, 246.

Mallambika, 3, 232.

MalUnnnBanii Nayudu, 40*

Malkin PoiumaJ, 196.

MaBapmam, Kumool Dibtizot, SI.

Mallapadevd, 11.

Hallayavve, 214.

HalUyya Bblma, 46.

Mallayya ('‘hiima Boauna, 69.

MalUyya lltddi, 58,

Mallicharla, Vwagapatanx District, 38,

Hklallidevu CTiioJu, 43, 99,

Mallikai Eajav, 23.

Mallikarjunu, 9, 21 38, 62, 128, 240.

Malbkarjuua 1, 181.

MalUnatha, 180.

Midliuftyttniplle, Anantapur District, 69,

132, 219.

HaUi 40.

Mallohiilll, MaiaOr, 119.

Mallugi, 251,

Malo]i* 192, 193.

Malu *Adil Shdh, 161, 103.

Malwa King attacked Bidar, 163, 161.

Malvakouda, Nelloie Distiiit, 70, 132,

219.

Maraandiir, Noxth Arcot Difatrict, 78, 138.

Mamhakaxxi, 16.

Mana Vikranu, 82,

Mapdakika, 145.

Mandap&du, Kihtna Dibtnet, 49, 115.

MandaraputtanOri Arya Nftyaka Mudali-
"var 2

«ffiftr'BarmuV* 222.

Mandavadi, Madam District, 83.

HatgaJaiHziy KIstna Dztttrict, 66, 74» 130,

136.

Hafigalam, 267.

Mahgalarajn, 148.

MafLgamm&}, 4^ 7, 8, 16, 23, 85, 86, 121,

200.

Mifigallsa, 118* MO, 182.

M.iOgaliHViUa, H8,
Man,* ilihv.ui Kichrhi}Ai, 2i8, 231, 212.
Maugi, 20, M.k
Manirt Yuidiaii* 25, M2, M3.
31«mik3adMi* ihi

Manikvnaehaki, Uu IViitji) m Mizii!*

tor, 217.

MaiiimuiaaUtrt, 265,

Mtinilskkan, 5.

Alatinadi Uupinflbymlu, 52.

MtiOjeii* RlaUluv Diduct, S2.

hliinkxishiudix i,” 20«),

hfantru (^lagi Uapi, 5(K

hlannia 50.

h[axma\eiiu« 3.

Mamiivakkam. 2<>6, 207*

Mantotto, tho Cholis lindat, 157.

Manor, Madura Dibtiut, 103
Manyaklieti Bajas, 107.

IMiUuni , Houth 0<in.iia Disiikt, 58
Maiapati, 8, 12, 243.
Maiupju, 213.

Mdr.ibuuixa, 33.

Mai.ivurma, 21.

Maidualli, 1.

MarilU, Ktlluro Disti’M, 68.

Maikapuraui Agiuliaiaiii, Ki^tOii

Distrktj 51.

Mitikainir, Knniool Di'stiiid, 69, 71, 73»

82, 132, Ml, 135.

Markaia, Maibur. 119.

M'ukara Plates, 1S9.
“ Maikat Kobtii,” 206.

Mait*uida Paiidiyan, *219.

Maitaudavurma oi Tiiivaneoro, 66, 65, 67,
69, 71, 238, *239.

Maitandavarma, Tdai^ar* 61.

Marudangudi* 19.

Muiudappa, littumalai, 7.

Man anil, 270.

Maijam, 105,160, 167*
** M.ibaiiaAiya ^\bku Dupnn M.duku,*^ TO*

113.

MabudKhan, 17, M, 19.

Mabulipatam, Kistmi DisUiit, 37t 30* 10,

57, 61, 07, 262.

Matauf^as, a ho, 111* MO, 197, 198.

Mata Peniniai, 196,

Matfaavanun, JSidloro Disfrut, 82,

Matsya Kes.ivi,” 296, 207.

Matbyas, The, Itl.

HatlananNajakka, 223.

hkiulaia, 14.

MaurjdDvnabty, III, U1,M0, 175, 108.

Mft\ulidf\a, Ibl.

Mayuraviuma, 180, 272.

Mayumvaixiia I, ISO,

Maynraviuma III, 181.

hh dikuiti, Cttddapah Dibtrict, 79*

hludit&pa, 27.

htoditapanu, Kandikatnhanu (.), 27.

Meduiu, Kihtna Dibtiiot, 65, 129*

Mofthubiuti, 143.

jMelkoncUn Kengana VlrachOU, 163.

Mulkot, Maibur, 119,

Melur, fifadura District, 46, 03.

Mtdur, Kllgni Distritt, 78.

Mehgamha, 12.

Hem Bnndirret r&ndiyan, 219.

Midiuttuiu, Kiiruuol Distikt, 72, 73, 75,

70, 134, 135, 136, 137.

Mihmdn IV of Ceylon, 156, 157.

Mihiiidu, Slight of—to Amhagalla, 166.

Mihindu taken priboner, 156, 221.

MDleihpalle, Kurnool District, 66.

j
Hlrn-dliTij.j ru'uliym, 2P>.

Min> kiittu PjLdn m. *!*l.

Aimak hi* k 7* S, ss, 122. 200, ‘203. m.
Almi ti r Mi Dh »r**h va, 47

Milan Hu- iin \iAim Shah, Dd), Uj".

Mil hall, Kistiu Di tii<t* 82.

Ala K tmittbi-dtxi A 175*

ALu* Al thhuh "All hhaii lUhadiir FAh.
iTaiig, Ni/am*iid-d4nliih, Kiuui-ul-
iiiuik, 175,

Alir Ha
I
i’ All Khin, 111.

ATum *AUdu llah \Val& t4auhir, 172.

hill /a "AU Band Shah, 161.

Mir/a AsUri, 171.

Misjitug.imta Kalbai NlliiiM Tolttftgii

llAjadovura Malwiaya,” 60.

Alilakamhlli, Kiunool Ihstiict* SO.

Mijai 1. Houth C.mai i Ihstih't, 56.

AlOj^iUn, Godftvaii Distutt, 54.

Iiloghul FmiH iirtto of Di Ua, *ihu Djnxasty

oi, m.
MoUkulaiumti. 18.

Mokikalapadu, 201,

AIoi tun jUu* 20.1.

MoihJtUpanc, An mt ipur DKtrirt, 1*23.

MuiAUtipadu* K^lm Distiht* hi.

Motupille Mstiui^Pulo, 173*

Mixgaiatma* ISU.

Mlicfindii, 119*

Ml igi b i\ aiaia* 1 79, 212.

Mpt J ufil ija Bhaimdcia, 186.

Mnkt ''/az-ud-daulali, 199,

Miibaiak, *235.

Muhaiak Khilii, 161, 174*

Muhaialv (4ii^lm"d-dlii, 108,

Afuchhc Nuj ak*i, IH.

Muelni Kainan ta%a V I, 31,

MmlthidiK 8outh Canaia Distritt, 58, OS
62, 63, 79, H(t, ‘279*

Mudadhftsa. 279.

Mudda IkuulatUdpai 245.

Muddappa, 213,

Muddu Alngaii Koyiidu,’* 4.

Mudgil, Zb5.

Mudttktil, Captnrt‘ of, 2 17.

Mudufcu, 29-

Muhainnwd.in Kingsof DaUun, 141, U7»
101.

I

Muhammadans, Ihiir Fust Kxpuiition
mtt> the Dakhin, 112.

AluhiUmiwtl* 162, 16J, luO*

Muhamuuiil *Adil Shah, 165.

Muhaiimud ’All, 109, ‘203, 204.

Aliiiumuuid ’Ah Padsliuh, 79* 113-

Muhammad AnwaiuM-dm, 109.

Alunanim id ’A/am Muh, 263*

Muhammad Bulmdur, 172.

Mu^uunmud Bahwuul, 168, 174.

Muhammad Ihialuin, 171.

Aluhaimuad Khan, 170*
“ Aluhamnud koolli,” 16S,

Muhtinuuad (iull (iuth 8hah, 167, 1 68

Muliamniad QulhuM«din, 171*

Mxi^timiftad t^hah, 1*1, 175,263.
Muhammad Shah X, 162,

Muhammad Bhah II, 162,

MuhamimidSaijid, 199,

Muhammad Bultan, 171*

Muhammad Toghlak, 54,^ 113.

Muhammad Taghlik hlaiiru’d-olln) 170.

MuM/.z;uM'dm, 171.

Mu’iz/u’d-din Bahiam, 169*

Alujshid Shah, 162, 163, 224.

Mu]ur, 271.

Miikkunti Itaia, 68.

MukhtiyiiU, liistiiu District, 46.
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Huknndadeva, ISO.

Mukundapattea, 191.

Mukunda Biidra Nftraya^adsva, ISS.
** Httktlnd Beva,’^ JS09.

Hulkalacheruvu, Cuddapak District, 46,

63, 128.

KtiUandaram, ITorth. Aroot District, 68.

Hi4}ipallam, 27S«

JIulliiru, 14.

Huthbftihka, 14.

Huxnmadi, 14.

Kunagalapallo, Haeitna District, 66.

Mvm’aim’a-djm, Mutiammad, 172.

Hunanad AmsMm, 269.

Mui?41S’P0'4ii» Ktimool District, 36.

Munng04tt> Kistna District, 1124

MuppaUa, Kistna District, 48.

Muppammadevl, 172,

Muppinadeva, 194«

Mtppiima ITavaka, 63.

Murad, 107.

Muxad, 171.

HtOrtaza^All, 199.

Hurtaza Kizam Skak 1, 166, 167.

Hartaza Nizilm Shah II, 166, 167.

Mtirti Raja,** 188.

Htisalamadugu, Kumool District, 70,

138.

Mushkara Raya, 190.

Mustahada, Kistua District, 74, 113.

Knttammal, Wido’w of Raft^ Kpi^ija
Muttu Ylrappa, 203.

Mtitturasa Tiruxnalai Maha VRivanathi

Ifeyar, 223.

Mutt/^akadi^ 20o/
Muitu Krishpappa liTayaka, 9, 200, 201,

HuttaKuinaraRaghunathaSetupati, 228.

Muttu Lihga Rayakka, 82,

Mattukwn^ “Vijaya Raghtmatha Setu-

pati, 4. 88, 23i:

Mattu lihgappa, 4, S6, 121, 200.

HuttiuauvamittOYao, 29.

Mutta Rftja, Gui^tupalle, 79,

Mutta Ram, Todakalai, 8.

iWtttta ^^Saaliftga Tcvar, 228, 231, 232.

Mtrfcta Sfilla Tovar, 232.

MuttttTiruvay Nftchchiyar, 228.

HnttuTow, Audoiii, 2.

Muttu Yadagiuiatha Tovar, 6, 91.

Huttu YadagaAaiha Pcriya U<}aya

TOvar, 8, 90.

Muttu Yijaya Raghunatha ReriyaWays
Tovar, 231, 237.

Huttu Viia-ya Baghimaiha Sctupati,

231 232.

Huttu Ylrappa Nayakkau, 6, 79, 80, 91,

200
,
201 ,

Huttu Vlrayi Nar^chiyar, 232.

KutukUru, Kistna District, 60, 51, 83,

116,

Huamlfar Jfaugi

JTahohs of Arcot ’*
(JSee Navabs of the

Karpataka).
Ka^ogonta MalHnatha, 244.

Hadcgonta Sayanaa, 244.

(|5l«wnsntr^ 188.

ITadikUdo, K&tna District, 46*

%dikkw, 31^

1%datt;a,27,226.

JSTagadeva, 163, 173, 174.

NagaiyanallUr, Trichinopoly District, 82.

NagaUdevl, 16, 19, 30, 246, 248,

Nagalavaram, 13.

Nagalapuiam, 264.

Nfigaluti, Kurnool District, 72, 134.

Nagama Nayakka, Kadi, 29, 82.

Nagama ITayudlu, Kotyam, 2.

Nagamahgala, Hfiisur, 119.

Nagaihhika, 19, 216, 248.

ITa^m Nayakka, Kodiya, 29.

Naganna Dhauu^y^^^i ^46,

Kaganppati, 19.

Ragappa Eahga RaUgayyavam, 46.

Kagavarddham, 148.

Nagavarma 1, 180.

K&gavarma II, 180.

Nagendra Chakravarti, 60.

Nageadradcva, 60.

Nagur, Tanioro District, 80.

K&gUr, South Oanara District, 269*

KajlhuUfth, 199.

Naka, 236.

Kakal-ud-din Khan. 223.

Nalas, 141, 198.

Naiavftdi, 15.

Nalla Bhima, 2?.

Nallachenivupalle,Ouddapalx District, 71.

Nallaxuaram, 14.

‘‘ITaDaTimma,” 209,210.
NallUr, Nittapinoki, 16,

NallUr, Bouth Oanara District, 52,

KaBUru, Anantapur District, 136.

Namana Toud^^mUn, 226.

Nambi Raja, 37*

Rambukkod Amshaxn, 260.

Kanda, 268,

NandalUru, Cuddapah District, 47, 53,

60j 63, 64, 69, 127, 132.

Nandanachakrayarti, 46.

ISfandanavaxia, 270.

Kandaprabhadjanavarnaa, 22, 118.

Uandapuram, The Ancient Capital of

Joypore, 178.

Nanoa Raja Raxnayyadeva, 64.

Kandor, The Capiial of the Gapapaii
kin^sat, 172*

Kandikaihba, 27.

Kandikambanu, Hedi^anu, 27*

Kandikanama Ghat;» Kurnool District,

268.

Kandi Potavarma, 151, 213, 265.

Nandi Raja, 191.

Nandivarma, 191, 211, 212, 240*

Nandivarajft, Pullavamalla, 212, 213*
Nandivelugu, Kistna District, 36, U7.
Natgamatigalain, 4.

Nailja Raja Ddaiyftr, Yira, 120.

Nandyal, Kumool District, 36, 82, 139*
260.

NammAlapadu, Kistna District, 86.
Narapati, The Choja m Sovereign, 47,

100*
-Of,

Narasa, 16, 18, 248,

Narasft Avanipfilalra, 16, 18, 248.
Narasa Naya&L* 223.

Narasanhalli 271.

Naraaa Pijjai, 223.

Nayasappayya, Da^avAy, 203,
Norasapuram, 184.

Naiusa Raja, 194.

Naroba Beddi, 184*

Kama Roddi, Sslva, 184
Narasendrapuxa, 260.

Nmriujha, 6, lO. 19, 23, 30, 89, 128,

Narasiihha 1, 176*

Narasiihha II, 170*

NarasiUiha III, 177.

Narasiihha, Appa, 210.

Narasirhha Bhanudeva, Lakshml, 186,
Narasiiiahadeva, 62, 117, 118, 186, 186,

246.

Narasiihhadova, Gajapati Vira, 66.

Narasidihadeva of Onssa, 66.

Narasiihha of the Owk Family, 210.

Narasiihliadeva of Vijayanagar, 63, 64,

143, 266, 267.

Narasiihhadeva, Ysra, 117, 246.

Narasiihlia Lakshmapparasa Bahg&r,
Vlra, 16, 81, 82.

Narasiihha Nftyudu, Salva, 184.

Narasiihha Potavarma, 161, 266,

Narasiihha, Prat&pa Vira, 55.

Narasiihha R&ja, of AnOgundi, 263*

Narasiiuhavarma II, 212.

Narasiihhavishhu, 211.
“ Narasingh Kesari,” 206.

Nar&yana, 147.

Nkrayapa Duma, Duhatta, 27*

NarUyauadeva, 40, 113, 185.

Narayauadeva, Ananta Padmanabha, 186.

Narayapadeva, Chapda Ohoda, 40, 100.

Nai’ayapadeva, DhanadaprOli OhOda, 100.

Nurayapadeva, Gam’a Chandra Qujapati,
186.

N&rayanadeva, Jagannatha, 186.

Narayapadeva, Jagannatha Gajapati, 186.

Narayapadeva, Mukunda Budra, 186.

Narayapadeva, Purushottama Gajapati,

186,

Narayapadeva, Sarvajha iTagannatba, 186.

Narayapadeva,rSivahftga, 186.

Narayapadeva, Suvarpa Ke6ari, 186.

Narayapadeva, Yira Padmanabha, 186,

Narayapadeva, Ylra Pratapa Rudra, 186.

Narayapadeva, Yira Pratapa Rudra Gaja-
pati, 186.

Nftrayapa of the Owk Family, 210*

Narayapapuram, 30.

Narayapa Baja, 153.

N&rayapa Raja, Gopturi, 49.

Narayaparaja, Yirachdja, 154.

Narayapamya, Yirachoia, 164.

Nara3'apa ifeabuva Rajrar, 66, 160.

Narayapa Tevar, 228.

Narayapavanaxn, North Aroot District^

36, 42, 99, 109,168.

Narayapl Devi, 14, 244*

Narendra, 166, 168.

Narendra Hrigaraja, 284,

Naxendra Rajaraja, 166, 166.

Narpuru, Kurnool Disi^et, 71.

<*NarsmghDeva,’^ 206, 209,

‘‘Naraingh Jana,” 208.

Najdmma, 236.

Na?ir Jang, 176.

Nafiru’d-din Mahmod, 169.

Navab Asad Slyal, 29.

NavabpOla, Kistna District, 47, 62.

Nava Rama, 24.

Navabs of the Karpataka, 198*

Navupda, 270.

Nayakkas of Madura, 199.

Nayivarma, 236.

Najfudupaleiw, Nrilore District, 78.

Negapatam, 272, 273.
“ Negatante- Basudeva,'' 207*
**Negtaderee,” 247*

Nemlkrishpa, 146.

Nenmini, TfameYoUy Bistriefc, 83, 84^
12U *
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^‘Nr'ira 207.

Noytani Kivui', Miilakir Bislrift, 100.

Kichanumt'ila^ Kuniool l>ibttic*t, 1i, 130.
KOJubrolu, Kibtna IKhtnvl^ 38.

XiiiamOlu, KiHtnu3>istrii‘l, 13, 44, 90, Oil.

KiijlunmklEiilit, Kisliat Diatru^i, 04, 8’i,

129.

Nifjujiivvi, CwMajpali Dinirii't, 40, 71,

72, 131, 13o, 249,

KllaiJihnm Rajay^'adeva, KCima iZftKU, 72.

Kirgtiadji, Maisiir, 117.
‘‘ Niniml Dovu,*' 205,

Nirupaiiia, 233.

Nirvfino, Rnyappa Nayu^u, 241.
Kittaplnoki Nallftr, 10.

Xityavursha, 233.

Nwftm’All, 175.

JSfjza2xtu’l«mi(lk« 175,

Nig'ajnu’Umulk BWn, 103, 164, 106. i

Kiztoiifclhah, 362, 103, 192.

Ni^iu Hhahi Dynasty at AtiinadniigJir*

164,165, 166, 204.

Nizams ot* Haidiinlkad, 175, 204.

Noitmetki* Anaiitapur District, SI.
“ Nripa Kchiu'i,’’ 206.

KyipaEaina, 21.

Nfipatiidga, 31.

NripatuftfCii 1, 258.

Nfisiifaha BKopiiU, 60.

Nrisiiiih'idcva, 75,

Ni*isi™lmdt»va Ckakravarti, 59, 01.

Nri»xii)h«‘ndm, 10, 30, 248.
** Kisaii/* 206.

Nfuniudi Tailupa, 95.

0 .

Obaji, Caddapah Distri(‘t, 38.

Obatubika, 30, 243.
** Obiania, of Falpakato,*^ 252.

Odaya Raja, Goijt.ari> 46.

Ojtilapiti, 209, 210.

Oluliamoi'udiidaiyal (Sw ITIuhamurndu-
daij^a}).

0]»picbarla, Kislna District, 52f $3, 80,

81, no.
Or.iiijjal, Snveroigiw of, 204.

Orissa, Kaii^a of, 201, 262.

Overthrow of tho Kaduiobas by BxvUala

II, 182,

Owk, Kumoiil Dihtrict (Rr( Aviiku).
Owk or Avttfcu, Family of tho Zumiudar

of, 209.

P.

P4chamado%’l, 240.

raehuhai Pi}^i Naehchiyar, 22S.

Rabhchai ToQidaman, 225.

PadaSolchara, 215.

Fadavld^ Co4mtiy. Tlio, 260.

Padivipum, 266,
** Padma Kesan,*’ 206.

Padiaambft,'246.

Pftdmanftbba Ntoftyai^adova, Ananta, 180.

Padmanftbha Kferayayad^va, Txra, 186,

PadjmttOri, TianovoUy District, 17.

Pttdmftvati, 182.

Padftr, 14.

Pa^^dola Pag^dyaia).

Pagidyala or Pag^dola, iCuniool District,

60, 73, 90, 91, 135.

Pftlagiri, CuddaiMih District, 84, 128.

PalalyOr, Triohmopuly District, 80.

Pakiktil, fiiMiavaH 39, 12. 10, 50,
|

5b 52, r>H, 59. HO, SI.

P.ilnni, iVluduri'i 4, t((l, IftO, loO, j

125, 130.
;

PiiMffi, 179, 21 2.
I

Piiluhika, K«dauiba‘< of, 179. «

Palivi'Ia, itudavavi IMhlilct, 43, 15, tf), !

51, 52, 53, 75, 100, 115.

Palbivfw, 30, 111, 142, 148, 155, 210, 263,

! 261, 265.

PtiHava kinjxH of Vcx\«i, 31.

Palkvu}, 13.

PaUavamallu Xiiiidivarma, 212.
I PullaveinU'si, 27.

Pallnvol, 266.

Pulttguraiiapulle, Cudtiapah District, 57,
135, j

Pom«liipa<.lu, NcUaro Dihfriol, 73, 135.
j

Pafwhadandtt, Vi®uj,Mpataiii Dtetri**t, 57, I

5S. 59, 60, Ob 67.
!

{ Piiitdaru Gadga Rhu]vati Raja, 48.

PaycUi Kfiyjika, 49, 100.

Pandilfir, 269.

Paxidi P(TUm6b 105, 196, 197.

Pfunhyan, Mi Xmi Rama, 31, 123, 124,

220, 221, 225, 274,
“ Ptti^diyaii kiniifi «t>n of 07.

Pai.idiytms of Mintoi, S, Ul, H2, U3,
151, 213.

Pnndij’xivuiiiha Pabika Pan4iy*«ii 215,
j

Piiitdiyuvadiaa Pmdijwi l^ai.idiyaiu 215,
j

Panijiiyuvain'w^^a Paiujiyiiiu 217. .

PaudttkpttiTu, Go(la%{irl Diatrirt, 53. ’

Pariduva, G«)ihtvarS Diatrirt, 38, OH.

Paiidyuppa ITduijftv, 78,

Piindycftvum i^u.idiyim, 217.

Paiunn, Kumool Di'strict, 61, 65, 128,

129, lUl,

Pail^a, Miilabiti* District, 89,

PafuH, South (’unara District, 75,

PuiddcHi, Kistnii District, 3b, 47, 51.

Timmuyya, 250.

Paradt'&i, Knadan Pcrumal brought from,

190, 256.

‘^PamkcOari,’* 256, 257, 358.

Par&lqama Rabu I, 159, 222, 274.

}
Parftkrfiimi Puxidiyuri, 122, 123, 220, 222, .

I

224, 272,273, 274.

BirAkiaww Paxidiyan, Kdbikaada. 18, 122,

I 123, 274.

i raiakrsuaa P&j,idjyan, Pf>rainftj,

1 123, 27i.

I Paruaxba, PawJi Pcxninm} nwatil at,

I

19ft.

1 ParaTOcsvaraYarma I, 212.

I Puraim^svaiavunjia U, 212.

Piuumlaka R&yu, 154, .

Parantakd Raya, 155, 257, 267.

l^iraraja Rhayatikjmi Paaidiyaa, 2h
** Pnmu Ki'flari,’’ 206.

Pttrikiilatti Raya, 190.

Parikkiihit 20 4 »
^

ParMftpJiRfi, Ouddapttb District, 63, 128. -

Pamutadcluik, Kumoul District, 07.

PuTu^ttSahA Pa«lui»ah%akru,” 9.
|

Pamta Rayala, 9. .

Parvtttavar&ial Nftriichiyar, 228, 232, '

Parviz, 171.
j

Pssstirlapadtt, Kifstaa District, 80. I

Pa^uvantnaui, Tinncvidly Distriti, 90.
j

PuHvCmula, Kktaa DiNtricfc, 81. I

Patakota or PrfttakOta, Kumovl District, i

84, 137,
;

Patalii^utra, 175.

Pailttvldu, Kistttft District, 66, 129.

P.Uiii, Titm(‘\*'nv DMiui, 70 72.
P.itf.daka, 1 15.

rifr.i\ax,n«itu, 2f!,

Pii<tiv.v.iiatn, 272.
i'i4luk6i.i, *P,aijon Dbtiiit, b5.
Patmnnt, 145,

Pj4«il.tk»>ii,

I’uidakisi V.illabha, 156.

Panrmiitjfi .f, Mri,

Pttlmtt. Kis-tJU District. 52,53,
P^dn\.irm(iiibu, 3, 2.52.

IVddacluTrtkuro, Ivistua Dislrii t, 39, 40,
117.

Pcdd'i flufilukunfu, Kumool Distriri

(.<fc t'biutakimla),
IVdflihiiliki, 261,
IVddii KallcpiiUc, KiMm District, 41,41,

45, 52, 53, 5.5, 106, 116.

r^dtlakanaU, Kurnutd District, 72. 7l.

KU, 136.

Pfdda K<indfi4)
4
«i Kayiidu, 241, 242.

t\‘dda KrkhnitinuiJi, 210.

Ptslda Knuutra Ra^jfhava, 210.

Pcibk Komijuillo, Nurib Awd DMibt,
76.

iVddn Utflflfi Nayudu, 241.

Pfdduuia d«kli, ( ‘»>m»pr-i»lntc discovi \ t d

at, 1, 05.

r^ddamukk ttu, Ki^wi Distriir t, 42,44,
l%‘dd:in.i PIUHiana, 30,

P*'<hkpild?i. UuiRiavl Diriviri, 46.

P(ddu Pohmmda. Anuita^mrDhlibt, 72.

Ppdtbi Pttlivarrti PulivytiTu),

I^ihULm IJttytii»pu, Knyuda^
iVdila SiftgJiiiaa Nayudw, 211.

PodduvuMin, Riritita District, 5(U 54,

115.

PnhLt Tcitiffiri Xay«du, 211.

Pcdd.1 Yadiamri Sayudu, 212.

Pcddipalcih, Vi/ag.iiwtu«i District, 42.

PvdiURaja. VclantWi Katiinmuki, 41.

IhsmahrrfdUm, Amntapur DistxiU, 74.
130.

Pt'Uiiukuoda, Aiumbipm* District. 2S. 14,

SO, 55, 50, 57, 71, 72, 75, 76, 77. 84,

114, 126,134, 136,137, 15S, 159, 100,

219, 250. 263.

Pt'miukiuifjia. V^’iccwy sit, 251,
D uuhurti, JSTrilorc I’Jistriil, 81.

Pcuuguuchiprtdiu Kistii,< District, .SO.

Pi*ra\aii, Kthtna Dihtricf, til.

PfriyakOttai, Mfidiira Birttrict, 109, Uo.
Poriya Num.-isivay« Nuy.mar, 26.

Periya Vmippa, 19, 120, 200, 201.
IVriyii Virappa uf 5Iftdm*a (J&W’ Krishijiip-

pa), 70, 77.

Pennadi. 182*

Pennadi I, 236,

Pcrm&di IT, 236.
“ PcruiuAi Smwlara Pandiya Bovar,*'* 1 1'i.

123,

Pwuiiial S5.
P^rumhadar Sri, 26Q.

Perumpmu river, District, 106.

PorunJabtyar, Coiiabatoro District, 112,

120, 124.

IVafijiugiitava, 110, 160.
Pi?rilr, Ouimbidortii Dibtrirt., 81, 109, HO,

267.

Penisomula, Kumool District, 54.
PcAsmftya, Kumool IRstriet, 01 ,

00

Phariftgipwaiii^ Kibtna District, 58-

PidugiirAlU, Kigtua District, 72,
Pina I^kabmi EAja, 49, 50.
PinukapAiu, I.

4e
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PiiamAlai, Madm District, 61, 64, 69,

77, «5, 122, 123, 12», 138.
^

l^itlftpuxam, Godav<u*j District, 10, 44,

45,46, 57, 100, 202.

Platps in IilAgadlii Uharactera, 32.

Plates ija ITnya Cliamotois, 32.

Podile. KdloreDisiriot, 72, 76, 134, 249.

PodilLko^dapallo, Kainool District, 76.

Pokktinuiu, Kiatna District, 45.

Polopalle, NoUore District, 132.

“ PaK KOSa Birraia,*’ 44.

POliya Vetm Keddi, 187.

PoHonnamwa, Battlo of, 167.

POlura, Kmnool District, 68.

Ponataga, 265,

PoEdugala, Kistiu District, 89.

Pondui, 268.

Ponnan Permaal Parakxama Paadiyaa,

123, 224, 274.

Poaneri, Ohiugleput District, 89, 91,

114.

Poaaiiru, Kig>tna District, 86, 61, 67, 79,

98.

Poonamallee, Ohingloput District, 90, 91,

lU. ,

Porrapi Somn, Madmantaka, 63, 99, 111,

160, 207.

Porumamilja, Cuddapali District, 66, 74,

120, 136,

PostOri, The Province of, 4,

Pota Bhilpak, 46, 46.

Pota IMalubhuja, 14.

POta Eaja, 42, 46, 46, 47.

Pota Rdja, OMgi, 47-

Pots Reddi, Ana, 69.

Potawam, Kumool District, 72.

Poiavaram or Nave Potavainm, Kistna

Distiict, 42.

Potavama, Nandi, 161, 265.

POtavorma, Narasimlxa, 161, 265.

PotimOru, Yizagapatam District, 131.

Prabhakaaa, Vi^mta Maharaja, H.
Prabhiiinerudeva, 26G.

Prabhntavarsba, 233.

PrabhUtavaxdia II, 233.

Frakasa, 228.

Fra&ftditya Nayu<Ju, 240.

Fiatakota (S^e Patakdta).

Pratab Norasii^h,” 207.

Pratab Rudra Deva,” 208,

Prdtftpabhtxdhara (?), 11.

Pxatftpadeva, 20, 188, 262.

Pxatapa Mfiriauda Pfindiyan, 216-

Piat&pa Raja Faijidiyan, 220.

Pmtapa Eadra, 116, 116, 117, 161, 174,

183, 188.

Pratapa Endra I, 114, ITS.

Pratapa Rudra II, 62, 63, 64,^114, 161,

173, 240.

Pmtapa Rudra XI, Kakatlya, 62, 63, 64.

Pmtapa Raya Deva Maharaja, 47.

Pmtapa Rudra Mapati, 188.

I^atapa Rudm Uafapati Narftyapadova
186.

Pratapa Rudra Kakatlya, 62, 64, 114,

116, 116, 117.

Pratftpft Rudra Narayapadova, Vim, 186,

Pmtapa Siiiiha, 192, 108.

Pratapa giiSsha of Tanjoro, 89.

Prataps qiftga Raja, 67.

Pratapa gOrasenja. Papdiyan, 217.

Pmtapa VaJlabha Raja, 60, 62.

80 .

Prativldadova Mobaiaya, 9, 67.

Prattipadu, Kibtna District, 40, 47, 66,

68, 73, 81,

Pravilksena, 146,

Praudliadeva, 9, 21, 63, 128, 241, 245.

Praudha Piatapa Ohakravarti Roma-
chandra Niyaka, 61.

Praudhadeva of Vijayanagar, 63.

Prithvijn Eaja, 26.

PrithivL Kongani, 119, 191, 236.

Prilhivi Maiukka, 81.

Priihivlmfila Raja, 11.

Prithivipati, 268.

Pnthmvallabha I, KirfctivarmS, 148.

PjritbivxvalUbba, Saty&sraya, 16, 28.

Pritbivivallabba, Batytoaya I, Sri, 148.

PtrithiYtvamadova, 32,

Pfithu-yashfl., 258.

Prithvisvaradeva, KulottuAga, 112.

ProUmba, 42*

Prolammaden, 42.

PrSlarija, 172.

Prdlaya Voma Reddi, 187.

Prole Raja, 172.

Prole Venxa RpcJdi, 187.

PrOli Kama Raja, 57.

Proh Nayudu, 36, 98.

Pidli Reddi, 183.

Podakkudi, Madura District, 91.

Pudukkulam, 7.

Pudukeltcu, The Tondo-™^*^ Maharajas
of, 225.

Pudumayi, 146.

Pudn-pattau, 196.

Pudupetai, Arikoaiti, 3

Pukaiavippava Gauda, 256.

Pulaka, 145.

Poiakcei, 10, 148.

Pulakeei II, 148, 156, 198, 212.

Pulakeri Vallabha, 16, 16, 148.

Puligero, Jain Temple at, 167.

Pulimaddi, Kumool District, 69, 132.

Puliman, 146,

Pulmdiaka, 147.

Pulivarru or Pedda Pulivarru, Kistaa

District, 77.

Pullnrupaitu, 9.

Puloma, 146
pulomarohis, 146.

Pulomat, 145, 146.

Pulomavx, 146.

Pulomavit, 146.

Pulukkan, 6.

Pimalpadi, North Arcot District, 78, 133.

Punalpalalnadu, 8.

POn^, North Arcot District, 6, 69, 182,

134.

Pmi-dras, The, 141

»

Puhganisr, North Arcot District, 87, 92.

PonganUr, iSemindari of, 226.

Punnadu, MaisOr, 27, 226,

Funnadu, Rajas of, 226.

Puntura KOn, 197.
,

‘‘Punyavirodhi,** 190.

Purali Hill Fort built by Hari4ohandra
PerumfiJ, 196.

PurandarUi 180.
** Puranjan Kesari/’ 20C.

PUravakopda^ 261-

ISl^^n8,146.
Pirrindrasena, 146.

ParJ3.otsa*ga, 146, 146.

Puruhutajit, 216.

Puruhuta Paudiyaa# 216.

Purnshottamadem, 4, 61.

« Purushotlaxna Deva,” 208.

Puittbhottama Gajapati NarSyapadova,
ISO-

Purushotlama Gajapati Vira Pratapa,
188,

Purushottama Pandiyan, 218.

Purushottoalnam, Kistna District, 38.

Pusapati Venkalapati Raja, 9, 88.

Pushpagiii, 4.

Push])amitra, 147.

PutaU, MdLahar District, 89.

PattUr, Malabar District, 62.

Putuuiabi, 146.

Q.

Qutb Shdhi Dynasty at Golkonda, 164,

166, 167, 227, 262.

Qutbu*d-din, 168.

Qutbu^d-dm Aibak, 169.

Qiiib-ud-din Khan, 223.

Qutbu’l-mulk, 164, 168,

Qatba’bmulk, declared his indepondenee
at Golkonda? 161-

R.

Bacharla, Kumool District, 67.

Racha Vefika Reddi, 187, 188.

Rafi’n-d Darajat, 171.

Rafi’u-d Daula, 171.

Rafi’-ush Shah, 171.

Raghavomha, 3, 252.

Raghava of the Owk Family, 210.

Raghuji Bhopsle, 203.

Raghunatha, 209.

Raghunatha Ayya, 8.

Raghunathadeva Maharaja, 28.

Raghunatha Kijav^iu Setupati, 225.

Raghunatha Krishnadeva, 178.

Raghunatha Nayudu, 9.

Raghunathapuram, 266.

Raghunatha Raya Toigidaman, 225.

Raghunatha Setupati, 88.

Raghunatha Setupati Kattar, Hzranya-
gorbhayajl, 4.

Raghunatha Setupati, Eumara Muttu
Vijaya, 4.

Raghunatha Setupati, Muttu Kumara
Vijaya, 4. ,

Raghunatha Ssvaran Periya Ddaya
Tevar, 8,

Raghunatha Sivanna Periya Udaya
Tevar, 6.

Raghunatha TOvar, 228.

Raghunatha Tevar KjJavan Setupati, 228,

230.

Raghunatha Tirumala, 227.

Raghunatha Tonduman, 226.

,&ghu Ram Chhotra,” 208-

«Ragunata Setupati, Irai^yakarpayachi,”

4.

Raichtir, Capture of, 247.

Raja Bhtma, 10, 162, 168.

Raja Oharamani, 2X6.

Raja Ch6}a, 96, 112.

RajachUdauiairi Pandiyan, 216, 217.
** Rajadera, the Tribhuvanaohakravarti/

86,
86 .

Bajodeva, 46, 61, 96.

Ramdeva, Vlra, 103, 104, 106, l06-

Kajadhirajadeva, 111.

Rajftdhisvdri, 146.

Raja Gambhira Plij^diyan, 216.
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Rfi-ia Gtuiapiti liajii, G2.

rid.i.tUov hula, 101.

Kaiahjinuuh}, (lodH,\.in Dintriif, HS, .10,

41, 4r>, 17, 18, 51, 50, US, 115,110,
103,

llaiahmundry captuud l»y Aluhimniad,
103

lU ]al« saiivaj mu, 107.

Ku]al?uimiia Hhangrt]>pid(*\.i, 100.

Ka]u Kufijaia 210, 220.
** Kapi Maldt Raja,” tO.

Uaia Man Sijih, 20tS.

lUja Martanda Paiidiytm, ilO,

Itaia Nandtna Vudi!iu\<Uil))ani [I, 152.

lUjarapaUo, N»‘lloic Diistih t. 87
Ha]am Pcrgaiiah, 6.

lUjappa, 77.

Raja Raja, 10, 32, 34, 36, «7, 40, 11, 42,

43, 44, 47, 49, 90, 98, 152, 153, 154,

155, 156, 1.57, 138. 221, 257. 272.

Raja Raja II, 47, 185.

Raja Raja ChOda, 96.

Raja Rdja K<'^iriv«inu0 ,
106.

Raja Raja, KnIottuOga, 98.

lUja Raja Namulia, 156, 158,

lUja Raja Kripati, 10,

Raja Ra’ia Paiidijan, 215, 220
lUja Rajondm, 2, 10, 257.

Raid. Ram, 192.

Raja Ram 1, 102.

Rapi R&m II, 102.

lUjii Ilainadftva, 101.

liapiSardula, 216.

Raja Sardula Paudiyan, 210.

Rajafiokhara IVndijan, 21 4, 220,

31, 215.

Rajd&imha Pandij.in, 257.

The of, at ICaCii In, 1 5 1

.

Hajab of Mainiir, 1 43.

Itajfi Sundain, 32, 34

liaja S^uTva Tfivar, 230.

RafaTodarHall, 208.

Httja ITdaiyar, 194, 252.

llaja Valldblitt, 180.

lUjiivarraa Paiuliyan, 220.

Raja Vila, 2.

Raia Vjta CliOla, 2.

<* liajondra ChoS^ Ooiikesa, Valanati,’*

112.

EajendrJi Chob, 31, 32, 33, 39, 43, 100,

102, 104, 105, 106, 107, 112, 142, 152,

163, 156, 158, 159, 184, 255.

Rajpndra Ohoja AdityiiTarma, 154,

RajottdradeVtt, 102, 103.

Rajondra, KuloltuAga, 42, 43, 14, 90,

142, 257.

Rajoixdra Knlotiuiiga I, 153, 221*

Rajmdra, 213.

Rajendm Pandiymii 216.

Rajendravarmadeva, 183.

B&jmdra Vjm, 97, 103, 104, 105, 106,

107.

liaj^ Pa^idlyun, 215.

Rajesvam,” 215.

Rajiga, 161, 167.
** Bajrtueswar l)eva,” 207.

Bakka Tc^var SOtnpall, 228, 231

.

Rama, 12, 139, 140, 192, 252* 263.

Rama Blutlii, 249,

ilamakhi Rama, 225.

Rtoibhi Rama Pa^uRjiin, 31, 124. 226.

Bamacliiindra, 915, 245, 254, 256.

Ramaohandraaeva. 178, 179.

Rftmacliamlra Nftyafei, Praudlia Prat5pa
Okala:uv.vrti, 61.

Bftma&handra ToodAiO&n, 226.

j

Ramad<^\a, 64, 2V», 26?t,

j
3iaTnaib«\a Mdntivi ni Vno itu'^n, V,

,
80, 81. 131, 155, 137.

Ramadt’\a Rai i of TH\ tmii, 101, 171.

RA7iiad<‘\ i Raj ir, 21, 2i ».

Ramadj*\ii Vu i, 2b.

UaTJiKi£;iii. 17.

Rama Knshuappt, 31, 78, U*0

KamdiOgi) f^ajakka, 2*).

lUiuiuathadfva, 54.

Ramaiii>anhi[i|i><nu, 15

Kiwianatlu Pandaiiuu, 78, 79

I

Itiimaiutha lUj.t cd Vupjutndsi, 5U.

Kaniii Kayiitlu, Adu^jumilH, 72
lUzuaunjaohdrytu buppoii’d

ed Virihinn ai dhana of Mtdsur h\ ,
1*0.

Rdiiu) Paiidijiin, Atl Vlit. 31, l*ij, 124,

220, 224, 225, 271.

Raiii.i Kaja, 192, 248, 249, 251, 201.

RdiimliaVi of Vipjanigar, 71, 131, 224.

247. 2.)0, 252,

Rdnui lUja, KiiidanavolJ (Kumoul), 188.

Rama Jiapi Timma 14tXiu, 250.

liainu Ra|4 Tmunavyadt \a, 134.

Rani*i Raj i Thum da ilaja, 2G0.

Uauui lUji Vn*ikatad3id»»\a, 240.

Rami lUj { Vitthdiidi va. 250.
i Ikmu Pandiya, Vinji 1:5* 1

1

Knl i, 20.

lUmapwani, Ana»fapm*l»i''fiut, i»l, 128.

Ram t Raya, 3, 6, «S, 134, Ri5, 137, 10).

106, 200.

Rama lUyu of Vij ijanagat, 211).

Rauui Kaja TuinmiM Na>^ildar, 5. 60
1

** Rama RaiJii M.tluuaja, Hri Vijaya,’* 0,

,

** Rama Kazu N ilandim i Kuja\ vlid4‘\
a,’*

I

^ ‘

' '* Rnaa Royalfio.” 12,

Ritnainavi, 34.

R imas\ and 'lV\ar, 228, 232.

[

Ramatirtlium, Vi/igapitam Dlstikt, 38.

X^amuvarma, 238, 2 19.

I
lUmavaima, Bala, 239,

f Ramavanua, King of TravaneoTt, 03.

I Raimi\ainm Pftwdiyan, *220

j

BamavarmA, Hab>iu Viiaikindin, 02
Hamayya BRaskarudu, 18S.
** RAmdiandra Devu,” 208.

Kamo^varam, Madura Pfetrict, 2, 6, 0,

7, 8, 79, 274.

Banmad, fittnpatis of, 227.

‘‘Ronmujo,*^ 246, 247.
Hanuraja, 148.

Raftgd, 252, 275.
RaAgiidova Maha Baya, 27, 28.

HaAga Krishna HnituVlrappa Kayakka,
7. 23, 83, 8.5, 121, 200, *202.

BaAganfttha, 21.

BiiAga Kftyakka, 29,

} RaAgappa Harava Raya, 23, 88.

j

Rt^ga|jpa Majjava Bftya Kumara Vijaya,

I

RaAgaraja, 248.
I Rdftgd Hajadova, 7*

j

RaAga liftjayy.viova, 188,

I

RaAga Rama, Sri, 3.

Raftga Raftgajyavarn Nagappa, 45,

I

Kaftgii RaAj^yyavani Vna Nftgappa, y.
I XUAga Raya of Vijayanagar {Ste

Hadga RAya).
‘ RaftgaxAya, BajfigAru,Srl BajaVeAkata, 6.

I RaAga I&.ya, Sri, 6, 13, 28.

[

BaA^ IMdi, 4,

Ruftftatwmudiam, Belkty Bistiiot, 87, 88,

89.

BAzii Crunri i»akblmii Bkay, 239.

I Ba$)idd*ud«dm, 202, 273.

Ra lilrikidi*. Ilio, U3, Ud,

j

R* Mpui im.

R dn uin, 1

5

If dti*. Tin, .'34.

, !<i

' R itli MilHiiniid df
I IfiU iti Himifdr uu, rir.»nktll\

81.

[

Bauditt I, 27, *‘30.

I

IUm\ ntiJcl. .Mi, 2,s.

Rav nl n h* unn, An ml ipni* Bis* in ^ 12ft

I
1U\ III Ip idu 01 Tot i R u ulapadu, Kistua

Ihsliiot, 48, 55.

Rtya<huti, CadilijuK IH duit, 47.

J

Rilyadurji mi, 48.

1

Juiyappa iv, Koft u 2.

lltj J*'im Anapjnjj i, 69.

Ra\a TuMdaman, 225
lUj i Vi]i\a ihglmnatlii “Rai
Air;” 2i5.

Ra/upalmii, Ki'-tiii Dhtiiii, 48.

Ru//ak, ’Al#dii*r^ 2d3,

ItwhlkliuU t’l.miu T5iM\a Ruja. 77.
RnhUohwih, Kiinuiol J>istii(t.*77,

Kudttip.dHii, Kistni DMri#t. 49.

IkddKTIw—njiustj <it lC<t)uU‘\i4u,2*4.

Ri Unalas i, Vi/i«)pttaiii Dwtrkt, 4»)

RiniidHlmrla* Kistmi Dwtriit, 81
Ri fiyjHj* d, 32.

UtUgnU, It.

PiLiituU, KisfniDktuof, S4,

liaatidupi, 159.

Ri‘\olt of ’Imftdii l-mnUr, 104,

Raya Righimalh i 'fond wn.m, 225
lUpnintUdaiu Paiidljan, 217.
Ribhikiin, Tin*, lU.
UompirkvH i, Kistaa Bisfrirfe, 74.

RoMmn AkhUr,’*’ 171,

Biuldia, 15S.

Uudiadiia, r52, 115, I5s, 161, 174
Riidiadov i, Kumaia, 52, 110,

Rudri M.ihadi'M, 5K U5.
Rudiannul, *240,

Rtidnmuulova, 115.

Rudtuiiimadini, 51« lie), 173
Jiudtn yayuiju, 240-

Rnlipana Aglia, 162,

Rukmanl Bhftj , 239.

Eakuu ^d-dlnVirAz, 109.

Bnsteim K]^n, 230.

S.

Si’ adeiiullab IChAui, 199, 263.

BaWd Vmw'ktndra R&m.nax«ia, 62.

Sabhi Ndyudu, 240.
“ Sddaiy?ipamiutnan»’* 273.
“ ?si(lAMei'voo Rujttlun,” 12,

SailAMiva Kayakka, 177.

SadaSiva r>f Vijayanignr, 12, 13, 17, 23,

70, 71, 72, 73, 74, 75, 134, 135, 136.

IS7, 160, IbB, 200, 248, 250, 260,266.

^ 270, 271, 270.

jSadaj'akn Tevar Balavay Sotupati, 228,
229.

Sddajttka Torar Setupati, 228,

Safdar ’All Jt^an, 199, 203.

Sagi Uzmnama, 63.

Baku, 192.

Saknjf, 492, 193.

Saiyid ^Alau ’dnltn, 170.

Saijid Kidzr Kbftu, 170.

Saijid Muhammad, 170*

Saiyid Mubarak, 170.
“ 205.
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^lUnaina, 10, 2 152,274
SlU, m
Salftl) it JTanCf, 175

Saliki Rajtndia, 4, 249

S il ik il ividu, Kaiaool Distnct^ 59

h ilak uaia, Chinxi'i ruuiudl jj > idcva,

. 219
Mhnkavana Kings of Vofj^i, 1 18, 3 51

jSahakayaim, Ihe—Dynasty of Yengi,

234
** btileca Timma lUazo,’ 12

“feihmKesan,’* 206

Salivagandi II, 9

Saluva Immadi Naraamha, 128

Sfiluva Norabiinha Rftya, 267
bfliuva 'Xumna Arasu, 129, 188, 249

baluva 'iMmayya, 249

Salm Bhiz&a JKa;^dii, 1S4

Salva Bbiiiaftga^ftyudu, 184.

Halva Naraaa Eeddi, 184

Sdlva Ndirasitoha Nayu^a, 184

Salva Venka^pati Yftyudu, 184

H&madi Amim, 100
Hatnantapuijbi, KoUote Distinct, 68, 75.

femi Rapa, 29

hdinam KolahaJa, 214

baraay&pmam, Tnchinopoly Distiict, 88,

Samin, 192

Hamhnjl, 193, 193, 203
J&mbmaRajar, Naiijano, 55

^mkoiagana, 151, 182

6wiikm of the Yadav i Family, 254, 255

Samvft, The Country of, 32, 34

Sam\edy4, 33

Scmad for Okennalmppam,’ 1 83

iSahga Dynabty, 141, 144, 234

SiAgam, Kelloro District, 61

SoAguna, U, 18, 243, 244, 345, 260

»^ngama Raja, 8, 56, 120.

HafEgamendra, 8

bangamesvara, BelLiry District, 88

SaAgata, 146
ganglia, 146

Sangr&ma Baghava, 257
Bangur, Dharvad, 137

Saniar, Muhammad, 162»

SafiMapuram, Bollaiy District, 65, 129,

131

Sankama, 182

‘^feankardeva,” 205
*< feankha Basudeva, ’ 207

‘fSankha Bhasnr,” 207
Saftkaracharya, 149, 197, 212

gafiJ^aracharyftr, of Sn&gSn, 4

Saftkaracharya, Time of, 149

feikaxadeva, bon of Bama, 161

SatUmmdevl, 16, 81, 82
gatkaragm Chandra Mahar&ja, 78.

^nkararamsnallaif Ooimbators District,

49, lOL
Sanni Cho^a Mahsarkja, 85

&uta, 18U
Saats-ji, 102, 103.

^fintaladevj, 176

Santana Maharaja, 63

j^autana Yapugop^puram, KoiDi Aicot
IhftfajKsii, B9

236
in Maisar. 236

Khstua District, 46, 60, 83

286

* li

WsWW . A "v, , ^ *r

S 11 foil, 2, 87, 193

Saiida, 213

Siiuiga 158

b..rtTif3adhari, lo8

Siripadi, 271
Sjli ipillx, 22

bankc, Viza^^apatam Distiict 40

bukai Yfiiiptiliiyam, Coimbatoie Dis-*

tiiot 61

Sup i\ 11am, Godai an District, 39, 41,

19, 52 65, 66, )7, 58 59, 63, 118, 119

Sarvi]!u J i^aimaihi Ivaiayanadivi, 186

Sasidhuman, 146

Sis^aulamudid 180

^ isisekhaia, 257
Swnama Pony a Ddaiya Tevax, 230

, 231

Satakarui, 146

jSatakarnm, 145

§atak irni I, 146

gatakarn! II, 146

Satikarm III, 146

gfttakaimn, Chakon, 145

gatifcarni Dandasn, 145

gatakaim, Kuntili, 145

gatakarnS, Mxhcndra, 115

gatakanii, bivaskmda, 11a

^ataknnl, Sundan, 145

gatakarmn, Sundaia, 145

gatakaim, Yajilalri, 146

Satara, 192
gitiuBhikaaaPandiyan 219

bitruuiaya Pftxidiyan, 216

gatru bomhara Pandivin, 219
gatruBAma Pandiyan, 218,

Satyaeiaya, 10, 11, 16, 38, 93, 149, 150,

161, 165, 212

Satyasraya 1, 148

Sityftsrayall, 149

Satyaaiaya Indravarma, 148

SityasrayaPnthiM\aIlabha, 15, 28, 148

batyasrayavalUbha, 25

SityaSraja, Vinayaditya, 28

Satyavaka, 191

Hatyavarma, 22, 118, 180

SatyavaTmaae\a, 183

Saudai idmuo, Kumool Dietiict, 73, 79,

135, 139

Saun^rarajapuram, 6

Sdundatti, Bolgaum,234
Savada Mahk, 223
gavanal, South Canara District, 64

SayanaDduyar, 125

Savyad hlustdfa, 6, 114

Sayyana, KEidegonti, 244
bodj., The Country of, 33
“ SeUvappa hfayakkar Adbyutamma
^ hayakkar,” 77
Sella Tevai, 228, 281

Sendiakft, Ihe Family of, 16, 160
Sendrdkas, The, 141, 335.

Sehgftdu, 206

Sehgaim, South Aioot Distnot, 37, 56,

67, 9i, 126.

Sefiii, South Aioot District, 9, 102

VSeoroy,’* 347

|eia Ddaiys^ Martandavama, 61

Setuepalle, Auantapm Disinct, 61, 162
Setupatx Rattar, Bajavay, 5

Setapatis of Raum&d, 236

SetuvattRyi, 228

8piuR4ya., 156

‘^StfvakdevV' 206,

l^godftsi^*^ 2W

Shah ’Alam, 171, 172
Shdh ^ All, 167
Shahabu *d-dm, 169
bhahdbu *d dm Ghdzi, I7l

bhdhb iz, Invasion of Oiibh i by, 209
bhfth Jahan, 168 171
bhah Wall, Ahmad 162
bhako Chand, 9

Shimsu*d.din Altmi^h, 109
Shamsu ’dm bhah, 102, 16 J

bhahjl, 102, 103

Shannmkhaiaja Pandiyun, 239
Shao, 192
Shabthadc-va, 181

Shastliadc'ia I, 182

Shasthadeva II, 182
Sheoioy, ’* 246

Shcrmftdevi, liimevelly Distnct, 61, 2i/9

Shimoga, Maisur 130, 139
bhir Muhammid Khan, 6, 113
|huja, 171
Sibojo, 271
Siddhopalle, Kumool Distiiot, 61
Siddhappa Nayakka, 177
biian Bh^, 193

Sikandar Lodi Kuam Kh&n, 170
Sikandar bhah, 176
Sikandai, Sultan, 166
SilahflaaB, The, 142
Silabaras of Kolhapiu, 236
Simha, SnnhiU, biinhana (See Siaghana

Simha {Ste Smga I)

Simhavaima, 240
bimhavaimal, 211
Simhavaima II, 2Z1, 289, 240
bimhavishnu, 211, 212, 240
bindara, 146
biudhuka, 14/)

Bindigeie, Maigur, 94
Smdas, The, 142
Biuga 1, 236
Sihga ir, 236
SingamNajudu, 240
Siuganamoiifei, 261
Singa Raja, 21
biAga Eaja, 62
Sihgaiayakonda, Nelloio Distnct, 131
biAga\ irmft, 27
Singa\armmft, 226
biugarutla, Kistna District, 54
^ngeii, 4
SihgOn Saftkarftohilryar, 4
Singhana, 182, 264
Si4ighana I, 254
Sihghana i£, 254, 255
bingideva, 235
Sini NachLChiy5,r, 228

buma Lakh^Naydkkan, 6
* ^

binna Pillni, Yamuyappa, 4
giima Vdda^da f^ayalkar Tumnusi, 5
iSipah-salfir Rajab, 170
jSipraka, 146, 146

giranAyikanahalJi, Bclfery District, 86
Slrai^a Bayar, 23
Sm (Jottam Bayjappa Raja, 42
Sira Qoutspu Bayya Rftu, 42
smpuram, Kistna Distnct, 99
ginpuram, Yizagapatam Distnct, 40, 43
Smyadfivi, 181, 182
SWct, 270
Sinl, 871
Silunwi^ 144

gitappaOaTOvaru, 226.

givawtta, 182



Su lEf 1 mind a't, 237
Snail i, 165 m nU 202 2o>

fSiv ikinii JvdduKn tr, 228, 2i2
Sn ill 110

Sn il ulmUitt, Bishid si

Sn ilni-,1 f lioU, 2i7

Sn iliUjT I N 11 i\ xniidLi i, ISO
Si\ i il ih ti i T 101

^niMihiiu^iU 101

'nx MihuaMllI, IJl

i Mai (4 2 jS

hi\ mdiiudiSf ihjai >

^nappi Naj iHi, 177

<n i Hiwut, 101

Ji itThta 179

s5n tbimudi i, A PimtipiliU it d h'Jlud

at, 191

5n ts imudi im Fort c iptuit d 2 1

1

ifainlvu lid’s a, 21

fiiv isiit 14j, ho
Sn isvnni, 113, Ub
Sn isvati ill, U6
Sn3} un, Tiiclimopoh Distiict 91

Skind'ipiiid, 189 190, 19X
Skmdi*s\a.ti, U), 110

Skanda's ima, 27

SkmdaA uiua, Vifis i, 2U
• Skiininannd I, 211

Skind \'mn\ IF, 211

Skind i\ lima III 21

1

<» SUml i\aimm i, 220 227
Slnx Kingi of DcUu, ihoDjnibti oi

169

Sdlukadniiiippii, 271

Sohnun 171

Somt-(hudanum Pandij. m, 217

Somadits ii> 20

Som ihdei i, 170

Sommathipunm Maaui, U7
** Solihin I)6\d * 203

Somifigalaiu, 20), 267

honwnna Poggad 1, 39
Soma Nyipala, 27

SonuiMiraan, 110

Somiaokhara Nfti ikki 16, 81, 177 178

Som is< khai \ Paudn an, 2 1 1, 2 1 0 229

SomasimdiTa Pandnati, 220
Som i Rfij t Tvdumund ilik i i •>

Somi>j i Yoftkan* 110

Somravun, 148, la?, 182, ISl

SomtftMnl 149,1)1 167
Som'»a\ ua II, I )0, 111

I III 150, Ihl

Somtsx iia IV, 1 jO, 131, 181

Somcsi midiiii I 93, 94, 1)1

Soim8\arido\a IT, 9i
Somca\aittdx\ iHl, %
Sommari, Tn i, 117, 130
iSorab, Maaaixr, 93, 94
Som uaftga, 158

nOrmmaUkai, 272
South KoSa,’’ Tho Coimtis ol, H

SoMd©\a, 160

So^idova, 160

Sra\am Balgola, l^lutbdr, 26 >

Qildom, 252
giidm Kaya, 3

g
Niiflaxlndja, 12, 13, 64

:ittpadtt, Kisfcm Bistiicfc, 32

Elamha, 16«

aktdam, KiatnaDxBtmt', 13, 10 42,

43, 50, 61, 53, 66, 68, 60, 60, 96, Ub
129

^Jkaothapuram, 8

STlkamam, Qunjam Dibtwci, 47, 49, 60,

61, 64, 66, 64, 79, lU

Siimiishnnii, Suulk Vj< t l>i tu I 7*

1 * *»

Slip lumludui (S P iimibulux ,

Sunn ifti Disu 9

2il

SuKui ill 2)2 2)
Suhin^alll 1 IS 27 s I,

Si 1 H ui^ L 1 V )}

Sn Ktm^idixa
SiiiiiTmiumi, i\

»Sri liin^i I aiiu, »

Sii Kn,,i Uiv i « 1 \ I] n mi n 7 1-

1), IS >s t /, 7», 70, 77 St) SI s«
8., SI S) hO, S7 l)j n7, I S 1,*,

, 2)0, 2)1, 2o2 2) » «b) 27*
Sii R in^a, hull 1 ot Vtlipuiim,” si

81
SuHiWaKmnm 73
Sii Satttkmil, 11)

! Sii'^alun, Kmno d Bistiu t, 1 1 1 is,

00, 129

9{iisint Swifhi U
bilsunhatlnlim, I h if, ip it im Pistn t

10 31, 32, 02 67 1)1

Si i\ xiknwt im, rnnii \ t ll\ Di^tru t 12)
SriMlliputtOi, Imiunllj Untiut, 02

01
Suhhikai 32

Stilib ui, 108

Sul i ihm in\ i, South ( 111 11

1

I)j tn 1 >S,

^0), 01 271

fciw Hindi tm, rrnmuu, 37 Oi
Sudittx, id

Sudh iTii i 1 38*

Sudi ika 1 1

)

Su4 aidh i\ uti f S unid itti

Su uri i Pauiliv in 21

1

** S)ujm Ki^ni ” 200
Su)>i ihtlii, 117
Suit till 111,17

Suit m (lull iiuth sluh, 107, lOS

SuHun Ri/i> i, 10)

SulliiiiSik mdir, U 3

Suluiu C Hiulnttirt iiiitm t Hk 120
Simintdi, 2)9
SiinuwUnt, U3
Suni> i,

Sundiinu La] i, 1 1s

Sundiit Choii, 2)7
Simrl u i Nuiid i, 21

SunduriPandnm 10 J, 101 112 12 ,124,
1 )S, 218, 222, 226 27 i

Suniulu Paiidi^ldivi, Piiimwl 112
121

Smifl mtpaiiiU) m Kmu 1 in iniu «k rtul lu

109
Nindaiaia|i Pundi^an, 239
Sundai i Satakunii, U)
Bund XT t S itulc iinxn, 113
Sundtra TM Miha ViUvaiwtlu Ra\u,

22 J
** SundLir i Tolud «\a Mapolwu^ u Raj i,**

61

SmidurLfttaxiPadiiBi^khtuiFandn ai 21 a

SuftkattA Kajakki, Clwnnt, 177
SuAkiina ikk i, Dudda, 177

^urnhhi Pftudn in, 217
Sunnm 77
Smfembikft, 27
gmandai, TityiiaoP) Dintiitt S)v b9
Sumruipati, 14

SuiuM^na, 21

1

^mabimRftja 138

Sam\ waihjmlle Kurnool iJihtiut 76
** Surj\ i Ktsaii,’* 20), 207,

22H, 23U

Su nnm iu ir
su\ ui ill) I fill mil ) ISs

ii! i K iti H»7
Sat li i K 111 N iui\ ij lb V i IS)

*^111 m u II III I ^

,

i Sin 11 i\ u I i H 2 ,1

su\ I j<

N\ tikui 1 U I

Stdi Hi !1>

1)1, I U

T

1 iihfliiiuu Noith Ai ui Ihstint 73, 78
US

. 1 iln iM Ki4iii BisUuty 32, )?, 116
1 1

1 p iU< , Kiitn t Di‘«hut )7

1 idil oiulm, M idui i Diifliii I 81, H >

I
I id I

tit I, \ 1/ u ijnt im Ihstn t, 40
Idht nil, Vnmtuui Ihstiitt, 01 , 63 , 2l 0
*1 idi itn 2t0
^1111^4) 111

3

I iih, US, «i3
lull! 119, ISI

'luUIl, U), 1 ) 1 , isl, 2 U
I

liiUIIl 1)0, 17 5 18.
1 ul i1 lui| t Vikianilhty 1, 149, 1 )3.

1 til inn, 1 SI
'1 uhpa J» US, ISl
1 ulitpu U 9 1,1 SI

liuh) ly \iuiiti 1) n
**1 ulitpi idt\i, ’ 17d

I 1 umui 17ti

Iduiii THm i\i tin IVtxi t ), ti

>3, 10, 90 ItiO

9 link i 11}
''laMtuuh, ^2

1 ildi^imdi, Mtism M, M 117
1 ihktti, 19,217,2 « 2)1 2)2, 201
I tl ip« imOu RI il iH a Disti u t, t 7 9

1

lain k<i I, Billu\ Ihstiui )0 87
^1 dll, Siltm JDi'jtuit 09 S7 92 1!^

I2t» 130

I

UUmu, N’tUmt Ihstiui 70 U7
* hilnkum VUiaftdu lioma

Ua) i, ^ 4b
lamuuluimu 22

j

I mimsuntlu Fhi ViUi|C,t <*f >1

‘ 22Sy229
1 uiiHu S 111, J

I

1 inmi i Ivli i, 02
luudiil I it>ndim4n, 22)
luukiltiu, 22s
Idiili 1\\ ir, 228 230
1 t6gnii, Kibtxn Bibtiut, lO 7) 119

13) 2)0
Tinjuii, rin)trtt Dibtutt 103 1 04, los

107, 109, U2, 14 J, J )4, 3 >6, luK, 2(7,
272

Imjuus Thi Maluat^i Diznsti uk
237

lunjtnt, Thi JSayakkriHul, lU
lonuku, (4i)d&\arl Bwtrut, 07
lOnur, it iTHur, 161

T&nur, 'Phe Ho^iiak at
161.

Iftppuniittrt Mumma KinaiiRi, 10

Ti«ii Salul), 19U
1 TftiaBH&a 102
laiamatigalam, Mtm Bistntt, i», 71

‘ 103, 112, 122, 123, 133, 131.

'IiRmpii, 10, 152, 133

j

Ittxupmitm, 18, 19
larigOpuh, Kurnool BniriU, 82, S9
Itulu, Aumndur of 32
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Tarugrama, 22.

TanipfiJia, Tlie District of, 11.

^atatcikai, 214.

Tatlaiiiadu, 17.

Tdifcata {JSee TalikOta).

Teliugaiumvadedby Itokammad, 163.

5,

Teiifea^i, Tioncvelly District, 48, 122,

1 23 274.

Tenna Nay^ka, 223.

TentrikhuvaiiamsTiTiiioYelly Di&tiict, 6$,

T^rala, Kislaa District, 48, 61.

Tartir, Tanjoro District, 59.
“ 'Kdimastachata” (?) The Village of, 82.

** Timavajam/* 262.

Ttmirui Arasu, 249.

Timzna Axasu, 8411"^^, 129, 188, 249,

Timma Bhapati, 16, 18, 10, 30,

Tinmadeva, 5.

Timmalttpuram, Bellary District, 70-

Tiinimiltiru, STellore District, 35.

Tiimaamha, 12
,
33.

Timma, Kalla, 210,

•nmina Nayimihgara, CJhiniu, 76,

Ximma Nayudu, 241.

Tiimuaof mo Owk Family, 209.

Timnmppa ^aumvam, 226.

Timmaiaja, 66, 73, ISO, 185, 136, 194,

246, 248, 249, 260, 261, 263.

Timniarasayya, KQuuti, 72.

Timmarasa Ayyafigar, 8a}uva, 240.

Timma, Yerra, 200.

Timmayyadova, 250.

Timmayyadeva, Ohikka, 66, 73, 134,

135,

Tiriimala 8otupati, 228, 229,

Tunimala Tondamau, 226.

Tirumalayyadeva, 249, 250.

Tiruixuifigato, 273.

TirumokOr, Madura District, 73, 86.

Tii‘unttmaii«llGr, South Arcot District,

47, 103, 108.

Tirunatha, 209, 210.

Tuupadikunram, Ohingleput District,

66, 130, 265.

Tirupafljeri, 6.

Tirupati, Godavari District, 57, 58, 59,

60, 61, 82.

Tirupati, Korth Arcot District, 29, 263.

Tiruppamndal, Tanjoro District, 88, 89,

140.

TirupparaAkunram, Madura District, 84,

91, 124, 273.

Tirttjppadikuprani, 266.

Tiruppa^or, Chingkput Diatiict, 101,

102, 103, 108.

TiruppattOr, Madura liistrici, 128, 124.

TiruppudaimarudOP, Timievelly District,

29, 63, 67, 84, 83.

TiruppuUai^i, f^dura District, 56, 63,

126.

Tirushlam, 267.

Tiruttaiji, Kortli Arcot District, 113.
^

Tiruttirak0§ama5gai, Madura District,

50, 03, 77, 79, 124, 224.^

Tiruvad&nai, Madura District, 85.

Tiruvaiindai, 266.

Tiruvaduturai, Tanjoro District, 27.

Xiruvahmdrapurdju, SouthArcot District,

Timmayyadova, Chiuna, 249.

TimmayjTidova lilaha Aiasu, Ohikka,

249.

Timmayya, Sajuva, 249.

OKunanW, Chingloput District, 86.

Tippajl, 16, 19, 30, 216, 248.

Tippamba, 245.

I’ippamhikfiu 4, 249.

Tippayya of Bslftr, 85.

TipH Sultan, 14S, 196, 226. 253.

TiruonaAgOiJ, Balom District, 79, SO, 81,

83, 120, 121.

Tiruchunai, Madura District, 91.

Tiruk^i&puram, A OoHogs ostahliahed

at a place now called, 196.

Tirukkolekkuji, Maduia District, 123,

124.

TirukkoraAgudi, Tirmevolly District, 35,

62,78,84,
TirttiEkarukuA5?am, 266.

lirttrualadeva, 72, 250, 252.

Tlrmnaladeyl, 1^8. 252, 2504

Titumalw Setupari ISattar Tfivar, 84.

Tirunmlfti Siunappa Kftyakkar, KadM,
85,

I^uaQa34]4^ba, 18, 248, 250.

Ttrumaiadibika, 8, 252.

Kayakk^ of Madura, 5, 7, 14,

28, ,27* 28, 29, 8i, 82, 88, 121, 200,

mi 202, 225, m, 229, 272, 273.

!nrt^{^K^ya^a, Kumara Mutin, 83«

Tuttr^ 29.

Vslvanai^ha Kayupi,

*8f

Tiruvallnr, Chiugloput Distiioi, 80*

Tiruvalur, Taajore Di'ttnct, 85, 86, 91.

Tiruvanduturai, Taajore District, 55.

TiruvaunAmalai, South Arcot District,

56, 69, 60, 66, 70, 109, 120, 125, 127,

129, 131, 132, 137, 246.

TiruvatCtr, 265.

Tiruvayftr, 273.

Tiravedag^m, 273,

TiruveAginatha Ayyar, 23.

TiruveAkotapmam, 266.

Tiru^du, 9.

Tiru Vikramadeva, 189.

Txmvttdftiya Tfiv««r Setupati, 228, 230.

Todukulai, Malabar District, 8, 79.

Todukulai Matta Raja, 8, 79.

Toghlak, Mojiammad, 64, U3.
Toleti Indulekhara, 62.

Topdamau Chakravarti, 159.

Toudauian, The-*-Faimly, 239.

ToftdiKA^ Kayakka, 32.

Tonni5ir, maisor, 119.

Totayur, Triohinopoly District, 6, 7.

Tojpudtir, Tanjoro District, 78.

Tom Ra7ulapadu(Fe(2a Ravulapadu),
Tiftilokyamalla, 93, 94, 9S.

Trailobyamidk 1, 149.

Trailokyamalla IX, 150.

Ttailokyanwlla tU, X50*

Tramiushar, Tanjoro DiEftrict, 79.

Tmvaneoce (TirawaAkodu), Rajas of,

237.

Trihhuvana Qbakrayarti, 86, 42, 49, 50,

99*

TrihuTana CJho}ad07a, 38, 99.

Trihuvanamalk 94, 160, 173, 182*

TrihkuvanaiA^ L 149, 170.

TrjShhpvftu&waRa 11, 150.

36, 40, 42^44,

Tnbhuvana Viradeva, 107-

Tribhuvana Viradeva Oho{a, 16 L
Trichinopoly, Trichinopoly District, 6, 7.

Trilochana, 148.

Trilochana Kadamba, 180,

Trilodhana Pallava, 10, 212.

Trinetra, 148.

Trinetra Kadamba, 180.

Tripura Keaari,” 206,

Tripmantakadeva, 46.

Trivish+apam, ThoOityof, 34,

TsalivSudca, KeUore District, 44,

TsnndavOlu, Kistna District, 41, 44,

Tsaudepallo, North Arcot Distiict, 89.

Tsavutapallo, iKistna District, 46.

Tubadu, Kistna District, 39.

Tudumu, 21.

Tufoil Khao, 165, 166.

Tughlik Dynasty, 170.

Tughlik Hhah Gluyasu’d^din, 170.

Tuka Bhay, 192, 193.

Tuka. Bhay Mohiti, 192, 193.

Tflkftjl, 193.

Tukuia, 11.

Tuljdjl, 193.

Tuluban PonunaJ, 196.

TuluJ^j, 196 .

Tumba, 257.

TuAgabhadra, Battle near the, 157.

Tummadihajli, Anantapur District, 71,

133.

Tummi^ Kayakkar, Rama Raya, 60.

Tummulacheruvu, Ki&tna District, 83.

Turtflru, Kuxnool District, 87.

Turumilla, Kumool District, 71, 133.

Turvasu, 6.

TuttuOu Tirumala Kayakka, 29.

Tydgi Maamia Ga^apatideva, 60.

ti.

Ddaiya Msrtandavarma, Ohora, 237, 238.

XJdaiyan Sotupati, 227.

Ddaiyan Setupati, Obinna, 227.

ITdaiyara of the Ohoja Country, 239.

TTdaiyar of Goa, Grant by an, 68.

Udaica, 265.

Ddayaditya, 26, 176.

Udayadripuram, 15,

Ddayadri Raja, 16,

Udayagiri, Kelloro District, 12, 62, 71^

72, 83, 113, 114, 134.

Ddayaka, 10.

Ddayana, 213.

Ddayapura, 1.

Ddayavarma, 237.

Dddhari, 8, 12.

Dgargol, Belgaum, 129*

DmPapdiyan, 124, 214.

ugravorma,’** 240.

pjre. 272.

Xuflhamujpududaiyal, 108, 104, 107, 108,

158, 268,273.

Dlugh San, 161, 174.

Dmayamma Raijl, 238.

Jmdatu^dHiaulah, 199.

JmdatuT-Dmara, 199,

immatOr, GaAga Raja of, 249.

hdavalle, Kistna D&nct, KT, 67, 13L
innikeralavarma, 288.

'pendra Chois, 68.
^ % 260.

%
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Uragns&rva'bliaiimi, 25

i

Urai^nir, Trichinopoly Distiiot, 161.

XJriya Cliaracters, Plates in, 32*

UniKMya Vira Maharaja, 60.

UtkaUs, The, 141

Uttamd Ohola, 36, 100*

*‘UttainA Ghoja VeUnati C4o*kayya,^^
36.

IFHamapalaiyam, Hadtira Distxict, 61*

Uttar, 272.

Uttiranmeriii;, 208.

TTttramallur, m Uttiranmerui.
Uttumali Marudappa, 7.

Uttum-ud-dixi Khan. 223,

V.

Va^amfttfchr, Tanjore District, 6.

Va^appalafijai, 273.

Vaddamanu, Kumpol District, 71, 76,

136, 187.

Vadnganatha Ppriya tJdaya TOvar, Mut-
tu, 8.

Vairavikulaita, TinneveHy District, 82,

121 .

Vairivanayakkanhr, Vaittilaikundu, 8.

Taittilaikoiidn, 8.

Vaittilaiktindu Vuirivanayakkonur, 8.

Va^rahasta, 31, 33, 34*

Vajiaha&ta I, 34*

*VairahaBta 11, 34.

Vajrahafcta III, 34.

Vajrahastddeva, 31, 32.

Vajrahastadeva, 31.

Vajra Siinha Pandiyan, 220.

Yak Krishttappa Nayakkan, 9.

Tala Vehkatapati Naj'akkm, 9, 62.

Valikondapuram, 9.

Yalivaaathi Bayar, 63.

VMivaya, 146.

Vallahha, 190.

VaBabhadeva, 124, 224, 274.

Yallahha Maharaja, 4.

Vallahha, Jayasidiha, US.
Yallahha Narendra, 31.

Yallahha Narendra I, 235.

YaUahba Narendra 11, 234.

Yallahha Narento III, 234.

Vallahha, Pulakesi, 148.

Yallahha PerankI, 196.

YaUahhapuram, Bellary District, 67, 130.

Yallahharaja, 211.

Vallfii Baia, 65, 118,

Yaliam, North Arcot District, 62, 128.

Vallam, Chingloput District, 266.

Valkihpftdu, Ktimool District, 72.

Yallapur, Salem District, 55.

Valiavaroi Yavadyadeva, 112, 158.

Vallhra, Kiatna District. 76.

Vamga*chtidftmaui Pandiyan, 217.

VadiSa-sekhara Pa^diyan, 217.

Yaihfia-vibhiishaoa Pa^diyaa, 217.

Vanahgamudi Toodaman, Andavarayar,

2 .

Yajgiahgftmudi Tohdamfta, Yijaya Arunft-

chala, 2.

YanayanSA Htttfca Baja, 238.

Yanav&ri, 28,

Yandalllr, 266, 267.

VaAga, 260.

Yahgaru Tirvmala, 203.

VahJmadH, 28.

Vaiiglpuiain, Kiotna District, 74, 76,

Yannikkan, 5,.

Vunmyappu Sirma PiJIni, i,

Ydhsa-pi.idipaka (P<ukdiyaii), 215.

Yantiraifta, Oiiddapah Daatrjct, 71, 135,

137, 250,

Yaradadevi, 248,

Viaadappa Najakkan, 221,

Ytiradaiaja Pftridiyan, 220
Varagumi Pandiyan, 121, 211, 268.

Yaraiuvartini, 22.

Varaftga, South Canara District, 66, 67,

270.

Yarahgal, Sovereigns of, 239,

VaranganO, 24.

Varapandal, North Arcot District, 155.

Yarapnisdd, Gatirwvar.i, 263.

Yaratuhga Patidiyan, 220.

VamtuAga liatna Ptodiyan, 76, 77, 78,

124*

Varikttnfa, Cuddapah District, 79, 138.

Varm«i KulottuAga. Pajidi;yan, 220.

Vasaatadeva Mahoraya (‘r), 76-

Yasaata Hayu, Yira, 35.

Yasriti, 146*

Vasco da Gama, 272.

Vasireddi Veukatadri Nftyudu, 92,

Vasithi, 116.

Vasta Nnpa, 45.

VaBndOVii, 117*

Yktaka, 115.

Valua^Aya Ayyappadm. Pmtupa,” 61,

Vedadri, Kistna DkhiLt, 50, 63> 80.

Vodaranyani, Tanjore District, 6.

Y^'edan-ara, or Veuaruru, 260,

Yekmakaiu, Anantapur District, 68.

Volampatti, Htidnra District, 82 1

Velapuxi, 18.

Volanatichod‘iyya Nayudu, 56*

VekaAti Choh Nripa, 43, 100.

VolaaAti GoAkayyu, 38, 41* 42.

VoUaftti K-iidaniauda Poddi Haja, 41.

Yelanafi KA^anafi, 41.

Yohiaati Raia, 41.

Velaa&ti Ka5ondrach6d^i G<Ak06a, 112.

Yelduiti, Kibtna District, 37*

Vellikurchi, 20.

VeRalOra, 260.

Yelloie, North Aiaot District, 111, 263.
“ VoUumputtam’^ B'ortiobs captured,

174.

Velpam, GodArarl District, 51, 81.

Yelnr, Taiyore Dmtrict, 78*

Toma Bhtoi^vaia (Baja), 56, 118.

Verna Beddi, 4, 67, 60, 62, 118.

Verna Bcddi, AIiy*i, 6, 56.

Yema Beddi, Ana, 66, 66, IIB*

Yemana, the Tolugu Poet, 262.

Yempalle, Caddaj£U District, 89.

YemukkOta, Kumool District, 83.

Yehga Bhftpati, 27-

VeAgal&jiiha, 3, 262,

Yeftgl, 10, 14, 34,

YeAgi Gh>Ak$ Baja, 36, 100.

Vehgi, Kings of the—Gonatiy, 239.

YeAgi MlMeva BAja, 43.

YeAglAvara, 35, 49.

YeAgi, The Gountiy of, I4i.

Y4DAil-defia, 32,

YeAkajl, 192, 193.

YeAkamma, 253*

YeAkata, 261, 263*

VeAkatadcva, 12. 17, 248.

VoAkakdova Maharaja (Uraiyar), 28.

** VeAkatadava, Vlra Yaaanta,** 78.

YeAkatadri, 247, 246, 252.

VeAkalfidri Nayakka of Mtr, 86.

1 Wikriadii Navttdu, TaSiiMlfh, *^*2,

I Yt^Abaladrii)ft)cih, Kumoul Diriiwt. 80.

131).

Vf*ukat igiri 210.

Vf'iikijKi Vila, S5.

V( Aktta Uaj.t, 8. ^s, id^.

Venkalainti Najakkm, VhIu
V<‘hkafripiti N.uudu, SjBo, Hi.
VoAktiiapati ol Vi|u} t« tgir, 2, 3, 6, 7, 9,

16, 17, 10, 21, 77, 7% 7.#, tA HI, Ho,

«8,9I, 92, 13S 110, 2il, 2‘)2, 2hJ,

271.

YeAkatapiti Baj i, 85.

YcAkataiuti Uaji, ru,ip.rii, 9, 88.

YeAkatappa, 232.

\>AkatapiMidc\ci of Vija^anijgar, SO, 139.

Wiikitappa Nfijakka, 177*

Vcukaia Uam.i Baya, 25.1,

VcAkcilu BiAgai.wi is lugflrn, Srt Bftja, 6
VcAkii|f.4 Ycma Muhaiaya, G.

Yenktitc4a, 3.

Vennama Nuj udu, 210.

Vonur or WmOr, South Canora Dibtrkt,

70. 80.

VihhuNikrama Vikrama<Mtya Y, 119.

Vidarhhas, The, 14U
Yidhuka, 258.

Tidi\ay«, 116.

Vidyaranya, 244.

Yijaya, 20, 30, 115, 146, 193, 221, 24.1.

Vijiiya Arunarhaia VunaAganmdi Tonda*
man, 2, 90.

Vijaya Bihu, 157, 158, 222, 256.

Yijaya Btikia, H*
VijayahhattRntka, 10, 149.

Yiiaya Blmputi, 13, 14, 30, 244, 245,246.
Yijaya Bhnpati Vua, 59.

Yijaya Buddhavama, 211, 240*

Vi.iaya Chand«u aiina, 210.

Vijayachandiakshayilc^a, 178*

Yijaya Cliokkinatlia, 2.

Yijaya Ghokka EaAgfinatha Kayakkan, 6.

Yijayadti, 256.

Vijaj’^idcva, 30.

YijaySdi RSya, 151.

Yiiayaditya, 1, U, 13,26, 51,148, 149,152,

m, 168, 191, 212, 234, 236, 25b.

Vijaj*&dit>al, 181, 132.

Yiiayaditya H, 182.

VijayaditNa 111, GunaAka, 152,

Vi3a>aditya Bha^tAioka, 1, 25, 26, 162,

Vijviyaditya Bhomti, 25, 26.

ViJ.iy&ditya, KoQahhigaigida, 152*

Vimyailitja Chakr^warti, 10,

Yxjay&ditya Narendm Mrigaraja, 26, 257,

258

, 152.

U1,
160.

« Yijaya Kesari,” 206*

yimakya, 257.
,

Yilayanrnttu Ye^aAgftmudx Msjfava

Vijajaditya Narcndra HFigaraja II
VijayagopAlapuram, 12.

Yijaya Kima, 34,

Yilayakohd^ Gopfiludova, 50, UO,

Bayar, 89,

Yiiayanagar,BeUary District, 66* 68* 61,

bS^m, 07,71. 74, 75, 126, 127, 128, 130.

131, 133, 134. 130, 143, 246, 249, 260,

268, 270. 271, 272, 275.

Vijayanagar Dymasty, 243,

Yiiaya NondivoimA, 21 1, 240*

Vijaya Nararidiha, 176, 180*

Vijftvan Kollam Fort huilt. 196.

Vilayan PermnaJ, W.
V,1 • i* m. ,1^.

1)[ayapari, Timtevelly Distrmt, 75i 120.
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Vijaynpiua, Capital at, 162.

Vyayapma or Bljapur, Mupammadan
Kings of, 264r,

Vijaya Eaglinnfitlia Nayaklsa, 21^.

Vijaya Baglximatlia (Kai Bahadur), 226.^

VijayaKaghuBAtha Hamasvftini Seiupati,

Vijaya Haghunfttha l^vaxau Poiiya

TJtjiaya Tevar, 8.

Vijaya Raghnnatha Setupati, 4, 88, 22ft,

821. . ^ .

Vijaya Haghunatba Sivanna Penya
ujaya Tftvar, 5.

Vijaya Kaghnnfttha Tsrar, 228, 230, 231,

TOaya Kaghuafttha Tapd&man, 220.

Vijaya Raja, 36, 40, 44, 49, 148.

Vijaya Rama, 26.

Vijaya Ramapniam, 12.

Vijaya Rftmarftzu MoMraja, 6,

Vijaya Raftga Chokkalidga Nayaltka, 7,

81, 83, 84, 8$, 121.

Vijaya RaAga Chokkanatha, 6, 7, 8, 17,

29, 86, 86, 8_7, 88, 121, 122, 200.

Vijaya Raya AdityaTarma, 154.

Vijaya Raftga Kiti^a Muttu Virappa
£fayakka, 29.

Vijaya Skandavama, 211, 240,

Vijaya Tuftgavanna, 240.

Vijaya VefAtachala Reddi, 6.

Vijitaditj-a, 149,

Vikala, 145.

VilddramaAgalam, 273.

Vikrama, 10, 181, 236.

Yikrama Ohoja, U, 38, 99, 110, 156, 158,

159, 222, 267.

VikramadcYa, 156.

Vikramadeva, B., 178, 179.

Vikramaditya, 15, 26, 28, 149, 162, 153,

156, 206, 236, 268.

Yikramnditya 1, 15, 16, 93, 149, 160, 165,

212, 285,

Vikmmadityall, 149, 212, 206.

Vflcmmadityalll, 149.

Vikramaditya TV, 149.

Vikuamaditya V, 94.

Yikramaditya VI, 160, 161, 157, 168, 176,
181, 236.

Vikxama G^aftga, 176.

Vikrama Kaflchaka Pa^diyan, 216.
Vikrama Kafijaka, 216,
VikmmaAgalam, Vikldramaftgal^
VikramanJca, 181.

Vikrama Paajdiyan, 124, 167, 214, 217,
aai, aaa, 22t, 878.

’ ’ » '

Vikrama R4ma, 26.

Vikxama SOrai Koppara Kefiarivarmft,
no.

Vilaotoi, Madiira District, 63*

Vitodi, 11.

THkTOaiitew. <3tant oi, SI. H.

”
VinayfiJffcya 1, 28. j

-*

V^yia%a -

Vila Ballala, 176, 177.

VJra BaRaJadova, 46, 117, 118.

Vlrahhadrji, 178.

Vlrahhadra Gajapati, 188.

Vxrabhadia Nayakka, Keladi, 16,

Vila Bhanudeva, 47.

Vira Bhnpalasamudrain, 8.

VlrabhUpati, 14, 19, 245.

Virachandra Ramavarma, Sabala, 62.

Vira Chikka Raja TIdaiyar, 12.

Virachoja, 2, 10, 96, 156, 158, 222.

Virachoia Rftya, 154,

Vlraohoia, Molkond3>n Koftgapa, 103.

Virachoja Karaya^a, 257-

Vlraekoja Nfirayana RSya, 154.

Vsradeva, 14, 21, 128, 169, 244, 245.

Vlrade-ya Maharaya of Vijayanagar, 69,

61, 128.

ViradeTa, Triblnavana, 107.

Viradeva Raya Vadiyal, 66, 67.

Vira Eiavivarma, 238,

Vlraga*ga, 176.

Vxra Gn^a R&ja Papd^yan, 220.

Vlrakegavadeva, 82,

Vira Kodonda JRama, 76-

Vlra Mallanna Udai^r, 244.

Vira Kartapda, 237, 238, 257,

Vlramma, 24.

Ytra Kagappa Eahga BaAgayyavaru, 13,

Vira Kadjapa Udaiyar, 126.

Vira Kadja Raja Udaiyar, 120.

Vira Narasidiha, 176.

Vira Rarasiihliadeva, 117.
Ytra NarasiiiLha E^^ishpadeva klahsrftyar,

Tlra Karasinilia Lakabzaappaxasa Badgar,
16, 81, 82.

Vira NTorasidiha E&ya of Vijayanagar,

62, 64, 246.

.VlraKftrftyapa, 257.

Vira BuMiga {Sic) Deva Hftja,

49.

Tlra Karayapa Choja, 256, 267, 268.
Vlranatha, 10, 153, 169.

Virappa Nayakka of Madora, 76, 80.

Vira RTyisimha Raya of Vijayanagar, 64.

Vira RTyisiibhendra, 16, 30, 248.

Vira Padmanftbha Narftyapadeva, 186.

Vim Pftpdiyaix, 214, 221, 224, 274.

Vira Pfipdiyan, KOnOrx Nanmai Kopdftn,
106.

Vim Pftpdiyadeva, 56, 60, 123, 124, 157,
159.

Virappa Nayakka, 27, 28, 29, 260.

Virappa Nayakfca, Visvanatha Nayakka,
28.

Virappa Nayndu, 46, 120.

Yttappa, Periya, 19, 120.

Vira Pxatapa of BarkOr, 69, 128.

I Pqraahottaipa Gajapati,

Vim Pratapa Idahadeva Raya, 68, 128.

Vira Bttdta Gajapati Kamyapa-

Baghava, Porumfll, 85.

Vitr» Pimpa Rudra Kacayapadeva, 186.
' Vim Piian<Jht«deYB, 244.

Vlramiadsta, 103, 104, 106, 106.

Vim Rajadew, Karaja Kcteiranna,
105.

Vimjak^tu, 11*

^
Vira ESja ITd^yiirj Immadi* 29-

^ j?|i438i|tQ$8iiivana«

1 ff

Vira Rftjendradeva, KarirSia KeSarL
103, 104.

Vira Ramadeva, 28.

Vira Rama Hartapda, 238.

Vira Rama Pandiyan, Ati, 31,123, 124,

220, 224, 225, 274.

Vira Raya Chakravarti, 189.

Vira Sona Pandiyan, 220.
Vira SiibRa, 33.

Vlrasiifaha Taittu, 8.

Vtra SaAgudayan, 3. •

“ Vlrasifiga Rayadeva IVIaharftya,*’ 60.
Vira&iAga Raya Teva Maharaja, 20.
Vira SOmeavara, 117, 160.

Vira Valivanathi Raya, 62.

Ylravanna, 211, 238.

Vlravarma Pandij’an, 220.
Vira Vasanta Raya, 36.
“ Vira Vasanta VeAkatadeva,” 78.

Vira VeAkata Maharaya, 86.

Vira VeAkatapati Raja, 263.

Vim Vijaya BhApati, 69, 127.
Virocbanavibhn, 33.

Virukoxnbn, 6.

VirQpaksha Raya, 21, 63, 128, 245.

Virapakshi Raynr, 23.

Virapappa Udaiyar, 65, 56, 67, 125, 160,
263.

“ Vrmppa Rayan,^^ 268.
Vi65khi;252.
Vi^pu, 211,

Vishpuchitta, 182.

Vi^n Gopa, 119.

Vishnu G^avanna, 190, 191, 211,
** Vishpu Kesari,” 206.

Vishpu Baja, 26, 26.

Visbpuvarahana, 1, 10, 11, 24, 26, 26, 85v
37, 38, 40, 94, 117, 148, 162, 168.

Vishpuyardhana Rajanandana, 152-

Vishpuvardhana HI, 10, 162.

Vishpuvardhana IV, 10, 152.

Vishnayardhana T, Kali, 162.

Vi^puvardhana VII, 169.

Vishpuvardhana, Kubja, 1, 148.

Vishpuvarma, 180.

Vifiruta Maharaja, Prabhakara, 11.

Visvambaxadeva, 178, 187.

Vi4vanatha IT, 200, 201.

ViSvanatha III, 9, 19, 200, 20U
Visvanathadova, 178.

Vilvanatha Kayakka of Madura, 2, 7, 19,

23, 27, 29, 31, 74, 120, 200, 201, 224,

227.

Vilvanatha ifayakkaii Ayyar, 224.

VUvarAtha Nayakka Virappa Nayakka^
28.

ViSvanatha Ksyuni Tirumala Kayudu, 4.

VUvappa, 9, 19, 200, 201.

Vitarapa R5ya, 28, 76.

Vithaladeya, 188.

Vittala KaAiti, 14.

Vitthala, SouSx Oanara District, 88.

Viiihaladova Mahiumyar, Kama Raja,

224.

Vitih^ Bala, 224.

VltthaluHak 70.

VodAy^r, 262.

VoklmlOri, MaisOr, 93.

Vokk;6r%^ 7.

Volfiru, Eistna District, 70, 133.

Vortmikallu, Kuraool District, 73, 136.

VyiddhatMam, South Arcot District* 9.-

Vrishadhvpja, oS»

vkittcambaia* $8.

SS,
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V’uppujjia, South Oanura District, 59, 61,

128.

Vuyyftlava^a, Kimiool District, 56.

Vuyj^ftlapalle, Fellore District, 36.

Vyaparftk, 17.

W.

Wall, 164.

WaU (Kh&n Khuu&n), Ahmad Shah, 162.

Waliullfth, 162, 163.

Warangal, Sovereigns of, 264.
“ Warriore/’ 28, 154.

Western Ohalukyas, 148, 254.

Y.

Yachama Nayudu, 240, 241, 242.

Yacha SiSmdn, 242.

Yadari, 260.

Yadava, 263.

Yadavali, 12,

Yadavae of De^uigiri, 142, 254.

Yadavas of Bvarasamudram, 265.

Yadavas of Maayakheta, 255.

Tadu, 20, 260.

Yahya, 162.

YajfiaiSri, 146.

YajaaSri Satakarpin, 145.

Tanamadala, Kistna District, 46, 48, 40,

60, 62, 67, 60.

Yanamalaknduru, ISaatna District, 37, 38,

46, 48, 50.

Yanti'amati, 145, 146.

Yapalaparla, 17,

Yapanapattaoam, 4.

Yavadyadcva, Vallavarai, 112, 168.

Yavanas, Occupation of Orissa by, 205.

Yayati, 6,

Yayati Kesari, 205,

Yoduchoru, 261.

Yehaya, 162.

Yelavampatti, Salem District, 133.

YelavanasUru, 6.

Yellanianda, Eistna District, 37, 38, 47,

73, 89, 101, 112, 136.

YeIlappaNayakka,Bandi,
Yenifopadu, Kistna District, 43, 97.

YellUru, South Canara District, 63, 64.

Yoailr (S^e Vonor).

Yorkkudi, Trichinopoly District, 86.

Yerra Bhupati, 67.

Yerra Dacha NUyudn, 240.

Yerragndipadu, Onddapah District, 73,

135, 260.

Yerragnnthi, Kumool District, $2, 128.

Yerra Lakdini Baja, 49.

Yermima Kuyndu, 260.

Yerm Sum Aft}mdu» 241*

Yerra Yimma, 209.

Ycrmnaipmttl, Salem District, 83, 121.

Yotmiuiudahim, 4.

Yiravettfini, South Canam District, oK
Vuddha KOiahala Pftudiyan, 216,

Yuddhanialk, 10, 152.

Ynddliamalla, Vinayaditya, 23.
“ Yudhislitir,” 204.

YUbiif ’Adil fChftu, 104, 166, 106.

Yuvai^ja, Maftgi, 25, 152. 153.

Yuvuraja, Vikisimaditya, 162,

Z.

ZafarKhan, 170.

Zfthini *<l-dm sruhammad, 171.

Zahir«ud-daulih Bahadur, o.c.s,!., 199,

Zakkampudi, Kistna Dietrlct, 42.

Zamorin, The, 272.

Zemindars of Avuku, 144.

ZuttAd«t Viiuigapaiain IBstriet, £5, 6Q,

Zemindar of Btihhili, 6.

Zemindar rif T&rk, 32.

Zountigiri, 261.

^All Etl^n, 198.




